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Instruction Manual

. Unpacking and Inspection

Upon receiving the PENTAX® Medical CO» INSUFFLATOR, ensure that the following items are included in the
shipping box:

e  Base tray and water bottle holder

e  Hardware for assembling water bottle holder

e Operator’s manual

e  Power cord

READ THIS MANUAL THOROUGHLY BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE
OPERATION OF THIS EQUIPMENT.

These instructions should be stored and used for reference as needed. If there are any questions, please
contact your local PENTAX service facility.

Il. Introduction

Definitions
L
e Throughout this document the PENTAX Medical COo INSUFFLATOR may be referred to as “unit”
or “device”
L/min - Liters per minute (flow)
kPa - kilo Pascal (pressure)
VAC - Volts Alternating Current (electrical potential)
W - Watts
Hz - Hertz (frequency)
PSI - Pounds Per Square Inch (pressure)

Indications for Use

I

The PENTAX Medical CO2 INSUFFLATOR is designed to use CO2 as a distention media in the gastrointestinal
tract when used in conjunction with a gastrointestinal endoscope.

The PENTAX Medical CO» INSUFFLATOR contains a CO» warming feature that allows the clinician to modulate
and control delivery of CO5 to the patient that has been warmed to a target temperature 37°C.

Contraindications

L

The PENTAX Medical CO2 INSUFFLATOR should only be used by or under the direct guidance of a physician
experienced in the standard practices of gastrointestinal endoscopy procedures. It should only be used

for procedures where insufflation of the gastrointestinal tract is necessary to support navigation of the GI
endoscope and performance of any necessary evaluation procedures. The device should not be used in any
other method or for any other treatments or procedures.

The device is contraindicated for laparoscopic or hysteroscopic insufflation. It must not be used for
intrauterine distension.

The device is contraindicated for CT colonography. Also, the device is not intended for use with or exposure
to magnetic resonance imaging (MRI) systems. Do not use the device in an environment where it could be
exposed to MRI systems.



III.Warnings and Cautions

SIGNAL WORDS

WARNING:
Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which if not avoided, could result in death or serious injury.

CAUTION:
Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, may result in minor or moderate injury.
It may also be used to alert against unsafe practices or potential equipment damage.

Safety Symbols

Attention

1

Refer To Operating Instructions

>

Warning: Dangerous Voltage

G

Equipotentiality

®

DO NOT Allow Fingers To Contact Moving Parts.

>

Hot Surface

,

MR Unsafe



WARNINGS

To reduce risk of electrical shock, do not remove cover. Refer servicing to qualified service personnel.

To avoid the risk of electric shock, this equipment must only be connected to a supply mains with
protective earth.

The PENTAX® Medical CO> INSUFFLATOR is not suitable for use in the presence of a flammable
anesthetic mixture with oxygen.

The PENTAX Medical CO» INSUFFLATOR shall be sold only by prescription for use by physicians/
clinicians who are trained and qualified.

Only qualified medical personnel in an acceptable medical facility should operate the PENTAX Medical
CO5 INSUFFLATOR.

The PENTAX Medical CO» INSUFFLATOR should be connected to a properly grounded receptacle marked
“Hospital Grade” or “Hospital Only,” otherwise grounding reliability cannot be achieved.

Extreme precaution must be taken when handling liquids around electrical equipment. DO NOT operate
the PENTAX Medical CO2 INSUFFLATOR if liquid has been spilled on the unit.

Never place or stack the PENTAX Medical CO» INSUFFLATOR on other electrical equipment other than
the PENTAX Medical irrigation pump. Electromagnetic or other interference may occur between the
PENTAX Medical CO» INSUFFLATOR and other electronic devices. The equipment or system should be
observed to verify normal operation in the configuration in which it will be used.

The PENTAX Medical CO2 INSUFFLATOR should only be used in conjunction with other equipment whose
safety against leakage currents has been established.

The instructions contained in the operating manuals of any equipment to be used in conjunction with the
PENTAX Medical CO» INSUFFLATOR must be followed to avoid any possible hazard from incompatibility.

The instructions for use described in this manual MUST be followed. Otherwise, compromised safety,
malfunction, injury to the operator and/or patient, or costly damage to the unit and other equipment
may occur.

The PENTAX Medical CO» INSUFFLATOR must be connected to an appropriate power source when loss
of power source would result in an unacceptable risk.

CAUTION

O o wm >

m

rx <«

If emergency or abnormal function occurs, immediately turn off the power to the unit.
Use only medical USP medical grade CO» from a “D” or “E” size CO» tank.
Read and understand all warnings that come with your commercially available “D” or “E” sized CO5 tanks.

Field-servicing of the PENTAX Medical CO- INSUFFLATOR is limited to the replacement of the power
cords, high pressure hoses, yoke adapters, water bottle holder and heater assemblies, and fuses.

Remove power from the device before initiating any field servicing of the replacement parts.

There are no user serviceable parts inside this unit. Repairs to the PENTAX Medical CO» INSUFFLATOR
should only be performed by qualified service personnel.

When the low pressure warning indicator illuminates, exchange the CO5 tank as soon as possible to avoid
loss of function.

Always keep a spare full tank of CO» nearby for quick access.

Always keep the CO5 tank in an upright position to avoid fluid entering the unit.

Do not use the device if the enclosure is damaged or enclosure integrity has been compromised.
Do not attempt to operate the device before reading and understanding all sections of this manual.

Medical electrical equipment needs special precautions regarding EMC and needs to be installed and put
into service according to the EMC information provided in section X.

Portable and mobile radio frequency (RF) communications equipment can affect medical electrical
equipment. Do not expose the device to sources of electromagnetic interference such as CT equipment,
diathermy equipment, cellular phones, RFID tags and metal detectors.



IV. Product Features

Internal CO2 warmer eliminates cold CO»

Includes control for optional water bottle warmer to maintain water at close to body temperature
Stackable with the PENTAX® Medical IRRIGATION PUMP

Standard male luer lock output

Uses standard “D” or “E” size CO» cylinders

Accepts input from wall CO» with standard DISS type connection

Usable at CO» input pressures lower than most comparable units, making efficient use of

tank supply

e Works with disposable PENTAX Medical DispoCap CO» (100150CO2P) and PENTAX Medical
CO Source Tubing (100551P) for safety and compliance

Safety Features

Dual inline pressure regulators ensure a constant pressure

Additional mechanical pressure relief at <12 PSI prevents overpressure
Low CO input pressure is indicated by a yellow light on the front panel
On initial power up, gas flow is off until the flow knob is turned on

CO2 warmer will not operate unless flow is initiated

Theory of Operation

The PENTAX Medical CO» INSUFFLATOR works by regulating CO» from a tank source to a preset pressure and
then controlling the output of CO» to an Gl endoscope system for ultimate delivery as a distention media in the
gastrointestinal tract. The clinician will use the air/water valve on the Gl endoscope and visual feedback of the
Gl endoscopic system to manually distend the gastrointestinal tract with CO».

The PENTAX Medical CO2 INSUFFLATOR contains a CO2 warming feature that allows the clinician to modulate
and control delivery of CO5 to the patient that has been warmed to a target temperature of 37°C with an upper
tolerance of +3°C. Warming is achieved as CO> flows across a heating element which can be switched on

or off by the user, depending on if warming of the CO> is desired. The heating of the CO is accomplished
through an internal 20W heating element with dual redundant temperature sensors.

The flow rate can be adjusted to low, medium or high settings depending on the desired rate of insufflation,
with flow rates of 1.4 L/min, 2.4 L/min and 3.5 L/min maximum, respectively.

When the unit is turned on, the CO» flow and heating function are off by default. To initiate gas flow the user
must turn the flow setting knob from the “off” position. The unit will detect gas flow and will not allow the heater
to operate unless gas flow is detected. In addition, there is a low gas pressure sensor and the unit will indicate
when the input CO. pressure reaches 25PS| by illuminating a yellow light on the front panel.

The unit also has an output to power the water bottle warmer. The water bottle heating element maintains the
temperature of the water in a sterile water bottle at 37+3°C. It is controlled by dual temperature sensors for
redundancy and safety.

V. Technical Specifications

Electrical Specifications

Input Voltage: 100-240 VAC
Input Frequency: 50-60 Hz
Power Consumption: 82 VA

Fuse Rating: M10AL250V

Medium acting, 10 amp, low breaking capacity, 250 volt

Replace fuses only with those of same type and rating

Certifications: IEC-60601-1, IEC-60601-1-2, IEC-60601-2-18
Classification: Class 1 Type B
IP Rating (Ingress Protection): 1P24



WARNING:

Grounding reliability can only be achieved when connected to a receptacle marked
“Hospital Grade”.

Mechanical Specifications

Physical Dimensions:

Height 4 %” inches 121 mm

Width 7 3%” inches 197 mm

Depth 13 3%” inches 349 mm

Weight 10.5 pounds 4.8 kg
CO2 Specifications

Free Flow rates (maximum unrestricted output to Gl endoscope system):
Front panel setting

Low: 1.4 L/min

Medium: 2.4 L/min

High: 3.5 L/min

Gl Endoscopic Flow rates (approximate flow rate at Gl endoscope output):

Front panel setting

Low: 0.6-0.9 L/min*
Medium: 1.2-1.4 L/min*
High: 1.5-1.8 L/min*

* These values are approximate and are based on testing with respective models of Gl endoscopes. User results
may vary depending on Gl endoscope used, channel diameter, and channel length.

Output Connection: Male luer lock
Input Connection: 4" male flare fitting.
CO> Heater: 20W, internal, flow through, with dual redundant temperature sensors.

CO2 Output temperature: 37°C (+3°C)

Operating Pressure:

Input Pressure 1900 PSI Maximum
25 PSI Minimum*

* The low pressure warning light will illuminate at 25 PSI, although the unit may still flow. It is recommended to
replenish the CO» supply when the light illuminates.

Pressure regulator set point 8 PSI Maximum

Internal safety relief valve <12 PSI

10-EN



Environmental requirements

Operating Temperature: 16° to 24°C (+61° to 75°F)
Operating Relative Humidity: 30% to 75% non-condensing
Operating Pressure: 70 kPa-106 kPa_(10.2 PSI -15.4 PSI)

Accessory ltems

The PENTAX® Medical CO2> INSUFFLATOR is intended to be used only with

the specific models of compatible tubing sets, connectors and accessories
identified in the table below and/ or officially recommended by PENTAX. Use

of the device with accessories not identified in the table below or officially
recommended by PENTAX may result in incompatibility and/ or the risk of cross
contamination and infection transmission.

Order Number Description

100150CO2P, 100150CO2UP (24 hr Use) PENTAX Medical DispoCap CO2>

100160P, 100150CO>UP (24 hr Use) PENTAX Medical DispoCap Air

100130P, 100130UP (24 hr Use) PENTAX Medical Irritgation Tubing For EGA-500P
200230P, 200230UP (24 hr Use) PENTAX Medical Irrigation Tubing For EGP-100P
100242P (Single use only) PENTAX Medical Single Use Waterjet Connector
100116P (24 hr Use) PENTAX Medical 24hr Use Waterjet Connector
100551P PENTAX Medical CO2 Source Tubing

Replacement parts

Order Number Description

EGA-7014 Power cord (E.U.)

EGP-042 Power cord (U.K.)

EGA-7011 High pressure hose

EGA-7012 Yoke adapter

EGA-7010 Water bottle holder and warmer assembly

11 -EN



VI.Front panel controls/connections

NOTE:

All status indicator lights will be green during normal operation.

1. On/Off push button
Turns main power on or off to the unit

2. Water warmer On/Off
Push to turn water warmer on or off

3. CO3 Flow control
Controls flow rate of CO> output. The three levels are represented by three green indicators of “L”, “M”,
and “H” which are illuminated to indicate the flow rate setting. The flow rates are as follows*:
Low - 1.4L/min
Medium - 2.4L/min
High - 3.5L/min

*Flow rates shown are maximum free flow measurements at output of unit

Low gas pressure is indicated by the words “LOW PRESSURE” flashing to notify the user that the gas
input pressure has fallen below 25PSI.

4. CO2 gas output connector
Connect to tubing and Gl endoscope.
Standard male luer lock connector.

5. CO2 gas heater On/Off
Push to toggle CO2 gas heater On or Off

P
Q
3

(The appearance of your device may differ slightly from picture shown above)

=
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VIl. Rear Panel Connections

Water bottle warmer connection
Power connection for water bottle warmer
Refer to section VIII for warmer explanation

-

2. CO2 input connection

For connecting a “D” or “E” sized CO tank. Use only pre-filtered medical grade CO» gas.
3. Equipotentiality (Earth Ground)
4. AC power connection

AC power input 100-240 VAC, 50-60HZ

WARNING:
Use only the hospital grade power line cord supplied with this unit. Connect only
to a power receptacle marked as hospital grade.

5. Fuse receptacle

WARNING:
Replace only with type and rating marked M10AL250V.

o

Water bottle holder

The water bottle holder contains the warming system for the water bottle and connects to the main
PENTAX® Medical CO2 INSUFFLATOR by means of an electrical cable which plugs into the receptacle
marked “water warmer”.

—————
\ ~N |
[

i

—
]
T

=

(The appearance of your device may differ slightly from picture shown above)
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VIll. Setup And Operation

Initial Setup

-

Place the PENTAX® Medical CO> INSUFFLATOR on a flat surface such as an accessory cart or other
suitable working surface.

Before beginning, inspect the PENTAX Medical CO- INSUFFLATOR for any signs of damage.
Connect the power cord to the back of the device.

Before connecting the power cord to the hospital grade wall receptacle, make sure the power is off, and
no accessories are connected. Then plug the power cord into the wall receptacle.

o

Assemble the water bottle holder and warmer assembly in the following manner:
A. The following supplies are necessary and can be found in a bag attached to the water bottle holder:

a.) Short Screws (2)
b.) Long Screws (2)
c.) Large Hex Key
d.) Small Hex Key

B. Attach the water bottle holder to the base tray using the (2) small screws and small hex key.

C. Place the PENTAX Medical CO»> INSUFFLATOR on the base tray and install the (2) long screws using
the large hex key.

D. Adjust the water bottle hold-down bracket to fit the water bottles used by your facility. This is done by
loosening the nut on the back and sliding the bracket up or down so it contacts the water bottle and
then re-tightening the nut.

6. Plug the water warmer cable into the receptacle marked “water warmer” on the back of the unit.

14 -EN



Air hose attachment

Tools required: (not included)

9/16” open-end wrench
%" open-end wrench

Accessories required:

“D” or “E” size CO5 tank filled with medical grade CO. (not included)
High pressure hose

Yoke adapter

Assembile the high pressure hose and the yoke by tightening the hose with the 3/4” wrench while holding
the yoke with the 9/16” open-end wrench.

Unscrew the T-handle on the yoke to allow it to slip over the top post of the CO, tank. The correct
orientation is so that the two pins on the yoke line up with the two alignment holes on the tank.
(CO3 tank is not included with system, purchase separately)

After aligning the two pins, tighten the T-handle firmly.

Tighten the other end of the high pressure hose and yoke assembly to the back of the PENTAX® Medical
CO. INSUFFLATOR. Hold the brass fitting with wrench and use a second wrench to tighten the hose nut.
DO NOT USE TEFLON TAPE OR THREAD SEALANT ON THE FITTINGS.

Pre-Procedure setup

1.
2.

Open the valve on the CO» tank approximately 1 turn.
Turn the power switch to “On”

Test the setup by turning the flow control knob position clockwise. Verify that there is CO» flowing out the
front output of the unit. If there is no CO> observed out the front of the unit verify that the CO» tank is full
and check the connection outlined in air hose attachment above.

Turn off the flow control knob.

Connect the tubing to the front output of the device. Use only PENTAX Medical tubing manufactured by
MEDIVATORS.

When using PENTAX Medical CO» source tubing, attach PENTAX Medical CO» source tubing to
PENTAX Medical tubing. Attach PENTAX Medical tubing to the Gl endoscope according to the
manufacturer’s instructions.
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Water Pre-Warming

1. The PENTAX® Medical CO» INSUFFLATOR can be used to control the water bottle warmer system.
The warmer system can maintain the temperature of bottles of sterile water at 37°C (£3°C). However,
the system is not intended to raise the temperature of the water; therefore, pre-warming of the water
bottle is required.

2. The water bottle must be pre-warmed with a method such as a fluid warmer if warm water is desired.
Water bottle pre-warming should be performed according to the following instructions:

Place sterile water bottle in a fluid warming oven set to 37°+3°C. Do not exceed this temperature.
If warm water is not desired, turn the water warmer on the pump off and place a bottle of room
temperature sterile water on the water bottle holder.

NOTE:

If the water warmer has been enabled and has exceeded the upper temperature set point limit,
the water warmer’s switch indicator light will turn blue and the warmer will automatically shut
off. If the switch indicator light is flashing blue, ensure the water warmer cable is plugged into
the back of the unit. If it is connected and the light is flashing, this may indicate a problem with
the unit. Contact your local service facility.

Read and become familiar with all manufacturer’s instructions on warming
ovens and water bottles regarding maximum fluid temperatures. Never exceed
40°C during water pre-warming. Never use a microwave oven to warm a water
bottle, as this could heat the water to a dangerously high temperature or could
result in uneven warming.

CAUTION:

The surface of the water bottle warmer may be hot to the touch.

Operation

N
1. After the pre-procedure setup has been completed as outlined in section VIII, flow can be initiated.

2. Turn the flow control knob to the first position. “L” will illuminate for “LOW”. If a higher flow rate is desired,
turn the knob to the next position for “MEDIUM” and one more position for “HIGH”. “M” will illuminate for
“MEDIUM” and “H” will illuminate for “HIGH”. The knob will turn freely in each direction, and will increase
or decrease the flow rate accordingly. See section V for flow rates.

3. If warming of the COy is desired, press the button for the CO2 heater. The button will illuminate green.

4. If the device is attached to a water bottle warmer, and water warming is desired, press the button for water
bottle warmer. The button will illuminate green.

5. Use the appropriate air/water valve on the Gl endoscope and visual feedback of the Gl endoscopic system
to manually distend the gastrointestinal tract with CO».

Shutdown

1. When the procedure is over, turn the knob counter clockwise until all lights are off, turn off the water bottle
warmer (if attached) and turn off the CO heater.

2. Turn off the main power switch and disconnect the tubing from the front of the unit.

3. Discard the tubing according to the manufacturer’s instructions for proper disposal.

16 - EN




IX.Care and Maintenance

Cleaning

e  Before cleaning ensure the power to the unit is turned off and the electrical cord unplugged.

e The outside surface of the unit can be cleaned with a damp cloth, 70% isopropyl alcohol solution,
or a 10% bleach with water solution as often as deemed necessary.

To disinfect the outside surface, use a mild disinfectant as needed according to the
manufacturer’s instructions.

Do not use abrasive or harsh cleaners.

Do not allow liquid to enter the unit.

Do not sterilize the unit by any means.

Maintenance

Servicing
The device is not user serviceable (excluding the replacement parts listed in section V). Please contact your
local PENTAX® service facility.

Limited Warranty

Materials and workmanship of this product, PENTAX Medical CO5 INSUFFLATOR will be warranted for a
period of one (1) year from the original date of purchase. If this product should become inoperable due to a
defect in materials or workmanship during this one (1) year warranty period, the product will be repaired or
replaced. This limited warranty does NOT include replacement or service due to an accident, natural disaster,
use of the product other than specified, external electrical error, improper installation, negligence, modification,
unauthorized service or normal wear.

Disposal
No special care is needed when disposing of the device.

17 -EN



X. EMC Tables

Table 1 - Guidance And MANUFACTURER’S Declaration
ELECTROMAGNETIC EMISSIONS
For All ME EQUIPMENT And ME SYSTEMS

Guidance and Manufacturer’s Declaration - Electromagnetic Emissions

The EGA-501P is intended for use in the electromagnetic environment specified below. The
customer or user of the EGA-501P should ensure that it is used in such an environment.

Electromagnetic Environment-

Emissions Test Compliance Guidance

The EGA-501P uses RF energy only for
. its internal function. Therefore, its RF
RF Emissions o }
Group 1 emissions are very low and are not likely
CISPR 11 f :
to cause any interference in nearby
electronic equipment.

RF Emissions

CISPR 11 Class A The EGA-501P is suitable for use in all
establishments, other than domestic,
Harmonics Class A and those directly connected to the
IEC 61000-3-2 public low-voltage power supply
N network that supplies buildings used for
::E"C(EKE?;OOO—SQ Complies domestic purposes.
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Table 2 - Guidance And MANUFACTURER’S Declaration

Electromagnetic IMMUNITY

For All ME EQUIPMENT And ME SYSTEMS

Guidance and Manufacturer’s Declaration - Electromagnetic Immunity

The EGA-501P is intended for use in the electromagnetic environment specified below.
The customer or user of the EGA-501P should ensure that it is used in such an environment.

EN/IEC 61000-4-5

+2kV Common

+2kV Common

Immunity Test EN/IEC 60601 Compliance Level Electromagnetic
Test Level P Environment - Guidance

Floors should be wood,

ESD +6kV Contact +6kV Contact conctrete or ceramic tile. If

EN/IEC 61000-4-2 +8kV Air +8kV Air floors are synthetic, the r/h
should be at least 30%

EFT +2kV Mains +2kV Mains ch:'t"oSf';°twe.'c‘;fzgx;2‘;z.':| 2‘;’

EN/IEC 61000-4-4 +1kV I/Os +1kV I/Os ot a typl !
hospital environment.

Surge +1kV Differential +1kV Differential Mains power quality should be

that of a typical commercial or
hospital environment.

Voltage Dips/Dropout
EN/IEC 61000-4-11

>95% Dip for
0.5 Cycle

60% Dip for
5 Cycles

30% Dip for
25 Cycles

100% Dip for
0.5 Cycle

60% Dip for
5 Cycles

30% Dip for

Mains power quality should be
that of a typical commercial

or hospital environment. If the
user of the EGA-501P requires
continued operation during
power mains interruptions, it is
recommended that the EGA-

Magnetic Field
EN/IEC 61000-4-8

25 Cycles 501P be powered from an
. uninterruptible power supply
>95% Dip for
5 Seconds Note 1 or battery.
Power Frequency Power frequency magnetic
50/60Hz fields should be that of a
3A/m 3A/m

typical commercial or
hospital environment.

Note 1: The EUT shuts off and must be manually restarted by the operator during a 5 second loss of

AC Mains power.
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Table 4 - Guidance And MANUFACTURER’S Declaration
Electromagnetic IMMUNITY
For ME EQUIPMENT And ME SYSTEMS That Are Not LIFE-SUPPORTING

Guidance and manufacturer’s declaration - electromagnetic immunity

The EGA-501P is intended for use in the electromagnetic environment specified
below. The customer or user of the EGA-501P should ensure that it is used in such
an environment.

EN/IEC 60601 Compliance Electromagnetic Environment

Immunity Test Test Level Level - Guidance

Portable and mobile
communications equipment
should be separated from the
EGA-501P by no less than the
distances calculated/listed below:

D=(3.5/V1)(Sqrt P)

D=(3.5/E1)(Sqrt P)
80 to 800 MHz

Conducted RF 3 Vrms
e (8)Vrms) D=(7/E1)(Sqrt P)
EN/IEC 61000-4-6 150 kHz to 80 MHz 800 MHz 1o 2.5 GHz
. Where P is the max power in
Radiated RF 3V/m .
EN/IEC 61000-4-3 80 MHz to 2.5 GHz (B)V/m) watts and D is the recommended

separation distance in meters.

Field strengths from fixed
transmitters, as determined

by an electromagnetic site
survey, should be less than the
compliance levels (V1 and E1).

Interference may occur in the
vicinity of equipment containing
a transmitter..
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Table 6 - Recommended Separation Distances Between Portable And
Mobile RF Communications Equipment And The EGA-501P
EQUIPMENT and SYSTEMS That Are Not LIFE-SUPPORTING

Recommended Separations Distances for the EGA-501P

The EGA-501P is intended for use in the electromagnetic environment in which radiated
disturbances are controlled. The customer or user of the EGA-501P can help prevent
electromagnetic interference by maintaining a minimum distance between portable and

mobile RF Communications Equipment and the EGA-501P as recommended below, according
to the maximum output power of the communications equipment.

Max Output Power

Separation (m)

Separation (m)

Separation (m)

150kHz to 80MHz 80 to 800MHz 800MHz to 2.5GHz
(Watts)
D=(3.5/V1)(Sqrt P) D=(3.5/E1)(Sqrt P) D=(7/E1)(Sqrt P)
0.01 .1166 1166 .2333
0.1 .3689 .3689 7378
1 1.1666 1.1666 2.3333
10 3.6893 3.6893 7.3786
100 11.6666 11.6666 23.333
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Korisnicki priruénik

I Otpakiravanje i pregled

Nakon primitka INSUFLATORA CO2 PENTAX® Medical provjerite sadrzava li kutija sljede¢e komponente:
. Osnovni podlozak i nosa¢ boce s vodom
. Komponente za sklapanje nosaca boce s vodom
. Priru¢nik za korisnike
. Kabel za napajanje

PRIJE POCETKA KORISTENJA OVE OPREME PAZLJIVO PROCITAJTE
OVAJ PRIRUCNIK.

Ove upute treba sacuvati i prema potrebi koristiti za buduée reference. Ako imate bilo kakvih pitanja, obratite se
lokalnom serviseru tvrtke PENTAX.

I Uvod

Definicije

. U cijelom ovom dokumentu INSUFLATOR CO2 PENTAX Medical moze se nazivati i “jedinica” ili
“uredaj”

. I/min — litri u minuti (protok)

. kPa — kilo Pascal (tlak)

«  VAC - volti izmjenicne struje (elektri¢ni napon)

+ W-vati

. Hz — hertz (frekvencija)

. PSI — funti po ¢etvornom indu (tlak)

Indikacije za upotrebu

I

INSUFLATOR CO2 PENTAX Medical namijenjen je upotrebi CO2 kao sredstva za rastezanje u
gastrointestinalnom traktu pri upotrebi zajedno s gastrointestinalnim endoskopom.

INSUFLATOR CO2 PENTAX Medical sadrzi funkciju zagrijavanja CO2 koja omogucuje klinickim djelatnicima
moduliranje i nadzor dovedenog CO> u bolesnika koji je zagrijan na ciljinu temperaturu od 37 °C.

Kontraindikacije

L —

INSUFLATOR CO2 PENTAX Medical smiju koristiti samo lije¢nici s iskustvom na podrucju standardnih
gastrointestinalnih endoskopskih zahvata, odnosno uredaj se smije koristiti pod njihovim nadzorom. Smije se
koristiti u postupcima pri kojima je nuzno rastezanje gastrointestinalnog trakta radi pruzanja podrske navodenju
Gl endoskopa te izvedbi svih potrebnih postupaka evaluacije. Uredaj se ne smije koristiti pri bilo kojim drugim
metodama ili drugim tretmanima i postupcima.

Uredaj je kontraindiciran za primjenu u laparoskopskoj ili histeroskopskoj insuflaciji. Ne smije se upotrebljavati za
intrauterino rastezanje.

Uredaj je kontraindiciran za primjenu u CT kolonografiji. Uredaj takoder nije namijenjen za upotrebu ili izlaganje

u okruzenju sustava za snimanje magnetskom rezonancijom (MRI). Ne koristite uredaj u okruzenjima u kojima bi
mogao biti izlozen MRI sustavima.
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lll Upozorenja i mjere opreza

SIGNALNE RIJECI

UPOZORENJE:
Predstavlja potencijalno opasnu situaciju koja bi, ako se ne izbjegne, mogla prouzrogiti smrt ili teSku ozljedu.

OPREZ:
Predstavlja potencijalno opasnu situaciju koja bi, ako se ne izbjegne, mogla prouzrogiti laksu ili umjerenu ozljedu.
Moze se upotrijebiti i kao upozorenje na nesiguran nacin rada ili potencijalno oSte¢enje opreme.

Sigurnosne oznake

Oprez
i]

Pogledajte upute za upotrebu

>

Upozorenje: Opasan napon

G

Izjednacenje potencijala

®

NEMOJTE prstima dodirivati pokretne dijelove.

P

Vruéa povrsina

,

Nije sigurno za uporabu s MR-om
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UPOZORENJA

A

Da biste smanjili opasnost od udara elektri¢ne struje, nemojte skidati poklopac.
Servisiranje prepustite serviserima.

Da bi se izbjegla opasnost od elektricnog udara, ova se oprema smije spajati samo na mrezno napajanje
sa zastitnim uzemljenjem.

INSUFLATOR CO2 PENTAX® Medical nije prikladan za upotrebu u prisutnosti zapaljivih mjesavina
anestetika s kisikom.

INSUFLATOR CO2 PENTAX Medical smije se prodavati samo na lije¢nicki recept te za upotrebu od strane
osposobljenih i kvalificiranih lije¢nika/klini¢kih djelatnika.

INSUFLATOROM CO» PENTAX Medical smije rukovati samo kvalificirano zdravstveno osoblje u
prihvatljivoj zdravstvenoj ustanovi.

INSUFLATOR CO2 PENTAX Medical mora se prikljuciti na ispravno uzemljenu uti¢nicu od 120 V' s
oznakom “Za upotrebu u bolnicama” ili “Samo za bolnice,” u protivnom se ne moze postici
pouzdano uzemljenje.

Pri rukovanju teku¢inama u blizini elektricne opreme moraju se poduzeti vrlo stroge mjere opreza.
NEMOJTE raditi s INSUFLATOROM CO, PENTAX Medical ako je na njega prolivena tekucina.

Nikada ne stavljajte niti ne slazite INSUFLATOR CO2 PENTAX Medical na drugu elektricnu opremu osim
pumpe za ispiranje PENTAX Medical. Izmedu insuflatora CO> PENTAX Medical i drugih elektronickih
uredaja moze doc¢i do elektromagnetskih ili drugih smetnji. Oprema ili sustav moraju se pratiti kako bi se
potvrdio uobi¢ajen rad u primijenjenoj konfiguraciji.

INSUFLATOR CO2 PENTAX Medical smije se koristiti samo u kombinaciji s drugom opremom s utvrdenom
sigurno$¢u u pogledu propustanja struje.

Da bi se izbjegla bilo kakva opasnost od nekompatibilnosti, moraju se strogo postovati upute navedene
u korisni¢kim priruénicima sve vrste opreme koja se treba koristiti u kombinaciji s INSUFLATOROM CO»
PENTAX Medical.

Upute za upotrebu opisane u ovom priru¢niku MORAJU se postovati. U protivnom moze doéi do
ugrozavanja sigurnosti, nepravilnog rada, ozljede rukovatelja i/ili bolesnika ili skupih o$tec¢enja jedinice i
druge opreme.

INSUFLATOR CO2 PENTAX Medical mora se prikljuciti na odgovarajuci izvor napajanja u slu¢ajevima kada
bi gubitak napajanja mogao izazvati neprihvatljiv rizik.

OPREZ

Ako dode do hitnog slu¢aja ili nepravilnog rada, odmabh iskljuc¢ite napajanje jedinice.
Koristite samo medicinski USP COy iz spremnika COx veli¢ine "D" ili "E".

Progitajte i proucite sva upozorenja koja su navedena u vezi s komercijalno dostupnim spremnicima CO2
veli¢ine “D” ili “E”.

Terensko servisiranje INSUFLATORA CO2 PENTAX Medical ograni¢eno je na zamjenu kabela za
napajanje, visokotla¢nih crijeva, dvokrakih adaptera, sklopova nosa¢a boce s vodom i grijaca te osiguraca.

Prije pocetka bilo kakvog terenskog servisiranja zamjenskih dijelova iskljucite napajanje.

U ovom uredaju ne postoje dijelovi koje bi mogao servisirati korisnik. Popravke INSUFLATORA CO>
PENTAX Medical smiju obavljati samo kvalificirani serviseri.

Kada se upali indikator za upozorenje na nizak tlak, $to prije zamijenite spremnik CO> da biste izbjegli prekid rada.
U blizini uvijek mora biti brzo dostupan rezervni spremnik CO>.

Spremnik CO2 mora uvijek biti u uspravnom poloZaju da bi se izbjeglo prodiranje tekucine u uredaj.

Ne koristite uredaj ako je kuciste osteceno ili ako vam se €ini da je ugroZzena njegova cjelovitost.

Ne pokusavajte rukovati uredajem prije nego $to procitate i proucite sva poglavlja ovog priruénika.

Medicinska elektricna oprema zahtijeva posebne mjere opreza u vezi s elektromagnetskim smetnjama te se
mora postaviti i pustiti u rad u skladu s informacijama o EMC-u koje su navedene u poglavlju X.

Prijenosna i mobilna komunikacijska oprema koja rabi radijsku frekvenciju (RF) moze utjecati na elektri¢nu
medicinsku opremu. Ne izlaZite uredaj izvorima elektromagnetskih smetnji poput CT opreme, opreme za
dijatermiju, mobilnim telefonima, RFID oznakama i detektorima metala.
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IV Znac€ajke proizvoda

. unutarnji grijaé CO> eliminira hladni CO2

. ukljucuje kontrolu za dodatni grija¢ boce s vodom radi odrzavanja vode na temperaturi sli¢noj
temperaturi tijela

. moze se sloziti u konfiguraciju s pumpom za ispiranje PENTAX® Medical

«  standardni muski "luer lock" priklju¢ak

. koristi standardne boce CO> veli¢ine “D” ili “E”

. moze se prikljuciti u zidni izlaz za CO» sa standardnim DISS prikljuckom

. moze se koristiti na ulaznim tlakovima COx nizim od vecine usporedivih uredaja, ¢ime se
udinkovito iskoristava dovod iz spremnika

+  sigurno i uskladeno radi s jednokratnim DispoCap CO> PENTAX Medical (100150CO2P) i
cijevima za ispiranje PENTAX Medical (100130P)

Sigurnosne znacajke

[ —
. dvostruki redni regulatori tlaka osiguravaju konstantan tlak
. dodatni mehanicki rasteretni ventil podesen na <12 PSI sprje¢ava pretlak
. nizak ulazni tlak CO2 oznacava se zutom indikatorskom lampicom na prednjoj ploci
. pri po¢etnom ukljucivanju protok plina je iskljuéen dok se ne uklju¢i gumb za protok
«  grija¢ CO2 ne radi dok se ne aktivira protok

Teorija rada

I

INSUFLATOR CO2 PENTAX Medical radi na temelju regulacije CO» iz spremnika na prethodno pode$eni
tlak i zatim nadzore izlaz CO5 u sustav Gl endoskopa te ga na kraju isporucuje kao sredstvo za rastezanje
u gastrointestinalnom traktu. Klini¢ki djelatnik koristi ventil zrak/voda na Gl endoskopu te vizualne povratne
informacije iz sustava Gl endoskopa za ruéno rastezanje gastrointestinalnog trakta pomo¢u CO5.

INSUFLATOR CO2 PENTAX Medical sadrzi funkciju zagrijavanja CO» koja omogucuje klinickom djelatniku
modulaciju i kontrolirani dovod CO> u bolesnika zagrijan na ciljnu temperaturu od 37 °C uz maksimalno
dopusteno odstupanje od +3 °C. Zagrijavanje se postize tijekom protoka CO preko grijaca koji korisnik moze
ukljuciti ili iskljuciti, ovisno o tome Zeli li zagrijati CO». Zagrijavanje CO» postize se pomoc¢u unutarnjeg grija¢a
snage 20 W s dva redundantna osjetnika temperature.

Brzina protoka moze se podesiti na nisku, srednju ili visoku postavku, ovisno o Zeljenoj brzini insuflacije. Brzine
iznose 1,4 I/min, 2,4 I/min i 3,5 I/min.

Pri ukljucivanju uredaja protok CO> i funkcija zagrijavanja prema zadanim su postavkama isklju¢eni. Da bi se
pokrenuo protok plina, korisnik mora ukljuciti gumb za pode$avanje iz polozaja “off’. Uredaj prepoznaje protok
plina i ne dopusta rad grijaca dok se on ne prepozna. Osim toga, postoji i osjetnik niskog tlaka plina te ¢e uredaj
oznaditi kada ulazni tlak CO2 dostigne 25 PSI uklju¢ivanjem Zute lampice na prednjoj ploci.

Jedinica takoder ima izlaz za napajanje grijata boce s vodom. grija¢ boce s vodom odrzava temperaturu vode u boci
sa sterilnom vodom na 3743 °C. Kontrolira se pomocu dva osjetnika temperature radi redundantnog rada i sigurnosti.

V Tehnicke specifikacije

Specifikacije elektri€nog sustava

Ulazni napon: 100-240 VAC
Ulazna frekvencija: 50-60 Hz
Potrosnja snage: 82 VA
Nazivna struja osiguraca: M10AL250V

Srednje djelovanje, 10 A, niska prekidna mo¢, 250 V

Osiguraéi se smiju mijenjati samo osigura¢ima istog tipa i
nazivne struje

Certifikati: IEC-60601-1, IEC-60601-1-2, IEC-60601-2-18
Klasifikacija: Klasa 1 Tip B
IP zastita (zastita od prodora vode): 1P24
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UPOZORENJE:

pouzdano se uzemljenje moze posti¢i samo u slu¢aju uklju¢ivanja u uti€énicu s oznakom
“Namijenjeno za bolnice”.

Mehanicke specifikacije
I

Fizicke dimenzije:

Visina 4 Yinca 121 mm
Sirina 7 % inéa 197 mm
Dubina 13 % inéa 349 mm
Masa 10,5 funti 4,8 kg

Specifikacije CO2
Brzine slobodnog protoka (maksimalni neograniceni izlaz u sustav Gl endoskopa):

Postavka na prednjoj ploc¢i
Niska: 1,4 I/min
Srednja: 2,4 I/min
Visoka: 3,5 I/min

Brzine protoka Gl endoskopa (priblizna brzina protoka na izlazu Gl endoskopa):

Postavka na prednjoj ploc¢i
Niska: 0,6 — 0,9 I/min*
Srednja: 1,2 -1,4 lI/min*
Visoka: 1,5-1,8 I/Imin*

* Vrijednosti su priblizne i temelje se na ispitivanju odgovarajucim modelima Gl endoskopa. Rezultati korisnika
ovise o koristenom Gl endoskopu, promjeru i duljini kanala.

1zlazni prikljucak: Muski "luer lock"
Ulazni prikljuc¢ak: Y4 in€a muski priklju¢ak s prirubnicom.
Grija¢ CO2: 20 W, unutarnji, protok, s dva redundantna osjetnika temperature.

I1zlazna temperatura CO2: 37 °C (+3 °C)

Radni tlak:

Ulazni tlak maksimalno 1900 PSI
Minimalno 25 PSI*

* Lampica za upozorenje ukljucuje se na 25 PSlI, iako uredaj jo$ uvijek moze odrzavati protok. Preporucuje se
ponovno punjenje CO kada se lampica ukljuci.

Zadana vrijednost regulatora tlaka maksimalno 8 PSI

Unutarnji sigurnosni rasteretni ventil <12 PSI
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Preduvjeti okoliSa

|
Radna temperatura:
Relativna radna vlaznost
Radni tlak:

Pomoc¢ni elementi

od 16 ° do 24 °C (od +61 ° do 75 °F)
30% do 75% bez kondenzacije
70 500 kPa (10,2 £ -15,4 psi)

INSUFLATOR CO2 PENTAX® Medical namijenjen je upotrebi samo s odredenim
modelima kompatibilnih cijevi, prikljucaka i pomoéne opreme navedenim

Upotreba uredaja s priborom koji nije naveden u donjoj tablici ili koji sluzbeno
ne preporucuje tvrtka PENTAX moze prouzroc€iti nekompatibilnost i/ili opasnost
od unakrsne kontaminacije i prijenosa infekcije.

Broj narudzbe

Opis

100150CO2P, 100150COUP
(koristenje 24 h)

PENTAX Medical DispoCap CO>

100160P, 100150CO2UP (koristenje 24 h)

PENTAX Medical DispoCap Air

100130P, 100130UP (koristenje 24 h)

Cijevi za ispiranje PENTAX Medical za EGA-500P

200230P, 200230UP (koristenje 24 h)

Cijevi za ispiranje PENTAX Medical za EGP-100P

100242P (samo za jednokratnu upotrebu)

Priklju¢ak za mlaz vode za jednokratnu upotrebu
PENTAX Medical

100116P (koristenje 24 h)

Prikljuéak za mlaz vode PENTAX Medical za
koristenje 24 h

100551P

Cijevi za izvor CO2 PENTAX Medical

Zamjenski dijelovi

Broj narudzbe

Opis

EGA-7014 Utiénica kabela za napajanje (EU)
EGP-042 Utiénica kabela za napajanje (UK)
EGA-7011 Visokotlaéno crijevo

EGA-7012 Dvokraki adapter

EGA-7010 Sklop nosaca boce s vodom i grijaca
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VI Kontrole/prikljuéci na prednjoj plo¢i

NAPOMENA:

tijekom uobicajenog rada sve indikatorske lampice statusa bit ¢e zelene.

1. Gumb za ukljucivanje/iskljué¢ivanje
Uklju€uje i iskljuuje napajanje uredaja

2. Gumb za ukljucivanjeliskljucivanje grijaca vode
Pritisnite za ukljucivanje i isklju€ivanje grijaca vode
3. Regulator protoka CO>
Nadzire brzinu protoka izlaza CO». Tri razine predstavljaju tri zelena indikatora “L”, “M” i “H” koja se
ukljuéuju i pokazuju postavku brzine protoka. Brzine su protoka sljedece™:
Niska — 1.4 l/min
Srednja — 2,4 I/min
Visoka — 3,5 I/min

*Prikazane brzine protoka maksimaine su izmyjerene slobodnog protoka na izlazu iz uredaja

Nizak tlak plina ozna¢avaju rijeci “LOW PRESSURE” (NIZAK TLAK) koje trepere i upozoravaju korisnika da
je ulazni tlak plina pao ispod 25 PSI.

4. lzlazni priklju¢ak za CO>
Priklju¢uje se na cijevi i Gl endoskop.
Standardni muski "luer lock" prikljugak.

5. Ukljucivanje/iskljucivanje grijaca CO2
Pritisnite da biste ukljugili ili isklju¢ili grija¢ CO2

= é} D

(izgled uredaja moze se malo razlikovati od gore prikazane slike)
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VIl Prikljuéci na straznjoj plo€i

1. Priklju¢ak grija¢a boce s vodom
Priklju¢ak za napajanje grijaca boce s vodom
Objasnjenje grijaca potrazite u poglavlju VIII
2. Ulazni priklju¢ak CO2>
Za priklju¢ivanje spremnika CO veli¢ine “D” ili “E”. Koristite samo prethodno filtrirani medicinski CO».
3. lIzjednacenje potencijala (uzemljenje)
4. Prikljucak za napajanje izmjeni¢énom strujom

Ulaz napajanja izmjeni¢nom strujom 100-240 V AC, 50-60 Hz

UPOZORENJE:
koristite samo kabel za napajanje namijenjen upotrebi u bolnickom okruzenju
koji se isporucuje s ovim uredajem. Prikljucite ga samo u uti€nicu oznac¢enu za

upotrebu u bolnicama.

5. Podnozje za osigura¢

UPOZORENJE:

zamjenski osigura¢ mora biti tipa i nazivne struje koji odgovaraju
modelu M10AL250V

o

Nosac boce s vodom
Nosa¢ boce s vodom sadrzi sustav za zagrijavanje boce s vodom i prikljucuje se na glavni INSUFLATOR
CO2 PENTAX® Medical elektri¢nim kabelom koji se prikljuCuje u prikljudak “water warmer” (grija¢ vode).

—————
\Na ~N
[

| |

]

(izgled uredaja moze se malo razlikovati od gore prikazane slike)
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VIl Postavljanje i rad

Pocetno postavljanje

-

Postavite INSUFLATOR CO2 PENTAX® Medical na ravnu povrsinu poput kolica za endoskop ili neku
drugu odgovarajucu radnu povrsinu.

2. Prije pocetka postupka pregledajte ima li na INSUFLATORU CO, PENTAX Medical bilo kakvih
znakova ostecenja.

3.  Ukljucite kabel za napajanje u straznju stranu uredaja.

4.  Prije uklju¢ivanja kabela za napajanje u zidnu uti¢nicu namijenjenu bolni¢kim uredajima provjerite je i
napajanje isklju€eno i uvjerite se da nije priklju¢ena nikakva dodatna oprema. Zatim utaknite kabel za
napajanje u zidnu uti¢nicu.

5. Nosac boce s vodom i grija¢ sklopite na sljede¢i nacin:

A. Potreban vam je sliedeci dodatni pribor koji se nalazi u vrecici pri€vr§¢enoj na nosa¢ boce s vodom:

a.) kratki vijci (2)

b.) dugi vijci (2)

c.) velikiimbus klju¢
d.) maliimbus klju¢

B. Pri¢vrstite nosa¢ boce s vodom na podloZak pomoc¢u malih vijaka (2) i malog imbus klju¢a.

C. Postavite insuflator CO2 PENTAX Medical na podlozak i umetnite duge vijke (2) pomocu velikog
imbus klju¢a.

D. Prilagodite drza¢ boce tako da odgovara bocama koje se koriste u vasoj ustanovi. To mozete uciniti
tako da otpustite maticu na straznjoj strani i pomaknete nosa¢ gore-dolje dok ne dode u kontakt s
bocom. Zatim ponovno pritegnite maticu.

6.  Utaknite priklju¢ak kabela grija¢a u uti¢nicu s oznakom “water warmer” (grija¢ vode) na straznjoj strani jedinice.
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Priklju€ak za zra€no crijevo
L
Potreban alat: (nije isporuc¢en)

Otvoreni klju¢ 9/16 in¢a

otvoreni klju¢ % in¢a

Potreban dodatni pribor:

spremnik CO2 veli¢ine “D” ili “E” napunjen medicinskim COx (nije isporu¢en)
Visokotla¢no crijevo

Dvokraki adapter

1. Spojite visokotlacno crijevo i dvokraki adapter tako da pri¢vrstite crijevo kljuéem 3/4 in¢a i istovremeno
drzite adapter otvorenim klju¢em 9/16”.

2. Odvijte T-ru¢icu na adapteru da biste omogudili da sklizne preko gornjeg nosaca na spremniku CO».
Ispravno usmijerenje je kada su iglice na adapteru poravnate s dvije rupe za poravnanje na spremniku.
(spremnik CO2 ne isporucuje se sa sustavom, nabavlja se zasebno)

3. Nakon poravnanja dvije iglice, ¢vrsto pritegnite T-rucicu.

4. Pritegnite drugi kraj visokotladnog crijeva i sklopa adaptera na straznju stranu insuflatora CO> PENTAX®
Medical. Kljuéem drzite mesingani nastavak i drugim klju¢em pritegnite maticu crijeva. NE KORISTITE
TEFLONSKE TRAKE ILI BRTVILA U NITIMA NA PRIRUBNICAMA.

Postavljanje prije zahvata

1. Otvorite ventil na spremniku CO» za priblizno 1 okret.
2. Prebacite prekida¢ sustava u ukljueni polozaj ("On").

3. Ispitajte postavljeni uredaj okretanjem regulatora protoka u smjeru kazaljke na satu. Provjerite postoji li
protok CO5 iz prednjeg izlaza uredaja. Ako iz prednjeg dijela uredaja ne izlazi COy, provjerite je li spremnik
CO2 pun i zatim provjerite gore prikazani spoj zra¢nog crijeva.

4. Iskljucite regulator protoka.

5. Prikljucite cijevi na predniji izlaz uredaja. Upotrijebite samo cijevi PENTAX Medical koje proizvodi
tvrtka MEDIVATORS.

6.  Pri upotrebi cijevi za izvor CO> PENTAX Medical, prikljudite cijevi izvora CO> PENTAX Medical na cijevi
PENTAX Medical. Prikljucite cijevi PENTAX Medical na Gl endoskop u skladu s uputama proizvodaca.
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Predzagrijavanje vode

1.

INSUFLATOR CO2 PENTAX® Medical moze se koristiti za nadzor sustava grijaa boce s vodom. Sustav
grijata moze odrzavati temperaturu boca sa sterilnom vodom na 37 °C (3 °C). Sustav, medutim, nije
namijenjen za povecavanje temperature vode; stoga je potrebno predzagrijavanje boce s vodom.

2. Ako je potrebna topla voda, boca s vodom mora se prethodno zagrijati grijacem tekucine. Predzagrijavanje
boce s vodom treba provesti prema sljede¢im uputama:
Postavite sterilnu bocu s vodom u peénicu za zagrijavanje tekuc¢ina podesenu na 37 °3 °C. Ta se
temperatura ne smije prekoraciti. Ako ne Zelite toplu vodu, iskljuéite grija¢ na pumpi i stavite bocu
sa sterilnom vodom na sobnoj temperaturi u nosa¢ boce s vodom.
NAPOMENA:

ako je aktiviran grija¢ vode i prekoracena je gornja zadana granica temperature, indikatorska
lampica grijaca vode postat ¢e plava i grija¢ ¢e se automatski iskljuciti. Ako indikatorska
lampica prekidaca treperi plavo, provjerite je li kabel grijaca priklju¢en u straznju stranu
uredaja. Ako je kabel prikljuéen, a lampica treperi, to moze znaciti problem s uredajem.
Obratite se lokalnom servisu.

Progcitajte i proucite sve upute proizvodaca u vezi s maksimalnim
temperaturama tekucina u peénicama za zagrijavanje i bocama s vodom.
Tijekom predzagrijavanja vode temperatura nikada ne smije prekoraciti 40 °C.
Nikada ne koristite mikrovalnu pec¢nicu za predzagrijavanje boce s vodom jer
biste tako mogli zagrijati vodu na opasno visoku temperaturu ili se voda moze
neravnomjerno zagrijati.

OPREZ:

povrsina grijaca boce s vodom moze biti vru¢a na dodir.

Rad

1.

Nakon dovr$etka prethodnog podeSavanja navedenog u poglavlju VIl mozZe se pokrenuti protok.

2. Okrenite regulator u prvi polozaj. Ukljucit ¢e se indikator “L” koji oznacava “LOW” (Nizak). Ako Zelite
postaviti brzi protok, okrenite regulator u sljedeci polozaj za “MEDIUM” (Srednji) ili sliede¢i polozaj “HIGH”
(Visoki). “M” oznacava “MEDIUM” (Sredniji), a “H” “HIGH” (Visoki) protok. Regulator se slobodno okre¢e u
svim smjerovima i na odgovarajuci na¢in povecava ili smanjuje brzinu protoka. Brzine protoka potrazite u
poglavlju V.

3.  Ako Zelite zagrijati CO2, pritisnite gumb grijaca CO2. Gumb ¢e svijetliti zeleno.

4.  Ako je uredaj priklju¢en na grija¢ boce s vodom, a Zelite zagrijati vodu, pritisnite gumb grijaca boce s
vodom. Gumb ¢e svijetliti zeleno.

5. Upotrijebite odgovarajuci ventil zrak/voda na Gl endoskopu te vizualne povratne informacije iz sustava Gl
endoskopa za ru¢no rastezanje gastrointestinalnog trakta pomoc¢u CO».

Isklju€ivanje

1.

Nakon zavrSetka postupka okrenite broja¢ regulatora u smjeru suprotnom od kazaljke na satu tako da se
iskljue sve lampice, iskljucite grija¢ boce s vodom (ako je priklju¢en) i zatim iskljucite grija¢ CO2.

Iskljucite prekida¢ glavnog napajanja i odvojite cijevi s prednje strane uredaja.

Bacite cijevi u skladu s uputama proizvodaca, odnosno na propisan nacin.
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IX Njega i odrzavanje

Ciséenje

. Prije ¢iS¢enja iskljucite napajanje uredaja i iskopcajte kabel za napajanje.

Vanjska povrsina pumpe za ispiranje PENTAX® Medical prema potrebi se moze ¢istiti vlaznom krpom
namoc&enom 70-postotnom otopinom izopropilnog alkohola ili 10-postotnom otopinom izbjeljivaca i vode.

Za dezinfekciju vanjske povrsine koristite blago sredstvo za dezinfekciju u skladu s uputama proizvodaca.
. Nemoijte koristiti agresivna ili gruba sredstva za ¢iSéenje.
. Pripazite da u uredaj ne ude nikakva tekucina.

. Nemoijte sterilizirati uredaj ni na koji nacin.

Odrzavanje

Servisiranje
Uredaj nije predviden za servisiranje od strane korisnika (osim zamjenskih dijelova navedenih u poglaviju V).
Obratite se lokalnom servisu tvrtke PENTAX.

Ograni¢eno jamstvo
Na materijale i rad ovog proizvoda, INSUFLATOR CO, PENTAX Medical daje se jamstvo u trajanju od godinu

(1) dana od originalnog datuma kupnje. Ako ovaj proizvod postane nefunkcionalan zbog nedostatka u materijalu
ili radu tijekom navedenog jamstva od godine (1) dana, proizvod ¢e biti popravljen ili zamijenjen. Ovo ograni¢eno
jamstvo NE obuhvac¢a zamjenu ili servisiranje zbog nesreée, prirodne katastrofe, upotrebe proizvoda na nacin
koji nije naveden, vanjske pogreske na elektricnim instalacijama, nepravilne instalacije, nemara, izmjene,
neovlastenog servisiranja ili uobi¢ajenog trosenja.

Odlaganje

Za odlaganje uredaja nisu navedeni posebni zahtjevi.
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X. Tablice elektromagnetske kompatibilnosti

Tablica 1 — Smjernice i izjava proizvodaca
ELEKTROMAGNETSKE EMISIJE
ZA SVU ME OPREMU | ME SUSTAVE

Smijernice i potvrda proizvodaca — elektromagnetske emisije

Uredaj EGA-501P namijenjen je upotrebi u dolje opisanom elektromagnetnom okruzenju.
Kupac ili korisnik uredaja EGA-501P treba osigurati njegovu upotrebu u takvom okruzenju.

Ispitivanje emisija Sukladnost Smiernice u vezi s
elektromagnetskim okruzenjem
Uredaj EGA-501P koristi RF energiju
samo za svoje unutarnje funkcioniranje.
RF zracenje Skupina 1 Stoga je njegovo RF zragenje vrlo niske
CISPR 11 razine i vjerojatno ne¢e uzrokovati bilo
kakve smetnje na obliznjoj
elektronic¢koj opremi.
RF zragenje . i .
CISPR 11 Klasa A Uredaj EGA-501P prikladan je za
koristenje u svim sredinama, osim
Harmonici Klasa A kuénih okruzenja i okruZenja izravno
IEC 61000-3-2 povezanih s javhom niskonaponskom
X mrezom koja stambene zgrade
Eecpg;%r(])]g-&li Uskladeno opskrbljuje elektriénom energijom.
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Tablica 2 — Smjernice i izjava proizvodaca

Elektromagnetska otpornost

ZA SVU ME OPREMU | ME SUSTAVE

Smijernice i izjava proizvodaca — elektromagnetska otpornost

Uredaj EGA-501P namijenjen je upotrebi u dolje opisanom elektromagnetnom okruzeniju.
Kupac ili korisnik uredaja EGA-501P treba osigurati njegovu upotrebu u takvom okruzenju.

Ispitivanje
otpornosti

EN/IEC 60601
Razina ispitivanja

Razina sukladnosti

Elektromagnetsko
okruzenje — smjernice

ESD
EN/IEC 61000-4-2

+6 kV u kontaktu
+8 kV u zraku

+6 kV u kontaktu
+8 kV u zraku

Podovi moraju biti od drva,
betona ili pokriveni keramickim
plo¢icama. Ako su podovi
sinteticki, relativna viaznost
mora biti najmanje 30%.

EFT
EN/IEC 61000-4-4

+2 kV mrezno
napajanje
+1kV U/l

+2 kV mrezno
napajanje
+1 kV U/l

Kvaliteta mreZznog
napajanja mora odgovarati
tipi€no komercijalnom ili
bolni¢kom okruzenju.

Prenapon
EN/IEC 61000-4-5

+1 kV diferencijalni
+2 kV uobicajeni

+1 kV diferencijalni
+2 kV uobic¢ajeni

Kvaliteta mreznog
napajanja mora odgovarati
tipicno komercijalnom ili
bolni¢kom okruzZenju.

Padovi/ispadi napona
EN/IEC 61000-4-11

> 95 % pad na
0,5 ciklusa

60 % pad na
5 ciklusa

30% pad na
25 ciklusa

100% pad na
0,5 ciklusa

60 % pad na
5 ciklusa

30% pad na

Kvaliteta glavnog napajanja
mora odgovarati tipiéno
komercijalnom ili bolnickom
okruzenju. Ako korisnik
uredaja EGA-501P zahtijeva
stalni rad tijekom prekida
mreznog napajanja,
preporucuje se da se uredaj

Magnetsko polje
EN/IEC 61000-4-8

25 ciklusa EGA-501P napaja putem
> 95 % pad na Napomena 1 jedinice za neprekidno
5 sekundi p napajanje ili baterije.
" - Magnetska polja energetske
Frekvencija napajanja frekgvencije tF;ekJJaju g
50/60 Hz 3 A/m 3A/m odgovarati uobic¢ajenoj

kvaliteti za komercijalno ili
bolni¢ko okruZenje.

Napomena 1: Oprema koja se ispituje iskljucuje se i korisnik je mora ruéno ponovno pokrenuti u roku od 5
sekundi od gubitka mreznog napajanja izmjeni¢énom strujom.
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Tablica 4 — Smjernice i izjava proizvodaca

Elektromagnetska otpornost

ZA ME OPREMU | ME SUSTAVE KOJI SE NE KORISTE ZA ODRZAVANJE

ZIVOTNIH FUNKCIJA

Upute i izjava proizvodaca — elektromagnetna otpornost

Uredaj EGA-501P namijenjen je upotrebi u dolje opisanom elektromagnetnom
okruzenju. Kupac ili korisnik uredaja EGA-501P treba osigurati njegovu upotrebu u

takvom okruzenju.

— . EN/IEC 60601 Razina Elektromagnetsko okruzenje
Ispitivanje otpornosti A . . L
Razina ispitivanja sukladnosti — smjernice
Prijenosnu i mobilnu
komunikacijsku opremu potrebno
je drzati od uredaja EGA-501P na
udaljenosti najmanje izraunatoj/
navedenoj u nastavku:
D=(3,5/V1)(Sart P)
D=(3,5/E1)(Sart P)
3 Veff od 80 do 800 MHz
Provedena RF energija od 150 kHz do 80 (3)Veff)
EN/IEC 61000-4-6 MHz D=(7/E1)(Sqrt P)
od 800 MHz do 2,5 GHz
Zracena RF energija 3V/im (3)Vim) gdje je P maksimalna snaga
EN/IEC 61000-4-3 od 80 MHz do 2,5 u vatima, a D preporu¢ena
GHz udaljenost u metrima.

Jacine polja fiksnih odasiljaca
odredene prema ispitivanju
elektromagnetskog mjesta

ne smiju biti manje od razina
potrebnih za sukladnost (V1 i E1).

Do smetnji moze do¢i u blizini
opreme koja sadrzi odasiljac.
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Tablica 6 — preporu¢ene udaljenosti izmedu prijenosne i mobilne
RF komunikacijske opreme i uredaja EGA-501P ZA OPREMU | SUSTAVE
KOJI SE NE KORISTE ZA ODRZAVANJE ZIVOTNIH FUNKCIJA

Preporucene udaljenosti za uredaj EGA-501P

Uredaj EGA-501P namijenjen je upotrebi u elektromagnetskom okruzenju u kojem su odaslane
smetnje pod kontrolom. Kupac ili korisnik uredaja EGA-501P moze sprijeciti elektromagnetne
smetnje odrzavanjem minimalne udaljenosti izmedu prijenosne i mobilne RF komunikacijske
opreme i uredaja EGA-501P prema dolje navedenim preporukama, ovisno o maksimalnoj
izlaznoj snazi komunikacijske opreme

Udaljenost (m) Udaljenost (m) Udaljenost (m)
. . od 150 kHz do 80 | od 80 do 800 MHz od 800 MHz do 2,5
Maksimalna izlazna snaga
(u vatima (W)) MHz GHz
D=(3,5/E1)(Sqrt

D=(3,5/V1)(Sqrt P) P) D=(7/E1)(Sqrt P)
0,01 0,1166 0,1166 0,2333
0,1 0,3689 0,3689 0,7378
1 1,1666 1,1666 2,3333
10 3,6893 3,6893 7,3786
100 11,6666 11,6666 23,333
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Uzivatelska prirucka

I. Rozbaleni a kontrola

Po dorugeni INSUFLATORU CO, PENTAX® Medical zkontrolujte, zda jsou v prepravni krabici obsazeny

tyto polozky:
. zakladni podlozka a drzak lahve s vodou,

. potfeby pro sestaveni drzaku lahve s vodou,

. navod k obsluze,

. napajeci kabel.

PRED ZAHAJENIM PRACE S TiMTO PRiISTROJEM SI DUKLADNE
PROSTUDUJTE TUTO PRIRUCKU.

Tyto pokyny uchovejte pro budouci pouziti a pouzivejte je podle potieby. V pfipadé jakychkoli dotaz(i se obratte
na mistni servisni stfedisko spole¢nosti PENTAX.

Il. Uvod

Definice
L
. V celém tomto dokumentu miize byt INSUFLATOR CO» PENTAX Medical uvadén jako ,pFistroj*
nebo ,prostiedek".
. I/min — litry za minutu (pratok)
. kPa — kilopascal (tlak)
. V AC - volty, stfidavy proud (elektricky potencial)
. W — watty
. Hz — hertz (frekvence)
. PSI — libry na palec ¢tvereéni (tlak)

Indikace

L ——

INSUFLATOR CO» PENTAX Medical je uréen pro aplikaci CO2 jako distenéniho média v gastrointestinalnim
traktu pfi pouziti spolu s gastrointestinalnim (Gl) endoskopem.

INSUFLATOR CO> PENTAX Medical obsahuje ohtivag CO2, ktery klinickym pracovnikiim umozfiuje modulovat
a regulovat pfivod CO2 ohfatého na cilovou teplotu 37 °C do téla pacienta.

Kontraindikace

L

INSUFLATOR CO2 PENTAX Medical smi byt pouzivan pouze Iékati, ktefi maji zkudenosti se standardnimi
postupy pfi gastrointestinalnich endoskopickych vykonech, nebo pod jejich pfimym dohledem. Smi se pouzivat
pouze pro vykony, pfi nichZ je nutna insuflace gastrointestinalniho traktu k usnadnéni navigace Gl endoskopu
a provedeni nezbytnych vySetfeni. Prostfedek se nesmi pouzivat pfi zadné jiné metodé ani jinych Ié€ebnych
zakrocich ¢&i vykonech.

Prostfedek je kontraindikovan pro laparoskopickou nebo hysteroskopickou insuflaci. Nesmi se pouzivat k
nitrodélozni distenzi.

Prostiedek je kontraindikovan pro CT kolonografii. Prostfedek neni rovnéz uréen pro pouZiti spolu se systémy

magnetické rezonance (MRI) ani pro expozici témto systémim. NepouZivejte prostiedek v prostiedi, kde by
mohl byt vystaven systémim MRI.
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lll. Varovani a upozornéni

SIGNALNIi SLOVA

VAROVANI:
Oznaduje potencialné nebezpecénou situaci, ktera, pokud ji neni zabranéno, by mohla zpsobit smrt nebo
vaznou Ujmu na zdravi.

UPOZORNENI:

Oznaduje potencialné nebezpecnou situaci, ktera, pokud ji neni zabranéno, by mohla zplsobit lehkou nebo
stfedné tézkou Ujmu na zdravi.

Upozornéni Ize téz pouzit jako vystrahu pfed nebezpecnymi postupy nebo potencialnim poskozenim vybaveni.

Bezpecnostni symboly

[
Pozor
[J
1

Prectéte si navod k pouziti

>

Varovani: Nebezpeéné napéti

G—

Ekvipotencialita

®

NEDOTYKEJTE se prsty pohyblivych &asti.

P

Horky povrch

@

Tento prostredek neni bezpe€ny v prostredi MRI.
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VAROVANI

A

B.

Nesnimejte kryt pumpy, omezite tak nebezpedi tirazu elektrickym proudem. Servis prostfedku sméji
provadét pouze kvalifikovani servisni pracovnici.

Aby se zabranilo riziku Urazu elektrickym proudem, musi byt pfistroj pfipojen k rozvodné siti s
ochrannym uzemnénim.

INSUFLATOR CO2 PENTAX® Medical neni vhodny pro pouZiti v pfitomnosti hoflavé smési

anestetik s kyslikem.

INSUFLATOR CO, PENTAX Medical se prodava pouze na predpis pro pouZiti zaskolenymi a
kvalifikovanymi Iékafi nebo klinickymi zdravotnickymi pracovniky.

INSUFLATOR CO2 PENTAX Medical sméji pouzivat pouze kvalifikovani zdravotniéti pracovnici ve
vhodném zdravotnickém zafizeni.

INSUFLATOR CO, PENTAX Medical musi byt pfipojen k fadné uzemnéné zasuvce oznadené jako ,vhodné
pro nemocnice” nebo ,pouze pro nemocnice”, jinak nelze dosédhnout spolehlivého uzemnéni.

PFi manipulaci s tekutinami v blizkosti elektrickych zafizeni je nutné postupovat s maximalni opatrnosti.
NEPOUZIVEJTE INSUFLATOR CO, PENTAX Medical, pokud se na pfistroj vylila n&jaka tekutina.

Nikdy neumistujte INSUFLATOR CO» PENTAX Medical samotny nebo v ramci sestavy na jiné elektrické
vybaveni nez na irigaéni pumpu PENTAX Medical. Mezi INSULFATOREM CO, PENTAX Medical a jinymi
elektronickymi prostfedky mize dochazet k elektromagnetickému a nebo jinému ruseni. Pfistroj ¢i systém
je nutné sledovat, aby byl zajiS§tén normalni provoz v uspofadani, v némz bude pouzivan.

INSULFATOR CO2 PENTAX Medical STRATUS pouzivejte pouze spoledné s dal$im vybavenim, u néhoz
byla ovérena bezpecnost proti svodovym proudtim.

Je nutné dodrZovat veskeré pokyny uvedené v uzivatelskych pfiruckach jakéhokoli vybaveni, které

bude pouzito spolu s INSUFLATOREM CO> PENTAX Medical, aby se zabranilo moznému nebezpedi
zpusobenému vzajemnou nekompatibilitou.

Je NUTNE dodrzovat navod k pouziti uvedeny v této priruéce. Jinak mize dojit k ohrozeni bezpeénosti,
Ujmé na zdravi obsluhy a/nebo pacienta ¢i nefunk&nosti nebo nakladnému poskozeni jednotky ¢i

jiného vybaveni.

INSUFLATOR CO, PENTAX Medical musi byt pfipojen k vhodnému zdroji napajeni v pfipadech, kdy by
vypadek elektrického proudu mohl zpusobit nepfijatelné riziko.

UPOZORNENI

r X«

V nouzovych situacich ¢i pfi abnormalini funkci pfistroje okamzité vypnéte napajeni pfistroje.

Pouzivejte pouze CO> v kvalité vhodné pro Iékarské ucely podle USP z tlakové lahve s CO» velikosti ,D*
nebo ,E*.

Prectéte si vSechna varovani uvadéna u vasich komeréné dostupnych tlakovych lahvi s CO» velikosti ,D*
nebo ,E* a porozuméjte jim.

Servis INSUFLATORU CO, PENTAX Medical, ktery je mozné provadét v terénu, je omezen pouze na
vymeénu napajecich kabeld, vysokotlakych hadi¢ek, adaptért objimek, sestav drzaku lahve s vodou a
ohfivace vody a pojistek.

Pfed provedenim jakéhokoli servisu nahradnich dilG v terénu odpojte prostfedek od elektrické sité.

Tento pristroj neobsahuje zadné soucasti, jejichz servis by mohl provadét uZivatel. Opravy INSUFLATORU
CO2 PENTAX Medical mohou provadét pouze kvalifikovani servisni pracovnici.

Jakmile se rozsviti varovna kontrolka nizkého tlaku, vyménite co nejdfive tlakovou lahev s CO», aby
nedoslo k nefunkénosti pfistroje.

Vzdy méjte blizko pFistroje pfipravenu nahradni tlakovou lahev s CO», ktera bude rychle dostupna.
Tlakovou lahev s CO2 vzdy uchovaveijte ve vzpfimené poloze, aby do pfistroje nevnikla tekutina.
Prostfedek nepouzivejte, pokud je poskozen kryt nebo je narusena jeho celistvost.

Prostfedek nepouzivejte, dokud si neprecte vSechny ¢asti této prirucky a neporozumite jim.

Lékarské elektrické pristroje vyzaduji zvlastni bezpecnostni opatfeni tykajici se elektromagnetické
kompatibility a je nutné je instalovat a uvadét do provozu v souladu s informacemi o elektromagnetické
kompatibilité uvedenymi v &asti X.

Pfenosna a mobilni vysokofrekvenéni komunikacéni zafizeni mohou ovliviiovat Iékarské elektrické pfistroje.
Nevystavuijte prostfedek zdrojum elektromagnetického ruseni, jako jsou pfistroje CT, diatermické pfistroje,
mobilni telefony, Stitky RFID a detektory kovu.
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IV. Charakteristiky vyrobku

»  Vestavény ohfiva¢ CO> eliminuje chladny CO».

«  Obsahuje ovlada¢ pro ohfiva¢ lahve s vodou, ktery umozriuje udrzovat teplotu vody na hodnoté
blizké télesné teploté.

«  Lze jej postavit na IRIGACNi PUMPU PENTAX® Medical

. Standardni vystup pro konektor luer lock s vné&j§im konusem.

. Vyuziva standardni tlakové lahve CO> velikosti ,D* nebo ,E*“.

. Umozniuje pfivod z nasténného rozvodu CO2 se standardnim pfipojenim typu DISS.

. Lze jej pouzit pfi pfivodnim tlaku CO2 niz$im nez u vétSiny srovnatelnych pfistroji, a umoziiuje
tak efektivni vyuZiti plynu z tlakovych lahvi.

. K zajisténi bezpecnosti a shody pracuje s iriga¢nimi hadickami PENTAX Medical DispoCap CO2
(100150C0O>P) a PENTAX Medical (100130P) pro jednorazové pouziti

Bezpecénostni charakteristiky
[ —
. Dva regulatory tlaku zajistuji konstantni tlak.
. Dopliikové mechanické snizovani tlaku pfi dosazeni tlaku <12 PSI brani vzniku pfetlaku.
. Nizky pfivodni tlak CO2 je indikovan Zlutou kontrolkou na pfednim panelu.
. Po prvnim zapnuti pfistroje je tok plynu vypnuty, dokud neotocite ovladac¢em pratoku.
«  Ohfiva¢ CO2 se nezapne, dokud neni spustén pritok.

Princip ¢innosti

I

INSUFLATOR CO2 PENTAX Medical reguluje tlak CO2 z pfivodni tiakové lahve na prednastavenou

hodnotu a poté Fidi vystup CO2 do GI endoskopického systému pro aplikaci plynu jako distenéniho média

v gastrointestinalnim traktu. K manualini distenzi gastrointestinalniho traktu pomoci CO» pouzije klinicky
zdravotnicky pracovnik vzduchovy/vodni ventil na Gl endoskopu pfi sou¢asné vizualni kontrole Gl endoskopu.

INSUFLATOR CO2 PENTAX Medical umozfiuje klinickému pracovnikovi modulovat a regulovat pfivod COo,

ktery byl zahtaty na cilovou teplotu 37 °C s horni toleranci +3 °C, do téla pacienta. K ohfevu dochazi pratokem
CO3 skrz topné téleso, které mlze uzivatel zapnout nebo vypnout v zavislosti na tom, zda je pozadovan ohfev
COs. Ohfevu CO5 je dosazeno pomoci vestavéného 20W topného télesa se dvéma zaloznimi teplotnimi &idly.

Prutok Ize v zavislosti na pozadované mife insuflace nastavit na nizkou, stfedni nebo vysokou hodnotu, tedy na
1,4 1/min, 2,4 I/min nebo 3,5 I/min (maximum).

Po zapnuti pfistroje je tok a ohfev CO2 standardné vypnuty. Aby doslo ke spusténi toku plynu, musi uzivatel
otocit ovlada¢ pratoku z polohy ,vypnuto®. Pfistroj detekuje tok plynu. Pfistroj neumozni spusténi ohfivace,
dokud nebude detekovan tok plynu. Pfistroj je kromé toho vybaven snima&em nizkého tlaku a rozsvicenim Zluté
kontrolky na pfednim panelu indikuje, Ze tlak pfivadéného CO2 dosahl 25 PSI.

PFistroj ma téZ vystup pro napajeni ohfivace lahve s vodou. Topné téleso v drZzaku na ldhev s vodou udrzuje
v lahvi se sterilni vodou teplotu vody 37 + 3 °C. Je ovladano dvéma teplotnimi ¢idly, jez slouzi jako zalozni
bezpecnostni prvek.

V. Technické specifikace

Elektrické parametry

Vstupni napéti: 100-240 VAC
Vstupni frekvence: 50-60 Hz
Spotieba energie: 82 VA

Jmenovita hodnota pojistky: M10AL250V
Stredné rychla, 10 A, nizka vypinaci schopnost, 250 V
Pfi vyméné pojistek pouzivejte pouze pojistky stejného
typu a vykonu.

Osvédceni: IEC-60601-1, IEC-60601-1-2, IEC-60601-2-18

Klasifikace: Trida 1, typ B

Stupen ochrany pred vniknutim

vody (IP Rating): 1P24

43-CS



VAROVAN;:
Spolehlivého uzemnéni Ize dosahnout pouze tehdy, pokud je pfistroj zapojen do zasuvky
oznacené jako ,,vhodné pro nemocnice®.

Mechanické parametry

Rozméry:
Vyska 4 %, palce 121 mm
Sirka: 7 % palce 197 mm
Hloubka 13 % palce 349 mm
Hmotnost 10,5 libry 4,8 kg

Specifikace CO2

I
Volny priatok (maximalni neomezeny vystup do Gl endoskopickém systému):

Nastaveni na pfednim panelu
Nizky: 1,4 l/min
Stiedni: 2,4 I/min
Vysoky: 3,5 /min

Prutok v Gl endoskopickém systému (pfiblizny pratok ve vystupu Gl endoskopu):

Nastaveni na pfednim panelu
Nizky: 0,6-0,9 I/min*
Stiedni:  1,2-1,4 l/min*
Vysoky: 1,5-1,8 I/min*

* Tyto hodnoty jsou priblizné a jsou zaloZeny na testovani s pfislusnymi modely Gl endoskopd. Vysledky
uZivatelll se mohou lisit v zavislosti na pouzitém Gl endoskopu a priméru a délce kanalu.

Pfipojeni vystupu: Konektor luer lock s vnéj§im kénusem
Pripojeni vstupu: V4" kaliSkovy spoj s vnéj§im kénusem
Ohfivaé CO3: 20 W, vestavény, pratokovy, se dvéma zaloznimi

teplotnimi Cidly
Vystupni teplota CO> 37 °C (+3°C)
Provozni tlak:
Vstupni tlak 1900 PSI (maximum)
25 PSI (minimum)*

* Kontrolka nizkého tlaku se rozsviti pfi 25 PSI, i kdyz pristrojem mize plyn jesté protékat. Pri rozsviceni
kontrolky se doporucuje doplnit zasoby CO .

Nastavena hodnota regulatoru tlaku 8 PSI (maximum)

Vestavény pojistny pretlakovy ventil <12 PSI
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Pozadavky na prostredi

Provozni teplota:
Relativni provozni vihkost:

Provozni tlak:

Prislusenstvi

INSUFLATOR CO, PENTAX® Medical je uréen k pouziti pouze s konkrétnimi
modely kompatibilnich sad hadi¢ek, konektora a pfislusenstvi uvedenych v
nasledujici tabulce nebo oficialné doporuc¢enych spoleénosti PENTAX. Pouziti

16-24 °C (+61-75 °F)
30-75 %, bez kondenzace

70-106 kPa (10,2-15,4 PSI)

prostiedku s prislusenstvim, které neni v této tabulce (viz nize) uvedeno

nebo neni oficialné doporuéeno spoleénosti PENTAX, miize mit za nasledek

nekompatibilitu nebo riziko zkfizené kontaminace a pfenosu infekce.

Objednaci ¢islo

Popis

100150CO2P, 100150CO2UP (24h provoz)

PENTAX Medical DispoCap CO>

100160P, 100150CO2UP (24h provoz)

PENTAX Medical DispoCap Air

100130P, 100130UP (24h provoz)

Iriga¢ni hadicka PENTAX Medical pro EGA-500P

200230P, 200230UP (24h provoz)

Irigaéni hadicka PENTAX Medical pro EGP-100P

100242P (jednorazové pouziti)

Konektor Waterjet PENTAX Medical pro
jednorazové pouziti

100116P (24h provoz)

Konektor Waterjet PENTAX Medical pro
24h provoz

100551P

Pfivodni hadicka CO2 PENTAX Medical

Nahradni dily

Objednaci cislo

Popis

EGA-7014 Napajeci kabel (EU)

EGP-042 Napdjeci kabel (Velka Britanie)

EGA-7011 Vysokotlaka hadicka

EGA-7012 Adaptér objimky

EGA-7010 Sestava ohrivace a drzaku lahve s vodou
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VIl.Ovladace/konektory na prednim panelu

POZNAMKA:

Vsechny kontrolky stavu budou pfi normalnim provozu svitit zelené.

1. Vypinaé
Slouzi k zapinani a vypinani pfistroje.

2. Vypina¢ ohfivace lahve s vodou
Stisknutim se zapina ¢i vypina ohfiva¢ vody.

3. Regulator pratoku CO>
Slouzi k regulaci pratoku vystupu COs. Tfi irovné jsou oznaceny tfemi zelenymi kontrolkami ,L*
(nizky pratok), ,M* (stfedni pratok) a ,H* (vysoky pritok). Jejich rozsviceni indikuje nastaveni pfislusného
pratoku. Uroven pratoku*:
nizka — 1,4 I/min
stfedni — 2,4 I/min
vysoka — 3,5 I/min

* Uvedené hodnoty pritoku jsou maximéaini pratokové rychlosti na vystupu pfistroje.

Nizky tlak plynu je indikovan blikajicimi slovy ,LOW PRESSURE" (NIZKY TLAK), ktera uzivateli oznamuiji,
Ze vstupni tlak plynu poklesl pod 25 PSI.

4. Vystupni pfipojka CO>
Slouzi k pfipojeni hadi¢ek a Gl endoskopu.
Standardni konektor luer lock s vnéj§im kénusem.

5. Vypinac ohfivace CO>
Jeho stisknutim se zapina a vypina ohfiva¢ CO»

1= é) (==

(Vzhled va$eho prostfedku se muze od vySe uvedeného obrazku mirné lisit.)
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VIl. Konektory na zadnim panelu

-

L

@

»

VAROVANI:
Pouzivejte pouze napajeci kabel vhodny pro nemocnice dodavany s
timto pfistrojem. Zapojte pouze do elektrické zasuvky oznacené jako

5.

14

—
]
T

Konektor ohfivace lahve s vodou
Slouzi pro pfipojeni ohfivace lahve s vodou k napajeci siti
Vysvétleni ohfivace naleznete v ¢asti VIII

Konektor vstupu CO2
Pro pfipojeni tlakové lahve s CO> velikosti ,D“ nebo ,E*. Pouzivejte pouze predfiltrovany plynny CO2 v
kvalité vhodné pro Iékafské pouziti.

Ekvipotencialita (uzemnéni)

Napajeni, stfidavy proud
Prikon, stfidavy proud, 100-240 V AC, 50-60 Hz

,»vhodné pro nemocnice®.

Pojistkové loze

VAROVANI:
Pfi vyméné pojistky pouzivejte pouze typ a jmenovitou hodnotu M10AL250V.

Drzak lahve s vodou

Drzék lahve s vodou obsahuje ohfivaci systém pro lahev s vodou a pfipojuje se k hlavnimu INSUFLATORU
CO2 PENTAX® Medical elektrickym kabelem, ktery se zapojuje do zastréky oznacené napisem ,water
warmer* (ohfiva¢ vody).

e
\Na ~N |

(Vzhled vaseho prostfedku se mize od vySe uvedeného obrazku mirné lisit.)
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VIll. Sestaveni a provoz

Pocatecni sestaveni

-

Umistéte INSUFLATOR CO, PENTAX® Medical na rovny povrch, jako je vozik na endoskopické
pfisluSenstvi nebo jina vhodna pracovni plocha.

PFed spusténim zkontrolujte, zda neni INSUFLATOR CO» PENTAX Medical poskozen.
Napajeci kabel zapojte do zadni ¢asti pfistroje.

Pfed zapojenim napajeciho kabelu do nasténné zasuvky vhodné pro nemocnice se ujistéte, zda je vypnuto
napajeni pristroje a zda k pfistroji neni pfipojeno zadné pfisluSenstvi. Poté zapojte napajeci kabel do
nasténné zasuvky.

@

NiZe uvedenym zpUsobem sestavte drzak na lahev s vodou a ohfivac:
A. K sestaveni jsou nezbytné nasledujici potfeby, které najdete v sacku pfipojeném k drzaku lahve:

a) kratké Srouby (2),
b) dlouhé Srouby (2),
c) velky Sestihranny kli¢,
d) maly Sestihranny kli¢.

B. Drzak lahve s vodou pfipevnéte k zakladni podloZce pomoci 2 malych Sroubl a malého
Sestihranného klice.

C. Umistéte INSUFLATOR CO, PENTAX Medical na zakladni podlozku a pomoci velkého estihranného
klice nasroubujte 2 dlouhé Srouby.

D. Uchytnou konzolu drzaku lahve s vodou nastavte tak, aby se do ni vesly lahve pouzivané ve vasem
zafizeni. To se provadi povolenim matice na zadni strané a posunutim tchytné ¢asti drzaku smérem
nahoru nebo doll tak, aby pfiléhala k lahvi s vodou, a opétovnym utaZzenim matice.

6. Kabel ohfivace vody zapojte do zasuvky oznacené ,Water warmer “ (ohfiva¢ vody) na zadni strané pfistroje.
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Pripojeni vzduchové hadi¢ky
I

Potfebné nastroje: (nejsou souéasti soupravy)

plochy kli¢ 9/16"
plochy kli¢ %"

Potiebné prislusenstvi:

Tlakova lahev s CO2 velikosti ,D“ nebo ,E* naplnéna CO» v kvalité vhodné pro Iékarské pouziti
(neni soucasti soupravy)

Vysokotlaka hadicka

Adaptér objimky

Sestavte vysokotlakou hadi¢ku a objimku utazenim hadi¢ky pomoci klice 3/4". Objimku pfitom pfidrzujte
plochym klicem 9/16".

Odsroubujte Uchyt tvaru T na objimce tak, aby bylo mozné objimku nasunout pfes horni ¢ast tlakové lahve
s CO2. Spravna orientace je takova, Ze dva ¢epy na objimce musi byt proti dvéma stavécim prohlubnim na
tlakové lahvi. (Tlakova lahev CO2 neni soudasti systému, zakupte ji samostatné.)

Po vyrovnani dvou ¢epu pevné utahnéte Gchyt tvaru T.

Druhy konec sestavy vysokotlaké hadicky a objimky pfitahnéte k zadni strané INSUFLATORU CO»
PENTAX® Medical. Mosaznou tvarovku pfidrzte klicem a pomoci druhého kli¢e utahnéte matici hadicky. NA
SPOJE NEPOUZIVEJTE TEFLONOVOU PASKU ANI LEPIDLO NA ZAVITY.

Nastaveni pfed vykonem

1.
2.
3.

Oteviete ventil na tlakové lahvi s CO5 pfiblizné o 1 otacku.
Hlavni vypina¢ prepnéte do polohy ,Zapnuto*.

Nastaveni odzkouSejte oto¢enim ovladace po sméru hodinovych ruci¢ek. Ovérte, zda z pfedniho vystupu
pristroje vychazi CO». Pokud z pfedni ¢asti pfistroje nevychazi zadny COo, ovérte, zda je tlakova lahev s
CO2 pInd, a zkontrolujte pfipojeni popsané vyse v ¢asti ,Pfipojeni vzduchové hadice".

Uzavrete ovladac pratoku.

Pripojte hadicky k pfednimu vystupu prostfedku. PouZivejte pouze hadicky PENTAX Medical vyrabéné
spole¢nosti MEDIVATORS.

PFi pouziti pfivodni hadicky CO2 PENTAX Medical pfipevnéte privodni hadicku CO> PENTAX Medical
k hadicce PENTAX Medical. Hadicku PENTAX Medical pfipevnéte ke Gl endoskopu podle pokynu vyrobce.
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Predehrati vody

I

1. INSUFLATOR CO»> PENTAX® Medical Ize pouzit k ovladani systému ohfivade lahve s vodou. Systém
ohfivace mizZe udrzovat teplotu lahvi se sterilni vodou na trovni 37 °C (+ 3 °C). Systém v8ak neni uréen ke
zvy$ovani teploty vody, proto je nutné lahev s vodou predehfat.

2. Pokud je pozadovana tepla voda, musi se lahev s vodou pfedehrat napfiklad pomoci ohfivace tekutin.
Predehfrati lahve s vodou je nutné provést podle nasledujicich pokynu:

Lahev se sterilni vodou vlozte do skfiné ohfivace tekutin nastavené na teplotu 37 £ 3 °C. Tuto
teplotu neprekracujte. Pokud neni tepla voda zadouci, vypnéte ohfiva¢ vody na pumpé a do drzaku
lahve vlozte lahev sterilni vody o pokojové teploté.

POZNAMKA:

Pokud je ohfiva¢ vody zapnuty a prekro€il nastaveny horni teplotni limit, kontrolka ve
vypinaci ohrivace se rozsviti modie a ohfiva¢ se automaticky vypne. Pokud kontrolka ve
vypinaci blika modre, zkontrolujte, zda je kabel ohfivace zapojen do zadni ¢asti pfistroje.
Pokud je zapojen a kontrolka blika, miize to indikovat problém s pristrojem. Obrat'te se

na mistni servisni stredisko.

Prectéte si vSechny pokyny vyrobce ohfivacich skfini a lahvi s vodou tykajici se
maximalni teploty tekutin a dikladné se s nimi seznamte. Pfi pfedehfivani vody
nikdy neprekracujte teplotu 40 °C. K zahrivani lahve s vodou nikdy nepouzivejte
mikrovinnou troubu, nebot’ by mohla zahfat vodu na nebezpecné vysokou
teplotu nebo nerovhomérné.

UPOZORNENI:

Povrch ohfivaée lahve s vodou muze byt na dotyk horky.

Obsluha

1. Po nastaveni pfed zahajenim vykonu Ize podle pokynu v ¢asti VIII spustit tok plynu.

2. Otodte ovladad prutoku do prvni polohy. Rozsviti se pismeno ,L*, které znamena ,NiZKY*. Pokud
pozadujete vy$si pritok, otodte ovladaé do dal$i polohy ,M* (STREDNI), pfipadné do polohy ,H*
(VYSOKY). Rozsviti se pismeno ,M* (STREDNI prutok) nebo ,H* (VYSOKY prutok). Ovladaéem Ize volné
otacet obéma sméry, a odpovidajicim zplsobem tak zvySovat ¢i snizovat pratok. Informace o pratoku
najdete v ¢asti V.

3. Pokud chcete predehrat CO», stisknéte tlacitko ohfivace CO». Tlacitko se rozsviti zelené.

4. Pokud je prostifedek pfipojen k ohfivaci lahve s vodou a chcete vodu ohfivat, stisknéte tlacitko ohtivace
lahve s vodou. Tlagitko se rozsviti zelené.

5. K manualni distenzi gastrointestinalniho traktu CO2 pouzijte vzduchovy/vodni ventil na Gl endoskopu a pfi
soucasné vizualni kontrole Gl endoskopu.

Vypnuti

L
1. Po ukonéeni vykonu otacejte ovladac¢ proti sméru hodinovych rucic¢ek, dokud nezhasnou vSechny kontrolky,
vypnéte ohfiva¢ lahve s vodou (je-li k systému pfipojen) a vypnéte ohfiva¢ CO».

2. Vypnéte hlavni vypina¢ a odpojte hadi¢ku od predni strany pfistroje.

3. Hadicku zlikvidujte podle pokyn( vyrobce pro spravnou likvidaci.
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IX.Péce a udrzba

Pred ¢isténim zkontrolujte, zda je pfistroj vypnuty a napajeci kabel je vytazeny ze zasuvky.

Vnéjsi povrch piistroje Ize Cistit vihkou utérkou, 70% roztokem isopropylalkoholu nebo 10% roztokem
chlornanu ve vodé tak €asto, jak je to nutné.

K dezinfekci vnéjsiho povrchu pouzivejte podle potfeby slaby dezinfekéni prostfedek v souladu s
pokyny vyrobce.

. Nepouzivejte abrazivni ani agresivni Cistici prosttedky.
. Zabrarite vniknuti tekutin do pfistroje.

. Pfistroj zadnym zpusobem nesterilizujte.

Udrzba

L

Servis

UzZivatel nemUze provadét udrzbu ani servis prostiedku (s vyjimkou vymény nahradnich diltl uvedenych v
¢asti V). Obratte se na mistni servisni stfedisko PENTAX®.

Omezena zaruka

Na materialy a zpracovani tohoto vyrobku, INSUFLATORU CO, PENTAX Medical, se vztahuje zaruka v
délce jeden (1) rok od pavodniho data nakupu. Pokud tento vyrobek prestane béhem této jednoroéni zaruéni
doby fungovat v disledku vady materidlu nebo zpracovani, bude opraven &i vyménén. Tato omezena zaruka
NEZAHRNUJE vyménu ani servis v dusledku nahodné udalosti, Zivelné pohromy, pouZziti vyrobku jinym nez
stanovenym zpusobem, vnéjsi elektrické zavady, nespravné instalace, nedbalosti, modifikace, neopravnéného
pouziti ¢i bézného opotiebeni.

Likvidace
P¥i likvidaci tohoto prostfedku neni nutna zvlastni péce.
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X. Tabulkx elektromagnetické kompatibility

Tabulka 1 — Pouéeni a prohlaseni VYROBCE
. ELEKTROMAGNETICKE EMISE i
— PRO VSECHNY ZDRAVOTNICKE ELEKTRICKE PRISTROJE A SYSTEMY

Pouceni a prohlaseni vyrobce — Elektromagnetické emise
Prostiedek EGA-501P je uréen k pouziti v nize uvedeném elektromagnetickém prostredi.
Zakaznik nebo uzivatel pfistroje EGA-501P musi zajistit, Ze pfistroj bude pouzivan v
uréeném prostredi.
Test emisi Shoda ElektromagnetlE:ke'prostredl -
Pouceni
EGA-501P vyuziva VF energii pouze
. pro své vnitfni funkce. Proto jsou
VF emise . PR P
Skupina 1 vysokofrekvenéni emise velmi nizké a
CISPR 11 . . s .
neni pravdépodobné, Ze by zplUsobovaly
ru$eni blizkych elektronickych zafizeni.
VF emise -
Tfida A
CISPR 11 I Pristroj EGA-501P je vhodny k pouZziti
o ve vSech zafizenich kromé& domacnosti
Harmonické - e -
Trida A a zafizeni pfimo napojenych na
IEC 61000-3-2 S P o .
vefejnou sit nizkého napéti, ktera napaji
Flikr . obytné budovy.
IEC 61000-3-3 Vyhovuje
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Tabulka 2 — Pouéeni a prohlaseni VYROBCE
ODOLNOST PROTI ELEKTROMAGNETICKEMU RUSENI
- PRO VSECHNY ZDRAVOTNICKE ELEKTRICKE PRISTROJE A SYSTEMY

Pouceni a prohlaseni vyrobce — Odolnost proti elektromagnetickému ruseni

urc¢eném prostredi.

Prostiedek EGA-501P je urcen k pouziti v nize uvedeném elektromagnetickém prostredi.
Zakaznik nebo uzivatel pfistroje EGA-501P musi zajistit, ze pfistroj bude pouzivan v

Zkouska odolnosti

EN/IEC 60601
Uroveii zkousky

Urovenh shody

Elektromagnetické
prostiredi — Pouceni

Elektrostaticky vyboj
(ESD)
EN/IEC 61000-4-2

+6 kV pfi dotyku
+8 kV vzduchem

+6 kV pfi dotyku
+8 kV vzduchem

Podlahy museji byt ze dfeva,
betonu nebo z keramické
dlazby. Pokud jsou podlahy
ze syntetického materialu,
musi byt relativni vihkost
nejméné 30 %.

Rychlé pfechodové
elektrické jevy (EFT)
EN/IEC 61000-4-4

+2 kV sit
+1kV vstupy/vystupy

+2 kV sit
+1kV vstupy/vystupy

Kvalita napajeci sité musi
odpovidat poZzadavkim
obvyklym v komerénim nebo
nemocniénim prostfedi.

Razovy impulz
EN/IEC 61000-4-5

+1 kV diferencialni
+2kV spole¢ny

+1 kV diferencidlni
+2kV spolecny

Kvalita napajeci sité musi
odpovidat pozadavkim
obvyklym v komerénim nebo
nemocni¢nim prostiedi.

Kratkodobé poklesy/
preruSeni napéti
EN/IEC 61000-4-11

>95% pokles po dobu
0,5 cyklu

60% pokles po dobu
5 cykll

30% pokles po dobu
25 cykli

100% pokles po dobu
0,5 cyklu

60% pokles po dobu
5 cyklu

30% pokles po dobu

Kvalita napajeci sité musi
odpovidat poZzadavkim
obvyklym v komerénim nebo
nemocniénim prostfedi.
Jestlize uzivatel pfistroje
EGA-501P 500E vyZaduje
trvaly provoz béhem preruseni
dodavky proudu, doporucuje

Magnetické pole
EN/IEC 61000-4-8

25 cykld se EGA-500E napajet z
>95% pokles po dobu Poznamka 1: nepferuéitglného zdroje
5 sekund nebo baterie.
Sitovy kmitocet Magneticka pole sitového
50/60 Hz 3A/m 3 A/m kmito€tu musi odpovidat

typickému komerénimu nebo
nemocniénimu prostiedi.

Poznamka 1: Pristroj EUT se vypne pfi 5s vypadku napajeni stfidavym proudem a pracovnik obsluhy jej musi

znovu manualné spustit.
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Tabulka 4 — Pouéeni a prohlaseni VYROBCE
ODOLNOST PROTI ELEKTROMAGNETICKEMU RUSENI
Pro ZDRAVOTNICKE ELEKTRICKE PRISTROJE a SYSTEMY, které NEJSOU
URCENY PRO UDRZOVANI ZIVOTNICH FUNKCI

Pouceni a prohlaseni vyrobce — Odolnost proti elektromagnetickému ruseni

Prostiredek EGA-501P je urcen k pouziti v nize uvedeném elektromagnetickém
prostredi. Zakaznik nebo uzivatel pristroje EGA-501P musi zajistit, Ze pristroj bude
pouzivan v uréeném prostredi.

Zkouska odolnosti

_EN/IEC 60601
Uroven zkousky

Uroven shody

Elektromagnetické prostredi
- Pouceni

VF emise Sifené vedenim
EN/IEC 61000-4-6

Vyzafované VF emise
EN/IEC 61000-4-3

3 Vrms
150 kHz az 80 MHz

3V/m
80 MHz az 2,5 GHz

(3) Vrms)

(3) Vim)

Minimalni vzdalenost pfenosnych
a mobilnich komunikaénich
zafizeni od pfistroje EGA-501P
musi odpovidat vypoctenym nebo
nize uvedenym hodnotam:

D =(3,5/V1) x
(druh& odmocnina z P)

=(3,5/E1) x
(druhé odmocnina z P)
80 az 800 MHz

= (7/E1) x
(druhé odmocnina z P)
800 MHz az 2,5 GHz

Kde P je max. vykon ve wattech
a D je doporucena vzdalenost
v metrech.

Intenzita pole pevnych vysilact
zjisténa elektromagnetickym
prizkumem mista musi byt mensi
nez povolené urovné (V1 a E1).

Rus$eni maZe vzniknout v blizkosti
zafizeni vybaveného vysilatem.
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Tabulka 6 — Doporu€ené odstupy mezi pfenosnymi a mobilnimi
VF komunikaénimi zafizenimi a pFistrojem EGA-501P ZARIZENi a SYSTEMY,
které nejsou URCENY PRO UDRZOVANI ZIVOTNICH FUNKCI

Doporucené odstupy pro pristroj EGA-501P

Pristroj EGA-501P je uréen k pouziti v prostiedi, v némz je regulovano vyzafované
vysokofrekvenéni ruseni. Zakaznik nebo uzivatel pfistroje EGA-501P muiZze pfedchazet
elektromagnetickému ruseni tim, Ze bude dodrzovat minimalni vzdalenost mezi prenosnymi
a mobilnimi vysokofrekvenénimi komunikaénimi prostifedky a pfistrojem EGA-501P podle
maximalniho vystupniho vykonu komunikaéniho zafizeni, jak je uvedeno nize.

Max. vystupni

Vzdalenost (m)
150 kHz az 80 MHz

Vzdalenost (m)
80 az 800 MHz

Vzdalenost (m)
800 MHz az 2,5 GHz

vykon
(W) =(3,5/V1) x (druha D = (3,5/E1) x D = (7/E1) x
odmocnina z P) (druha odmocnina z P) | (druha odmocnina z P)
0,01 0,1166 0,1166 0,2333
0,1 0,3689 0,3689 0,7378
1 1,1666 1,1666 2,3333
10 3,6893 3,6893 7,3786
100 11,6666 11,6666 23,333
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Brugervejledning

. Udpakning og kontrol

Efter modtagelse af PENTAX® Medical CO>-INSUFFLATOREN skal det kontrolleres, at felgende medfelger:
e  Bundbakke og vandflaskeholder
e Udstyr til samling af vandflaskeholder
e  Betjeningsvejledning
*  Netledning

LAS DENNE VEJLEDNING OMHYGGELIGT, INDEN UDSTYRET
TAGES | BRUG.

Denne brugsanvisning ber gemmes og anvendes som reference efter behov. Kontakt den lokale
PENTAX-serviceafdeling ang&ende yderligere oplysninger.

Il. Indledning

Definitioner
I
. | dette dokument henviser ordet "enhed" eller "produkt" til PENTAX Medical CO2
INSUFFLATOREN
I/min - Liter pr. minut (flow)
kPa - kilo Pascal (tryk)
VAC - volt vekselstrom (elektrisk potentiale)
W — Watt
Hz - Hertz (frekvens)
PSI - Pund pr. kvadrattomme (tryk)

Indikationer for brug

L

PENTAX Medical CO>-INSUFFLATOREN er beregnet til at bruge CO> som distensionsmedie i
mave-tarm-kanalen, nar den anvendes sammen med et Gl-endoskop.

PENTAX Medical CO2-INSUFFLATOREN er udstyret med en CO2-opvarmningsfunktion, der giver klinikeren
mulighed for at modulere og kontrollere leveringen af CO», der er opvarmet til en maltemperatur 37 °C,
til patienten.

Kontraindikationer

e

PENTAX Medical CO>-INSUFFLATOREN ma kun anvendes af eller under direkte vejledning af en leege, der har
erfaring med standardpraksis i forbindelse med gastrointestinale endoskopiprocedurer. Den ber kun anvendes
til procedurer, hvor insufflering af mave-tarm-kanalen er nedvendig for at understette navigationen af Gl-
endoskopet og udferelse af enhver nedvendig evalueringsprocedure. Enheden ma ikke anvendes med andre
metoder eller til andre behandlinger eller procedurer.

Enheden er kontraindikeret for laparoskopisk eller hysteroskopisk insufflation. Den ma ikke anvendes til
intrauterin distension.

Enheden er kontraindikeret til CT-kolografi. Enheden er heller ikke beregnet til brug med eller udsaettelse for
MR-systemer. Anvend ikke enheden pa steder, hvor den kan blive udsat for MR-systemer.
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lll. Advarsler og forholdsregler

DEFINITIONER

ADVARSEL:
Gor opmeerksom pa en potentielt farlig situation, som kan resultere i dedsfald eller alvorlig skade, hvis den
ikke undgas.

FORSIGTIG:

Gor opmaerksom pé en potentielt farlig situation, som kan resultere i mindre eller moderat skade, hvis den
ikke undgas.

Kan ogsé bruges til at advare mod farlige anvendelsesméader eller mulig risiko for beskadigelse af udstyret.

Sikkerhedssymboler

Se betjeningsvejledningen

>

Advarsel: Farlig speending

G

/Ekvipotentialitet

®

Ror IKKE ved bevaegelige dele med fingrene.

P

Varm overflade

,

MR Unsafe (ikke egnet til brug ved MR-scanning)
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ADVARSLER

A

For at mindske risikoen for elektrisk sted mé& daekslet ikke fiernes. Service skal udferes af
faguddannet personale.

Dette udstyr ma kun tilsluttes en stremforsyning med jordforbindelse, sé risikoen for elektrisk sted undgés.

PENTAX® Medical CO>-INSUFFLATOREN er ikke egnet til brug ved tilstedeveerelse af en braendbar
anaestesiblanding med ilt.

PENTAX Medical CO>-INSUFFLATOREN ma kun anvendes af erfarne og kvalificerede laeger/klinikere.

Kun uddannet sundhedspersonale pa godkendte sundhedsfaciliteter ma betjene PENTAX Medical
CO2-INSUFFLATOREN.

PENTAX Medical CO>-INSUFFLATOREN skal sluttes til en stikkontakt med passende jordforbindelse.
Stikkontakten skal veere godkendt til brug pé& hospitaler, da der ellers ikke kan opnés palidelig
jordforbindelse.

Handter vaesker med stor forsigtighed i naerheden af elektrisk udstyr. Anvend IKKE PENTAX Medical
CO2-INSUFFLATOREN, hvis der er spildt vaeske pa den.

PENTAX Medical CO2-INSUFFLATOREN ma4 aldrig anbringes pa eller stables sammen med andet elektrisk
udstyr end PENTAX Medical-skyllepumpen. Elektromagnetisk interferens eller anden interferens kan opsta
mellem PENTAX Medical CO>-INSUFFLATOREN og andet elektronisk udstyr. Udstyret eller systemet skal
overvages for at kontrollere normal drift i den konfiguration, det skal anvendes i.

PENTAX Medical CO2-INSUFFLATOREN mé kun anvendes sammen med andet udstyr, for hvilket
sikkerheden mod lzekstrom er fastslaet.

Anvisningerne i brugervejledningerne til ethvert andet udstyr, der skal anvendes sammen med PENTAX
Medical CO>-INSUFFLATOREN, skal folges, s& enhver risiko for inkompatibilitet undgas.

Brugsanvisningerne, der er angivet i denne vejledning, SKAL falges. Hvis de ikke overholdes, kan det fore
til kompromitteret sikkerhed, fejlfunktion, operater- og/eller patientskade eller beskadigelse af enheden
eller andet udstyr.

PENTAX Medical CO>-INSUFFLATOREN skal tilsluttes en velegnet stramforsyningskilde, hvis tab af
stramforsyning vil udgere en uacceptabel risiko.

FORSIGTIG

A

rx <«

Hvis der opstar en nadsituation, eller der forekommer unormal funktion, skal stremforsyningen til enheden
afbrydes gjeblikkeligt.

Brug kun medicinsk USP-COo til hospitalsbrug fra en CO»-flaske i sterrelsen "D" eller "E".

Alle advarsler, der folger med CO»>-flaskerne i sterrelse “D” eller “E”, der kan fas i handelen,
skal leeses og forstas.

Servicering af PENTAX Medical CO,-INSUFFLATOREN p4 stedet er begraenset til udskiftning af
netledninger, hojtrykslanger, gaffeladaptere, vandflaskeholder og varmelegemer samt sikringer.

Afbryd stremforsyningen til enheden, inden enhver form for udskiftning af reservedele padbegyndes.

Der findes ingen dele i enheden, der kan serviceres af brugeren. Reparationer af PENTAX Medical
CO5-INSUFFLATOREN ma udelukkende udferes af faguddannet personale.

Nar advarselslampen for lavt tryk lyser, skal CO>-flasken udskiftes s& hurtigt som muligt for at
undgé funktionstab.

Serg for, at der altid er en fuld COx-reserveflaske til umiddelbar radighed i naerheden.

Hold altid CO, -flasken i opretstaende stilling, s& der ikke kan traenge vaeske ind i enheden.
Anvend ikke enheden, hvis kabinettet er beskadiget, eller dets integritet er kompromitteret.
Betjen ikke enheden, fer alle afsnit i denne vejledning er laest og forstaet.

Elektromedicinsk udstyr kraever overholdelse af saerlige forholdsregler mht. elektromagnetisk
kompatibilitet, og det skal installeres og ibrugtages i overensstemmelse med EMC-angivelserne i afsnit X.

Baerbart og mobilt RF-kommunikationsudstyr kan pavirke elektromedicinsk udstyr. Produktet ma ikke
udseettes for EMI-kilder som f.eks. CT-udstyr, diatermiudstyr, mobiltelefoner, RFID-tags og metaldetektorer.
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IV. Produktkarakteristika

Intern COx-varmer fierner kold CO2>

Inkluderer kontrol til valgfri vandflaskevarmer for at holde vandtemperaturen teet

pé& kropstemperaturen

Kan stables med PENTAX® Medical-SKYLLEPUMPEN

Udgang med standard han-luerlock

Anvender COx-flasker i storrelse “D” eller “E”

Kan forbindes med vaegmonteret CO-> med standard DISS-forbindelse

Kan anvendes med CO»-indgangstryk, der er lavere end de fleste tilsvarende enheder,
hvilket medferer en effektiv brug af flaskeforsyningen

Fungerer sammen med PENTAX Medical DispoCap CO» (100150CO2P) og PENTAX Medical-
engangsskylleslanger (100130P) af hensyn til sikkerhed og overensstemmelse

Sikkerhedsfunktioner

To in-line trykregulatorer sikrer et konstant tryk

Ekstra mekanisk trykaflastning ved <12 PSI forhindrer overtryk
Lavt CO2-indgangstryk angives af et gult lys pa frontpanelet
Ved forste opstart er gasflowet fra, indtil flowknappen slas til
CO2-varmeren fungerer ikke, medmindre flowet startes

Funktionsmade

e —

PENTAX Medical CO2-INSUFFLATOREN fungerer ved at regulere CO5 fra en flaskekilde til et forudindstilleligt
tryk, og derefter styre udgangen af COx til et Gl-endoskopsystem, som foretager den endelige levering som et
distentionsmedium i mave-tarm-kanalen. Klinikeren vil anvende Iuft/vandventilen pa Gl-endoskopet og synlig
feedback af det gastrointestinale endoskopisystem til manuel distension af mave-tarm-kanalen med COa.

PENTAX Medical CO>-INSUFFLATOREN er udstyret med en COx-varmefunktion, der giver klinikeren mulighed
for at justere og styre COx-leveringen til patienten, nar den er opvarmet til en maltemperatur p& 37 °C med en
ovre tolerance pa +3 °C. Opvarmningen opnas, ved at CO» strammer over et varmeelement, som kan teendes
eller slukkes af brugeren, afhaengigt af om CO.-opvarmning enskes eller ej. Opvarmning af CO2 opnés gennem
et internt 20 W varmeelement med to ekstra temperatursensorer.

Flowhastigheden kan justeres til lav, middel eller hgj indstilling afheengigt af den enskede insuffleringshastighed,
med flowhastigheder p& henholdsvis 1,4 I/min, 2,4 I/min og maksimalt 3,5 I/min.

Nar der teendes for enheden, er CO>-flowet og opvarmningsfunktionen som standard fra. For at starte
gasflowet skal brugeren dreje flowindstillingsknappen fra positionen “off” (fra). Enheden vil detektere gasflow,
og varmeren fungerer ikke, medmindre gasflow detekteres. Der er desuden en sensor til detektion af lavt
gastryk, og enheden angiver, ndr COx-indgangstrykket nar 25 PSI ved at teende et gult lys pa frontpanelet.

Enheden har ogsa en udgang til at forsyne vandflaskevarmeren med drivkraft. Vandflaskens varmeelement
opretholder vandets temperatur i en steril vandflaske ved 37 + 3 °C. Det af styret af to temperatursensorer af
hensyn til sikkerhed.

V. Tekniske specifikationer

Elektriske specifikationer
I

Indgangsspanding: 100-240 V vekselstrom
Indgangsfrekvens: 50-60 Hz
Effektforbrug: 82 VA
Sikringsstorrelse: M10AL250V

Halvhurtigt reagerende, 10 amp, treeg, 250 volt

Udskift kun med sikringer af samme type og storrelse

Certificeringer: IEC-60601-1, IEC-60601-1-2, IEC-60601-2-18
Klassifikation: Klasse 1, type B
Beskyttelsesklasse: 1P24
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ADVARSEL:

Palidelig jordforbindelse kan kun opnas ved tilslutning til en stikkontakt, der er godkendt til
brug pa hospitaler.

Mekaniske specifikationer

Fysiske mal:
Hojde 4 3%” 121 mm
Bredde 7 %" 197 mm
Dybde 13 3%” 349 mm
Vaegt 10,5 pund 4,8 kg
CO2-specifikationer

Frie flowhastigheder (maksimal ubegraenset udgang til GI-endoskopsystem):

Indstillinger pa frontpanel

Lav: 1,4 I/min
Middel: 2,4 I/min
Hoj: 3,5 I/min

Gl-endoskopets flowhastigheder (ca. flowhastighed ved Gl-endoskopudgang):

Indstillinger pa frontpanel

Lav: 0,6-0.9 I/min*
Middel:  1,2-1,4 I/min*
Hoj: 1,5-1,8 I/min*

*Dette er omtrentlige veerdier, der er baseret pa afprovning med tilsvarende modeller af Gl-endoskoper.
Brugerens resultater kan variere afhaengigt af det anvendte Gl-endoskop, kanalens diameter og
kanalens lzengde.

Udgangsforbindelse: Han-luerlock
Indgangsforbindelse: ¥” han-kravesamling
COx-varmer: 20 W, intern, gennemstremning, med to

ekstra temperatursensorer.

CO2>-udgangstemperatur: 37 °C (+3 °C)
Driftstryk:
Indgangstryk maks. 1900 PSI

25 PSI minimum*

* Advarselslampen for lavt tryk vil lyse ved 25 PSI, selvom enheden stadigveek kan afgive flow. Det anbefales at
efterfylde COx-forsyningen, nédr lampen lyser.

Saetpunkt for trykregulator maks. 8 PSI

Indvendig sikkerhedsaflastningsventil <12 PSI
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Krav til omgivelser
S

Driftstemperatur:
Relativ fugtighed under drift:
Driftstryk:

Tilbehor

16 °C til 24 °C (+61 °F til 75 °F)
30 % til 75 %, ikke-kondenserende
70 kPa-106 kPa_(10,2 PSI -15,4 PSI)

PENTAX® Medical CO>-INSUFFLATOREN er udelukkende beregnet til brug
sammen med de specifikke modeller af kompatible slangesaet, konnektorer

og tilbehgr, der er anfert i nedenstaende tabel, og/eller som officielt anbefales
af PENTAX. Brug af enheden sammen med tilbehor, der ikke er anfort i
nedenstdende tabel, eller som ikke officielt anbefales af PENTAX, kan medfgre
inkompatibilitet og/eller risiko for krydskontaminering og overforsel af infektion.

Bestillingsnummer

Beskrivelse

timer)

100150CO2P, 100150CO2UP (til brug i 24

PENTAX Medical DispoCap CO»>

100160P, 100150CO2U (til brug i 24 timer)

PENTAX Medical DispoCap-luft

100130P, 100130UP (til brug i 24 timer)

PENTAX Medical-skylleslanger til EGA-500P

200230P, 200230UP (til brug i 24 timer)

PENTAX Medical-skylleslanger til EGP-100P

00242P (kun til engangsbrug)

PENTAX Medical-engangskonnektor til vandstrale

100116P (til brug i 24 timer)

PENTAX Medical-konnektor til vandstréle til brug
i 24 timer

100551P

PENTAX Medical CO2-kildeslange

Reservedele
[

Bestillingshummer

Beskrivelse

EGA-7014 Netledning (EU)

EGP-042 Netledning (UK)

EGA-7011 Hojtrykslange

EGA-7012 Gaffeladapter

EGA-7010 Vandflaskeholder og -varmeelement
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VI. Kontrolelementer/tilslutninger pa frontpanel

BEMZARK:

Alle statusindikatorer lyser gront under normal funktion.

1. Til/fra-knap
Teender og slukker for enheden

2. Vandvarmer til/fra
Tryk for at teende eller slukke for vandvarmeren

3. Kontrolelement til COx>-flow
Styrer flowhastigheden for CO»-udgang. De tre niveauer repreesenteres af tre grenne indikatorer for “L”,
“M” og “H”, som lyser for at angive indstillingen af flowhastigheden. Flowhastighederne er folgende*:
Lav - 1,4 I/min
Middel - 2,4 I/min
Hgj - 3,5 I/min

* De viste flowhastigheder svarer til maksimale frie flowmalinger ved enhedens udgang

Lavt gastryk angives af ordene "LOW PRESSURE" (lavt tryk), der blinker for at meddele brugeren, at
indgangstrykket for gas er faldet til under 25 PSI.

4. Udgangskonnektor til CO>-gas
Forbind med slange og Gl-endoskop.
Konnektor til standard han-luerlock

5. COx-gasvarmer til/fra
Tryk for at sld COo-gasvarmeren til eller fra

1= é) (==

(Enhedens udseende kan vaere en smule anderledes end vist pa illustrationen herover)
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VII. Tilslutninger pa bagpanelet

1. Tilslutning til vandflaskevarmer
Stremforbindelse til vandflaskevarmer
Se afsnit VIIl angéende yderligere oplysninger om varmeren
2. CO2-indgangsforbindelse
Til tilslutning af CO»-flaske storrelse “D” eller “E”. Brug kun preefiltreret CO2-gas til hospitalsbrug
3. Akvipotentialitet (jordforbindelse)
4. Tilslutning til stremforsyning

Indgangseffekt 100-240 VAC, 50-60 HZ

ADVARSEL:
Brug kun den medfglgende netledning, der er godkendt til brug pa hospitaler.
Tilslutning mé& udelukkende udferes til en stikdase, der er godkendt til brug

pa hospitaler.

5. Sikringsholder

ADVARSEL:
Udskift udelukkende med en type og nominel effekt mzerket M10AL250V.

o

Vandflaskevarmer
Vandflaskeholderen indeholder varmesystemet til vandflasken, og forbindes til PENTAX® Medical CO»-
INSUFFLATOREN ved hjeelp af en elledning, der stikkes i kontakten maerket “water warmer” (vandvarmer).

e
\Va ~N
f

| |

]

L

(Enhedens udseende kan vaere en smule anderledes end vist pa illustrationen herover)
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VIll. Opsatning og betjening

Forste opstilling

-

Anbring PENTAX® Medical CO2-INSUFFLATOREN pa en flad overflade, som f.eks. en vogn til
endoskopitilbeher eller en anden velegnet arbejdsoverflade.

Inden opstillingen startes, skal PENTAX Medical CO>-INSUFFLATOREN kontrolleres for tegn pa beskadigelse.
Slut netledningen til enhedens bagside.

Inden netledningen sluttes til en stikkontakt, der er godkendt til brug pé hospitaler, skal det kontrolleres, at
stremforsyningen er afbrudt, og at intet tilbeher er tilsluttet. Seet derefter netledningen i stikkontakten p& veeggen.

o

Monter vandflaskeholderen og varmeenheden séledes:
A. Folgende dele er nadvendige og kan findes i en pose fastgjort til vandflaskeholderen:

a.) Korte skruer (2)
b.) Lange skruer (2)
c.) Stor sekskantet nogle
d.) Lille sekskantet nagle

B. Fastger vandflaskeholderen til bundbakken ved hjeelp af de 2 sma skruer og den lille
sekskantede nogle.

C. Anbring PENTAX Medical CO»-INSUFFLATOREN pa bundbakken, og skru de 2 lange skruer i ved
hjeelp af den store sekskantede nogle.

D. Juster vandflaskearmen, s& de anvendte vandflasker sidder korrekt. Juster armen ved at lgsne
metrikken pé bagsiden og skubbe armen op eller ned, til den er i kontakt med vandflasken. Skru
derefter motrikken fast igen.

6. Seet vandvarmerens ledning ind i stikket meerket “water warmer” p& enhedens bagside.
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Tilslutning af luftslange

Nodvendigt veerktoj: (folger ikke med)
9/16” gaffelnagle
%" gaffelnogle

Nodvendigt tilbehor:

COy-flaske i storrelse “D” eller “E” pafyldt med COx> til hospitalsbrug (medfelger ikke)
Hojtrykslange

Gaffeladapter

1. Saml hejtrykslangen og gaflen ved at fastspaende slangen med 3/4” ngglen, mens gaflen holdes med
9/16” gaffelnaglen.

2. Lesn T-handtaget pa gaflen, s& den kan glide over CO»-flaskens overste position. Den korrekte retning er
séledes, at de to stifter pa gaflen er pa linje med de to justeringshuller pa flasken. (CO2-flasken folger ikke
med systemet, men skal kebes separat)

3. Nar de to stifter er justeret, fastspaendes T-handtaget godit.

4. Fastspaend den anden ende af hgjtrykslangen samt gaffelenheden til bagsiden af PENTAX® Medical
CO5-INSUFFLATOREN. Hold messingfittingen med neglen, og brug en anden nogle til at fastspaende
slangematrikken med. BRUG IKKE TEFLON-TAPE ELLER GEVINDTATNING PA SAMLINGERNE.

Opstilling inden proceduren

1. Abn ventilen p& CO,-flasken ca. 1 omgang.
2. Seet stromafbryderen til “On” (Til)

3. Afprov opstillingen ved at dreje flowstyringsknappens position med uret. Kontrollér, at der stremmer
CO5 ud af enhedens frontudgang. Hvis der ikke strammer CO» ud af forsiden af enheden, kontrolleres
det, at COx-flasken er fyldt op, og tilslutningen, der er beskrevet ovenfor i Tilslutning af luftslange,
kontrolleres ligeledes.

4.  Sluk for flowstyringsknappen.

5. Kobl slangen til enhedens frontudgang. Anvend udelukkende PENTAX Medical-slanger fremstillet
af MEDIVATORS.

6. Nar der anvendes PENTAX Medical-slanger til COx-kilden, skal PENTAX Medical-slangen til CO2-
kilden fastgeres til PENTAX Medical-slangen. Fastger PENTAX Medical-slangerne til Gl-endoskopet i
overensstemmelse med producentens anvisninger.
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Forvarmning af vand

L —

1. PENTAX® Medical CO2-INSUFFLATOREN kan anvendes til at styre vandflaskevarmersystemet.
Varmersystemet kan opretholde temperaturen pa flasker med sterilt vand ved 37 °C (+ 3 °C). Systemet er
dog ikke beregnet til at @ge vandets temperatur. Vandflasken skal derfor forvarmes.

2. Vandflasken skal forvarmes ved hjeelp af en metode, som f.eks. en vaeskevarmer, hvis der gnskes varmt
vand. Forvarmning af vandflasken skal udferes i overensstemmelse med folgende anvisninger:

Anbring en steril vandflaske i en ovn beregnet til opvarmning af vaeske, der er indstillet til

37 °C 3 °C. Denne temperatur ma ikke overstiges. Hvis der ikke gnskes varmt vand, slukkes der
for vandvarmeren pa pumpen, og en flaske med sterilt vand ved rumtemperatur anbringes

i vandflaskeholderen.

BEMZRK:

Hvis vandvarmeren er aktiveret, og graensen for den hgjeste temperatur overskrides,

bliver lyset i vandvarmerens kontaktindikator blat, og varmeren slukker automatisk. Hvis
kontaktindikatorens lys blinker med bla farve, skal det kontrolleres, at vandvarmerens kabel er
sat i bagsiden af enheden. Hvis det er tilsluttet, og lyset blinker, kan dette veere en angivelse af,
at der er et problem med enheden. Kontakt den lokale serviceafdeling.

Laes og forsta alle producentens anvisninger om varmeovne og vandflasker
vedrorende de maksimale vaesketemperaturer. Forvarm aldrig vandet til en
temperatur pa over 40 °C. Anvend aldrig en mikrobglgeovn til opvarmning af
en vandflaske, da den kan opvarme vandet til farligt hoje temperaturer eller
opvarme vandet ujaevnt.

FORSIGTIG:

Vandflaskevarmerens overflade kan vaere meget varm.

Betjening

L
1. Efter at opstillingen inden proceduren er blevet gennemfart som beskrevet i afsnit VIII, kan flowet startes.

2. Drej flowstyringsknappen til den forste position. “L” vil lyse for “LAV”. Hvis der gnskes en hgjere
flowhastighed, drejes knappen over til den naeste position for “MIDDEL”, og en position til for “HOJ”. “M”
vil lyse for “MIDDEL”, og “H” vil lyse for “H@J”. Knappen drejer frit i hver retning, og @ger eller mindsker
flowhastigheden i overensstemmelse hermed. Se flowhastigheder i afsnit V.

3. Hvis opvarmning af CO» enskes, trykkes p& knappen for COx-varmer. Knappen lyser grent.

4. Hvis enheden er koblet til en vandflaskevarmer, og opvarmning af vand enskes, trykkes pa knappen for
vandflaskevarmer. Knappen lyser gront.

5. Brug den dertilherende luft/vandventil p& Gl-endoskopet og synlig feedback af det gastrointestinale
endoskopisystem til manuel distension af mave-tarm-kanalen med COx.

Nedlukning

I
1. Nar proceduren er overstet, drejes knappen mod uret, indtil alle lys er slukket. Herefter slukkes der for
vandflaskevarmeren (hvis den er tilkoblet) og for CO-varmeren.

2. Sl& hovedstremafbryderen fra, og kobl slangen fra forsiden af enheden.

3. Kasser slangen i overensstemmelse med producentens anvisninger for korrekt bortskaffelse.
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IX.Renggring og vedligeholdelse

Renggring
e Sluk for enheden, og tag stikket ud af stikkontakten inden enhver form for rengering.

e  Enhedens udvendige overflade kan rengeres med en fugtig klud, en 70 % isopropylalkoholoplasning eller
en oplesning af vand og 10 % klor, s& ofte som det skennes nedvendigt.

Den udvendige overflade kan efter behov desinficeres med et mildt desinfektionsmiddel i
overensstemmelse med producentens anvisninger.

Brug ikke skuremidler eller skrappe rengeringsmidier.

Der mé ikke treenge vaeske ind i enheden.

Enheden mé ikke steriliseres p& nogen méde.

Vedligeholdelse

I

Service

Servicering kan ikke udferes af brugeren (undtagen udskiftning af dele, der er anfert i afsnit V). Kontakt den
lokale PENTAX® -serviceafdeling.

Begrzenset garanti

For produktet PENTAX Medical CO-INSUFFLATOR ydes der en garanti pa et (1) ar fra kebsdatoen i
forbindelse med fejl i materialer og fremstilling. Hvis produktet skulle blive ubrugeligt pa grund af materialefejl
eller fremstillingsfejl i lobet af denne 1-arige garantiperiode, vil produktet blive repareret eller udskiftet.

Denne begraensede garanti omfatter IKKE udskiftning eller servicearbejde pa grund af fejl, der skyldes uheld,
naturkatastrofer, brug af produktet ud over den beregnede brug, eksterne elektriske fejl, ukorrekt installation,
uagtsomhed, aendring, uautoriseret servicearbejde eller normalt slid.

Bortskaffelse
Ingen saerlige forholdsregler er nedvendige i forbindelse med bortskaffelse af denne enhed.
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X. EMC-tabeller

Tabel 1 - Vejledning og PRODUCENTENS erklaering
ELEKTROMAGNETISKE EMISSIONER
for alt ME-UDSTYR og alle ME-SYSTEMER

Vejledning og producentens erklaering - Elektromagnetiske emissioner

EGA-501P er beregnet til brug i det elektromagnetiske miljo, som specificeres nedenfor.
Kunden eller brugeren af EGA-501P skal sikre, at udstyret anvendes i et sddant miljg.

Emissionstest

Overensstemmelse

Elektromagnetisk miljg-Vejledning

RF-emissioner

EGA-501P bruger kun RF-energi til
sin interne funktion. Derfor er dens RF-
emissioner meget lave, og det er ikke

CISPR 11 Gruppe 1 sandsynligt, at de forérsager
nogen interferens i neertstdende
elektronisk udstyr.
RF-emissioner .
CISPR 11 Klasse A EGA-501P er egnet til brug
i alle bygninger, undtagen
Harmoniske Klasse A boligejendomme og ejendomme, der
IEC 61000-3-2 er direkte forbundet med det offentlige
- lavspeendingsnetveerk, der forsyner
E’g‘;eoroo_s_s Overholdes bygninger, der anvendes til boligformal.
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Tabel 2 - Vejledning og PRODUCENTENS erklaering

Elektromagnetisk IMMUNITET

for alt ME-UDSTYR og alle ME-SYSTEMER

Vejledning og producentens erklzering - Elektromagnetisk immunitet

EGA-501P er beregnet til brug i det elektromagnetiske miljo, som specificeres nedenfor.
Kunden eller brugeren af EGA-501P skal sikre, at udstyret anvendes i et sddant miljo.

Immunitetstest

EN/IEC 60601
Testniveau

Overensstemmel-
sesniveau

Elektromagnetisk miljo -
Vejledning

Gulvet skal veere af trae,
beton eller keramiske fliser.

EN/IEC 61000-4-5

+2kV almindelig

+2kV almindelig

ESD +6kV kontakt +6kV kontakt Hvis gulvet er daekket med et

EN/IEC 61000-4-2 +8kV luft +8kV luft syntetisk materiale, skal den
relative fugtighed veere
mindst 30 %

EFT +2KV lysnet +2KV lysnet zglsy';’:g?o‘?:e.”;”t‘gegk

EN/IEC 61000-4-4 +1kV /0 +1kV /0 v | SLIYPISK
erhvervs- eller hospitalsmilje.

Overspaending +1kV differential +1kV differential Forsyningsspzendingen

skal vaere som i et typisk
erhvervs- eller hospitalsmiljg.

Spaendingsfald/
afbrydelse
EN/IEC 61000-4-11

>95 % fald i
0,5 cyklus

60 % fald i
5 cyklusser

30% fald i
25 cyklusser

100% fald i
0,5 cyklus

60 % fald i
5 cyklusser

30% fald i
25 cyklusser

Forsyningsspaendingen

skal vaere som i et typisk
erhvervs- eller hospitalsmilja.
Hvis brugeren af EGA-501P
har behov for kontinuerlig brug
under stromsvigt, anbefales
det, at EGA-501P forsynes fra
en stromkilde, der ikke kan

EN/IEC 61000-4-8

>95 % fald i . afbrydes, eller et batteri.
Bemaerkning 1
5 sekunder
Driftsfrekvens Driftsfrekvensens magnetfelter
50760 Hz 3A/m 3A/m skal vaere som i et typisk
Magnetfelt yp!

erhvervs- eller hospitalsmiljg.

Note 1: EUT slukker og skal genstartes manuelt af operatoren under en 5 sekunders stremafbrydelse.
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Tabel 4 - Vejledning og PRODUCENTENS erklaering
Elektromagnetisk IMMUNITET
For ME-UDSTYR og ME-SYSTEMER, der ikke er LIVSUNDERSTOTTENDE

Vejledning og producentens erklaering - elektromagnetisk immunitet

EGA-501P er beregnet til brug i det elektromagnetiske miljo, som specificeres
nedenfor. Kunden eller brugeren af EGA-501P skal sikre, at udstyret anvendes i et

sadant miljo.

Immunitetstest

EN/IEC 60601
Testniveau

Overensstem-
melsesniveau

Elektromagnetisk miljo -
Vejledning

Overledt RF
EN/IEC 61000-4-6

Udstralet RF
EN/IEC 61000-4-3

3 Vrms
150 kHz til 80 MHz

3V/m
80 MHz til 2,5 GHz

(8 Vrms)

3 V/m)

Transportabelt og mobilt
kommunikationsudstyr ber ikke
befinde sig teettere pd EGA-501P
end de afstande, der er beregnet/
anfort herunder:

D =(3,5/V1)
(kvadratroden af P)

D = (3,5/E1)
(kvadratroden af P)
80 til 800 MHz

D = (7/E1)
(kvadratroden af P)
800 MHz til 2,5 GHz

hvor P er den maksimale effekt
i watt, og D er den anbefalede
afstand i meter.

Feltstyrken fra stationaere
sendere, som bestemt ved en
elektromagnetisk undersegelse
pé stedet, skal vaere mindre end
overensstemmelsesniveauerne
(V1 og E1).

Der kan opsta interferens
i naerheden af udstyr, som
indeholder en sender.
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Tabel 6 - Anbefalede afstande mellem bzaerbart og mobilt RF-

kommunikationsudstyr og EGA-501P.

UDSTYR og SYSTEMER, der ikke er LIVSUNDERSTOTTENDE

Anbefalede afstande til EGA-501P

EGA-501P er beregnet til brug i et elektromagnetisk miljg, hvori de udstralede
radioforstyrrelser er under kontrol. Kunden eller brugeren af EGA-501P kan hjzelpe til med
at forhindre elektromagnetisk interferens ved at opretholde en minimumsafstand mellem
baerbart og mobilt RF-kommunikationsudstyr og EGA-501P, som anbefalet nedenfor i
overensstemmelse med kommunikationsudstyrets maksimale udgangseffekt.

Afstand (m)

Afstand (m)

Afstand (m)

Maks. udgangseffekt 150 kHz til 80 MHz 80 til 800 MHz 800 MHz til 2,5 GHz
(watt) D = (3,5/V1) D = (3,5/E1) D = (7/E1)

(kvadratroden af P) | (kvadratroden af P) (kvadratroden af P)

0,01 0,1166 0,1166 0,2333

0,1 0,3689 0,3689 0,7378

1 1,1666 1,1666 2,3333

10 3,6893 3,6893 7,3786

100 11,6666 11,6666 23,333
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Instructiehandleiding

. Uitpakken en inspectie

Controleer bij ontvangst van de PENTAX® medische CO2-insufflator of de volgende voorwerpen aanwezig zijn
in de verzenddoos:

e Basisblad en waterfleshouder

e  Materiaal voor montage van de waterfleshouder

*  Gebruikershandleiding

*  Snoer

LEES DEZE HANDLEIDING AANDACHTIG DOOR ALVORENS DEZE
APPARATUUR TE GAAN GEBRUIKEN.

Deze aanwijzingen moeten worden bewaard en wanneer nodig als referentie worden gebruikt. Neemt u bij
vragen contact op met uw lokale servicevertegenwoordiger van PENTAX.

Il. Inleiding

Definities
L
e Indit hele document kan de PENTAX medische CO»-insufflator ook 'eenheid' of ‘apparaat’
worden genoemd.
L/min - liter per minuut (stroming)
kPa — kilo-pascal (druk)
VAC - volt wisselstroom (elektrische spanning)
W - watt
Hz - hertz (frequentie)
PSI - pound per inch? (druk)

Gebruiksindicaties

De PENTAX medische COx-insufflator is ontworpen voor gebruik van CO5 als verwijdingsmedium in het
maagdarmkanaal tijdens gastro-intestinale endoscopie.

De PENTAX medische CO»-insufflator bevat een CO»-verwarmingsfunctie zodat de clinicus de afgifte van CO2
kan regelen die op een doeltemperatuur van 37 °C is gebracht.

Contra-indicaties

De PENTAX medische COx-insufflator mag alleen worden gebruikt door, of onder leiding van een arts die
voldoende deskundigheid heeft verworven op het gebied van de gastro-intestinale endoscopie. Het systeem
mag alleen worden gebruikt voor procedures waarbij insufflatie van het maagdarmkanaal nodig is voor een
betere besturing van de Gl-endoscoop, en om eventueel extra onderzoek te kunnen doen. Het apparaat mag
niet worden gebruikt voor andere procedures of behandelingen.

Het apparaat is gecontra-indiceerd voor insufflatie bij laparascopie of hysteroscopie. Het mag niet worden
gebruikt voor intra-uteriene verwijding.

Het apparaat is gecontra-indiceerd voor CT-colonografie. Ook is het apparaat niet bedoeld voor gebruik met, of

blootstelling aan MRI-systemen (magnetic resonance imaging: magnetische-resonantiebeeldvorming). Gebruik
het apparaat niet in omgevingen waar het blootgesteld zou kunnen worden aan MRI-systemen.
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lll. Waarschuwingen en 'Voorzichtig'-teksten

SIGNAALWOORDEN

WAARSCHUWING:
Wijst op een risicovolle situatie die voorkomen dient te worden omdat overlijden of ernstig letsel het gevolg
kan zijn.

VOORZICHTIG:

Wijst op een risicovolle situatie die voorkomen dient te worden omdat licht of matig letsel het gevolg kan zijn.
Deze aanduiding kan ook worden gebruikt om te waarschuwen tegen onveilige werkwijzen of mogelijke schade
aan de apparatuur.

Veiligheidssymbolen

Attentie

1

Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzingen

>

Waarschuwing: Gevaarlijke spanning

G

Equipotentiaal

®

Zorg ervoor dat uw vingers NIET in contact komen met bewegende onderdelen.

P

Heet opperviak

@

MRI-onveilig
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WAARSCHUWINGEN

A

B.

Om de kans op een elektrische schok te verkleinen, mag de afdekking niet worden verwijderd. Laat
onderhoud uitvoeren door gekwalificeerd onderhoudspersoneel.

Om het risico van een elektrische schok te vermijden, mag deze apparatuur alleen worden aangesloten op
een geaard stopcontact.

De PENTAX® medische CO»-insufflator is niet geschikt voor gebruik bij de aanwezigheid van een mengsel
van brandbare anesthetica en zuurstof.

De PENTAX medische CO»-insufflator dient alleen te worden verkocht op voorschrift voor gebruik door
artsen/clinici die terzake voldoende deskundig zijn.

De PENTAX medische COx-insufflator dient alleen te worden bediend door gekwalificeerd medisch
personeel in een acceptabele medische setting.

De PENTAX medische COx-insufflator mag ten behoeve van een betrouwbare aarding alleen
worden aangesloten op een geaard stopcontact met de markering “Hospital Grade” (geschikt voor
ziekenhuisgebruik) of “Hospital Only” (alleen voor ziekenhuisgebruik).

In de buurt van elektrische apparatuur moet uiterst voorzichtig worden omgegaan met vloeistoffen.
Gebruik de PENTAX medische COx-insufflator NIET als er vloeistof op de eenheid is gemorst.

Plaats of stapel de PENTAX medische CO.-insufflator nooit op elektrische apparatuur, met uitzondering
van de PENTAX medische irrigatiepomp. Er kan elektromagnetische of andere interferentie optreden
tussen de PENTAX medische COx-insufflator en andere elektronische apparaten. Het apparaat of het
systeem dient te worden beoordeeld op normale werking in de te gebruiken configuratie.

De PENTAX medische COx-insufflator mag uitsluitend worden gebruikt in combinatie met apparatuur
waarvan de veiligheid tegen lekstromen is vastgesteld.

De instructies in de bedieningshandleidingen van apparatuur die in combinatie met de PENTAX medische
COz-insufflator wordt gebruikt, moeten worden opgevolgd om risico's door incompatibiliteit te vermijden.
De gebruiksinstructies in deze handleiding MOETEN worden opgevolgd. Anders kan de veiligheid worden
aangetast, kan het apparaat slecht functioneren, kunnen de gebruiker en/of de patiént letsel oplopen of
kan er ernstige schade aan de eenheid en andere apparatuur ontstaan.

De PENTAX medische COx-insufflator moet op een geschikte voedingsbron worden aangesloten als uitval
van de voeding onaanvaardbare risico's met zich meebrengt.

VOORZICHTIG

A

B.

In geval van nood of als het apparaat abnormaal functioneert, moet de stroomtoevoer naar de eenheid
onmiddellijk worden uitgeschakeld.

Gebruik alleen CO» van medische kwaliteit uit een COx-tank van maat D of E.

Bij uw commercieel verkrijgbare COx-tanks van maat D of E zijn waarschuwingen gevoegd die u gelezen
en begrepen dient te hebben.

De enige service-werkzaamheden aan de PENTAX medische COx-insufflator die ter plekke bij de klant
kunnen worden uitgevoerd, zijn de vervanging van voedingkabels, hogedrukslangen, yoke-adapters,
waterfleshouder- en verwarmingsconstructies en zekeringen.

Schakel de stroomtoevoer naar het apparaat uit voordat ter plekke bij de klant onderdelen
worden vervangen.

Binnenin deze eenheid zitten geen onderdelen die geschikt zijn voor onderhoud door de gebruiker.
Reparaties aan de PENTAX medische CO»-insufflator mogen uitsluitend worden verricht door
gekwalificeerd onderhoudspersoneel.

Wanneer het waarschuwingslampje voor lage druk gaat branden, vervang dan de CO»-tank zo spoedig
mogelijk, zodat u goed kunt blijven werken.

Zorg er altijd voor dat u een volle CO»-reservetank bij de hand hebt.
Houd de CO2-tank altijd rechtop om te voorkomen dat vloeistof in de eenheid stroomt.
Gebruik het apparaat niet als de behuizing beschadigd is, minder goed afsluit of incompleet is.

Doe geen pogingen om het apparaat te gebruiken voordat u deze handleiding in zijn geheel gelezen
en begrepen hebt.

Medische elektrische apparatuur vereist speciale EMC-voorzorgsmaatregelen en moet worden
geinstalleerd en gebruiksklaar worden gemaakt conform de EMC-informatie in hoofdstuk 10.

Draagbare en mobiele RF-communicatieapparatuur (radiofrequentie) kan de werking van medische
elektrische apparaten beinvioeden. Stel het apparaat niet bloot aan bronnen van elektromagnetische
interferentie zoals CT-apparatuur, diathermie-apparatuur, mobiele telefoons, RFID-tags en metaaldetectors.
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IV. Productkenmerken

¢ Met interne COx-verwarmer om koude CO» op temperatuur te brengen

Inclusief regeling voor optionele waterflesverwarmer om het water op ongeveer de

lichaamstemperatuur te houden

Stapelbaar met de PENTAX® medische IRRIGATIE-POMP

Mannelijke, standaard luerlock-uitgang

Gebruikt standaard CO»-cilinders van maat D of E

Geschikt voor COx-muuraansluitingen met standaard DISS-connector

Geschikt voor CO»-ingangsdrukken die lager zijn dan wat gebruikelijk is bij de meeste

vergelijkbare eenheden, zodat weinig tankinhoud verloren gaat

e  Compatibel met eenmalig te gebruiken PENTAX medische DispoCap CO> (100150CO2P) en
PENTAX medische irrigatieslangen (100130P) voor veiligheid en voor naleving van voorschriften

Veiligheidsvoorzieningen

L

Dubbele in-line drukregelaars zorgen voor een constante druk

Extra mechanische druk-ontlasting bij <12 PSI voorkomt overdruk

Lage CO2-ingangsdruk wordt aangeduid met een geel lampje op het voorpaneel

Bij de eerste inschakeling staat de gasafgifte uit totdat de stromingknop aan wordt gedraaid.
De COx-verwarmer werkt alleen als de stroming aan wordt gezet

Theorie van de werking

e ——

De PENTAX medische COx-insufflator brengt CO» uit een tank op een van te voren ingestelde druk en regelt
vervolgens de afgifte van CO» naar een Gl-endoscoopsysteem om te dienen als verwijdingsmedium in het
maagdarmkanaal. De clinicus zal gebruikmaken van het lucht/water-ventiel op de Gl-endoscoop en van visuele
informatie via het Gl-endoscopiesysteem bij de handmatige verwijding van het maagdarmkanaal met CO5.

De PENTAX medische COx-insufflator is voorzien van een CO»-verwarmingsfunctie waarmee de clinicus de
afgifte kan regelen van CO- die opgewarmd is tot een doeltemperatuur van 37 °C met een boventolerantie van
+3 °C. Verwarming vindt plaats doordat de CO5 langs een verwarmingselement wordt geleid dat naar wens
kan worden in- en uitgeschakeld door de gebruiker, afhankelijk van de behoefte aan opgewarmde CO». Het
20W-verwarmingselement voor de opwarming van CO» bevindt zich in de eenheid en is voorzien van dubbele
redundante temperatuursensoren.

De stromingsnelheid kan worden ingesteld op lage, middelmatige en hoge waarden, afhankelijk van de gewenste
insufflatiesnelheid, met stromingsnelheden van respectievelijk maximaal 1,4 I/min, 2,4 I/min en 3,5 L/min.
Wanneer de eenheid wordt ingeschakeld, staan de CO»-stroming en de verwarmingsfunctie standaard uit.

De stroming-instelknop staat in de uit-positie; de gebruiker moet deze knop draaien om de gasstroming

aan te zetten. De eenheid kan gasstroming detecteren en zal alleen werking van de verwarmer toestaan bij
gasstromingdetectie. Verder beschikt de eenheid over een lage-gasdruksensor die een geel lampje op het
voorpaneel laat oplichten als de CO»-ingangsdruk 25 PSI bereikt.

De eenheid heeft ook een aansluiting om de waterflesverwarmer van stroom te voorzien. Het
waterflesverwarmingselement handhaaft de watertemperatuur in een steriele waterfles op 37 + 3°C. De
temperatuur wordt gecontroleerd met dubbele temperatuursensoren voor redundantie en veiligheid.

V. Technische gegevens

Elektrische gegevens

Ingangsspanning: 100-240 VAC
Ingangsfrequentie: 50-60 Hz
Stroomverbruik: 82 VA

Nominale zekeringgegevens:  M10AL250V
Medium werking, 10 ampére, laag uitschakelvermogen, 250 volt

Vervang zekeringen alleen door hetzelfde type met
dezelfde specificaties

Certificeringen: IEC-60601-1, IEC-60601-1-2, IEC-60601-2-18
Classificatie: Klasse 1 Type B

IP (Ingress Protection)

beschermingsgraad: 1P24
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WAARSCHUWING:

Een betrouwbare aarding is alleen mogelijk als het apparaat is verbonden met een aansluiting
met de markering “Hospital Grade” (Geschikt voor ziekenhuisgebruik).

Mechanische gegevens

Fysieke afmetingen:

Hoogte 4 3%” inch 121 mm
Breedte 7 %” inch 197 mm
Diepte 13 3” inch 349 mm
Gewicht 10,5 pond 4,8 kg
CO2-specificaties

Vrije stromingsnelheden (geen beperking op maximale afgifte naar Gl-endoscoopsysteem):

Instelling op voorpaneel
Laag: 1,4 L/min
Medium: 2,4 L/min
Hoog: 3,5 L/min

Gl-endoscopische stromingsnelheden (geschatte stromingsnelheid bij Gl-endoscoopuitgang):

Instelling op voorpaneel
Laag: 0,6-0,9 L/min*
Medium: 1,2-1,4 L/min*
Hoog: 1,5-1,8 L/min*

* Dit zijn geschatte waarden, gebaseerd op tests met verschillende modellen Gl-endoscopen. De resultaten
kunnen afwijken, afhankelijk van de gebruikte Gl-endoscoop, de kanaaldiameter en de kanaallengte.

Uitgang-aansluiting: Mannelijke luerlock
Ingang-aansluiting: ¥4 inch mannelijke knelkoppeling.
CO>-verwarmer: 20 W, intern, doorstroming, met dubbele

redundante temperatuursensoren.
CO2-uitgangstemperatuur: 37°C (+ 3°C)
Druk tijdens werking:
Ingangsdruk 1900 PSI maximum

25 PSI minimum*

* Het lagedrukwaarschuwingslampje gaat branden bij 25 PSI, hoewel de eenheid nog steeds voor stroming kan
zorgen. Het verdient aanbeveling om de COx-voorraad aan te vullen als het lampje brandt.

Drukregelaar-instelpunt 8 PSI maximum

Intern veiligheidsontsnappingsventiel <12 PSI
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Omgevingscondities

Temperatuur tijdens werking:
Relatieve vochtigheid tijdens werking:

Druk tijdens werking:

Accessoires
[

16 tot 24°C (61 tot 75°F)
30% tot 75%, niet-condenserend
70-106 kPa_(10,2-15,4 PSI)

De PENTAX® medische COx-insufflator is bedoeld om uitsluitend te worden
gebruikt met de specifieke modellen compatibele slangensets, connectoren
en accessoires die vermeld worden in de volgende tabel en/of officieel worden
aanbevolen door PENTAX. Het gebruik van dit apparaat met accessoires

die niet in de volgende tabel staan vermeld of die niet officieel worden
aanbevolen door PENTAX, kan incompatibiliteit, kruisbesmetting en
infectieoverdracht veroorzaken.

Bestelnummer

Beschrijving

100150CO2P, 100150CO,UP
(24-uurs gebruik)

PENTAX medische DispoCap CO>

100160P, 100150CO2UP (24-uurs gebruik)

PENTAX medische DispoCap lucht

100130P, 100130UP (24-uurs gebruik)

PENTAX medische irrigatieslang voor EGA-500P

200230P, 200230UP (24-uurs gebruik)

PENTAX medische irrigatieslang voor EGP-100P

100242P (alleen voor eenmalig gebruik)

PENTAX medische waterstraalconnector voor
eenmalig gebruik

100116P (24-uurs gebruik)

PENTAX medische waterstraalconnector voor
24-uurs gebruik

100551P

PENTAX medische CO2-bronslang

Reserveonderdelen
[

Bestelnummer Beschrijving

EGA-7014 Netsnoer (EU)

EGP-042 Netsnoer (VK)

EGA-7011 Hogedrukslang

EGA-7012 Yoke-adapter

EGA-7010 Waterfleshouder- en verwarmerconstructie
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VIl.Bedieningen/aansluitingen op het frontpaneel

OPMERKING:

Alle statusindicatielampjes zijn groen gedurende de normale werking.

1. Aan/uit-drukknop
Schakelt de stroomtoevoer naar de eenheid in of uit

2. Waterverwarmer aan/uit
Indrukken om de waterverwarmer aan of uit te zetten

3. CO>-stromingregeling
Regelt de stromingsnelheid bij de CO»-uitgang. De drie snelheden worden aangeduid met drie groene
lampjes met de letters L, M en H, die oplichten afhankelijk van de ingestelde stromingsnelheid. De
stromingsnelheden zijn als volgt*:
Laag - 1,4 L/min
Medium - 2,4 L/min
Hoog - 3,5 L/min

* Getoonde stromingsnelheden zijin maximale vrije-stromingmeetresultaten bjj de uitgang van de eenheid

Lage gasdruk wordt aangeduid met de knipperende woorden "LAGE DRUK" om de gebruiker te
waarschuwen voor een gasdruk die gezakt is onder 25 PSI.

4. CO»>-gasuitgangsconnector
Voor verbinding met slang en Gl-endoscoop.
Mannelijke, standaard luerlock-aansluiting.

5. COx-gasverwarmer aan/uit
Indrukken om de COx-gasverwarmer aan of uit te zetten

®

o

0 O

k—]

(Het uiterlijk van uw apparaat kan enigszins afwijken van bovenstaande foto)

80 - NL



VIl. Aansluitingen op het achterpaneel

-

[

w

»

Aansluiting voor waterflesverwarmer
Stroomaansluiting voor waterflesverwarmer
Zie deel VIl voor uitleg over de verwarmer

CO2-ingang
Om een COx-tank van maat D of E aan te sluiten. Maak alleen gebruik van voorgefilterd CO>-gas van
medische kwaliteit.

Equipotentiaal (aarding)

Wisselstroomaansluiting
Wisselstroomingang 100-240 VAC, 50-60HZ

eenheid geleverd is. Sluit het alleen aan op een stopcontact dat gemarkeerd is

WAARSCHUWING:
Gebruik uitsluitend het voor ziekenhuisgebruik geschikte snoer dat bij deze

5.

o

als geschikt voor ziekenhuisgebruik.

Zekering-aansluiting

WAARSCHUWING:
Alleen vervangen door type en specificaties met markering M10AL250V.

Waterfleshouder

De waterfleshouder bevat het verwarmingssysteem voor de waterfles en is verbonden met de centrale
PENTAX® medische CO2-insufflator middels een elektrische kabel naar de aansluiting met de
markering "Waterverwarmer".

\ -

=

x
1
[
e

L

(Het uiterlijk van uw apparaat kan enigszins afwijken van bovenstaande foto)
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VIIl. Installatie en bediening

Eerste installatie

-

Zet de PENTAX® medische COz-insufflator op een vlakke ondergrond, zoals een instrumentenkar of een

ander geschikt werkvlak.

Voordat u begint, inspecteert u de PENTAX medische CO»-insufflator op tekenen van beschadiging.

Sluit het snoer aan op de achterkant van het apparaat.

Voordat u het netsnoer aansluit op het stopcontact dat geschikt is voor ziekenhuisgebruik, dient u te

controleren of het apparaat is uitgeschakeld en of er geen accessoires zijn aangekoppeld. Dan steekt u

de stekker in het stopcontact.

Assembleer het samenstel van de waterfleshouder en de verwarmer als volgt:

A. De volgende geleverde voorwerpen zijn nodig en zijn te vinden in een zak die aan de
waterfleshouder vastzit:

Hwn

o

a.) Korte schroeven (2)

b.) Lange schroeven (2)
c.) Grote zeskantsleutel
d.) Kleine zeskantsleutel

B. Bevestig de waterfleshouder aan het basisblad met de (2) kleine schroeven en de
kleine zeskantsleutel.

C. Plaats de PENTAX medische COx-insufflator op het basisblad en monteer de (2) lange schroeven met
de grote zeskantsleutel.

D. Pas de blokkeerbeugel van de waterfles aan aan de waterflessen die in uw instelling worden gebruikt.
Dit doet u door de moer op de achterkant los te draaien en de beugel naar boven of beneden te
schuiven zodat hij de waterfles raakt, en de moer vervolgens weer vast te draaien.
6. Steek de kabel van de waterverwarmer in de aansluiting met het opschrift “waterverwarmer” op de
achterkant van de eenheid.
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Luchtslangbevestiging

Benodigd gereedschap: (niet meegeleverd)

9/16 inch steeksleutel
% inch steeksleutel

Benodigde accessoires:

CO2-tank van maat D of E met CO» van medische kwaliteit (niet meegeleverd)
Hogedrukslang

Yoke-adapter

Monteer de hogedrukslang en de yoke door de slang vast te draaien met de 3/4 inch sleutel terwijl u de
yoke vasthoudt met de 9/16 inch steeksleutel.

Schroef de T-hendel op de yoke los zodat deze over de bovenpaal van de CO»-tank kan schuiven. Breng
daarbij de twee pennen op de yoke in lijn met de twee uitlijnopeningen op de tank. (CO»-tank wordt niet
meegeleverd bij het systeem, afzonderlijk aanschaffen)

Na uitlijning van de beide pennen, draait u de T-hendel stevig vast.

Maak het andere uiteinde van de hogedrukslang-yoke-constructie vast aan de achterzijde van de
PENTAX® medische COx-insufflator Houd de koperen fitting vast met een sleutel en gebruik een tweede
sleutel om de slangmoer vast te draaien. GEBRUIK GEEN TEFLON-TAPE OF SCHROEFDRAAD-
AFDICHTMIDDEL OP DE FITTINGEN.

Installatie vo6r de procedure

1.
2.

Open het ventiel van de CO»-tank met ongeveer één draaiing.
Zet de aan/uit-schakelaar op Aan

Test de installatie door de stromingregelknop rechtsom te draaien. Controleer of er CO» uit de uitgang
aan de voorzijde van de eenheid stroomt. Als er geen CO» uit de voorzijde van de eenheid lijkt te komen,
controleer dan of de CO»-tank vol is en of de luchtslang goed bevestigd is volgens de instructies in
hoofdstuk 8 onder het hoofdje Luchtslangbevestiging.

Draai de stromingregelknop uit.

Sluit de slang aan op de uitgang aan de voorzijde van het apparaat. Gebruik alleen PENTAX medische
slangen die zijn vervaardigd door MEDIVATORS.

Wanneer u gebruik maakt van een PENTAX medische COx-bronslang, maakt u de PENTAX medische
CO5-bronslang vast aan een PENTAX Medische slang. Maak de PENTAX Medische slang vast aan de Gl-
endoscoop volgens de instructies van de fabrikant.
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Voorverwarming van het water

I

1. De PENTAX® medische COx-insufflator kan worden gebruikt voor de regeling van het
waterflesverwarmersysteem. Het verwarmersysteem kan de temperatuur van flessen met steriel water op
37°C (+ 3°C) houden. De waterfles dient echter voorverwarmd te worden omdat het systeem niet bedoeld
is om het water helemaal op te warmen.

2. De waterfles moet worden voorverwarmd met een methode als een vloeistofverwarmer als warm water
gewenst is. Voorverwarmen van de waterfles dient als volgt te worden uitgevoerd:

Zet de steriele waterfles in een vloeistofverwarmingsoven die is ingesteld op 37 + 3 °C.

Deze temperatuur mag niet overschreden worden. Als er geen warm water gewenst wordt,
zet u de waterverwarmer op de pomp uit en zet u een fles steriel water op kamertemperatuur
in de waterfleshouder.

OPMERKING:

Als de waterverwarmer geactiveerd is en de bovenste temperatuurlimiet heeft overschreden,
wordt het indicatielampje van de schakelaar van de waterverwarmer blauw en wordt de
verwarmer automatisch uitgeschakeld. Als de switch-indicator blauw knippert, controleer dan
of de waterverwarmerkabel met de achterzijde van de eenheid is verbonden. Als de kabel is
aangesloten en het lampje toch knippert, dan is er mogelijk een probleem met de eenheid.
Neem contact op met uw lokale servicevertegenwoordiger.

Lees en maak uzelf vertrouwd met de richtlijnen van de fabrikant over maximale
vloeistoftemperaturen bij verwarmingsovens en waterflessen. Laat het water
tijdens de voorverwarming nooit warmer worden dan 40°C. Gebruik nooit een
magnetronoven om een waterfles te verwarmen, aangezien het water in een
dergelijke oven tot een gevaarlijk hoge temperatuur of ongelijkmatig, verwarmd
zou kunnen worden.

VOORZICHTIG:

Het oppervilak van de waterflesverwarmer kan heet zijn bij aanraking.

Bediening

L ————
1. Nadat de installatie vé6r de procedure is voltooid zoals beschreven in hoofdstuk 8, kan de stroming aan
worden gezet.

2. Draai de stromingregelknop naar de eerste stand. De L zal oplichten voor LAAG. Als een hogere
stromingsnelheid gewenst is, draait u de knop naar MEDIUM, of nog een stand verder naar HOOG.
De M zal oplichten voor MEDIUM, en de H zal oplichten voor HOOG. De knop kan vrij worden gedraaid
in elke richting, en de stromingsnelheid zal overeenkomstig hoger of lager worden. Zie hoofdstuk V
voor stromingnelheden.

3. Als verwarming van de CO2 gewenst is, drukt u op de knop voor de COx-verwarmer. De knop zal
groen oplichten.

4.  Als het apparaat verbonden is met de waterflesverwarmer, en waterverwarming gewenst is, drukt u op de
waterflesverwarmer-knop. De knop zal groen oplichten.

5. Maak gebruik van het juiste lucht/water-ventiel op de Gl-endoscoop en van visuele informatie via het Gl-
endoscopische systeem bij de handmatige verwijding van het maagdarmkanaal met CO».

Uitschakeling

[

1. Wanneer de procedure voltooid is, draait u de knop linksom totdat alle lampjes uit zijn, en draait u de
waterflesverwarmer (indien aangesloten) en de COx-verwarmer uit.

2. Draait de aan/uit-schakelaar uit en koppel het slangsysteem af van de voorzijde van de eenheid.

3. Slangen dienen correct als afval verwijderd te worden conform de afvalverwijderingsinstructies van
de fabrikant.
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IX.Reiniging en onderhoud

Reiniging
e  Zorg ervoor dat de stroomtoevoer naar het apparaat uitgeschakeld is en de stekker uit het stopcontact
gehaald is, alvorens het apparaat te reinigen.

De buitenkant van de eenheid mag zo vaak als nodig geacht wordt, worden schoongemaakt met
een vochtige doek, een 70%-oplossing van isopropylalcohol of een 10%-oplossing van bleekmiddel
met water.

Gebruik voor desinfectie van de buitenkant een mild desinfectiemiddel, in overeenstemming met de
instructies van de fabrikant.

Gebruik geen schurende of agressieve reinigingsmiddelen.

Zorg dat er geen vloeistof in het apparaat komt.

Steriliseer het apparaat op geen enkele wijze.

Onderhoud

Onderhoudswerkzaamheden
Het apparaat is niet geschikt voor onderhoud door de gebruiker (afgezien van de reserveonderdelen vermeld in
hoofdstuk 5). Neem contact op met uw lokale servicevertegenwoordiger van PENTAX®.

Beperkte garantie
Op de materialen en de fabricage van dit product, de PENTAX medische CO»-insufflator, wordt garantie

verleend gedurende een periode van één (1) jaar vanaf de oorspronkelijke aankoopdatum. Als dit product niet
meer kan worden gebruikt vanwege materiaal- of fabricagefouten tijdens de garantieperiode van één (1) jaar,
wordt het product gerepareerd of vervangen. Deze beperkte garantie omvat GEEN vervangingen of reparaties
die nodig zijn vanwege een ongeval, natuurramp, ander gebruik van het product dan gespecificeerd, een
externe elektrische fout, onjuiste installatie, onachtzaamheid, wijziging, ongeautoriseerd onderhoud of
normale slijtage.

Afvoer als afval
Er zijn geen speciale maatregelen nodig om dit apparaat af te voeren als afval.
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X. EMC-tabellen

Tabel 1 - Verklaring van de FABRIKANT en richtlijnen
ELEKTROMAGNETISCHE EMISSIES
Voor alle ME-APPARATUUR en ME-SYSTEMEN

Verklaring van de fabrikant en richtlijnen - elektromagnetische emissies

De EGA-501P is bedoeld voor gebruik in de hierna gespecificeerde elektromagnetische
omgeving. De klant of gebruiker van de EGA-501P moet ervoor zorgen dat het product in een

dergelijke omgeving wordt gebruikt.

Richtlijnen voor de

Emissietest Naleving van regelgeving elektromagnetische omgeving
De EGA-501P gebruikt RF-energie
alleen voor de interne werking. De RF-
RF-emissies Groep 1 emissies van dit apparaat zijn derhalve
CISPR 11 P zeer laag en het is onwaarschijnlijk
dat elektronische apparatuur in de
omgeving erdoor wordt beinvioed.
RF-emissies Klasse A De EGA-501P is geschikt voor
CISPR 11 gebruik in alle gebouwen, behalve
H isch gebouwen met een woonbestemming
IEa(;monlsc N Klasse A en gebouwen die rechtstreeks
61000-3-2 zijn aangesloten op het openbare
. ) laagspanningnet dat gebouwen
Flikkering :
met een woonbestemming van
IEC 61000-3-3 Conform °

elektriciteit voorziet.
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Tabel 2 - Verklaring van de FABRIKANT en richtlijnen
Elektromagnetische IMMUNITEIT
Voor alle ME-APPARATUUR en ME-SYSTEMEN

Richtlijnen en verklaring van de fabrikant - elektromagnetische immuniteit

dergelijke omgeving wordt gebruikt.

De EGA-501P is bedoeld voor gebruik in de hierna gespecificeerde elektromagnetische
omgeving. De klant of gebruiker van de EGA-501P moet ervoor zorgen dat het product in een

Immuniteitstest

EN/IEC 60601
Testniveau

Nalevingsniveau

Elektromagnetische
omgeving - richtlijnen

ESD
EN/IEC 61000-4-2

+6kV Contact
+8kV Lucht

+6kV Contact
+8kV Lucht

Vloeren dienen van hout, beton
of keramiektegels te zijn. Als
vloeren synthetisch zijn, moet
de relatieve vochtigheid ten
minste 30% bedragen.

EFT

+2kV Netvoeding

+2kV Netvoeding

De kwaliteit van de netvoeding
moet overeenstemmen met die

EN/IEC 61000-4-5

+2kV Gewoon

+2kV Gewoon

EN/IEC 61000-4-4 +1kV I/O's +1kV 1/O's van een typische commerciéle
of ziekenhuisomgeving.
De kwaliteit van de netvoeding
Pieken +1kV Differentieel +1kV Differentieel moet overeenstemmen met die

van een typische commerciéle
of ziekenhuisomgeving.

Spanningsdalingen/-
uitval
EN/IEC 61000-4-11

>95% daling
gedurende
0,5 cyclus

60% daling gedurende
5 cycli

30% daling gedurende
25 cycli

100% daling
gedurende
0,5 cyclus

60% daling gedurende
5 cycli

30% daling gedurende

De kwaliteit van de netvoeding
moet overeenstemmen met die
van een typische commerciéle
of ziekenhuisomgeving.

Als de gebruiker van de
EGA-501P het nodig vindt

dat de werking ook bij uitval
van de netspanning niet

wordt onderbroken, wordt

Magnetisch veld
EN/IEC 61000-4-8

25 cycli aanbevolen de EGA-501P
>95% daling van stroom te voorzien
gedurende Notitie 1 via een onderbrekingsvrije
5 seconden voedingsbron of via een accu.
. De magnetische velden van
Netfrequentie .
50/60Hz de netfrequentie moeten
3A/m 3A/m overeenstemmen met die van

een typische commerciéle of
ziekenhuisomgeving.

Notitie 1: De eenheid schakelt uit en moet handmatig opnieuw worden ingeschakeld door de gebruiker bij
AC-stroomuitval gedurende 5 seconden.
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Tabel 4 - Verklaring van de FABRIKANT en richtlijnen
Elektromagnetische IMMUNITEIT
Voor ME-APPARATUUR en ME-SYSTEMEN die niet
levensondersteunend zijn

Richtlijnen en verklaring van de fabrikant - elektromagnetische immuniteit

De EGA-501P is bedoeld voor gebruik in de hierna gespecificeerde
elektromagnetische omgeving. De klant of gebruiker van de EGA-501P moet
ervoor zorgen dat het product in een dergelijke omgeving wordt gebruikt.

EN/IEC 60601 Elektromagnetische

Immuniteitstest i Nalevingsniveau . N L
Testniveau omgeving - richtlijnen

Draagbare en mobiele
communicatieapparatuur mag
niet dichter bij de EGA-501P
gebruikt worden dan op de
afstanden die hierna berekend/
vermeld worden:

D=(3,5/V1)(Sqrt P)

D=(3,5/E1)(Sqrt P)
80 tot 800 MHz
Geleide RF 3 Vrms

EN/IEC 61000-4-6 150 kHz tot 80 MHz () vrms)

D=(7/E1)(Sart P)
800 MHz tot 2,5 GHz

Uitgestraalde RF 3V/m
EN/IEC 61000-4-3 80 MHz tot 2,5 GHz

Waar P het maximale vermogen
in watt is en D de aanbevolen
scheidingsafstand in meter.

(3) V/m)

Veldsterkten van vaste zenders,
zoals bepaald door een
elektromagnetische onderzoek ter
plaatse, moeten lager zijn dan de
nalevingsniveaus (V1 en E1).

Interferentie kan optreden in de
buurt van apparatuur die een
zender bevat.
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Tabel 6 - Aanbevolen minimumafstanden tussen draagbare en mobiele
RF-communicatieapparatuur en de EGA-501P
APPARATUUR en SYSTEMEN die niet LEVENSONDERSTEUNEND zijn

Aanbevolen minimumafstanden voor de EGA-501P

De EGA-501P is bedoeld voor gebruik in een elektromagnetische (EM) omgeving waarin
wordt gecontroleerd op EM-storingen. De klant of gebruiker van de EGA-501P kan
helpen om elektromagnetische interferentie te voorkomen door een minimumafstand te
handhaven tussen de EGA-501P en draagbare of mobiele RF-communicatieapparatuur,
zoals hierna wordt aanbevolen aan de hand van het maximale uitgangsvermogen van de
communicatieapparatuur.

Minimumafstand (m) Scheiding (m) Minimumafstand (m)
Max. uitgangsvermogen 150kHz tot 80MHz 80 tot 800MHz 800MHz tot 2,5GHz
Wt D=(3,5/V1)(Sqrt P) D=(3,5/E1)(Sqrt P) D=(7/E1)(Sqrt P)
0,01 0,1166 0,1166 0,2333
0,1 0,3689 0,3689 0,7378
1 1,1666 1,1666 2,3333
10 3,6893 3,6893 7,3786
100 11,6666 11,6666 23,333
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Kasutusjuhend

. Lahtipakkimine ja lilevaatus

PENTAXi® meditsiinilise CO» insuflaatori kattesaamisel veenduge, et karbis on jargmised esemed:
alus ja veepudeli hoidik

vahendid veepudeli hoidiku kokkupanemiseks

kasutusjuhend

toitejuhe

ENNE SEADME KASUTAMIST LUGEGE SEE JUHEND POHJALIKULT LABI.

Hoidke juhend alles ja kasutage vajaduse korral. Kiisimuste korral votke thendust PENTAXi kohaliku
teeninduskeskusega.

Il. Sissejuhatus

Definitsioonid

e  Selles dokumendis vdidakse PENTAXi meditsiinilist CO2 insuflaatorit nimetada seadmeks voi
seadiseks.

I/min - liitrit minutis (vool)

kPa - kilopaskal (rdhk)

VAC - volti vahelduvvoolu (elektriline potentsiaal)

W —vatt

Hz - herts (sagedus)

psi — naela ruuttolli kohta (réhk)

Naidustused kasutamiseks

L

Kui PENTAXi meditsiinilist CO» insuflaatorit kasutatakse koos seedetrakti endoskoobiga, kasutab insuflaator
CO> seedetrakti distensioonikeskkonnana.

PENTAXi meditsiinilisel CO» insuflaatoril on CO2 soojendamisfunktsioon, mis véimaldab arstil moduleerida ja
juhtida vajaliku temperatuurini 37 °C soojendatud CO» edastamist patsiendile.

Vastunaidustused

PENTAXi meditsiinilist CO2 insuflaatorit tohib kasutada ainult seedetrakti endoskoopiliste protseduuride
tavapraktikas kogenud arst ise voi tema otsesel juhendamisel. Seda tohib kasutada ainult juhtudel, kus
seedetrakti insuflatsioon on vajalik endoskoobi juhtimiseks ja vajalike hindamisprotseduuride tegemiseks.
Seadet ei tohi kasutada Uhegi muu meetodi ega ravi véi protseduuri juures.

Seade ei sobi laparoskoopilise voi hiisteroskoopilise insuflatsiooni tegemiseks. Seda ei tohi kasutada
intrauteriinseks distensiooniks.

Seade ei sobi KT kolonograafiaks. Samuti ei ole seade mdeldud kasutamiseks koos

magnetresonantstomograafia (MRT) siisteemidega ega talu selle kiirgust. Arge kasutage seadet keskkonnas,
kus seda véivad méjutada MRT susteemid.
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lll. Hoiatused ja ettevaatusabinoud

SIGNAALSONAD

HOIATUS!
Tahistab potentsiaalselt ohtlikku olukorda, mis v&ib pdhjustada surma voi tdsise vigastuse, kui seda ara
ei hoita.

ETTEVAATUST!

Tahistab potentsiaalselt ohtlikku olukorda, mis vdib pdhjustada véaiksema v6i mdédduka vigastuse, kui seda
ara ei hoita.

Kasutatakse ka ohtlike tegevuste eest hoiatamiseks voi seadmete kahjustamise ohu korral.

Ohutussiimbolid
Tahelepanu
[ ]

1

Vt kasutusjuhendit

>

Hoiatus! Ohtlik pinge

G—

Potentsiaalide vordsustamine

®

ARGE puudutage liikuvaid osi sérmedega.

P

Kuum pind

s,

MRi oht
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HOIATUSED

A

Elektril66gi ohu vahendamiseks ei tohi kaant eemaldada. Hooldamiseks kutsuge kvalifitseeritud
hoolduspersonal.

Elektril66gi ohu valtimiseks tohib seadme tihendada ainult kaitsemaandusega vooluvérku.

PENTAXi® meditsiiniline CO. insuflaator ei sobi kasutamiseks koos kergestislttiva anesteetilise seguga,
mis sisaldab hapnikku.

PENTAXi CO5 insuflaatorit tohib miitia ainult koolituse labinud kvalifitseeritud arstidele.

PENTAXi meditsiinilist CO» insuflaatorit tohib kasutada ainult kvalifitseeritud meditsiiniline personal
vastavas meditsiiniasutuses.

PENTAXi meditsiiniline CO» insuflaator tuleb Ghendada haigla eritéhistusega korralikult maandatud
pistikupessa. Vastasel juhul ei ole véimalik saavutada usaldusvaarset maandust.

Vedelike kasutamisel elektriseadmete laheduses tuleb olla eriti ettevaatlik. ARGE kasutage PENTAXi
meditsiinilist CO5 insuflaatorit, kui sellele on sattunud vedelikku.

PENTAXi meditsiinilist CO2 insuflaatorit ei tohi asetada teiste elektriseadmete peale, v.a PENTAXi
meditsiiniline loputuspump. PENTAXi meditsiinilise CO» insuflaatori ja muude elektrooniliste seadmete
vahel véivad tekkida elektromagnetilised v6i muud héired. Seadme voi stisteemi konfiguratsiooni sobivuse
kontrollimiseks tuleb selle t66d jalgida.

PENTAXi meditsiinilist CO2 insuflaatorit tohib kasutada ainult koos selliste seadmetega, mille ohutus
lekkevoolude suhtes on maaratud.

Voimalike Uhildumatusest tingitud ohtude valtimiseks tuleb jargida PENTAXi meditsiinilise CO2>
insuflaatoriga koos kasutatavate seadmete kasutusjuhendeid.

Selles juhendis toodud kasutusjuhiseid PEAB jargima. Vastasel juhul voib kannatada ohutus, véivad
tekkida rikked, operaator ja/voi patsient voivad saada vigastusi voi voivad tekkida kulukad kahjustused
seadmele endale ja muudele seadmetele.

PENTAXi meditsiiniline CO. insuflaator tuleb Gihendada sobiva toiteallikaga, kui toitekatkestus voib
tekitada lubamatu ohu.

ETTEVAATUST!

A

Hé&daolukorras voi seadme vale t66 korral lilitage seade kohe vélja.
Kasutage ainult USP meditsiinilist CO2 D- v6i E-suurusega CO» ballooni.

Lugege labi ja tehke endale selgeks kdik kaubanduslikult saadaolevate D- v6i E-suurusega CO»
balloonidega kaasnevad hoiatused.

PENTAXi meditsiinilise CO» insuflaatori kohapeal tehtav hooldus piirdub toitejuhtmete, kdrgsurvevoolikute,
Uhendusliitmike, veepudeli hoidiku, kittekehade ja kaitsmete vahetamisega.

Enne vahetatavate osade hooldamist eemaldage seadmest elektritoide.

Seadme sees ei ole kasutaja hooldatavaid osi. PENTAXi meditsiinilist CO» insuflaatorit tohib remontida
ainult kvalifitseeritud hoolduspersonal.

Madala réhu hoiatusindikaatori suttimisel vahetage esimesel véimalusel CO2 balloon funktsionaalsuse
kao véltimiseks.

Hoidke alati kdeparast CO» téisballooni.

Vedeliku seadmesse tungimise valtimiseks hoidke CO2 ballooni alati plstiasendis.
Arge kasutage vigastatud ega katkise kaanega seadet.

Arge kasutage seadet enne juhendi kéikide osade labilugemist ja nende méaistmist.

Meditsiiniline elektriseade néuab spetsiaalseid ettevaatusabindusid seoses elektromagnetilise sobivusega
(EMC) ja tuleb paigaldada ning kéivitada osas X leiduva EMC teabe kohaselt.

Kaasaskantavad ja mobiilsed raadiosageduslikud (RF) sideseadmed v6ivad meditsiinilisi elektriseadmeid
mojutada. Arge kasutage seadet selliste elektromagnetiliste haireallikate 1dheduses nagu KT-seadmed,
diatermiaseadmed, mobiiltelefonid, RFID-mérgid ja metallidetektorid.
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IV. Toote omadused

e  CO> sisemine soojendaja valistab kilma CO» kasutamise.

Sisaldab veepudeli valikulise soojendaja juhtimist, mis hoiab vee temperatuuri Iahedasena

keha temperatuurile.

Voib asetseda PENTAXi® meditsiinilise LOPUTUS PUMBA PEAL.

Standardne pistikvaljund (luer lock).

Kasutab standardseid D- v&i E-suurusega CO» balloone.

Sisendi saab Uhendada standardse DISS-tulpi litmikuga seina CO> susteemis.

Kasutatav madalamate CO, sisendrdhkudega kui enamik vérreldavaid seadiseid, mis véimaldab

ballooni efektiivselt kasutada.

e Tootab PENTAXi lihekordse meditsiinilise DispoCap CO»> (100150CO2P) ja PENTAXi
meditsiinilise loputustorustikuga (100130P), mis tagavad ohutuse ja Uhilduvuse.

Ohutuselemendid

L

Kaks sisendrdhu regulaatorit tagavad konstantse réhu.

Taiendav mehhaaniline kaitseventiil <12 psi véaldib Ulerdhku.

CO2 madalat sisendréhku naitab kollane tuli esipaneelil.

Esimesel sisselulitamisel on gaasivool suletud, kuni voolunupu keeramiseni.
CO2 soojendi ei toota, kui puudub gaasivool..

Té6pohimote

| —

PENTAXi meditsiiniline CO» insuflaator reguleerib balloonist tuleva CO» réhku etteantud vaartuseni ja juhib
seejarel CO», mis antakse Gl endoskoobislisteemi seedetrakti distensioonikeskonnana. Seedetrakti kasitsi
taitmiseks kasutab arst Gl endoskoobi 6hu-vee-ventiili ja jalgib Gl endoskoobististeemi visuaalselt.

PENTAXi meditsiinilisel CO» insuflaatoril on CO2 soojendamisfunktsioon, mis véimaldab arstil moduleerida
ja juhtida vajaliku temperatuurini 37 °C (llemine tapsuspiir +3 °C) soojendatud CO» edastamist patsiendile.
CO2 soojeneb Ule kiitteelemendi liikudes, mille kasutaja saab sisse voi valja lllitada séltuvalt sellest, kas
CO2 soojendamist on vaja voi mitte. CO2 soojendab sisemine 20 W kitteelement, millel on kaks tdiendavat
temperatuuriandurit.

Vooluhulka v8ib reguleerida vaikeseks, keskmiseks voi suureks (vastavalt 1,4 I/min, 2,4 I/min ja 3,5 I/min)
sOltuvalt soovitud insuflatsioonikiirusest.

Seadme sisselllitamisel on CO» vool ja soojendamine vaikimisi vélja lulitatud. Gaasivoolu avamiseks peab
kasutaja keerama voolu seadenupu off-asendist vélja. Seade tuvastab gaasivoolu, ilma milleta on soojendi t66
blokeeritud. Lisaks on olemas gaasi madala réhu andur ja seade naitab CO» rdhu jdudmist 25 psi-ni kollase tule
suttimisega esipaneelil.

Seadmega saab tUhendada ka veepudeli soojendi toite. Veepudeli kiitteelement hoiab steriilses veepudelis vee
temperatuuri vaartusel 37 °C +3 °C. Ohutuse ja liiasuse tagamiseks juhitakse seda kahe temperatuurianduriga.

V. Tehnilised andmed

Elektrilised andmed

Sisendpinge: 100-240 V vahelduvpinget
Sisendsagedus: 50-60 Hz

Voimsustarve: 82 VA

Kaitsme tahistus: M10AL250V

Keskmise kiirusega, 10 A, vaikese katkestusvdoimekusega, 250 V

Vahetage kaitsmeid ainult sama tiilipi ja suurusega
kaitsmete vastu.

Sertifikaadid: IEC-60601-1, IEC-60601-1-2, IEC-60601-2-18
Klassifikatsioon: Klass 1, tiip B
IP-klass (kaitsekindlus): 1P24
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HOIATUS!

Usaldusvdarne maandus on tagatud ainult juhul, kui seade iihendatakse haigla
tahistusega pistikupessa.

Mehaanilised andmed

Fiitisilised m66tmed

Korgus 4% tolli 121 mm

Laius 7% tolli 197 mm

Siigavus 133% tolli 349 mm

Kaal 10,5 naela 4,8 kg
CO, andmed

Vaba voolu hulk (maksimaalne piiramata véljund Gl endoskoobisiisteemi):

Esipaneeli seade

Vaike: 1,4 I/min
Keskmine: 2,4 I/min
Suur: 3,5 I/min

Gl endoskoobi vooluhulgad (vooluhulga umbkaudne vaartus Gl endoskoobi valjundis):

Esipaneeli seadistus

Viaike: 0,6-0,9 I/min*
Keskmine: 1,2-1,4 I/min*
Suur: 1,5-1,8 I/min*

* Need véértused on umbkaudsed ja p6hinevad vastavate Gl endoskoopide mudelitega tehtud testidel. Kasutaja
tulemused on erinevad séltuvalt kasutatavast Gl endoskoobist, kanali I&biméédust ja kanali pikkusest.

Valjundliitmik: pistik (luer lock)
Sisendliitmik: Va-tolline koonusliitmik.
CO, soojendi: 20 W, sisemine, labivooluga, kahe liilasusega temperatuurianduriga.

CO, véljundtemperatuur: 37 °C (+3 °C)

Toorohk:

Sisendrohk maksimaalselt 1900 psi
minimaalselt 25 psi*

* Madala réhu hoiatustuli stttib réhul 25 psi, kuigi seade véib veel tédtada. Kui tuli sittib, on soovitav COo
varu tdiendada.

Rohuregulaatori seadepunkt maksimaalselt 8 psi

Sisemine kaitseventiil <12 psi
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Keskkonnanouded

|
Tootemperatuur:
Suhteline niiskus té6tamisel:
T66rohk:

Lisavarustus
[

16 °C kuni 24 °C (+61 °F kuni 75 °F)
30-75% mittekondenseeruv
70-106 kPa (10,2-15,4 psi)

PENTAXi® meditsiiniilist CO2 insuflaatorit tohib kasutada ainult koos torude,
liitmike ja lisavarustuse kindlate mudelitega, mis on toodud allolevas tabelis,
ja/voi ametlikult PENTAXi soovitatud mudelitega. Seadme kasutamine
allolevas tabelis mitteolevate voi PENTAXi ametlikult soovitamata
tarvikutega voib tekitada Ghilduvusprobleeme ja/véi ristsaastumise

ohtu ning infektsiooni edasikandumist.

Tellimisnumber

Kirjeldus

100150CO2P, 100150CO-UP
(24 h kasutus)

PENTAXi meditsiiniline DispoCap CO2>

100160P, 100150CO2UP (24 h kasutus)

PENTAXi meditsiiniline DispoCap Air

100130P, 100130UP (24 h kasutus)

PENTAXi meditsiiniline loputustorustik
EGA-500P jaoks

200230P, 200230UP (24 h kasutus)

PENTAXi meditsiiniline loputustorustik
EGP/100P jaoks

100242P
(ainult Gihekordseks kasutamiseks)

PENTAXi meditsiiniline veejoa liitmik
uhekordseks kasutamiseks

100116P (24 h kasutus)

PENTAXi meditsiiniline 24 h kasutusega
veejoa liitmik

100551P

PENTAXi meditsiiniline CO2 sisendtorustik

Varuosad

Tellimisnumber

Kirjeldus

EGA-7014 Toitejuhe (EL)

EGP-042 Toitejuhe (UK)

EGA-7011 Korgsurvevoolik

EGA-7012 Uhendusliitmik

EGA-7010 Veepudeli hoidik ja soojendi
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VI. Esipaneeli nupud/liitmikud

MARKUS.

Normaalsel to6tamisel on koik olekuindikaatorid rohelised.

1.

Toitenupp
Lulitab seadme toitepinge sisse ja vélja

Veesoojendi sisse/vilja
Vajutage veesoojendi sisse- voi véljalilitamiseks

CO3 voolunupp

Juhib CO5 valjundvoolu hulka. Kolme taset néitavad kolm rohelist indikaatorit L, M ja H, mis suttivad
vooluhulga seade alusel. Vooluhulgad on jargmised*:

Vaike - 1,4 I/min

Keskmine - 2,4 I/min

Suur - 3,5 I/min

*Najdatud vooluhulgad on maksimaalse vaba voolu méddetud tulemused seadme Vvéljundls

Gaasi madalat rohku naitavad vilkuvad sénad ,,LOW PRESSURE” (madal réhk), mis annavad kasutajale
teada, et gaasi réhk sisendis on langenud vaartuseni 25 psi.

COy valjundliitmik
Torustiku ja Gl endoskoobi thendamiseks.
Standardne liitmik (luer lock).

CO3 soojendi toiteliiliti
Vajutage CO» soojendi sisse- voi vélja lllitamiseks.

(Teie seade voib Ulaltoodud pildist natuke erineda.)
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VIl. Tagapaneeli liitmikud

1. Veepudeli soojendi konnektor
Veepudeli soojendi toitepistik
Lisaandmeid soojendi kohta vt jaotisest VIII.
2. CO; sisendliitmik
D- vdi E-suurusega CO2 ballooni ihendamiseks. Kasutage ainult eelfiltreeritud meditsiinilist CO».
3. Potentsiaalide iihtlustamine (maandus)
4. Toitepinge iihendus

Vahelduvpinge sisend 100-240 V, 50-60 Hz

HOIATUS!
Kasutage ainult haiglaklassi toitejuhet, mis on seadmega kaasas. Uhendage
ainult toitepesadesse, millel on haiglaklassi tahistus.

5. Kaitsmepesa

HOIATUS!
Asendage ainult kaitsmega, mille tiilip ja tdhistus on M10AL250V.

o

Veepudeli hoidik
Veepudeli hoidikul on veepudeli soojendussiisteem ja see on PENTAXi® meditsiinilise CO2 insuflaatori
peaseadmega elektriliselt ihendatud pesa kaudu, millel on kiri ,water warmer” (veesoojendi).

e
\Va ~N |
f

| |

i

]

L

(Teie seade véib Ulaltoodud pildist natuke erineda.)
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VIIl. Seadistamine ja kasutamine

Algseadistus

-

Asetage PENTAXi® meditsiiniline CO insuflaator tasasele alusele, naiteks tarvikute karule voi muule
sobivale tédpinnale.

2. Enne alustamist veenduge, et PENTAXi meditsiinilisel CO» insuflaatoril ei ole vigastusi.

3. Uhendage toitejuhe seadme tagakiiljele.

4.  Enne toitejuhtme Ulhendamist haiglaklassi pessa seinal veenduge, et toide on valja lulitatud ja et Gkski
lisaseade ei ole Gihendatud. Seejérel ihendage toitejuhe pistikupessa.

5. Pange veepudeli hoidik ja soojendi kokku jargmiselt.

A. Jargmised vajalikud osad asuvad veepudeli hoidiku kiilge kinnitatud kotis:

a. luhikesed kruvid (2)
b. pikad kruvid (2)

. suur kuuskantvoti
d. véike kuuskantvéti

B. Uhendage veepudeli hoidik aluse killge, kasutades (2) vaikest kruvi ja véikest kuuskantvétit.

C. Asetage PENTAXi meditsiiniline CO» insuflaator alusele ja paigaldage (2) pikka kruvi,
kasutades suurt kuuskantvétit.

D. Reguleerige veepudeli hoideklambrit selliselt, et see sobiks teie asutuses kasutatavate veepudelitega.
Selleks tuleb I6dvendada tagumist mutrit ja libistada klambrit Ules- v6i allapoole, kuni see puudutab
veepudelit, seejarel tuleb mutrit uuesti pingutada.

6. Uhendage veesoojendi kaabel pessa tihistusega ,water warmer” (veesoojendi) seadme tagakiiljel.
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Ohuvooliku liitmik

Vajalikud tooriistad: (ei ole komplektis)

9/16-tolline lahtise otsaga véti
%-tolline lahtise otsaga voti

Vajalikud tarvikud:

Meditsiinilise CO2-ga téidetud D- voi E-suurusega balloon (ei ole komplektis)
Kdrgsurvevoolik

Uhendusliitmik

Uhendage kargsurvevoolik ja liitmik, pingutades voolikut %-tollise vétmega ja hoides litmikku 9/16-tollise
lahtise otsaga vétmega.

Kruvige lahti litmiku T-kujuline kaepide, et see libiseks tile CO» ballooni tilemise posti. Oiges asendis on
litmiku kaks tihvti kohakuti ballooni kahe avaga. (CO2 balloon ei kuulu stisteemi, see tuleb osta eraldi-)

Parast kahe tihvti 6igesse asendisse seadmist pingutage T-kujulist kdepidet tugevasti.

Pingutage korgsurvevooliku teist otsa ja litmikku PENTAXi® meditsiinilise CO2 insuflaatori tagakdljel.
Hoidke messingliitmikku mutrivétmega ja pingutage vooliku mutrit teise vétmega. ARGE KASUTAGE
LITMIKEL TEFLONTEIPI EGA KEERMETIHENDIT.

Protseduurieelne seadistus

1.
2.

Avage CO> ballooni ventiili umbes 1 pdérde vérra.
Keerake toiteldliti asendisse ,,On” (sees).

Kontrollige seadistust, keerates voolu juhtnuppu péripaeva. Veenduge, et vélja seadme eesmisest
valjundist voolab CO». Kui CO» seadmest vélja ei voola, kontrollige, kas CO» balloon on téis ja Ulaltoodud
Shuvooliku kinnitus korralik.

Sulgege vool juhtnupuga.

Uhendage torud seadme esikiiliega. Kasutage ainult MEDIVATORSI valmistatud PENTAXi
meditsiinilisi torusid.

Kasutades PENTAXi meditsiinilisi CO» sisendtorusid, thendage PENTAXi meditsiinilised CO2 sisendtorud
PENTAXI Meditsiiniliste torudega. Uhendage PENTAXI Meditsiinilised torud Gl endoskoobiga valmistaja
juhiste kohaselt.
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Vee eelsoojendamine

I

1. PENTAXi® meditsiinilist CO2 insuflaatorit saab kasutada veepudeli soojendussusteemi juhtimiseks.
Soojendussusteem hoiab steriilse vee pudelite temperatuuri tasemel 37 °C (3 °C). Kuna susteem ei ole
mdeldud veetemperatuuri tdstmiseks, on vaja veepudelit enne soojendada.

2. Sooja vee saamiseks tuleb veepudelit eelsoojendada naiteks vedeliku soojendamismeetodi jérgi.
Veepudelit tuleb eelsoojendada jargmiste juhiste kohaselt.

Asetage steriilse vee pudel vedeliku soojendusahju, mis on seatud temperatuurile 37 °C +3 °C.
Arge liletage seda temperatuuri. Kui sooja vett ei ole vaja, liilitage pumbal olev veesoojendi vilja ja
asetage toatemperatuuriga steriilse vee pudel hoidikusse.

MARKUS.

Kui sisseliilitatud veesoojendi on liletanud temperatuuri seadepunkti piiri, muutub

veesoojendi liliti indikaatori tuli siniseks ja soojendi lllitub automaatselt vélja. Kui liliti
indikaatori sinine tuli vilgub, veenduge, et veesoojendi kaabel seadme tagakiiljel on iihendatud.
Kui kaabel on iihendatud ja tuli vilgub, voib see tidhendada seadme riket. Votke iihendust
kohaliku teeninduskeskusega.

Lugege labi ja tutvuge tootja koikide juhenditega soojendusahjude ning
veepudelite kohta, mis puudutavad vedeliku maksimaalseid temperatuure.
Vee eelsoojendamisel drge kunagi iiletage 40 °C. Arge kunagi kasutage
mikrolaineahju veepudeli soojendamiseks, sest see voib muuta vee ohtlikult
kuumaks voéi tekitada ebaiihtlase soojenemise.

ETTEVAATUST!

Veepudeli pind v6ib katsumisel tunduda kuum.

Kasutamine

L
1. Pérast eelprotseduuri seadistamist jaotise VIl jargi vbib voolu avada.

2. Keerake voolu juhtnupp esimesse asendisse. llmub taht L, mis tdhendab LOW (vaike). Suurema
vooluhulga saamiseks keerake nupp jargmisesse asendisse (MEDIUM — keskmine) ja veel jargmisesse
asendisse (HIGH — suur). Keskmise vooluhulga korral illumineeritakse tdht M ja suure vooluhulga korral
taht H. Nuppu saab keerata vabalt igasse suunda ja vooluhulk suureneb vdi vdheneb vastavalt. Vt
vooluhulkasid jaotisest V.

3. COs soojendamiseks vajutage CO2 soojendi nuppu. Nupp suttib roheliselt.

4. Kui seade on Uhendatud veepudeli soojendiga, vajutage vee soojendamiseks veepudeli soojendi nuppu.
Nupp sUttib roheliselt.

5. Seedetrakti kasitsi CO>-ga téitmiseks kasutage Gl endoskoobi 6hu-vee-ventiili ja jalgige Gl
endoskoobisiisteemi visuaalselt.

Valjalilitamine

e

1. Kui protseduur on Idpetatud, keerake nuppu vastupéeva, kuni kdik tuled on kustunud, lulitage vélja
veepudeli soojendi (kui on Uihendatud) ja CO2 soojendi.

2. Lulitage vélja toite pealliliti ja eemaldage torud seadme esikuljelt.

3. Kasitsege torusid tootja utiliseerimisjuhiste kohaselt.
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IX.Korrashoid ja hooldus

Puhastamine

Enne puhastamist veenduge, et seade on vélja lulitatud ja elektrijuhe eemaldatud..

Seadme viélispinda voib puhastada niiske lapi, isoproptlalkoholi 70%-se lahuse véi valgendi
10%-se lahusega nii tihti kui vaja.

Valispinna desinfitseerimiseks kasutage vajaduse korral lahjat desinfitseerimisvahendit tootja
juhiste kohaselt.

Arge kasutage abrasiivseid ega tugevatoimelisi puhastusaineid.

Arge laske vedelikul sattuda seadmesse.

Arge mingil juhul seadet steriliseerige.

Hooldus

I

Hooldamine

Seade ei vaja kasutaja hooldust (v.a jaotises V loetletud varuosad). Vétke Uhendust PENTAXi®
kohaliku teeninduskeskusega.

Piiratud garantii

PENTAXi meditsiinilise CO2 insuflaatori materjalidele ja koostamise kvaliteedile antakse garantii tks (1)

aasta alates esialgse ostu kuupaevast. Kui selle Ghe (1) aasta jooksul kaotab seade t66voime defekti téttu
materjalide kvaliteedis v6i koostamisel, siis toode remonditakse v6i asendatakse. See piiratud garantii El sisalda
asendamist ega hooldamist nnetuse, looduskatastroofi, vale kasutuse, vélise elektrivea, vale paigalduse,
hooletuse, Uimberehituse, volitamata hoolduse v6i normaalse kulumise tagajérjel.

Utiliseerimine
Seadme utiliseerimisel ei pea vétma erilisi meetmeid.
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X. EMU tabelid

Tabel 1. Juhend ja tootja deklaratsioon
ELEKTROMAGNETILISE EMISSIOONI
kohta KOIKIDEL ME SEADMETEL JA SUSTEEMIDEL

Juhend ja tootja deklaratsioon - elektromagnetiline emissioon

EGA-501P on méeldud kasutamiseks allpool toodud elektromagnetilises keskkonnas.
EGA-501P klient voi kasutaja peab tagama, et seadet kasutataks sellises keskkonnas.

Elektromagnetilise keskkonna

Emissioonitest Uhilduvus s
juhis
EGA-501P kasutab RF-energiat
RF-emissioon ainult oma sisemistes funktsioonides.
(raadiosageduslik emissioon) Rihm 1 Sellepérast on RF-emissioon véga véike
CISPR 11 ja tdendoliselt ei hairi lahedal asuvate

elektroonikaseadmete t66d.

RF-emissioon Klass A

CISPR 11 EGA-501P sobib kasutamiseks
Harmoonilised kdikides ruumides, v.a kodus ja
Klass A sellistes ruumides , mis on Uhendatud
IEC 61000-3-2 o .
otse kodumajapidamisi varustava
Vibratsioon madalpingelise vooluvdrguga.
IEC 61000-3-3 Vastab
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Tabel 2. Juhendamine ja tootja deklaratsioon

elektromagnetilise immuunsuse _kohta
kohta KOIKIDEL ME SEADMETEL JA SUSTEEMIDEL

Juhend ja tootja deklaratsioon - elektromagnetiline immuunsus

EGA-501P on méeldud kasutamiseks allpool toodud elektromagnetilises keskkonnas.
EGA-501P klient voi kasutaja peab tagama, et seda kasutatakse sellises keskkonnas.

EN/IEC 60601 Elektromagnetilise
Immuunsustest X Vastavuse tase S
Testi tase keskkonna juhis
Pdrandad peavad olema
tehtud puust, betoonist voi
ESD +6 kV Ghendus +6 kV Uhendus keraamilistest plaatidest. Kui

EN/IEC 61000-4-2

+8 kV 8hk

+8 kV 8hk

poérandad on sunteetilised,
peab suhteline niiskus olema
vahemalt 30%.

EFT
EN/IEC 61000-4-4

+2 kV toitepinge
+1 KV sis/valj

+2 kV toitepinge
+1 kV sis/vélj

Vooluvérgu kvaliteet
peab vastama tavalise
kaubandusliku voi haigla
vorgu kvaliteedile.

Impulss
EN/IEC 61000-4-5

+1 kV diferentsiaal
+2 kV uld

+1 kV diferentsiaal
+2 kV uld

Vooluvérgu kvaliteet
peab vastama tavalise
kaubandusliku v&i haigla
vorgu kvaliteedile.

Pingelang/katkestus
EN/IEC 61000-4-11

> 95% pingelang
0,5 perioodi jooksul

60% pingelang
5 perioodi jooksul

30% pingelang
25 perioodi jooksul

> 95% pingelang
5 sekundi jooksul

100% pingelang
0,5 perioodi jooksul

60% pingelang
5 perioodi jooksul

30% pingelang
25 perioodi jooksul

Markus 1.

Vooluvdrgu kvaliteet

peab vastama tavalise
kaubandusliku voi haigla

vorgu kvaliteedile. Kui EGA-
501P kasutaja vajab to6tavat
seadet ka elektrikatkestuste
ajal, on soovitatav EGA-501P
varustada katkematu toiteallika
vOi patareiga.

Toiteallika sagedus
50/60 Hz
Magnetvali

EN/IEC 61000-4-8

3 A/m

3 A/m

Toiteallika magnetvéljade
sagedus peab vastama
tavalise kaubandusliku voi
haigla vorgu kvaliteedile.

Markus 1. 5-sekundilise elektrikatkestuse ajal lllitub EUT vélja ja operaator peab selle kasitsi taaskéivitama.
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Tabel 4. Juhendamine ja tootja deklaratsioon
elektromagnetilise immuunsuse_kohta
kohta KOIKIDEL ME SEADMETEL JA SUSTEEMIDEL,

mida ei kasutada ELU ALALHOIUKS

Juhend ja tootja deklaratsioon - elektromagnetiline immuunsus

EGA-501P on méeldud kasutamiseks allpool toodud elektromagnetilises
keskkonnas. EGA-501P klient v6i kasutaja peab tagama, et seda kasutatakse

sellises keskkonnas.

Immuunsustest

EN/IEC 60601

Vastavuse tase

Elektromagnetilise

Testi tase keskkonna juhis
Kaasaskantavad ja mobiilsed
sideseadmed tuleb seadmest
EGA-501P hoida vahemalt
kaugusel, mis on arvutatud/
loetletud allpool:
D = (3,5/V1)(P)
D = (3,5/E1)(P)
3 Vef 80-800 MHz
Teostatud RF 150 kHz kuni 80 (3)Vef)
EN/IEC 61000-4-6 MHz D = (7/E1)(P)
800 MHz kuni 2,5 GHz
Kiiratud RF 3V/m @V/m) kus P on max véimsus
EN/IEC 61000-4-3 80 MHz kuni 2,5 vattides ja D on soovitatav
GHz vahemaa meetrites.

Fikseeritud saatjate
véljatugevused, mis on méaéaratud
kohapeal, peavad olema
véiksemad kui vastavustasemed
(V1 ja E1).

Haire voib tekkida saatjaga
seadme laheduses.
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Tabel 6. Soovitatavad vahemaad kaasaskantavate ja mobiilsete
_ RF-sideseadmete ning EGA-501P vahel
KOIKIDEL ME SEADMETEL JA SUSTEEMIDEL,
mida ei kasutada ELU ALALHOIUKS

Soovitatavad vahemaad EGA-501P-ga

EGA-501P on méeldud kasutamiseks kontrollitavate kiirgushéiretega keskkonnas. EGA-501P
klient voi kasutaja saab aidata valtida elektromagnetilisi haireid, téites allpool soovitatud
minimaalse vahekauguse nouet kaasaskantavate ja mobiilsete RF-sideseadmete ja EGA-501P
vahel s6ltuvalt sideseadme maksimaalsest véljundvoimsusest.

1;’3 rI‘(T-Ir:EIl:J:\TAO Vahemaa (m) Vahemaa (m)
Max véljundvoimsus 80-800 MHz 800 MHz kuni 2,5 GHz
R MHz
(vatti)
D = (3,5V1)(P) D = (3,5/E1)(P) D = (7/E1)(P)
0,01 0,1166 0,1166 0,2333
0,1 0,3689 0,3689 0,7378
1 1,1666 1,1666 2,3333
10 3,6893 3,6893 7,3786
100 11,6666 11,6666 23,333
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Kayttéopas

. Poisto pakkauksesta ja tarkastus

Kun PENTAX® Medical -CO2-INSUFFLAATTORIN toimitus saapuu, varmista, etté kuljetuslaatikossa on
seuraavat osat:

alusta ja vesipulloteline

valineet vesipullotelineen kokoamiseen

kayttdopas

virtajohto.

LUE TAMA OPAS HUOLELLISESTI, ENNEN KUIN ALOITAT
LAITTEEN KAYTON.

N&ma ohjeet on séilytettava mybhempéaé kayttda varten. Jos sinulla on kysyttavad, ota yhteys paikalliseen
PENTAX-asiakaspalveluun.

Il. Johdanto

Maaritelmat

Tassa asiakirjassa PENTAX Medical -CO2-INSUFFLAATTORIA voidaan kutsua "laitteeksi”.
I/min - litraa minuutissa (virtaus)

kPa - kilopascalia (paine)

VAC - volttia vaihtovirtajénnitettd (séhkdpotentiaali)

W — wattia

Hz - hertsia (taajuus)

psi — paunaa nelidtuumaa kohti (paine).

Kayttoaiheet

PENTAX Medical -CO5-INSUFFLAATTORI on tarkoitettu CO2:n kéyttd6n maha-suolikanavan laajennusaineena
maha-suolikanavan endoskoopin kéytén yhteydessa.

PENTAX Medical -CO>-INSUFFLAATTORISSA on COx-lammitystoiminto, jonka avulla kliinikko voi sé&taa ja
ohjata 37 °C:n kohdelampétilaan lammitetyn CO»:n sy6ttda potilaaseen.

Vasta-aiheet

e —

PENTAX Medical -CO>-INSUFFLAATTORIA saa kayttaa vain lagkari, jolla on kokemusta maha-suolikanavan
tavanomaisista téhystystoimenpiteista, tai muu henkil6 tallaisen ladkérin valvonnassa. Sita saa kayttaa vain
toimenpiteissa, joissa maha-suolikanava on taytettéva kaasulla, jotta maha-suolikanavan endoskooppia
saadaan ohjattua ja tarvittavat arviointitoimenpiteet tehtya. Laitetta ei saa kayttda missaén muussa
menetelmassé tai missadn muissa hoidoissa tai toimenpiteissa.

Laitetta ei saa kayttaa insufflaatioon laparoskopian tai hysteroskopian yhteydessa. Sité ei saa kayttaa
kohdunsiséiseen laajennukseen.

Laitetta ei saa kayttda TT-kolonografiassa. Laitetta ei ole mydskaan tarkoitettu kaytettavaksi

magneettikuvausjarjestelmien (MRI-jarjestelmien) kanssa, eiké se saa altistua niille. Al4 kayt4 laitetta
magneettikuvausymparistdssa.
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lll. Varoitukset ja huomiot

MERKKISANAT

VAROITUS:
Osoittaa mahdollisesti vaarallisen tilanteen, joka voi johtaa kuolemaan tai vakavaan vammaan.

HUOMIO:
Osoittaa mahdollisesti vaarallisen tilanteen, joka voi johtaa lievaan tai kohtalaiseen vammaan.
Se voi my&s varoittaa vaarallisista toimenpiteista tai mahdollisista laitevaurioista.

Turvallisuussymbolit

Huomio

1

Katso kayttoohjeet

>

Varoitus: vaarallinen jannite

G—

Potentiaalintasaus

®

ALA koske liikkuviin osiin sormilla.

P

Kuuma pinta

s,

Vaarallinen magneettikuvauksessa
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VAROITUKSET

A. Sahkoiskuvaaran vahentéamiseksi &l irrota kantta. Laitteen saa huoltaa vain pateva huoltohenkilokunta.

B. Séahkoiskuvaaran valttamiseksi laitteen saa kytked vain maadoitettuun sahkoverkkoon.

C. PENTAX® Medical -CO>-INSUFFLAATTORI ei sovi kaytettavaksi syttyvien anestesia-aineiden ja hapen
seosten laheisyydessa.

D. PENTAX Medical -CO>-INSUFFLAATTORIA saa myyda vain |adkarin maarayksell3, ja sitd saavat kayttaa
vain koulutetut ja patevat l1adkarit ja kliinikot.

E. PENTAX Medical -CO2-INSUFFLAATTORIA saa kayttaa vain pateva hoitohenkildkunta
hyvaksyttavassa hoitolaitoksessa.

F.  PENTAX Medical -CO2-INSUFFLAATTORI on kytkettava asianmukaisesti maadoitettuun pistorasiaan,
jossa on merkinta "Hospital Grade” tai "Hospital Only”. Muutoin luotettavaa maadoitusta ei voi taata.

G. Nesteita on késiteltdva erittiin varoen sdhkolaitteiden Iahella. ALA kayta PENTAX Medical -CO5-
INSUFFLAATTORIA, jos laitteen paalle on roiskunut nestetta.

H. Ala koskaan aseta tai pinoa PENTAX Medical -CO2-INSUFFLAATTORIA muiden sahkélaitteiden kuin
PENTAX Medical -huuhtelupumpun péélle. PENTAX Medical -CO2-INSUFFLAATTORIN ja muiden
elektronisten laitteiden valilla voi esiintyd séhkémagneettisia hairiéita ja muita hairiéita. Laitteita tai
jarjestelmaa on tarkkailtava, jotta voidaan varmistaa, ettéa kaytettédva kokoonpano toimii normaalisti.

. PENTAX Medical -CO>-INSUFFLAATTORIA saa kayttaa vain vuotovirroilta suojattujen
laitteiden yhteydessé.

J. PENTAX Medical -CO>-INSUFFLAATTORIN kanssa kaytettévien laitteiden kayttdoppaiden ohjeita on
noudatettava, jotta voidaan vélttdd mahdolliset epayhteensopivuudesta johtuvat vaarat.

K. Tassd oppaassa annettuja ohjeita TAYTYY noudattaa. Muutoin seurauksena voi olla turvallisuuden
vaarantuminen, toimintahairiitd, kayttdjan ja/tai potilaan vamma tai laitteen tai muiden laitteiden
kalliit vauriot.

L. PENTAX Medical -CO>-INSUFFLAATTORI on kytkettéva sopivaan varavirtalahteeseen, jos virtakatkos
voisi aiheuttaa liian suuria riskeja.

HUOMIO:

A. Katkaise laitteesta heti virta hatatilanteessa tai toimintahairididen esiintyessa.

Kayta vain USP:n mukaista lagkinnallistd COx:ta D- tai E-kokoisesta COx-sailiosta.

C. Lue ja sisaista kaikki varoitukset, jotka toimitetaan yleisesti myytavien D- tai E-kokoisten
CO2-sdilididen mukana.

D. Kayttopaikassa tehtéviin PENTAX Medical -CO2-INSUFFLAATTORIN huoltotéihin kuuluu vain
virtajohtojen, korkeapaineletkujen, sankaliittimien, vesipullotelineen ja lammittimen kokoonpanojen
seké sulakkeiden vaihto.

E. Katkaise laitteesta virta, ennen kuin aloitat varaosien vaihdon kayttopaikassa.

F. Laitteen sisallé ei ole osia, jotka kéytt&ja voisi huoltaa. PENTAX Medical -CO>-INSUFFLAATTORIN saa
korjata vain patevéa huoltohenkildkunta.

G. Kun alhaisen paineen varoitusmerkkivalo syttyy, vaihda CO2-séili® mahdollisimman pian, jotta laite ei
lakkaa toimimasta.

H. Pida aina lahell4 téysi CO»-varasailio, jotta se voidaan vaihtaa nopeasti.
. Pida CO2-séilio aina pystysuorassa, jotta laitteeseen ei paase nestetta.
Ala kéyta laitetta, jos sen kotelo on vaurioitunut tai heikentynyt.

Ala yrita kayttaa laitetta, ennen kuin olet lukenut ja sisgistanyt tamén oppaan kaikki kohdat.

r x <«

Séhkokayttoisten ladkintalaitteiden kaytossé on noudatettava erityisia sdhkdmagneettista yhteensopivuutta
koskevia varotoimia, ja laitteet on otettava k&ytté6n kohdassa X annettujen sdhkémagneettista
yhteensopivuutta koskevien tietojen mukaisesti.

M. Kannettavat ja siirrettévét radiotaajuiset (RF) viestintalaitteet voivat aiheuttaa hairigita sahkokayttoisissa
laskintalaitteissa. AlA altista laitetta sahkdmagneettisten héirididen lahteille, kuten TT-laitteille,
diatermialaitteille, matkapuhelimille, RFID-tunnisteille ja metallinilmaisimille.
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IV. Tuotteen ominaisuudet

Siséinen COx-lammitin, joten kylméaa COo:ta ei tarvitse kayttaa

Saadin valinnaiselle vesipullonlammittimelle, joka pitéd& veden lampdétilan 1&helld ruumiinlampoa.
Voidaan pinota PENTAX® Medical -HUUHTELUPUMPUN kanssa

Lahtdliittimena vakiomallinen urospuolinen luer-lukkoliitin

Yhteensopiva vakiomallisten D- tai E-kokoisten CO»-pullojen kanssa

Hiilidioksidia voidaan ottaa COx-seinéliittimesta, jossa on vakiomallinen DISS-liitin

Voidaan kayttaa pienemmilla COx-tulopaineilla kuin muita vertailukelpoisia laitteita, mika tehostaa
sdilitkaasun kayttoa

. Kaytetaan kertakayttdisen PENTAX Medical DispoCap -COx-jetkun (100150C0O5P) ja PENTAX
Medical -huuhteluletkun (100130P) kanssa, miké takaa turvallisuuden ja vaatimustenmukaisuuden.

Turvatoiminnot

| —

Kaksi kiinteda paineensaadints, jotka takaavat tasaisen paineen.

Ylimaarainen mekaaninen paineenalennus paineella < 12 psi estaa ylipaineen.

Etupaneelin keltainen valo iimoittaa alhaisesta COx-tulopaineesta.

Kun laitteeseen kytketaan virta, kaasu ei virtaa, ennen kuin virtaus kdynnistetéén virtaussaatimella.
COx-lammitin ei toimi, jos virtausta ei kdynnisteta.

Toimintaperiaate

I

PENTAX Medical -CO>-INSUFFLAATTORI saataa sailiosté tulevan COo:n paineen ennalta asetettuun paineeseen
ja ohjaa sitten CO2:n virtausta maha-suolikanavan endoskooppijérjestelmééan, josta CO» johdetaan maha-
suolikanavaan laajennusaineena. Kliinikko laajentaa maha-suolikanavan manuaalisesti CO2:lla kéyttamalla
apuna maha-suolikanavan endoskoopin iima-/vesiventtiilia ja nakdyhteyttd maha-suolikanavan
endoskooppijarjestelman lapi.

PENTAX Medical -CO2-INSUFFLAATTORISSA on CO2:n lammitystoiminto, jonka avulla kliinikko voi s&&téa ja
ohjata 37 °C:n (toleranssin ylaraja +3 °C) kohdelampétilaan lammitetyn CO2:n syéttda potilaaseen. CO2 [dmpenee
virratessaan lammityselementin lapi. LAmmityselementti voidaan ottaa kéytt66n tai poistaa kaytdsté sen mukaan,
halutaanko kayttaa lammitettya COx:ta. CO» lammitetadn siséisella 20 W:n lammityselementilld, jossa on kaksi
toisiaan varmentavaa lampétila-anturia.

Virtausnopeudelle voidaan saataa pieni, keskisuuri tai suuri asetus halutun insufflaationopeuden mukaan.
Virtausnopeudet ovat néilla asetuksilla enintééan 1,4 I/min, 2,4 I/min ja 3,5 I/min.

Kun laitteeseen kytketéan virta, CO2:n virtaus ja lammitystoiminto ovat oletusarvoisesti poissa kaytosta. Jos
kayttdja haluaa kaynnistadd kaasun virtauksen, virtaussaadin on k&annettava pois katkaisuasennosta. Laite
havaitsee kaasun virtauksen eikd anna lammittimen kéynnistya, jos virtausta ei havaita. Lis&ksi laitteessa on
alhaisen kaasunpaineen anturi. Jos CO:n tulopaine laskee 25 psi:hin, laitteen etupaneelin keltainen valo syttyy.

Laitteessa on my®&s virtaliitanté vesipullonlammittimelle. Vesipullon l&mmityselementti pitda pullossa olevan steriilin

veden 37 °C:ssa (= 3 °C). Sité ohjataan kahdella toisiaan varmentavalla lampétila-anturilla, jotka takaavat laitteen
turvallisuuden.

V. Tekniset tiedot

Sahkotiedot

Tulojéannite: 100-240 VAC

Tulotaajuus: 50-60 Hz

Virrankulutus: 82 VA

Sulakkeen nimellisarvot: M10AL250V
Keskinopea, 10 ampeeria, alhainen katkaisukyky, 250 volttia
Vaihda sulakkeet vain samantyyppisiin sulakkeisiin, joilla on
samat nimellisarvot.

Hyvéksynnat: IEC-60601-1, IEC-60601-1-2, IEC-60601-2-18

Luokitus: Luokka 1, tyyppi B

IP-luokitus (kotelon suojaus): 1P24
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VAROITUS:

Luotettava maadoitus voidaan varmistaa vain, kun laite on kytketty pistorasiaan, jossa on
merkinta "Hospital Grade”.

Mekaaniset tiedot

Fyysiset mitat:

Korkeus 4 % tuumaa 121 mm
Leveys 7 % tuumaa 197 mm
Syvyys 13 3% tuumaa 349 mm
Paino 10,5 paunaa 4,8 kg

CO2:n tekniset tiedot

Vapaat virtausnopeudet (rajoittamaton enimmaisvirtaus maha-suolikanavan
endoskooppijarjestelmaan):

Etupaneelin asetus

Pieni: 1,4 I/min
Keskisuuri: 2,4 I/min
Suuri: 3,5 I/min

Maha-suolikanavan endoskoopin virtausnopeudet (likiméarainen virtausnopeus maha-
suolikanavan endoskoopin lahtéliittimessa):

Etupaneelin asetus

Pieni: 0,6-0,9 I/min*
Keskisuuri: 1,2-1,4 I/min*
Suuri: 1,5-1,8 I/min*

* Namd arvot ovat likimédéréisia, ja ne on saatu maha-suolikanavan endoskooppien vastaavien mallien testeissé.
Kéyttéjdn saamat tulokset voivat vaihdella kdytetyn maha-suolikanavan endoskoopin, kanavan ldpimitan ja
kanavan pituuden mukaan.

Lahtoliitanta: urospuolinen luer-lukkoliitin
Tuloliitanta: ¥ tuuman urospuolinen kaulusliitin
CO2-lammitin: 20 W, sisdinen, lapivirtaustyyppinen, kaksi toisiaan varmentavaa

lampétila-anturia

CO2:n ldhtolampaotila: 37 °C (+3°C)
Kayttopaine:
Tulopaine enintdan 1 900 psi

véhintaan 25 psi*

* Alhaisen paineen varoitusvalo syttyy 25 psi:n paineessa, vaikka laitteen virtaus voi olla vield kdynnissé. CO2-
sé&ilién vaihtaminen on suositeltavaa, kun valo syttyy.

Paineensaatimen asetusarvo enintian 8 psi

Sisdinen paineenalennusventtiili < 12 psi
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Ymparistovaatimukset

Kayttolampétila:
Suhteellinen ilmankosteus kayton aikana:

Kayttépaine:

Lisavarusteet

16-24 °C (61-75 °F)
30-75 %, tiivistymaton
70-106 kPa (10,2-15,4 psi)

PENTAX® Medical -CO>-INSUFFLAATTORIN kanssa saa kayttaa vain tiettyja
yhteensopivia letkusarja-, liitin- ja lisdvarustemalleja, jotka on lueteltu alla
olevassa taulukossa ja/tai joita PENTAX virallisesti suosittelee. Jos laitteen
kanssa kaytetaan lisdvarusteita, joita ei ole lueteltu alla olevassa taulukossa tai
joita PENTAX ei virallisesti suosittele, seurauksena voi olla epayhteensopivuus
ja/tai ristikontaminaation tai infektiotautien tarttumisen riski.

Tilausnumero

Kuvaus

100150CO2P, 100150CO2UP
(kdyttdaika 24 h)

PENTAX Medical DispoCap, CO>

100160P, 100150CO,UP (kayttdaika 24 h)

PENTAX Medical DispoCap, ilma

100130P, 100130UP (kéyttoaika 24 h)

PENTAX Medical -huuhteluletku EGA-500P-
huuhtelupumpulle

200230P, 200230UP (kayttéaika 24 h)

PENTAX Medical -huuhteluletku EGA-100P-
huuhtelupumpulle

100242P (vain kertakayttson)

Kertakayttoinen PENTAX Medical -vesisuihkuliitin

24 tuntia kaytettdvd PENTAX Medical

100116P (kayttoaika 24 h) _vesisuihkuliitin

100551P CO2-lahteen PENTAX Medical -letku
Varaosat
S

Tilausnumero Kuvaus

EGA-7014 Virtajohto (EU)

EGP-042 Virtajohto (Yhdistynyt kuningaskunta)

EGA-7011 Korkeapaineletku

EGA-7012 Sankaliitin

EGA-7010 Vesipullotelineen ja lammittimen kokoonpano
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VI. Etupaneelin ohjaimet ja liitannat

HUOMAUTUS:

Kaikki tilamerkkivalot ovat vihreitd normaalin toiminnan aikana.

1. Virtapainike
Talla kytketédan ja katkaistaan laitteen verkkovirta.

2. Vedenlammitin kdytossa / poissa kaytosta
Tata painamalla voit ottaa vedenlammittimen kayttdon tai poistaa sen kaytdsta.

3. COo-virtaussaadin
Talla ohjataan CO2:n virtausnopeutta. Kolme asetusta on merkitty vihreilla merkkivaloilla L, M ja H, jotka
syttyvat, kun vastaava virtausnopeusasetus on kaytdssa. Virtausnopeudet ovat seuraavat™:
pieni (L) — 1,4 I/min
keskisuuri (M) - 2,4 I/min
suuri (H) - 3,5 I/min.

“Annetut virtausnopeudet ovat vapaan virtauksen enimmaéisarvoja laitteen léhtoliittimessa.

Laite ilmoittaa alhaisesta paineesta vilkkuvilla sanoilla "LOW PRESSURE” (alhainen paine). Tama tarkoittaa,
ettd kaasun tulopaine on laskenut alle 25 psi:n.

4. COx-kaasun lahtoéliitin
Tama liitetaan letkulla maha-suolikanavan endoskooppiin.
Vakiomallinen urospuolinen luer-lukkoliitin.

5. COx-kaasun lammitin kaytéssa / poissa kaytosta
Taté painamalla voit ottaa CO2-kaasun lammittimen kayttoon ja poistaa sen kaytosta.

1= é) (==

(Laitteen ulkoasu voi erota hiukan ylld olevasta kuvasta.)
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VIl. Takapaneelin liitannat

Vesipullonlammittimen liitdnta

Vesipullonlammittimen virtaliitdnta

kuvattu kohdassa VIII.

Tahan liitetaan D- tai E-kokoinen CO»-sailio. Kayté vain esisuodatettua lagkinnallistd CO2-kaasua.

Potentiaalintasaus (maadoitus)

1.
Lammitin on
2. COx-tuloliitanta
3.
4. Verkkovirtaliitédnta

Verkkovirran

otto 100-240 VAC, 50-60 Hz

AN

VAROITUS:

Kayta vain laitteen mukana toimitettua sairaalakaytt66n tarkoitettua
virtajohtoa. Kytke laite vain pistorasiaan, jossa on merkinta, ettd se on
tarkoitettu sairaalakayttoon.

5. Sulakerasia

VAROITUS:

Vaihda sulakkeet vain sulakkeisiin, joiden tyyppi ja nimellisarvot
ovat M10AL250V.

o

Vesipullonlammitin

Vesipullonlammittimessa on vesipullolle tarkoitettu lammitysjarjestelma, ja se litetadn PENTAX® Medical
-CO2-INSUFFLAATTORIIN virtakaapelilla, joka kytketéan sanoilla "water warmer” merkittyyn liitantaan.

\Va

——————— —
= 1" |
|

]

1

L

(Laitteen ulkoasu voi erota hiukan yllé olevasta kuvasta.)
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VIIl. Valmistelu ja kaytté

Alkuasennus

-

Aseta PENTAX® Medical -CO2-INSUFFLAATTORI vaakasuoralle alustalle, kuten lisdvarustekarryyn tai
muulle sopivalle tydskentelyalustalle.

2. Tarkista ennen aloittamista, ettda PENTAX Medical -CO>-INSUFFLAATTORISSA ei ole vaurioiden merkkeja.

3. Kytke virtajohto laitteen takapaneeliin.

4. Ennen kuin kytket virtajohdon sairaalakayttdon tarkoitettuun pistorasiaan, varmista, etta virta on katkaistu
ja etta laitteeseen ei ole liitetty lisévarusteita. Kytke sitten virtajohto pistorasiaan.

5. Kokoa vesipulloteline ja lammitin seuraavasti:

A. Tarvitset seuraavat tarvikkeet, jotka ovat vesipullotelineeseen liitetyssa pussissa:

a.) lyhyet ruuvit (2)
b.) pitkat ruuvit (2)
c.) suuri kuusioavain
d.) pieni kuusioavain.

B. Liita vesipulloteline alustaan kayttamalla pienié ruuveja (2) ja pienta kuusioavainta.

C. Aseta PENTAX Medical -CO2-INSUFFLAATTORI alustalle ja asenna pitkat ruuvit (2) kayttamalla
suurta kuusioavainta.

D. Saada vesipullon pidiketta niin, etta laitoksen kayttamat vesipullot mahtuvat sen alle. Pidiketta
saadetaan avaamalla sen takana oleva mutteri ja liu'uttamalla telinetté ylos tai alas niin, etta se
koskettaa vesipulloa. Kirista sitten mutteri uudelleen.

6. Kytke vedenlammittimen kaapeli laitteen takapaneelissa olevaan liitdntéan, jossa lukee "water warmer”.
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limaletkun liitanta

I
Tarvittavat vélineet (ei toimiteta mukana):

9/16 tuuman kiintoavain
% tuuman kiintoavain.

Tarvittavat lisdvarusteet:

D- tai E-kokoinen CO2-siilid, jossa on laakinnallistd CO:ta (ei toimiteta mukana)
korkeapaineletku

sankaliitin.

Yhdisté korkeapaineletku ja sankaliitin kiristdmalla letkua 3/4 tuuman kiintoavaimella ja pitamalla
sankaliitinta paikallaan 9/16 tuuman kiintoavaimella.

Kierréa sankaliittimen T-kahva auki niin, etta voit liu'uttaa sen CO2-sé&ilidn yldosan yli. Asento on oikea,
kun sankaliittimen kaksi tappia on kohdistettu sailion kahteen kohdistusreikaan. (COx-sailioté ei toimiteta
jarjestelman mukana, vaan se on ostettava erikseen.)

Kun olet kohdistanut kaksi tappia, kiristé T-kahva tiukasti.

Kiristd korkeapaineletkun toinen paa ja sankaliitinkokoonpano PENTAX® Medical -CO2-INSUFFLAATTORIN
takapaneeliin. Pid4 messinkiliitinta paikallaan avaimella ja kirista letkun mutteri toisella avaimella. ALA
KAYTA LIITTIMISSA TEFLONTEIPPIA TAI KIERTEIDEN TIIVISTYSAINETTA.

Valmistelu ennen toimenpidetta

1.
2.

Avaa CO5-siilion venttiilia noin yksi kierros.
Kytke virta virtakytkimesta.

Testaa kokoonpano kaantamalla virtauksen saaténuppia myotapaivaan. Tarkista, ettd COo:ta virtaa ulos
laitteen etupuolen lahtoliittimesta. Jos laitteen etupuolelta ei virtaa CO2:ta, tarkista, ettd CO2-sé&ilié on
taynna, ja tarkista myo6s edellisessé kohdassa kuvattu ilmaletkun liitanta.

Katkaise virtaus virtauksen saatonupista.

Liité letku laitteen etupuolen lahtdliitantaan. Kayta vain MEDIVATORS-yhtion valmistamia
PENTAX Medical -letkuja.

Kun kaytéat CO»-lahteen PENTAX Medical -letkua, liitd CO»-ldhteen PENTAX Medical -letku
PENTAX Medical -letkuun. Liitda PENTAX Medical -letku maha-suolikanavan endoskooppiin valmistajan
ohjeiden mukaisesti.
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Veden esilammitys
L

1.

PENTAX® Medical -CO>-INSUFFLAATTORILLA voidaan ohjata vesipullon [dmmitysjérjestelmaa.
Lammitysjarjestelma voi pitaa steriilia vetta siséltavien pullojen lampdotilan 37 °C:ssa (+ 3 °C). Jarjestelmaa
ei ole kuitenkaan tarkoitettu veden l&mpdétilan nostamiseen, joten vesipullo on esilammitettava.

Vesipullo on esilammitettdvé esimerkiksi nesteenldammittimelld, jos I[&mminta vettd halutaan kayttaa.
Vesipullo on esilammitettédva seuraavien ohjeiden mukaisesti:

Aseta steriilia vetta sisiltdva pullo nesteenlimmittimeen, joka on asetettu 37 °C:seen (= 3 °C). Ala
ylita tata lampotilaa. Jos lamminta vetta ei haluta, katkaise pumpun vedenlammittimesta virta ja
aseta huoneenlampaéista steriilia vetta sisaltava pullo vesipullotelineeseen.

HUOMAUTUS:

Jos vedenlammitin on otettu kaytt66n ja lampétila ylittda asetetun ylarajan, vedenlammittimen
kytkimen merkkivalo muuttuu siniseksi ja limmittimesta katkeaa automaattisesti virta. Jos
kytkimen merkkivalo vilkkuu sinisend, varmista, ettd vedenlammittimen kaapeli on kytketty
laitteen takapaneeliin. Jos se on kytketty ja valo vilkkuu, laitteessa voi olla jokin hairié. Ota
yhteys paikalliseen asiakaspalveluun.

Lue kaikki nesteenlammittimen ja vesipullon valmistajan ohjeet nesteiden
maksimilimpétiloista ja perehdy ohjeisiin. Ald koskaan ylitd 40 °C:n limpétilaa
esilimmityksen aikana. Al4 koskaan lammité vesipulloa mikroaaltouunilla, koska
se voi kuumentaa veden vaarallisen kuumaksi tai lammittaa sen epatasaisesti.

HUOMIO:

Vesipullonlammittimen pinta voi olla kuuma kosketettaessa.

Kaytto

Kun laite on valmisteltu ennen toimenpidetta kohdan VIII mukaisesti, virtaus voidaan kéynnistaa.

Kéanna virtauksen saatdnuppi ensimmaiseen asentoon. Valo L (LOW = PIENI) syttyy. Jos haluat
suurentaa virtausta, kdanna nuppi seuraavaan asentoon MEDIUM tai sité seuraavaan asentoon HIGH.
MEDIUM (KESKISUURI) -asennossa palaa valo M ja HIGH (SUURI) -asennossa valo H. Nuppi kaéntyy
vapaasti molempiin suuntiin ja suurentaa tai pienentaa virtausnopeutta vastaavasti. Katso virtausnopeudet
kohdasta V.

Jos haluat Iammittdd COz:n, paina CO2-lammittimen painiketta. Valo syttyy vihredna.

Jos laite on liitetty vesipullonlammittimeen ja haluat Iammittda veden, paina vesipullonlammittimen
painiketta. Valo syttyy vihreana.

Laajenna maha-suolikanava manuaalisesti COx:lla kayttdmalla apuna maha-suolikanavan endoskoopin
ilma-/vesiventtiilid ja nakdyhteyttd maha-suolikanavan endoskooppijérjestelman lapi.

Virran katkaisu

1.

Kun toimenpide on paattynyt, kddnna nuppia vastapéivaan, kunnes kaikki valot sammuvat, ja katkaise virta
vesipullonlammittimesta (jos se on liitetty) ja COx-lammittimestéa.

Katkaise virta paavirtakytkimesté ja irrota letku laitteen etupaneelista.

Hévit4 letku asianmukaisesti valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti.
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IX.Huolto ja kunnossapito

Puhdistus

Varmista ennen puhdistusta, etta laitteesta on katkaistu virta ja etté virtajohto on irrotettu.

Laitteen ulkopinta voidaan puhdistaa kostealla liinalla, 70-prosenttisella isopropyylialkoholiliuoksella tai
10-prosenttisella valkaisuaine-vesiliuoksella niin usein kuin tarpeen.

Desinfioi laitteen ulkopinta tarpeen mukaan kayttdmalla mietoa desinfiointiainetta valmistajan
ohjeiden mukaisesti.

Ala kéayta hankaavia tai voimakkaita pesuaineita.

Al paasté laitteen siséan nesteité.

Ala steriloi laitetta milldén tavalla.

Kunnossapito

L ——

Huolto

Kayttéja ei voi huoltaa laitetta (lukuun ottamatta kohdassa V mainittujen varaosien vaihtoa). Ota yhteys
paikalliseen PENTAX®-asiakaspalveluun.

Rajoitettu takuu
PENTAX Medical -CO2>-INSUFFLAATTORILLE (jaliempéana “tuote”), annetaan materiaali- ja valmistusvirheet

kattava takuu yhden (1) vuoden ajaksi alkuperaisesta ostopéivamaarasté lukien. Jos tuote muuttuu
kayttokelvottomaksi materiaali- tai valmistusvirheen takia tdméan yhden (1) vuoden takuuajan kuluessa, tuote
korjataan tai vaihdetaan. Tamé rajoitettu takuu El kata vaihtoa tai huoltoa, jos vika johtuu onnettomuudesta,
luonnonkatastrofista, tuotteen kaytdsta muuten kuin méaaratylla tavalla, ulkoisesta séahkohairiosta, vaarasta
asennuksesta, huolimattomuudesta, tuotteeseen tehdyistd muutoksista, valtuuttamattomasta huollosta tai
normaalista kulumisesta.

Havittdminen
Laitteen havittamista koskevia erityisohjeita ei ole.
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X. Sdhkémagneettista yhteensopivuutta
koskevat taulukot

Taulukko_ 1 - Ohjeet ja VALMISTAJAN vakuutus
SAHKOMAGNEETTISET HAIRIOPAASTOT
Kaikki SAHKOKAYTTOISET LAAKINTALAITTEET ja
LAAKINTALAITEJARJESTELMAT

Ohjeet ja valmistajan vakuutus — sdhkomagneettiset hairiopaastot

EGA-501P on tarkoitettu kaytettavaksi alla maaritetyssa sahkomagneettisessa ymparistéssa.
Asiakkaan tai EGA-501P-laitteen kayttajan on varmistettava, etta sita kaytetaan
tallaisessa ymparistossa.

Hairiopaastotesti Vastaavuus Sahkémagneettista _ympanstoa
koskevat ohjeet
EGA-501P kayttaa radiotaajuista
energiaa vain sisdisissé toiminnoissa.
Radiotaajuiset hairidpaastot Ryhmé 1 Siksi sen radiotaajuiset hairidpaastot
CISPR 11 ovat erittédin vahaisia eivatka
todenndkdisesti aiheuta héiridita |&helld
olevissa elektronisissa laitteissa.
Pacloraajuiset haopazotot Luokka A EGA-501P soveltuu Kaytettavaksi
kaikissa tiloissa lukuun ottamatta
Harmoniset héiriopaastot Luokka A asuintiloja ja tiloja, jotka on
IEC 61000-3-2 kytketty suoraan asuinrakennusten
- - sahkonjakeluverkkona toimivaan
}:EaCl)kéthaOO—Sﬁ Vaatimusten mukainen julkiseen pienjanniteverkkoon.
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Taulukko 2 - Ohjeet ja VALMISTAJAN vakuutus

Sahkdémagneettisten HAIRIOIDEN SIETO

Kaikki SAHKOKAYTTOISET LAAKINTALAITTEET ja
LAAKINTALAITEJARJESTELMAT

Ohjeet ja valmistajan vakuutus - séhkomagneettisten hairididen sieto

EGA-501P on tarkoitettu kaytettavaksi alla maaritetyssa sahkomagneetti
Asiakkaan tai EGA-501P-laitteen kayttdjan on varmistettava, etta sita kaytetaan

téllaisessa ymparistossa.

ymparistossa

Hairionsietotesti

EN/IEC 60601
Testitaso

Vastaavuustaso

Sahkdmagneettista
ympadristoa koskevat
ohjeet

Sahkostaattiset
purkaukset

+ 6 kV, kosketus

+ 6 kV, kosketus

Lattioiden on oltava olla puuta,
betonia tai keraamista laattaa.
Jos lattia on synteettista

EN/IEC 61000-4-4

lahtéjohdoilla

lahtéjohdoilla

EN/IEC 61000-4-2 + 8 kV, ilma + 8 KkV, ilma _materlaalla, suhteellisen
ilmankosteuden on oltava
vahintaan 30 %.

Nopeat séhkoiset 1.2 k.v . ¢'2 k'V . Verkkovirran laadun on

transientit verkkovirtajohdoilla verkkovirtajohdoilla vastattava tyypillisen yritys- tai

+1 KV tulo- ja + 1KV tulo- ja yyp yrity

sairaalaympaériston tasoa.

Sy6ksyaalto
EN/IEC 61000-4-5

+ 1 kV, eromuotoinen
+ 2KV,
yhteismuotoinen

+ 1 kV, eromuotoinen
+2kV,
yhteismuotoinen

Verkkovirran laadun on
vastattava tyypillisen yritys- tai
sairaalaympériston tasoa.

Jannitekuopat ja
katkokset
EN/IEC 61000-4-11

yli 95 %:n kuoppa
0,5 jakson ajan

60 %:n kuoppa
5 jakson ajan

30 %:n kuoppa
25 jakson ajan

yli 95 %:n kuoppa
5 sekunnin ajan

100 %:n kuoppa
0,5 jakson ajan

60 %:n kuoppa
5 jakson ajan

30 %:n kuoppa
25 jakson ajan

Huomautus 1

Verkkovirran laadun on
vastattava tyypillisen yritys- tai
sairaalaympariston tasoa.
Jos EGA-501P-laitetta on
pystyttava kayttamaan
verkkovirtakatkosten

aikana, EGA-501P-
laitteessa on suositeltavaa
kayttaa keskeytymattéman
virransaannin takaavaa UPS-
laitetta tai akkua.

Verkkovirran taajuus
50/60 Hz
Magneettikenttd
EN/IEC 61000-4-8

3 A/m

3 A/m

Verkkotaajuisten
magneettikenttien on
vastattava tyypillisen yritys- tai
sairaalaympériston tasoa.

Huomautus 1: Testattavasta laitteesta katkeaa virta ja kayttajan on kaynnistettava se manuaalisesti uudelleen,
jos verkkovirta katkeaa 5 sekunniksi.
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Taulukko 4 - Ohjeet ja VALMISTAJAN vakuutus
Sahkomagneettisten HAIRIOIDEN SIETO
SAHKOKAYTTOISET LAAKINTALAITTEET ja
LAAKINTALAITEJARJESTELMAT, jotka eivit ole ELAMAA YLLAPITAVIA

Ohjeet ja valmistajan vakuutus — sdhkémagneettisten hairiéiden sieto

EGA-501P on tarkoitettu kaytettdvaksi alla maaritetyssa sahkomagneettisessa
ympadristossa. Asiakkaan tai EGA-501P-laitteen kayttajan on varmistettava, etta
sita kaytetaan tallaisessa ymparistéssa.

e an s . EN/IEC 60601 Sadhkomagneettista
Hairionsietotesti N Vastaavuustaso s s .
Testitaso ympaérist6a koskevat ohjeet

Kannettavien ja siirrettévien
viestintélaitteiden on oltava
véhintaan alla laskettujen/
lueteltujen erotusetéisyyksien
paassa EGA-501P-laitteesta:

= (3,5/V1) (VP)

= (3,5/E1) (VP)
Johtuvat radiotaajuiset 80_800 MHz
hairiot 3 Vrms

3 Vrms = (7/E1) (J\P)

EN/IEC 61000-4-6 150 kHz-80 MHz 800 MHZz=2,5 GHz
Sateilevéat radiotaajuiset 3V/m 3V/m Jw(;stts;npa?: Sn;:":fcl)sstifgfu
hairiot 80 MHz-2,5 GHz )

EN/IEC 61000-4-3 erotusetéisyys metreina.
Kiinteiden lahettimien
kenttdvoimakkuuksien, jotka on
madritetty paikan paalla tehtavissa
sdhkémagneettisissa mittauksissa,
on oltava pienempia kuin
vastaavuustasot (V1 ja E1).

Hairidita voi esiintya lahettimen
siséltavien laitteiden I&heisyydessa.
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Taulukko 6 — Kannettavien ja siirrettavien radiotaajuisten viestintélaitteiden
ja EGA-501P-laitteen viliset suositellut erotusetdisyydet =
LAITTEET ja JARJESTELMAT, jotka eivat ole ELAMAA YLLAPITAVIA

EGA-501P-laitteen suositellut erotusetaisyydet

EGA-501P on tarkoitettu kdytettdviksi sshkomagneettisessa ympéristossa, jonka

sateilevia hairidita valvotaan. Asiakas tai EGA-501P-laitteen kayttéja voi auttaa estamaan
sahkdmagneettiset hairiot pitamalla kannettavat ja siirrettdvit radiotaajuiset viestintélaitteet
alla olevien suositusten mukaisella viestintalaitteen enimmaisldahtétehon mukaan
madaraytyvalla vihimmaisetdisyydella EGA-501P-laitteesta.

Etaisyys (m) Etdisyys (m) Etaisyys (m)
Enimmaislahtoteho 150 kHz-80 MHz 80-800 MHz 800 MHz-2,5 GHz
(watteina)
D = (3,5/V1) (VP) D = (3,5/E1) (VP) D = (7/E1) (VP)
0,01 0,1166 0,1166 0,2333
0,1 0,3689 0,3689 0,7378
1 1,1666 1,1666 2,3333
10 3,6893 3,6893 7,3786
100 11,6666 11,6666 23,333
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Manuel d'instructions

. Déballage et inspection

Lors de la livraison du SYSTEME D'INSUFFLATION de CO, PENTAX® Medical, vérifier que les éléments
suivants sont bien contenus dans le carton d'expédition :

e  Plateau de base et support de bouteille d'eau

e  Matériel de montage du support de bouteille d'eau

e Manuel d’utilisation

e  Cordon d'alimentation

LIRE INTEGRALEMENT LE PRESENT MANUEL AVANT DE FAIRE
FONCTIONNER CET EQUIPEMENT.

Ces instructions doivent étre conservées afin de s'y référer ultérieurement si nécessaire. Pour toute question,
veuillez contacter votre centre d'assistance PENTAX local.

Il. Introduction

Définitions
|

e Tout au long de ce document, le SYSTEME D'INSUFFLATION de CO, PENTAX Medical peut étre
désigné « unité » ou « dispositif »

e |/min - Litres par minute (débit)

e  kPa - Kilopascal (pression)

e  VCA - \Volts en courant alternatif (potentiel électrique)

e  W-Watts

e Hz - Hertz (fréquence)

e  PSI - Livres par pouce carré (pression)
Indications

Le SYSTEME D'INSUFFLATION de CO, PENTAX Medical est congu pour utiliser du CO2 en tant que moyen de
distension du tractus gastro-intestinal, lorsqu'il est utilisé en association avec un endoscope gastro-intestinal.

Le SYSTEME D'INSUFFLATION de CO» PENTAX Medical est doté d'une fonction de chauffage du CO2
qui permet au clinicien de moduler et de contrdler I'administration du CO» au patient — le gaz ayant été
préalablement chauffé a une température cible de 37 °C.

Contre-indications

e —

L'utilisation du SYSTEME D'INSUFFLATION de CO> PENTAX Medical est exclusivement réservée aux
médecins expérimentés en matiére de pratiques standard de procédures d'endoscopie gastro-intestinale (ou
aux personnes sous leur supervision en temps réel). Il doit étre uniquement utilisé dans le cadre de procédures
ou une insufflation dans le tractus gastro-intestinal est nécessaire pour faciliter la navigation de I'endoscope Gl
et la réalisation de toutes les procédures d'évaluation requises. Le dispositif ne doit pas étre utilisé avec une
quelconque autre méthode ni pour tout autre traitement ou toute autre procédure.

Le dispositif est contre-indiqué pour une insufflation dans le cadre de procédures laparoscopiques ou
hystéroscopiques. Il ne doit pas étre utilisé pour obtenir une distension intra-utérine.

Le dispositif est contre-indiqué pour la colographie TDM. De méme, dispositif ne doit pas étre exposé a ou

utilisé avec des systémes d'imagerie par résonance magnétique (IRM). Ne pas utiliser le dispositif dans un
environnement o il risque d'étre exposé a des systémes IRM.
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lll. Avertissements et mises en garde

MENTIONS IMPORTANTES

AVERTISSEMENT :
Indique une situation potentiellement dangereuse qui, si elle n'est pas évitée, peut entrainer la mort ou des
blessures graves.

ATTENTION :

Indique une situation potentiellement dangereuse qui, si elle n'est pas évitée, risque d'entrainer des blessures
légéres ou modérées.

Peut également alerter I'utilisateur contre des pratiques dangereuses ou d'éventuels dommages

a l'équipement.

Symboles de sécurité

Attention

1

Consulter les instructions d'utilisation

>

Avertissement : tension dangereuse

G

Equipotentialité

®

NE PAS approcher les doigts des piéces mobiles.

P

Surface chaude

,

Non compatible avec la résonance magnétique (RM)
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AVERTISSEMENTS

A

B.

Pour réduire le risque d'électrocution, ne pas retirer le capot. Toute procédure de réparation doit étre
confiée a du personnel qualifié.

Pour éviter tout risque d'électrocution, cet équipement doit étre exclusivement branché sur une prise
d'alimentation secteur reliée a la terre.

Le SYSTEME D'INSUFFLATION de CO» PENTAX® Medical ne doit pas &tre utilisé en présence d'un
mélange d'anesthésiques inflammables et d'oxygene.

Le SYSTEME D'INSUFFLATION de CO» PENTAX Medical ne peut étre vendu que sur ordonnance afin
d'étre utilisé par des médecins/cliniciens diment formés et qualifiés.

Seul du personnel médical qualifié travaillant dans un environnement médical acceptable est autorisé a
faire fonctionner le SYSTEME D'INSUFFLATION de CO» PENTAX Medical.

Le SYSTEME D'INSUFFLATION de CO, PENTAX Medical doit étre branché sur une prise correctement
reliée a la terre portant la mention « Qualité hospitaliére » ou « Hopital uniguement ». Dans le cas contraire,
la fiabilité de la mise a la terre ne peut étre garantie.

Prendre d'extrémes précautions en cas de manipulation de liquides a proximité d'un équipement
électrique. NE PAS faire fonctionner le SYSTEME D'INSUFFLATION de CO2 PENTAX Medical en cas de
projections de liquide sur I'unité.

Ne jamais poser ou empiler le SYSTEME D'INSUFFLATION de CO» PENTAX Medical sur un appareil
électrique autre que la pompe d'irrigation PENTAX Medical. Des interférences électromagnétiques ou
d'autres interférences peuvent se produire entre le SYSTEME D'INSUFFLATION de CO, PENTAX Medical
et les autres dispositifs électroniques. Il convient de s'assurer que I'équipement ou le systeme fonctionne
normalement dans la configuration dans laquelle il sera utilisé.

Le SYSTEME D'INSUFFLATION de CO» PENTAX Medical doit &tre uniquement utilisé conjointement avec
d'autres équipements bénéficiant d'une protection établie contre les courants de fuite.

Pour éviter tout probléme d'incompatibilité, suivre les instructions indiqgées dans les manuels d'utilisation
des autres équipements qui seront utilisés conjointement avec le SYSTEME D'INSUFFLATION de CO»
PENTAX Medical.

Les instructions d'utilisation décrites dans le présent manuel DOIVENT étre respectées. Dans le cas
contraire, des problémes de sécurité, des dysfonctionnements, des blessures a I'opérateur et/ou au
patient, ou des dommages codteux a |'unité et a un autre équipement peuvent se produire.

Le SYSTEME D'INSUFFLATION de CO» PENTAX Medical doit étre raccordé & une source d'alimentation
appropriée dans le cas ou une panne d'alimentation entrainerait un risque inacceptable.

MISE EN GARDE

En cas d'urgence ou de fonctionnement anormal, mettre immédiatement I'unité hors tension.

Utiliser uniquement du CO» médical, de qualité médicale USP, provenant d'une bouteille de CO» de taille
«D»ou«E».

Lire et bien comprendre tous les avertissements se rapportant aux bouteilles de CO2 de taille « D » ou

« E » disponibles dans le commerce.

L'entretien sur site du SYSTEME D'INSUFFLATION de CO» PENTAX Medical se limite au remplacement
des cordons d'alimentation, des tuyaux haute pression, des adaptateurs étriers, des ensembles support et
systeme de chauffage de la bouteille d'eau, et des fusibles.

Couper I'alimentation du dispositif avant toute installation des pieces de rechange.

Cette unité ne comporte aucune piéce réparable par I'utilisateur. Seul du personnel d'entretien qualifié est
autorisé a réparer le SYSTEME D'INSUFFLATION de CO> PENTAX Medical.

Lorsque le voyant d'avertissement de basse pression s'allume, remplacer la bouteille de CO» dés que
possible pour éviter toute perte de fonctionnement.

Toujours conserver une bouteille de CO2 de rechange pleine a proximité, afin de pouvoir y

accéder rapidement.

Veiller a ce que la bouteille de CO5 soit toujours en position verticale pour éviter toute pénétration de
liquide dans I'unité.

Ne pas utiliser le dispositif si son boitier est endommagé ou si son intégrité a été compromise.

Ne pas essayer de faire fonctionner le dispositif avant d'avoir lu et compris toutes les sections du

présent manuel.

L'équipement médical électrique requiert des précautions spéciales concernant la compatibilité
électromagnétique (CEM) et doit étre installé et mis en service conformément aux informations sur la CEM
indiquées a la section X.

Les équipements de communication par radiofréquence (RF) portables et mobiles peuvent avoir un

effet sur un équipement médical électrique. Ne pas exposer le dispositif & des sources d'interférences
électromagnétiqgues comme un équipement de TDM, un équipement de diathermie, les téléphones
cellulaires, les étiquettes RFID et les détecteurs de métaux.
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IV. Caractéristiques du produit

e  Le systéme interne de chauffage du CO» élimine le probleme de CO» froid

Une commande est incluse pour que le systéme de chauffage de la bouteille d'eau (en option)

maintienne I'eau a une température proche de celle du corps

Peut étre empilé avec la POMPE D'IRRIGATION PENTAX® Medical

Sortie Luer-lock méle standard

Utilisation de bouteilles de CO» standard de taille « D » ou « E »

Alimentation possible a partir d'une sortie de CO> murale standard avec raccord de type DISS

Utilisation possible avec des pressions d'entrée de CO» plus basses que la plupart des

dispositifs comparables, pour une utilisation efficace du contenu de la bouteille

*  Fonctionnement avec le DispoCap COo PENTAX Medical & usage unique (100150CO2P) et la
tubulure d'irrigation PENTAX Medical (100130P) a des fins de sécurité et de conformité

Fonctionnalités de sécurité

I

Les régulateurs de pression doubles en ligne garantissent une pression constante

Le détendeur mécanique supplémentaire a une pression < 12 PSI évite toute surpression

Une faible pression d'entrée de CO» est indiquée par un voyant jaune sur le panneau avant

Lors de la mise en route initiale, le débit du gaz reste nul jusqu'a ce que le bouton de commande
du débit soit activé

* Le systeme de chauffage du CO2 ne fonctionnera pas avant I'activation du débit de gaz

Fonctionnement théorique

I

Le SYSTEME D'INSUFFLATION de CO» PENTAX Medical fonctionne en régulant le CO» contenu dans une
bouteille & une pression prédéfinie, puis en contrélant le débit du CO2 vers un systéme d'endoscope Gl

pour servir de moyen de distension du tractus gastro-intestinal. Le clinicien utilisera la valve d'air/eau de
I'endoscope Gl et évaluera les informations visuelles fournies par le systeme d'endoscopie Gl pour distendre
manuellement le tractus gastro-intestinal avec le CO».

Le SYSTEME D'INSUFFLATION de CO» PENTAX Medical est doté d'une fonction de chauffage du CO»

qui permet au clinicien de moduler et de contréler I'administration du CO» au patient — le gaz ayant été
préalablement chauffé a une température cible de 37 °C — avec une tolérance maximale de +3° C. Le
réchauffement du CO2 est obtenu lors du passage du gaz a travers un élément de chauffage qui peut étre
activé ou désactivé par I'utilisateur, selon s'il souhaite chauffer ou non le CO2. Le chauffage du CO> est fourni
par un élément de chauffage interne de 20 W doté de deux capteurs de température redondants.

Le débit d'insufflation peut étre réglé selon les besoins sur une valeur basse (1,4 I/min), moyenne (2,4 |/min) ou
élevée (3,5 I/min maximum).

Au moment de la mise en marche de I'unité, le débit du CO> et la fonction de chauffage sont désactivés par
défaut. Pour activer le débit de gaz, I'utilisateur doit tourner le bouton de réglage du débit sur une position autre
que « Arrét ». L'unité ne déclenchera le fonctionnement du systéme de chauffage qu'a partir du moment ou elle
détectera le flux de gaz. Par ailleurs, I'unité est dotée d'un capteur de basse pression de gaz et un voyant jaune
s'allumera sur le panneau avant lorsque la pression d'entrée de CO, atteindra un niveau de 25 PSI.

L'unité posséde également une sortie destinée & I'alimentation du systéme de chauffage de la bouteille d'eau.
L'élément de chauffage de la bouteille d'eau permet de maintenir la température de I'eau d'une bouteille d'eau
stérile a 37 + 3° C. Il est contrdlé par deux capteurs de température a des fins de redondance et de sécurité.

V. Spécifications techniques

Spécifications électriques
L

Tension d'entrée : 100-240 VCA
Fréquence d'entrée : 50-60 Hz
Consommation électrique : 82 VA

Type de fusible : M10AL250V

Action moyenne, 10 ampéres, bas pouvoir
de coupure, 250 volts

Remplacer les fusibles uniquement par des
fusibles de méme type et de méme calibre

Certifications : CEI-60601-1, CEI-60601-1-2, CEI-60601-2-18
Classification : Classe 1, type B
Indice de protection IP (étanchéité) : 1P24
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AVERTISSEMENT :

La fiabilité de la mise a la terre ne peut étre garantie qu'en cas de raccordement a une prise
portant la mention « Qualité hospitaliére ».

Spécifications mécaniques

Dimensions :
Hauteur 4 %” pouces 121 mm
Largeur 7 3%” pouces 197 mm
Profondeur 13 3” pouces 349 mm
Poids 10,5 livres 4,8 kg

Spécifications du CO2

Débits libres (sortie maximale sans restriction vers le systéme d'endoscopie Gl) :

Valeur indiquée sur le panneau avant

Low (Basse) : 1,4 I/min
Medium (Moyenne) : 2,4 I/min
High (Elevée) : 3,5 I/min

Débits endoscopiques Gl (débit approximatif a la sortie de I'endoscope Gl) :

Valeur indiquée sur le panneau avant

Low (Basse) : 0,6-0,9 I/min*
Medium (Moyenne) : 1,2-1,4 I/min*
High (Elevée) : 1,5-1,8 I/min*

* Ces valeurs sont approximatives et sont indiquées d'apres des tests effectués sur des modeles d'endoscopes
Gl correspondants. Les résultats obtenus par ['utilisateur peuvent varier en fonction de I'endoscope GI utilisé,
du diamétre du canal et de la longueur du canal.

Connexion de sortie : Luer-lock male
Connexion d'entrée : Raccord conique méle ¥ de pouce.
Systéme de chauffage du CO5 : 20 W, interne, actif au passage du gaz, avec deux

capteurs de température redondants.
Température de sortie du CO5 : 37°C (+3° C)
Pression de service :
Pression d'entrée 1900 PSI au maximum

25 PSI au minimum*

* Le voyant de basse pression s'allumera a 25 PSI, méme s'il est possible que I'unité continue a insuffler. Il est
recommandé de réapprovisionner I'alimentation en CO» des que le voyant s'allume.

Point de consigne du régulateur de pression 8 PSI au maximum

Valve du détendeur interne de sécurité <12 PSI
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Exigences environnementales
N

Température d'exploitation : 16°a 24 °C (+61°a 75 °F)

Humidité relative de fonctionnement : 30 % a 75 % (sans condensation)

Pression de service : 70 kPa-106 kPa_(10,2 PSI -15,4 PSI)
Accessoires

Le SYSTEME D'INSUFFLATION de CO> PENTAX® Medical doit é&tre utilisé
uniquement avec les modéles de tubulures, connecteurs et accessoires
compatibles identifiés dans le tableau ci-dessous et/ou officiellement
recommandés par PENTAX. L'utilisation du dispositif avec des accessoires non
identifiés dans le tableau ci-dessous ou non officiellement recommandés par
PENTAX risque d'entrainer des problémes d'incompatibilité et/ou un risque de
contamination croisée et de transmission d'infections.

Numéro de référence Description

100150CO2P, 100150CO2UP

(usage limité a 24 heures) DispoCap CO2> PENTAX Medical

100160P, 100150CO2UP

(usage limité a 24 heures) DispoCap Air PENTAX Medical
100130P, 100130UP Tubulure d'irrigation PENTAX Medical
(usage limité a 24 heures) pour EGA-500P

200230P, 200230UP Tubulure d'irrigation PENTAX Medical
(usage limité a 24 heures) pour EGP-100P

Connecteur de jet d'eau a usage unique

100242P (réservé a un usage unique) PENTAX Medical

100116P (usage limité a 24 heures) Connecteur de jet d'eau sur 24 heures

PENTAX Medical
100551P Tubulure d'alimentation en CO2 PENTAX Medical
Piéces de rechange
S
Numéro de référence Description
EGA-7014 Cordon d'alimentation (U.E.)
EGP-042 Cable d'alimentation (R.-U.)
EGA-7011 Tuyau haute pression
EGA-7012 Adaptateur étrier
EGA-7010 Ensen.IbIe Isupport et systeme de chauffage de la
bouteille d'eau
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VI.Commandes/connexions du panneau avant

REMARQUE :

Tous les témoins d'état sont verts durant le fonctionnement normal.

1. Bouton poussoir marche/arrét
Permet de mettre I'unité sous tension/hors tension.

2. Bouton marche/arrét du systéme de chauffage de I'eau
Appuyer sur ce bouton permet d'activer/de désactiver le systeme de chauffage de I'eau

3. Commande du débit de CO>
Cette commande permet de contrbler le débit de sortie du COs. Les trois niveaux de débit sont
représentés par les trois voyants verts « L », « M » et « H » qui s'allument en fonction du réglage choisi, et
dont la signification est la suivante *:
L (Low, bas) — 1,4 I/min
M (Medium, moyen) - 2,4 |/min
H (High, élevé)- 3,5 I/min

* Les débits indiqués représentent les mesures de débit libre maximales a la sortie de /'unité

En cas de faible pression du gaz, la mention « LOW PRESSURE » (PRESSION FAIBLE) s'affiche en
clignotant et avertit I'utilisateur que la pression d'entrée du gaz a chuté en-deca de 25 PSI.

4. Connecteur de sortie du gaz CO>
Se raccorde a la tubulure et a I'endoscope GI.
Connecteur Luer-lock méle standard.

5. Bouton marche/arrét du systéme de chauffage du CO>
Appuyer sur ce bouton permet d'activer/de désactiver le systéme de chauffage du CO»

®

k—]

(L'apparence de votre dispositif peut légérement différer de celle illustrée ci-dessus)
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VIl. Connexions du panneau arriére

-

[

w

»

AVERTISSEMENT :
Utiliser exclusivement le cordon d'alimentation de qualité hospitaliére fourni

5.

o

Connexion du systéeme de chauffage de la bouteille d'eau
Connexion d'alimentation du systéme de chauffage de la bouteille d'eau
Consulter la section VIII pour obtenir des explications sur le systeme de chauffage

Connexion d'entrée de CO>
Pour le raccordement d'une bouteille de CO» de taille « D » ou « E ». Utiliser exclusivement du CO» de
qualité médicale pré-filtré

Equipotentialité (mise 2 la terre)

Connexion de I'alimentation CA
Entrée de I'alimentation CA 100-240 VCA, 50-60 Hz

avec cette unité. Le raccorder exclusivement a une prise d'alimentation de
qualité hospitaliére.

Porte-fusibles

AVERTISSEMENT :
Remplacer uniquement par des fusibles de type et de calibre M10AL250V

Support de bouteille d'eau

Le support de la bouteille d'eau contient le systeme de chauffage de la bouteille d'eau et se raccorde au
SYSTEME D'INSUFFLATION de CO principal PENTAX® Medical a I'aide d'un cable électrique qui doit étre
branché dans la prise portant la mention « water warmer » (systéme de chauffage de I'eau).

= =\
\Na ) 1" |
|

x
1
[
e

L

(L'apparence de votre dispositif peut légérement différer de celle illustrée ci-dessus)
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VIIl. Configuration et fonctionnement

Configuration initiale

Placer le SYSTEME D'INSUFFLATION de CO, PENTAX® Medical sur une surface plane, par exemple un
chariot d'accessoires ou toute autre surface de travail appropriée.

Tout d'abord, inspecter le SYSTEME D'INSUFFLATION de CO» PENTAX Medical pour détecter d'éventuels
signes d'endommagement.

-

N

Brancher le cordon d'alimentation a I'arriere du dispositif.

Avant de brancher le cordon d'alimentation dans la prise murale de qualité hospitaliére, s'assurer

que le dispositif est hors tension et qu'aucun accessoire n'est connecté. Brancher ensuite le cordon

d'alimentation dans la prise murale.

Assembler le support de la bouteille d'eau et le systéme de chauffage de la maniére suivante :

A. Les accessoires suivants sont nécessaires et sont fournis dans un sachet fixé au support de la
bouteille d'eau :

o

a.) Vis courtes (2)
b.) Vis longues (2)
c.) Grande clé Allen
d.) Petite clé Allen

B. Fixer le support de la bouteille d'eau sur le plateau de base a |'aide des (2) petites vis et de la petite
clé Allen.

C. Placer le SYSTEME D'INSUFFLATION de CO, PENTAX Medical sur le plateau de base et insérer les
(2) longues vis a I'aide de la grande clé Allen.

D. Ajuster la plaque de maintien de la bouteille d'eau afin de sécuriser les bouteilles d'eau utilisées par
I'établissement. Pour ce faire, desserrer |'écrou situé a I'arriére et faire coulisser la plaque vers le haut
ou vers le bas afin qu'elle soit au contact de la bouteille d'eau. Resserrer ensuite |'écrou.
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6. Brancher le cable du systéme de chauffage de I'eau dans la prise portant la mention « systeme de
chauffage de I'eau » située a I'arriére de I'unité.

Raccordement du tuyau d'air
L
Outils nécessaires : (non inclus)

Clé a fourche de 9/16 pouces

Clé a fourche de % pouce

Accessoires nécessaires :

Bouteille de CO» de taille « D » ou « E » remplie de CO» de qualité médicale (non incluse)
Tuyau haute pression

Adaptateur étrier

1. Assembler le tuyau haute pression et I'étrier en resserrant le tuyau a I'aide de la clé a fourche de 3/4 de
pouce tout en maintenant I'étrier avec la clé a fourche de 9/16 pouces.

2. Dévisser la poignée en T de I'étrier pour que ce dernier coulisse sur le montant se trouvant au sommet de
la bouteille de CO». Pour que 'orientation soit correcte, les deux broches de I'étrier doivent étre alignées
sur les deux orifices d'alignement de la bouteille. (La bouteille de CO2 n'est pas incluse avec le systeme et
doit étre achetée séparément.)

3. Une fois les deux broches alignées, resserrer fermement la poignée en T.

4. Resserrer I'autre extrémité de I'assemblage tuyau haute pression/étrier & I'arriére du SYSTEME
D'INSUFFLATION de CO> PENTAX® Medical. Maintenir le raccord en laiton & I'aide d'une clé Allen et en
utiliser une seconde pour resserrer I'écrou du tuyau. NE PAS UTILISER DE RUBAN EN TEFLON OU DE
MASTIC DE FILETAGE SUR LES RACCORDS.

Configuration pré-procédure

1. Ouvrir la valve de la bouteille de CO» d'environ 1 tour.
2. Mettre l'interrupteur d'alimentation sur « Marche »

3. Tester l'installation en tournant le bouton de commande du débit dans le sens horaire. Vérifier que du CO»
s'échappe par la sortie avant de |'unité. Si aucun flux de CO» n'est observé a I'avant de |'unité, s'assurer
que la bouteille de CO est pleine et vérifier la connexion décrite précédemment pour le raccordement du
tuyau d'air.

4.  Couper le bouton de commande du débit.

5. Raccorder la tubulure a la sortie avant du dispositif. Utiliser uniquement la tubulure PENTAX Medical
fabriquée par MEDIVATORS.

6. En cas d'utilisation de la tubulure d'alimentation en CO> PENTAX Medical, raccorder la tubulure
d'alimentation en CO, PENTAX Medical a la tubulure PENTAX Medical. Raccorder la tubulure PENTAX
Medical a I'endoscope Gl conformément aux instructions du fabricant.

134 - FR



Préchauffage de I'eau

I

1. Le SYSTEME D'INSUFFLATION de CO» PENTAX® Medical peut étre utilisé pour contréler le systéme de
chauffage de la bouteille d'eau. Le systéme de chauffage peut maintenir la température des bouteilles
d'eau stérile a 37° C (= 3° C). Par contre, il n'est pas prévu pour élever la température de I'eau ; par
conséquent, il est nécessaire de procéder a un préchauffage de la bouteille d'eau.

2. S'il est nécessaire de disposer d'eau chaude, la bouteille d'eau doit étre préchauffée en utilisant un
moyen tel qu'une étuve de chauffage de liquides. Le préchauffage de la bouteille d'eau doit étre effectué
conformément aux instructions suivantes :

Placer la bouteille d'eau stérile dans une étuve de chauffage de liquides réglée sur 37° + 3° C.
Veiller a ne pas dépasser cette température. Si de I'eau chaude n'est pas souhaitable, désactiver
le systéeme de chauffage de I'eau sur la pompe et placer une bouteille d'eau stérile a température
ambiante dans le support de la bouteille d'eau.

REMARQUE :

Si le systéeme de chauffage de I'eau a été activé et que la limite supérieure de température
est dépassée, le témoin du systéme de chauffage de I'eau sera allumé en bleu et le systéeme
s'arrétera automatiquement. Si le témoin clignote en bleu, s'assurer que le systéme de
chauffage de I'eau est branché a I'arriére de I'unité. Si le branchement est bien effectué et
que le voyant clignote, il est possible que I'unité ait un probléme. Contacter votre centre
d'assistance local.

Lire et se familiariser avec toutes les instructions du fabricant indiquées sur les
étuves de chauffage et les bouteilles d'eau en ce qui concerne les températures
maximales des liquides. Ne jamais dépasser une température de 40 °C lors

du préchauffage de I'eau. Ne jamais utiliser un four a micro-ondes pour
réchauffer une bouteille d'eau, au risque de chauffer I'eau a une température
excessivement élevée ou d'obtenir un réchauffement non uniforme.

MISE EN GARDE :

La surface du systéme de chauffage de la bouteille d'eau peut étre chaude au toucher.

Fonctionnement

I
1. Une fois la configuration pré-procédure effectuée conformément aux instructions indiquées a la
section VIII, le débit peut étre activé.

2. Tourner le bouton de commande du débit sur la premiére position. La lettre « L » s'allume et signifie
« LOW » (valeur basse). Pour augmenter le débit, tourner le bouton sur la position suivante pour une valeur
moyenne (« MEDIUM »), et a nouveau sur la position suivante pour une valeur élevée (« HIGH »). La lettre
« M » allumée signifie une valeur moyenne (pour « MEDIUM ») et la lettre « H » allumée signifie une valeur
élevée (pour « HIGH »). Le bouton peut étre tourné dans un sens ou dans |'autre pour soit augmenter soit
diminuer le débit. Se reporter a la section V pour prendre connaissance des débits.

3.  Siun chauffage du CO> est souhaité, appuyer sur le bouton du systéme de chauffage du CO». Le bouton
s'allumera en vert.

4. Sile dispositif est raccordé a un systéme de chauffage de la bouteille d'eau et qu'un chauffage de la
bouteille d'eau est souhaité, appuyer sur le bouton d'activation du systeme de chauffage. Le bouton
s'allumera en vert.

5. Utiliser la valve d'air/eau appropriée de |'endoscope Gl et évaluer les informations visuelles fournies par le
systeme d'endoscopie Gl pour distendre manuellement le tractus gastro-intestinal avec le CO».

Arrét

1. Une fois la procédure terminée, tourner le bouton dans le sens anti-horaire jusqu'a ce que tous les voyants
soient éteints, et désactiver le systéme de chauffage de la bouteille d'eau (s'il est raccordé) ainsi que le
systéme de chauffage du CO5.

2. Mettre l'interrupteur principal en position d'arrét et débrancher la tubulure du panneau avant de I'unité.

3. Jeter la tubulure conformément aux instructions de mise au rebut correcte spécifiées par le fabricant.
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IX.Entretien et maintenance

Nettoyage

e Avant tout nettoyage, vérifier que I'unité est bien hors tension et que le cordon d'alimentation
est débranché.

La surface extérieure de I'unité peut étre nettoyée avec un chiffon humide, imbibé d'une solution d'eau
et d'alcool isopropylique a 70 % ou d'eau de Javel & 10 % aussi souvent que nécessaire.

Pour désinfecter la surface externe, utiliser un désinfectant doux selon le besoin, en suivant les
instructions du fabricant.

Ne pas utiliser de produits abrasifs ou d'agents de nettoyage agressifs.

Ne laisser aucun liquide pénétrer dans I'unité.

Ne pas stériliser I'unité par un moyen quelconque.

Maintenance

L

Réparations

Le dispositif n'est pas congu pour étre réparé par I'utilisateur (a I'exception des piéces de rechange
mentionnées a la section V). Veuillez contacter votre centre d'assistance PENTAX® local.

Garantie limitée

Ce produit, le SYSTEME D'INSUFFLATION de CO» PENTAX Medical, est garanti contre tout défaut matériel
et de main-d'ceuvre pendant une période de un (1) an suivant la date d'achat d'origine. Si un défaut matériel
ou de main-d'ceuvre rend ce produit inutilisable au cours de cette période de un (1) an, le produit sera réparé
ou remplacé. Cette garantie limitée ne couvre PAS les dommages causés par un accident, une catastrophe
naturelle, une utilisation du produit non conforme aux spécifications, un défaut électrique externe, une
mauvaise installation, une négligence, une modification, une réparation non autorisée ou une usure normale.

Mise au rebut
La mise au rebut du dispositif ne requiert aucune précaution particuliere.
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X. Tableaux de CEM

Tableau 1 - Guide et déclaration du FABRICANT
EMISSIONS ELECTROMAGNETIQUES
pour tous les EQUIPEMENTS EM et SYSTEMES EM

Directives et déclaration du fabricant - Emissions électromagnétiques

Le dispositif EGA-501P est destiné a étre utilisé dans I'environnement électromagnétique
spécifié ci-dessous. L'acquéreur ou I'utilisateur du dispositif EGA-501P doit s’assurer qu'il est
utilisé dans un tel environnement.

Environnement électromagnétique

Test d'émission Conformité .
- Guide
Le dispositif EGA-501P n'utilise
de I'énergie RF que pour son
. fonctionnement interne. Par
Emissions RF Groupe 1 conséquent, ses émissions RF sont
CISPR 11 P trés faibles et peu susceptibles de
provoquer des interférences dans
les appareils électroniques se
trouvant a proximité.
Emissions RF Classe A Le dispositif EGA-501P peut étre utilisé
CISPR 11 dans tous les établissements, autres
- X que les établissements domestiques,
Emissions harmoniques } 2
Classe A et ceux directement raccordés au
CEI 61000-3-2 . h PP
réseau public de distribution a basse
Scintillement tension alimentant les batiments utilisés
CEl 61000-3-3 Conforme a des fins domestiques.
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Tableau 2 - Guide et déclaration du FABRICANT

IMMUNITE électromagnétique

pour tous les EQUIPEMENTS EM et SYSTEMES EM

Guide et déclaration du fabricant - Inmunité électromagnétique

utilisé dans un tel environnement.

Le dispositif EGA-501P est destiné a étre utilisé dans I'environnement électromagnétique
spécifié ci-dessous. L'acquéreur ou I'utilisateur du dispositif EGA-501P doit s’assurer qu'il est

Test d'immunité

EN/CEI 60601
Niveau de test

Niveau de
conformité

Environnement
électromagnétique - Guide

Décharges
électrostatiques (DES)
EN/CEI 61000-4-2

Contact : + 6 kV
Air : = 8 KV

Contact : + 6 kV
Air : = 8 KV

Les sols doivent étre en

bois, ciment ou carreaux de
céramique. Si les sols sont
recouverts d'un matériau
synthétique, I’humidité relative
doit étre d’au moins 30 %.

Transitoires électriques
rapides (EFT)
EN/CEI 61000-4-4

Secteur + 2 kV
Entrée/Sortie + 1 kV

Secteur + 2 kV
Entrée/Sortie + 1 kV

La qualité de I'alimentation
secteur doit étre celle d’'un
environnement commercial ou
hospitalier standard.

Surtension
EN/CEI 61000-4-5

+ 1 kV en mode
différentiel

+ 2 kV en mode
commun

+ 1 kV en mode
différentiel

+ 2 kV en mode
commun

La qualité de I'alimentation
secteur doit étre celle d’'un
environnement commercial ou
hospitalier standard.

Creux/baisses de
tension
EN/CEI 61000-4-11

Creux >95 % pendant
0,5 cycle

Creux de 60 %
pendant
5 cycles

Creux de 30 %

Creux de 100 %
pendant
0,5 cycle

Creux de 60 %
pendant
5 cycles

La qualité de I'alimentation
secteur doit étre celle d’'un
environnement commercial
ou hospitalier standard.

Si I'utilisateur du dispositif
EGA-501P doit le faire
fonctionner en continu
pendant des interruptions

Champ magnétique
EN/CEI 61000-4-8

pendant Creux de 30 % de courant secteur, il est
25 cycles pendant recommandé d'alimenter le
25 cycles dispositif EGA-501P avec un
Creux >95 % pendant systéeme d’alimentation sans
5 secondes Remarque 1 coupure ou une batterie.
Fréquence Les champs magnétiques de
d'alimentation la fréquence d'alimentation
50/60 Hz 3 A/m 3 A/m doivent étre ceux d’un

environnement commercial ou
hospitalier standard.

Remarque 1 : en cas de perte d'alimentation secteur de 5 secondes, |'unité s'éteint et doit étre remise en
marche manuellement par |'opérateur.
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Tableau 4 - Guide et déclaration du FABRICANT
i IMMUNITE électromagnétique
Pour tous les EQUIPEMENTS EM et SYSTEMES EM non ESSENTIELS AU
MAINTIEN DE LA VIE

Directives et déclaration du fabricant - immunité électromagnétique

Le dispositif EGA-501P est destiné a étre utilisé dans I'environnement
électromagnétique spécifié ci-dessous. L'acquéreur ou I'utilisateur du dispositif
EGA-501P doit s’assurer qu'il est utilisé dans un tel environnement.

EN/CEI 60601 Niveau de Environnement

" -
Test d'immunité Niveau de test conformité électromagnétique - Guide

Les équipements de
communication portables et
mobiles doivent étre éloignés

du dispositif EGA-501P en
respectant des distances
supérieures ou égales a celles
calculées/indiquées ci-dessous :

D = (3,5/V1)
(Racine carrée P)
D = (3,5/E1)
(Racine carrée P)
80 a 800 MHz
Energie RF transmise
par conduction 3 Vrms (3) Vrms) D = (7/E1)
EN/CEI 61000-4-6 150 kHz a 80 MHz (Racine carrée P)
800 MHz a 2,5 GHz
Energie RF transmise 3V/m @) V/m) ou P correspond a la puissance
par rayonnement 80 MHz a4 2,5 GHz maximale en watts (W) et D
EN/CEI 61000-4-3 correspond a la distance de
séparation recommandée
en métres.

Lintensité des champs

des émetteurs fixes, telle

que déterminée par I'étude
électromagnétique du site,
doit étre inférieure aux niveaux
de conformité (V1 et E1).

Des interférences peuvent
se produire a proximité des
équipements contenant

un émetteur.
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Tableau 6 - Distances de séparation recommandées entre les équipements
de communication RF portables et mobiles et le dispositif EGA-501P
EQUIPEMENTS et SYSTEMES non ESSENTIELS AU MAINTIEN DE LA VIE

Distances de séparation recommandées pour le dispositif EGA-501P

Le dispositif EGA-501P est destiné a étre utilisé dans un environnement électromagnétique
dans lequel les perturbations par rayonnement sont controlées. L'acquéreur ou l'utilisateur
du dispositif EGA-501P peut prévenir les interférences électromagnétiques en respectant une
distance minimale entre les équipements de communication RF portables et mobiles et le
dispositif EGA-501P comme recommandé ci-dessous, en fonction de la puissance de sortie
maximale de ’équipement de communication.

Séparation (m) Séparation (m) Séparation (m)
Puissance de sortie 150 kHz a 80 MHz 80 a 800 MHz 800 MHz a 2,5 GHz
maximale
(Watts) D = (3,5/V1) D = (3,5/E1) D = (7/E1)
(Racine carrée P) (Racine carrée P) (Racine carrée P)
0,01 0,1166 0,1166 0,2333
0,1 0,3689 0,3689 0,7378
1 1,1666 1,1666 2,3333
10 3,6893 3,6893 7,3786
100 11,6666 11,6666 23,333
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Bedienungsanleitung

. Auspacken und Priifung des Inhalts

Vergewissern Sie sich nach Erhalt des PENTAX® Medical CO>-INSUFFLATORS, dass die nachfolgenden Artikel
in der Versandbox enthalten sind:

*  Unterschale und Wasserflaschenhalterung

e Werkzeug und Teile zum Zusammensetzen der Wasserflaschenhalterung

e  Bedienungsanleitung

e Netzkabel

LESEN SIE DIESES HANDBUCH SORGFALTIG DURCH, BEVOR SIE DIESES
GERAT VERWENDEN.

Die nachfolgenden Anweisungen sollten aufbewahrt und bei Bedarf zum Nachschlagen verwendet werden. Bei
Fragen wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren PENTAX-Kundendienst vor Ort.

Il. Einfihrung

Begriffsbestimmungen

. In diesem Dokument wird der PENTAX Medical CO5-INSUFFLATOR auch als ,,Gerat“ oder
,Produkt” bezeichnet

e |/min - Liter pro Minute (Durchfluss)

e  kPa - Kilopascal (Druck)

e VAC - Volt Wechselstrom (elektrische Spannung)

e  W-Watt

e Hz - Hertz (Frequenz)

e PSI - Pfund pro Quadratzoll (Druck)
Gebrauchsanweisung

Der PENTAX Medical CO>-INSUFFLATOR ist darauf ausgelegt, CO> als Distensionsmedium im Magen-Darm-
Trakt in Verbindung mit einem gastrointestinalen Endoskop zu verwenden.

Der PENTAX Medical CO2-INSUFFLATOR beinhaltet eine COo-Warmefunktion, die dem Kliniker die Steuerung
und Abgabe von CO» an den Patienten ermdglicht, das auf eine Solltemperatur von 37 °C vorgewarmt wurde.

Kontraindikationen

I

Der PENTAX Medical CO>-INSUFFLATOR darf ausschlieBlich unter der direkten Leitung eines Arztes verwendet
werden, der Uber Erfahrung in der Auslibung der in der gastrointestinalen Endoskopie angewandten Verfahren
verfugt. Das Produkt darf nur fir Verfahren verwendet werden, die zur Unterstiitzung der Navigation des GI-
Endoskops und der notwendigen Bewertungsverfahren eine Insufflation des Gastrointestinaltrakts erforderlich
machen. Das Gerat darf nicht fir andere Behandlungen oder Verfahren verwendet werden.

Das Gerét ist kontraindiziert fur die laparoskopische oder hysteroskopische Insufflation. Es darf nicht zur
intrauterinen Distension verwendet werden.

Das Gerit ist kontraindiziert fur die CT-Koloskopie. Das Gerat ist weiterhin nicht fiir die Verwendung mit

Magnetresonanz-Systemen (MRT) oder den Einsatz in einer MRT-Umgebung vorgesehen. Das Produkt darf
nicht in einer MRT-Umgebung verwendet werden.
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I1l. Warnhinweise und VorsichtsmaBnahmen

SIGNALWORTER

WARNUNG:
Weist auf eine potenziell geféhrliche Situation hin, die, wenn sie nicht beseitigt wird, zum Tod oder zu
ernsthaften Verletzungen fiihren kénnte.

ACHTUNG:

Weist auf eine potenziell geféahrliche Situation hin, die, wenn sie nicht beseitigt wird, zu geringfligigen oder
maBigen Verletzungen fihren kann.

Der Begriff kann auch auf unfalltrachtige Handlungsweisen oder mégliche Sachschéden aufmerksam machen.

Sicherheitssymbole

Achtung

1

Bedienungsanleitung beachten

>

Warnung: Gefahrliche Spannung

G—

Potenzialgleichheit

®

KEINE beweglichen Teile beriihren.

P

HeiBe Oberflache

s,

MRT-unsicher
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WARNHINWEISE

A

B

Um das Stromschlagrisiko zu reduzieren, darf die Abdeckung nicht abgenommen werden. Wartungs- und
Reparaturarbeiten diirfen nur von entsprechend ausgebildetem Servicepersonal durchgefihrt werden.

Um ein Stromschlagrisiko zu vermeiden, darf dieses Gerat ausschlieBlich an ein Stromversorgungsnetz mit
Schutzerdung angeschlossen werden.

Der PENTAX® Medical CO2-INSUFFLATOR ist nicht fur die Verwendung in Gegenwart eines entflammbaren
Narkosegasgemisches mit Sauerstoff geeignet.

Der PENTAX Medical CO2-INSUFFLATOR ist verschreibungspflichtig und darf nur von ausgebildeten und
geschulten Arzten/Klinikern verwendet werden.

Der PENTAX Medical CO>-INSUFFLATOR darf nur von qualifiziertem medizinischem Personal in einer
akzeptablen medizinischen Einrichtung verwendet werden.

Der PENTAX Medical CO2-INSUFFLATOR muss an eine ordnungsgemaB geerdete Steckdose mit der
Bezeichnung ,Hospital Grade* oder ,,Hospital Only“ angeschlossen werden. Anderenfalls kann keine
zuverlassige Erdung hergestellt werden.

Beim Umgang mit Flussigkeiten in der N&he elektrischer Gerate bitte duBerste Vorsicht walten lassen. Den
PENTAX Medical CO>-INSUFFLATOR NICHT verwenden, wenn FlUssigkeit auf das Geréat gelangt ist.

Der PENTAX Medical CO>-INSUFFLATOR darf, ausgenommen von der PENTAX Medical Spilpumpe,
nicht in der Nahe von anderen Geréten oder auf anderen Geréten stehend verwendet werden. Es kdnnen
elektromagnetische oder andere Interferenzen zwischen dem PENTAX Medical CO>-INSUFFLATOR und
anderen elektronischen Geréaten auftreten. Das Geréat oder System muss beobachtet werden, um die
normale Funktion in der vorgesehenen Konfiguration zu Uiberprifen.

Der PENTAX Medical CO>-INSUFFLATOR darf niemals in Verbindung mit Geraten verwendet werden, die
keinen Schutz gegen Leckstrom aufweisen.

Zur Vermeidung jeglicher Gefahren durch Inkompatibilitat sind bei Nutzung jeglicher Geréte in

Verbindung mit dem PENTAX Medical CO2-INSUFFLATOR samtliche Anweisungen in den jeweiligen
Bedienungsanleitungen zu befolgen.

Die Bedienungsanweisungen in diesem Handbuch MUSSEN befolgt werden. Andernfalls kénnen
Beeintrachtigungen der Sicherheit, Fehlfunktionen, Verletzungen des Benutzers oder Patienten oder
kostspielige Beschadigungen dieses und anderer Geréte die Folge sein.

Der PENTAX Medical CO2-INSUFFLATOR ist an eine unterbrechungsfreie Stromversorgung anzuschlieBen,
wenn eine Unterbrechung der Stromversorgung ein unzulassiges Risiko darstellen wiirde.

ACHTUNG:

A

B

Bei Auftreten eines Notfalls oder fehlerhaftem Betrieb ist das Gerat sofort von der Stromversorgung
zu trennen.

Es darf ausschlieBlich medizinisches CO» aus einem COx-Behaélter der GroBe ,D“ oder ,E“
verwendet werden.

Sie mussen samtliche Warnhinweise im Zusammenhang mit den kommerziell erhaltlichen CO»-Behaltern
der GroBe ,,D“ oder ,,E“ gelesen und verstanden haben.

Einsatze des Vor-Ort-Kundendienstes fir den PENTAX Medical CO>-INSUFFLATOR beschranken sich auf
den Austausch von Netzanschlusskabeln, Hochdruckschlauchen, Gabel-Adaptern, zusammengesetzten
Wasserflaschenhalterungs- und Heizelementen und Sicherungen.

Vor Einsatz des Vor-Ort-Kundendienstes zum Austausch von Ersatzteilen ist das Gerét vollstandig vom
Netzstrom zu trennen.

Dieses Gerét enthalt keine Teile, die vom Benutzer gewartet werden kénnen. Reparaturen am PENTAX
Medical CO>-INSUFFLATOR durfen nur von ausgebildetem Wartungspersonal vorgenommen werden.

Wenn die Niederdruck-Warnanzeige aufleuchtet, muss der COx-Behélter schnellstmdglich ausgetauscht
werden, um einen Funktionsverlust zu vermeiden.

Stets einen geflllten Ersatzbehélter mit CO» griffbereit halten.

Den COx-Behélter stets in aufrechter Position halten, damit keine Fllssigkeit in das Geréat eindringt.
Das Gerét nicht verwenden, wenn das Geh&duse beschadigt oder die Unversehrtheit des Gehéuses

beeintrachtigt ist.

Das Gerét nur bedienen, wenn alle Abschnitte dieses Handbuchs gelesen und verstanden wurden.

Medizinische Elektrogeréte unterliegen besonderen VorsichtsmaBnahmen hinsichtlich der EMV und

muissen gemé&B den in Abschnitt X genannten EMV-Informationen installiert und in Betrieb
genommen werden.

Tragbare und mobile HF-Kommunikationsgerate kdnnen elektrische medizinische Gerate beeinflussen.
Das Produkt vor elektromagnetischen Stoérquellen wie z.B. CT-Geréten, Diathermiegeréten, Mobiltelefonen,
RFID-Tags und Metalldetektoren schiitzen.
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IV. Produktbeschreibung

. Der integrierte COx-Warmer eliminiert kaltes CO2

Mit Steuerungsfunktion fiir optionalen Wasserflaschenwérmer, der Wasser auf einem

korpertemperaturnahen Wert halt

Stapelfahig mit der PENTAX® Medical SPULPUMPE

Standardanschluss, Luer-Lock, ménnlich

Verwendet standardmaBige CO»-Zylinder der GroBe ,,D“ oder ,E“

Geeignet fur die Aufnahme von CO» von einem standardméaBigen DISS-Wandanschluss

Verwendbar mit niedrigerem CO»-Eingangsdruck als bei den meisten Vergleichsgeraten, was

eine effiziente Nutzung des Behalterinhalts ermdglicht

e Erfullt mit PENTAX Medical DispoCap CO2 zum einmaligen Gebrauch (100150CO5P) und
PENTAX Medical Spulschlauch (100130P) Sicherheits- und Konformitatsanforderungen

Sicherheitsfunktionen

I

Zwei integrierte Druckregulatoren gewéhrleisten einen konstanten Druck

Die zusétzliche mechanische Druckentlastung bei <12 PS| verhindert Uberdruck

Niedriger CO2-Eingangsdruck wird durch eine gelbe Leuchte am vorderen Bedienfeld angezeigt
Beim Hochfahren ist der Gasdurchfluss deaktiviert, bis der Regler eingeschaltet wird

Der COx-Warmer lauft erst bei aktiviertem Durchfluss

Funktionsweise

| ——

Die Funktionsweise des PENTAX Medical CO>-INSUFFLATORS basiert auf der Durchleitung von CO5 aus
einem Quellbehalter bei voreingestelltem Druck und anschlieBender Steuerung der Abgabe von CO» an

ein gastrointestinales Endoskopsystem und endgiiltiger Verabreichung als Distensionsmedium im Magen-
Darm-Trakt. Der Arzt verwendet das Luft- bzw. Wasserventil am gastrointestinalen Endoskop sowie visuelle
Informationen vom gastrointestinalen Endoskop zur manuellen Dehnung des Gastrointestinaltrakts mit CO5.

Der PENTAX Medical CO>-INSUFFLATOR beinhaltet eine CO2-Warmfunktion, die dem Kiliniker die Steuerung
und Abgabe von CO» an den Patienten ermoglicht, welches auf eine Solltemperatur von 37 °C mit einer
Toleranz von +3 °C vorgewérmt wurde. Die Vorwdrmung wird erzielt, indem das CO» an einem Heizelement
vorbeistromt, das vom Benutzer ein- und ausgeschaltet werden kann — abhéngig davon, ob eine CO»-
Aufwarmung gewunscht wird. Die Warmung des CO> erfolgt Uber ein eingebautes 20 W-Heizelement mit zwei
Temperaturfiihlern zur Gewahrleistung der Redundanz.

Der Durchfluss kann abhangig von der gewtinschten Insufflationsstarke auf einen niedrigen, mittleren oder
hohen Wert eingestellt werden. Der Durchfluss betréagt jeweils maximal 1,4 I/min, 2,4 I/min und 3,5 I/min.

Beim Einschalten des Gerats sind der CO>-Durchfluss und die Heizfunktion standardmaBig ausgeschaltet. Um
den Gasstrom zu aktivieren, muss der Benutzer den Durchflussregler aus der ,Aus“-Stellung drehen. Das Gerét
ermittelt Gasstrom und aktiviert die Heizfunktion erst dann, wenn ein Gasstrom verzeichnet wurde. AuBerdem
ist ein Niederdrucksensor vorhanden, und das Gerét zeigt durch das Aufleuchten eines gelben Lampchens am
vorderen Bedienfeld an, wenn der COx-Eingangsdruck 25 PSI erreicht.

Das Gerét verfugt zudem Uber einen Ausgang zum Netzanschluss des Wasserflaschenwarmers. Das
Heizelement fir die Wasserflasche kann die Wassertemperatur in einer sterilen Wasserflasche auf 37+3 °C
halten. Es wird zur Gewahrleistung einer Redundanz und der Sicherheit von zwei Temperaturfiihlern (iberwacht.

V. Technische Daten

Elektrische Daten

Eingangsspannung: 100-240 VAC
Eingangsfrequenz: 50-60 Hz
Leistungsaufnahme: 82 VA
Schmelzsicherung: M10AL 250 V

Mitteltrége, 10 A, kleines Schaltvermégen, 250 V

Sicherungen nur durch Sicherungen gleichen
Typs und gleicher Leistung ersetzen

Zertifizierungen: IEC-60601-1, IEC-60601-1-2, IEC-60601-2-18
Klassifikation: Klasse 1 Typ B
IP-Schutzart (Schutz gegen Eindringen): 1P24
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WARNUNG:

Eine zuverlassige Erdung ist nur gewahrleistet, wenn das Gerat an eine mit ,,Hospital Grade*
(klinikgeeignet) gekennzeichnete Steckdose angeschlossen ist.

Technische Daten

Abmessungen:
Hohe 4 34” Zoll 121 mm
Breite 7 3%” Zoll 197 mm
Tiefe 13 3" Zoll 349 mm
Gewicht 10,5 Pound 4,8 kg

CO2-Spezifikationen

Freier Durchfluss (maximale uneingeschrinkte Abgabe an das gastrointestinale Endoskop-System):

Einstellung Front-Bedienfeld
Niedrig: 1,4 I/min
Mittel: 2,4 I/min
Hoch: 3,5 I/min

Durchfluss fiir gastrointestinale Endoskope (ungeféhrer Durchfluss am Ausgang des
gastrointestinalen Endoskops):

Einstellung Front-Bedienfeld
Niedrig:  0,6-0,9 I/min*
Mittel: 1,2-1,4 I/min*
Hoch: 1,5-1,8 I/min*

* Diese Werte sind Néherungswerte, die mit den jeweiligen gastrointestinalen Endoskop-Modellen ermittelt
wurden. Die individuell erreichten Ergebnisse kdnnen je nach verwendetem Endoskop, KanalgréBe und
Arbeitskanallénge hiervon abweichen.

Ausgangsanschluss:
Eingangsanschluss:

CO>-Heizelement:

CO2>-Ausgangstemperatur:

Betriebsdruck:
Eingangsdruck

Luer Lock, méannlich
" Bordelanschluss

20 W, intern, Durchfluss, mit zwei
redundanten Temperatursensoren.

37 °C (+3 °C)

max. 1900 PSI
Minimum 25 PSI*

* Die Warnanzeige fir Niederdruck leuchtet bei einem Wert von 25 PSI auf, auch wenn noch ein Durchfluss
stattfindet. Es wird empfohlen, den COx-Vorrat aufzufiillen, wenn die Anzeige aufleuchtet.

Einstellpunkt Druckregulator

Internes Sicherheitsventil

Maximal 8 PSI

<12 PSI
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Umgebungsbedingungen

Betriebstemperatur:

Relative Luftfeuchtigkeit wéhrend des Betriebs:

Betriebsdruck:

Zubehorteile

16 ° bis 24 °C (61 ° bis 75 °F)
30 bis 75 %, nicht kondensierend
70 kPa-106 kPa (10,2 PSI -15,4 PSI)

Der PENTAX® Medical CO>-INSUFFLATOR ist nur fiir die Verwendung mit

den in nachfolgender Tabelle angegebenen und/oder von PENTAX offiziell
empfohlenen Modellen kompatibler Schlauche, Steckverbinder und Zubehorteile
bestimmt. Die Verwendung des Produkts mit Zubehérteilen, die nicht in der
nachfolgenden Tabelle genannt oder offiziell von PENTAX empfohlen sind,

kann zu Inkompatibilitit und/oder Kreuzkontamination und Ubertragung von

Infektionen fiihren.

Bestellnummer

Beschreibung

100150CO2P, 100150CO,UP
(Dauerverwendung)

PENTAX Medical DispoCap CO»>

100160P, 100150CO-UP
(Dauerverwendung)

PENTAX Medical DispoCap Air

100130P, 100130UP (Dauerverwendung)

PENTAX Medical Spiilschlauch fiir EGA-500P

200230P, 200230UP (Dauerverwendung)

PENTAX Medical Spiilschlauch fiir EGP-100P

100242P (nur zum einmaligen Gebrauch)

PENTAX Medical Wasserstrahl-Einweganschluss

100116P (Dauerverwendung)

PENTAX Medical Wasserstrahlanschluss
zur Dauerverwendung

100551P PENTAX Medical CO2-Quellenschlauch
Ersatzteile
S

Bestellnummer Beschreibung

EGA-7014 Netzanschlusskabel (EU)

EGP-042 Netzanschlusskabel (UK)

EGA-7011 Hochdruckschlauch

EGA-7012 Gabel-Adapter

EGA-7010 Wasserflaschenhalterung und Warmer, volist.
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Vi.Bedienelemente/Anschliisse Front-Bedienfeld

HINWEIS:

Bei normalem Betrieb leuchten alle Betriebsanzeigeleuchten griin.

1. Ein/Ausschalter
Schaltet das Gerét ein und aus

2. Ein/Ausschalter Wasserwarmer
Den Schalter betétigen, um den Wasserwérmer ein- und auszuschalten

3. CO2-Durchflusssteuerung
Steuert den Durchfluss fir die CO>-Abgabe. Die drei Stufen der Durchflusseinstellung werden mit den
griinen Leuchtanzeigen ,L“, ,M“ und ,H“ wiedergeben. Die Durchflusswerte sind wie folgt:*
Niedrig - 1,4 I/min
Mittel - 2,4 I/min
Hoch - 3,5 I/min

* Die angegebenen Durchflusswerte entsprechen den maximalen Messungen be/ freiem Durchifluss
am Geréteausgang.

Bei zu niedrigem Gasdruck leuchten die Worte ,LOW PRESSURE* (Unterdruck) auf, um dem Benutzer
mitzuteilen, dass der Gaszufuhrdruck unter 25 PSI gefallen ist.

4. CO»>-Gasausgangsanschluss
An Schlauch und gastrointestinalem Endoskop anschlieBen.
Standardanschluss, Luer Lock, mannlich

5. CO5>-Gas-Heizelement An/Aus
Drlicken, um das CO»-Heizelement ein- oder auszuschalten

®

o

0 O

k—]

(Ihr Gerét kann geringfiigig anders aussehen als oben gezeigt)
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VIl. Anschlisse auf der Rickseite

1. Anschluss fiir Wasserflaschenwéarmer
Stromanschluss fur den Wasserflaschenwérmer
Erlauterungen zum Warmer finden Sie in Abschnitt VIII
2. COx-Eingangsanschluss
Zum Anschluss eines CO>-Behalters der GroBe ,D“ oder ,E“. AusschlieBlich vorgefiltertes medizinisches
CO5>-Gas verwenden.
3. Potenzialausgleich (Erde)
4. Wechselstromanschluss

Netzbuchse 100-240 VAC, 50-60 Hz

WARNUNG:
Nur das mit diesem Gerat mitgelieferte klinikgeeignete Netzanschlusskabel
verwenden. Nur an eine als klinikgeeignet gekennzeichnete

Steckdose anschlieBen.

5. Sicherungshalter

WARNUNG:
Nur Sicherungen des Typs M10AL 250 V einsetzen.

o

Wasserflaschenhalterung

Die Wasserflaschenhalterung enthalt das Warmsystem fiir die Wasserflasche und wird lber ein in die
mit ,Wasserwarmer“ gekennzeichnete Buchse eingestecktes Stromkabel an den PENTAX® Medical
CO5-INSUFFLATOR angeschlossen.

Fo =
\ — - ‘.Fh =

|
I

—
]
T

(Ihr Gerét kann geringfiigig anders aussehen als oben gezeigt)
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VIIl. Vorbereitung und Verwendung

Ersteinrichtung

-

Den PENTAX® Medical CO>-INSUFFLATOR auf einer ebenen Oberfléache wie z. B. einem Zubehdrwagen

oder einer anderen geeigneten Oberflache platzieren.

Vor Inangriffnahme der Arbeiten den PENTAX Medical CO>-INSUFFLATOR auf Anzeichen von

Beschéadigungen prifen.

Das Netzkabel auf der Rickseite des Geréts anschlieBen.

Vor dem AnschlieBen an die krankenhausgeeignete Wandsteckdose sicherstellen, dass das Gerat

ausgeschaltet ist und keine Zubehorteile angeschlossen sind. AnschlieBend den Netzstecker in die

Wandsteckdose stecken.

Montieren Sie die Wasserflaschenhalterung mit Warmer wie folgt:

A Es werden die folgenden Teile benétigt, die sich in einem an der Wasserflaschenhalterung befestigten
Beutel befinden:

n

Ealiod

o

a) Kurze Schrauben (2)
b) Lange Schrauben (2)
c) GroBer Innensechskantschliissel
d) Kleiner Innensechskantschlissel

B  Befestigen Sie den Wasserflaschenhalter mit den kurzen Schrauben (2) und dem kleinen
Innensechskantschlissel an der Unterschale.

C  Den PENTAX Medical CO2-INSUFFLATOR auf die Unterschale legen und die (2) langen Schrauben
mit dem groBen Innensechskantschlussel einbauen.

D  Den Wasserflaschen-Niederhalter entsprechend den in lhrer Einrichtung verwendeten Wasserflaschen
einstellen. Hierzu die Mutter auf der Riickseite I6sen und die Halterung nach oben bzw. unten
schieben, sodass sie an der Wasserflasche anliegt; dann die Mutter wieder festziehen.

6. Das Wasserwérmerkabel in die mit ,Wasserwérmer* gekennzeichnete Buchse hinten am Gerét einstecken.
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Den Luftschlauch anbringen

Erforderliche Werkzeuge: (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten)

9/16” Gabelschlussel
%" Gabelschlussel

Erforderliche Zubehorteile:

CO5-Gasbehélter der GroBe ,,D“ oder ,,E“ mit medizinischem CO» (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten)
Hochdruckschlauch

Gabel-Adapter

Verbinden Sie den Hochdruckschlauch und den Gabel-Adapter, indem Sie den Schlauch mit dem
3/4”-Gabelschlussel festziehen und gleichzeitig die Gabel mit dem 9/16”-Gabelschlissel halten.

Den T-Griff an der Gabel abschrauben, so dass diese Uber den hochsten Punkt des CO2-Behélters
rutscht. Die Ausrichtung ist korrekt, wenn die zwei Stifte in der Gabel auf die zwei Ausrichtungséffnungen
ausgerichtet sind. (Der CO-Behalter ist nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten und muss separat

erworben werden.)

Den T-Griff nach Ausrichtung der zwei Stifte fest anziehen.

Das andere Ende des Hochdruckschlauchs und des Gabel-Satzes an der Rickseite des PENTAX® Medical
CO2-INSUFFLATORS anziehen. Die Messingverschraubung mit dem Schraubenschliissel halten und mit
einem zweiten Schraubenschlissel die Schlauchmutter anziehen. AUF DEN VERSCHRAUBUNGEN KEIN
TEFLONBAND ODER GEWINDEDICHTUNGSBAND ANBRINGEN.

Vorbereitungen vor der Verwendung

1.
2.
3.

Das Ventil des CO2-Behélters mit etwa einer Drehung 6ffnen.
Den Netzschalter auf ,Ein“ stellen

Testen Sie den Aufbau, indem Sie den Druckflussregler im Uhrzeigersinn drehen. Uberpriifen Sie, dass aus
dem vorderen Gerateausgang CO» entstromt. Wenn kein CO>-Strom am Gerateausgang zu verzeichnen
ist, stellen Sie sicher, dass der COx-Behélter voll ist und Uberprifen Sie entsprechend der oben
angefiihrten Anleitung zum Anbringen des Luftschlauchs den Anschluss.

Durchflussregler zudrehen.

Den Schlauch am Ausgang des vorderen Bedienfelds des Geréats anschlieBen. Nur die von MEDIVATORS
hergestellten PENTAX Medical Schlduche verwenden.

Bei Verwendung von PENTAX Medical CO>-Quellenschlauchen den PENTAX Medical CO»-
Quellenschlauch an einen PENTAX Medical Schlauch anschlieBen. Den PENTAX Medical Schlauch
entsprechend den Herstelleranweisungen an das gastrointestinale Endoskop anschlieBen.
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Wasservorwarmung

1. Der PENTAX® Medical CO>-INSUFFLATOR kann zur Steuerung des Wasserflaschen-Warmsystems
verwendet werden. Das Warmsystem kann die Temperatur von sterilen Wasserflaschen auf 37 °C (+ 3
°C) halten. Das System ist jedoch nicht zur Aufwarmung der Wassertemperatur vorgesehen; aus diesem
Grund muss die Wasserflasche vorgewarmt werden.

2. Wird warmes Wasser benétigt, muss die Wasserflasche z. B. mit einem Flissigkeitswérmer vorgewarmt
werden. Die Vorwarmung der Wasserflasche ist entsprechend den folgenden Anweisungen durchzufiihren:

Eine Flasche mit sterilem Wasser in einen auf 37 °C +3 °C eingestellten Fliissigkeitserwdrmungsofen
geben. Diese Temperatur nicht Giberschreiten. Falls kein warmes Wasser gewiinscht wird,

den Wasserwarmer an der Pumpe ausschalten und eine Flasche mit sterilem Wasser mit
Zimmertemperatur in die Wasserflaschenhalterung geben.

HINWEIS:

Wenn der Wasserwiarmer eingeschaltet ist und die eingestellte Hochsttemperatur Giberschritten
wird, leuchtet die Anzeigeleuchte des Wasserwarmers blau, und der Wasserwarmer schaltet
sich selbsttétig ab. Wenn die Anzeigeleuchte blau blinkt, stellen Sie sicher, dass das Kabel

des Wasserwarmers an der Riickseite des Gerats angeschlossen ist. Wenn das Kabel
angeschlossen ist und das Licht blinkt, kann dies auf ein Gerateproblem hinweisen. Setzen Sie
sich mit lhrem 6rtlichen PENTAX Kundendienst in Verbindung.

Lesen Sie samtliche Herstelleranweisungen fiir Erwdrmungséfen und
Wasserflaschen hinsichtlich der Héchsttemperaturen fiir Fliissigkeiten und
machen Sie sich mit diesen vertraut. Die Hochsttemperatur von 40 °C darf

bei der Wassererwarmung nicht Giberschritten werden. Wasserflaschen nicht
in einem Mikrowellengerat erwdrmen, da das Wasser hierbei gefdhrlich hohe
Temperaturen erreichen oder eine ungleichmaBige Erwarmung auftreten kann.

ACHTUNG:

Die Oberflache des Wasserflaschenwéarmers kann hei3 sein.

Betrieb

I
1. Sobald die Vorbereitung vor der Verwendung abgeschlossen ist, kann der Wasserdurchfluss geméaB den
Anweisungen in Abschnitt VIl eingeleitet werden.

2. Stellen Sie den Durchflussregler in die erste Stellung. Die Anzeige ,L“ fur ,LOW* (Niedrig) leuchtet auf.
Wird ein hoherer Durchfluss gewtinscht, drehen Sie den Regler in die néchste Stellung fur ,MEDIUM*
(Mittel) und eine weitere Drehung fiir die Stellung ,HIGH” (Hoch). Bei MEDIUM erscheint die Anzeige ,M*,
bei ,,High“ erscheint die Anzeige ,H“. Der Regler lasst sich frei in jede Richtung drehen, wodurch sich der
Durchfluss entsprechend erhoht oder reduziert. Siehe Abschnitt V (Durchfluss).

3.  Wird eine Temperaturerhéhung des CO»> gewiinscht, betétigen Sie den Schalter fir das CO2-Heizsystem.
Der Schalter leuchtet griin auf.

4. |Ist das Gerét an einen Wasserflaschenwarmer angeschlossen und wird eine Wassererwarmung
gewlinscht, betatigen Sie die Taste fur den Wasserflaschenwarmer. Der Schalter leuchtet griin auf.

5. Verwenden Sie das geeignete Luft/Wasserventil am Gl-Endoskop und die visuellen Informationen des
Endoskops, um den Magen-Darm-Trakt mit COz manuell zu dehnen.

Ausschalten des Gerats

—-—

1. Nach Beendigung des Verfahrens drehen Sie den Regler entgegen dem Uhrzeigersinn, bis alle
Anzeigen erloschen sind, und schalten Sie den Wasserflaschenwarmer (falls angeschlossen) und das
CO2-Heizelement aus.

2. Schalten Sie das Gerét aus und trennen Sie das Schlauchsystem von der Vorderseite des Gerats.

3. Entsorgen Sie den Schlauch entsprechend den Herstelleranweisungen zur ordnungsgemaBen Entsorgung.
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IX.Pflege und Wartung

Reinigung
e Vor der Reinigung sicherstellen, dass das Gerat ausgeschaltet und das Stromkabel abgezogen ist.

e Die duBere Oberflache des Geréts kann mit einem feuchten Lappen und einer Lésung aus Isopropyl-
Alkohol (70 %) oder einer Chlorbleichlésung (10 %) mit Wasser so haufig wie erforderlich gereinigt werden.

Zur Reinigung der auBeren Oberflache je nach Bedarf entsprechend den Herstelleranweisungen ein mildes
Desinfektionsmittel verwenden.

Keine scheuernden oder dtzenden Reinigungsmittel verwenden.

Eindringen von Flissigkeit in das Gerat vermeiden.

Das Gerét nicht sterilisieren.

Wartung

Wartung
Das Gerét ist nicht zur Wartung durch den Benutzer vorgesehen (mit Ausnahme der in Abschnitt V aufgelisteten
Ersatzteile). Bitte setzen Sie sich mit lhrem 6rtlichen PENTAX® Kundendienst in Verbindung.

Beschrénkte Garantie

Auf Material und Ausfiihrung dieses Produkts, des PENTAX Medical CO>-INSUFFLATORS, wird eine

Garantie von einem (1) Jahr ab dem urspriinglichen Kaufdatum gewahrt. Falls dieses Produkt wéhrend dieses
Garantiezeitraums von einem (1) Jahr aufgrund eines Mangels am Material oder an der Ausfiihrung ausféllt,
wird das Produkt instand gesetzt oder ersetzt. Diese beschrankte Gewahrleistung umfasst NICHT Ersatz oder
Wartung aufgrund eines Unfalls, von Naturkatastrophen, nicht bestimmungsgemé&Bem Gebrauch des Produkts,
externem elektrischem Fehler, unsachgemaBer Montage, Fahrldssigkeit, baulicher Veranderung,

nicht autorisierter Wartung oder normalem VerschleiB3.

Entsorgung
Fur die Entsorgung des Gerats gelten keine besonderen Vorkehrungen.
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X. EMV-Tabellen

Tabelle 1 - Anleitung und HERSTELLERERKLARUNG
ELEKTROMAGNETISCHE EMISSIONEN
Fiir alle ME-GERATE und ME-SYSTEME

Anleitung und Herstellererklarung - Elektromagnetische Aussendungen

Der EGA-501P ist zur Verwendung in der unten angefiihrten elektromagnetischen Umgebung
vorgesehen. Der Kunde oder der Benutzer des EGA-501P hat sicherzustellen, dass er in einem
derartigen Umfeld eingesetzt wird.

Strahlungstest Regelkonformitat Elektromagnet_ls.c P_1e Umgebung -
Leitlinien
Der EGA-501P verwendet HF-Energie
nur zu seiner internen Funktion. Daher
HF-Emissionen Gruppe 1 ist seine HF-Aussendung sehr gering,
CISPR 11 und es ist unwahrscheinlich, dass
benachbarte elektronische Gerate
gestort werden.
HF-Emissionen Klasse A Der EGA-501P ist fiir den Gebrauch
CISPR 11 in allen Einrichtungen auBer
. Wohnbereichen und solchen
Oberschwingungen Klasse A bestimmt, die unmittelbar an ein
IEC 61000-3-2 offentliches Niederspannungs-
. Stromversorgungsnetz angeschlossen
Flicker Erfullt sind, das auch Gebaude versorgt, die
IEC 61000-3-3 fur Wohnzwecke genutzt werden.
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Tabelle 2 - Anleitung und HERSTELLERERKLARUNG
Elektromagnetische STORFESTIGKEIT
Far alle ME-GERATE und ME-SYSTEME

Leitlinie und Herstellererklarung - Elektromagnetische Storfestigkeit

Der EGA-501P ist zur Verwendung in der unten angefiihrten elektromagnetischen Umgebung
vorgesehen. Der Kunde oder der Benutzer des EGA-501P hat sicherzustellen, dass er in einem
derartigen Umfeld eingesetzt wird.

Storfestigkeitspriifung

EN/IEC 60601
Priifpegel

Konformitatsgrad

Elektromagnetische
Umgebung - Leitlinien

Elektrostatische Entladung

+6 kV Kontakt

+6 kV Kontakt

Die Béden missen aus Holz,
Beton oder Keramikfliesen
sein. Wenn der FuBboden
mit synthetischen Material

EN/IEC 61000-4-4

EN/IEC 61000-4-2 +8 kV Luft +8 kV Luft : I .
versehen ist, muss die relative
Luftfeuchte mindestens
30 % betragen.
Die Qualitat der

Schnelle transiente Netzstromversorgung

N P +2 kV Netz +2 kV Netz
elektrische StorgroBen +1 KV /O 1KV /O muss den Anforderungen

kommerzieller oder klinischer
Standards entsprechen.

StoBspannung
EN/IEC 61000-4-5

+1 kV differentiell
+2 kV
gemeinsame
Leitung

+1 kV differentiell
+2 kV gemeinsame
Leitung

Die Qualitat der
Netzstromversorgung

muss den Anforderungen
kommerzieller oder klinischer
Standards entsprechen.

Spannungseinbriiche/
Signalausfall
EN/IEC 61000-4-11

>95 % Einbruch
fur
0,5 Zyklen

60 % Einbruch fir
5 Zyklen

30% Einbruch fiir
25 Zyklen

100% Einbruch fur
0,5 Zyklen

60 % Einbruch fir
5 Zyklen

30% Einbruch fiir

Die Qualitat der
Netzstromversorgung

muss den Anforderungen
kommerzieller oder klinischer
Standards entsprechen.

Muss das EGA-501P-System
bei Unterbrechungen der
Netzstromversorgung weiter
betrieben werden kénnen, wird

EN/IEC 61000-4-8

25 Zyklen empfohlen, den EGA-501P
>95 % Einbruch . . an eine unterbrechungsfreie
- Hinweis1
fur Stromversorgung oder
5 Sekunden Batterie anzuschlieBen.
Die Magnetfelder bei der
Netzfrequenz Versorgungsfrequenz missen
50/60 Hz 3A/m 3A/m Werte aufweisen, die den
Magnetfeld typischen Anforderungen

kommerzieller oder klinischer
Standards entsprechen.

Hinweis 1: Das EUT schaltet sich bei Netzstromausfall von 5 Sekunden ab muss durch den Benutzer manuell

neu gestartet werden.
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Tabelle 4 - Anleitung und HERSTELLERERKLARUNG
. Elektromagnetische STORFESTIGKEIT
Fir ME-GERATE und ME-SYSTEME ohne LEBENSERHALTENDE FUNKTION

Anleitung und Herstellererklarung - Elektromagnetische Stérfestigkeit

Der EGA-501P ist zur Verwendung in der unten angefiihrten elektromagnetischen
Umgebung vorgesehen. Der Kunde oder der Benutzer des EGA-501P hat
sicherzustellen, dass er in einem derartigen Umfeld eingesetzt wird.

Storfestigkeitspriifung

EN/IEC 60601
Priifpegel

Konformitatsgrad

Elektromagnetische
Umgebung - Leitlinien

Leitungsgefiihrte
StorgroBen, induziert
durch hochfrequente
Felder

EN/IEC 61000-4-6

Hochfrequente
elektromagnetische
Felder

EN/IEC 61000-4-3

3 Veff
150 kHz bis 80 MHz

3V/m
80 MHz bis 2,5 GHz

(3) Veff

@V/m

Zwischen dem EGA-501P
und tragbaren und mobilen
HF-Kommunikationsgeréten
sind die nachstehend
berechneten/aufgefiihrten
Mindestabsténde einzuhalten:

D=(3,5/V1)
(Quadratwurzel P)

D=(3,5/E1)
(Quadratwurzel P)
80 bis 800 MHz

D=(7/E1)
(Quadratwurzel P)
800 MHz bis 2,5 GHz

Hierbei ist P die max.
Wirkleistung in Watt und D der
empfohlene Mindestabstand
in Metern.

Feldstéarken von ortsfesten
Sendern wie durch
elektromagnetische
Felduntersuchung festgestellt
mussen weniger als

die Konformitatsebene

(V1 und E1) in jedem
Frequenzbereich betragen.

Interferenz kann in der Nahe
von Geraten auftreten, die einen
Sender enthalten.
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Tabelle 6 - Empfohlener Abstand zwischen tragbaren und mobilen
.. HF-Kommunikationsgeraten und dem EGA-501P
GERATE und SYSTEME ohne LEBENSERHALTENDE FUNKTION

Empfohlene Schutzabsténde fiir den EGA-501P

Der EGA-501P ist fiir den Betrieb in einer elektromagnetischen Umgebung bestimmt,

in der gestrahlte StorgroBen kontrolliert werden Der Kunde oder der Anwender des EGA-501P
kann helfen, elektromagnetische Stérungen dadurch zu verhindern, dass er Mindestabsténde
zwischen tragbaren und mobilen HF-Kommunikationsgeriten und dem EGA-501P, wie

unten entsprechend der maximalen Ausgangsleistung des Kommunikationsgeréts

empfohlen, einhalt.

Abstand (m)

Abstand (m)

Abstand (m)

Max. Ausgangsleistung 150kHz bis 80MHz 80 bis 800MHz 800MHz bis 2,5GHz
(Watt) D=(3,5/V1) D=(3,5/E1) D=(7/E1)

(Quadratwurzel P) | (Quadratwurzel P) (Quadratwurzel P)

0,01 0,1166 0,1166 0,2333

0,1 0,3689 0,3689 0,7378

1 1,1666 1,1666 2,3333

10 3,6893 3,6893 7,3786

100 11,6666 11,6666 23,333
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Apolas és karbantartas

Tisztitas

Karbantartas

EMC tablazatok
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Hasznalati utasitas

I. Kicsomagolas és szemrevételezés

A PENTAX® Medical CO» BEFUVO atvételekor gy6z6djon meg arrol, hogy a kévetkezok megtalalhatok
a dobozban:

. Alaptalca és vizpalacktartd

. A vizpalacktarto felszereléséhez sziikséges tartozékok

. Hasznalati dtmutato

. Halozati kabel

FIGYELMESEN OLVASSA EZT A KEZIKONYVET, MIELOTT A BERENDEZES
MUKODTETESEVEL FOLYTATJA.

Ezeket az utasitasokat tarolni kell és szlikség szerint meg kell nézni. Barmilyen kérdés esetén, kérjiik, forduljon
a helyi PENTAX lgyfélszolgalathoz.

Il. Bevezetés

Meghatarozasok

. Jelen dokumentumban a PENTAX Medical CO» BEFUVORA hivatkozhatunk ,késziilék”-ként
vagy ,eszkoz"-ként.

. I/perc — liter per perc (aramlas)

. kPa — kilopascal (nyomas)

. VAC - volt, valtakozé aram (elektromos feszlltség)

«  W-Watt

. Hz — Hertz (frekvencia)

. PSI — font per négyzethiivelyk (nyomas)

Hasznalati utasitas

I

A PENTAX Medical CO> BEFUVOT CO, tagitékézeggel valé hasznalatra tervezték a gyomor-bélrendszerben,
amikor gasztrointestinalis endoszképpal hasznéljak.

A PENTAX Medical CO» BEFUVONAK van egy CO» melegit funkcidja, mely lehetévé teszi, hogy a klinikus
modulalja és kontrollalja a CO> beteghez szallitdsat, melyet mar felmelegitettek a 37 °C-ra.

Ellenjavallatok

A PENTAX Medical CO» BEFUVO kizardlag a gasztrointesztinalis endoszképias eljarasok standard
gyakorlataiban tapasztalt orvos kozvetlen Utmutatasaval vagy aszerint hasznalhaté. Kizarélag olyan
eljarasokhoz hasznalhatd, ahol a gyomor-bélrendszer felfuvasa a Gl endoszkép navigalasanak és barmely
szlikséges értékelési eljaras teljesitményének tdmogatasahoz sziikséges. Az eszkdz nem hasznalhaté mas
maodszerben vagy egyéb kezelésekhez vagy eljarasokhoz.

Az eszkdz laparoszkdpias vagy hiszteroszkdpias felfuvasokhoz ellenjavallt. Tilos méhen belili
tagitashoz hasznalni.

Az eszkdz haszndlata CT kolonografia esetén ellenjavallt. Az eszkdz hasznalata nem javasolt magneses

rezonancias képalkoté (MRI) rendszerekkel vald hasznalatra sem, vagy azoknak kitéve. Ne hasznalja az
eszkozt olyan kérnyezetben, ahol MRI rendszereknek lehet kitéve.
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lll. Figyelmeztetések és ovintézkedések

JELZOSZAVAK

FIGYELMEZTETES:
Olyan potencidlis veszélyhelyzetre hivja fel a figyelmet, mely halalt vagy sulyos sériilést okozhat, ha nem
haritjak el.

VIGYAZAT:

Olyan potencidlisan veszélyes helyzetet jelol, amelynek bekdvetkezése kisebb vagy mérsékelt nagysagu
sérllést okozhat.

Figyelmeztethet a biztonsagot veszélyeztetd hasznalatra vagy a berendezés karosodasanak veszélyére is.

Biztonsagi szimbélumok

Figyelem

1

Olvassa el a hasznalati utasitast.

>

Figyelmeztetés: Veszélyes fesziiltség!

G-

Ekvipotencialitas

®

NE engedje, hogy ujjai mozg6 alkatrészekhez érjenek.

P

Forré feliilet

s,

MR kornyezetben nem biztonsagos
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FIGYELMEZTETESEK

A

B

Az aramités veszélyének csdkkentése érdekében ne tavolitsa el a fedelet. A készllék javitasat bizza
képzett szakemberre.

Az aramités kockazatanak elkeriilése érdekében ezt a berendezést kizardlag foldeléssel ellatott
aramforrashoz csatlakoztassa.

A PENTAX® Medical CO» BEFUVO nem alkalmas tiizveszélyes anesztetikumok és oxigén keverékének
jelenlétében valé hasznalatra.

A PENTAX Medical CO2 BEFUVO kizardlag képzett és mindsitett orvos/klinikus altal kiallitott

receptre arusithato.

Csak képzett orvosi személyzet miikddtetheti a PENTAX Medical CO» BEFUVOT elfogadhaté

orvosi intézményben.

A PENTAX Medical CO2 BEFUVO megfeleléen foldelt, ,korhazi mindsitésii” vagy ,csak kérhaz” jelzéssel
ellatott dugaljhoz csatlakoztathatd, kiildnben nem érhetd el a féldelés megbizhatésaga.

Fokozottan évatosan kell kezelni a folyadékokat az elektromos berendezések kdzelében. NE miikddtesse a
PENTAX Medical CO2 BEFUVOT, ha folyadék émlétt a késziilékre.

Soha ne tegye a PENTAX Medical CO> BEFUVOT mas elektromos berendezésre, hacsak az nem a
PENTAX Medical i(rigéciés pumpa. Elektromagneses vagy mas interferencia fordulhat el6 a PENTAX
Medical CO2 BEFUVO és mas elektronikus késziilék kdzott. A berendezést vagy a rendszert meg kell
figyelni, és ellendrizni kell, hogy a hasznalni kivant konfiguraciéban megfeleléen mikadik.

A PENTAX Medical CO2 BEFUVO csak olyan mas berendezésekkel hasznalhato egyiitt, amelyeknek
biztonsagos a szivargé aram elleni védelme.

A PENTAX Medical CO2 BEFUVOVAL egyiitt hasznaland6 barmely berendezés hasznalati utasitasaban
szerepl6 utasitasokat be kell tartani, hogy elkeriilje az inkompatibilitads miatti esetleges veszélyt.

Ajelen kézikényvben leirt hasznalati utasitasokat be KELL tartani. Egyébként eléfordulhat biztonsagi
probléma, rossz miikddés, a kezel® és/vagy a paciens sériilése vagy a készilék vagy mas berendezés
koltséges karosodasa.

A PENTAX Medical CO> BEFUVOT megfelelé aramforrashoz kell csatlakoztatni, amikor az aramforras
elvesztése elfogadhatatlan veszélyt eredményezne.

VIGYAZAT!

A

Ha veszélyhelyzet vagy rendellenes miikddés fordul eld, azonnal kapcsolja le a készliléket
az aramforrasrol.

Kizaroélag USP orvosi besorolasti CO»-t hasznaljon “D” vagy “E” méretii CO2 palackbdl.

Olvassa el és értelmezze az 6sszes figyelmeztetést, melyet a kereskedelmi forgalomban kaphaté "D"
vagy "E" méretli CO, palackon lat.

A PENTAX Medical CO BEFUVO helyszini szervizelése a halézati kabelek, a nagynyomasu témisk, a
himbaadapterek, a vizpalacktartd és a melegité tartozékok, illetve a biztositékok cseréjére korlatozadik.

Csatlakoztassa le a késziiléket a halézatrol, mielétt a cserealkatrészek helyszini szervizelését megkezdi.

Nincsenek felhasznalé altal javithaté alkatrészek a készilékben. A PENTAX Medical CO2 BEFUVO
javitasat kizarélag minésitett szakember végezheti.

Amikor felgyullad az alacsony nyomasra figyelmeztetd jelz6fény, akkor a funkciovesztés elkeriilése
érdekében, amint lehet, cserélje ki a CO» palackot.

Mindig tartson tartalék tele CO> palackot a k6zelben, hogy gyorsan hozzaférjen.
Mindig tartsa a CO2 palackot allé helyzetben, nehogy folyadék jusson a késziilékbe.
Ne hasznadlja a késziiléket, ha a haza sérilt vagy nem ép.

Ne probalja meg mikddtetni a késziléket jelen kézikdnyv minden fejezetének elolvasasa és
megértése el6tt.

A villamos orvosi eszk6zok esetében kildnleges ovintézkedések sziikségesek az EMC tekintetében,
és ezeket a X. fejezetben megadott, EMC-re vonatkozé utasitdsoknak megfeleléen kell felszerelni és
izembe helyezni.

A hordozhaté és mobil radidfrekvencias (RF) kommunikacios eszk6z6k befolyasolhatjak a villamos orvosi
berendezések miikddését. Ne tegye ki a készlléket elektromagneses interferencia forrasainak, példaul CT
berendezés, diatermias berendezés, mobiltelefonok, RFID jelzék és fémdetektorok.
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IV. Termékjellemzok

. A belsé CO2 melegité kikiiszobdli a hideg CO»-t.

«  Vezérlést tartalmaz az opcionalis vizpalack-melegitéhdz, hogy a viz hémérséklete minél kézelebb
legyen a test h6mérsékletéhez

«  Egymasra rakhaté a PENTAX® Medical IRRIGACIOS PUMPAVAL

+  Standard csavaros luer zaras kimenet

+  Standard “D” vagy “E” méretli CO> palackokat hasznal

. Elfogadja a bemenetet fali CO>-bdl standard DISS tipusu csatlakozassal

. Hasznalhato a leginkabb hasonlé egységeknél alacsonyabb bemeneti nyomasu CO2-nal, mely a
tartaly ellatasat hatékonnya teszi

. Egyszer hasznalatos PENTAX Medical DispoCap CO2 (100150CO2P) és PENTAX Medical
irrigacios csével (100130P) mlkddik a biztonsag és megfeleléség miatt

Biztonsagi funkcidok

. Kett6s, beépitett szabalyozok biztositjak az allandé nyomast

. Tovabbi mechanikus nyomasleeresztés <12 PSI esetén, mely megakadalyozza a tulnyomast

« Az alacsony CO2 bemeneti nyomast sarga fény jelzi az ellils6é panelon

. Az els6 bekapcsolaskor a gazaramlas ki van kapcsolva, amig az aramlasgombot be nem kapcsoljak
+ A CO2 melegité nem fog miikddni, amig az aramlas el nem kezd6dik

Miikodési elmélet

A PENTAX Medical CO BEFUVO szabalyozza a COx-t a tartaly forrasatél egy elére beallitott nyomasra,

majd szabalyozza a CO> kimenetét a Gl endoszkép rendszerhez az egyenletes szallitds érdekében a gyomor-
bélrendszerben tagitd kézegként. A klinikus a levegé/viz szelepet hasznalja majd a Gl endoszkdpon, illetve a Gl
endoszkoprendszer vizudlis visszajelzését a gyomor-bélrendszer manuadlis tagitdsahoz a COx-dal.

A PENTAX Medical CO BEFUVO CO4 melegitd funkcidval rendelkezik, mely lehetévé teszi, hogy a klinikus
modulalja és kontrollalja a CO2 beteghez szallitasat, amelyet felmelegitettek a 37 °C-os célhémérsékletre (+3
°C-os felsd tréssel). A melegités ugy érhetd el, hogy a CO» ataramlik egy flitéelemen, amelyet a felhasznalo
be- vagy kikapcsolhat attél fliggéen, hogy van-e sziikség a CO> melegitésére. A CO> melegitése egy belsd, 20
W-os flitéelemen at térténik, melyen kettés redundans hémérsékletérzékelék vannak.

Az aramlasi sebesség alacsonyra, kdzepesre vagy magasra allithaté be az inszufflacio kivant sebességétél
fliggben, melyeknél az aramlasi sebesség 1,4 l/perc, 2,4 |/perc, illetve 3,5 I/perc lehet maximalisan.

Amikor a készlilék be van kapcsolva, alapértelmezés szerint a CO» dramlasa és melegitd funkcioja ki van
kapcsolva. A gazaramlas elinditdsahoz a felhasznalénak el kell forgatnia az aramlasbeallité gombot az "off" (ki)
helyzetbdl. A készlilék érzékeli majd a gazaramlast, és nem engedi, hogy a melegité addig miikédjon, amig
nincs gazaramlas. Tovabba, van egy alacsony gaznyomas érzékeld, és a készlilék jelzi, amikor a bemeneti CO»
nyomas eléri a 25 PSI értéket. llyenkor sarga fény lathatd az ellilsé panelon.

A készlléknek van egy kimenete a vizpalack-melegité bekapcsolasahoz is. A vizpalack melegitéeleme fenntartja
a viz hémérsékletét 37+3 °C-on a steril vizpalackban. Ezt kettés homérsékletérzékelSk vezérlik a redundancia
és biztonsag érdekében.

V Miiszaki specifikacidok

Elektromos miiszaki adatok

Bemeneti fesziiltség: 100-240 VAC
Bemeneti frekvencia: 50-60 Hz
Teljesitményfelvétel: 82 VA
Biztositékbesorolas: M10AL250V

Kozepes, 10 amperes, alacsony megszakitasu, 250 voltos

A biztositékokat csak ugyanolyan tipusura és
besorolasura cserélje.

Tanusitvanyok: IEC-60601-1, IEC-60601-1-2, IEC-60601-2-18
Osztalyozas: 1. osztaly, B tipus

IP besorolas

(bearamlasvédelem): P24
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FIGYELMEZTETES:

A foldelés megbizhatésaga csak akkor valésul meg, ha a berendezés “hospital grade”
(kérhazi besorolasu) jeloléssel ellatott csatlakozéaljzathoz van bekotve.

Mechanikai jellemzék

I
Fizikai méretek:

Magassag 4 % hiivelyk 121 mm
Szélesség 7 %" hiivelyk 197 mm
Mélység 13 %” hiivelyk 349 mm
Suly 10,5 font 4,8 kg

CO2 specifikaciok
I
Szabad aramlasi sebességek (a maximalis korlatozott kimenet a Gl endoszképrendszerhez):

Az eliils6 panel beallitasai
Alacsony: 1,4 l/perc
Kozepes: 2,4 l/perc
Nagy: 3,5 l/perc

A Gl endoszkoép aramlasi sebességei (koriilbeliili aramlasi sebesség a Gl endoszkép kimenetén):

Az eliils6 panel beallitasai

Alacsony: 0,6 és 0,9 I/perc kozott*
Kozepes: 1,2 és 1,4 l/perc kozott*
Nagy: 1,5 és 1,8 l/perc kozott*

* Ezek az értékek megkézelitéek, és a Gl endoszképok megfelelé modelljeinek tesztelésén alapulnak.
A felhasznalé eredményei a hasznalt Gl endoszkdptdl, a csatorna atmérdjétdl és a csatorna hosszatol
fliggben valtozhatnak.

Kimeneti csatlakozas: Belsé luer csatlakozo
Bemeneti csatlakozas: Ya"-0s bels6, kidomborodé illesztés.
CO; fiit6: 20 W-os, bels6, ataramlasos, kettés redundans

hémérséklet-érzékelSkkel.
CO2 kimeneti hémérséklet: 37 °C (+3°C)
Miik6dési nyomas:
Bementi nyomas legfeljebb 1900 PSI
Legalabb 25 PSI*

* Az alacsony nyomasra figyelmeztetd fény 25 PSI értéknél gyullad fel, bar ilyenkor a késziilék még aramlik.
Javasolt tjra feltélteni a CO, készletet, amikor a fény felgyullad.

Nyomasszabalyozé beallitasi pontja legfeljebb 8 PSI

Bels6 biztonsagi kioldo szelep <12 PSI
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Kornyezettel kapcsolatos kévetelmények

Miikodési hémérséklet:
Miikodési relativ paratartalom:
Miikodési nyomas:

Kiegészité darabok

16 és 24 °C kozott
30% és 75% kozott, kondenzacié nélkiil

70 kPa-106 kPa

A PENTAX® Medical CO> BEFUVO kizarélag az alabbi tablazatban
meghatarozott és/vagy a PENTAX altal hivatalosan javasolt kompatibilis
csbkészletek, csatlakozok és kiegésziték specifikus modelljeivel hasznalhaté.
Ha a késziiléket az alabbi tablazatban nem feltiintetett vagy a PENTAX altal
hivatalosan nem javasolt tartozékokkal hasznalja, az inkompatibilitast és/vagy a
keresztszennyezddés és fert6zés atvitelének veszélyét eredményezheti.

Rendelési szam

Leiras

100150CO2P, 100150COUP
(24 oras hasznalat)

PENTAX Medical DispoCap CO>

100160P, 100150CO>UP
(24 oras hasznalat)

PENTAX Medical DispoCap levegdé

100130P, 100130UP (24 6ras hasznalat)

PENTAX Medical irrigaciés cs6 EGA-500P-hez

200230P, 200230UP (24 o6ras hasznalat))

PENTAX Medical irrigacios cs6 EGP-100P-hez

100242P (csak egyszer hasznalatos)

PENTAX Medical egyszer hasznalatos
vizsugar-csatlakozé

100116P (24 o6ras hasznalat)

PENTAX Medical 24 éraig hasznalatos
vizsugar-csatlakozo

100551P PENTAX Medical CO2 forrascsovek
Cserealkatrészek
L

Rendelési szam Leiras

EGA-7014 Halézati kabel (EU)

EGP-042 Halézati kabel (Egyesiilt Kiralysag)

EGA-7011 Nagynyomasu tomlé

EGA-7012 Himbaadapter

EGA-7010 Vizpalacktarté és melegit6é szerelvény
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VI.Az eluls6 panel vezérldi/csatlakozéi

MEGJEGYZES:

Normal miikédés kézben minden allapotjelzé fény z6ld szind.

1.

Ki-/Bekapcsolé nyomégomb
A készllék aramellatasat be- vagy kikapcsolja.

Vizmelegit6 ki/be
Nyomja meg a vizmelegitd be- vagy kikapcsoladsahoz

CO, aramlas szabalyozoéja

Vezérli a CO2 kimenet dramlasi sebességét. A harom szintet harom zéld jelzés ("L", "M" és "H") képviseli,
melyek az aramlasi sebesség beallitasait jelezve gyulladnak fel. Az aramlasi sebességek a kovetkezdk™:
Alacsony - 1,4 |/perc

Kozepes - 2,4 l/perc

Nagy — 3,5 I/perc

Az emlitett aramiasi sebességek a maximalis szabad aramlas mérései a késziilék kimeneténé/

Az alacsony gaznyomast a ,LOW PRESSURE” (alacsony nyomas) felirat villogasa jelzi, ezzel értesitve a
felhasznalot, hogy a gaz bemeneti nyomasa 25 PSI ala esett.

CO_ gaz kimeneti csatlakozo
Csatlakoztassa a csOveket és a Gl endoszkopot.
Standard csavaros luer zaras csatlakozé

CO> gazmelegit6 be/ki
Nyomja meg, hogy a CO> gazmelegit6t be- vagy kikapcsolja

= é} D

(Az On késziilékének kinézete kicsit eltérhet a fent lathato képtl.)
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VIl. Hatlap csatlakozéi

1. Vizpalack-melegit6é csatlakozéja
Halozati csatlakozas a vizpalack-melegitéhéz
A melegité magyarazatahoz lasd a VIII. részt
2. CO2 bemeneti csatlakozas
"D" vagy "E" méretli CO> palack csatlakoztatasahoz. Csak elészlrt, orvosi minéségii CO2 gazt hasznaljon.
3. Ekvipotencialitas (Foldelés)
4. Valtakozé aramu halézati csatlakozo

Valtakozé aramu bemenet: 100-240 VAC, 50-60 Hz

FIGYELMEZTETES:
Kizarolag a késziilékkel kapott korhazi mindsitésii halézati kabelt hasznalja.

Csak korhazi mindsitésiiként jelzett halézati dugaljhoz csatlakoztassa.

5. Biztositék dugalja

FIGYELMEZTETES:

Csak M10AL250V jelzésii tipusu és besorolasu biztositékkal cserélje ki.

14

Vizpalacktarté
A vizpalacktartéban megtalalhato a melegit6 rendszer a vizpalackhoz, és az a f6 PENTAX® Medical CO2
BEFUVOHOZ elektromos kabelekkel csatlakozik, melyeket a ,vizmelegité” jelzésti dugaljba dugnak be.

e
\ ~N |
[

| |

]

L

(Az On késziilékének kinézete kicsit eltérhet a fent lathaté képtél.)
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VIIl. Beallitas és lizemeltetés

Kezdeti beallitas

Tegye a PENTAX® Medical CO» BEFUVOT sik feliiletre, példaul az endoszkdp tartozékkocsira vagy mas
alkalmas munkafeliletre.

Kezdés el6tt vizsgalia meg a PENTAX Medical CO2 BEFUVOT, hogy lat-e rajta sériilést.
Csatlakoztassa a halézati kabelt a készlilék hatuljahoz.

A halozati kabel kérhazi mindsitési fali dugaljba csatlakoztatasa el6tt gy6z&djon meg arrdl, hogy a
készulék ki van kapcsolva, és nincsenek tartozékok csatlakoztatva. Ezutan csatlakoztassa Ujra a tapkabelt
a fali aljzatba.

A kovetkez6 moédon szerelje 6ssze a vizpalacktartét és melegitét:

-

w N

@

A. Akovetkezdkre lesz szliksége, melyek a vizpalacktartdhoz kapott zacskéban talalhatok:

a.) Rovid csavarok (2)
b.) Hosszu csavarok (2)
c.) Nagy imbuszkulcs
d.) Kis imbuszkulcs

B. Csatlakoztassa a vizpalacktartot az alaptalcahoz a (2) kis csavarral és a kis imbuszkulccsal.

C. Tegye a PENTAX Medical CO, BEFUVOT az alaptalcara, és a nagy imbuszkulccsal helyezze be a (2)
hosszu csavart.

D. Allitsa be gy a vizpalacktarto letarté kapcsat, hogy a vizpalack az igényeinek megfeleléen
illeszkedjen. Ez ugy teheté meg, ha meglazitja az anyat hatul, és felfelé vagy lefelé csusztatja a
kapcsot Ugy, hogy érintkezzen a vizes palackkal, majd Ujra meghtzza az anyat.

6. Dugja be a vizmelegité kabelét a "vizmelegité" jelzésii dugaljba, a készilék hatuljan.
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Légtomlo csatlakoztatasa
I

Sziikséges eszkozok: (nem tartalmazza)

9/16"-o0s villaskulcs
Y4"-es villaskulcs

Sziikséges tartozékok:

,D” vagy ,E” méretli CO» tartaly, melyben orvosi minéségii CO» van (nem tartalmazza)
Nagynyomasu tomlé

Himba adapter

Szerelje 6ssze a nagy nyomasu témliét és a himbat agy, hogy a tomlét meghlzza a 3/4"-es kulccsal,
mikdzben a himbat a 9/16"-os villaskulccsal tartja.

Csavarja ki a T-fogantyut a himban, hogy csuszni hagyja a CO» tartaly felsé részén. A helyes beallitas
olyan, hogy a himba két pecke egy vonalban legyen a két beallité lyukkal a palackon. (A rendszer a CO2
palackot nem tartalmazza, kiilén kell megvenni)

A két pecek bedllitdsa utan hizza meg erésen a T-fogantyut.

A nagy nyomasu tomlé masik végét és a himba szerelvényt rogzitse erésen a PENTAX® Medical CO2
BEFUVO hatuljahoz. Tartsa a sargaréz illesztést a kulccsal, és hasznaljon egy masik kulcsot a téml6
dugéjanak meghuzasahoz. NE HASZNALJON TEFLON SZALAGOT VAGY MENETTOMITO ANYAGOT AZ
ILLESZTESEKEN.

Az eljaras elétti beallitas

1.
2.
3.

Nyissa ki a szelepet a CO2 palackon kérilbeliil 1 fordulattal.
Kapcsolja a kapcsolét "On" allasba

Tesztelje a beallitast ugy, hogy az dramlasszabalyozé gombot az 6ramutaté jarasaval megegyezd iranyba
forgatja el. Ellenérizze, hogy a CO» aramlik-e kifelé a készllékbél. Ha nem lat COx-t a késziilék elejénél,
akkor ellendrizze, hogy a CO tartaly tele van-e, és hogy a fenti égtdml6 csatlakozasat.

Kapcsolja ki az aramlasvezérlé gombot.

Csatlakoztassa a csovet a késziilék eliilsé kimenetéhez. Kizarélag a MEDIVATORS altal gyartott PENTAX
Medical csdvet hasznaljon.

Amikor PENTAX Medical CO> forrascsovet hasznal, akkor csatlakoztassa a PENTAX Medical CO>
forrascsovet a PENTAX Orvosi cs6hoz. Csatlakoztassa a PENTAX MEDICAL cs6készletet a Gl
endoszkoéphoz a gyarté utasitasai szerint.
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A viz eldmelegitése

1. APENTAX® Medical CO5 BEFUVO hasznalhat6 a vizpalack-melegité rendszer vezériéséhez. A melegité
rendszer képes fenntartani a steril vizes palackok hémérsékletét 37 °C-on (+3 °C). A rendszerrel azonban
nem javasolt ndvelni a viz hémérsékletét; ezért a vizes palack elémelegitése sziikséges.

2. Avizpalackot el6 kell melegiteni folyadékos melegitéses modszerrel, ha meleg vizre van sziikséges.
A vizpalack el6émelegitést a kdvetkez6 utasitasoknak megfeleléen kell végezni:

Helyezze a steril vizes palackot folyadékmelegités siitébe, mely 37 +3 °C-ra van beallitva. Ne haladja
meg ezt a hémérsékletet. Ha nem kivanatos a meleg viz, akkor a pumpan talalhaté vizmelegit6t
kapcsolja ki, és tegyen szobahémérsékleti steril vizet tartalmazo palackot a vizpalacktartéba.

MEGJEGYZES:

Ha a vizmelegité engedélyezett, és meghaladta a felsé értékként beallitott hdmérsékletet,
akkor a vizmelegité kapcsoléjanak jelzé6fénye kék lesz, és a melegité automatikusan leall. Ha a
kapcsol6 jelzéfénye kéken villog, akkor ellendrizze, hogy a vizmelegité kabele be van-e dugva
a késziilék hatuljaba. Ha csatlakoztatva van, és a fény villog, akkor ez a késziilék problémajat
jelezheti. Lépjen kapcsolatba a helyi szervizképviselettel!

Olvassa el és ismerje meg a gyarté osszes utasitasat a melegito siitére

és a vizpalackokra vonatkozoéan, a folyadék maximalis homérsékletével
kapcsolatban. A viz elé6melegitése alatt soha ne haladja meg a 40 °C-ot.
Soha ne hasznaljon mikrohullamu sitét a vizes palack melegitéséhez, mivel
ez a vizet veszélyesen magas hémérsékletre melegitheti, vagy egyenetlen
melegedést okozhat.

VIGYAZAT:

A vizpalack-melegit6 feliilete meleg lehet a megérintéshez.

Miikodés

1. Az eljaras el6tti beallitas VIII. fejezet szerinti elvégzése utan elkezdhet6 az aramlas.

2. Kapcsolja az aramlasvezérlé gombot az elsé helyzetbe. Az "L" jelzi az "ALACSONY" sebességet. Ha
nagyobb aramlasi sebességre van sziikség, akkor forditsa a gombot a kévetkezé helyzetbe "KOZEPES"
allasba, és akar még egyet a "NAGY" allasba. Az "M" jelzi a "KOZEPES" sebességet, a "H" pedig a "NAGY"
sebességet. A gomb szabadon forgathaté minden irdanyba, és ennek megfeleléen ndveli vagy csokkenti az
aramlasi sebességet. Az aramlasi sebességeket lasd az V. fejezetben.

3. Haa CO2 melegitésére van sziikség, nyomja meg a CO> melegité gombjat. A gomb zdlden vilagit.

4. Ha a késziilék a vizpalack-melegit6hdz van csatlakoztatva, és a viz melegitésére van sziikség, akkor
nyomja meg a vizpalack-melegité gombjat. A gomb zélden vilagit.

5. Haszndlja a megfeleld levegd/viz szelepet a Gl endoszkopon, illetve a Gl endoszképrendszer vizualis
visszajelzését a gyomor-bélrendszer manualis tagitdsahoz a CO»-dal.

Leallitas

L

1. Amikor az eljaras készen van, forditsa el a gombot az 6ramutaté jarasaval ellentétes iranyban, amig
minden fény ki nem alszik, kapcsolja ki a vizpalack-melegit6t (ha van), és kapcsolja ki a CO> melegitét.

2. Kapcsolja ki a fékapcsolot, és valassza le a csdveket a késziilék elejérdl.

3. Artalmatlanitsa a cséveket a gyarté megfelel artalmatlanitasra vonatkozé utasitasai szerint.
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IX.Apolas és karbantartas

Tisztitas

. Tisztitas el6tt ellendrizze, hogy a készlilék ki van-e kapcsolva, és kihlzta-e az elektromos vezetéket.

*  Akésziilék kiilsé feliletét nedves ruhaval, 70%-os izopropil-alkohololdattal vagy fehérité 10%-os vizes
oldataval lehet lemosni, amilyen gyakran szlikséges.

. Akulso felulet fertétlenitéséhez sziikség szerint hasznaljon enyhe fertétlenitészert a gyarté
utasitasainak megfeleléen.

. Ne hasznaljon karcold vagy éles tisztitoszereket.
. Ne hagyja, hogy folyadék jusson a készliilékbe.

«  Semmilyen médon ne sterilizélja a késziléket.

Karbantartas

L

Szervizelés

A késziiléket nem szervizelheti a felhasznal6 (kivéve az V. fejezetben felsorolt cserealkatrészeket). Lépjen
kapcsolatba a helyi PENTAX® szervizképviselettel!

Korlatozott garancia

Ajelen termék, a PENTAX Medical CO2 BEFUVO anyagara és gyartasara egy (1) éves garancia vonatkozik a
vasarlas eredeti datumatol szamitva. Ha a termék anyag- vagy gyartasi hiba miatt ezen egy (1) éves garancialis
id6szak alatt miikoddésképtelenné valik, akkor a terméket megjavitjuk vagy kicseréljik. Ez a korlatozott garancia
NEM tartalmazza a baleset, természeti katasztréfa, a termék nem meghatarozottak szerinti hasznalata, kilsé
elektromos hiba, helytelen telepités, hanyagsag, mddositas, engedély nélkili szervizelés vagy normal kopas
miatti cseréjét vagy javitasat.

Hulladékkezelés
Semmiféle specialis bAnasmod nem szikséges a készilék artalmatlanitasakor.
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X. EMC tablazatok

1. tablazat — Utmutaté és GYARTOI nyilatkozat
ELEKTROMAGNESES EMISSZIOK i
Az 6sszes ME BERENDEZES és ME RENDSZER ESETEN

Utmutaté és gyartéi nyilatkozat — Elektromagneses kibocsatasok:

Az EGA-501P-t az alabbiakban megadott elektromagneses jellemzokkel rendelkezé
kornyezetben kell hasznalni. Az EGA-501P késziilék vasarléjanak vagy felhasznaléjanak meg
kell gy6zédnie arrél, hogy a késziilék alkalmazasa ilyen kornyezetben torténik.

Emisszioteszt

Megfelelés

Elektromagneses kornyezet—

IEC 61000-3-3

Utmutaté
Az EGP-501P késziilék csak
belsé miikddéséhez hasznal RF
RF kibocsatasok e_nergla’lt.’ Ezérta rgdl{ofrekvgnu?s
1. csoport kibocsatasa rendkiviil csekély, és
CISPR 11 i . )
varhatéan nem okoz semmilyen
interferenciat a kozelében lévé
elektronikus berendezésekben.
RF kibocsatasok . Az EGA-501P készllék a haztartasi
A osztaly y . PP g
CISPR 11 villamosenergia-ellatd halézaton kivil
Harmonikus kibocsatas ] olyan nyllvanos’energlaell:eno halogatra
A osztaly csatlakoztathato, amely kézvetlenil
IEC 61000-3-2 o s . e
épuletek és haztartasok ellatasara
Ultségi 4 szolgalé alacsonyfesziiltségii
Fesziiltségingadozas Megfeleld g Yy g

rendszerre kapcsolddik.
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2. tablazat — Utmutat6 és GYARTOI nyilatkozat

Elektromagneses ZAVARTURES

Az 6sszes ME BERENDEZES és ME RENDSZER ESETEN

Utmutaté és gyartéi nyilatkozat — Elektromagneses zavartiirés

Az EGA-501P-t az alabbiakban megadott elektromagneses jellemzdkkel rendelkezé
kornyezetben kell hasznalni. Az EGA-501P késziilék vasarlojanak vagy felhasznaléjanak meg
kell gy6z6dnie arrél, hogy a késziilék alkalmazasa ilyen kérnyezetben torténik.

Immunitasteszt

EN/IEC 60601
Tesztelési szint

Megfelelési szint

Elektromagneses
kornyezet - Utmutato

ESD
EN/IEC 61000-4-2

+6 kV kontakt
+8 kV levegd

+6 kV kontakt
+8 kV levegd

A padldburkolatnak fanak,
betonnak vagy keramialapnak
kell lennie. Ha a padlo
szintetikus anyagbdl késziilt,
akkor a relativ paratartalom
legalabb 30% legyen.

EFT
EN/IEC 61000-4-4

+2 kV févezetékek
+1 kV bemenetek/
kimenetek

+2 kV févezetékek
+1 kV bemenetek/
kimenetek

Az aram minéségének a
kereskedelmi vagy korhazi
kornyezetnek megfelelének
kell lennie.

Tulfesziltség
EN/IEC 61000-4-5

+ 1 kV differencidlis
+ 2 kV normal

+ 1 kV differencidlis
+ 2 kV normal

Az aram minéségének a
kereskedelmi vagy kérhazi
koérnyezetnek megfelelének
kell lennie.

Fesziiltségesések
EN/IEC 61000-4-11

>95% esés
0,5 ciklusnal

60% esés
5 ciklusnal

30% esés
25 ciklusnal

>95% esés
5 masodpercig

100% esés
0,5 ciklusnal

60% esés
5 ciklusnal

30% esés
25 ciklusnal

1. megjegyzés

Az aram minéségének a
kereskedelmi vagy korhazi
koérnyezetnek megfelelének
kell lennie. Ha az EGA-
501P késziilék hasznaldja
folyamatos miikodést
igényel halézatifesziltség-
kimaradasok kdézben is,
akkor javasolt a készliléket
szlinetmentes tapegységrél
vagy akkumulatorrol ellatni.

Halozati frekvencia
50/60 Hz
Magneses mezé
EN/IEC 61000-4-8

3 A/m

3 A/m

A haldzati frekvencia
magneses mezejének a
kereskedelmi vagy kérhazi
kérnyezetnek megfelelének
kell lennie.

1. megjegyzés: Az EUT kikapcsol, és a kezel6nek kézzel kell Gjrainditania a valtakozé aramu halézati ellatas 5
masodperces vesztesége alatt.
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4. tablazat — Utmutaté és GYARTOI nyilatkozat
. Elektromagneses ZAVARTURES |
Nem ELETET TAMOGATO ME BERENDEZESEK és
ME RENDSZEREK esetén

Iranyelvek és a gyarto nyilatkozata — elektromagneses zavartiirés

Az EGA-501P-t az alabbiakban megadott elektromagneses jellemzékkel
rendelkez6 kornyezetben kell hasznalni. Az EGA-501P késziilék vasarléjanak vagy
felhasznaléjanak meg kell gy6zédnie arrél, hogy a késziilék alkalmazasa ilyen
kornyezetben torténik.

Ll EN/IEC 60601 . Elektromagneses kornyezet
Immunitasteszt R Megfelelési szint ; .
Tesztelési szint - Utmutaté

A hordozhaté és mobil
kommunikaciés berendezéseket
el kell kildniteni az EGA-501P
készlléktdl, legalabb az alabb
szamitott/felsorolt tavolsagokra:

D =[3,5/V1] VP
D =[3,5/E1] VP
80-800 MHz
3 Vrms D =[7/E1] VP
Vezetett RF M . 800MHz-t6l 2,5GHz-ig
EN/IEC 61000-4-6 150kHz-t6l 80MHz-ig (3)Vrms)
Ahol a P a maximalis teljesitmény
3V/m wattban, D pedig a javasolt
Sugarzott RF . elkllonitési tavolsag méterben.
EN/IEC 61000-4-3 8 MHf(gzsbft"r’ GHz (3Vim)

A rogzitett radidfrekvencias
adok altal létrehozott mez6k
erésségének, amely az
elektromagneses mezdé helyszini
vizsgalataval hatarozhato

meg, kisebbnek kell lennie a
meghatarozott megfelel6ségi
szintnél (V1 és E1).

A transzmittert tartalmazo
berendezés kdzelében
interferencia léphet fel.
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6. tablazat - Ajanlott izolacios tavolsag a hordozhaté és mobil RF hirkozl6
berendezések és az EGA-501P késziilék kozott
Nem ELETET TAMOGATO BERENDEZESEK és RENDSZEREK

Az EGA-501P javasolt elkiilonitési tavolsagai

Az EGP-501P késziiléket olyan elektromagneses kornyezetben valé hasznalatra tervezték,
amelyben a sugarzott radiéfrekvencias zavarokat szabalyozzak. Az EGA-501P vasarléja vagy
felhasznaléja megel6zheti az elektromagneses zavart azzal, hogy fenntartja a minimalis
tavolsagot a hordozhaté és mobil radiéfrekvencias kommunikaciés késziilék (adok) és az
EGA-501P késziilék kozott az alabbi ajanlas szerint, a kommunikacios késziillék maximalis
kimeneti teljesitménye alapjan.

Maximélis kimeneti Elkillonités (m) | Elkiilonités (m) Elkildnités (m)
teljesitmény 150kHz-t61 80MHz-ig 80-800 MHz 800MHz-t6l 2,5GHz-ig
(watt) D = [3,5/V1] P D = [3,5/E1] \P D = [7/E1] VP

0,01 0,1166 0,1166 0,2333

0,1 0,3689 0,3689 0,7378

1 1,1666 1,1666 2,3333

10 3,6893 3,6893 7,3786

100 11,6666 11,6666 23,333
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Manuale di istruzioni

. Disimballaggio e ispezione

Alla consegna dell'INSUFFLATORE di CO> PENTAX® Medical, verificare che I'imballo contenga i
seguenti elementi:

e  Vaschetta base e supporto per flacone dell'acqua

e  Componenti per il montaggio del supporto per flacone dell'acqua

*  Manuale dell'operatore

e  Cavo di alimentazione

LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE QUESTO MANUALE PRIMA DI METTERE IN
FUNZIONE QUESTA APPARECCHIATURA.

Conservare queste istruzioni e consultarle ogni volta che sia necessario. In caso di domande, rivolgersi al
centro di assistenza PENTAX di zona.

Il. Introduzione

Definizioni
L
¢ In questo documento I'lNSUFFLATORE di CO> PENTAX Medical pud essere indicato anche
come “unita” o “dispositivo”
I/min - litri al minuto (portata)
kPa — kilopascal (pressione)
V CA - volt in corrente alternata (potenziale elettrico)
W - watt
Hz - hertz (frequenza)
PSI - libbre per pollice quadrato (pressione)

Indicazioni per l'uso

I

L'INSUFFLATORE di CO> PENTAX Medical & concepito per utilizzare la CO»> come mezzo di distensione del
tratto gastrointestinale quando utilizzato con un endoscopio gastrointestinale.

L'INSUFFLATORE di CO> PENTAX Medical & dotato di una funzione di riscaldamento della CO> che consente
al medico di modulare e controllare I'erogazione al paziente di CO2 precedentemente riscaldata a una
temperatura target di 37°C.

Controindicazioni

e —

L'INSUFFLATORE di CO> PENTAX Medical deve essere utilizzato esclusivamente da un medico esperto nelle
pratiche standard delle procedure di endoscopia gastrointestinale o sotto la sua diretta supervisione. Deve
essere utilizzato esclusivamente per le procedure che richiedono I'insufflazione del tratto gastrointestinale per
facilitare I'avanzamento dell'endoscopio Gl e le procedure eventualmente necessarie per ulteriori accertamenti.
Il dispositivo non deve essere utilizzato con nessun altro metodo o per nessun altro trattamento o procedura.

Il dispositivo & controindicato per I'insufflazione laparoscopica o isteroscopica. Non deve essere utilizzato per la
distensione intrauterina.

Il dispositivo & controindicato per la colonografia con TAC. Il dispositivo non € previsto inoltre per I'esposizione

alla risonanza magnetica né per I'uso con sistemi di imaging a risonanza magnetica (MRI). Non utilizzare il
dispositivo in ambienti in cui potrebbe trovarsi esposto a sistemi di MRI.
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lll. Avvertenze e precauzioni

INDICAZIONI DI PERICOLO

AVVERTENZA:
Indica una situazione di rischio potenziale che, se non evitata, potrebbe provocare morte o gravi lesioni.

ATTENZIONE:

Indica una situazione di rischio potenziale che, se non evitata, pud provocare lesioni lievi o modeste.
Puo essere utilizzata anche per richiamare I'attenzione su pratiche non sicure o sul rischio di danni
all'apparecchiatura.

Simboli di sicurezza

Attenzione

1

Consultare le istruzioni d'uso

>

Avvertenza: Tensione pericolosa

G

Equipotenzialita

®

EVITARE che le dita entrino in contatto con le parti in movimento.

P

Superficie calda

@

Non compatibile con RM
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AVVERTENZE

A

B.

Per ridurre il rischio di scosse elettriche, non rimuovere il coperchio. Per |'assistenza rivolgersi a
personale qualificato.

Per evitare il rischio di scosse elettriche, collegare questo apparecchio esclusivamente a reti di
alimentazione provviste di messa a terra di protezione.

L'INSUFFLATORE di CO, PENTAX® Medical non ¢ indicato per I'uso in presenza di miscele anestetiche
infiammabili con ossigeno.

L'INSUFFLATORE di CO> PENTAX Medical deve essere venduto solo su prescrizione medica e utilizzato
da medici/personale sanitario specificamente formati e qualificati.

L'INSUFFLATORE di CO> PENTAX Medical deve essere utilizzato esclusivamente da personale medico
qualificato operante in una struttura medica idonea.

L'INSUFFLATORE di CO> PENTAX Medical deve essere collegato a una presa di corrente di tipo
ospedaliero o omologata per uso ospedaliero e debitamente collegata a massa; diversamente |'affidabilita
del collegamento a massa non potra essere garantita.

Usare la massima cautela nel maneggiare liquidi in prossimita di apparecchiature elettriche. NON utilizzare
I'INSUFFLATORE di CO> PENTAX Medical in caso di sversamento di liquido sull'unita.

Non collocare o sovrapporre mai I'INSUFFLATORE di CO> PENTAX Medical impilato su apparecchiature
elettriche diverse dalla pompa di irrigazione PENTAX Medical. Tra I'INSUFFLATORE di CO> PENTAX
Medical e altri dispositivi elettronici possono verificarsi interferenze elettromagnetiche o di altro tipo.
Osservare |'apparecchiatura o il sistema e verificarne il corretto funzionamento nella configurazione in cui
si intende utilizzarli.

L'insufflatore di CO> PENTAX Medical deve essere utilizzato esclusivamente con altre apparecchiature di
cui sia stata comprovata la sicurezza contro le correnti di dispersione.

Attenersi alle istruzioni descritte nei manuali d'uso di qualsiasi apparecchiatura da utilizzare con
I'INSUFFLATORE di CO» PENTAX Medical al fine di evitare ogni possibile rischio di incompatibilita.

E OBBLIGATORIO attenersi alle istruzioni d'uso descritte in questo manuale. Diversamente, la sicurezza
potrebbe risultare compromessa e potrebbero verificarsi malfunzionamenti, lesioni all'operatore e/o al
paziente e dispendiosi danni all'unita e ad altre apparecchiature.

Per evitare che eventuali interruzioni dell'alimentazione costituiscano un rischio inaccettabile,
I'NSUFFLATORE di CO» PENTAX Medical deve essere collegato a una fonte di alimentazione adeguata.

ATTENZIONE

A

B.

In caso di emergenza o di funzionamento anomalo, interrompere immediatamente I'alimentazione
dell'unita.

Utilizzare esclusivamente CO» di grado medicale conforme alle normative USP, da bombole di CO» di
formato “D” o “E”.

Leggere con attenzione tutte le avvertenze relative alle bombole di CO» di formato “D” o “E” disponibili
in commercio.

L'assistenza in loco dell'INSUFFLATORE di CO, PENTAX Medical é limitata alla sostituzione dei cavi di
alimentazione, dei tubi flessibili ad alta pressione, degli adattatori delle bride, del supporto per flacone
dell'acqua con riscaldatore e dei fusibili.

Interrompere |'alimentazione del dispositivo prima di iniziare qualsiasi intervento di manutenzione delle
parti di ricambio.

All'interno di questa unita non sono presenti parti riparabili dall'utente. Le riparazioni dell'INSUFFLATORE
di CO> PENTAX Medical devono essere eseguite unicamente da tecnici dell'assistenza qualificati.

Quando l'indicatore di bassa pressione si accende, & necessario sostituire tempestivamente la bombola
della CO per evitare possibili interruzioni del funzionamento.

Tenere sempre una bombola di CO» di riserva in un luogo di facile e rapido accesso.
Tenere sempre la bombola di CO» in posizione verticale onde evitare |'infiltrazione del fluido nell'unita.
Non utilizzare il dispositivo se I'involucro € danneggiato o se la sua integrita & stata compromessa.

Non tentare di mettere in funzione il dispositivo prima di aver letto con attenzione tutte le sezioni del
presente manuale.

Le apparecchiature elettromedicali richiedono speciali precauzioni per quanto riguarda la compatibilita
elettromagnetica (EMC) e devono essere installate e messe in servizio secondo le informazioni attinenti
descritte nella Sezione X.

Le apparecchiature per le comunicazioni in radiofrequenza (RF) portatili e mobili possono interferire con
il funzionamento delle apparecchiature elettromedicali. Non esporre il dispositivo a fonti di interferenze
elettromagnetiche quali apparecchiature per TAC o per diatermia, telefoni cellulari, etichette RFID e
metal detector.
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IV. Caratteristiche del prodotto

. Il riscaldatore interno di CO» elimina la CO, fredda

Funzione di controllo del riscaldatore per flaconi dell'acqua opzionale per mantenere la

temperatura dell'acqua vicina a quella corporea

Impilabile con la pompa di IRRIGAZIONE PENTAX® MEDICAL

Uscita connettore luer lock maschio standard

Utilizza bombole di CO di formato D” o “E” standard

Possibilita di alimentazione di CO2 a muro con collegamento di tipo DISS standard

Utilizzabile a pressioni di ingresso di CO2 inferiori a quelle della maggior parte delle unita

equiparabili, per un uso efficiente dell'alimentazione da bombola

e Funziona con PENTAX Medical DispoCap CO2 (100150CO2P) e tubo per irrigazione monouso
PENTAX Medical (100130P) a garanzia di sicurezza e compliance

Funzioni di sicurezza
I
* | doppi regolatori di pressione in linea garantiscono una pressione costante
e Lo scarico di pressione meccanico supplementare a <12 PS| impedisce la sovrapressione
Una spia di colore giallo posta sul pannello anteriore segnala |'eventuale bassa pressione di
ingresso della CO»
All'accensione iniziale, il flusso del gas viene avviato solo ruotando |'apposita manopola
Il riscaldatore di CO» entra in funzione solo a flusso avviato

Principio di funzionamento

I

L'INSUFFLATORE di CO-> PENTAX Medical funziona regolando il flusso di CO» dalla bombola su una pressione
preimpostata e controllando quindi I'erogazione di CO2 a un sistema per endoscopia Gl come mezzo di distensione
del tratto gastrointestinale. Il medico utilizzera la valvola dell'aria/acqua sull'endoscopio Gl e il monitoraggio visivo
del sistema endoscopico Gl per distendere manualmente il tratto gastrointestinale insufflando CO».

L'INSUFFLATORE di CO> PENTAX Medical & dotato di una funzione di riscaldamento della CO2 che consente al
medico di modulare e controllare I'erogazione al paziente della CO» precedentemente riscaldata alla temperatura
target di 37 °C, con una tolleranza per eccesso di +3 °C. Il riscaldamento si ottiene con il passaggio della CO2
attraverso una resistenza che puo essere attivata o disattivata dall'utilizzatore, in base all'effettiva necessita di
riscaldare la COx. Il riscaldamento della CO» viene effettuato da una resistenza interna da 20 W equipaggiata con
due sensori termici ridondanti.

In base alla velocita di insufflazione desiderata, la portata pud essere regolata su un'impostazione bassa, media o
alta, corrispondenti rispettivamente a 1,4 I/min; 2,4 I/min e 3,5 I/min.

All'accensione dell'unita, I'erogazione della CO> e la funzione di riscaldamento sono disattivate per impostazione
predefinita. Per avviare il flusso del gas, I'utilizzatore deve spostare la manopola di regolazione del flusso dalla
posizione “off”. L'unita rileva il flusso del gas e solo a quel punto consente al riscaldatore di entrare in funzione.
L'unita & inoltre dotata di un sensore di bassa pressione del gas che segnala i casi in cui la CO5 in ingresso
raggiunge una pressione di ingresso di 25 PS| mediante accensione di una spia gialla posta sul pannello anteriore.

Inoltre & presente un'uscita per I'alimentazione del riscaldatore dei flaconi dell'acqua. L'elemento riscaldante
del riscaldatore di flaconi mantiene il contenuto di un flacone d'acqua sterile a 37+3 °C di temperatura. Esso
controllato mediante doppi sensori termici che garantiscono ridondanza e sicurezza.

V. Specifiche tecniche

Specifiche elettriche

Tensione in entrata: 100-240 V CA
Frequenza in entrata: 50-60 Hz
Assorbimento elettrico: 82 VA
Amperaggio dei fusibili: M10AL250V

fusibili semirapidi, 10 A, bassa capacita di
rottura, 250 volt

I fusibili devono essere sostituiti
esclusivamente con altri dello stesso
tipo e amperaggio
Certificazioni: IEC-60601-1, IEC-60601-1-2, IEC-60601-2-18
Classificazione: Classe 1 Tipo B
Classe di protezione IP (protezione dell'ingresso): 1P24
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AVVERTENZA:

L'affidabilita della messa a terra si ottiene solo se I'unita é collegata a una presa di
tipo ospedaliero.

Specifiche meccaniche

I
Dimensioni fisiche:

Altezza 4 3% pollici 121 mm
Larghezza 7 3%” pollici 197 mm
Profondita 13 34” pollici 349 mm
Peso 10,5 libbre 4,8 kg

Specifiche della CO2

Velocita di flusso libero (uscita illimitata massima al sistema endoscopico Gl):

Impostazione pannello anteriore
Bassa: 1,4 I/min
Media 2,4 I/min
Alta 3,5 I/min

Velocita di flusso endoscopico Gl (velocita di flusso approssimativa all'uscita endoscopio Gl):

Impostazione pannello anteriore
Bassa: 0,6-0,9 I/min*
Media 1,2-1,4 I/min*
Alta 1,5-1,8 I/min*

* Questi valori sono approssimativi e si basano sui test condotti sui rispettivi modelli di endoscopi GI. I risultati
ottenuti possono variare in rapporto all'endoscopio Gl utilizzato e al diametro e alla lunghezza del canale.

Collegamento uscita:
Collegamento ingresso:

Riscaldatore della CO2:

Temperatura di uscita della CO2:

Pressione di esercizio:
Pressione di ingresso

Luer lock maschio
Raccordo rastremato maschio 4”.

20 W, interno, a flusso continuo, con due sensori
termici ridondanti.

37 °C (+3 °C)

1900 PSI max.
25 PSI minimo*

* La spia di avvertenza che segnala una condizione di bassa pressione si accende al raggiungimento di una
pressione di 25 PS| anche se il flusso non é compromesso. Quando questa spia si accende si raccomanda di
integrare la scorta di CO».

Punto di regolazione del regolatore di pressione 8 PSI max.

Valvola di sfiato di sicurezza interna <12 PSI
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Requisiti ambientali

Temperatura di esercizio: da 16 °C a 24 °C (da +61 °F a 75 °F)

Umidita relativa di esercizio: dal 30% al 75% senza condensa

Pressione di esercizio: 70 kPa-106 kPa (10,2 PSI -15,4 PSI)
Accessori

L'INSUFFLATORE di CO> PENTAX® Medical & previsto esclusivamente per
I'uso con i modelli specifici di set di tubi, connettori e accessori compatibili
indicati nella tabella sotto riportata e/o ufficialmente raccomandati da PENTAX.
L'uso del dispositivo con accessori non indicati in tabella o ufficialmente
raccomandati da PENTAX puo determinare incompatibilita e/o rischio di
contaminazione incrociata e trasmissione di infezioni.

Numero di catalogo Descrizione

100150CO2P, 100150CO>UP
(utilizzo di 24 ore)

100160P, 100150CO2UP (utilizzo di 24 ore) | PENTAX Medical DispoCap Air
100130P, 100130UP (utilizzo di 24 ore) Tubo di irrigazione PENTAX Medical per EGA-500P
200230P, 200230UP (utilizzo di 24 ore) Tubo di irrigazione PENTAX Medical per EGP-100P

PENTAX Medical DispoCap CO»>

Connettore monouso per getto d'acqua

100242P (solo per uso singolo) PENTAX Medical

100116P (24 ore di utilizzo) Connettore per getto d'acqua per 24 ore di utilizzo

PENTAX Medical

100551P Tubo per alimentazione di CO2 PENTAX Medical
Parti di ricambio
S

Numero di catalogo Descrizione

EGA-7014 Cavo di alimentazione (UE)

EGP-042 Cavo di alimentazione (UK)

EGA-7011 Tubo ad alta pressione

EGA-7012 Adattatore brida

Gruppo costituito dal supporto per il flacone

EGA-7010 dell'acqua e dal riscaldatore
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VI.Comandi/Connettori del pannello anteriore

NOTA:

durante il funzionamento normale, tutti gli indicatori luminosi di stato sono di colore verde.

1.

Interruttore On/Off
Consente di attivare o disattivare I'alimentazione dell'unita.

2. Interruttore On/Off del riscaldatore del flacone dell'acqua

Consente di attivare o disattivare il riscaldatore dell'acqua.

3. Regolatore della portata di CO>

Consente di controllare la portata di CO» in uscita. | tre livelli possibili sono rappresentati da altrettanti
indicatori di colore verde (“L”, “M” e “H”) che si accendono in base all'impostazione corrente della portata.
Le portate sono le seguenti*:

Basso - 1,4 I/min

Medio - 2,4 I/min

Alto - 3,5 I/min

* Le portate indicate rappresentano i valori massimi rifevati all'uscita dell'unita.

Quando la pressione di ingresso del gas scende sotto la soglia di 25 PSI, il messaggio “LOW PRESSURE”
(pressione bassa) lampeggia.

4. Connettore di uscita della CO>

Consente di collegare il tubo e I'endoscopio Gl.
Connettore luer lock maschio standard.

5. Interruttore On/Off del riscaldatore della CO5

Premere per attivare o disattivare il riscaldatore della CO2>

®

o

0 O

k—]

(L'aspetto del proprio dispositivo pud essere leggermente diverso da quello sopra illustrato)
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VIl. Connettori del pannello posteriore

-

[

w

»

AVVERTENZA:
Utilizzare esclusivamente il cavo di alimentazione per usi ospedalieri in
dotazione con l'unita. Collegare esclusivamente a una presa di corrente

5.

o

Connettore del riscaldatore per flaconi d'acqua
Connettore di alimentazione del riscaldatore per i flaconi dell'acqua
Per la spiegazione del riscaldatore, consultare la Sezione VI

Connettore di ingresso della CO»>
Per il collegamento di una bombola di CO» di formato “D” o “E”. Utilizzare esclusivamente gas CO>
prefiltrato per usi medicali.

Equipotenzialita (messa a terra)

Connettore di alimentazione CA
Ingresso alimentazione CA 100-240 V CA, 50-60 HZ

contrassegnata per gli usi ospedalieri.

Alloggiamento del fusibile

AVVERTENZA:

Sostituire esclusivamente con fusibili di tipo e amperaggio contrassegnato
come M10AL250V.

Supporto per flacone dell'acqua

Il supporto per il flacone dell'acqua & dotato di un sistema integrato di riscaldamento del flacone
dell'acqua e si collega all'INSUFFLATORE di CO> PENTAX® Medical principale per mezzo di un cavo
elettrico da collegare alla presa contrassegnata come "riscaldatore dell'acqua”.

= =\
\Na ) 1" |
|

x
1
[
e

L

(L'aspetto del proprio dispositivo puo essere leggermente diverso da quello sopra illustrato)
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VIll. Configurazione e messa in funzione
[

Configurazione iniziale

-

Posizionare I'INSUFFLATORE di CO> PENTAX® Medical su una superficie piana come ad esempio un
carrello porta accessori o un'altra superficie di lavoro idonea.

Prima di iniziare, esaminare I'lNSUFFLATORE di CO> PENTAX Medical per escludere la presenza di danni.
Collegare il cavo di alimentazione sul retro del dispositivo.

Prima di collegare il cavo di alimentazione alla presa a muro di grado ospedaliero, accertarsi che I'unita sia
spenta e che non vi siano accessori collegati. Quindi collegare il cavo di alimentazione alla presa a muro.

o

Montare il supporto porta-flacone e il riscaldatore procedendo come segue:
A. Occorrono i seguenti elementi, reperibili nella busta fissata al supporto per il flacone dell'acqua:

a.) Viti corte (2)

b.) Viti lunghe (2)

c.) Chiave esagonale grande
d.) Chiave esagonale piccola

B. Collegare il supporto per il flacone dell'acqua alla vaschetta base utilizzando le 2 viti corte e la chiave
esagonale piccola.

C. Posizionare I'lNSUFFLATORE di CO, PENTAX Medical sulla vaschetta base e applicare le 2 viti
lunghe utilizzando la chiave esagonale grande.

D. Regolare la staffa di fissaggio in base al tipo di flacone d'acqua in uso presso la struttura, allentando
il dado sul retro e facendo scorrere la staffa verso I'alto o verso il basso fino a toccare il flacone
dell'acqua, quindi serrare nuovamente il dado.
6. Collegare il cavo del riscaldatore alla presa contrassegnata come “water warmer” ("riscaldatore
dell'acqua") sul retro dell'unita.
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Collegamento del tubo dell'aria
I
Utensili necessari: (non in dotazione)

Chiave inglese da 9/16”

Chiave inglese da 3/4”

Accessori necessari:

Bombola di CO5 di formato “D” o “E” riempita con CO. di grado medicale (non in dotazione)
Tubo ad alta pressione

Adattatore brida

1. Montare il tubo ad alta pressione e la brida serrando il tubo utilizzando la chiave inglese da 3/4” e
trattenendo al tempo stesso la brida con la chiave inglese da 9/16”.

2. Svitare I'impugnatura a T della brida in modo da consentirne lo scorrimento oltre il perno superiore della
bombola di CO». L'orientamento & corretto quando i due perni della brida risultano in linea con i due fori
di allineamento sulla bombola. (La bombola di CO2 non € fornita in dotazione con il sistema e deve essere
acquistata a parte).

3. Dopo aver allineato i due perni, serrare a fondo I'impugnatura a T.

4. Serrare |'altra estremita del gruppo costituito dal tubo ad alta pressione e dalla brida sul retro
dell'INSUFFLATORE di CO> PENTAX® Medical. Trattenere il raccordo di ottone con la chiave e utilizzare
una seconda chiave per serrare il dado del tubo. NON APPLICARE NASTRO DI TEFLON O SIGILLANTE
PER FILETTATURE SUI RACCORDI.

Configurazione preliminare
I

1. Aprire la valvola della bombola di CO» ruotandola di circa 1 giro.
2. Portare l'interruttore sulla posizione di accensione

3. Provare la configurazione ruotando la manopola di controllo della portata in senso orario. Verificare
che dall'uscita anteriore dell'unita fuoriesca la CO2. Qualora non si osservi alcuna erogazione di CO2
dall'uscita anteriore dell'unita verificare che la bombola di CO> sia piena e controllare il collegamento
descritto nella sezione "Collegamento del tubo dell'aria" sopra riportata.

4.  Chiudere la manopola di controllo della portata.

5. Collegare il tubo all'uscita anteriore del dispositivo. Utilizzare esclusivamente tubi PENTAX Medical
fabbricati da MEDIVATORS.

6. Per utilizzare il tubo di alimentazione di CO> PENTAX Medical, collegarlo al tubo PENTAX Medical.
Collegare il tubo PENTAX Medical all'endoscopio gastrointestinale secondo le istruzioni del produttore.
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H 1
Preriscaldamento dell'acqua
I
1. L'INSUFFLATORE di CO> PENTAX® Medical puo essere utilizzato per controllare il sistema di
riscaldamento del flacone dell'acqua che consente di mantenere i flaconi di acqua sterile a una
temperatura di 37 °C (3 °C). Il sistema tuttavia non & concepito per riscaldare I'acqua ma per mantenerne
costante la temperatura; & pertanto € necessario pre-riscaldare I'acqua prima dell'uso.

2. Se si desidera che I'acqua sia calda, & possibile preriscaldarla avvalendosi per esempio di un riscaldatore
per liquidi. Il preriscaldamento del flacone dell'acqua deve avvenire nel rispetto delle seguenti istruzioni:

Introdurre il flacone dell'acqua sterile in un forno riscaldante per liquidi impostato su una
temperatura di 37 °+ 3 °C. Non superare questa temperatura. Qualora I'acqua calda non sia
necessaria, disattivare il riscaldatore sulla pompa e inserire nel supporto un flacone d'acqua a
temperatura ambiente.

NOTA:

Se il riscaldatore dell'acqua é stato acceso e viene superato il limite massimo di temperatura
impostato, l'indicatore luminoso sull'interruttore del riscaldatore diventa di colore blu e il
riscaldatore si spegne automaticamente. Se l'indicatore luminoso sull'interruttore lampeggia
in blu, assicurarsi che il cavo del riscaldatore dell'acqua sia inserito sul retro dell'unita. Se
l'indicatore luminoso lampeggia anche con il cavo é collegato, & possibile che I'unita abbia un
problema. Rivolgersi al centro di assistenza di zona.

Leggere e acquisire dimestichezza con le istruzioni fornite dal produttore del
forno riscaldante e dei flaconi dell'acqua in merito alle temperature massime
del liquido. Non superare mai i 40 °C durante il preriscaldamento. Non riscaldare
mai il flacone dell'acqua nel forno a microonde poiché I'acqua potrebbe
raggiungere temperature eccessive pericolose o riscaldarsi in maniera

non omogenea.

ATTENZIONE:

La superficie del riscaldatore del flacone pu6 assumere temperature molto elevate.

Funzionamento

e
1. Completata la configurazione preliminare descritta nella sezione VI, € possibile avviare il flusso.

2. Ruotare la manopola di controllo della portata portandola nella prima posizione. Si accende la lettera
“L” di “LOW” (flusso ridotto). Se si desidera una portata maggiore, portare la manopola sulla posizione
successiva, “MEDIUM”, oppure sull'ultima, “HIGH”. “M” si accende se & stata selezionata la posizione
“MEDIUM?”, e “H” se ¢ stata selezionata la posizione “HIGH”. La manopola ruota indifferentemente in
entrambe le direzioni e aumenta o riduce la portata in base alla direzione di rotazione. Per informazioni
sulle portate vedere la sezione V.

3. Se si desidera riscaldare la CO»> premere il pulsante del riscaldatore di CO». che si accende in verde.

4. Se il dispositivo € collegato a un riscaldatore di flaconi d'acqua e si desidera utilizzare acqua calda,
premere il pulsante del riscaldatore di flaconi, che si accende in verde.

5.  Servirsi della valvola dell'aria/acqua appropriata sull'endoscopio Gl e del monitoraggio visivo del sistema
endoscopico Gl per distendere manualmente il tratto gastrointestinale con la CO».

Spegnimento

e ——

1. Al termine della procedura, ruotare la manopola in senso antiorario fino a spegnere tutte le spie, spegnere
il riscaldatore del flacone (se collegato) e spegnere il riscaldatore della CO».

2. Disattivare I'interruttore dell'alimentazione principale e scollegare il tubo dal lato anteriore dell'unita.

3. Gettare il tubo secondo le istruzioni del produttore per il corretto smaltimento.
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IX.Cura e manutenzione

Pulizia

. Prima di pulire I'unita, accertarsi che sia spenta e che il cavo di alimentazione sia scollegato.

. Per pulire la superficie esterna dell'unita servirsi di un panno inumidito con una soluzione di alcool
isopropilico al 70% o di candeggiante al 10% e acqua, con la frequenza necessaria.

Per disinfettare la superficie esterna utilizzare un disinfettante non aggressivo secondo le istruzioni
del produttore.

Non utilizzare detergenti abrasivi o aggressivi.

Evitare l'infiltrazione di liquidi all'interno dell'unita.

L'unita non & compatibile con nessun metodo di sterilizzazione.

Manutenzione

Assistenza
Il dispositivo non € riparabile dall'utente (fatta eccezione per le parti elencate nella sezione V). Rivolgersi al
centro di assistenza PENTAX® di zona.

Limitazione della garanzia

| materiali e la fabbricazione di questo prodotto, INSUFFLATORE di CO> PENTAX Medical, sono garantiti per
un periodo di un (1) anno dalla data di acquisto originale. Qualora dovesse diventare inutilizzabile per difetti
di materiali o fabbricazione durante il periodo di garanzia di un (1) anno, il prodotto sara riparato o sostituito.
Tale garanzia limitata NON prevede la sostituzione o I'assistenza per incidenti, disastri naturali, uso difforme
del prodotto rispetto alle indicazioni, guasti elettrici esterni, installazione non corretta, negligenza, modifiche,
interventi di assistenza non autorizzati o normale usura.

Smaltimento
Lo smaltimento di questo dispositivo non richiede particolari precauzioni.

187 -1T IFU-65 / REV J



X. Tabelle di comeatibilité elettromagnetica

Tabella 1 — Guida e dichiarazione del produttore
EMISSIONI ELETTROMAGNETICHE
Per tutte le APPARECCHIATURE e i SISTEMI ELETTROMEDICALI ME

Guida e dichiarazione del produttore — Emissioni elettromagnetiche

tipo di ambiente.

Il dispositivo EGA-501P & previsto per I'uso nell'ambiente elettromagnetico sotto specificato.
Il cliente o I'utilizzatore del dispositivo EGA-501P deve accertarsi che sia utilizzato in tale

Test delle emissioni Conformita Ambiente elettromagnetico - Guida
Il dispositivo EGA-501P utilizza I'energia
a RF solo per il proprio funzionamento
N interno. Pertanto le emissioni di RF
Emissioni RF - X
Gruppo 1 sono molto ridotte e non sono in
CISPR 11 : ¥
grado di causare interferenze nelle
apparecchiature elettroniche poste
nelle vicinanze.
Emissioni RF Classe A Il dispositlivo EC':‘uA—'SlOﬂ-T’ e i'ndicato
CISPR 11 per I'uso in tutti gli impianti, ad
. - esclusione degli impianti domestici e
Emissioni armoniche S X
Classe A di impianti direttamente collegati alla
IEC 61000-3-2 A N .
rete di alimentazione a basso voltaggio
Flicker pubblica che fornisce alimentazione a
IEC 61000-3-3 Conforme edifici residenziali.
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Tabella 2 - Guida e dichiarazione del produttore

IMMUNITA elettromagnetica

Per tutte le APPARECCHIATURE e i SISTEMI ELETTROMEDICALI

Guida e dichiarazione del produttore — Immunita elettromagnetica

Il dispositivo EGA-501P & previsto per I'uso nell'ambiente elettromagnetico sotto specificato.
Il cliente o I'utilizzatore del dispositivo EGA-501P deve accertarsi che sia utilizzato in tale

tipo di ambiente.

Test di immunita

EN/IEC 60601
Livello di test

Livello di
conformita

Ambiente
elettromagnetico - Guida

ESD
EN/IEC 61000-4-2

+ 6kV a contatto
+ 8kV in aria

+ 6kV a contatto
+ 8kV in aria

Il pavimento deve essere

di legno, calcestruzzo o
mattonelle di ceramica. In
caso di pavimenti rivestiti con
materiali sintetici, I'umidita
relativa dovra essere pari
almeno al 30%.

EFT
EN/IEC 61000-4-4

+ 2 kV per linee di
alimentazione di rete
+1kV per linee di I/0

+ 2 kV per linee di
alimentazione di rete
+1kV per linee di I/0

La qualita dell'alimentazione
di rete deve essere la stessa
di un ambiente commerciale o
ospedaliero tipico.

Sovratensioni
EN/IEC 61000-4-5

+ 1kV modalita
differenziale
+ 2kV modalita
comune

+ 1kV modalita
differenziale
+ 2kV modalita
comune

La qualita dell'alimentazione
di rete deve essere la stessa
di un ambiente commerciale o
ospedaliero tipico.

Cadute di tensione/
Brevi interruzioni
EN/IEC 61000-4-11

>95% di caduta per
0,5 ciclo

60% di caduta per
5 cicli

30% di caduta per
25 cicli

>95% di caduta per
5 secondi

100% di caduta per
0,5 ciclo

60% di caduta per
5 cicli

30% di caduta per
25 cicli

Nota 1

La qualita dell'alimentazione
di rete deve essere la stessa
di un ambiente commerciale
o ospedaliero tipico. Se
|'utilizzatore del dispositivo
EGA-501P necessita di un
funzionamento continuato
anche durante le interruzioni
della tensione di rete, si
raccomanda di alimentare il
dispositivo EGA-501P con
un gruppo di continuita o
con batteria.

Frequenza di rete
50/60 Hz

Campo
elettromagnetico
EN/IEC 61000-4-8

3A/m

3A/m

| campi elettromagnetici
della frequenza di rete
devono essere gli stessi di
un ambiente commerciale o
ospedaliero tipico.

Nota 1: Durante un'interruzione dell'alimentazione CA di almeno 5 secondi, I'EUT si spegne e deve essere
riavviato manualmente dall'operatore.
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Tabella 4 - Guida e dichiarazione del PRODUTTORE
IMMUNITA elettromagnetica
per le APPARECCHIATURE ME E | SISTEMI ME che non siano DI
SUPPORTO VITALE

Guida e dichiarazione del produttore — Immunita elettromagnetica

Il dispositivo EGA-501P é previsto per I'uso nell'ambiente elettromagnetico sotto
specificato. Il cliente o I'utilizzatore del dispositivo EGA-501P deve accertarsi che
sia utilizzato in tale tipo di ambiente.

EN/IEC 60601 Livello di Ambiente elettromagnetico

Test di immunita Livello di test conformita - Guida

Le apparecchiature di
comunicazioni a RF mobili

e portatili devono essere
mantenute separate dal
dispositivo EGA-501P a una
distanza non inferiore a quelle
calcolate/elencate di seguito:

D=(3,5/V1)(yP)

D=(3,5/E1)(yP)
da 80 a 800 MHz

3 Vrms
RF condotta da 150 kHz a (3)Vims) D=(7/E1)(/P)
EN/IEC 61000-4-6 80 MHz da 800 MHz a 2.5 GHz
Dove P ¢ la potenza massima
Ell\:l/llrlgacl)dIE;':t 300—4—3 da SOVIGILZ a @)v/m) esprossanwatt W e D ela
2.5 GHz distanza consigliata espressa

in metri.

Le forze di campo provenienti da
trasmettitori fissi, determinate
da un sopralluogo presso un

sito elettromagnetico, devono
essere minori rispetto ai livelli di
conformita (V1 ed E1).

Possono verificarsi interferenze
nelle vicinanze di apparecchiature
contenenti un trasmettitore.
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Tabella 6 - Distanze raccomandate di separazione tra apparecchi di
comunicazione a RF portatili o mobili e il dispositivo EGA-501P
APPARECCHIATURE E SISTEMI che non siano DI SUPPORTO VITALE

Distanze raccomandate di separazione per il dispositivo EGA-501P

Il dispositivo EGA-501P & previsto per I'uso in un ambiente elettromagnetico in cui i
disturbi irradiati siano sotto controllo. Il cliente o I'utilizzatore del dispositivo EGA-501P
possono contribuire a impedire le interferenze elettromagnetiche assicurando una distanza
minima fra gli apparecchi di comunicazione a RF portatili o mobili e il dispositivo EGA-501P
come raccomandato di seguito, secondo la potenza di uscita massima dell'apparecchio

di comunicazione.

Separazione (m)

Separazione (m)

Separazione (m)

Potenza di uscita max. da 150kHz a 80MHz | da 80 a 800MHz da 800MHz a 2.5GHz
(watt)
D=(3,5/V1)(VP) D=(3,5/E1)(JP) D=(7/E1)(J/P)
0,01 0,1166 0,1166 0,2333
0,1 0,3689 0,3689 0,7378
1 1,1666 1,1666 2,3333
10 3,6893 3,6893 7,3786
100 11,6666 11,6666 23,333
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MarpanaHy HycKaynbifbl

. OpamblIH awy XaHe Tekcepy

PENTAX® meauumHansik CO2 MHCY®NATOPIH anfaHHaH KeitiH, kopanTblH iLWiHAe keneci GenwwekTpeain 6ap
EeKeHiHe K3 XeTKi3iHi3:

. ACTbIHFbI Haya aHe cy 6eTenkeciH KOWFbILL

. Cy GeTenkeciH KOWfbILLTbl OpHAaTYyFa apHarnfaH XuHak

+  Onepatop Hyckaynblifbl

. KyaT cbiMbl

OCbl K¥PbINFbIHbI ICKE MAWOANAHYFA KIPICNEC B¥PbIH, OCbl
H¥CKAYIbIKTbl M¥YKUAT OKbIM LWbIFbIHbI3.

Byn HyckaynbIKTbl cakTan, KeWiH kaxeT kesfe naaanaHy kepek. Erep kangaii Aa 6ip cyparbiHei3 6ap Gonca,
PENTAX KkbI3meT kepceTy opTanblfbiHa xabapnacbiHbl3.

Il. Kipicne

AHbIKTamanap

. Ocbl KyxaTTblH MaTiHiHAe PENTAX meguumHanblk CO2 UHCYONATOPBI “Kypbinfbl” Hemece
“kypan” aen atanybl MyMKiH.

. N/MUH — 6ip MUHYTTaFbl NUTP (afy MenLepi)

. kMa — kunonackanb (KbICbiM)

. B AT — Bonbr, aiiHbiManb! TOK (3NeKTp KyaTbl)

. Bt - Batr

. 'y — Mepy (kuinik)

. PSI — 6Gip atorim kBagpatTarbl YHT (KbICbIM)

ManpanaHy KepceTinimaepi
I

PENTAX megunumHanblik CO2 UHCYOINATOPBI ackasaH-iluek aHaockonbiMeH Gipre nanaanaqraH kesae,
ackasaH-iLuek xonaapbiHga CO2 ypney kypanbl peTiHae nainaanaHbinagbl.

PENTAX meavumHanslk CO2 MUHCY®NATOPBI gapirepre emaenyLire 6epinin xaTkaH Hblcanaplk 37°C rpagyc
TemnepaTypara AeniH xbinbiTinFaH CO2 menwepiH peTTey xaHe 6ackapyra MyMkiHAiK 6epeTiH CO2 XbinbITy
DYHKUMACLIMEH XababIKTanfFaH.

Kapcbl kepceTinimaepi

PENTAX mepnumtanelk CO2 MHCY®NATOPBIH ackasaH-ilLek onbiHbIH CTaHAapTThl SHAOCKONUSMbBIK
npoueaypanapbiH xacay 6oibiHLa Taxipubeci 6ap Aspirep naganaHyra Hemece oCblHAaN AdpirepaiH
Bakbinaybl 6obiHWa NaaanaHy kepek. ByHbl Gl aHAOCKOMNbIMEH Luapnay xeHe Garanay npoueaypanapbiH
Kacay YLUiH ackasaH-ilLek )XonaapblH KeHelTe ypreyai kaxeT eTeTiH npoueaypanap YLiH nanganaHy kepek. byn
Kypangapl 6acka ewwbip Tacin yLwiH HemMece emaey Luapanapbl He npoleaypanap yLiH naaanaHyra 6onmangbl.

Byn Kypanabl nanapockonusanblk HEMece rMCTepOCKONUANbIK UHCY(NALMs YLLiH naiaanaHyFa 6onmanapsl. Byn
Kypanapl XaTbIp illiH KeHeWTy npoLeaypacs! yLliH nanganaHbaHbI3.

Byn CT konoHorpadusicblH xacayfa apHanmaraH. CoHbIMeH katap, 6y KypbInFblHbl MarHUTTi pe3oHaHcneH

KkeckiH Tycipy (MRI) xyienepimeH Gipre Hemece COHbIH aymarblHAa NaiaanaHyra 6onmainabl. byn KypbinfbiHbl
MRI xyvienepi acep eTeTiH opTaga naganaHyra 6onvanapl.
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11l. EcxepTynep )X9He CaKTbIK Lwapanapbl

ECKEPTY CO3[EPI

HA3AP AYOAPbIHbI3:
AnabiH any wapanapbl kapacTbipblniMaca, enimre akeneTiH Hemece KaTTbl XapakaT anyra aKkeneTiH kayinTi
Xafgavinapabl kepceTteqi.

ABAWNAHbI3:

AnpblH any wapanapbl kapacTbipblinimaca, 6onbiMCbI3 Hemece opTalla AeHrenae xapakar anyra okeneTiH
KayinTi Xxafaannapabl kepceteqi.

CoHbIMeH kaTap, KayinTi apekeTTepai Hemece KypbisiFbiFa HYKCaH KenTipeTiH xafaannapabl KepceTyi MyMKIH.

Kayincisaik 6enrinepi

Hasap ayaapbiHbI3

[/

Icke nanganaHy HyckaynapbiH KapaHbl3

>

Hasap ayaapbiHbi3: Katepni kepHey

G

OKkBUNOTEHUManNAbIK

®

CaycakTapbiHbI3fbl KO3fanbIn TypfaH 6enwekTepre TUris6eHis.

P

blcTbik 6eT

,

MR kayinTi
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HA3AP AYOAPbIHbI3

A

B.

OnekTp KaTepiH as3anTy YLUiH kaknafbiH anMaHpI3. KelaMeT kepceTy kaxet 6onca, GinikTi KbiameT kepceTy
MamaHblHa XxabapnacbiHpl3.

BnekTp KaTepiHe xon 6epmey yLiH 6y KypbInFbiHbI MIHAETTI TYpAe Xepre TyMblKTanFaH anekTp xeniciHe
faHa Kocy Kepek.

PENTAX® meauumHansik COz MHCY®NATOPDI xaHfbilL aHecTesusinblK kKocna MeH oTTeri 6ap xepae
naiipaanaHyra 6onManabl.

PENTAX Medical CO2 MHCY®PNATOPbLIH Taxipubeci 6ap xeHe AaibiHObIKTaH 6TKEH Aapirepnep faHa
naiaanaHy yLiH, Tancbipbic 6olbIHLLIA caTy Kepek.

Tek 6inikTi MeguUMHanbIK Aapirep MeH xapamabl MeauumnHanbik opTanbikta faHa PENTAX meguuuHansik
CO2 MHCYDJIIATOPBIH. nanaanany kepek.

PENTAX meagunumHanblk CO> MHCYOITATOPBIH xepre aypbic TyMbikTanfaH, “AypyxaHa caHaTtbl”
Hemece “AypyxaHa YLUiH FaHa” Aen Xa3sbifiFaH po3eTkara Xarnfray Kepek, aiTnece, xepre Tynblkray
ceHimai 6onmanabl.

OneKTp KypbIFbIChIHBIH aiHanacbiHAa CyviblK 3aTTapAbl NaiaanaHraH kesge ete abainay kepek. PENTAX
MeamumHanslk CO2 MHCYOITATOPBIHA cyibIkThIK Terinin kanca, onga naganaHtaHp!3.

PENTAX megunumHanblk CO2 MHCYOITATOPLIH PENTAX MeauumHanblK binFangaHabipy CopfbiCbiHaH
Backa eLubip aneKkTp KypbinfFbiChblHA XaKblH HEMECE OHbIH YCTiHe koMaHbi3. PENTAX meamuuHansik CO2
NHCY®NATOPI MeH 6acka anekTpoHAp! KypbinfbinapablH apacbiHaa anekTpMarHuTTik Hemece backa
Gereyin nanga 6onybl MyMKiH. KypbinfbiHbIH HEMeCe XyWEeHiH OpHaTbINFaH TeHLenimM GolbiHLIA KanbinTbl
JKYMBIC iCTen TypFaHblHa K3 XeTKi3y YLUiH Gakblinay kepek.

PENTAX mepvumHanslk CO2 MHCY®NATOPBLIH ToKTbIH XbIbiCTan afFybl aHblKTanfFaH 6acka KypbinfblHbIH
KacblHaa naiaanaHbay kepek.

PENTAX meaunumHanblk CO> WMHCYDITATOPBIMEH 6Gipre konaaHbinatbiH Ke3 KemnreH Kypbinfbl YLUiH
nanganaHyLubl HyckaynbifblHAa KOPCETINreH kayinciaaikTi caktay HyckayrnapbiH, bIKTUMan kayin neH
KYPbINFbINapAplH yinecimciaairine xon 6epmey yLiH MiHAETTI Typae opblHAAY Kepek.

Ocbl HycKaynblkTa kepceTinreH naganaHy HyckaynapeiH MIHOETTI TYPOE opelHaay kepek. Sutnece,

Kayinciaaik cakranmaybl, [ypbIC XyMbIC iCTeMey, onepaTtop xaHe/Hemece emaenyLui xapakar any Hemece
Kypblinfbifa Hemece 6acka Kypanaapra HykcaH Kenim, Ken LbIFbIH Keryi MyMKiH.

PENTAX meaunumHanblik CO2 MHCYDITATOPBIH Tok ceHin kanfaH kesae katepre »on 6epmey yLiH TUICTi
KyaT ke3iHe KOCy Kepek.

ABAUNAHbBI3

Erep TeTeHLe HemMece KanbintaH (yHKuus Baikanca, KypbinfbiHbl Aepey TOK KO3iHEH axbipaTbiHbI3.

MeauumHaneik USP meguumnHansik CO2 caHatbiHbIH “D” Hemece “E” enwemai CO2 caybITbiH
faHa nanganaHbiHbI3.

Cartbin anyra 6onatbiH “D” Hemece “E” enwemai CO» caybiTTapbiMeH Bipre 6epinreH HyckaynblKTarbl
ecKkepTynepAi oKbIM, TYCiHiHi3.

PENTAX meaunumHanblk CO2 MHCY®ITATOPBLIHA xyMbic opHbIHAA icke acbkipyFa 6onaTtbiH XymbiCTapFa
KyaT CbIMAapblH, XOFapbl KbICbIM TYTIKTEPIH, GyFaTTay agantepnepid, cy 6eTenkeciH KOMFbILL XaHe
KbI3AbIPFbILL XXMHAKTap MeH CakTaHAbIPFbILUTapAbl aybICThIPY FaHa KaTtagbl.

AybICTbIpbINaTbIH Ke3 KenreH 6enLuexTi )XyMbIC OpHbIHAA aybICTbIpyAbl 6acTamac 6ypblH KypbiFbIHbI
TOKTaH axblpaTblHbI3.

Byn KypbInfFbIHbBIH ilWiHAE nakaanaHyLbl KbI3MET kepceTe anatbliH ewbip 6enwek xok. PENTAX
mMeamumHanblk CO2 MHCY®ITATOPBIH xeHaey xymbicTapblHbIH 6apnblifbiH GinikTi Kbl3aMeT kepceTy
MaMaHbl FaHa OpblHAAY Kepek.

TeMeH KbICbIMAbI KEPCETETIH MHAMKATOP XaHfaH ke3aae YHKUMS XyMbic icTemeit kanmac ywiH CO2
caybITbIH iEPEY aybICTbIPbIHBI3.

COy Tonbl caybITTbl dpKaLlaH KoI Xblngam XeTeTiH )epae yCTaHb3.
KypbinfbiFa cy kipin ketney ywiH CO2 caybITbiH apKallaH Tik YCTaHbI3.
KypbInFblHbIH KOPMyCbIHa 3aKbIM Kernce Hemece OHbIH BipTyTacTbIFbl cakTanmaca, oHfa naaanaHoaHbl3.

Ocbl HyckaynbIKTbIH 6apnblik 6eniMaepiH oKbin, TYCiHIN anMai, KypbInfbiHbl icke nNaaanaHyfFa

opeKeT eTrneHi3.

MepauumHaneik anekTp KypbinFsinapsl EMC xeHiHae apHalibl cakTblk Liapanapabl opbliHAAyAbl kaxeT eTeqi
xaHe onapabl X-6enimae 6epinren EMC aknapatbiHa cail OpHaTY oHe icke Kocy Kepek.

XKblmxbIManbl xaHe Mobunbai paguoxuinik (PXK) 6ainaHbic Kypanbl MeauUMHanbIK 3NeKTp KypbinfbiFa acep
eTyi MymkiH. KypbinfbiHbl CT KypbInfFbiChl, Avatepmust Kypbiifbickl, yanbl Tenedonaap, RFID Tertepi xaHe
TeMip AeTeKkTopnapbl Tapi3ai anekTpMarHuTTik 6ereyin kesnepiHe akbiHAaTNaHbI3.
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IV. ©HiMHIH cunaTTamanapbl

. lwki CO2 XbINbITKbILW CyblK CO%-Hi oAbl

. Cy TemnepaTypacblH leHe TemrnepaTypacbiHa XaKblH YCTay YLUiH Cy GOTENKeCiH XblMbITKbILITbI
BackapatblH onuuanelk 6ackapy dyHKuuscbl 6ap.

. PENTAX® meguumHansik bIJTFANOAHOBIPY COPFbICHI

. CTaHpaapTThl KipeciH noap 6ekiTneciHiH WhbIFbIChI

. CranpaptTel “D” Hemece “E” enwemai CO» umnuHapnepiH nainganaHags!

. Bapnbik CO2 ctaHaaptThl DISS TypiHaeri KockbinbkIM KipiciH kabbinaaiap!

. CaybITTbl OHTaliNbl NanganaHyra MyMKiHAIK 6epy yLwiH Kenwinik yinecimai kypbinfeinapaaH kenetiH COo
TOMeH KbiCbIMAapblHaa nanganaHyra Gonaabl

. Kayincisgik xaHe yinecimainikti kamTamachki3 eTy yuwiH 6ip pet naaananbinatelH PENTAX meguumHansik
DispoCap CO2 (100150CO2P) xxeHe PENTAX meauumHansik binFanaanabipy TyTirimeH (100130P) Gipre
KOMNAaHbIHbI3

Kayincisgik dpyHKumnanapbl

. KbICbIM TYpaKTbIMbIFbIH KAMTaMachI3 €Ty YLUIH Xyiere KOC KbICbIM PeTTerill OpHaTbINFaH

. <12 PSI wamacbkliHaa MexaHukanblk KbiCbIMAbl KOCbIMLUA LWbiFapy (yHKLUMUACHI apThlK KbICbIMHbBIH nanaa
BonyblHa xon 6epmenai

. TemeH CO» Kipic KbICbIMbI anfplHfbl NaHeNbAE capbl LaM apKbinbl kKepceTineai

. Tokka xaHa KockaHaa raa bepinimi afbic TeTiri GypanfaHLua ceHin Typagbl.

. CO2 XbINbITKbILWbI aFbic 6acTanMaiibiHLLA iCke KOoCbiMaiabl.

XXyMbIc xxacay TeopUACbI
I

PENTAX meguumtansik CO2 NHCY®SNATOPbIH caybiTTeif CO2 TeTiriH anaplH ana opHaTbifiFaH KbiCbiMFa peTTen, coaaH
KkeviH Gl aHgockonuaAnblk xymere 6epinetiH CO2 menLuepiH 6ackapbin, ackasaH-iluek xongapbiH KeHeliTe ypney yLuiH
naipananyra 6onagbl. Japirep Gl aHaockonbiHAaFbl aya/cy knanaHbiH NaganaHbin, ackasaH-illek )onaapbliH KongaH
KeHelTy ywiH Gl aHgockonuAnbIK XyWeciH kapan, Bu3yanabl kepi 6aiinaHbic 6epeai.

PENTAX meanumnHansik CO2 UHCY®NATOPLIHbI aspirepre emaenyLuire 6epinin xxaTkaH eH Xofapbl LIEKTi
aybITKyLWbINbIFbl +3°C HbicaHaplk 37°C rpagyc Temnepatypara AemiH XbinbiTbinFad CO2 MenuepiH peTTey xaHe
Backapyra MymkiHaik 6epeTiH CO2 xbInbITy OyHKUMSACHIMEH ababikTanfaH. CO2 Kbi3ablpy 3neMeHTiHiH 6olibiMeH
oTKeH/e Xbinnbl XaHe OHbl NaiaananyLbl CO2 XbINbITy KaXeT HemMece KaXeT eMec ekeHiHe kapai OTbIpbin
ceHpaipin kost anafbl. CO2 KbI3AbIpy apTblk TEMMepaTypaHbl Ce3eTiH Koc ceHcopbl 6ap iwki 20BT KbI3abipy anemeHTi
apKblnbl icke acabl.

AFy XbingamaplfbiH KKETTi MHCYNALMS XbinaaMabiFbiHa kapaii OTbIpbIN, TOMEH, OpTalla HeMece Xofapbl
napametpnepre 1,4 n/MuH, 2,4 n/MUH xaHe 3,5 N/MUH KannblHa TUICIHLLIE KOMbIHbI3.

Kypbinfbl kocbinbin TypraH keaae CO2 GepiniMi MeH Kbi3abipy yHKUMSCH! 9AeTTe coHaipinin Typaaw!. a3 6epine 6actay
YUWiH nanganaHywsl 6epiniv napameTpiHiH TeTiriH “cenaipy” kannblHaH LWbiFapbin 6ypay kepek. Kypbinfbl ras aFbiCbiH
aHbIKTan, erep ras arbiCbl aHblKTanMaca OHAA Kbi3AblpFbILLThl Kocnanabl. COoHbIMEH KaTap, TOMEH KbiCbIM CeHCcopbl 6ap
aHe Kypbinfbl CO2 kbicbiMbl 25PS| 6onFaH kesfe anaplHFbl NaHenbAe capbl LWaM apKbinbl KepceTeai.

CoHbIMeH KaTap, KypblfbiHbIH Cy 66TenKeciH XbinbITaTblH LbifbiCbl 6ap. Cy 6eTenkeciH XbinblTaTbiH ANeMeHT
3apapcbi3gaHablpbinFaH cy 6etenkeciHaeri TemnepatypaHbl 37+3°C kannblHAa ycTaiapl. ApTbin KeTney oHe KayincisaikTi
KaMTamachbI3 eTy YLUiH KOC TemnepaTypa ceHcopbiMeH 6ackapbinagpi.

V. TexHUKanbIK cunatramanapbl
[

AnekTpnik cunaTtramanapbl
L

KipeciH kepHey: 100-240 B AT
KipeciH xuinik: 50-60 Ny
ManpanaHbINaTbiH KyaT Merwepi: 82BA

CakTaHAbIpFbIWTLIH cunattamacbl:  M10AL250B

Opralua xymbic, 10 amn, TemeH axbipaTy MyMKiHAiri, 250 BonbT

CakTaHAbIPFbIWTBI TYPi MEH TEXHUKaNbIK cunaTTamacsl Gipaein
CaKTaHAbIPFbIWMEH aybICTbIPbIHbI3.

NapameTtpnepi: IEC-60601-1, IEC-60601-1-2, IEC-60601-2-18
CaHarbl: 1-caHart, B TypiHge

CK cakray napameTpi

M ? P24
(cyMbIK KipyaeH cakray):
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HA3AP AYOAPbIHbIS:

Xepre TyibiKTay “AypyxaHa caHaTbl” aereH 6enri canbiHfaH po3eTkaFa KOCbINFaH Ke3fe faHa
ceHimpai 6onagbl.

MexaHukanbIK cunnaTttamanapbl
L

®dusnkanblk enwemaepi:

BwikTiri 4%, groum 121 mm
EHi 7 % proum 197 mm
TepeHairi 13 %” groum 349 mm
Canmarbl 10,5 chyHT 4,8 kr

CO, TexHMKanbIK NnapameTpnepi

EpkiH afy xbinaamabiktapsbl (Gl aHaockonbl XyieciHe keaeprici3 xibepyre 6onatbiH eH
Ken merniuep):

AnpablHFbI NaHenb napameTpi
TemeH: 1,4 n/MuH
Oprawa: 2,4 n/MuH
Xorapbl: 3,5 n/MuH

Gl 3HAOCKONBIHLIK aFbI3y XbinaamAabliKTapbl (Gl 3HAOCKONbI WLIFLICLIHAAFLI OpTalla
ary XbingaMmabiFbl):

AnpabliHFbI NaHenb napameTpi
TemeH: 0,6-0,9 n/Mmun*
Oprawa: 1,2-1,4 n/MmuH*
Xorapbl: 1,5-1,8 n/Mun*

* bepinzeH moHOep opmawa maHOep 6orbin mabbinadsl xoHe Gl aHOOCKonMapbIHbIH muicmi yreinepiH coiHan
Kepy HamuxxeciHOe aHbiKmarnfaH. lNatidanaHywb! anamsiH Homuxe KondaHbinnFaH Gl 3HOOCKOMbIHbIH MypiHe,
apHaHbIH duamempiHe MeH apHaHbIH Y3bIHObIFbIHa 6alinaHbIcmbl op mypii 60mybl MyMKiH.

LW bIfbIC KOCbINbIMbI: Kipic ntoap 6ekitneci
Kipic KocbinbiMbI: V4" Kipic KeHeWTy UTUHTI.
CO2 KbI3AbIPFbILWbI: 20Br, iwKki, afagpl, apTblk TEMNepaTypaHbl

aHbIKTaNTbIH KOC CeHcopbl 6ap.
CO2 whbIifbIiC TEeMNepaTypachl: 37°C (+3°C)
XKyMbIC KbICbIMbI:
Kipic KbICbIMbI eH kebi 1900 PSI

EH ke6i 25 PSI*

* TemeH KbicbiMObI eckepmemiH wam 25 PS| 6onfaHOa xaHaobl, COHbIMEH Kamap, KypblriFbl o1i arbi3bin mypyb!
MyMKiH. LLiam xaHraH ke3de CO2 KocyObl yCbIHaMbI3.

KbICbIM peTTeriwiTiH opHaTbiNFaH napameTpi  eH kebi 8 PSI

lwki kayincisgik knanaHbl <12 PSI
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XyMbic opTacbiHa KoWbINaTblH TananTap
|

XyMbIc xacay TemnepaTypachbl:

XyMmbic icTey opTacbiHbIH
canbICTbIpMarnb! biFanAbbIFbl:

XyMbIC KbICbIMbI:

Kepek-xapakrap

16° 6actan 24°C peiiH (+61° 6actan 75°F peniH)

30% 6acTtan 75% OewniH, koHAeHcaTCbI3
70 kMa-106 kMa_(10.2 PSI -15.4 PSI)

PENTAX® meauumHanbik CO, UHCY®NATOPLIH TemeHperi kecTene kepceTinreH
*oHe/Hemece PENTAX pecmu Typae yCbIHFaH TyTiKwenep XUHaFbIMEH,
XanfacTbIpFbILTapMEH XoHe KepeK-XapaKTapMeH FaHa Gipre nanpanaHyfa
6onaabl. KypbinFbiHbl TOMeHAeri kecTeae kepceTtinmereH Hemece PENTAX
pecmu TypAe ycbiHOaFaH Kepek-XapaKTapMmeH nanpanaHfaHaa, KypblifbiMeH
yunecneyi xaHe/Hemece emaenyLlire MHeEKLMA KYKTbIpy Kayni opbiH anagbl.

PeTTik HOMIpiI

CunaTtramachbl

100150CO2P, 100150CO2UP
(24 car. nanpanany)

PENTAX meauumHanbik DispoCap CO2>

100160P, 100150CO2UP
(24 car. nanpanany)

PENTAX meanumHansik DispoCap Aya

100130P, 100130UP (24 car. nanpanaHy)

EGA-500P ywiH PENTAX meauuunHansik
binFanaaHAabIpy TYTiri

200230P, 200230UP (24 car. naaanaHy)

PENTAX MeavuMHanbIK binFangaHabIipy
TyTiKweci, EGP-100P ywiH

100242P
(Bip peT nanpanaHyfa faHa apHarnfaH)

PENTAX meavumHanbIk 6ip peT nanpanaHyfa
apHanfaH cy TYTiKLWeCiHiH XanfacTbIpFbilbl

100116P (24 car. naaanaHy)

PENTAX MeauumHanbik 24caf. nanpanaHyra
apHanfaH cy TYTiKLWeCiHiH XanfacTbIpFbilbl

100551P

PENTAX meauumHanbik CO2 ke3iHiH TyTikweci

AybICTbIpaTbIH GeniiekTep
N

PeTTik HOMIpi Cunartramachbl
EGA-7014 Kyat cbimbi (EO)

EGP-042 KyaT cbimbl (¥B)

EGA-7011 Xofapbl KbICbIM TyTiKLeCi
EGA-7012 ByratTay apantepi
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VI.AnabiHFbl naHenbaeri 6ackapy Kypangapbl/

YSlWbIKTapbl
ECKEPTY:
KanbinTbl XyMbic 6apbicbiHAa 6apnbIk KYW MHAMKaTOpapbl Xacbin 6onbIn Typaabl.
1. On/Off (Kocy/CeHpaipy) 6aTbipma TyrMeLuiri
KypbInfblHbIH HETi3ri KyaT ke3iH kocabl HeMece CeHAipeai
2. Water warmer On/Off (Cy xbInbITKbIWTLI Kocy/CeHAaipy)
Cy XbINbITKbILLTBI KOCY HEMECe CeHAIpY YLUIH BacbiHbI3
3. CO2 afbicbIH 6ackapy

CO2 BepinimiHiH afy xbinaamaplFbiH 6ackapagpl. YL AeHren YL )ackin naamkatop “L”, “M” xeHe
“H” apKbinbl kepceTineai xxeHe 6ynap opHaTbINFaH afy XbinaaMablFbiH KOPCETY YLUiH XaHaabl. AFy
KblNAamablkTapbl TOMEHAE KepceTinreHae:

TemeH — 1,4n/MuH

OpTawa — 2,4n/MuH

YXorapbl — 3,5n/MyH

*KepcemirnzeH ary Xb110amObIKMapb! KypblifblOaH WhiFy Ke3iHOe e/IeH2eH eH YIIKeH ary Me/IUEPIHEH allbIHFaH

la3ablH TEMEH KbIChbIMbI rasfbiH KbicbiMbl 25P S| wamackiHaHd TemeHaereHae “TOMEH KbICbIM” xa3ybiHbiH
KbINbINbIKTaYbl apKbIbl KOPCETINeA;.

CO2 ra3bl WhbIFbICBIHBIH XanfacTbIPFbIlWbl
TyTik neH Gl aHA0CKONbIHA XanfaHbI3.
CTtaHaapTThl KipeciH Nno3p GekiTNeCiHIH, XXanFacTbIpFbILLb.

CO2 ra3 kbi3ablpfbiwbIH On/Off (Kocy/CeHaipy)
CO2 ras XbInbITKbILLbIH KOCY HEMeCce CeHAIpy YLiH B6acbiHbI3

1= é) (==

(KyparnbiHbi30biH mypi xorapbidarbi cypemmezioeH can 6acka 6011ybl MyMKiH)
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VIl. ApTKbl NaHenbAiH ySAWbIKTapbl

-

L

@

»

Cy 6eTenkeciH XbINbITKbIWTbLIH YAWbIFbI
Cy XbINbITKbILLTBIH KyaT KOCbIMbIMbI
KbinbITkbIW Typansl aknapatTel VII-6eniMHeH kapaHbi3

CO2 Kipic KoCblbIMbI
“D” Hemece “E” enwempi CO2 caybITbiH KOCY YLUiH. AnfbIH ana cy3rigeH eTKisinreH MeavumHanblk
caHatTarbl CO» rasblH faHa naganaHbiHbI3.

SAKBUNOTEHUUANALIK (XKepre TyWbiKTay)

AT KyaT KOCbINbIMbl
AT kyaTbIHbIH Kipici 100-240 B AT, 50-60y

HA3AP AYOAPbLIHbI3:
Ocbl KypbInfbiMeH Gipre xeTKi3inreH aypyxaHa caHaTblHAafbl KyaT
CbIMbIH FaHa NanAanaHbiHbI3. AypyxaHa caHaTbl KOPCeTiNreH po3eTkaHbl

5.

14

faHa nanganaHbiHbI3.

CakTaHAbIpFbIlW po3eTKacbl

HA3AP AYLAPbIHbIS:

M10AL250B TaH6acbl canblHfaH TYPiMeH faHa aybICTbIPbIHbI3.

Cy 6eTenkeciH KOWFbIL

Cy 6eTenkeciH KOWFbILLTBLIH Cy GeTenKeciHe apHasFaH XbInbITKbIL Xyieci 6ap xaHe on Heridri PENTAX®
meanumHanbik CO, MHCYDNATOPLIHA “cy xbinbiTKeILW” Aen atanaTblH PO3eTKara XarfaHaTbiH CbiM
apKbInbl Kocblnaabl.

\r"”— N "-llf;"‘h =\

1
I

x
1
[

8 —

L

(KypanbiHbI30bIH mypi xorapbidarbl cypemmezideH can b6acka 605ybl MyMKiH)
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VIIl. MapameTpnepai opHaTy XaHe iCKe nanaanaHy

MapameTpnepai 6acTankbl opHaTy

-

PENTAX® meauumHansik CO2 MHCY®NATOPLIH kepek-xapakTap apbackl Hemece 6acka xapamab!
KyMbIC 6eTi Tapiaai Teric xxepre KoNbIHbI3.

2. Icke kipicy angbiHaa PENTAX meauumHansik COz MHCY®NATOPBIHA 3akbiM KenreH-KenmereHiH
TeKkcepin anbiHbI3.

3. KyaT CbIMbIH KypbinfbiHbIH apTKbl XafblHa KOCbIHbI3.

4. Kyart cbiMbIH Kabbipraaafbl aypyxaHa caHaTblHa KaTaTblH po3eTkara xanfay anablHAaa, TOKTbIH afbITbinbiMn,
ewbip kepek-kapakTblH KOCbIIMal TypraHbiHa ke3 eTkisiHi3. CoaaH KeliH KyaT CbiMblH kabblpragarbl
po3seTKara KOCbIHbI3.

5. Cy GeTernKeciH KOMFbILL NMEH XbINbITKbILUTHI TOMEHAET TOCINIMEH OPHATbIHbI3:

A. Keneci kepek-xapaKkrap kaxeT xxoHe onapapl cy 6eTenkeciH KOMFbILL canblHFaH KanTagaH
anyra 6onaapl:

a.) Kbicka 6ypanganap (2)
b.) ¥sblH 6ypaHganap (2)

C.) YINKeH anTbl Kblpsbl KiNT
d.) KiwkeHe anTbl Kblpnbl KiNT

B. Cy GeTenkeciH KOWFbILITLI aCTbIHFbI HAayarFa (2) KilukeHe BypaHaanap MeH KillKeHe anTbl Kblprbl KinTTi
naiaanaxbin GekiTiHi3.

C. PENTAX meaunumHanblik CO> NHCYDINTATOPBIH acTbiHfbl HayaFa canbin (2) y3biH GypaHaaHbl yikeH
anTbl KbIprbl KINTNEH GeKiTiHi3.
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D. Cy 6eTenkeciH ycTan TypaTblH KancblpMaHbl XXYMbIC OpPHbIHbI3Aa KonfaHbinaTelH 6eTenkere nanbikran
peTTeHi3. ByHbl apTKbl XaFblHAAFb! raikaHbl 6ocaTbin, KancbipMaHbl XXofapbl HEMECe TOMEH CyablH
BeTenkeciHe TUreHLLE XbIHKbITbIM, CoAaH KeiH rakaHbl kaiTa kaTanTy apkbinbl icke acblpyFa 6onagbl.

6.  Cy XbINbITKbIL CbIMAbI KYPbITFbIHBIH apTKbl XafblHAarbl “Cy XbINbITKbIW” AereH Genrici 6ap
poseTkara xanfaHpl3.

Aya TyTiriH opHaTty

KaxeTTi Kypangap: ()kvuHakka Kipmengi)
9/16” awblIK ramka KinTi
%" awWbIK ranka KinTi

KaxeTTi kepek-xapakrap:

“D” Hemece “E” enwwemai, meauumHansik caHattarbl CO2 TonTbipbinFaH CO2 caybiThl (KUHakka Kipmenai)
YKorapbl KbICbIM TYTIKLLECH

ByratTay agantepi

1. Xorfapbl KbICbIM TYTIriH xaHe aganTepai, TyTikTi 3/4” raika kintimeH 6ypay, agantepai 9/16” raika kintimeH
Bypay apkbinbl kKaTanTbiHbI3.

2.  byratTbiH ycTiHaeri T-TyTkacbiH CO2 caybITbIHbIH YCTiHr GinikweciHeH acbipyfa 6onatblH eTin 6ocaTbiHbI3.
ByraTTbIH yCTiHAer eki binikweHi caybITTbIH YCTiHAET TecikTepre kenTipce, Aypbic 6arbiTTanagsl. (CO2
cayblITbl XyiiemeH Gipre Gepinmeiai, xeke caTbin any kepek)

3. Exi 6inikweHi TeHecTipreHHeH keliH T-TyTkacblH BeKiTiHi3.

4. YKofapbl KbICbIM TYTIriHiH EKiHLi YLIbIH KaTanTbIN, XUHakTbl kanTa PENTAX® meguumHanslik CO2
MHCY®NATOPLIHA GekiTiHi3. Mbic TETIKTI raikameH ycTan, TYTiKTiH raikacblH eKiHLLi KinTneH 6ekiTiHi3.
PUTUHITEPAOI TE®NOH TACMAMEH HEMECE XINMNEH OPAMAHBI3.

Mpoueaypa anabiHaa 6anTtay
I

1. CO2 caybITbIHbIH KManaHblH allbin, WwamameH 1 anHanbiMFa GypaHpi3.
2. Kyart TertiriH “Kocy” kannbiHa 6ypaHbi3.

3. ArbicTbl Backapy TeTiriH carat TiniHiH H6arbITeiMeH Bypan, napameTpai TekcepiHi3. KypbinfblHbIH anablHebl
xafbliHaH CO2 afbin TypFaHblHa KO3 XeTKi3iHi3. KypbinfblHbIH anablHfbl )afbiHaH COx2 LbIFbIN TypFaHbl
Gaikanca, CO2 caybITbIHbIH TOMbI €KEHIH TeKcepin, XofFapblaa KepceTinreH aya TyTiri
KOCbINbIMbIH TEKCEPIHI3.

4.  ArbicTbl Backapy TeTiriH COHAIPIHI3.

5. TyTiKTi KypbINFbIHbIH anablHFbl WbiFbicbiHa KOCbIHBI3. MEDIVATORS eHaipreH PENTAX meguuuHansik
TYTIKTEpIH faHa NanganaHbIHbI3.

6. PENTAX meauumHansik CO2 kesi TyTiriH nanaananranaa, PENTAX meanumnansik CO2 kesi TyTiriH
PENTAX MeaunuuHansik TyTiriHe xanfaHbld. PENTAX MeavumHanslk TyTiriH Gl aHA0CKOMNbIHA OHAIPYLWiHIH
HycKaynapblHa cai OpHaTbIHbI3.
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Cyabl angbliH ana Ky
L

1.

PENTAX® meguumHanbik COo MHCYONATOPBIH cy 6eTenkeciH XbinbITKbILL XyieHi 6ackapy yLUiH
naiipanaHyra 6onagbl. XKbinbl Xyiie 3apapcbi3aanablpbinFaH cy KyiiblnFaH G6eTenkeHiH TeMneparypacbiH
37°C (+3°C) rpagycra yctangpl. [lereHmeH, 6yn cyablH TemnepaTypacbiH KeTepyre apHanmaraH xyie,
COHABIKTaH, CyAblH 6eTernkeciH anabiH ana XbinbITein any Kepek.

Erep xbinbl cy kaxeT 6onca, cyablH 6eTenkeciH CyMbIKTbIKTbI XbINbITY TaCiNi Topisai TacinMeH anablH ana
XbIMbITbIHBI3. CyablH 6eTenkeciH TeMeHAeri Hyckaynapfa caii angbiH ana XbirbITy Kepek:

3apapchbi3aaHabIpbinFaH cy KyWbinFaH 6eTtenkeni 37°£3°C rpaaycka KOMbINFaH CYMbIKTLIKTbI
XbINbITaTbIH NelWKe KoibIHbI3. Ocbl TeMnepaTypaAaH acbipMaHbI3. Erep Xbinbl cy KaxeT
6onmaca, CopfbIHbIH CY XbIUbITKbILWbIH COHAIPIN, 6enme TemnepartypacbiHAa TYpPFaH, Xbifbl XaHe
3apapcbi3faHAabIpbINFaH cybl 6ap 6eTenkeHi 6eTenke ycTarblliKka KOWbIHbI3.

ECKEPTY:

Erep cy XbInbITKbIW KOCbISbIM TYPCa XaHEe OPHaTbINFaH TemMnepaTypaHbIH XofapFbl WeriHeH
acbIn KeTce, CY XbIbITKbILW TETiriHiH MHAUKATOPbI KOK TYCMEH XaHbiN, XbIbITKbIW aBTOMaTThbI
TypAe ceHepi. Erep TeTik UHAUKATOPbLIHbIH WaMbl KOK TYCMEH XbINbIbIKTaca, Cy XbibITKbILL
CbIMbIHbIH KYPbINFbIHbIH apTKbl XaFblHa KOCbINbIN TYPFaHbIHA KO3 XKeTKi3iHi3. Erep Kocbinbin
Typca XoHe LWaMm XbINbIAbIKTan Typca, oHAa KypbinfFbiga akay 6ap 6onybl MyMKiH. XeprinikTi
KbI3MET opTanbifbiHa XxabapnacbIHbi3.

XKbINbITKbIW NewWwTep MeH cy GeTenkenepiHe apHanfaH CyMbIKTbIKTbIH €H
»OFapbl TeMnepaTypachbl Typanbl aKknapaTTbl OHAIPYLi HycKaynapbiHaH

OKbIN TaHbICbIHbI3. CyAbl anabiH ana Kbi3abipy Ke3iHAe TemnepaTypaHbl
ewkawaH 40°C rpaagycTaH acblipmaHbi3. Cy 6eTenkeciH XbInbITy YiliH eluKaliaH
MUKPOTONKbIHALI NewWwTi nanganaH6aHbi3, ce6ebi 6yn cyabl eTe Xofapbl
Temnepartypara AeiiH Kbi3abIpybl HeMece GipKernKi Kbi3AblpMaybl MYMKiH.

ABANNAHBI3:

Cy 6eTenkeciH XbINbITKbIWTbIH 6€TKi Xafbl KON TUridyre bICTbIK 60Mybl MYMKiH.

Icke nanpanaHy

1.
2.

Mpouenypa anabiHaarbl AabiHablk VII-6enimae kepceTinreHaen askranfaHHaH KewiH, aFbi3yFa Gonagbl.

AsbiCTbl 6ackapaTblH TETiKTi BipiHLLI kanbinka KoMbIHbI3. “L” TaHback! “LOW” (TOMEH) ekeHiH kepceTy yLUiH
xaHapbl. Erep afy xbinaamabifbiH xoFapbinaty kaxet 6onca, “MEDIUM” (OPTALLIA) xaHe 6ip opblHFa
XblmxkeITy ywiH “HIGH” OKOFAPbI) kannbiHa KolbiHei3. “M” TaHbace! “MEDIUM” (OPTALLIA) xaHe “H”
TaHbacel “HIGH” (PKOFAPbDI) ywwiH xaHaabl. TeTik ap 6aFbiTTa epkiH aiHanaabl XaHe ary XbliaamabIFbIH
TUiciHLLE XoFapbl Hemece TemeHaeTesi. Afy XKbingamaplkTapblH V-6eniMiHeH kapaHp!3.

CO2 xbinbITy KaxeT 6onca, CO2 KbiNbITKbILBIHBIH TYMMECIH 6acbiHbI3. TyiiMe Xacbin TyCneH xaHagbl.

Erep kypan 6eTerke XbinbITKbILLIKA KOCbIMNbIN TYpCa XoHe Cybl XbINbITy KaxeT Gonca, 6eTenke
XKbINbITKLILUTBIH TYUMECIH 6acbiHbI3. TyiMe >Kacbin TYCNeH aHagbl.

Gl aHgockonbIHAaFbl aya/cy knanaHblH naganaein, CO, 6ap Gl aHgockonuAnbIK XXyMeciH kapar,
Bu3yangbl kepi 6arnaHbic 6epin, ackasaH-iLLek XonaapbiH KonaaH KeHEeNTIHI3.

CeHpipy

1.

Mpoueaypa asikTanfaH ke3fe TeTikTi caFaT TiniHiH 6afbiTbiHa kapcbl 6apnblk LWamaap ceHreHLwe Gypan, cy
BeTernkeciH XbINbITKILWTHI (erep 6ap 6onca) coHAipin, CO2 XbINbITKbILLIH COHAIPIHI3.

Heriari KyaT TeTiriH ceHAipin, TYTIKTi KypbifbiHbIH angblHfbl XafblHAH afbITbiHbI3.

TyTiKTi eHAIPYLWIHIH KOKbICKA AYPbIC TacTay HyckaynapbliHa cail TacTaHbl3.
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IX.KyTiM KepceTy XaHe XXeHaey

Taszanay

. Tazanay angblHaa KypbiiFbl TOFbIHBIH COHIMN, 3NEKTP CbIMbIHbIH, aFblTbINbIN TypFaHblHa KO3 XKETKI3iHi3.

. KypbInfblHbIH CbIpTKbl 6eTiH 70% n3onponun cnupTiHiH epiTiHaici Hemece 10% aFapTKbILL KOCbINFaH Cyfa
GaTbipblinFaH AbIMKbIN LWYGEPEKNeH KaxXeTiHLLIE XUi CypTin OTbIPbIHbI3.

. ChIpTKbl 6€TiH 3apapcbi3ganabipy YLiH XXyMcak 3apapcbl3fanablprbiUThl OHAIPYLWICIHIH HyCckaynapblHa
cav nanganaHblHbI3.

. blckbil Hemece KaTThbl 3aTTapabl nanganabaHbI3.
. KypbInFbiFa CyMbIKTbIK Kipin KeTyre xon 6epMeHis.

. KypbInfblHbl eLlkallaH 3apapcbi3gaHabipMaHbI3.

XKeHpey

TexHuKanbIK KbI3MeT KepceTy
Byn KypbinfbiFa nanganaHyLubl Kel3mMeT kepceTe anmangbl (V-6enimae kepceTinreH aybICTbIpblnaTbiH
GenwwekTepai kocnaraHaa). XKeprinikti PENTAX® kbi3MeT kepceTy opTasbifbiHa xabaprnachlHpI3.

LLlekTeyni keningik

Ocbl 6HIMHIH MaTepuangapbl MeH xyMbicbiHa, PENTAX meguumHaneik CO2 MHCY®NATOPbLIH 6actankb
catbIn anfaH KyHHeH 6acTan 6ip (1) xbinFa keninaik 6epineqi. Erep ockl eHim 6ip (1) xbinablk keningik mep3simi
asKTanman Typbin, MaTepuanablH HeMece XyMbICTbIH akayblHa 6annaHbICTbl icke NanganaHyra xapamar
Karca, eHiM xeHaeneai Hemece aybICTbIpbinagbl. Byn wekTeyni keningikke TeTeHLWe xaraan, Taburn anar,
KYPbINFbIHBI HYCKaYnbIkTa KepceTinreHHeH b6ackalla nanaanaHy, CbipTkbl 3NeKTp akaybl, AypbIC opHaTnay,
YKbINCbI3 NaiaanaHy, e3repic eHriay, pykcaT eTinMereH CepBUCTIK KbIBMET HeMece KarbInTbl eckipy canaapbiHaH
TyblHAAFaH aybICTbIPY HEMECE KbI3MET KepCEeTY KYMbICTapbl XaTnangsl.

Kokbicka TacTay

Byn KypbinfbiHbl TacTay YLUiH apHalibl Liapanapabl OpblIHAAYAbIH KaXeTi XOK.
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X. AMC KeCTeneei

1-kecte — Hyckaynbik xxaHe ©HOIPYLLI TAPAMNbIHAH BEPIUITEH

K¥JIAKTAHObIPY

ANMEKTPOMAIHUTTIK WbIFAPbIHObI
BAPIbIK ME K¥PblJ1Fbl MEH XXYWUENEP YLUIH

HyckaynblIK xaHe eHAIPYLWiHiH KynakTaHAbIPYbl — 3MeKTPOMAarHUTTIK WhbiFapbiHAbINap

EGA-501P TemeHperi anekTpMarHuTTik opTaga nanaanaHyra apHanfad. EGA-501P catbin
anyuwbICbl HemMece NanAanaHylbIiCbl aTanMbil KYPbIFbIHbIH OCbIHAAN opTaza KonAaHbinbin

TYpybIHa Keningik 6epyi kepek.

LublFapblH,qbl CblHafFbI

AneKTPOMarHUTTiK opTa -

CaMuKecTik
HyCKaynblIK

PX wbirapbiHAbICHI
CISPR 11

EGA-501P PXX aHeprusicblH Tek
©3iHiH iLKi YHKUMACH YLLIH FaHa
nanganadagbl. COHAbIKTaH, OHbIH,
1-Ton PX weirapbiHabinapbl eTe TeMeH
XOHE KacblHAafbl ANEeKTPOHMKanbIK
KYpbINFbIFa kegepri xacay
bIKTUManAbifbl 6T TOMEH.

PX wbirapbiHabIChI
CISPR 11

A CbIHbIGbI .
EGA-501P yiineH 6acka xoaHe

HKninik
IEC 61000-3-2

TYPMbICTBIK TOMEH KEpHEeyni
A CbIHbIObI ANeKTp XKeninepiHe Typa KocbinFaH
yvinepaeH 6acka 6apnbik xxeprepae

XKbinbinbikray
IEC 61000-3-3

. . nanganaHyfa xapanapl.
Can kenepi
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2-kecte — Hyckaynblik xxoHe OHIPYLUI TAPAMNbIHAH BEPUTTEH
K¥JIAKTAHObIPY

ANeKTPOMarHUTTIK Te3imMainik

BAPIbIK ME K¥PblJ1Fbl MEH XXYWUEJEP YLUIH

Hyckaynblk aHe eHAIpYLWiHiH KyNaKTaHAbIPYbl — 3MeKTPMarHUTTIK Te3imAainik

TypybiHa Keningik 6epyi kepek.

EGA-501P TemeHaeri anekTpMarHuTTik opTtaga navaanaHyfa apHanfad. EGA-501P catbin
anyLwbICbl HemMece NaiAanaHyllbiCbl aTanMbill KYpbIFbIHbIH OCbIHAAN opTaAa KonAaHbIbIn

Tesimainik cbiHarbI

EN/IEC 60601
CbIHaK AeHreni

CoukecTik aeHreni

OneKTpoMarHUTTiK opTa —
Hyckaynbik

EneHpep aral, 6eToH Hemece
Kepamuka TakTafaH xacanfaH

ESD +6kB Tywnicne +6kB Tywicne 6onybl kepek. Erep egeH
EN/IEC 61000-4-2 +8kB Aya +8kB Aya CUHTETVKaAaH xacarnfaH

6onca p/car kemiHae 30%

6onybl Kepek.

Tok KyaTblHbIH canacbl a4enki
EFT +2kB Tok +2kB Tok KOMMepLUsinbIK Hemece
EN/IEC 61000-4-4 +1kB 1/Os +1kB I/Os aypyxaHa caHaTblHa

XaTybl Kepek.

Tok KyaTblHbIH canacbl aaenki
AybITKY +1kB OudbcpeperHuman | +1kB dudbdepeHumnan | Kommepumuanbik Hemece
EN/IEC 61000-4-5 +2kB OpTak +2kB Oprtak aypyxaHa caHaTblHa

XaTybl KEpeK.

>95% Tycy

100% Tycy

Tok KyaTbIHbIH canackl a4enki
KOMMEpLMATbIK Hemece

MarnuTTik epic
EN/IEC 61000-4-8

0.5 takn yuiw 0,5 umKn ywiH aypyxaHa caHaTblHa XaTybl
o kepek. Erep EGA-501P
KepHeyi TeMenaeyi/ SGOM{SHTVSJH 60% Tycy naiaanaHyLbIChl KyaT
TV(?yi YAIR Aey u v 5 UMKn yLWiH xeniciHge ipkinictep naga
GonfaH Kesae Ae y3aikcia
-4 - 0,
EN/IEC 61000-4-11 zssoﬁ;vcmm 30% Tycy nanganaHyapl KaxeT eTce,
u Y 25 UWKn yLWiH EGA-500P KypbInfbiCbIH
o Y34iKci3 KyaTneH xabablikray
>59 ié‘;(T:Cy 1-eckepTtne Xyiieci Hemece Gatapes
YHA apKbInbl TOKKa KOCYy Kepek.
yaT xuiniri arHWUTTIK epicTepaiH KyaT
K _— M : " X
50/60MMy 3A/M 3A/M Xuiniri agenki KOMMepLUMAnbIK

Hemece aypyxaHa caHaTblHa
XaTybl KEpex.

1-eckeptne: AT kyaTbl 5 cekyHA ceHin kanca, EUT ceHepi xaHe OHbl onepaTop KaWTa icke KOCybl Kepek.
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4-kecte — Hyckaynbik xxaHe ©OHOIPYLUI TAPAMNbIHAH BEPITTEH
K¥NAKTAHObIPY

OnekTpoMarHuTTIK Te3imMainik

©Mip cypy yaepiciH aemen Typyfa apHanmarad ME K¥PbINFbICbl men ME

XYUENEPI

Hyckaynbik neH eHAaipywiHiH KynaKkTaHObIpybl — 3NEeKTPOMarHUTTiK Te3iMAinik

EGA-501P TemeHaeri anekTpMarHUTTiK opTapa navaanaHyfa apHanfaH. EGA-501P
caTbin anyuwbiCbl HeMece nanaanaHywbiCbl aTanMbilWw KypPbIFbIHbIH OCbIHAAN

opTaAa KonaaHbIbIN TypybIHa Keningik 6epyi kepek.

Lo EN/IEC 60601 ConkecTik OneKTPOMarHuTTiK opTa —
Tesimainik cbiHafbl . ..
CblIHaK aeHreni AeHreni Hyckaynbik
XKblmKbIManbl xaHe yanbl
6arnaHbIc KypbinFbicbiH EGA-
501P KypbInfFbICbIHAH TOMeHAe
ecenTenreH/Tisimae kepceTinreH
KaLLbIKTbIKTaH a3 emec
KaLbIKTbIKTa OpHanacTbIpy Kepek:
D=(3,5/B1)(Sqrt P)
D=(3,5/E1)(Sqrt P)
80 6actan 800MI'y aeitiH
3Vrms
. D=(7/E1)(Sqrt P)

OTkisinreH PXX 150"y 6actan

EN/IEC 61000-4-6 80MIy (3)Vrms) 800MTIy G6actan 2,5y,
Byn xeppae P BatT 6oiiblHIWIA

oo P ISP oy thaliucimusti

EN/IEC 61000-4-3 80 Mry 6actan 2,5 p P

mu YCbIHbINFaH anwak

KOO KaLLbIKTbIFbI.

TypakTbl TpaHCMUTTEPREpAEH
anblHFaH epICTiH KyaTbl
ANeKTPMarHWUTTIK anaH epiciH
3epTTeyre can can keny
OeHreniHeH TemeH Gonybl

(B1 xoaHe E1) Gonybl kepexk.

TpaHcmuTTepi 6ap KypbinFbiHbIH
kacblHAa navganaxFaHga Gereyin
naiiga 6onybl MyMKiH.
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6-kecte — XbumkbiManbl xaHe moounbai PXK 6annaHbic KypbinFbICbl MEH
EGA-501P apacbiH anwiak yctay yliH YCbIHbINaTbIH KalbIKTbIK
©MIP CYPYA| OEMEYTE apHanmaraH K¥PbIJIFbl xene XXYVNEJEP

EGA-501P anwak ycray ywWiH YCbIHbINFaH KalWbIKTbIKTap

EGA-501P 6eniHreH kepeprinepai 6ackapyra 6onartbiH 3neKTPMarHUTTiK opTaaa nanpanaHyra
apHanfaH. EGA-501P KypbInfbICbIH NakaanaHyLbl HEMece caTbin anyLbl XblhKbIManb!
xaHe Mo6unbai PX 6arnaHbic KypbinFbicbl MeH EGA-501P KypbInfFbiCbIHbIH apacbiHAarbl

€H a3 KaWbIKTbIKTbl TOMeHAe YCbIHbINFaH Tapi3Aai, 6ainaHbIC KYPbIFLICHIHLIH €H YIKeH KyaT
WbIFbICLIHA Cail caKTay apKbinbl 3NIeKTPOMarHUTTIK KeAeprinepAaid anabiH ana anagbl.

Beny (m)
1 SOi?nyﬁ(a?ran 80 6acTan Beny (m)
EH ynKeH KyaT WhbIFbICbI u 800MI"y peniH 800MI'y 6acTan 2,5y
80MIMy
(BatT)
- D=(3,5/E1) D=(7/E1)(Sqrt P)
D=(3,5/B1)(Sqrt P) (Sart P)
0,01 1166 .1166 .2333
0,1 .3689 .3689 7378
1 1,1666 1,1666 2,3333
10 3,6893 3,6893 7,3786
100 11,6666 11,6666 23,333
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Bruksanvisning

. Utpakking og inspeksjon

Nar du mottar PENTAX® Medical CO2-INSUFFLATOR, ma du kontrollere at felgende gjenstander inngér
i forsendelsesesken:

e Bunnbrett og vannflaskeholder

e  Fastvare for montering av vannflaskeholderen

e Brukerhandbok

e  Stremledning

LES DENNE HANDBOKEN NOYE FOR DU BRUKER DETTE UTSTYRET.

Disse instruksjonene skal lagres og konsulteres ved behov. Hvis du har spersmal, vennligst kontakt din lokale
PENTAX serviceavdeling.

Il. Innledning

Definisjoner
L
e Gjennom hele dette dokumentet kan PENTAX Medical CO>-INSUFFLATOR omtales som “enhet”
eller “utstyr”
I/min - liter pr. minutt (stremning)
kPa - kilopascal (trykk)
V AC - spenning vekselstrom ("Volts Alternating Current") (elektrisk potensial)
W - watt
Hz - hertz (frekvens)
PSI - Pounds Per Square (pund per kvadrattomme) (trykk)

Indikasjoner for bruk

I

PENTAX Medical CO>-INSUFFLATOR er beregnet pa & bruke CO2 som distensjonsmedium i den
gastrointestinal kanalen ved samtidig bruk av et gastrointestinalt endoskop.

PENTAX Medical CO»-INSUFFLATOR inneholder en CO2-oppvarmingsfunksjon som lar klinikeren modulere og
kontrollere tilfersel av CO» til pasienter, og som er varmet opp til en maltemperatur pa 37 °C.

Kontraindikasjoner

L —

PENTAX Medical CO2-INSUFFLATOR skal kun brukes av eller under direkte veiledning av en lege med erfaring
innen standard praksis for gastrointestinale endoskopiprosedyrer. Det skal kun brukes til prosedyrer der
innblasning i den gastrointestinale kanalen er nedvendig for & stette navigering av Gl-endoskopet og ytelsen
til eventuelle ngdvendige evalueringsprosedyrer. Enheten skal ikke brukes med andre metodereller til andre
behandlingsformer eller prosedyrer.

Enheten er kontraindisert for laparoskopisk eller hysteroskopisk innblasing Den ma ikke brukes til
intrauterin distensjon.

Enheten er ikke kontraindisert for CT-kolonografi. Enheten skal heller ikke brukes med eller eksponeres for

systemer for magnetisk resonanstomografi (MR). Enheten mé ikke brukes i miljo der den kan eksponeres
for MR-systemer.
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lll. Advarsler og forsiktighetsregler

SIGNALORD

ADVARSEL:
Angir en potensielt farlig situasjon som, hvis den ikke unngas, kan fere til dedsfall eller alvorlig personskade.

FORSIKTIG:
Angir en potensielt farlig situasjon som, hvis den ikke unngas, kan fere til mindre eller moderat personskade.
Dette kan ogsa brukes for & advare mot usikker praksis eller potensiell skade pa utstyret.

Sikkerhetssymboler

1

Se bruksanvisningen

>

Advarsel: Farlig spenning

G—

Ekvipotensialitet

®

IKKE la fingre komme i kontakt med deler i bevegelse.

P

Varm overflate

s,

MR-usikker
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ADVARSLER

A

For & redusere risikoen for elektrisk stet, m& dekslet ikke fiernes. Service skal kun utferes av
kvalifisert servicepersonell.

For & unngé fare for elektrisk stot ma dette utstyret kun kobles til en stremforsyning med
beskyttende jording.

PENTAX® Medical CO>-INSUFFLATOR er ikke egnet for bruk i naerheten av brannfarlig anestesiblanding
med oksygen.

PENTAX Medical CO>-INSUFFLATOR skal kun selges pé resept til bruk av leger/klinikere med relevant
opplaering og kvalifikasjoner.

Det er kun kvalifisert medisinsk personell i en godkjent medisinsk institusjon som skal betjene PENTAX
Medical CO-INSUFFLATOR.

PENTAX Medical CO2-INSUFFLATOR skal kobles til en korrekt jordet stikkontakt merket "Hospital Grade"
(sykehuskvalitet) eller "Hospital Only" (kun sykehus) for & sikre palitelig jording.

Det mé utvises ekstrem forsiktighet nar vaesker handteres i naerheten av elektrisk utstyr. IKKE bruk
PENTAX Medical CO>-INSUFFLATOR hvis det er selt veeske pa enheten.

PENTAX Medical CO>-INSUFFLATOR ma aldri plasseres eller stables pé annet elektrisk utstyr enn
PENTAX Medical skyllepumpe. Elektromagnetisk eller annen interferens kan oppsta mellom PENTAX
Medical CO>-INSUFFLATOR og annet elektronisk utstyr. Utstyret eller systemet skal observeres for &
bekrefte normal drift i konfigurasjonen det skal brukes i.

PENTAX Medical CO>-INSUFFLATOR skal kun brukes sammen med annet utstyr med dokumentert
sikkerhet mot lekkasjestrom.

Instruksjonene i brukerhandbekene til utstyr som skal brukes sammen med PENTAX Medical CO2-
INSUFFLATOR mé felges for & unngé mulig fare som felge av manglende kompatibilitet.

Bruksanvisningene beskrevet i denne handboken MA folges. Ellers kan det oppsta redusert sikkerhet,
utstyrssvikt, personskade pé bruker og/eller pasient eller kostbar skade pé enheten og annet utstyr.

PENTAX Medical CO>-INSUFFLATOR mé kobles til en egnet stremkilde hvis strembrudd medferer en
uakseptabel risiko.

FORSIKTIG

A

r X <«

Ved nedstilfeller eller unormal funksjon m& stremmen til enheten umiddelbart slés av.
Bruk kun medisinsk USP-CO» av medisinsk kvalitet fra en COx-beholder av storrelse “D” eller “E”.

Les og forsta alle advarsler som felger med de kommersielt tilgiengelige CO2-beholderne av storrelse
“D” eller “E”.

Feltservice p4 PENTAX Medical CO>-INSUFFLATOR er begrenset til utskiftning av stremledninger,
heytrykksslanger, klokoblingsadaptere, komponenter til vannflaskeholder og varmer, og sikringer.

Fjern strammen fra enheten for det utferes feltservice p& noen av de utskiftbare delene.

Brukeren kan ikke utfere service p& noen deler inni enheten. Reparasjoner p& PENTAX Medical CO5-
INSUFFLATOR skal kun utferes av kvalifisert servicepersonell.

Nar varsellampen for lavt trykk tennes, méa du skifte ut CO2-beholderen sa snart som mulig for & unngé tap
av funksjonalitet.

Ha alltid en full reservebeholder med CO» i naerheten for rask tilgang.

Oppbevar alltid CO>-beholderen i loddrett stilling for & unngé at det kommer veeske inn i enheten.
lkke bruk enheten hvis kabinettet er skadet eller har redusert integritet.

Ikke prov & betjene enheten for du har lest og forstétt alle instruksjonene.

Medisinsk elektrisk utstyr krever spesielle forsiktighetsregler for EMC og ma installeres og tas i bruk i
samsvar med EMC-informasjonen i avsnitt X.

Beerbart og mobilt radiofrekvens-kommunikasjonsutstyr (RF) kan pavirke medisinsk elektrisk utstyr.
Enheten ma ikke eksponeres for kilder for elektromagnetisk interferens, for eksempel CT-utstyr,
diatermiutstyr, mobiltelefoner, RFID-brikker og metalldetektorer.
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IV. Produktfunksjoner

Intern CO5-varmer eliminerer kald CO2>

Inkluderer kontroll for valgfri vannflaskevarmer for & opprettholde vannet nzer kroppstemperatur
Kan stables pd PENTAX® Medical SKYLLEPUMPE

Standardutgang for hann-luerlas

Bruker standard CO»-sylindre av storrelse “D” eller “E”

Godetar inngang fra vegg-CO2 med standard kontakt av typen DISS

Kan brukes ved lavere COx-inngangstrykk enn de fleste sammenlignbare enheter, hvilket
muliggjer effektiv bruk av beholderforsyningen

e  Fungerer med PENTAX Medical DispoCap til engangsbruk CO» (100150CO2>P) og PENTAX
Medical skylleslange (100130P) for sikkerhet og samsvar

Sikkerhetsfunksjoner
L —

Doble trykkregulatorer i slangen sikrer konstant trykk

Ytterligere mekanisk trykkavlasting ved <12 PSI forhindrer overtrykk

Lavt CO2-inngangstrykk angis av en gul lampe pé frontpanelet

Ved forste oppstart er gasstremningen av inntil stremningsbryteren slas pa
CO5-varmeren fungerer ikke med mindre stromningen er startet

Driftsteori

L

PENTAX Medical CO2-INSUFFLATOR fungerer ved & regulere CO» fra en beholderkilde til et forhandsinnstilt trykk
og deretter kontrollere utgangen av CO»- til et Gl-endoskopsystem for endelig tilfersel som distensjonsmedium i
den gastrointestinale kanalen. Klinikeren bruker luft-/vannventilen pa Gl-endoskopet og visuell tilbakemelding fra
Gl-endoskopisystemet til manuell distensjon av den gastrointestinale kanalen med CO».

PENTAX Medical CO2-INSUFFLATOR inneholder en CO2-oppvarmingsfunksjon som lar klinikeren modulere

og kontrollere tilferselen av CO» til pasienter, som er varmet opp til en méltemperatur pd 37°C med en gvre
toleranse pa +3°C. Oppvarmingen oppnas ved at CO» strammer over et varmeelement som kan slas av eller pa
av brukeren, avhengig av om oppvarming av CO» enskes. Oppvarmingen av CO» oppnas ved bruk av et internt
varmeelement med 20 watt og doble redundante temperatursensorer.

Stremningshastigheten kan justeres til innstillingene lav, middels eller hay, avhengig av ensket
insufflasjonshastighet, med stremningshastigheter p& henholdsvis maks. 1,4 I/min, 2,4 |/min og 3,5 I/min.

Nar enheten slés p&, er CO»-stramning og oppvarmingsfunksjon av som standard. Brukeren ma vri
stremningsinnstillingsbryteren fra "av"-posisjon for & starte gasstremningen. Enheten vil registrere gasstremning og
lar ikke varmeren ikke fungere med mindre gasstremning er registrert. Det finnes ogsé en sensor for lavt gasstrykk,
og enheten angir ndr det inngdende COx-trykket nar 25 PSI ved at en gul lampe tennes pé frontpanelet.

Enheten har ogsa en utgang for & stremfere vannflaskevarmeren. Vannflaskens varmeelement holder
temperaturen pa vannet i en flaske med sterilt vann pa 37+3 °C. Dette kontrolleres av doble temperatursensorer
for redundans og sikkerhet.

V. Tekniske spesifikasjoner

Elektriske spesifikasjoner
[

Inngangsspenning: 100-240 VAC
Inngangsfrekvens: 50-60 Hz
Stromforbruk: 82 VA
Sikringsverdi: M10AL250V

Middels virkning, 10 ampere, lav bryteevne, 250 volt

Sikringer ma kun skiftes ut med sikringer av samme type og
samme spesifikasjoner

Sertifiseringer: IEC-60601-1, IEC-60601-1-2, IEC-60601-2-18
Klassifiseringer: Klasse 1 type B

IP-verdi (beskyttelse mot

. X 1P24
inntrengning):

213 -NO



ADVARSEL:

Palitelig jording kan kun oppnas ved tilkobling til et uttak merket
"Hospital Grade" (sykehuskvalitet).

Mekaniske spesifikasjoner

Fysiske mal:
Hoyde 4 3% tommer 121 mm
Bredde 7 % tommer 197 mm
Dybde 13 3% tommer 349 mm
Vekt 10,5 pund 4,8 kg

CO2-spesifikasjoner
Frie stromningshastigheter (maks. ubegrenset utgang til GI-endoskopsystem:

Frontpanelinnstilling

Lav: 1,4 I/min
Middels: 2,4 I/min
Hoy: 3,5 I/min

Gl-endoskopiske stromningshastigheter (omtrentlig stramningshastighet ved
Gl-endoskoputgang):

Frontpanelinnstilling

Lav: 0,6-0,9 I/min*
Middels: 1,2-1,4 I/min*
Hoy: 1,5-1,8 I/min*

* Disse verdiene er omtrentlige og er basert pa testing med respektive Gl-endoskopmodeller. Brukerens
resultater kan variere avhengig av anvendt Gl-endoskop, kanaldiameter og kanallengde.

Utgangskobling:
Inngangskobling:

CO2x-oppvarmer:

CO2x-utgangstemperatur:

Driftstrykk:
Inngangstrykk

Han-luerléas
%" han-flenskobling.

20 watt, intern, gjennomstremning, med doble,
redundante temperatursensorer.

37 °C (+3 °C)

1900 PSI maksimalt
25 PSI minimalt*

* Varsellampen for lavt trykk tennes ved 25 PSI, selv om det enda er stremning i enheten.
Det anbefales & etterfylle COo-forsyningen ndr lampen tennes.

Innstilling for trykkregulator

Intern sikkerhetsavlastningsventil

8 PSI maksimalt

<12 PSI
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Miljokrav

Driftstemperatur: 16 °C til 24 °C (61 °F til 75 °F)

Relativ luftfuktighet for drift: 30 % til 75 % ikke-kondenserende

Driftstrykk: 70 kPa til 106 kPa_(10,2 PSl til 15,4 PSI)
Tilbehor

PENTAX® Medical CO>-INSUFFLATOR er kun beregnet pa bruk med spesifikke
modeller av kompatible slangesett, kontakter og tilbehor angitt i tabellen
nedenfor og/eller offisielt anbefalt av PENTAX. Bruk av enheten med tilbehor
som ikke er angitt i tabellen nedenfor eller offisielt anbefalt av PENTAX, kan fore
til inkompatibilitet og/eller risiko for krysskontaminering og overfgring av smitte.

Bestillingsnummer Beskrivelse

100150CO2P, 100150CO-UP

(24-timers bruk) PENTAX Medical DispoCap CO»>

100160P, 100150CO>UP (24-timers bruk) PENTAX Medical DispoCap luft

100130P, 100130UP (24-timers bruk) PENTAX Medical skylleslange for EGA-500P

200230P, 200230UP (24-timers bruk) PENTAX Medical skylleslange for EGP-100P

Kontakt for PENTAX Medical vannstrale

100242P (kun engangsbruk) 1il engangsbruk

Kontakt for PENTAX Medical vannstrale

100116P (24-timers bruk) til 24-timers bruk

100551P PENTAX Medical CO2-kildeslange
Reservedeler
S

Bestillingshummer Beskrivelse

EGA-7014 Stromkabel (EU)

EGP-042 Stromkabel (GB)

EGA-7011 Hoytrykksslange

EGA-7012 Klokoblingsadapter

EGA-7010 Vannflaskeholder og varmerenhet
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VI.Kontroller/kontakter pa frontpanel

MERK:

Alle statusindikatorlamper er grenne ved normal drift.

1.  Av/pa-knapp
Slar hovedstremmen til enheten pa eller av

2. Vannvarmer av/pa
Trykk for & sl& vannvarmeren pa eller av

3. CO>-stremningskontroll
Kontrollerer stramningshastigheten p& CO5-utgang. De tre nivéene representeres av tre grenne indikatorer
for “L”, “M” og “H”, som tennes for & angi innstillingen for stremningshastighet. Stremningshastighetene er
som foelger*:
Lav—-1,4 I/min
Middels - 2,4 I/min
Hoy — 3,5 I/min

* De viste stromningshastighetene er maks. malinger av fri stromning ved enhetens utgang

Lavt gasstrykk angis med de blinkende ordene "LOW PRESSURE" (lavt trykk), for & underrette brukeren
om at gassinngangstrykket er under 25 PSI.

4. Kontakt til CO>-gassutgang
Kobles til slange og Gl-endoskop.
Standard hann-luerlaskontakt.

5. COx-gassvarmer P&/Av
Trykk for & sl& COx-gassvarmeren pa eller av

®

o

0 O

k—]

(Enheten din kan se noe annerledes ut enn pa bildet ovenfor)
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VIl. Kontakter pa bakpanelet

-

[

w

»

Kontakt for vannflaskevarmer
Stremkontakt for vannflaskevarmer
Les avsnitt VIII for forklaring om varmer

CO2-inngangskontakt
For tilkobling av en CO2-beholder av “D”- eller “E”- storrelse. Bruk kun fornandsfiltrert CO»-gass av
medisinsk kvalitet.

Ekvipotensialitet (jord)

Vekselstroamkontakt
Vekselstreminngang (AC) 100-240 V AC, 50-60 HZ

ADVARSEL:
Bruk kun streamledningen av sykehuskvalitet som fulgte med denne enheten.
Koble kun til et stromuttak som er merket med sykehuskvalitet.

5.

o

Sikringsholder

ADVARSEL:
Skift kun ut med type og klassifikasjon merket M10AL250V.

Vannflaskeholder

Vannflaskeholderen inneholder varmesystemet for vannflasken og kobles til den primaere PENTAX®
Medical CO>-INSUFFLATOR ved hjelp av en elektrisk kabel som kobles til beholderen merket "water
warmer" (vannvarmer).

\Va ~ i‘% Bl

i

x
1
[
e

L

(Enheten din kan se noe annerledes ut enn pé bildet ovenfor)

217 - NO



VIll. Oppsett og drift

Forste oppsett

-

Plasser PENTAX® Medical CO>-INSUFFLATOR p4 et flatt underlag, for eksempel en vogn eller en annen
egnet arbeidsflate.

Inspiser PENTAX Medical CO>-INSUFFLATOR for eventuelle tegn pé skade for du begynner.
Koble stremkabelen til enhetens bakside.

For du kobler stremkabelen til stikkontakten av sykehuskvalitet, ma du kontrollere at strammen er avsléatt
og at tilbeher ikke er tilkoblet. Koble deretter stromkabelen til stikkontakten.

o

Monter vannflaskeholder- og varmerenheten slik:
A. Folgende tilbeher er nedvendig og ligger i en pose festet pa vannflaskeholderen:

a.) Korte skruer (2)
b.) Lange skruer (2)
c.) Stor unbrakongkkel
d.) Liten unbrakonokkel

B. Fest vannflaskeholderen til basebrettet ved bruk av de (2) sma skruene og den lille unbrakongkkelen.

C. Plasser PENTAX Medical CO2-INSUFFLATOR pa basebrettet, og sett inn de (2) lange skruene ved
hjelp av den store unbrakongkkelen.

D. Juster vannflaskens hold-ned-brakett for & montere vannflaskene som brukes ved din institusjon.
Dette gjores ved 8 lgsne mutteren pa baksiden og skyve braketten opp eller ned slik at den bererer
vannflasken og deretter stramme mutteren péa nytt.

6. Koble vannvarmerkabelen til et uttak merket "water warmer" (vannvarmer) bak pa enheten.
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Luftslangekobling

Nodvendige verktoy: (ikke inkludert)
9/16” "open-end"-nokkel
3” "open-end"-ngkkel

Nodvendig tilbehor:

CO2-beholder av storrelse “D” eller “E” fylt med CO» av medisinsk kvalitet (ikke inkludert)
Hoytrykksslange

Klokoblingsadapter

1. Monter haytrykksslangen og klokoblingen ved & stramme slangen med 3/4"-ngkkelen mens du holder
klokoblingen med den dpne 9/16"-nokkelen.

2. Skru av T-handtaket pa klokoblingen, slik at det kan gli over den evre stangen i COx-beholderen. Riktig
orientering er nér de to pinnene p& klokoblingen er rettet inn med de to innretningshullene pa beholderen.
(CO2-beholderen folger ikke med systemet, men ma kjopes separat)

3. Nar de to pinnene er rettet inn, ma T-handtaket strammes godt til.

4. Fest den andre enden av hoytrykkslange- og klokoblingsenheten til baksiden av PENTAX® Medical
CO2-INSUFFLATOR. Hold koblingen av messing med nekkelen og bruk en annen nekkel til & stramme til
slangemutteren. IKKE BRUK TEFLONTAPE ELLER GJENGETETNING PA KOBLINGENE.

Oppsett for prosedyren

1. Apne ventilen pa COx-beholderen ca. 1 omdreining.
2. Still strambryteren til "On" (P&)

3. Test oppsettet ved & vri stremningskontrollbryteren med klokken. Kontroller at det strammer CO»
fra utgangen foran pa enheten. Hvis det ikke observeres CO» foran pa enheten, ma du kontrollere at
CO2x-beholderen er full og kontrollere koblingen beskrevet under Luftslangekobling over.

4.  Sla av stremningskontrollbryteren.

5. Koble slangen til utgangen foran pa enheten. Bruk kun PENTAX Medical slange som er produsert
av MEDIVATORS.

6. Ved bruk av PENTAX Medical COx-kildeslange festes PENTAX Medical COx-kildeslange til
PENTAX MEDICAL slange. Fest PENTAX Medical slange til Gl-endoskopet i samsvar med
produsentens anvisninger.
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Forvarming av vann

I

1. PENTAX® Medical COo-INSUFFLATOR kan brukes til & kontrollere vannflaskevarmersystemet.
Varmesystemet kan holde temperaturen til flasker med sterilt vann ved 37 °C (+3 °C). Systemet er
imidlertid ikke er beregnet pa & oke vanntemperaturen, sé flasken ma forvarmes.

2. Vannflasken mé forvarmes med for eksempel en vaeskeoppvarmer hvis varmtvann enskes. Forvarming av
vannflasken skal utferes i samsvar med folgende instruksjoner:

Plasser flasken med sterilt vann i en vaeskevarmeovn stilt til 37 °+3 °C. Ikke ga over denne
temperaturen. Hvis varmtvann ikke snskes, ma du sld av vannvarmeren pa pumpen og plassere en
flaske med romtemperert sterilt vann pa vannflaskeholderen.

MERK:

Hvis vannvarmeren er aktivert og har overskredet den ovre temperaturgrenseinnstillingen, blir
vannvarmerbryterens indikatorlampe bl& og varmeren slér seg av automatisk. Hvis bryterens
indikatorlampe blinker blatt, ma du kontrollere at vannvarmerens kabel er koblet til enhetens
bakside. Hvis den er tilkoblet og lampen blinker, kan det tyde pa et problem med enheten.
Kontakt din lokale serviceavdeling.

Les og gjer deg kjent med alle instruksjonene fra produsenten for varmeovner
og vannflasker med hensyn til maks. veesketemperaturer. Overskrid aldri 40
°C under forvarming av vaeske. Bruk aldri mikrobglgeovn til & varme opp en
vannflaske, siden dette kan varme vannet opp til farlig hoye temperaturer eller
fore til ujevn oppvarming.

FORSIKTIG:

Flaskevarmerens overflate kan kjennes varm nér du tar pa den.

Drift

1. Nar oppsettet for prosedyren er fullfort som beskrevet i avsnitt VIII, kan stramningen startes.

2. Drei stramningskontrollbryteren til forste posisjon. "L" tennes for "LAV". Hvis en hayere
stremningshastighet onskes, drei bryteren til neste posisjon for "MEDIUM" eller enda en for "HQY". "M"
tennes for "MIDDELS" og "H" tennes for "H@Y". Bryteren kan vris fritt i begge retninger, og oker eller
reduserer stramningshastigheten deretter. Se avsnitt V for stramningshastigheter.

3. Huvis oppvarming av CO2 gnskes, trykk p& knappen for COx-varmeren. Knappen tennes grent.

4. Huvis enheten er festet til en vannflaskevarmer og vannoppvarming gnskes, ma du trykke pa knappen for
vannflaskevarmeren. Knappen tennes gront.

5. Bruk den riktige luft-/vannventilen pa Gl-endoskopet og visuell tilbakemelding fra Gl-endoskopisystemet til
manuell distensjon av den gastrointestinale kanalen med CO».

Avstenging

1. Nar prosedyren er ferdig, vrir du bryteren mot klokken til alle lysene er slukket. Sla deretter av
vannflaskevarmeren (hvis tilkoblet), og sla av COx-varmeren.

2. Sla av hovedstrembryteren, og koble slangen fra enhetens forside.

3. Kast slangen i samsvar med produsentens instruksjoner for riktig avhending.
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IX.Pleie og vedlikehold

Rengjoring
e For rengjering ma du kontrollere at strommen til enheten er slatt av og at stremkabelen er frakoblet.

e Den ytre overflaten av enheten kan rengjeres med en fuktig klut, 70 % isopropylalkohollgsning eller en
10 % blekemiddel-/vannlgsning s& ofte som nedvendig.

Den ytre overflaten kan desinfiseres med et mildt desinfeksjonsmiddel etter behov, i samsvar med
produsentens instruksjoner.

Ikke bruk skurende eller sterke rengjeringsmidler.

Ikke la det komme vaeske inn i enheten.

Enheten mé ikke steriliseres pa noen méte.

Vedlikehold

I

Service

Brukeren kan ikke utfere service pa enheten (bortsett fra reservedelene angitt i avsnitt V). Kontakt din lokale
PENTAX® serviceavdeling.

Begrenset garanti
Materiale og utferelse for dette produktet, PENTAX Medical CO>-INSUFFLATOR, er under garanti i ett (1) ar fra

den originale innkjgpsdatoen. Hvis dette produktet blir ubrukelig grunnet en defekt i materiale eller utforelse i

lopet av denne ett (1) &rs garantiperioden, vil produktet bli reparert eller skiftet ut. Denne begrensede garantien
omfatter IKKE utskiftning eller service grunnet ulykke, naturkatastrofe, bruk av produktet annet enn det som er
angitt, ekstern elektrisk feil, feil installasjon, forssammelse, modifisering, uautorisert service eller normal slitasje.

Kassering
Ingen spesielle forholdsregler kreves for kassering av enheten.
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X. EMC-tabeller

Tabell 1 - Veiledning og produsenterklaering
ELEKTROMAGNETISK STRALING
for alt ME-UTSTYR og alle ME-SYSTEMER

Veiledning og produsenterklzaering - elektromagnetisk stréling

EGA-501P er beregnet pa bruk i det elektromagnetiske miljget spesifisert nedenfor. Kunden
eller brukeren av EGA-501P skal forsikre seg om at den brukes i et slikt miljo.

Stralingstest Samsvar Veiledning for e]e.ktromagnetlsk
miljo
EGA-501P bruker kun RF-energi til sin
. interne funksjon. RF-stréling er derfor
RF-stréling - L2
CISPR 11 Gruppe 1 sveert lav og vil sannsynligvis ikke
forarsake interferens péa elektronisk
utstyr i neerheten.
g::s_:tsglqg Klasse A
EGA-501P er egnet for bruk i alle slags
Harmonisk Klasse A lokaler, bortsett fra boliger og lokaler
IEC 61000-3-2 som er direkte knyttet til offentlig
N lavspent-stremnett for boligomrader.
Flimmer Samsvarer
IEC 61000-3-3
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Tabell 2 - Veiledning og produsenterklaering
Elektromagnetisk IMMUNITET
for alt ME-UTSTYR og alle ME-SYSTEMER

Veiledning og produsenterklzering - elektromagnetisk immunitet

EGA-501P er beregnet pa bruk i det elektromagnetiske miljget spesifisert nedenfor. Kunden
eller brukeren av EGA-501P skal forsikre seg om at den brukes i et slikt miljo.

Immunitetstest

EN/IEC 60601
Testniva

Samsvarsniva

Elektromagnetisk miljo -
veiledning

ESD
EN/IEC 61000-4-2

+6 kV kontakt
+8 kV luft

+6 KV kontakt
+8 kV luft

Gulv skal veere av tre, betong
eller keramiske fliser. For
syntetiske gulv skal relativ
luftfuktighet vaere minst 30 %

EFT
EN/IEC 61000-4-4

+2 KV nettstrom
+1kV 1/0

+2 kV nettstrom
+1kV 1/0

Nettstremkvaliteten skal vaere
som for et typisk kommersielt
eller sykehusmilje.

Nettstromkvaliteten skal veere

EN/IEC 61000-4-8

Stromstot +1 kV differensiell +1 kV differensiell som for et typisk kommersielt
EN/IEC 61000-4-5 +2 kV felles +2 KV felles YpIS
eller sykehusmiljg.
>95 % fall i o .
0,5 syklus 100 % fall i Nettstromkvaliteten skal veere
0,5 syklus . )
som for et typisk kommersielt
o . L )
60% fall i 60% fall i eller sykehusmiljo. Hvis
. 5 sykluser brukeren av EGA-501P
Spenningsfall/-frafall 5 sykluser . . .
krever kontinuerlig drift under
EN/IEC 61000-4-11 .
30% fall i 30% fall i strembrudd, anbefales det at
25 sykluser ° EGA-501P stromferes av en
25 sykluser :
uavbrutt stramforsyning eller
>95 % fall i Merknad 1 et batteri.
5 sekunder
Stromfrekvens Magnetfelt for stramfrekvens
50/60 Hz X
3A/m 3A/m skal vaere som for et typisk
Magnetfelt

kommersielt eller sykehusmiljo.

Merknad 1: EUT slds av og mé startes p& nytt manuelt av brukeren under et 5 sekunders tap av vekselstrom.
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Tabell 4 - Veiledning og produsenterklaring
Elektromagnetisk IMMUNITET
For ME-UTSTYR og ME-SYSTEMER som ikke er LIVSOPPRETTHOLDENDE

Veiledning og produsenterklaering - elektromagnetisk immunitet

EGA-501P er beregnet pa bruk i det elektromagnetiske miljoet spesifisert nedenfor.
Kunden eller brukeren av EGA-501P skal forsikre seg om at den brukes i et
slikt miljo.

EN/IEC 60601 . Elektromagnetisk miljo -
Samsvarsniva

Immunitetstest Testniva veiledning

Baerbart og mobilt
kommunikasjonsutstyr skal
separeres fra EGA-501P med
avstandene beregnet/angitt
nedenfor eller mer:

D=(3,5/V1)(Sqrt P)

D=(3,5/E1)(Sqrt P)

80 til 800 MHz
Ledet RF 3 Vrms (3)Vrms)
EN/IEC 61000-4-6 150 kHz til 80 MHz D=(7/E1)(Sart P)
800 MHz til 2,5 GHz
Utstralt RF 3V/m @V/m) Der P er maks. effekt i watt og D
EN/IEC 61000-4-3 80 MHz til 2,5 GHz er anbefalt avstand i meter.

Feltstyrker fra faste sendere, som
bestemt av en elektromagnetisk
stedsundersgkelse, skal veere
mindre enn samsvarsnivaene

(V1 og E1).

Interferens kan oppsté i
neaerheten av utstyr som
inneholder en sender.
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Tabell 6 — Anbefalt avstand mellom baerbart og mobilt

RF-kommunikasjonsutstyr og EGA-501P

UTSTYR og SYSTEMER som ikke er LIVSOPPRETTHOLDENDE

Anbefalte avstander for EGA-501P

EGA-501P er beregnet pa bruk i et elektromagnetisk miljo der stralingsforstyrrelser er
kontrollert. Kunden eller brukeren av EGA-501P kan bidra til & forhindre elektromagnetisk
interferens ved & opprettholde en minsteavstand mellom baerbart og mobilt RF-
kommunikasjonsustyr og EGA-501P som anbefalt nedenfor, i samsvar med den maksimale
utgangseffekten til kommunikasjonsutstyret.

Maks. utgangseffekt

Separasjon (m)
150kHz til 80MHz

Separasjon (m)
80 til 800MHz

Separasjon (m)
800MHz til 2,5GHz

(watt)
D=(3,5/V1)(Sqrt P) | D=(3,5/E1)(Sqrt P) D=(7/E1)(Sqrt P)
0,01 0,1166 0,1166 0,2333
0,1 0,3689 0,3689 0,7378
1 1,1666 1,1666 2,3333
10 3,6893 3,6893 7,3786
100 11,6666 11,6666 23,333
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Instrukcja obstugi

. Rozpakowywanie i przeglad

Po odebraniu INSUFLATORA CO2 marki PENTAX® Medical nalezy sprawdzi¢, czy w opakowaniu transportowym
znajduja sie nastepujace elementy:

. Podstawa i uchwyt butli z wodg

. Sprzet niezbedny do zamontowania uchwytu butli z wodg

. Podregcznik operatora

. Przewdd zasilajgcy

PRZED PRZYSTAPIENIEM DO OBSLUGI TEGO URZADZENIA NALEZY
DOKLADNIE PRZECZYTAC NINIEJSZA INSTRUKCJE.

Instrukcje te nalezy zachowac i korzysta¢ z nich wedtug potrzeb. W razie pytan nalezy skontaktowac sie z
lokalnym serwisem marki PENTAX.

Il. Wprowadzenie

Definicje

. W niniejszej instrukcji INSUFLATOR CO2 marki PENTAX Medical moze by¢ nazywany
Laparatem” lub ,urzagdzeniem”

. I/min — litry na minute (przeptyw)

. kPa — kilopaskal (ci$nienie)

. V AC — napigcie prgdu zmiennego (potencjat elektryczny, wolt)

. W — wat

. Hz — Hertz (czestotliwo$¢)

. PSI — funty na cal kwadratowy (ci$nienie)

Wskazania do stosowania

INSUFLATOR CO2 marki PENTAX Medical jest przeznaczony do wprowadzania CO2 jako gazu insuflacyjnego
w uktadzie pokarmowym w potgczeniu z gastroskopem.

INSUFLATOR CO> marki PENTAX Medical posiada funkcje podgrzewania CO5, ktéra pozwala lekarzowi
modyfikowa¢ i kontrolowa¢ podawanie pacjentowi CO2 ogrzanego do temperatury 37°C.

Przeciwwskazania

L

INSUFLATOR CO2 marki PENTAX Medical powinien by¢ stosowany wytgcznie przez lekarza posiadajgcego
doswiadczenie w zakresie standardowych procedur gastroskopii lub pod kontrolg takiego lekarza. Urzadzenia
nalezy uzywac wytacznie do procedur, kiedy insuflacja uktadu pokarmowego jest niezbedna do wspomagania
nawigacji gastroskopem i wykonania wszelkich niezbednych procedur diagnostycznych. Urzadzenia nie nalezy
stosowaé z innymi metodami lub w trakcie innych zabiegéw lub procedur.

Urzadzenie jest przeciwwskazane do insuflacji w przypadku laparoskopii lub histeroskopii. Nie wolno uzywa¢ go
do insuflacji jamy macicy.

Urzadzenie jest przeciwwskazane do insuflacji w przypadku kolonografii TK. Ponadto urzadzenie to nie jest

przeznaczone do stosowania w systemach obrazowania metodg rezonansu magnetycznego (MRI) lub ich
poblizu. Urzadzenia nie wolno uzywa¢ w poblizu systeméw MRI.
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lll. Ostrzezenia i przestrogi

SLOWA SYGNALOWE

OSTRZEZENIE:
Oznacza potencjalnie niebezpieczng sytuacje, ktorej skutkiem w razie niepodjecia $srodkéw zapobiegawczych mogg by¢
powazne obrazenia ciata lub $mier¢.

PRZESTROGA:

Oznacza potencjalnie niebezpieczng sytuacje, ktorej skutkiem w razie niepodjecia srodkéw zapobiegawczych moga by¢
niewielkie lub umiarkowane obrazenia ciata.

Moze réwniez towarzyszy¢ ostrzezeniu przed niebezpiecznymi czynnosciami lub mozliwoscig uszkodzenia urzadzenia.

Symbole bezpieczenstwa

Patrz instrukcja obstugi

>

Ostrzezenie: Niebezpieczne napigcie

G

Ekwipotencjalnos¢

®

NIE dopuszczaé¢ do zetknigcia si¢ palcéw z czesciami ruchomymi.

P

Goraca powierzchnia

,

Niebezpieczny w srodowisku rezonansu magnetycznego
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OSTRZEZENIA

A

B.

W celu zredukowania ryzyka porazenia prgdem elektrycznym nie wolno zdejmowac¢ ostony. Nalezy zwréci¢
sie do wykwalifikowanego serwisanta.

W celu unikniecia ryzyka porazenia pradem elektrycznym urzadzenie wolno podigcza¢ wytgcznie do

sieci z uziemieniem.

INSUFLATOR CO2 marki PENTAX® Medical nie jest przeznaczony do stosowania w obecnosci mieszaniny
palnych $rodkéw anestetycznych z powietrzem.

INSUFLATOR CO> marki PENTAX Medical powinien by¢ sprzedawany wytgcznie przeszkolonym lekarzom
posiadajacym odpowiednie kwalifikacje.

INSUFLATOR CO> marki PENTAX Medical powinien by¢ obstugiwany wytacznie przez wykwalifikowany
personel medyczny w odpowiedniej placéwce medyczne;j.

INSUFLATOR CO2 marki PENTAX Medical powinien zosta¢ podtgczony do wiasciwie uziemionego gniazda
oznaczonego jako ,,0 jakosci szpitalnej” lub ,wytgcznie do uzytku szpitalnego”. W przeciwnym wypadku nie
mozna uzyska¢ wiarygodnego uziemienia.

W trakcie pracy z ptynami w poblizu urzadzenia elektrycznego nalezy zachowac¢ szczeg6lng ostrozno$c¢.
NIE obstugiwa¢ INSUFLATORA CO» marki PENTAX Medical, jesli na aparat rozlat sig ptyn.

Nigdy nie ustawia¢ INSUFLATORA CO> marki PENTAX Medical na/pod urzgdzeniem elektrycznym innym
niz pompa irygacyjna marki PENTAX Medical. Pomiedzy INSUFLATOREM CO» marki PENTAX Medical i
innymi urzgdzeniami elektronicznymi mogg wystgpic zaktécenia elektromagnetyczne lub innego rodzaju.
Urzadzenie lub system nalezy obserwowac w celu potwierdzenia, ze pracuje prawidtowo w konfiguracji, w
jakiej ma by¢ uzywany.

INSUFLATOR CO2 marki PENTAX Medical moze by¢ stosowany wytacznie z innymi urzadzeniami, dla
ktérych ustalono bezpieczerstwo wobec pradéw uptywowych.

W celu unikniecia zagrozen wynikajgcych z braku zgodno$ci nalezy przestrzegaé instrukcji urzadzen
stosowanych z INSUFLATOREM CO» marki PENTAX Medical.

NALEZY przestrzega¢ instrukcji obstugi opisanych w niniejszym dokumencie. W przeciwnym wypadku
moze wystgpi¢ zagrozenie bezpieczenstwa, usterka, obrazenia u operatora i/lub pacjenta lub kosztowne
uszkodzenie aparatu lub innych urzgdzen.

W sytuacji, gdy awaria zasilania doprowadzitaby do niedopuszczalnego ryzyka INSUFLATOR CO» marki
PENTAX Medical musi zosta¢ poditgczony do odpowiedniego zrédta zasilania.

PRZESTROGA

A.

W sytuacji awaryjnej lub w przypadku nieprawidtowego dziatania nalezy niezwtocznie wytgczy¢

zasilanie urzgdzenia.

Nalezy uzywac¢ wytgcznie CO2 USP o jakosci medycznej z butli CO2 w rozmiarze ,D” lub E”.

Nalezy zapozna¢ sie ze wszystkimi ostrzezeniami dotgczonymi do dostepnych na rynku butli CO> w
rozmiarze ,D” lub ,E”.

Czynnosci serwisowe dotyczace INSUFLATORA CO» marki PENTAX Medical wykonywane w siedzibie
klienta ograniczone sg do wymiany przewodow zasilajgcych, przewodéw wysokiego ci$nienia, adapterow
jarzma, modutu uchwytu butli z wodg i grzatki oraz bezpiecznikow.

Przed przystgpieniem do jakichkolwiek czynnosci serwisowych dotyczacych czesci zamiennych
wykonywanych w siedzibie klienta nalezy odtgczy¢ zasilanie urzadzenia.

Wewnatrz aparatu nie ma czesci podlegajgcych czynno$ciom serwisowym wykonywanym przez
uzytkownika. Naprawy insuflatora CO> marki PENTAX Medical powinny by¢ wykonywane wytgcznie przez
wykwalifikowanych serwisantow.

Po zapaleniu sig kontrolki ostrzegajgcej przed niskim ci$nieniem nalezy niezwtocznie wymieni¢ butle CO5.
Pozwoli to unikng¢ przerwy w dziataniu.

Nalezy zawsze przechowywa¢ w poblizu zapasowa butle COo.

Zawsze przechowywac butle CO2 w pozycji pionowej. Pozwoli to zapobiec przedostaniu sig ptynu

do aparatu.

Nie uzywa¢ urzadzenia, jesli obudowa jest uszkodzona lub jej integralno$¢ zostata naruszona.

Nie przystepowa¢ do obstugi urzagdzenia przed przeczytaniem i zrozumieniem wszystkich rozdziatow
niniejszej instrukcji.

Sprzet elektromedyczny wymaga zachowania specjalnych $rodkéw ostroznoéci dotyczacych zgodnosci
elektromagnetycznej i musi zosta¢ zainstalowany i wdrozony do eksploatacji zgodnie z informacjami
dotyczacymi zgodnosci elektromagnetycznej podanymi w rozdziale X.

Przeno$ne i mobilne urzadzenia telekomunikacyjne uzywajace fal radiowych (RF) mogg wywiera¢ wptyw na
zgodnos$¢ elektromagnetyczng sprzetu elektromedycznego. Nie wystawiaé urzadzenia na zrodta zaktocen
elektromagnetycznych, takie jak tomografy komputerowe, urzagdzenia do diatermii, telefony komérkowe,
etykiety RFID i detektory metalu.
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IV. Funkcje produktu

*  Wbudowany podgrzewacz CO- eliminuje zimny CO»

«  Zawiera sterownik opcjonalnego podgrzewacza butli z wodg w celu utrzymania temperatury wody
na poziomie zblizonym do temperatury ciata

. Przeznaczony do ustawiania na/pod pompg irygacyjng marki PENTAX® Medical

+  STANDARDOWE MESKIE WYJSCIE LUER LOCK

*  Wykorzystuje butle CO2 w standardowym rozmiarze ,D” lub ,E”

*  Akceptuje doptyw CO> z gniazd $ciennych ze ztgczem typu DISS

. Przeznaczony do pracy przy wejéciowych cisnieniach CO2 nizszych niz w przypadku innych
poréwnywalnych urzgdzen, co umozliwia wydajne wykorzystanie butli

. Dziata z jednorazowg naktadkg DispoCap CO2 marki PENTAX Medical (100150CO2P)
i przewodem irygacyjnym marki PENTAX Medical (100130P), co pozwala zapewni¢
bezpieczenstwo i zgodnos$¢.

Zabezpieczenia
e
. Dwa wbudowane regulatory ci$nienia zapewniajg state ci$nienie
. Dodatkowy mechaniczny spust ci$nienia przy <12 PSI| zapobiega nadcisnieniu
. Niskie wejsciowe cisnienie CO» wskazywane jest przez zoitg kontrolkg na panelu przednim
. Przy pierwszym wigczeniu zasilania przeptyw gazu jest wytagczony do momentu, kiedy pokretto
przeptywu zostanie wtgczone
. Podgrzewacz COx nie uruchamia si¢ przed uruchomieniem przeptywu

Zasada dziatania

e ——

INSUFLATOR CO2 marki PENTAX Medical dziata regulujgc CO> z butli do ustawionego cisnienia, a nastepnie
kontrolujgc przeptyw CO» do gastroskopu w celu jego dostarczenia jako gazu insuflacyjnego do uktadu
pokarmowego. Lekarz uzywa zaworu powietrza/wody na gastroskopie i informacji wizualnych z systemu
gastroskopu do recznej insuflacji przewodu pokarmowego za pomocg COo.

INSUFLATOR CO2 marki PENTAX Medical posiada funkcje podgrzewania CO», ktoéra pozwala lekarzowi
modyfikowacé i kontrolowa¢ podawanie pacjentowi CO, ogrzanego do docelowej temperatury 37°C z tolerancjg
do +3°C. Podgrzewanie nastepuje w momencie przeptywu CO» przez element grzejny, ktéry uzytkownik moze
wigczy¢ lub wylgczy¢ w zaleznosci od tego, czy pozadane jest podgrzewanie CO,. CO, podgrzewany jest przez
wbudowany element grzejny o mocy 20W z dwoma czujnikami nadmiarowej temperatury.

Natezenie przeptywu mozna ustawi¢ na niskie, $rednie i wysokie w zalezno$ci od pozadanego tempa insuflacji.
Wynoszg one odpowiednio: 1,4 I/min; 2,4 I/min i 3,5 I/min.

Kiedy aparat jest wtgczony, przeptyw CO» i funkcja podgrzewania sg domysinie wytgczone. Aby uruchomi¢
przeptyw gazu, uzytkownik musi ustawi¢ pokretto przeptywu do pozyciji ,off” (wyt.). Aparat wykrywa przeptyw
gazu i nie zezwala na prace podgrzewacza do momentu wykrycia przeptywu gazu. Ponadto obecny jest czujnik
niskiego ci$nienia gazu i aparat wskaze, kiedy wejsciowe cisnienie CO2 osiggnie warto$¢ 25 PSI, pod$wietlajac
26itg kontrolke na panelu przednim.

Aparat posiada takze gniazdo umozliwiajgce zasilanie podgrzewacza butli z wodg. Podgrzewacz butli z wodg
utrzymuje temperature sterylnej wody w butli na poziomie 37 +3°C. Jest on kontrolowany za pomocg dwéch
czujnikdéw temperatury, mierzgcych nadmiarowo$¢ i zapewniajgcych bezpieczenstwo.

V. Dane techniczne

Specyfikacje elektryczne

Napigcie wejsciowe: 100-240 VAC
Czestotliwos¢ zasilania: 50-60 Hz
Zuzycie pradu: 82 VA

Wartos¢ znamionowa bezpiecznika:  M10AL250V
Sredniozwloczny, 10 A, niska zdolnos¢ wytaczania, 250 V
Bezpieczniki nalezy wymienia¢ wytacznie na bezpieczni-
ki tego samego typu i o tej samej wartosci znamionowej
Swiadectwa: IEC-60601-1, IEC-60601-1-2, IEC-60601-2-18

Klasyfikacja: Klasa 1 Typ B

Stopien ochrony IP (zabezpieczenie

przed wnikaniem wody): 1P24
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OSTRZEZENIE:

Wiarygodne uziemienie mozna uzyskac¢ wytacznie po podtaczeniu do gniazda oznaczonego
jako ,,0 jakosci medycznej”.

Specyfikacje mechaniczne
I

Wymiary:
Wysokosé 43" 121 mm
Szerokos¢ 7% 197 mm
Glebokos¢ 13 %~ 349 mm
Ciezar 10,5 funta 4,8 kg

Specyfikacja CO2

Swobodne natezenie przeptywu (maksymalny nieograniczony przeptyw do
systemu gastroskopu):

Ustawienie na panelu przednim
Niskie: 1,4 I/min
Srednie: 2,4 I/min
Wysokie: 3,5 I/min

Gastroskopowe natezenia przeptywu (przyblizone natezenie przeptywu na koncéwce gastroskopu):

Ustawienie na panelu przednim
Niskie: 0,6-0,9 I/min*
Srednie:  1,2-1,4 I/min*
Wysokie: 1,5-1,8 /min*

* Warto$ci te sg przyblizone i zostaty ustalone na podstawie badar z wtasciwymi modelami gastroskopow.
Wyniki uzytkownika moga réznic sie w zaleznosci od zastosowanego gastroskopu, $rednicy kanatu i
dfugosci kanatu.

Potaczenie wyjsciowe: Meskie ztgcze luer lock
Potaczenie wejsciowe: Meskie ztgcze gwintowane V4",
Podgrzewacz CO3: 20W, wbudowany, przeptywowy, z dwoma
czujnikami nadmiarowej temperatury.
Wyjsciowa temperatura CO5: 37°C (+3°C)
Cisnienie robocze:
Cisnienie wejsciowe maks. 1900 PSI
min. 25 PSI*

* Przy ci$nieniu 25 PSI zapala sig zotta kontrolka ostrzegawcza, niemniej jednak aparat moze nadal generowac
przeplyw. Zaleca sie uzupetnienie zrédta CO» po zapaleniu sie kontrolki.

Nastawa regulatora ci$nienia maks. 8 PSI

Wbudowany nadmiarowy zawér bezpieczenstwa <12 PSI|
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Wymagania dotyczace srodowiska

Temperatura robocza:
Wilgotnos¢ wzgledna robocza:

Cisnienie robocze:

Akcesoria

16°C do 24°C (+61°F do 75°F)
30% do 75% bez skraplania
70 kPa-106 kPa (10,2 PSI -15,4 PSI)

INSUFLATOR CO> marki PENTAX® Medical jest przeznaczony do stosowania

wytacznie ze specyficznymi modelami zgodnych zestawéw przewodéw, ztaczy

i akcesoriow opisanych w tabeli ponizej i/lub zalecanych oficjalnie przez

firme PENTAX. Stosowanie urzadzenia z akcesoriami niewymienionymi w
tabeli ponizej lub takimi, ktore nie sa oficjalnie zalecane przez firm¢ PENTAX
moze doprowadzi¢ do wystapienia niezgodnosci i/lub ryzyka skazenia lub

przeniesienia zakazenia.

Numer katalogowy

Opis

100150CO2P, 100150CO2UP
(uzycie catodobowe)

PENTAX Medical DispoCap CO>

100160P, 100150CO>UP
(uzycie catodobowe)

PENTAX Medical DispoCap Air

100130P, 100130UP (uzycie catlodobowe)

Przewdd irygacyjny marki PENTAX Medical
do EGA-500P

200230P, 200230UP (uzycie catlodobowe)

Przewéd irygacyjny marki PENTAX Medical
do EGP-100P

100242P
(wytacznie do jednorazowego uzytku)

Jednorazowe ztacze strumienia wody marki
PENTAX Medical

100116P (uzycie catlodobowe)

Catodobowe zlacze strumienia wody marki
PENTAX Medical

100551P

Przewdd zrédta CO2 marki PENTAX Medical

Czesci zamienne

Numer katalogowy Opis

EGA-7014 Przewdd zasilajacy (UE)

EGP-042 Przewéd zasilajacy (UK)

EGA-7011 Przewéd wysokiego ci$nienia

EGA-7012 Adapter jarzma

EGA-7010 Modut uchwytu butli z woda i podgrzewacza
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VI.Elementy sterujace/potaczenia na
panelu przednim

UWAGA:

W trakcie prawidlowej pracy wszystkie kontrolki palg si¢ na zielono.

1.

Przycisk wt./wyt.
Wigcza i wylacza zasilanie aparatu

Wiacznik/wytacznik podgrzewacza wody
Nacisnij, aby wigczy¢ lub wytgczy¢ podgrzewacz wody

Sterownik przeptywu CO>

Steruje natezeniem przeptywu COo. Trzy poziomy przedstawiane sg przez trzy zielone kontrolki ,L”, ,M"i ,H”",
ktére pods$wietlane sg, aby wskaza¢ ustawienie natezenia przeptywu. Natezenia przeptywu sg nastepujgce™:
Niskie — 1,4 I/min

Srednie — 2,4 I/min

Wysokie — 3,5 I/min

* Podane nateZenia przeplywu to maksymalne pomiary przeplywu swobodnego na wylocie aparatu

Niskie ci$nienie gazu wskazujg stowa ,LOW PRESSURE” (niskie ci$nienie) migajgce, aby poinformowac¢
uzytkownika, ze wejsciowe cisnienie gazu spadto ponizej 25 PSI.

Ztacze wyjscia CO2
Podtgcz do przewodu i gastroskopu.
Standardowe meskie ztgcze luer lock.

Wiacznik/wytacznik podgrzewacza CO»
Nacisnij, aby wiaczy¢ lub wylaczy¢ podgrzewacz CO»

1= é) (==

(Wyglad posiadanego urzgdzenia moze sie nieznacznie rézni¢ od przedstawionego na rysunku powyzej.)
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VIl. Ziacza na panelu tylnym

1. Zlacze podgrzewacza butli z woda
Ztgcze zasilania podgrzewacza butli z wodg
Informacje dotyczace podgrzewacza mozna znalez¢ w rozdziale VIII

2. Polaczenie wejsciowe CO2
Do podiaczania butli CO> w standardowym rozmiarze ,D” lub ,E”. Nalezy uzywa¢ wytgcznie
przefiltrowanego CO» o jako$ci medyczne;j.

3. Ekwipotencjalnos¢ (uziemienie)

4. Ziacze zasilania pradem zmiennym
Zasilanie 100-240 V AC, 50-60 Hz

OSTRZEZENIE:

Nalezy uzywac wytacznie dostarczonego z aparatem przewodu zasilajagcego
o jakosci medycznej. Podiaczaé¢ wylacznie do gniazda oznaczonego jako
,,0 jakosci medycznej”.

5. Gniazdo bezpiecznika

OSTRZEZENIE:

Wymieniaé wytacznie na bezpieczniki typu i o warto$ci znamionowej z
oznaczeniem ,,M10AL250V”.

6. Uchwyt podgrzewacza butli z woda
Uchwyt butli z wodg zawiera system grzejny dla butli z wodg i taczy si¢ z INSUFLATOREM CO» marki
PENTAX® Medical za pomocg przewodu elektrycznego podigczonego do gniazda oznaczonego jako ,water
warmer” (podgrzewacz butli z wodg).

\ o 111?’:_-_"_ ————3

1
I

(Wyglad posiadanego urzgdzenia moze sie nieznacznie rézni¢ od przedstawionego na rysunku powyzej.)
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VIll. Konfiguracja i obstuga

Konfiguracja poczatkowa

-

Umies$¢ INSUFLATOR CO2 marki PENTAX® Medical na ptaskiej powierzchni, np. wézku na akcesoria lub
innej odpowiedniej powierzchni roboczej.

Przed rozpoczeciem obejrzyj INSUFLATOR CO» marki PENTAX Medical pod katem oznak uszkodzenia.
Podtgcz przewdd zasilajgcy z tytu urzadzenia.

Przed podtgczeniem przewodu zasilajgcego do gniazda sciennego o jakosci medycznej upewnij sie, ze
zasilanie jest wylgczone i nie sg podtgczone zadne akcesoria. Nastepnie podtgcz przewdd zasilajgcy do
gniazda Sciennego.

Zmontuj modut uchwytu butli z wodg i podgrzewacza w nastepujgcy sposob:

@

A. Niezbedne sg nastepujgce materiaty, ktére mozna znalez¢ w torebce dotgczonej do uchwytu butli z woda:

a. Krotkie sruby (2)
b.  Diugie $ruby (2)
c. Duzy klucz imbusowy
d.  Malty klucz imbusowy

B. Zamocuj uchwyt butli z wodg do podstawy za pomocg (2) matych $rub i matego klucza imbusowego.

C. Umies¢ INSUFLATOR CO2 marki PENTAX Medical na podstawie i zamontuj (2) dtugie $ruby za
pomocg duzego klucza imbusowego.

D. Wyreguluj oprawke przytrzymujgca butle z wodg, aby dostosowac jg do butli wykorzystywanych
w placéwce. Robi sie to poluzowujgc nakretke z tytu i przesuwajac oprawke w gére lub w dét, aby
zetkneta si¢ z butlg z woda, a nastepnie dokrecajac nakretke.
6. Podtgcz przewdd podgrzewacza butli z wodg do gniazda oznaczonego jako ,water warmer” (podgrzewacz
butli z wodg) z tytu aparatu.
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Mocowanie przewodu powietrza
I

Wymagane narzedzia: (niedotaczone)
Klucz ptaski 9/16”
Klucz ptaski %"

Wymagane akcesoria:

Butla CO2 w rozmiarze ,D” lub ,E” wypetniona CO2 o jako$ci medycznej (niedotgczona)
Przewdd wysokiego ci$nienia

Adapter jarzma

1. Zmontuj przewod wysokiego cisnienia i jarzmo, dokrecajgc przewdd za pomocg klucza 3/4” i jednoczesnie
przytrzymujgc jarzmo kluczem ptaskim 9/16”.

2. Odkre¢ uchwyt T-ksztaltny na jarzmie, aby zsunat sie po kré¢cu u goéry butli CO» tank. Prawidtowa
orientacja jest nastepujgca: dwa kotki na jarzmie wyréwnane z dwoma otworami wyréwnujgcymi na butli.
(Butla CO2 nie jest dotgczona do systemu, nalezy zakupi¢ oddzielnie.)

3. Po wyréwnaniu dwéch kotkéw nalezy mocno dokreci¢ uchwyt T-ksztattny.

4. Dokrec¢ drugi koniec modutu przewodu wysokiego ci$nienia i jarzma z tylu INSUFLATORA CO»
marki PENTAX® Medical. Przytrzymaj kluczem ztgcze miedziane i uzyj drugiego klucza, aby
dokrecié nakretke przewodu. NA Zt ACZACH NIE WOLNO UZYWAC TASMY TEFLONOWEJ ANI
USZCZELNIACZA GWINTOW.

Konfiguracja przed procedura

1. Otworzy¢ zawér na butli CO» (wykonac ok. 1 obroét).
2. Ustawi¢ przetgcznik w pozycji ,On” (wt.).

3. Sprawdzi¢ konfiguracje, obracajgc pokretto sterujgce przeptywem w prawo. Sprawdzi¢, czy z wylotu z
przodu aparatu wyptywa CO». Je$li z przodu aparatu nie mozna zaobserwowa¢ CO5, sprawdz, czy
butla CO5 jest petna i skontroluj potgczenia opisane powyzej w punkcie dotyczagcym mocowania
przewodu powietrza.

4. Wytgcz pokretto sterujgce przeptywem.

5. Podtgcz przewod do wylotu z przodu urzgdzenia. Nalezy uzywac¢ wytgcznie przewodu marki PENTAX
Medical produkowanego przez firmg MEDIVATORS.

6. W przypadku korzystania z przewodu zrédta CO2 marki PENTAX Medical, nalezy zamocowaé przewéd
zrédta CO2 marki PENTAX Medical do przewodu marki PENTAX Medical. Zamocuj przew6d marki
PENTAX Mdo gastroskopu zgodnie z instrukcjami producenta.
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Wstepne podgrzewanie wody

1.

INSUFLATORA CO2 marki PENTAX® Medical mozna uzywac¢ do sterowania systemem podgrzewacza
butli z woda. System podgrzewacza moze utrzymac¢ temperature butli ze sterylng woda na poziomie 37°C
(£3°C). Jednakze system nie jest przeznaczony do podnoszenia temperatury wody i dlatego konieczne jest
wstepne podgrzanie butli z woda.

Jesli potrzebna jest ciepta woda, butla z wodg musi zosta¢ podgrzana np. za pomoca podgrzewacza do
ptynéw. Wstepne podgrzewanie wody nalezy wykonywa¢ wedtug nastepujacych instrukciji:

Umies¢ butle ze sterylng woda w podgrzewaczu ptynéw nastawionym na 37°C +3°C. Nie wolno
przekraczac tej temperatury. Jesli ciepta woda nie jest potrzebna, nalezy wylaczy¢ podgrzewacz
ptynu na pompie i umiesci¢ w uchwycie butle ze sterylng woda w temperaturze pokojowe;j.

UWAGA:

Jesli podgrzewacz wody zostat uruchomiony i przekroczyt gérny limit nastawy temperatury,
kontrolka przetacznika podgrzewacza zapali si¢ na niebiesko, a podgrzewacz wyltaczy sie
automatycznie. Jesli kontrolka przetacznika miga na niebiesko, upewnij sie, ze przewéd
podgrzewacza butli z wod3 jest podiaczony do gniazda z tytu aparatu. Jesli przewod jest
podiaczony i kontrolka miga, moze to oznacza¢ problem dotyczacy aparatu. Skontaktuj sie z
lokalnym serwisem.

Nalezy przeczyta¢ i zapoznac¢ si¢ z instrukcjami producenta dotyczacymi
podgrzewaczy i butli z woda, aby uzyskac informacje na temat maksymalnych
temperatur ptynéw. W trakcie podgrzewania wstepnego nigdy nie wolno
przekroczy¢ temperatury 40°C. Do podgrzewania butli z woda nigdy nie wolno
uzywac kuchenki mikrofalowej, poniewaz mogtoby to spowodowacé podgrzanie
wody do niebezpiecznie wysokiej temperatury lub nierownomierne ogrzanie.

PRZESTROGA:

Powierzchni podgrzewacza butli z woda moze by¢ goraca.

Obstuga

1.
2.

Po zakonczeniu konfiguracji przed procedurg, jak opisano w rozdziale VIII, zostanie uruchomiony przeptyw.

Ustaw pokretto sterujgce przeptywem w pierwszym potozeniu. Podswietli sig litera ,L”, ktéra oznacza
LJniskie”. Jesli pozadane jest wyzsze natgzenie przeptywu, ustaw pokretto w kolejnym potozeniu (,$rednie”)
i jeszcze dalej do pozycji ,wysokie”. Dla ,$rednie” podswietli sig litera ,M”, a dla ,wysokie” podswietli si¢
litera ,H”. Pokretto bedzie obracac¢ sie¢ swobodnie w dowolnym kierunku i powodowa¢ bedzie, odpowiednio,
wzrost lub spadek natgzenia przeptywu. Natezenia przeptywu, patrz punkt V.

Jesli konieczne jest podgrzanie CO2, naci$nij przycisk podgrzewacza CO». Przycisk pod$wietli
sie na zielono.

Jesli urzadzenie jest podtagczone do podgrzewacza butli z wodg i pozgdana jest ciepta woda, nacisnij
przycisk podgrzewacza butli z wodg. Przycisk pods$wietli sie na zielono.

Uzyj odpowiedniego zaworu powietrza/wody na gastroskopie i informacji wizualnych z systemu gastroskopu
do recznej insuflacji przewodu pokarmowego za pomocg CO5.

Wylaczanie

1.

Po zakonczeniu procedury obréé pokretto w prawo do momentu, kiedy zgasng wszystkie kontrolki, wytgcz
podgrzewacz butli z wodg (jesli podtgczony) i wytgcz podgrzewacz CO».

Wytacz gtéwny przetacznik zasilania i odtgcz przewdd z przodu aparatu.

Wyrzu¢ przewdd zgodnie z instrukcjami producenta dotyczgcymi utylizacji.
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IX.Pielegnacja i konserwacja

Czyszczenie

. Przed przystagpieniem do czyszczenia upewnij sie, ze aparat jest wytgczony, a przewdd elektryczny
zostat odigczony.

. Zewnetrzng powierzchnie aparatu nalezy czysci¢ wedtug potrzeb za pomocg wilgotnej szmatki zwilzonej
70% roztworem alkoholu izopropylowego lub 10% wodnym roztworem wybielacza.

*  Aby odkazi¢ powierzchnig zewnetrzng, nalezy wedtug potrzeb uzywac tagodnego srodka odkazajacego
zgodnie z instrukcjami producenta.

. Nie uzywac¢ zracych ani powodujgcych Scieranie srodkéw czyszczacych.
. Nie dopuszczaé do przedostania sie¢ wody do aparatu.

. Nie sterylizowa¢ aparatu zadnymi metodami.

Konserwacja

e

Serwis

Urzadzenie nie jest przeznaczone do wykonywania czynnoéci serwisowych przez uzytkownika

(za wyjatkiem czesci zamiennych wymienionych w rozdziale V). Nalezy skontaktowa¢ sie z lokalnym
serwisem marki PENTAX®.

Ograniczona gwarancja

Materiaty i wykonawstwo tego produktu, INSUFLATORA CO> marki PENTAX Medical, podlegajg gwarancji
przez okres jednego (1) roku od daty pierwszego zakupu. Jesli produkt ten stanie si¢ niezdatny do pracy z
powodu wad materiatowych lub wykonawstwa w ciggu jednego (1) roku okresu gwarancji, produkt zostanie
naprawiony lub wymieniony. Ograniczona gwarancja NIE obejmuje wymiany ani czynnosci serwisowych

z powodu wypadku, katastrofy naturalnej, uzytkowania produktu w sposéb niezgodny z przeznaczeniem,
zewnetrznego btedu elektrycznego, nieprawidtowe;j instalacji, zaniedbania, modyfikacji, nieautoryzowanych
napraw lub normalnego zuzycia.

Utylizacja
W trakcie utylizacji tego urzgdzenia nie sg wymagane zadne szczegoélne $rodki ostroznosci.

238 - PL



X. Tabele zgodnoéci elektromagnetycznej

Tabela 1 — Wytyczne i deklaracja PRODUCENTA

EMISJE ELEKTROMAGNETYCZNE

Dla wszystkich urzadzen i systemoéw elektromedycznych

Wytyczne i deklaracja producenta — emisje elektromagnetyczne

Urzadzenie EGA-501P jest przeznaczone do stosowania w okreslonym ponizej Srodowisku
elektromagnetycznym. Klient lub uzytkownik urzadzenia EGA-501P musi zapewni¢, ze bedzie

ono uzytkowane w takich warunkach.

Srodowisko elektromagnetyczne —

IEC 61000-3-3

Testy emisji Zgodnos¢é wytyczne

Urzadzenie EGA-501P wykorzystuje
energig radiowg wytgcznie do

Emisje radiowe fun!(qji wevynetrznych. DIateAgoAteZ

CISPR 11 Grupa 1 emisje radiowe sg bardzo niskie, a
prawdopodobienstwo wywotania przez
nie zaktécen w sgsiednich urzadzeniach
elektronicznych jest niewielkie.

Emisje radiowe Klasa A Urzadzenie EGA-501P jest

CISPR 11 przeznaczone do uzytku we wszystkich

Emisje harmoniczne miejscach, z wyjgtkiem gospodarstw

IEC 61000-3-2 Klasa A domowych oraz placéwek bezposrednio
podiaczonych do publicznej

Emisje migotania Zgodny niskonapigciowej sieci zasilajgcej

budynki mieszkalne.
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Tabela 2 — Wytyczne i deklaracja PRODUCENTA
ODPORNOSC elektromagnetyczna
Dla wszystkich urzadzen i systemow elektromedycznych

Wytyczne i deklaracja producenta — odpornos¢ elektromagnetyczna

Urzadzenie EGA-501P jest przeznaczone do stosowania w okreslonym ponizej Srodowisku
elektromagnetycznym. Klient lub uzytkownik urzadzenia EGA-501P musi zapewni¢, ze bedzie
ono uzytkowane w takich warunkach.

Test odpornosci

EN/IEC 60601
Poziom testu

Poziom zgodnosci

Srodowisko
elektromagnetyczne —
wytyczne

ESD
EN/IEC 61000-4-2

6KV styk
+8kV powietrze

+6kV styk
+8kV powietrze

Podtogi powinny by¢ drewniane,
betonowe lub wytozone ptytkami
ceramicznymi. W przypadku
podtog pokrytych materiatami
syntetycznymi wilgotnos¢
wzgledna powinna wynosié co
najmniej 30%.

EFT
EN/IEC 61000-4-4

+2KkV sie¢
+1kV wej./wyj.

+2KkV sie¢
+1kV wej./wyj.

Jakos¢ zasilania sieciowego
powinna by¢ taka sama jak dla
typowych $rodowisk komercyjnych
lub szpitalnych.

Skoki napigcia
EN/IEC 61000-4-5

+1kV tryb réznicowy
+2kV tryb wspdiny

+1kV tryb réznicowy
+2kV tryb wspdiny

Jakos¢ zasilania sieciowego
powinna by¢ taka sama jak dla
typowych srodowisk komercyjnych
lub szpitalnych.

Spadki napiecia/
zwolnienia
EN/IEC 61000-4-11

>95% spadek na
0,5 cyklu

60% spadek na
5 cykli

30% spadek na
25 cykli

100% spadek na
0,5 cyklu

60% spadek na
5 cykli

30% spadek na

Jakos¢ zasilania sieciowego
powinna by¢ taka sama jak dla
typowych $rodowisk komercyjnych
lub szpitalnych. Jezeli uzytkownik
urzadzenia EGA-501P wymaga
nieprzerwanej pracy urzadzenia

w czasie zanikéw zasilania,

25 cykli zaleca sig, aby urzadzenie EGA-
>95% spadek na 501P byto zasilane z zasilacza
Uwaga 1 bezprzerwowego lub akumulatora.
5 sekund
Czestotliwos¢ zasilania Pozmmy pql magne ‘VCZ“YC“ 0
50/60 Hz czestotliwosci sieci zasilajacej
3A/m 3A/m powinny by¢ takie same jak dla

Pole magnetyczne
EN/IEC 61000-4-8

typowych $rodowisk komercyjnych
lub szpitalnych.

Uwaga 1: EUT wylgcza sie i musi zostaé uruchomiony ponownie przez operatora w ciggu 5 sekund
braku zasilania z sieci.
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Tabela 4 — Wytyczne i deklaracja PRODUCENTA

ODPORNOSC elektromagnetyczna

Dotyczaca wszystkich urzadzen i systemoéw elektromedycznych, ktére nie
sg przeznaczone do podtrzymywania zycia

Wytyczne i deklaracja producenta — odpornos¢ elektromagnetyczna

Urzadzenie EGA-501P jest przeznaczone do stosowania w okreslonym ponizej
srodowisku elektromagnetycznym. Klient lub uzytkownik urzagdzenia EGA-501P
musi zapewni¢, ze bedzie ono uzytkowane w takich warunkach.

Test odpornosci

EN/IEC 60601
Poziom testu

Poziom
zgodnosci

Srodowisko
elektromagnetyczne —
wytyczne

Przewodzone zaktdcenia
RF
EN/IEC 61000-4-6

Promieniowanie
czestotliwosci radiowej
EN/IEC 61000-4-3

3 Vrms
150 kHz do 80 MHz

3Vim
80 MHz do 2,5 GHz

(3)Vrms)

(3)Vim)

Przenos$nych ani mobilnych
urzadzen do komunikacji radiowej
nie nalezy uzywac w odlegtosci
mniejszej od urzadzenia EGA-
501P niz odlegtosci obliczone/
podane ponizej:

D=(3,5/V1)(Sqrt P)

D=(3,5/E1)(Sqrt P)
80 do 800 MHz

D=(7/E1)(Sqrt P)
800 MHz do 2,5 GHz

Gdzie P jest maksymalng moca
wyjéciowg nadajnika w watach
(W) podang przez producenta
nadajnika, a D jest zalecanym
odstgpem w metrach (m).

Nasilenie pola ze statych
nadajnikéw radiowych, zgodnie z
badaniem elektromagnetycznym
miejsca, powinno by¢ mniejsze niz
poziom zgodnosci (V1 i E1).

W bezposrednim sgsiedztwie
urzadzenia zawierajgcego nadajnik
moga wystepowac zaktécenia.
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Tabela 6 — Zalecane odlegtosci miedzy przeno$snymi urzadzeniami
radiokomunikacyjnymi a urzgdzeniem EGA-501P
Urzadzenia i systemy, ktore nie sg przeznaczone do podtrzymywania zycia

Zalecane odlegtosci dla urzadzenia EGA-501P

Urzadzenie EGA-501P jest przeznaczone do stosowania w srodowisku elektromagnetycznym
o kontrolowanym poziomie emitowanych zaktécen o czestotliwosci radiowej. Klient lub
uzytkownik urzadzenia EGA-501P moze unikna¢ zaktécen elektromagnetycznych przez
zachowanie minimalnej odlegtosci miedzy przenosnymi i ruchomymi radiowymi urzadzeniami
komunikacyjnymi (nadajnikami) a urzadzeniem EGA-501P wedtug podanych nizej zalecen, w
zaleznosci od maksymalnej mocy wyjsciowej nadajnika.

Maksymalna moc Odlegtosé (m) Odlegtos¢ (m) Odlegtos¢ (m)
yjscions 150 kHz do 80 MHz | 80 do 800 MHz | 800 MHz do 2,5 GHz
(waty) D=(3,5/V1)(Sqrt P) | D=(3,5/E1)(Sqrt P) D=(7/E1)(Sqrt P)

0,01 0,1166 0,1166 0,2333

0,1 0,3689 0,3689 0,7378

1 1,1666 1,1666 2,3333

10 3,6893 3,6893 7,3786

100 11,6666 11,6666 23,333
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Manual de Instrucoes

. Desembalagem e inspeccao
I

Ao receber o INSUFLADOR DE CO»> PENTAX® Medical, certifique-se de que os itens seguintes estéo incluidos
na caixa de transporte:

e  Tabuleiro base e suporte para garrafa de dgua

e  Ferramentas para montar o suporte para garrafa de agua

*  Manual do operador

e  Cabo de alimentagdo

LEIA ESTE MANUAL NA INTEGRA ANTES DE PROSSEGUIR COM A
UTILIZACAO DESTE EQUIPAMENTO.

Estas instrugdes devem ser guardadas para consulta, caso seja necessario. Se tiver questdes, por favor entre
em contacto com as suas instalagdes de assisténcia locais da PENTAX.

Il. Introducao

Definicoes

* Ao longo deste documento, o insuflador de CO» PENTAX Medical pode ser designado como
"unidade" ou "dispositivo"

L/min - litros por minuto (fluxo)

kPa — quilopascal (presséo)

VCA - volts em corrente alternada (potencial eléctrico)

W - watts

Hz - hertz (frequéncia)

PSI - libras por polegada quadrada (pressao)

Indicacoes de Utilizacao

I

O INSUFLADOR DE CO»> PENTAX Medical foi concebido para utilizar o CO> como um meio de distensdo no
tracto gastrointestinal quando usado em conjunto com um endoscépio gastrointestinal.

O INSUFLADOR DE CO» PENTAX Medical contém uma funcionalidade de aquecimento de CO> que permite
ao médico modular e controlar a administragdo de CO» ao doente que foi aquecido a uma temperatura alvo
de 37°C.

Contra-indicacoes

e —

O INSUFLADOR DE CO» PENTAX Medical s deve ser utilizado por um médico com experiéncia nas praticas
padréo de procedimentos de endoscopia gastrointestinal ou sob a orientagdo directa do mesmo. Sé deve ser
usado para procedimentos em que é necessdria insuflagdo do tracto gastrintestinal para apoiar a navegagéo
do endoscopio gastrointestinal e a realizagdo de qualquer procedimento de avaliagdo necessario. O dispositivo
nao deve ser usado em qualquer outro método ou para qualquer outro tratamento ou procedimento.

O dispositivo esta contra-indicado para insuflagéo laparoscépica ou histeroscépica. Nao deve ser utilizado
para distensao intra-uterina.

Este dispositivo esta contra-indicado para colonografia por TC. Para além disso, o dispositivo ndo se destina a

ser utilizado com sistemas de imagiologia por ressonancia magnética (IRM) nem ser exposto aos mesmos. Ndo
utilize o dispositivo num ambiente onde possa ficar exposto a sistemas de IRM.
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lll. Adverténcias e precaucoes

PALAVRAS-SINAL

ADVERTENCIA:
Indica uma situagéo potencialmente perigosa que, se nédo for evitada, pode causar a morte ou lesdes graves.

CUIDADO:
Indica uma situagdo potencialmente perigosa que, se néo for evitada, pode causar ferimentos ligeiros ou moderados.
Também pode ser utilizada para alertar contra praticas inseguras ou possiveis danos no equipamento.

Simbolos de seguranca

Atencao

1

Consulte as instrucdes de funcionamento

>

Adverténcia: Tensao perigosa

G—

Equipotencialidade

®

NAO DEIXE que os dedos entrem em contacto com as pecas moveis.

P

Superficie quente

s,

Nao seguro para RM
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ADVERTENCIAS

A

B.

Para reduzir o risco de choque eléctrico, néo retire a tampa. A manutencéo deve ser efectuada por
técnicos de assisténcia qualificados.

Para evitar o risco de choque eléctrico, este equipamento s6 deve ser ligado a uma fonte de alimentagédo
com ligagéo a terra de proteccéo.

O INSUFLADOR DE CO» PENTAX® Medical ndo se destina a ser utilizado na presenga de mistura de
anestésicos inflamaveis com oxigénio.

O INSUFLADOR DE CO» PENTAX Medical s6 deve ser vendido mediante prescrigdo para utilizagdo por
médicos/clinicos com formagéo e qualificagao.

O INSUFLADOR DE CO»> PENTAX Medical sé deve ser utilizado por pessoal médico qualificado numa
instituicdo médica aceitavel.

O INSUFLADOR DE CO» PENTAX Medical deve ser ligado a uma tomada com ligacao a terra adequada
e com a marca "grau hospitalar” ou "apenas para hospitais", caso contrario, ndo sera possivel obter uma
ligagdo a terra fiavel.

Deve usar de extremo cuidado ao manipular liquidos nas proximidades de equipamento eléctrico. NAO
utilize o INSUFLADOR DE CO»> PENTAX Medical caso tenha sido derramado liquido na unidade.

Nunca coloque nem empilhe o INSUFLADOR DE CO, PENTAX Medical noutro equipamento eléctrico
diferente da bomba de irrigagdo PENTAX Medical. Pode ocorrer interferéncia electromagnética ou outra
entre o INSUFLADOR DE CO» PENTAX Medical e outros dispositivos electrénicos. O equipamento ou
sistema deve ser inspeccionado para verificar o seu funcionamento normal na configuragdo em que
serd utilizado.

O INSUFLADOR DE CO» PENTAX Medical s6 deve ser usado em conjunto com outro equipamento cuja
segurancga contra correntes de fuga tenha sido estabelecida.

Devem seguir-se as instrugdes presentes nos manuais de utilizagéo de qualquer equipamento a utilizar
em conjunto com o INSUFLADOR DE CO» PENTAX Medical para evitar qualquer perigo decorrente de
incompatibilidade.

DEVEM seguir-se as instrugdes de utilizagao descritas neste manual. Caso contrério, pode comprometer a

seguranga, pode ocorrer uma avaria ou pode causar lesdes no operador e/ou doente ou danos onerosos
na unidade e outro equipamento.

O INSUFLADOR DE CO» PENTAX Medical deve ser ligado a uma fonte de alimentacdo adequada nos
casos em que a perda de energia possa dar origem a um risco inaceitavel.

CUIDADO

A

r X« -

Caso ocorra uma emergéncia ou em caso de funcionamento anémalo, desligue imediatamente a energia
da unidade.

Utilize apenas CO» de qualidade médica USP, de depdsitos de CO» de tamanho “D” ou “E”.

Leia e compreenda todas as adverténcias que acompanham os depésitos de CO» de tamanho “D” ou “E”
disponiveis no mercado.

A assisténcia no local do INSUFLADOR DE CO» PENTAX Medical esta limitada a substituicdo dos cabos
eléctricos, das tubagens de alta pressdo, dos adaptadores de encaixe, dos conjuntos de suporte da
garrafa de agua e do aquecedor e dos fusiveis.

Desligue a alimentagéo do dispositivo antes de iniciar qualquer servigo de reparagdo das pegas de
substituicdo no local.

Nao existem pecas reparaveis pelo utilizador no interior desta unidade. As reparagdes do INSUFLADOR
DE CO», PENTAX Medical sé devem ser efectuadas por técnicos de assisténcia qualificados.

Quando o indicador de aviso de pressédo baixa se acender, troque o deposito de CO2 o mais rapidamente
possivel para evitar interromper o funcionamento.

Mantenha sempre um depésito de CO2 cheio de reserva nas proximidades para um acesso rapido.
Mantenha sempre o depdsito de CO» na posicéo vertical para evitar a entrada de liquido na unidade.
Néo utilize o dispositivo se a caixa estiver danificada ou se a integridade da caixa estiver comprometida.
Na&o tente usar o dispositivo antes de ler e compreender todas as sec¢des deste manual.

O equipamento de electromedicina necessita de precaugdes especiais relativamente a CEM e tem de ser
instalado e colocado em funcionamento em conformidade com as informagées sobre CEM que constam
da seccao X.

Os equipamentos de comunicagdes por radiofrequéncia (RF) moveis e portateis podem afectar o
funcionamento do equipamento de electromedicina. Nao exponha o dispositivo a fontes de interferéncia
electromagnética tais como equipamento de TC, equipamento de diatermia, teleméveis, etiquetas com
RFID e detectores de metal.
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IV. Caracteristicas do produto

e O aquecedor de CO> interno elimina o CO» frio

Inclui o controlo do aquecedor opcional da garrafa de agua para manter a 4gua a uma

temperatura préxima da temperatura corporal

Empilhavel com a BOMBA de IRRIGAGAO PENTAX® Medical

Saida de Luer lock macho padrao

Utiliza depdsitos de CO» de tamanho “D” ou “E” padrdo

Aceita entrada de CO» de parede com ligagdo do tipo DISS padrao

Utilizavel com pressdes de entrada de CO, inferiores as da maioria das unidades comparaveis,

fazendo uma utilizagédo eficaz do abastecimento do depdsito

e  Funciona com DispoCap CO> PENTAX Medical (100150CO5P) descartavel e com a tubagem de
irrigacdo PENTAX Medical (100130P) para seguranca e conformidade

Caracteristicas de seguranca

I

Reguladores de pressao em linha duplos para garantir uma pressao constante

A descompressao mecanica adicional a <12 PSI previne a sobrepressédo

Uma pressao de entrada de CO2 baixa é indicada por uma luz amarela no painel frontal
No momento da ligag&o inicial, o fluxo de gas mantém-se desactivado enquanto o botdo
néo for ligado

e O aquecedor de CO» s6 funcionara se o fluxo for iniciado

Teoria de funcionamento

I

O INSUFLADOR DE CO» PENTAX Medical funciona regulando o CO» de uma fonte de depdsito para uma
pressao predefinida e controlando depois a saida de CO» para um sistema de endoscépio gastrointestinal
para administragdo, como meio de distenséo, no tracto gastrintestinal. O médico utilizarg a valvula de agua/
ar no endoscopio gastrointestinal e o feedback visual do sistema endoscépico gastrointestinal para distender
manualmente o tracto gastrointestinal com COa.

O INSUFLADOR DE CO» PENTAX Medical contém uma funcionalidade de aquecimento do CO> que permite
ao médico modular e controlar a administragéo de CO2 no doente, que foi aquecido a uma temperatura alvo
de 37°C com uma tolerancia superior de +3°C. O aguecimento é obtido a medida que o CO» flui através de um
elemento de aquecimento, que pode ser ligado ou desligado pelo utilizador consoante se pretenda ou ndo o
aquecimento do CO». O aquecimento do CO» é obtido mediante um elemento de aquecimento interno de 20W
com sensores de temperatura duplos redundantes.

O débito pode ser ajustado para uma definicdo de baixo, médio ou alto dependendo da taxa de insuflagdo
pretendida, com débitos de 1,4 L/min, 2,4 L/min e 3,5 L/min no méximo, respectivamente.

Quando a unidade é ligada, o fluxo de CO e a fungéo de aquecimento estéo desligados por predefini¢éo.
Para iniciar o fluxo de gés, o utilizador tem de rodar o botéo de defini¢ao do fluxo a partir da posigao “off”
(desligado). A unidade detectara o fluxo de gas e ndo permitira que o aquecedor funcione, a ndo ser que

seja detectado fluxo de gas. Para além disso, existe um sensor de pressdo baixa de gas e a unidade indicara
quando a pressdo de CO2 de entrada atingir 25PSI| acendendo uma luz amarela no painel frontal.

A unidade também apresenta uma saida para alimentar o aquecedor da garrafa de agua. O elemento de
aquecimento da garrafa de 4gua mantém a temperatura da 4gua numa garrafa de agua esterilizada a 37+3°C.
E controlado por sensores de temperatura duplos para fins de redundancia e seguranca.

V. Especificacoes técnicas

Especificacoes eléctricas
I

Tensao de entrada: 100-240 VCA
Frequéncia de entrada: 50-60 Hz
Consumo de energia: 82 VA
Calibre dos fusiveis: M10AL250V

Accao média, 10 amperes, capacidade de
rompimento baixa, 250 volts

Substitua os fusiveis apenas por outros do
mesmo tipo e calibre
Certificacoes: IEC-60601-1, IEC-60601-1-2, IEC-60601-2-18
Classificagao: Classe 1 Tipo B

Classificacao IP (Proteccao contra a

penetracao de liquidos): 1P24
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ADVERTENCIA:

S6 é possivel obter-se uma ligacao fiavel a terra quando o equipamento for ligado a um
receptaculo com a indicacao “grau hospitalar”.

Especificacoes mecéanicas
I

Dimensoes fisicas:

Altura 4 3%” pol. 121 mm
Largura 7 3%” pol. 197 mm
Profundidade 13 34” pol. 349 mm
Peso 10,5 libras 4,8 kg

Especificacoes de CO2
S
Débitos livres (saida maxima sem restricoes para o sistema endoscépico gastrointestinal):

Definicao do painel frontal
Baixo: 1,4 L/min
Médio: 2,4 L/min
Alto: 3,5 L/min

Débitos endoscopicos gastrointestinais (débito aproximado com uma saida de
endoscopio gastrointestinal):

Definicao do painel frontal
Baixo: 0,6-0,9 L/min*
Médio: 1,2-1,4 L/min*
Alto: 1,5-1,8 L/min*

* Estes valores sdo aproximados e baseiam-se em testes com modelos respectivos de endoscdpios
gastrointestinais. Os resultados do utilizador podem variar consoante o endoscdpio gastrointestinal utilizado,
o digmetro do canal e o comprimento do canal.

Ligacao de saida: Luer lock macho
Ligacao de entrada: Ajuste com asas macho de %4”
Aquecedor de CO2: 20W, interno, atravessado por fluxo, com sensores

de temperatura duplos redundantes.
Temperatura de saida de CO2: 37°C (+3°C)
Pressao de funcionamento:
Pressao de entrada 1900 PSI no maximo

25 PSI no minimo*

* A luz de aviso de pressédo baixa acende-se a 25 PSl, embora a unidade ainda possa apresentar fluxo.
Recomenda-se o reabastecimento de CO» quando a luz se acender.

Ponto de referéncia do regulador de pressao 8 PSI no maximo

Valvula de seguranca interna <12 PSI
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Requisitos ambientais

Temperatura de funcionamento:
Humidade relativa de funcionamento:

Pressao de funcionamento:

Acessorios
[

16° a 24°C
30% a 75% sem condensacao
70 kPa-106 kPa_(10,2 PSI -15,4 PSI)

O INSUFLADOR DE CO> PENTAX® Medical destina-se a ser utilizado

apenas com os modelos especificos de conjuntos de tubagem, conectores

e acessorios compativeis, identificados na tabela abaixo e/ou recomendados
oficialmente pela PENTAX. A utilizacado do dispositivo com acessorios nao
identificados na tabela abaixo ou recomendados oficialmente pela PENTAX
pode dar origem a incompatibilidades e/ou ao risco de contaminacao
cruzada e transmissao de infecgoes.

Ndmero para encomenda

Descricao

100150CO2P, 100150CO,UP
(Uso de 24 horas)

DispoCap CO2> PENTAX Medical

100160P, 100150CO2UP (Uso de 24 horas)

DispoCap Air PENTAX Medical

100130P, 100130UP (Uso de 24 horas)

Tubagem de irrigacdo PENTAX Medical para
EGA-500P

200230P, 200230UP (Uso de 24 horas)

Tubagem de irrigacdo PENTAX Medical para
EGP-100P

100242P
(Apenas para uma unica utilizagao)

Conector para jacto de agua de uso Unico
PENTAX Medical

100116P (Uso de 24 horas)

Conector para jacto de agua para 24 horas de
uso PENTAX Medical

100551P

Tubagem de fonte de CO2 PENTAX Medical

Pecas Sobressalentes
[

Numero para encomenda

Descricao

EGA-7014

Cabo de alimentacao (UE)

EGP-042 Cabo de alimentacao (Reino Unido)
EGA-7011 Tubagem de alta pressao

EGA-7012 Adaptador de encaixe

EGA-7010 Conjunto do suporte da garrafa de agua e

do aquecedor
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VI.Controlos/ligac6es do painel frontal

NOTA:

Todas as luzes indicadoras de estado estarao verdes durante o funcionamento normal.

1.

Botao de ligar/desligar
Liga e desliga a alimentag&o da unidade.

Ligar/desligar aquecedor de agua
Prima para ligar ou desligar o aquecedor de agua

Controlo do fluxo de CO>

Controla o débito da saida de CO». Os trés niveis sao representados por trés indicadores verdes de “L”,
“M” e “H” que se acendem para indicar a definigdo de débito. Os débitos sdo os seguintes™:

Baixo - 1,4L/min

Médio - 2,4L/min

Alto - 3,5L/min

* Os débitos mostrados sdo medigbes de fluxo livre maximo na saida da unidade

Uma presséo de gas baixa ¢ indicada pelas palavras “LOW PRESSURE” (PRESSAQ BAIXA) intermitentes
para notificar o utilizador de que a presséo de entrada de gés caiu para valores inferiores a 25PSI.

Conector de saida de gas CO»>
Para ligar a tubagem e ao endoscépio gastrointestinal.
Conector luer lock macho padréo.

Aquecedor de gas CO; ligado/desligado
Prima para alternar entre ligar ou desligar o aquecedor de gas CO>

=

(O aspecto do seu dispositivo pode diferir ligeiramente da imagem mostrada acima)
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VIl. Ligacoes do painel traseiro

Ligacao do aquecedor da garrafa de agua
Ligagao eléctrica para o aquecedor da garrafa de agua
Consulte a seccgao VIl para explicagao sobre o aquecedor

-

2. Ligacao de entrada de CO»>
Para ligagdo de um depdsito de CO, de tamanho “D” ou “E”. Utilize apenas gas CO» de grau
médico pré-filtrado.

3. Equipotencialidade (ligacao a terra)

4. Ligacgao a alimentagao CA

Entrada de CA 100-240 VCA, 50-60HZ

esta unidade. Ligue apenas a uma tomada de energia assinalada como sendo
de grau hospitalar.

ADVERTENCIA:
Utilize exclusivamente o cabo de alimentacao de grau hospitalar fornecido com

5. Caixa de fusiveis

ADVERTENCIA:
Substitua apenas pelo tipo e calibre assinalado com M10AL250V.

o

Suporte da garrafa de agua

O suporte da garrafa de agua contém o sistema de aquecimento da garrafa de agua e liga-se ao
INSUFLADOR DE CO> PENTAX® Medical principal através de um cabo eléctrico que se encaixa na
tomada com a indicagéo “aquecedor de agua”.

= =N
\Va ~N |
f

| 1

]

L

(O aspecto do seu dispositivo pode diferir ligeiramente da imagem mostrada acima)
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VIIl. Configuracao e funcionamento

Configuracao inicial

-

Coloque o INSUFLADOR DE CO, PENTAX® Medical numa superficie plana, como um carrinho de
acessorios ou outra superficie de trabalho adequada.
Antes de comegar, inspeccione o INSUFLADOR DE CO» PENTAX Medical para detecgéo de quaisquer
vestigios de danos.
Ligue o cabo de alimentagao na parte posterior do dispositivo.
Antes de ligar o cabo de alimentagéo a tomada de parede de grau hospitalar, certifique-se de que a
energia esta desligada e de que nédo existe nenhum acessério ligado. Depois, ligue o cabo de alimentagéo
a tomada de parede.
Monte o conjunto do suporte da garrafa de dgua e do aquecedor da seguinte forma:
A. Os acessorios seguintes sdo necessarios e podem ser encontrados num saco preso ao suporte da
garrafa de agua:
a.) Parafusos curtos (2)
b.) Parafusos compridos (2)
c.) Chave hexagonal grande
d.) Chave hexagonal pequena

N

Eali o

o

B. Prenda o suporte da garrafa de agua ao tabuleiro base utilizando os (2) parafusos pequenos e a
chave hexagonal pequena.

C. Coloque o INSUFLADOR DE CO, PENTAX Medical no tabuleiro base e instale os (2) parafusos
compridos utilizando a chave hexagonal grande.

D. Ajuste o suporte de retencao da garrafa de 4gua para se ajustar as garrafas de agua utilizadas pela sua
instituicdo. Isto faz-se desapertando a porca da parte posterior e deslizando o suporte para cima ou
para baixo de forma a entrar em contacto com a garrafa de 4gua, voltando depois a apertar a porca.

6. Ligue o cabo do aquecedor de 4gua na tomada com a indicagdo “aquecedor de dgua” na secgéo traseira
da unidade.
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Ligacao do tubo de ar

I
Ferramentas necessarias: (ndo incluidas)

Chave de parafusos de extremidade aberta 9/16”
Chave de parafusos de extremidade aberta 3%”

Acessorios necessarios:

Depésito de CO2 de tamanho “D” ou “E” cheio com CO» de grau médico (n&o incluido)
Tubagem de alta pressédo

Adaptador de encaixe

Monte a tubagem de alta pressao e o encaixe apertando a tubagem com a chave de 3/4” enquanto
segura no encaixe com a chave de parafusos de extremidade aberta 9/16”.

Desaperte a pega em T no encaixe para permitir que deslize por cima do poste superior do depdsito
de COs. A orientagdo correcta é aquela em que os dois pinos do encaixe se alinham com os dois
orificios de alinhamento do depésito. (O depésito de CO2 ndo esté incluido no sistema, deve ser
adquirido separadamente)

Depois de alinhar os dois pinos, aperte firmemente a pega em T.

Aperte a outra extremidade do conjunto da tubagem de alta pressao e encaixe na traseira do
INSUFLADOR DE CO2 PENTAX® Medical. Segure o conector de latdo com a chave e utilize uma segunda
chave para apertar a porca da tubagem. NAO UTILIZE FITA DE TEFLON NEM PRODUTOS VEDANTES DE
ROSCAS NOS AJUSTES.

Configuragao pré-procedimento

1.
2.

Abra a vélvula do depésito de CO» aproximadamente 1 volta.
Coloqgue o interruptor de alimentagéo na posicdo “On” (ligado)

Teste a configuracao rodando a posigéo do botdo de controlo do fluxo no sentido dos ponteiros do
relégio. Confirme se sai CO» da saida dianteira da unidade. Se nao verificar qualquer CO2 na frente da
unidade, confirme se o depdsito de CO» estéa cheio e verifique a ligagao referenciada na ligagao do tubo
de ar acima.

Desligue o botéo de controlo do fluxo.

Ligue a tubagem a saida dianteira do dispositivo. Utilize apenas tubagem PENTAX Medical fabricada pela
MEDIVATORS.

Quando utilizar tubagem de fonte de CO> PENTAX Medical, ligue a tubagem de fonte de CO> PENTAX
Medical a tubagem PENTAX Medical. Ligue a tubagem PENTAX Medical ao endoscépio gastrointestinal de
acordo com as instrugdes do fabricante.
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Pré-aquecimento da agua

L

1. O INSUFLADOR DE CO> PENTAX® Medical pode ser utilizado para controlar o sistema de aquecimento
da garrafa de agua. O sistema de aquecimento tem capacidade para manter a temperatura de garrafas de
agua esterilizada a 37°C (+ 3°C). Todavia, o sistema néo se destina a elevar a temperatura da agua; por
conseguinte, é necessario um pré-aquecimento da garrafa de agua.

2. Caso se pretenda dgua morna, a garrafa de agua deve ser pré-aquecida com um método, como por
exemplo, um aquecedor de liquidos. O pré-aquecimento da garrafa de dgua deve ser feito de acordo com
as seguintes instrugdes:

Coloque a garrafa de agua esterilizada num forno de aquecimento de liquidos configurado para
37°+3°C. Nao exceda esta temperatura. Caso nao pretenda dgua morna, desligue o aquecedor de
agua na bomba e coloque uma garrafa com agua esterilizada a temperatura ambiente no suporte
da garrafa de agua.

NOTA:

Se o aquecedor de agua tiver sido activado e tiver excedido o limite superior da temperatura
de referéncia, a luz indicadora do interruptor do aquecedor de agua ficara azul e o aquecedor
desligar-se-a automaticamente. Se a luz indicadora do interruptor estiver azul intermitente,
assegure-se de que o cabo do aquecedor de agua esta ligado na seccao traseira da unidade.
Se estiver ligado e a luz estiver intermitente, pode indicar um problema com a unidade. Entre
em contacto com o servico local de assisténcia técnica.

Leia e familiarize-se com todas as instru¢6es do fabricante relativas a fornos de
aquecimento e garrafas de agua para obter informagoes sobre as temperaturas
maximas dos liquidos. Nunca exceda 40°C durante o pré-aquecimento de agua.
Nunca utilize um forno microondas para aquecer uma garrafa de agua, dado
que tal podera aquecer a agua até uma temperatura perigosamente elevada ou
dar origem a um aquecimento desigual.

CUIDADO:

A superficie do aquecedor da garrafa de agua pode estar quente ao toque.

Funcionamento

L —
1. Depois de concluida a configuragéo pré-procedimento, conforme descrito na secgéo VIII,
pode iniciar-se o fluxo.

2. Rode o botao de controlo do fluxo para a primeira posicao. Acende-se “L” significando “LOW” (BAIXO).
Se pretender um débito mais elevado, rode o bot&o para a posigéo seguinte, para “MEDIUM” (MEDIO),
e uma posicéo mais, para “HIGH” (ALTO). Acende-se “M” significando “MEDIUM” (MEDIO) e “H”
significando “HIGH” (ALTO). O botéo rodara livremente em cada direc¢do e aumentara ou diminuira o
débito em conformidade. Para os débitos, consulte a secgéo V.

3. Se pretender aguecimento do COo, prima o botdo para o aquecedor de CO». O botédo
acender-se-a a verde.

4. Se o dispositivo estiver ligado a um aquecedor da garrafa de agua e pretender aquecimento de agua,
prima o botdo para ligar o aquecedor da garrafa de agua. O botédo acender-se-a a verde.

5.  Utilize a valvula de agua/ar no endoscopio gastrointestinal e o feedback visual do sistema endoscépico
gastrointestinal para distender manualmente o tracto gastrointestinal com CO».

Encerramento

e ——

1. Quando o procedimento for concluido, rode o botdo no sentido contrario ao dos ponteiros do relégio até
que todas as luzes se apaguem, desligue o aquecedor da garrafa de dgua (se estiver ligado) e desligue o
aqguecedor de COx.

2. Desligue o interruptor de energia principal e desligue a tubagem da frente da unidade.

3. Elimine a tubagem de acordo com as instrugdes do fabricante para uma eliminagdo adequada.
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IX.Cuidados e manutencao

Limpeza

e Antes de proceder a limpeza, certifique-se de que a alimentacédo da unidade esta desligada e de que o
cabo eléctrico esta desligado.

A superficie externa da unidade pode ser limpa com um pano humido, com uma solucéo de alcool
isopropilico a 70% ou com uma solugéo de lixivia a 10% em agua, sempre que for necessario.

Para desinfectar a superficie exterior, utilize um desinfectante suave conforme necessario, de acordo com
as instrugdes do fabricante.

N&o utilize produtos de limpeza abrasivos nem agressivos.

N&o permita a entrada de liquidos na unidade.

Nunca esterilize a unidade.

Manutencao

I

Assisténcia

O dispositivo ndo é passivel de manutengao pelo utilizador (com excepgédo das pegas de substituicdo
enumeradas na secgéo V). Entre em contacto com o servigo local de assisténcia técnica da PENTAX®.

Garantia limitada

O material e o fabrico deste produto, INSUFLADOR DE CO» PENTAX Medical, estdo ao abrigo de uma garantia
durante um periodo de um (1) ano a partir da data de compra original. Se o produto ficar inoperavel devido a
um defeito de material ou fabrico durante o periodo de garantia de um (1) ano, sera reparado ou substituido.
Esta garantia limitada NAO inclui substituigdo nem reparag&o na sequéncia de um acidente, desastre natural,
utilizag&o do produto de forma diferente da especificada, erro eléctrico externo, instalagdo inadequada,
negligéncia, modificagéo, assisténcia sem autorizagdo ou desgaste normal.

Eliminacao
N&o s&o necessarios quaisquer cuidados especiais para a eliminagdo do dispositivo.
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X. Tabelas de CEM

Tabela 1 - Directrizes e declaracao do fabricante
EMISSOES ELECTROMAGNETICAS
PARA TODO O EQUIPAMENTO ME E SISTEMAS ME

Directrizes e declaracao do fabricante - Emissdes electromagnéticas

em tal ambiente.

O EGA-501P destina-se a ser utilizado no ambiente electromagnético especificado abaixo.
O cliente ou o utilizador do EGA-501P devem assegurar-se de que o sistema é usado

Teste de emissoes

Conformidade

Ambiente Electromagnético -
Directrizes

Emissbes de RF

O EGA-501P utiliza energia RF apenas
para o respectivo funcionamento
interno. Por conseguinte, as respectivas

CISPR 11 Grupo 1 emissoes de R.F séo e’xtremamente
baixas, sendo improvavel que
provoquem qualquer interferéncia em
equipamento electrénico proximo.

Emissdes de RF O EGA-501P é adequado para utilizagdo

Classe A )
CISPR 11 em todos os estabelecimentos,
Harménicas excepto nos domésticos e nos que
Classe A estdo directamente ligados a rede de

IEC 61000-3-2 " N - =
alimentacéo publica de baixa tensédo

Cintilagao . que fornece energia aos edificios

IEC 61000-3-3 Em conformidade utilizados para fins domésticos.
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Tabela 2 - Directrizes e declaracao do fabricante

IMUNIDADE Electromagnética

PARA TODO O EQUIPAMENTO ME E SISTEMAS ME

Directrizes e declaracao do fabricante - Imunidade electromagnética

em tal ambiente.

O EGA-501P destina-se a ser utilizado no ambiente electromagnético especificado abaixo.
O cliente ou o utilizador do EGA-501P devem assegurar-se de que o sistema é usado

Teste de imunidade

EN/IEC 60601
Nivel de teste

Nivel de
Conformidade

Ambiente
electromagnético -
Directrizes

ESD
EN/IEC 61000-4-2

+6kV contacto
+8kV ar

+6kV contacto
+8kV ar

Os pavimentos devem ser em
madeira, betdo ou azulejo. Se
o pavimento for sintético, a
humidade relativa minima deve
ser de 30%

EFT
EN/IEC 61000-4-4

Corrente Principal
+2kV
+1kV I/Os

Corrente Principal
+2kV
+1kV I/Os

A qualidade da alimentagédo
da rede eléctrica deve ser a
de um ambiente comercial ou
hospitalar tipico.

Sobretensdo
EN/IEC 61000-4-5

+1kV diferencial
+2kV comum

+1kV diferencial
+2kV comum

A qualidade da alimentagéo
da rede eléctrica deve ser a
de um ambiente comercial ou
hospitalar tipico.

Queda >95% durante

Queda de 100%

A qualidade da alimentagao

energética
EN/IEC 61000-4-8

0,5 ciclo durante da rede eléctrica deve
0,5 ciclo ser a de um ambiente
Queda de 60% comercial ou hospitalar
durante Queda de 60% tipico. Se o utilizador do
Quebras de tensdo/ 5 ciclos durante EGA-501p necessitar de um
interrupgdes breves 5 ciclos funcionamento permanente
EN/IEC 61000-4-11 Queda de 30% durante interrupcdes da
durante Queda de 30% energia do circuito principal,
25 ciclos durante recomenda-se que o EGA-
25 ciclos 501P seja alimentado a partir
Queda >95% durante de uma fonte de alimentagao
5 segundos Nota 1 ininterrupta ou de uma bateria.
Campo magnético Os campos magnéticos de
50/60 Hz frequéncia energética devem
de frequéncia 3A/m 3A/m ser idénticos aos de um

tipico ambiente comercial
ou hospitalar.

Nota 1: O EUT desliga-se e deve ser reiniciado manualmente pelo operador durante uma perda da rede de
energia eléctrica CA de 5 segundos.
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Tabela 4 - Directrizes e declaracao do fabricante
IMUNIDADE Electromagnética  _

PARA OS EQUIPAMENTOS E SISTEMAS ME QUE NAO SEJAM DE
SUPORTE DE VIDA

Directrizes e declaracao do fabricante - imunidade electromagnética

O EGA-501P destina-se a ser utilizado no ambiente electromagnético especificado
abaixo. O cliente ou o utilizador do EGA-501P devem assegurar-se de que o
sistema é usado em tal ambiente.

Teste de imunidade

EN/IEC 60601
Nivel de teste

Nivel de
Conformidade

Ambiente electromagnético -
Directrizes

RF conduzida
EN/IEC 61000-4-6

RF radiada
EN/IEC 61000-4-3

3 Vrms
150 kHz a 80 MHz

3V/m
80 MHz a 2,5 GHz

(8) Vrms)

(3) V/m)

Os equipamentos de
comunicagdes portateis e
méveis devem ficar a uma
distancia do EGA-501P nao
inferior as distancias
calculadas/listadas abaixo:

D=(3,5/V1)(Sqrt P)

D=(3,5/E1)(Sqrt P)
80 a 800 MHz

D=(7/E1)(Sart P)
800 MHz a 2,5 GHz

Onde P é a poténcia maxima
em watts e D é a distancia
recomendada em metros.

As intensidades de campo de
transmissores fixos, conforme
determinadas por um estudo
electromagnético do local,
devem ser inferiores ao nivel de
conformidade (V1 e E1).

Pode ocorrer interferéncia nas
proximidades de equipamento
contendo um transmissor.
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Tabela 6 - Distancias de separacao recomendadas entre equipamentos de
comunicacoes por RF portateis e moveis e o equipamento EGA-501P
EQUIPAMENTOS E SISTEMAS ME QUE NAO SEJAM DE SUPORTE DE VIDA

Distancias de separag6es recomendadas para o EGA-501P

O EGA-501P destina-se a ser utilizado num ambiente electromagnético onde as perturbacées
radiadas estejam controladas. O cliente ou o utilizador do EGA-501P pode ajudar a prevenir
interferéncias electromagnéticas mantendo uma distancia minima entre equipamentos de
comunicacoes por RF portateis e méveis e o EGA-501P, como recomendado abaixo, de acordo
com a poténcia maxima de saida do equipamento de comunicagées.

Separacgao (m)

Separacao (m)

Separacgao (m)

Poténcia de Saida Maxima 150kHz a 80MHz 80 a 800MHz 800MHz a 2,5GHz
(Watts)
D=(3,5/V1)(Sqrt P) | D=(3,5/E1)(Sqrt P) D=(7/E1)(Sqrt P)
0,01 0,1166 0,1166 0,2333
0,1 0,3689 0,3689 0,7378
1 1,1666 1,1666 2,3333
10 3,6893 3,6893 7,3786
100 11,6666 11,6666 23,333
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Manual de utilizare

I. Despachetarea si inspectia

La receptia INSUFLATORULUI DE CO» PENTAX® Medical, verificati daca urmatoarele articole sunt incluse in
cutia de transport:

. Placa de baza si suport pentru flaconul de apa

. Elemente pentru montarea suportului pentru flaconul de apa

. Manual de utilizare

. Cablu de alimentare

CITITI ACEST MANUAL iN INTREGIME INAINTE DE A UTILIZA
ECHIPAMENTUL.

Aceste instructiuni trebuie pastrate si utilizate ca referinta ulterioara dupad cum este necesar. Daca aveti intrebari,
contactati centrul dvs. de service PENTAX local.

Il. Introducere

Definitii
I
. n cadrul acestui document INSUFLATORUL DE CO» PENTAX Medical este mentionat ca
,aparat” sau ,dispozitiv”
. I/min — litri pe minut (debit)
. kPa — kilo Pascal (presiune)
. Vca — Volti curent alternativ (tensiune electrica)
«  W-—Wati
. Hz — Hertz (frecventa)
. PSI — livre pe inci patrat (presiune)

Indicatii de utilizare

I

INSUFLATORUL DE CO, PENTAX Medical este destinat sa utilizeze CO2 ca mediu de distensie in tractul
gastrointestinal atunci cand este utilizat impreuna cu endoscopul gastrointestinal.

INSUFLATORUL DE CO> PENTAX Medical este dotat cu o functie de incalzire a CO> care i permite
clinicianului s& moduleze si sa controleze administrarea de CO» la pacient, gazul fiind incalzit in prealabil la o
temperatura-tinta de 37 °C.

Contraindicatii

e ——

INSUFLATORUL DE CO, PENTAX Medical este utilizat exclusiv de céatre sau sub directa indrumare a
medicilor cu experienta in practicile standard ale procedurilor de endoscopie gastrointestinala. Trebuie utilizat
numai in cadrul procedurilor unde este necesara insuflarea tractului gastrointestinal pentru a facilita navigarea
endoscopului Gl si pentru realizarea tuturor procedurilor de evaluare necesare. Dispozitivul nu trebuie utilizat cu
nicio alta metoda sau pentru niciun alt tratament sau procedura.

Dispozitivul este contraindicat pentru insuflarea in cadrul procedurilor laparoscopice sau histeroscopice. Nu
trebuie utilizat pentru distensia intrauterina.

Dispozitivul este contraindicat pentru CT-colonografie. De asemenea, dispozitivul nu trebuie expus la sau utilizat

fmpreuna cu sisteme de imagistica prin rezonanta magnetica (IRM). Nu utilizati dispozitivul in medii unde acesta
poate fi expus la sisteme IRM.
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lll. Avertismente si masuri de precautie

CUVINTE DE AVERTIZARE

AVERTISMENT:
Indica o situatie potential periculoasa care, daca nu este evitatd, poate duce la deces sau vatamari grave.

ATENTIE:
Indica o situatie potential periculoasa care, daca nu este evitata, poate duce la vatamari minore sau moderate.
Poate de asemenea alerta utilizatorul cu privire la practicile nesigure si la posibilele deteriorari ale echipamentului.

Simboluri de securitate

Atentie

1

Consultati instructiunile de utilizare

>

Avertisment: Tensiune periculoasa

G—

Echipotentialitate

®

NU atingeti niciodata piesele mobile

P

Suprafata fierbinte

@

Incompatibil cu rezonanta magneticd RM
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AVERTISMENTE

A

Pentru a reduce riscul de electrocutare, nu indepartati capacul. Toate procedurile de reparare trebuie efectuate de
personal de service calificat.

Pentru a evita riscul de electrocutare, echipamentul trebuie conectat numai la prize de curent cu impamantare.

INSUFLATORUL DE CO, PENTAX® Medical nu trebuie utilizat in prezenta amestecurilor anestezice
inflamabile cu oxigen.

INSUFLATORUL DE CO, PENTAX Medical poate fi vandut numai pe baza de prescriptie medicald, pentru a fi utilizat de
catre medici/clinicieni instruiti si calificati.

INSUFLATORUL DE CO, PENTAX Medical trebuie utilizat numai de catre personal medical calificat, intr-un centru
medical autorizat.

INSUFLATORUL DE CO» PENTAX Medical trebuie conectat la o priza de curent cu impamaéntare adecvata, cu mentiunea
,De uz medical” sau ,Numai pentru spital’, in caz contrar fiabilitatea impamantarii nu poate fi garantata.

Trebuie luate masuri de precautie extreme la manipularea lichidelor in vecinatatea echipamentului electric. NU utilizati
INSUFLATORUL DE CO, PENTAX Medical daca a fost varsat lichid pe aparat.

INSUFLATORUL DE CO, PENTAX Medical nu trebuie asezat niciodata pe sau suprapus cu alte echipamente electrice
in afara de pompa de irigare PENTAX Medical. Se pot produce interferente electromagnetice sau de altd natura intre
INSUFLATORUL DE CO2 PENTAX Medical si alte dispozitive electronice. Echipamentul sau sistemul trebuie urmarit
pentru a verifica functionarea normala in configuratia in care va fi utilizat.

INSUFLATORUL DE CO, PENTAX Medical trebuie utilizat numai impreuna cu alte echipamente care au o protectie bine
stabilita impotriva curentului de curgere.

Pentru a preveni posibilele pericole cauzate de incompatibilitate, respectati instructiunile cuprinse in manualele de utilizare
ale tuturor echipamentelor care sunt utilizate impreuna cu INSUFLATORUL DE CO, PENTAX Medical.

TREBUIE urmate instructiunile de utilizare descrise in acest manual. In caz contrar, se pot produce probleme
privind siguranta, defectiuni, vatdmarea operatorului si/sau a pacientului ori daune costisitoare ale aparatului sau
ale altor echipamente.

INSUFLATORUL DE CO, PENTAX Medical trebuie conectat la o sursa de alimentare adecvata, in cazul in care
intreruperea alimentarii ar duce la riscuri inacceptabile.

ATENTIE

oD o w »

Tn caz de urgenta sau de functionare anormala, opriti imediat alimentarea aparatului.
Utilizati numai CO_ de uz medical, de calitate USP, care provine dintr-o butelie de CO de marime ,D” sau ,E”.

intretinerea la locul utilizarii a INSUFLATORULUI DE CO2 PENTAX Medical se limiteaza la inlocuirea cablurilor de
alimentare, a tuburilor de Tnalta presiune, a adaptoarelor in forma de jug, a ansamblurilor suport si sistem de incélzire
pentru flaconul de apa, precum si a sigurantelor.

Deconectati aparatul de la alimentare inainte de a incepe orice interventie de service asupra pieselor de schimb
la locul utilizarii.

Acest aparat nu contine componente care pot fi reparate de utilizator. Numai personalul de intretinere calificat este
autorizat sa repare INSUFLATORUL DE CO, PENTAX Medical.

Cand se aprinde indicatorul de avertizare pentru presiune scazuta, schimbati butelia de CO cat mai curénd posibil pentru
a evita intreruperea functionarii.

Pastrati intotdeauna in apropiere o butelie de CO- de rezerva plina, pentru un acces rapid.

Tineti intotdeauna butelia de CO- in pozitie verticald pentru a evita patrunderea lichidului in aparat.

Nu utilizati dispozitivul in cazul in care carcasa este deterioratd sau intregritatea acesteia a fost compromisa.
Nu incercati sa utilizati dispozitivul inainte de a citi si intelege toate sectiunile din acest manual.

Echipamentele medicale electrice au nevoie de masuri speciale de precautie in ceea ce priveste compatibilitatea
electromagnetica (CEM) si trebuie instalate si puse in functiune in conformitate cu informatiile despre CEM
specificate in sectiunea X.

Echipamentele de comunicatie prin radiofrecventa (RF) portabile si mobile pot afecta echipamentul medical electric. Nu
expuneti dispozitivul la surse de interferenta electromagnetica cum ar fi echipamentele TC, de diatermie, telefoane mobile,
etichete RFID si detectoare de metale.
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IV. Caracteristicile produsului

. Sistemul intern de incalzire cu CO2 elimina problemele privind CO» rece

. Este inclusa o comanda pentru un sistem optional de incalzire al flaconului de apa, care sa mentina apa la o
temperatura apropiata de cea a corpului

. Poate fi stivuit cu POMPA de IRIGARE PENTAX® Medical

*  lesire Luer-lock tata standard

. Utilizeaza butelii de CO5 standard de marime ,D” sau ,E”

. Se poate alimenta de la o sursa de CO> in perete, cu racord de tip DISS standard

. Se poate utiliza cu presiuni de intrare pentru CO> mai mici decat la majoritatea dispozitivelor de acelasi tip,
pentru o utilizare eficienté a continutului buteliei

*  Functioneaza cu DispoCap CO> PENTAX Medical de unica folosinta (100150CO2P) si cu tubulatura de
irigare PENTAX Medical (100130P), in scopuri de siguranta si conformitate

Caracteristici de siguranta
e ————
. Regulatoarele de presiune duble in linie garanteaza o presiune constanta
. Supapa mecanica de suprapresiune suplimentara la o presiune < 12 PS| previne suprapresiunea
. Presiunea de intrare joasa a CO este indicata printr-un led galben de pe panoul frontal
. La punerea in functiune initiald, debitul de gaz este nul pana cand se activeaza butonul de reglare a debitului
. Sistemul de incélzire a CO» nu va functiona inainte de activarea debitului de gaz

Principiul de functionare

L

INSUFLATORUL DE CO> PENTAX Medical regleaza presiunea CO- dintr-o sursa tip butelie la o valoare predefinita si
apoi controleaza debitul de iesire a CO, catre un sistem endoscopic G, pentru a servi ca mediu de distensie in tractul
gastrointestinal. Clinicianul utilizeaza supapa aer/apa de pe endoscopul Gl si evalueaza informatiile vizuale furnizate de
sistemul endoscopic Gl pentru a destinde manual tractul gastrointestinal cu CO».

INSUFLATORUL DE CO2 PENTAX Medical este dotat cu o functie de incélzire a CO_ care permite clinicienilor s& moduleze
si sa controleze administrarea de CO- la pacient, gazul fiind incélzit in prealabil la temperatura-tinta de 37 °C cu o toleranta
de +3 °C. Incalzirea gazului este obtinuta prin trecerea CO> printr-un element de incalzire care poate fi activat sau dezactivat
de cétre utilizator, in functie de dorinta acestuia de a incélzi sau nu gazul de CO». Incélzirea CO este realizaté cu o
rezistentd interna de 20 W dotata cu doi senzori de temperatura redundanti.

Debitul de insuflare poate fi reglat in functie de necesitati la o valoare joasa, medie sau ridicata, cu valori ale debitelor de 1,4 I/
min, 2,4 I/min si respectiv maximum 3,5 I/min.

Cand aparatul este pornit, debitul de CO- si functia de incalzire sunt dezactivate implicit. Pentru activarea debitului de gaz,
utilizatorul trebuie s& roteasca butonul de reglare a debitului la o pozitie diferita de ,off’ (Oprit). Aparatul detecteaza fluxul de
gaz si permite sistemului de incélzire s functioneze numai daca este detectat flux de gaz. Suplimentar, aparatul este dotat cu
un senzor de gaz pentru presiune joasa, iar cand presiunea de intrare a CO- atinge valoarea de 25 PSI, pe panoul frontal se
aprinde un led galben.

Aparatul are de asemenea o sursa de alimentare electrica pentru sistemul de incalzire a flaconului de apa. Elementul de
ncalzire a flaconului de apa permite mentinerea temperaturii apei dintr-un flacon de apé sterild la 37 + 3 °C. Acesta este
controlat de doi senzori de temperatura, pentru o sigurantad maxima.

V. Specificatii tehnice

Specificatii electrice

Tensiune de intrare: 100 - 240 Vca
Frecventa de intrare: 50-60 Hz
Consum de putere: 82 VA

Tip de siguranta: M10AL250V

Actiune medie, 10 amperi, capacitate de rupere joasa, 250 volti
inlocuiti sigurantele numai cu altele de acelasi tip si valoare
Certificari: IEC-60601-1, IEC-60601-1-2, IEC-60601-2-18

Clasificari: Clasa1TipB
Indice de protectie IP (etanseitate): 1P24
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AVERTISMENT

Fiabilitatea impamantarii poate fi garantata numai in cazul conectarii la o priza omologata
pentru ,,Uz medical”

Specificatii mecanice
L
Dimensiuni fizice:

inaltime 4% inci 121 mm
Latime 7 %" inci 197 mm
Adancime 13 %” inci 349 mm
Greutate 10,5 livre 4,8 kg

Specificatii pentru CO2

I

Debit liber (iesire maxima nerestrictionata catre sistemul endoscopic Gl):

Valori configurate pentru panoul frontal

Joasa: 1,4 I/min

Medie 2,4 l/min

Ridicata 3,5 I/min

Valori ale debitului endoscopic Gl (debite aproximative la iesirea de la endoscopul Gl):

Valori indicate pe panoul frontal

Joasa: 0,6-0,9 I/min*

Medie 1,2-1,4 l/min*

Ridicata 1,5-1,8 I/min*

* Aceste valori sunt aproximative si se bazeaza pe testele efectuate pe modelele de endoscoape G/
corespunzétoare. Rezultatele obtinute de utilizatori pot varia in functie de endoscopul Gl utilizat, de diametrul
canalului si de lungimea canalului.

Conexiuni de iesire: Luer lock tata

Conexiune de intrare: Racord conic tata de %4".

Sistem de incalzire pentru CO2: 20 W, intern, activat la trecerea gazului, cu doi senzori de
temperatura redundanti.

Temperatura de iesire a CO2: 37 °C (+3 °C)
Presiune de utilizare:
Presiune de intrare Maximum 1900 PSI

Minimum 25 PSI*

* Ledul de avertizare pentru presiune joasa se va aprinde la 25 PSI, chiar daca aparatul va continua s&
genereze flux. Este recomandata reaprovizionarea alimentarii cu CO2 cand se aprinde ledul.

Valoare de setare a regulatorului de presiune Maximum 8 PSI

Supapa de siguranta suplimentara interna <12 PSI
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Cerinte de mediu

Temperatura de functionare:
Umiditate relativa de functionare:

Presiune de functionare:

Accesorii

intre 16 ° si 24 °C (intre +61 ° si 75 °F)
intre 30% si 75% fara condensare

70 kPa-106 kPa_(10,2 PSI -15,4 PSI)

INSUFLATORUL DE CO> PENTAX® Medical trebuie utilizat numai cu modelele
specifice de tubulatura, conectori si accesorii compatibile identificate in tabelul
de mai jos si/ sau recomandate oficial de PENTAX. Utilizarea dispozitivului cu
accesorii neidentificate in tabelul de mai jos sau care nu sunt recomandate
oficial de PENTAX poate duce la incompatibilitate si/sau risc de contaminare
incrucisata sau transmitere de infectii.

Numar de referinta

Descriere

100150CO2P, 100150CO2UP
(utilizare limitata la 24 ore)

DispoCap CO> PENTAX Medical

100160P, 100150CO>UP
(utilizare limitata la 24 ore)

DispoCap Air PENTAX Medical

100130P, 100130UP
(utilizare limitata la 24 ore)

Tubulatura de irigare PENTAX Medical
pentru EGA-500P

200230P, 200230UP
(utilizare limitata la 24 ore)

Tubulatura de irigare PENTAX Medical
pentru EGA-100P

100242P (Numai de unica folosinta)

Racord pentru jet de apa PENTAX Medical
de unica folosinta

100116P (utilizare limitata la 24 ore)

Racord pentru jet de apa PENTAX Medical
(utilizare limitata la 24 ore)

100551P

Tubulatura de alimentare PENTAX Medical CO2

Piese de schimb

Numar de referinta

Descriere

EGA-7014 Cablu de alimentare (U.E.)

EGP-042 Cablu de alimentare (Regatul Unit)
EGA-7011 Tub de inalta presiune

EGA-7012 Adaptor in forma de jug

EGA-7010 Ansamblu suport si sistem de incalzire

pentru flaconul de apa
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VI.Comenzi/conexiuni ale panoului frontal

NOTA

Toate ledurile de stare au culoarea verde in timpul functionarii normale.

1. Buton On/Off (Pornit/Oprit)
Porneste/opreste aparatul

2. Buton On/Off (Pornit/Oprit) pentru sistemul de incalzire a apei
Porneste sau opreste sistemul de incalzire a apei

3. Buton de reglare debit CO>
Acest buton regleaza debitul de iesire al CO». Cele trei niveluri de debit sunt reprezentate prin cele trei
indicatoare verzi L", ,M”, si ,H”, care se aprind pentru a indica setarea valorii debitului. Valorile de debit
sunt urmatoarele*:
Low (Joasd) — 1,4 I/min
Medium (Medie) — 2,4 I/min
High (Ridicata) — 3,5 I/min

*Debitele indicate reprezintd mésurarile de debit liber maxim la iesirea din aparat

Tn caz de presiune scézut, se afiseazé mentiunea ,LOW PRESSURE” (PRESIUNE JOASA) pentru a
avertiza utilizatorul ca presiunea de intrare a gazului a scazut sub 25 PSI.

4. Racord de iesire a gazului CO2
Se racordeaza la tubulatura si la endoscopul Gl.
Conector luer-lock tata standard.

5. Buton de pornire/oprire a sistemului de incalzire a CO»
Apasarea acestui buton permite activarea/dezactivarea sistemului de incalzire a CO»

=

(Aspectul dispozitivului dumneavoastra poate sa difere usor de imaginea prezentatad mai sus)
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Vil. Conexiuni de pe panoul din spate

-

L

@

»

Conexiune la sistemul de incalzire a flaconului de apa
Conexiune de alimentare pentru sistemul de incalzire a flaconului de apa
Consultati sectiunea VIl pentru explicatii privind sistemul de Tncalzire

Conexiune de intrare a CO2
Pentru racordarea buteliilor de CO» de méarime ,D” sau ,E”. Utilizati numai CO> de uz medical prefiltrat.

Echipotentialitate (impamantare)

Conexiune de alimentare c.a.
Sursa de c.a. 100-240 Vca, 50-60 HZ

AVERTISMENT
Utilizati numai cablul de alimentare de uz medical furnizat impreuna cu acest
aparat. Conectati-l numai la o priza de curent de uz medical.

5.

14

Sigurante fuzibile

AVERTISMENT

inlocuiti-le numai cu sigurante de acelasi tip si valoare
(cu marcajul M10AL250V).

Suport pentru flaconul de apa

Suportul pentru flaconul de apa contine sistemul de incalzire pentru flaconul de apa si se conecteaza la
INSUFLATORUL DE CO> PENTAX® Medical principal printr-un cablu electric care se introduce intr-o priza
marcata ca ,water warmer” (sistem de incalzire a apei).

\r"”— =N ,'1‘{{# =)

1
I

x
1
[

8 —

L

(Aspectul dispozitivului dumneavoastra poate sé difere usor de imaginea prezentatd mai sus)
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VIIl. Configurarea si functionarea

Configurarea initiala

-

Asezati INSUFLATORUL DE CO, PENTAX® Medical pe o suprafaté plana, de exemplu pe un carucior de
accesorii sau pe o alta suprafatd de lucru corespunzatoare.

2. Inainte de a incepe, inspectati INSUFLATORUL DE CO,PENTAX Medical pentru a detecta eventualele
semne de deteriorare.

3. Conectati cablul de alimentare la partea din spate a dispozitivului.

4. Tnainte de a conecta cablul de alimentare la priza de uz medical, asigurati-va ca dispozitivul nu este sub tensiune
si ca niciun accesoriu nu este conectat. Apoi conectati cablul de alimentare la priza de perete.

5. Asamblati suportul pentru flaconul de apa si sistemul de incalzire in modul urmator:

A.  Sunt necesare urmatoarele accesorii, care se gasesc in punga atasatéd de suportul pentru flaconul de apa:

a.) Suruburi scurte (2)

b.) Suruburi lungi (2)

c.) Cheie hexagonald mare
d.) Cheie hexagonala mica

B. Atasati suportul pentru flaconul de apa la placa de baza cu ajutorul suruburilor mici (2) si al cheii hexa-
gonale mici.

C. Asezati INSUFLATORUL DE CO> PENTAX Medical pe placa de baza si montati suruburile lungi (2) cu
ajutorul cheii hexagonale mari.

D. Ajustati clema de prindere a flaconului de apa astfel incat sa fie potrivita pentru flacoanele de apa
utilizate de centrul dumneavoastra. Pentru aceasta se desurubeaza piulita situata in spate si se
culiseaza clema in sus sau in jos, astfel incat sa fie in contact cu flaconul de apa, si apoi se strange
piulita din nou.
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6.

Conectati cablul sistemului de incalzire a apei in priza marcata ,water warmer” (sistem de incalzire a apei)
de pe spatele aparatului.

Racordarea tubului de aer

L
Unelte necesare: (nu sunt incluse)

Cheie fixa de 9/16”
Cheie fixa de %~

Accesorii necesare:

Butelii de CO2 de marime ,D” sau ,E” umplute cu CO> de uz medical (nu sunt incluse)
Tub de Tnalta presiune

Adaptor in forma de jug

Asamblati tubul de presiune ridicata si jugul prin strangerea tubului cu cheia de 3/4”, in timp ce tineti jugul
cu cheia fixa de 9/16”

Desurubati manerul in forma de T de pe jug pentru ca acesta sa fie adus prin culisare peste partea
cea mai de sus a buteliei de CO5. Daca orientarea este corectd, cei doi pini ai jugului se aliniaza cu
cele doua orificii de aliniere ale buteliei. (Butelia de CO2 nu este inclusa cu sistemul, aceasta trebuie
cumparata separat)

Dupa alinierea celor doi pini, strangeti ferm manerul in T.

Strangeti capatul celalalt al tubului de Tnalta presiune si ansamblul cu jug pe partea din spate a
INSUFLATORULUI PENTAX® Medical CO2 . Tineti racordul de alamé cu o cheie si utilizati o alta cheie
pentru a strange piulita tubului. NU UTILIZATI BANDA DE TEFLON SAU MATERIAL DE ETANSARE
PENTRU FILET PE FITINGURI.

Configurarea pre-procedura
I

1.
2.

Deschideti supapa buteliei de CO2 cu aproximativ o tura.
Puneti intrerupatorul de alimentare pe pozitia ,On” (Pornit)

Verificati instalarea prin rotirea in sens orar a butonului de reglare a debitului. Verificati daca existda CO2>
care scapa la iesirea din fata a aparatului. Daca nu se observa CO5 la iesirea din fata a aparatului, verificati
daca butelia de CO- este plina si verificati conexiunea descrisa anterior pentru racordarea tubului de aer.

Tnchideti robinetul de reglare a debitului.

Racordati tubulatura la iesirea din fata a dispozitivului. Utilizati numai tubulatura PENTAX Medical fabricata
de MEDIVATORS.

Tn cazul utilizarii tubulaturii de alimentare cu CO» PENTAX Medical, racordati tubulatura de alimentare cu

CO2 PENTAX Medical la tubulatura PENTAX Medical. Atasati tubulatura PENTAX Medical la endoscopul
Gl conform instructiunilor producatorului.
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Preincalzirea apei

L ——

1. INSUFLATORUL PENTAX® Medical CO> poate fi utilizat pentru a comanda sistemul de incalzire a
flaconului de apa. Sistemul de incalzire poate pastra flacoanele de apa sterila la temperatura de 37 °C
(£3 °C). Cu toate acestea, sistemul nu este destinat pentru a creste temperatura apei; prin urmare, este
necesara preincalzirea flaconului de apa.

2. Flaconul de apa trebuie preincalzit cu o0 metoda cum ar fi o etuva de incalzire a lichidelor, daca se doreste
apa calda. Preincalzirea flaconului de apa trebuie efectuatd conform urmatoarelor instructiuni:

Asezati flaconul de apa sterila intr-o etuva de incalzire a lichidelor setata la 37 °+ 3 °C.

Nu depasiti aceasta temperatura. Daca apa calda nu este necesara, opriti sistemul de incalzire

a apei de la pompa si asezati un flacon de apa sterila la temperatura ambianta in suportul pentru
flaconul de apa.

NOTA

Daca sistemul de incalzire a apei a fost pornit si limita superioara de temperatura a fost
depasita, ledul pentru sistemul de incalzire a apei va ilumina in albastru si sistemul se

va inchide automat. Daca ledul indicator pentru sistemul de incalzire clipeste in albastru,
asigurati-va ca sistemul de incalzire a apei este conectat la partea din spate a aparatului. Daca
este conectat si ledul clipeste, este posibil ca aparatul sa aiba o problema. Contactati centrul
dvs. de asistenta local.

Cititi i familiarizati-va cu toate instructiunile producatorului privind etuvele de
incalzire si flacoanele de apa, referitoare la temperaturile maxime ale lichidului.
Nu depasiti niciodata temperatura de 40 °C in timpul preincalzirii apei. Nu
utilizati niciodata un cuptor cu microunde pentru a incalzi flacoanele de apa,
deoarece acesta poate incalzi apa la o temperatura periculos de ridicata sau
poate duce la o incalzire neuniforma.

ATENTIE:

Suprafata flaconului de apa poate fi fierbinte la atingere.

Functionarea

e —
1. Dupa ce configurarea pre-procedurii s-a efectuat in conformitate cu instructiunile indicate in sectiunea VIlI,
fluxul poate fi activat.

2. Rotiti butonul de reglare a debitului pe prima pozitie. Litera ,L” se va ilumina si semnifica ,LOW” (Valoare
joasa). Daca se doreste un debit mai mare, rotiti butonul pe pozitia urmatoare pentru o valoare medie
(,MEDIUM”) si cu inca o pozitie pentru o valoare ridicata (,HIGH”). Litera ,M” se va ilumina pentru o
valoare medie (,MEDIUM”) si ,H” se va ilumina pentru o valoare ridicata (,HIGH”). Butonul se poate roti
liber in ambele directii si va creste sau va reduce debitul in mod corespunzator. Consultati sectiunea V
pentru valorile debitelor.

3. Daca se doreste incalzirea CO», apasati butonul pentru sistemul de incélzire al CO». Butonul se va
ilumina in verde.

4. Daca dispozitivul este atasat la un sistem de incalzire a flacoanelor de apa si se doreste incalzirea apei,
apasati butonul pentru sistemul de incélzire al flaconului de apa. Butonul se va ilumina n verde.

5. Utilizati supapa aer/apa adecvata de pe endoscopul Gl si evaluati informatiile vizuale furnizate de sistemul
endoscopic Gl pentru a destinde manual tractul gastrointestinal cu CO».

Oprirea

1. Cand procedura este terminata, rotiti butonul in sens antiorar pana cand se sting toate ledurile, opriti
sistemul de Incalzire a apei (daca este atasat) si sistemul de incalzire a CO5.

2. Puneti intrerupatorul principal in pozitia oprit si debransati tubulatura de pe panoul frontal al aparatului.

3. Eliminati tubulatura conform instructiunilor producatorului privind eliminarea corecta.
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IX.ingrijirea si intretinerea
e ———

Curatarea

+  Tnainte de curatare verificati daca aparatul este oprit si cablul de alimentare este deconectat.

. Suprafata exterioara a aparatului poate fi curatata cu o carpa umeda, imbibata intr-o solutie de alcool
izopropilic 70% sau de hipoclorit 10% in solutie apoasa, ori de cate ori este necesar.

. Pentru a dezinfecta suprafata externa, utilizati un dezinfectant slab, dupa cum este necesar, in conformitate
cu instructiunile producatorului.

. Nu utilizati produse abrazive sau agenti de curatare agresivi.
. Nu lasati lichidele sa patrunda in aparat.

*  Nu sterilizati aparatul prin nicio metoda.

Intretinerea

I

Reparatii

Dispozitivul nu este destinat pentru a fi reparat de utilizator (cu exceptia pieselor de schimb mentionate in
sectiunea V). Contactati centrul dumneavoastra de asistentda PENTAX® local.

Garantie limitata

Materialele si manopera acestui produs, INSUFLATORUL DE CO> PENTAX Medical, sunt garantate pe o
perioada de un (1) an de la data initiald de achizitie. Daca acest produs devine neutilizabil din cauza unui defect
al materialelor sau al manoperei in cursul acestei perioade de garantie de un (1) an, produsul va fi reparat sau
nlocuit. Aceasta garantie limitatd NU include inlocuirea sau repararea determinata de accidente, catastrofe
naturale, utilizarea produsului neconforma cu specificatiile, defecte electrice externe, instalarea gresita,
neglijente, modificari, reparari neautorizate sau uzura normala.

Eliminarea
Pentru eliminarea dispozitivului nu este necesara nicio precautie particulara.
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X. Tabele CEM

Tabelul 1 — Ghid si Declaratia PRODUCATORULUI

EMISI| ELECTROMAGNETICE

pentru toate ECHIPAMENTELE ME si SISTEMELE ME

Ghid si Declaratia producatorului — Emisii electromagnetice

astfel de mediu.

Dispozitivul EGA-501P este destinat utilizarii in mediul electromagnetic specificat mai jos.
Clientul sau utilizatorul EGA-501P trebuie sa se asigure ca dispozitivul este utilizat intr-un

Test de emisii

Conformitate

Mediu electromagnetic - Ghid

Emisii RF

Dispozitivul EGA-501P nu utilizeaza
energie RF decat pentru propria sa
functie interna. Prin urmare, emisiile

CISPR 11 Grupa 1 sale de RF sunt foarte mici si putin
susceptibile sa provoace interferente in
aparatele electronice invecinate.

Emisii RF ) »

CISPR 11 Clasa A Dispozitivul EGA-501P poate fi
utilizat in toate centrele, cu exceptia

Armonice Clasa A locuintelor si a unitatilor conectate

IEC 61000-3-2 direct la reteaua de alimentare publica

. de joasa tensiune ce alimenteaza
ﬁgc(ljnglfg(l)o_:;_:; Conform cladirile utilizate ca locuinte.
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Tabelul 2 — Ghid si Declaratia PRODUCATORULUI

IMUNITATE electromagnetici

Pentru toate ECHIPAMENTELE ME si SISTEMELE ME

Ghid si Declaratia producatorului — Emisii electromagnetice

Dispozitivul EGA-501P este destinat utilizarii in mediul electromagnetic specificat mai jos.
Clientul sau utilizatorul EGA-501P trebuie sa se asigure ca este utilizat intr-un astfel de mediu.

Test de imunitate

EN/IEC 60601
Nivel de test

Nivel de
conformitate

Mediu electromagnetic
- Ghid

Descarcare electrica
(DES)

Contact: 6 kV

Contact: 6 kV

Pavimentele trebuie sa fie din
lemn, beton sau gresie. Daca
pavimentele sunt sintetice,

tranzitorii rapide)
EN/IEC 61000-4-4

Intrare/iesire 1 kV

Intrare/iesire 1 kV

EN/IEC 61000-4-2 Aer: 28 kV Aer: 8 kV umiditatea relativa trebuie s
fie de cel putin 30%
EFT (Impulsuri electrice Calitatea refelei de
P Retea + 2 kV Retea + 2 kV alimentare trebuie sa fie cea

dintr-un mediu comercial sau
spitalicesc tipic.

Supratensiune
EN/IEC 61000-4-5

+1 kV in mod
diferential
+2 kV in mod comun

+1 kV in mod
diferential
+ 2 kV in mod comun

Calitatea retelei de
alimentare trebuie sé fie cea
dintr-un mediu comercial sau
spitalicesc tipic.

Caderi de tensiune/
Intreruperi de scurtd
durata

EN/IEC 61000-4-11

Cadere > 95% pentru
0,5 cicluri

Cadere > 60% pentru
5 cicluri

Cadere > 30% pentru
25 cicluri

Cadere > 95% pentru
5 secunde

Cadere 100% pentru
0,5 Cicluri

Cadere 60% pentru
5 cicluri

Cadere 30% pentru
25 cicluri

Nota 1:

Calitatea retelei de
alimentare trebuie sa fie cea
dintr-un mediu comercial
sau spitalicesc tipic. Daca
utilizatorul dispozitivului
EGA-501P are nevoie de o
functionare continua in timpul
intreruperilor din reteaua de
alimentare, se recomanda
ca EGA-501P sa fie
alimentat de la o sursa de
alimentare neintreruptibila
sau de la baterie.

Frecventa de alimentare
50/60 Hz

Camp magnetic

EN/IEC 61000-4-8

3 A/m

3A/m

Campurile magnetice

ale frecventei retelei de
alimentare trebuie sa fie cele
dintr-un mediu comercial sau
spitalicesc tipic.

Nota 1: In caz de pierdere a alimentarii de la reteaua de c.a. ce dureaza 5 secunde, aparatul se inchide si
trebuie repornit manual de catre operator.
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Tabelul 4 — Ghid si Declaratia PRODUCATORULUI

IMUNITATE electromagnetici

Pentru ECHIPAMENTE ME si SISTEME ME care nu sunt de MENTINERE A
FzUNCTIILOR VITALE

Ghid si Declaratia producatorului — Emisii electromagnetice

Dispozitivul EGA-501P este destinat utilizarii in mediul electromagnetic specificat
mai jos. Clientul sau utilizatorul EGA-501P trebuie sa se asigure ca dispozitivul
este utilizat intr-un astfel de mediu.

Test de imunitate

EN/IEC 60601
Nivel de test

Nivel de
conformitate

Mediu electromagnetic
- Ghid

Energie RF transmisa
prin conductie
EN/IEC 61000-4-6

Energie RF transmisa
prin radiatie
EN/IEC 61000-4-3

3Vrms
ntre 150 kHz si 80 MHz

3V/m
ntre 80 MHz si 2,5 GHz

(3) Vrms)

(3) Vim)

intre echipamentele de
comunicatie portabile

si mobile si respectiv
dispozitivul EGA-501P
trebuie pastrata o distanta
care sa nu fie mai mica
decét distanta calculata/
mentionatd mai jos:

D=(3,5\V1)(Sqrt P)

D=(3,5/V1)(Sqrt P)
ntre 80 si 800 MHz

D=(7/V1)(Sart P)
ntre 800 MHz si 2,5 GHz

Unde P este puterea
maxima in wati si D este
distanta de separare
recomandata, exprimata
in metri.

Intensitatile cAmpurilor
emitatoarelor fixe,
determinata pe baza
studiilor electromagnetice la
locul de instalare, trebuie sa
fie mai mici decat nivelurile
de conformitate (V1 si E1).

Interferentele pot sa
aiba loc in vecinatatea
echipamentelor ce
contin emitatoare.
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Tabelul 6 — Distante de separare recomandate intre
echipamente de comunicatie prin RF portabile si mobile
si respectiv dispozitivul EGA-501P ECHIPAMENTE ME si SISTEME
care Nu sunt de MENTINERE A FUNCTIILOR VITALE

Distantele de separare recomandate pentru EGA-501P

Dispozitivul EGA-501P este destinat utilizarii in medii electromagnetice unde perturbarile
determinate de radiatii sunt controlate. Clientul sau utilizatorul EGA-501P poate preveni
interferentele electromagnetice prin mentinerea unei distante minime intre echipamentul
de comunicatie prin RF portabil si mobil si respectiv dispozitivul EGA-501P asa cum se
recomanda mai jos, in conformitate cu puterea de iesire maxima a echipamentului

de comunicatii.

Separare (m) Separare (m) Separare (m)
Putere de iesire maxima intre 150 kHz si intre 80 si 800 MHz intre 800MHz si
" 80 MHz 2,5GHz
(Wati)
D=(3,5/V1)(Sqrt P) D=(3,5/V1)(Sqrt P) D=(7/V1)(Sqrt P)
0,01 0,1166 0,1166 0,2333
0,1 0,3689 0,3689 0,7378
1 1,1666 1,1666 2,3333
10 3,6893 3,6893 7,3786
100 11,6666 11,6666 23,333
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277 -RU

278

278
278
278

.278

279
279

...281

281
281

...281

281
282
282
283

..283

283

...284

285

286
286
287
287
288
288
288

289

..289

289
290



n HCTPYKUUA NO IKCNnyaTaunm

. PacnakoBbiBaHue U NpoBepKa

Mocne nonyyexuns MHCY®PNATOPA CO, PENTAX® Medical npoBepbTe Hanuune B ynakoBo4HoOM kopobke
crnepytoLmux KOMMNOHEHTOB!

*  OCHOBaHMe C JIOTKOM U fiepxaTtenb rakoHa ¢ BOAO;

*  KOMMMEeKTylolwme Ans KpenneHus aepxatens Ans dnakoHa ¢ BOAOi;

*  PYKOBOACTBO OMneparopa;

*  LUHYp NWUTaHKS.

NPEXAE YEM HAYUHATb PABOTY C 3TUM OBOPYOBAHUEM,
BHUMATENbHO NMPOYUTANTE HACTOSLLEE PYKOBOACTBO.

CoxpaHuTe 3Ty MHCTPYKLMIO M NMOMb3yNTECh €10 B CIyyae HeobxoaumocTu. Ecnu y Bac BO3HUKHYT kakue-nu6o
BOMPOCHI, CBSHXKUTECH C MECTHBIM NpeacTaBuTenem no obcnyxveanuto npogykumn PENTAX.

Il. BBepeHue

OnpepeneHus

. NHCY®DITATOP CO, PENTAX Medical B 3TOM AOKYMEHTE MOXET Ha3blBaTbCsl «YCTPONCTBO»
nnmn «npuéop»

. N/MUH — NUTPOB B MUHYTY (NOTOK)

. kMa — kunonackanb (aaenexHue)

. VAC — BOnbT NepeMeHHOro Toka (3nekTpuyeckoe HanpskeHue)

. Bt —BatT

. 'y — repy (4acTora)

. PS| — cyHTOB Ha KBaApaTHbI AWM (AaBneHue)

YKazaHuA K NPUMEHEHUo

I

VHCY®DITATOP CO, PENTAX Medical npegHasHaveH anst ucnons3oBanHust CO2 B kadecTBe cpeapbl Ans
pacTsaXXeHnsA Xenyao4HO-KULWEeYHOro TpakTa npu OGCJ‘Ie,ClOBaHMM XKKT ¢ NOMOLLbK 3HAOCKONA.

MHCY®PNATOP CO, PENTAX Medical ocHalueH dyHKumeln HarpeBaHus CO2, koTopasi No3BonsieT Bpady
MOAYNMpOBaTh U KOHTPONMPOBaTL Noaady naumeHTy CO2, nogorpeToro Ao 3aaaHHon Temnepatypbl 37°C.

MpoTBOonokasaHusA

I

VHCY®DITATOP CO» PENTAX Medical gonmkeH NpyMeHSATLCS TONbKO BPa4YoOM UKW NOA, HEMOCPEACTBEHHbIM
HabnofeHeM Bpaya, UMEoLLEro ONbIT NPOBEAEHWst CTaHAApTHbIX Npoueayp obcnenoBanns XKT ¢
nomoLubto dHAockona. OHa AOMKHA UCMONb30BATLCSA TOMNLKO AN NPoLeayp, NpK KOTOpbIX HE06X0AUMO
NPOBECTN UHCYDPNALMIO XKenyAoHHO-KULLEYHOTO TpakTa Ans 06neryeHns opueHTMpoOBaHUs 3HAOCKONa B
XKKT 1 BbINONHEHNS1 HEOBXOANMBIX ANArHOCTUHECKUX NpoLeayp. YCTPOCTBO He AOMKHO UCMONb30BaThLCS
Npv NPUMEHEHUN Kak1X-NMGo ApYyrux METOAUK Unv ANs NPOBEAEHWs Kakux-nmbo Apyrux npoueayp v
neyvyeGHbIX MEPONPUSTUIA.

MpuMeHeHWe yCTPOMCTBA NPOTUBOMNOKA3aAHO A5t NPOBEAEHUS UHCYPMIALMW NP Nanapockonum unm
rucTepockonuu. 3anpeLyaeTca UCNonb30BaHWe YCTPOCTBA AMs PACTSXKEHUS MOIOCTM MaTKu.

MpumMeHeHne ycTpoiicTBa NPOTUBOMOKasaHo Ans nposeaeHns KT-konoHorpadun. Kpome Toro, ycTponcTso

He npegHasHayYeHo A UCNonb3oBaHWs BMecTe ¢ cuctemont MPT unu B 3oHe aencteus cuctemsl MPT. He
MCMOMnb3ynTe YyCTPOMCTBO B YCIIOBUSIX, KOrda OHO MOXET OKa3aTbCs B 30He AencTeus cucteMbl MPT.
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lll. MpeaynpexaeHns n npegocTepexeHns

CUIrHAJIbHbLIE CJTOBA

OCTOPOXHO!
YkasblBaeT Ha NOTEHLIMarnbLHO ONacHyto CUTyaLMIo, KOTOpasi, ECN ee He NPeAoTBPaTUTL, MOXKET NPUBECTU K
CepbesHol TPaBMe VI CMEepTENbHOMY UCXOZY.

BHUMAHMUE!

YkasbiBaeT Ha MOTEHLManbHO ONacHyto cMTyaLmio, KoTopasi, eCrnu ee He MpeaoTBpaTUTb, MOXET NPUBECTU K
He3HayYMTenbHON TpaBMe UKW TpaBMe CpeaHel TSXKECTU.

3TO CNoOBO Takke MOXET UCNoNb30BaThCs Ans yKasaHusi Ha 4efCTBUSA, NPoTUBOpeYaLLe TEXHUKE
6e30nMacHOCTU, UM Ha BO3MOXHOCTb NOBpeXAeHUs 060pyaoBaHUS.

CumMBoOnbI 6e3onacHoOCTU
|

1

Cm. PYKOBOACTBO MO 3IKCcnnyaTtauyuu

>

OcTopoxHo! Bbicokoe HanpshkeHne

G

OKBMNOTEHUNaANbHOCTb

®

3AMNPELWAETCS kacaTtbcs nanbuaMy ABUKYLLMXCSA YacTeu.

P

Fopswaﬂ NoBepPXHOCTb

@

OnacHo B ycnoBusix MP
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NMPEAOCTEPEXEHUA

A

B.

[INs CHWXEHNS pycKa NOPaXXeHUs ANEKTPUYECKNM TOKOM He CHUMAaNTe KpbILLKy. [na nposeaeHus
TexHu4eckoro obcnyxuBaHus obpallaiTech K KBanmuuvpoBaHHoMy o6cnyxviBatoLLieMy nepcoHarny.

Bo n3bexaHns pucka nopaxeHns aNeKTPUHECKMM TOKOM NOAKNoYaTe 3To 06opyaoBaHNe TOMbKO K
nUTaloLLEeN 3NEeKTPUYECKON CETU C 3aLUMTHBIM 3a3eMIIEHNEM.

NHCY®ONATOP CO, PENTAX® Medical He fomkeH MCNOnNb30BaThCs B Criyyae NpUMeHeHus
NEerkoBOCMIaMeHSIIOLLeics aHeCTeTUHECKO CMecH, CoaepalLeit KUCnopoa,.

VHCY®DITATOP CO, PENTAX Medical gonmkeH npogaBaTbCs TONbKO MO nNpegnucaHunio ans
MCNoNb30BaHWsS NOArOTOBMNEHHLIMU U KBANMMULIMPOBAHHBLIMW BpavaMu Unu KNuHULMCTamm.
NHCYDDNATOP CO, PENTAX Medical gomkeH MCNonb3oBaTbCA TOMBKO KBANUULIMPOBaHHBIM
MEIULIMHCKUM NMEepPCOoHAaNoM B YCMOBUAX COOTBETCTBYIOLLETO MeAULIMHCKOTO YYPeXaeHus.
NHCYDONATOP CO, PENTAX Medical gomkeH noaknioyaTbCsa K 3a3eMeHHoM Haanexalimm

o6pa3om wTencenbHoi po3eTke, COOTBETCTBYIOLLEN cTaHaapTam «Hospital Grade» (Ons meauumHcKoro
ncnonb3oBaHus) unu «Hospital Only» (Tonbko Ans neyebHoro yupexaeHus); B NPOTUBHOM criydae
HagexHoe 3asemneHue He Byaet obecneyeHo.

Mpu paboTe ¢ xuaKoCTAMU BONN3N SNeKTpUYEckoro o6opyaoBaHNst He0BX0AMMO NPOSBAATL 0COBYI0
ocTopoxHocTb. SAMNPELWAETCA ucnonsb3osate NHCYDOPNATOP CO, PENTAX Medical, ecnu Ha npubop
nonana XuaKocTb.

Hukoraa He pasmellaiite MUHCYOOIIATOP CO, PENTAX Medical Ha kakoM-nnGo ApYyrom 3neKTpu4eckom
obopynoBaHnu, kpome uppuraumoHHoro Hacoca PENTAX Medical. Mexay MHCY®®IATOPOM CO»
PENTAX Medical n apyrumm anekTpoHHbIMM YCTPOMCTBAMU MOTYT BO3HUKATb 3MEKTPOMAarHUTHbIE Unn
MHble nomexu. CneayeT NpoBepuTb 06OPYyAOBaHME UMK CUCTEMY Ha NMPEAMET HopManbHON paboTbl B TOW
KOHUrypauum, kotopas Oyaet ncnonb3oBaTbes.

VHCY®DNATOP CO, PENTAX Medical MOXHO MCNONb30BaTh B COMETaHUM TOMLKO C Tem o6opyAoBaHuem,
y KOTOPOro eCTb 3alluTa OT TOKa YTeUKM.

Mpu HamepeHumn ucnons3osats MHCYOONIATOP CO2 PENTAX Medical B coveTaHuu ¢ apyrum
obopynosaHneM HeobxoauMMO CrefoBaTh yKkasaHUAM, COAepXalMMCs B PyKOBOACTBE onepaTopa K aTomy
o6opyaoBaHuio, Bo n3bexaHune NoTeHuuanbHbIX PUCKOB MO NPUYMHE HECOBMECTUMOCTH.

WIHCTpyKUMM NO 1Cnonb3oBaHuio, cogepxalumecs B HacTosilem pykosoactee, OBA3ATENbHbI k
McnonHeHuto. B NnpoTnBHOM criyyae BO3MOXHO HapyLLeHue TexHUku 6e3onacHocTy, HenpasunbHas pabota
obopynoBaHus, HaHeceHne foporocTosiwero yuepba npubopy unu gpyromy obopyaoBaHuio, a Takxke
NpUYUHEHNe Bpeaa onepaTopy U (M) NaumeHTy.

B cnyyasix ecnu nepebou ¢ nutaHnem MoryT NpMBECTU K HegonycTuMblM puckam, UHCYDOITATOP CO2
PENTAX Medical gormkeH 6bITb NOAKMIOYEH K HAANEXaLLeMy UCTOYHUKY MUTaHUS.

NPEAYNPEXAEHWUE
I

A

X <

Ecnu Bo3HVKaeT aKCTpeHHas cuTyaumsi unu Habniogaetcs HenpasunbHoe hyHKLMOHUPOBaHWe,
HeMe[NeHHO BbIKIKYUTE NUTaHue npudopa.

Wcnonbayinte Tonbko MeanumHckmin COo dhapMaLeBTUHECKON CTENEHN YUCTOTbI (CTaHaapT dapmMakonemn
CLUA) n3 emkoctn ¢ CO2 pasmepa D unm E.

BHuMmaTensHO npounTanTe BCe NPefoCTEPEXeHNs, CONpoBOXAatoLWMe AOCTYNHbIE ANA NpuobpeTeHns
emkocTu ¢ CO5 pasmepa D vnm E.

SkcnnyataunoHHoe obenyxveaHne NHCYDPNATOPA CO, PENTAX Medical orpaHnymBaetcs 3ameHomn
LUHYPOB NUTaHWS, LLINAHroB BbICOKOTO AaBneHusi, Y-o6pasHbix agantepos, Aepxatens Ans dnakoHa ¢
BO/ION, KOMMNNEKTa HarpeeaTtens, HacafoK Hacoca, HOXHOW Neaany U NNaBkuX NPeaoXpaHuTenen.
Mpexae Yem HaumHaTb NtGoe aKcnyaTaLMoHHOe 06CnyX1BaHNe 3anacHbIX AeTanew,

obecToubTe YyCTPONCTBO.

Mpubop He nmeeT aetanei, obcnyxusaembix nonbsosareneM. PemoHT UHCYOPITATOPA CO, PENTAX
Medical fomkeH BbINOMHATLCA TOMBbKO KBANMMULIMPOBAHHBIM 0GCMYXXMBaKOLLMM NEPCOHANOM.

Ecnwu 3aropencst HankaTop npeaynpexaeHnst 0 HU3KOM AaBREeHUU, Kak MOXHO CKOpee 3aMeHUTe eMKOCTb C
COo, 4To6bI M3bexaTb NoTEPN (PYHKLMOHANBHOCTU.

Bcerna aepxwute nobnu3ocTy 3anacHyto 3anonHeHHyto emkocTb ¢ CO2 Ans onepaTMBHOrO J4ocTyna.
Bcerpa pepxwute emkocTb ¢ CO2 B BepTUKaNbHOM NOMOXEHWUN, YTOObI n3bexaTb nonagaHns Tekyyen
cpefbl B YyCTPOMCTBO.

He ucnonb3ayite yCTpOMCTBO, €Chn KOPMYC NOBPEXAEH UMM LIENIOCTHOCTL KOpyca HapyLueHa.

He HaunHaliTe paboTy ¢ yCTPOMCTBOM, MOKa He MpoyTeTe U He NnoiiMeTe Bce pasaenbl

HacTosILLEero pykoBOACTBA.

OnekTpuyeckoe MeanLMHckoe o6opyaoBaHue TpebyeT cobnioaeHnst 0cobbix Mep NPeAOCTOPOXHOCTH

B OTHoweHun AMC 1 JOMKHO yCTaHaBNMBATLCA U CTaBUTLCA Ha 0BCnyXMBaHWE B COOTBETCTBUN C
nHdopmaumeit SMC, npuseeHHoI B pasaene X.

MopTaTuBHas  MobunbHas paguovactoTHas (PY) annapatypa CBsA3W MOXET BO3[eCTBOBaTb

Ha anekTpuyeckoe MeauLUMHckoe obopyaoBaHue. He nogseprante yCTpOMCTBO BO3AENCTBUIO
ANEeKTPOMAarHUTHbIX NMOMEX OT TakuX UCTOMHUKOB, kak obopyaoBaHue KT, o6opynoBaHve ans guatepmmu,
COTOBbIE TenedOoHbl, PaAUOMETKM U MeTannouckaTenuy.
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IV. DyHKkuum nsgenusn

. BHyTpeHHuI HarpeBaTenb CO5 ucknoyaet npumerexne xonoaHoro COo.

. MMeeTcs aneMeHT ynpaBneHus ns HeobsiaaTenbHOro HarpeBaTensi priakoHa ¢ BOAOWA, MO3BOMSIOLLETO
noAAepXvBaTh TemnepaTypy BoAbl 6rmun3kon kK Temnepatype Tena.

. MoxxeT ycTaHaBnMBaTbCs Ha MppUraumoHHbI Hacoc PENTAX® Medical.

. CraHAapTHbI BbIXOA ANS HakoHeYHWKa Jlioapa ¢ Hapy»XHOW pe3bboi.

. Wcnonb3yiTe ctaHaapTHble 6annoHsl ¢ CO, pasmepa D unu E.

. [onyckaeTcs BBOA, C HaCTEHHOro nctoyHnka CO, NocpeacTBOM CTaHAapTHOro coeanHenus Tuna DISS.

. Wcnonb3yemoe npu BBoge CO AaBrneHne Hinke, YeM B GONbLIMHCTBE COBMECTUMbIX MPUGOPOB, 4TO
fAenaet nofavy u3 emkocTu 6onee apdekTUBHON.

. [nsa obecneyeHunsi 6e3onacHOCTM U COOTBETCTBUSI TPeBOBaHMSAM UCMonb3yeTcs ¢ ogHopa3oBbiMu PENTAX
Medical DispoCap CO2 (100150CO2P) n uppuraumoHHbimu Tpybkamu PENTAX Medical (100130P)

PyHKUMMN Be3onacHOCTHU

. [1Ba BCTPOEHHBIX perynsitopa AaBneHnst o6ecneymBatoT NOCTOSIHHOE [aBreHue.

. [lononHuTenbHas BO3MOXHOCTb MEXaHUYECKOro NoHWKeHust AaBnexns npu <83 kMa (12 PSI)
npefoTBpallaeT u3bbITOYHOE AaBneHNe.

. 2KenTbiil CBETOBOWN MHAMKATOP Ha NepeaHel NaHenu NnpeaynpexaaeT 0 HU3KOM BXOAHOM AaeneHun COo.

. Mpu nepBoHa4anbHOM BKITIOYEHUW MUTAHUSA MOTOK rasa OCTaeTcs BbIKIIOYEHHbIM, Moka He GyaeT
NOBEPHYyTa pyyka noToka.

. Harpesatenb CO, He Ha4yHeT paboTtaTb, Noka NoTok He GyAeT MHULMUPOBaH.

MpuHUKMN paboTbl

|

VHCYDDNATOP CO, PENTAX Medical perynupyet aasneHme CO2 Ha BbiXxofe U3 EMKOCTU Ha NpeaBapuTensHO
3afjlaHHOM YpOBHe, 1 3aTeM ynpaensieT nogayeit CO, B aHAockonuueckyto cuctemy uccneaosanus XKT gns
OKOHYaTenbHOro BBEAEHNS Cpedbl AN1s PACTSXKEHUSA B XKENYA04HO-KULLEYHbIN TPaKT. [Ins Toro YTobbl BPYUHYIO pacTsiHyTb
KenyAo4HO-KULLIeYHbIN TpakT ra3om CO5, Bpay AOMKEH BOCMOMNb30BaTLCA BOASIHBIM/BO3AYLUHLIM KNanaHOM Ha 9HAOCKomNe
Ansa obenenosaHus XKKT 1 cMOTpeTb Ha OTKNMK SHAOCKONMYECKo cuctembl o6cnenoBanus XKT.

VHCY®PDNATOP CO, PENTAX Medical umeet cpyHkumio nogorpea COo, 4TO NMO3BONSAET KIMMHALMCTaM MOLyNMpoBaTh

u perynuposatb noaadvy COo, HarpeToro Ao 3agaHHou Temnepatypbl 37°C ¢ BEpXHUM OTKNOHEHWeM nonsi gonycka +3°C.
HarpeBaHue ocyliecTenseTca no mepe Toro, kak CO, NpoxoauT BAOMb HarpeBaTenbHOMo areMeHTa, KOTopbIi Nonb3oBaTerb
MOXET BKIMIOYaTb UK BbIKMIOYaTb B 3aBUCMMOCTM OT Toro, TpebyeTcs HarpeBaHune CO» unu Het. Harpesanne CO»
BbIMOMHAETCA BHYTPEHHUM HarpeBaTenbHbIM anemeHTom 20 BT ¢ ABymMS pe3epBHbLIMUY TEMNOBLIMW AaTYMKaMU.

CKOpOCTb NOTOKa MOXET BbITh HACTPOEHA Ha 3HAYEHNE KHU3KAs», «CPEOHSIA» UMK «BbICOKas» B 3aBUCMMOCTY OT Xernaemon
CKOPOCTU MHCYNALMM, CO CKOPOCTbIO NMOTOKA, COOTBETCTBEHHO, 1,4 N/MUH, 2,4 n/MUH 1 3,5 N/MUH Makcumym.

Koraa npnbop Bkntoyaetcs, notok CO2 1 dyHKLMS NogorpeBa BbIKMIOYEHbI MO yMONYaHuto. [1ns Toro 4tobbl
VHMLMMPOBATL MOTOK rasa, Nomnb3oBaTesb JOMKEH NOBEPHYThb PYYKY HACTPOMKM MOTOKA, BbiBEAS ee U3 nonoxeHus off
(BbIkn). Mpnbop obHapyxu1BaeT NOTOK rasa, U He NO3BONUT HarpeBaTenio paboTtaTtk, Noka He ByaeT obHapyXeH NoToK.
Kpome Toro, umeetcsi rasoBblin AaTYWK HU3KOTO AABMEHWS, U ecnu BxogHoe AasneHne CO, focturHeT 3HadeHus 172 kMa
(25 PSI), npnbop ykaxeT Ha aTo — Ha nepeaHen naHenn npubopa 3aropuTcs XenTblid MHANKATOP.

Mpubop Taioke MMeeT BbIXOA, ANA NUTaHUSA HarpeBaTens grakoHa ¢ Bogow. HarpesaTenbHbI aneMeHT dnakoHa ¢ Bogon
noaAepXKuBaeT Temnepatypy BoAbl BO (hrakoHe CO CTepuribHON Bofol Ha ypoBHe 37+3°C. OH KOHTponupyeTcs AByMs
TemnepaTypHbIMK JaTinkamu ana aybnupoeanus n 6esonacHocTy.

V. TexHU4YecKne xapakTtepmucTuku
L

AnekTpuUyeckme xapakTepucTuku
L

BxoaHoe HanpsixeHue: 100-240 B nep.Toka
BxopHas vacToTa: 50-60 Ny
MoTpebnsiemasn MOLWHOCTL: 82 BA

HomuHan npepoxpanutena: M10AL250V

CpepnHssa ckopocTb cpabaTbiBaHus, 10 A, HU3Kas oTKnlovarowasa cnocobHocTb, 250 B
3ameHsiiiTe NpeAoOXpaHNTENV TONLKO NPeAOXPaHUTENSIMU TOTO e TUNa U HOMUHana

CepTudukaums: IEC-60601-1, IEC-60601-1-2, IEC-60601-2-18
Knaccudmkaums: knacc 1, un B

CreneHb IP (cTeneHb 3awuThbl

. o P24
OT BHELHMX BO3AeNCTBUIA):
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OCTOPOXHO!

HapexHoe 3a3eMneHune obecneymBaeTcsi TONbKO NPU NOAKMIOYEHUM K LWITENCENbHOW po3eTke,
cooTBeTcTBYyoLel cTaHAaapTy «Hospital Grade» (lnA MegMUMHCKOro UCNONb30BaHWs).

KOHCTpPYKLMOHHbIe napaMeTpbl
I

Fabaputhbi:
BbicoTa 4%, groma 121 mm
LnpuHa 7 ¥%” pronma 197 mm
Fny6uHa 13 %” gorima 349 mm
Macca 10,5 cpyHTOB 4,8 kr

XapakTepuctukm CO2

CKopoCTM CBOGOAHOro NOTOKa (MakCUManbHbIA HeorpaHUYeHHbIW BbIXO4 B 3HAOCKONUYECKYH
cucTtemy ans uccnepoBaHus XKKT):

HacTtpoiika nepeaHen naHenu
Huskasa: 1,4 n/MmuH
CpepHsas: 2,4 n/MuH
Bbicokas: 3,5 n/MuH

CkopocTu notoka aHaockona ans uccneaoBaHus XXKT (npumepHas ckopocTb NoToka
Ha BbixoAe 3HAOCKONa):

HacTtpoiika nepeaHen naHenu

Huskasa: 0,6-0,9 n/Mun*

CpepHss: 1,2-1,4 n/muH*

Bbicokas: 1,5-1,8 n/Mun*

* Omu 3HaYeHust MpUbIU3UMerbHbIe U OCHOBaHbI Ha pe3ynbmamax mecmuposaHUsi CoOmeemcmayouux
moOderneli aHOockonoe Onisi uccriedosaHusi KKT. Peaynbmamsl nonb3o8amerisi Mo2ym omiau4amscsi om
yKasaHHO20 8 3a8LUCUMOCMU OM UCMOb308aHHO20 3HOOCKOMa, duamempa u OUHbI KaHana.

CoepuHeHne Ha Bbixoae: HaKoHeYHVK JTloapa ¢ Hapy>XHoW pe3bbon

CoeauHeHue Ha Bxope: BXOASILLMIA KOHLIEBOW (OUTUHT
C pasBanbLoBKon V4.

Harpesartenb CO2: 20 BT, BHyTPEHHWIA, MPOTOYHBIN, C ABYMS
Ay6nmpyoLLMMmn TennoBeIMM AaT4nKamMu.

BbixoaHasa Temnepatypa CO2: 37°C (+3°C)

[aBneHve npu akcnnyaTauum:

BxopHoe paBneHune 13100 kMa (1900 PSI) makcumym
172 kMa (25 PSI) MuHumym*

*Mpu 172 kla (25 PSI) 3azopumcsi uHOukamop npedynpexdeHusi 0 HU3KOM daefeHuu, Xxomsi ycmpolicmeo ewe
Mmoxem cosdasamb omok 2asa. Ecnu amom uHdOukamop 3azopumcsi, pekomeHdyemcsi gocrionHums 3anac CO2.

3apaHHOe 3Ha4YeHuWe perynaTopa AaBneHus 55 kMa (8 PSI) makcmym

BHyTpeHHMI NpeAoxpaHUTenbHbIA copocHom knanaH <83 klMa (12 PSI)
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KnumaTtuueckne Tpe6oBaHus

TemnepaTtypa akcnnyaTaumm:

OTHOCUTENbHas BNaXHOCTb npu aKkcnnyatauuu:

[aBneHue npu akcnnyaTauum:

16-24°C
30-75% 6e3 koHaeHcauumn
70-106 kMa (10,2 PSI-15,4 PSI)

JononHutenbHbIe N PUHaANeXXHoOCTu:

NHCYODDIIATOP CO, PENTAX® Medical npegHasHayeH Ansi Ucnonb3oBaHUs
TONbKO C onpeAeneHHbIMU MOAENSIMA COBMECTUMbIX CUCTEM TPYGOK,
KOHHEKTOPOB W AOMNONHUTENbLHbIX NPUHAANEXHOCTEN, yKa3aHHbIX B Tabnuue
HWXe 1 (Mnu) opuumnanbHO peKoMeHAo0BaHHbIX komnaHuen PENTAX.
Wcnonb3oBaHue ¢ HacTOALMM YCTPOMCTBOM NPUHAANEKHOCTEN, HE YKa3aHHbIX
B HUXecneaylowen Tabnuue n He pekoMeHA0BaHHbIX komnaHuen PENTAX,
MOXET NPUBECTU K BOZHUKHOBEHMIO HECOBMECTUMOCTH U (MUNK) PUCKY
nepeKpecTHOro 3arpsi3HeHUs U nepeHocy MHdeKuun.

ApTukyn

OnucaHune

100150CO2P, 100150CO2UP
(ANA NpMMeHeHUA B TeyeHne 24 yacoB)

PENTAX Medical DispoCap CO2

100160P, 100150CO>UP
(Aansa npumeHeHUn B TeyeHUe 24 yacos)

PENTAX Medical DispoCap Air

100130P, 100130UP
(ANA NpMMeHeHUA B TeyeHne 24 yacoB)

WUppuraumoHHbie Tpyoku PENTAX Medical
ans EGA-500P

200230P, 200230UP
(ansa npumeHeHUs B TeyeHue 24 yacos)

UppuraumnoHubie Tpyokun PENTAX Medical
ana EGA-100P

(ANA NpMMeHeHUA B TeyeHne 24 4yacoB)

100242P OpHopa3oBbIN pa3beM Ans Nogayv cTpyu
(Tonbko ANA ogHopa3oBoro ucnonb3oBaHus) | Boabl PENTAX Medical
100116P Pasbem ans nogaum ctpym Boabl PENTAX

Medical Ans npMMeHeHUA B TeyeHne 24 yacoB

100551P

Tpy6ka ucrounuka CO2 PENTAX Medical

3anacHble geTanu

ApTukyn OnucaHue

EGA-7014 LHyp nutaHus (EC)

EGP-042 LHyp nutaHus (BennkobpuraHus)
EGA-7011 LLinaHr BbICOKOro AaBreHus
EGA-7012 Y-o6pa3Hbiv agantep (TPOWHUK)
EGA-7010 OepxaTtenb chnakoHa ¢ BOAOW U

HarpeBaTesnb B c6ope
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VI.OnemMeHTbl ynpaBneH1sa n nogcoeanHeHUs Ha
nepegHen naHenu

NPUMEYAHUE:

Mpu HopManbHoI paboTe Bce CBETOBbIE MHANKATOPbI COCTOAHUA GYAYT 3eneHbIMU.

1. KHonka BKntoYeHuUs/BbIKNIOYEHUA
Bknitoyaet u BbiknovaeT nutaHue npuéopa ot cety.

2. BknioueHue/BbIKNIOYeHME HarpeBaTens BoAbl
Haxmute Ans BKMIOYEHUS UMW BbIKIIOYEHWUS HarpeBaTens BOAbI.

3. PerynupoBanue notoka CO2
Perynupyet ckopocTb notoka CO». Tpu ypoBHS npeacTaBneHbl TpeMs 3eneHbIMu nHankatopamu L, M H,
KOTOpbIe 3aropatoTCsl, yka3biBasi Ha YCTAHOBIIEHHbIN NapaMeTp CKOPOCTU noToka. CKoOpoCTH noToka MoryT
6bITb CreayoWUmMn®:

Hu3kas — 1,4 n/MuH
cpeaHss — 2,4 n/MuH
Bblcokas — 3,5 n/MuH

* [Toka3sariHele CKopOCMU OMOKa — 3110 MaKCUMA/IbHBIE 3HAYEHUS USMEPEHUL C8060OHO20 10/Moka Ha
8b1x00e rpubopa.

Ecnu naBnenve Bxopsiuero rasa nagaet Hwke 172 klMa (25 PSI), nonb3oBatens npeaynpexaatoT 0 HU3KOM
nasneHuu rasa murarowme cnosa LOW PRESSURE (HU3KOE OABIIEHUE).

4. BbixogHow pa3beM rasa CO»
MopcoepnHuTe K TPyGke 1 aHAOCKONY AnA o6cneaoBaHms XKKT.
CTtaHaapTHbIV coeAMHUTENb ANs HaKoHeYHWKa JTioapa ¢ HapyXHOW pe3b6oi.

5. BkniouyeHue/BbikntovYeHne HarpeBartens raza COx
HaxaTb Ans BkntoveHnst unu seiknoderus (On nnu Off) HarpesaTtens rasa COx.

é} D

(BHewHutl 8ud sawez0 ycmpoticmea MOXem HEeCKOIbKO omiudamsCs Om U3obpax eHus ebiwe).
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VIl. MopcoeauHeHns Ha 3agHen NnaHenu

-

L

@

»

MoacoeauHeHune HarpeBaTens ¢gnakoHa ¢ Boaomn
MoakntoyeHne NUTaHUA Anst HarpesaTens hrakoHa ¢ BOAoM
Moapo6Hoe onuncaxne Harpesatens cM. B pasgene VIII

BxogHoe noakntoueHue CO-
[ins nogcoeamHeHus emkoctn ¢ CO2 paamepa D unu E. cnonb3yite Tonbko npeasapuTensHO
OTMNLTPOBaHHbIN ra3 CO2 hapMaLeBTUHECKON CTENEHN YACTOTbI.

3KBUNOTEHUNaNbLHOCTL (3a3emneHue)

MoakntoyeHne K ceTM NepeMeHHOro Toka
OnekTponuTaHue oT ceTu nepemeHHoro Toka 100-240 B, 50-60 Iy

OCTOPOXHO!
Mcnonb3ayiiTe TONbKO WHYP NUTaHWUA AN MeAULIMHCKOrO MCMONb30BaHUA,
KOTOpbII NOCTaBNsieTCs BMeCTe C AaHHbIM ycTpoiicTBoM. MoakntovainTe Tonbko

5.

i

K LWITeNncenbHON po3eTke, COOTBETCTBYLWeN cTaHAaapTy «Hospital Grade»
(Ana MeAMLMHCKOro MCNONb30BaHUA).

MHe3no nnaBKoro npegoxpaHuTens

OCTOPOXHO!

3ameHsTe TONbLKO Ha TUN UNK Knacc ¢ mapkuposkon M10AL250V

OepxaTtenb chrakoHa ¢ BoJoun

Hepxatenb dnakoHa ¢ BOfov cHabXeH cucTemoit nogorpeBa Ans drakoHa ¢ BOAOW U COeMHEH C
rnaeHbeiM UHCYODNATOPOM CO, PENTAX® Medical anekTpuyeckum kabenem, KOTopbIi BCTaBnseTcs B
rHe3a0, NOMeYeHHOe KaK «HarpesaTesb BOAbI».

e

\

\

.
= =

—

x
1
[
e

(BHewHul 8ud saweeao ycmpolicmea MOXem HECKO/IbKO Omu4yamaCsi Om U306paxeHus ebilie).
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VIll. HacTtponka u akcnnyatauus

MepBoHa4yanbLHaA HacTpomka

-

YcraHoeute UHCYOPNATOP CO, PENTAX® Medical Ha poBHY0 NOBEPXHOCTL, HAaNPUMEP, Ha TENEXKY
[Nsi 3HAOCKONMUYECKO annapaTypbl MW Ha APYryio NOAXOAsLLYI0 paBoyyto NOBEPXHOCTb.

2. [pexae Yem HaumHaTb, nposepste MHCYDDITATOP CO, PENTAX Medical Ha npeameT ntobbix NOBPEXAEHUIA.

3. TlMopcoeavHWTe WHYP NUTaHUS K 3agHEN NaHenun ycTponcTea.

4. lMpexae 4eM NoaKIYaTh LHYP MUTaHUS K HACTEHHON 3NEKTPUYECKOW po3eTKe ANs MeAULIMHCKOTO
1Cnonb3oBaHwsi, ybeanTech B TOM, YTO MUTaAHWE OTKIIOYEHO U HUKaKWE [OMONHUTENbHBLIE NPUHAAMIEXHOCTH
He NOACOEAVHEHBI. 3aTEM BCTaBbLTE LLUHYP NUTAHUA B HACTEHHYIO PO3ETKY.

5. Cobepute gepxarenb nakoHa Ans BoAbl U HarpesaTenb cneaytowmm obpasom:

A. Bam notpebyiotcs crnieaytolme matepuansl, KOTOpbIe HAXOAATCS B NakeTe, NPUKPENIeHHOM K
fAepxatento cdnakoHa Ans BoAbl:
a.) Kopotkue BUHTbI (2)
b.) ANnHHbIE BUHTBI (2)
c.) bonbLuoii TopueBoii Kntoy
d.) Manblii TopLieBow Koy

B. TMpukpenute aepxatens dnakoHa Ans BoAbl K OCHOBAHWUIO C NMOTKOM NPU MOMOLLM ABYX (2) KOPOTKMUX
BMHTOB M Manoro TOpLEBOTO KIoya.

C. Momectute MHCYPDNATOP CO, PENTAX Medical Ha ocHOBaHWe € NIOTKOM U 3aBUHTUTE ABa (2)
ONVHHBIX BUHTA, UCMOMNb3ys 6OMbLUIOW LeCTUrPaHHbIA Koy,

D. OtperynupyiiTe NpwkuMHYto ckoby crakoHa ¢ Boaoin noa dnakoHbl, KOTOPble UCMONb3YHOTCS B BaLLEM
yypexaeHun. [ins atoro ocnabbTe c3aau raiky 1 NpoABUHLTE CKOBY BBEPX UMW BHU3, Tak 4TOObI OHa
Kacanacb rnakoHa ¢ BOAOIA, 3aTeM CHOBa 3aTsiHUTE ramky.

6. BcraBbre kabenb HarpeBaTens Bofbl B rHe310, MOMEYEHHOE «HarpeBaTterb BOAbI», Ha 3a[Hel NaHenm ycTpoicTea.
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MoacoeauHeHue WwnaHra gns nogayun sosgyxa
[

Heo6xoAnMMble MHCTPYMEHTbI: (B KOMNNEKT NOCTaBKU He BXOAAT)

raeyHbIN KoY € OTKPbITbIM 3eBoM 9/16”
raeYHbIi KMoy € OTKPbITLIM 3eBOM %4”

Heo6xoauMbie AONONHUTENbHbIE NPUHAAMNEXHOCTM:

Emkoctb ¢ CO2 pasmepa D nnu E, 3anonHenHasi CO2 chbapmaLeBTUYECKOW CTENEHN YNCTOThI (B KOMMNEKT
NOCTaBKN HE BXOAWT)

LLnaHr BbICOKOro AaBneHus

Y-06pasHblin agantep (TPONHKK)

CoeavHUTE LUNAHT BbICOKOTO AAaBMNEHUS C TPOWHUKOM, AepXKa TPOMHUK rae4qHbIM KMOYOM C OTKPbITLIM 3€BOM
9/16” 1 OAHOBPEMEHHO 3aTArMBast LLNaHr kryom 3/4”.

OTBUHTUTe T-06pasHyto pyyKy TPOMHMKA, UTOGbLI OH HaAEemncst Ha BEpXHUIA BbICTyn eMkocTn COx.
MpaBunbHas opyeHTaLms: ABa LWTbIPS Ha TPOWHUKE BbIPOBHEHBI C ABYMS YCTAHOBOYHLIMU OTBEPCTUSIMU
emkocTu. (EmkocTb Ans CO2 He BXOAMT B KOMMIEKT MOCTaBKW CUCTEMbI, TPUOBPETAETCS OTAENBHO).

Mocne BbIpaBHUBAHWS ABYX LUTbIPEN TYro 3aTsiHUTE T-06pasHyto pyuky.

3aTaHUTE ApYroi KOHeL, LnaHra BbICOKOTo AaBneHust U TPOWHUK B c6ope Ha 3adHen naHenm
NHCY®DONATOPA CO2 PENTAX® Medical. Yaepxusaite MefHbli (OUTHHT KIOYOM W UCTIONb3YiiTe BTOPON
KMoy AN1s 3aTsirvBaHus raiikv wnadra. HE UCMONMb3YUTE OnAa 3TOro ®UTUHIA TESNIOHOBYHO
TIEHTY UMW FEPMETUK ANA PE3bBEOBLIX COEAVNHEHWN.

HacTtpoika nepen npouenypom

1.
2.

OTkpoiiTe knanaH Ha emkocTn ¢ CO2 NpUMEpHO Ha 1 NOBOPOT.
MoBepHUTe NepekroyaTenb NMTaHWs B nonoxexue On (Bkn.).

MpoBepLTe HACTPOIKY, NOBEPHYB PYYKY PErynnpoBaHusi NOToKa rno 4YacoBoii cTpenke. MposepsTe,
noctynaet nn CO2 13 BbIXOAHOTO OTBEPCTUS Ha NepeaHen naHenu npubopa. Ecnn CO2 He noctynaer,
npoBepbTe, 3anonHeHa N eMkocTb CO2 1 NpoBepbLTe COeANHEHME LUNaHra ANs noaayn Bosayxa,
OMNVCaHHOE BbILLE.

MoBepHuTE pyuKy perynuposaHusi pacxoga B nonoxexue Off (Bbikn.).

MoncoeanHnTe TPYOKY K BbIXOAY Ha NepeaHeit naHenm ycTpoiicTea. Micnonbays Tonbko Tpy6ku PENTAX
Medical, nsrotosneHHsie komnaxuein MEDIVATORS.

B cnyyae ncnonbsoBaHus Tpy6ku nctounnka PENTAX Medical CO2, noacoenunnte TpyoKy MCTOYHMKA
PENTAX Medical CO2 k Tpy6ke PENTAX Medical. MoacoeauHute Tpy6ky PENTAX Medical k XXKT
3HAOCKOMY COrMacHo yKasaHWsiM U3roToBUTENS.
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npeﬂBapMTeanblﬁ nogorpeB BOoAbI
e —

1.  WNHCY®ONATOP CO, PENTAX® Medical MOXHO MCMOnb30BaTh AMNsi yNpaBneHus cMcTeMol nogorpesa
dnakoHa Ansa Boabl. Cuctema NoaorpeBa MOXeET NOAAEPXKMBATL TeMNepaTypy driakoHa co CTepUnbHoON
BoAon Ha yposHe 37°C (+3°C). OpHako cucTema He npefHasHayeHa Ans NoBbILEHWUS TeMnepaTypbl BOAbI;
NnoaToMy NpeaBapuUTENbHbIN NOJOrPEB hriakoHa C BOAOK SBNSETCH HEOBXOAUMBIM.

2. Ecnu HyxHa Tennas soga, hnakoH Ans BoAbl AOMKeH ObiTb NpeaBapuTensHO HarpeT, Hanpumep,
HarpeBaTeniem Teky4en cpefpl. [peasaputenbHbi HarpeB gnakoHa Ans BoAbl AOMMKEH 6bITb BBIMOMHEH B
COOTBETCTBUN CO CreaywmMu NHCTPYKUNAMAL

MomecTuTe hnakoH co cTepurnbHOW BOAOM B KaMepy Ansi NoAorpeBa XUAKoCTen, yCTaHOBUB
Temnepatypy Ha 37°£3°C. He npeBblwaiiTe 310 3HaYeHUe TemnepaTypbl. Ecnu Tennas Bopa
He HYXHa, BbIKITIouMTe HarpeBaTenb BOAbl Ha Hacoce U NOMecTUTe Ha Aepxartenb (hNakoH co
CTepuNbLHOW BOAOI KOMHaTHOW TemMnepaTypbl

NPUMEYAHUE:

Ecnu 6b1n BKNOYeH HarpeBaTenb BoAbl U TemnepaTypa npeBbICUNa YCTaHOBMNEHHbIN
BepXHUiA NpeAern, MHAMKaToOp HarpeBaTens BoAbl HAYHET CBETUTLCA CUHMM U HarpeBaTenb
aBTOMaTU4ecku BbikntouuTcs. Ecnu uiamkaTop muraet cMHUM, npoBepbTe, NOACOEAUHEH NU
WHYp HarpeBaTensA K 3agHew naHenu npubopa. Ecnu noacoegnHeH, HO UHAMKATOP MUraer,
3TO MOXET 03Ha4YaTb HeMcnpaBHOCTb Npubopa. O6paTuTecb K MECTHOMY NpeacTaBUTENO
CepBUCHON CNyX6bI.

BHUMaTenbHO 03HAKOMLTECH CO BCEMMW UHCTPYKLMUSIMU NPOU3BOAUTENS K
KaMepam nogorpeBa u ¢rnakoHam Ansi Boabl Ha NpeaMeT MaKCUManbHOM
Temneparypbl xuakoctu. Bo Bpems npeaBapuTensHoro Harpesa BoAbl
HuKoraa He npesbiwaiTe 40°C. Hukorga He noporpeBaiiTe 6yThbinb C BOAOW B
MMWKpPOBOSTHOBOW Me4u, NOCKOMbKY B MeYn BoAa MOXET HarpeTbCsi A0 OnacHo
BbICOKOW TemnepaTtypbl UMK HarpeTbLCA HepaBHOMEPHO.

BHUMAHWE!

MoBepxHOCTb HarpeBaTens ¢rnakoHa ¢ BOAOW MOXET ObITb ropAven.

Pab6ota

L —
1. TNocne 3aBeplueHnsa NpeaBapUTenbHON HACTPOVKM Nepes npoleaypow, kak onucaHo B pasaene VI, MoxHo
MHNLIMMPOBATh MOTOK.

2. [oBepHWTE pyyKy perynupoBaHus CKOPOCTU NOTOKa B nepsoe nonoxeHue. Ana LOW (Huskas) saroputca
L. Ecnu HyxxHa 6onee BblCOKasi CKOPOCTb, MOBEPHUTE PYUKy B criefytoLLee NonoxeHue Ans cpeaHein
ckopoctu (MEDIUM) 1 B cneaytowee nonoxeHne ans seicokort (HIGH). Aina cpeprent (MEDIUM) 3aroputcs
M n ans Bbicokoit (HIGH) 3aroputcs H. Pyyka cBo6oaHO noBopayvsaeTcs B Mio6OM HanpasneHuu u,
COOTBETCTBEHHO, YMEHbLLAET UMK yBENnUUMBaeT CKOpOCTb NoToka. CkopocTu noToka cMm. B pasaene V.

3. Ecnu tpebyetcs Harpe CO2, HaxmuTe kHorKy HarpesaTenst CO2. KHonka 3aropuTcs 3eneHbIM CBETOM.

4. Ecnu ycTpowcTBO NPUCOEANHEHO K HarpesaTento dnakoHa Ans Boabl 1 TpeﬁyeTcn HarpeB BOAbl, HAXXMUTE
KHOMKY HarpeBaTenst donakoHa Ans Bogbl. KHoMka 3aroputcs 3efieHbIM CBETOM.

5. [ns Toro 4To6bl BPYYHYIO pacTsHYTb XenyaoYHO-KULeYHbIN TpakT rasom CO2, BOCNonb3ynTech
COOTBETCTBYHOLUMM BOASIHLIM/BO3AYLUHBIM KnanaHoM Ha aHAockorne Ans obenenosanus XKKT u cmoTtpute Ha
OTKIMMK 3HAOCKONMYeckol cuctembl obcnenoBanns XKKT.

OTknoyvyeHue

1. Korga npouenypa 3aBepLueHa, NoBOpa4uBanTe pyyky NpoTvB YacOBOW CTPETKM, MOKa BCe CBETOBble
MHOMKATOPbI HE MOTacHyT, BLIKMIOYMTE HarpeBsaTerb rnakoHa (ecnv oH NpucoeanHeH) u Harpesatens COo.

2. TloBepHUTE rMaBHbI BbIKIOYATENb NUTaHWS U OTCOeAMHUTE TPYOKY OT nepeaHei naHenu npubopa.

3. BbiGpocute TpyGKy B COOTBETCTBUM C yKa3aHUsIMW NPOU3BOAMTENS B OTHOLLEHWUW HaAnexallero
nopsiaka yTunusaumu.
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IX.Yxon n TexHnyeckoe obcnyxmBaHue
I

YucTka

. Mepen yncTko y6eguTech, Y4To NUTaHWe Npubopa BbIKIIOYEHO U SNEKTPUYECKNIA LLHYP BbIHYT.

. Hapy:xHyto NoBEpXHOCTb NPMBopa MOXHO YUCTUTb BIIAXKHOW TKaHbIo, CMoYeHHo B 70% pacTeBope
n3onpwunoeoro cnupTa unn B 10% BoAHOM pacTBOpe oTGenuBaTens.

. [ina aesnHdekumMmn HapyxHOM NOBEPXHOCTU NPU HEOBXOAUMOCTU UCNONb3YATE MATKoe Ae3nHduumpyioLlee
CPefcTBO B COOTBETCTBUM C UHCTPYKLIMEN NPOU3BOAUTENS.

*  He vucnonb3yiite abpasvBHbIE UMK arpecCyBHbLIE MOLLME CPEACTBA.
*  He ponyckaiTe nonafaHusi XuakocTu BHyTpb npubopa.

*  He noggepraiite npuGop cTepunnsaLmm.

TexHM4eckoe obcnyXnBaHue

I

O6cnyxuBaHue

370 yCTPOWCTBO He 06GCnyXVBaeTcs Nomnb3oBaTenem (3a UCKIIYEHNeM 3anacHbiX AeTanei, nepeqncneHHbIX B
pasgene V). O6paTtutecb kK MECTHOMY NPEACTaBUTENIO CepBUCHON Cryx6bl PENTAX®.

OrpaHu4YeHHas rapaHTus

Matepuansl 1 ka4ecTBO M3roToBneHust atoro npoaykta, UHCYOPNATOP CO, PENTAX Medical, 6ynyT
HaxoAMTbCA Ha rapaHTUM B TedeHre ofHoro (1) roaa co AHa npuobpeTeHus. Ecnv B TeueHue rapaHTUnHOroO
nepvioga cpokom oawH (1) rog 3TOT NPOAYKT NepecTaHeT hyHKLMOHMPOBaTbL MO NpuUinHe AedekTa MaTepuanos
WNU Ka4yecTBa M3roTOBIEHNS], OH BYIET OTPEMOHTUPOBAH UMK 3aMeHeH. JTa orpaHuyeHHas rapaHTus HE
noapasymeBaeT 3aMeHy Unu o6ecnyxuBaHue B CBA3W C HECYACTHBLIM Clly4aeMm, NpUPoAHON katacTpodoii,
NpUMEHEHVEM NPOAYKTOB, HE yKa3aHHbIX B nepeyHe, c6oeM paboTbl BHELLHUX 3MEKTPUYECKUX CUCTEM,
HenpaBWIbHOW YCTaHOBKOW, XanaTHOCTbI0, MoaudukaLmein npubopa, HecaHKUMOHMPOBaHHbIM 06CIyX1BaHNEM
VN HOpManbHbIM U3HOCOM.

Ytunuzauusa
Mpu yTvnu3aumm ycTporictsa He TpebyeTcs NpuHMMaTh 0cobble MepbI.
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X. Tabnuubl AMC

Tabnuua 1 — pykoBoacTeo u 3aasneHune MPOU3BOOUTENA
ANEKTPOMAIHUTHOE U3NYYEHUE
Hopmbi gnsa no6oro MEQULIMHCKOIO SJNIEKTPOHHOIO OBOPYQOBAHUA
n MEOQUUMHCKUX SNEKTPOHHbIX CUCTEM

PykoBoACTBO 1 3asiBfeHMe Npou3BoAUTeNsa — 3NEeKTPOMarHUTHoe usnyyeHve

Mpu6op EGA-501P npeaHa3HaveH Ansi NpUMEHeHUs B 3NIeKTPOMarHMTHOM 0GCTaHOBKe,
onucaHHoun Huxe. Mokynatens unu nonb3oBatenb EGA-501P nomkeH npocneanTb 3a TeMm,
YTOGbI NPUGOP NPUMEHANCA UMEHHO B TAaKOM 0OGCTaHOBKE.

AnekTpomarHuTHasi o6¢cTaHOBKa —

MpoBepka usny4eHuns YpoBeHb PYKOBOACTBO

EGA-501P ucnonb3yeT pagnoyactoTHyto
BHepruto ToNbKO ANs peanuaauuu
BHYTPEHHUX pyHKUMIA. MMoaTomy

PapuoyacTtoTHoOE n3nyyeHune
Mpynna 1 npuGop reHepupyeT O4YeHb HU3Koe

CISPR 11
PY nanyyexue, kotopoe He JOMKHO
co3faBaTb NMOMeX Afs HaxoasLlerocs
PAOOM 3MEKTPOHHOTO 0GOPYAOBaHUS.
PapvoyacTtoTHoe nanyyeHue Mpu6op EGA-501P noaxoauT ansi
Knacc A
CISPR 11 1ICMONb30BaHMS B MIOBbIX YHPEXOEHUSX,
KpOMe BbITOBbIX, B KOTOPbIX
[ apmorivka Knacc A MOXHO HanpsIMyto NOAKMIOYNTLCS K
IEC 61000-3-2 Y
KOMMYHarbHbIM HU3KOBOMLTHLIM CETSIM
MNynbcaums ANEeKTPONUTaHUs, NOABOAUMBIM K
IEC 61000-3-3 Cosmectum 30aHKsIM GbITOBOrO Ha3HaYeHws!.
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Tabnuua 2 — pykoBoacTeo u 3aasneHume MPOU3BOOUTENA
SALUUTA OT ANEKTPOMATHUTHBIX MOMEX
Hopwmbl gnsa no6oro MEQULUMHCKOIO NIEKTPOHHOIO OBOPYOOBAHUA
m MEOUUUHCKUX SNEKTPOHHbLIX CUCTEM

PyKOBOﬂCTBO WU 3asiBfieHue npounsBoauTena — 3awuTta oT IJIEKTPOMarHUTHbIX NoMex

Mpu6op EGA-501P npeaHa3HaveH Ans NpUMEHeHUs B 3NIeKTPOMarHMTHOM oGCTaHOBKe,
onucaHHown Huxe. Mokynatens unu nonb3oBatens EGA-501P nomkeH npocneauTtb 3a TeM,
4TOGbI NPUGOP NPUMEHANICA UMEHHO B TaKOo oGCcTaHOBKe.

EN/IEC 61000-4-2

+8 kB (no Bo3ayxy)

+8 kB (no so3ayxy)

OnekTpomarHuTHas
MpoBepka Ha EN/IEC 60601 YpoBeHb P
obcTaHOBKa —
3alULLEeHHOCTb YpoBeHb NpoBepKu COBMECTUMOCTH
PyKOBOACTBO
Mon pornxeH BbiTh
[epeBsiHHbIN, GETOHHBIN Unn
CraTuyeckoe NOKPbITLI Kepammyeckon
+6 kB (npu koHTakTe) +6 kB (npu koHTakTe) PeITE P
3NeKTpUYecTBO nnuTKON. ECnmn nokpbiTue

nona CUHTETUYEeCKo.,
OTHOCHTENbHas BNAXHOCTb
[omkHa 6biTb He MeHee 30%.

HaHocekyHOHble
MNMNYMbCHbIE MOMEXU
EN/IEC 61000-4-4

+2 kB (nuTatowas ceTb)
+1 kB (BxoAbI-BbIXOAb!)

+2 kB (nutarowas cetb)
+1 kB (Bx0AbI-BbIXOAbI)

KayecTBo anekTponutaHus
OT CEeTU AOMKHO BbITb
TakuM Xe, kak ans
KOMMEPYECKOro unm
nevyeGHOro yypexaeHus.

Ckavok
EN/IEC 61000-4-5

+1 kB

(amddepeHumanbHbIin)
+2 kB (06Lwmin)

+1 kB

(andbepeHumanbHbIn)
+2 kB (06Lwmin)

KayecTBo anekTponutaHus
OT CEeTU AOMKHO ObITb
TakuM xe, kak ans
KOMMEPYECKOro Unm
neyveGHOro yypexaeHus.

MapeHus/BbinageHve
CETEBOr0 HanpsikeHus
EN/IEC 61000-4-11

>95 % nageHust Ha
0,5 yukna

60% napeHusi Ha
5 yuknos

30% nageHus Ha
25 unknoBs

>95 % nageHus Ha

100% napeHust Ha
0,5 unkna

60% nageHust Ha
5 umknos

30% nageHust Ha
25 yuknos

Mpumeyanwne 1

KayecTBo anekTponutaxus
OT CEeTU AOMKHO ObITb
TakuM xe, Kak ans
KOMMEpPY€eCKOoro unu
neveGHOro yypexaeHus.
Ecnu nonb3osarento
EGA-501P Tpebyetcs
HenpepblBHas paboTta
NpuW HapyLUeHWsIX noaayv
NUTaHWs, pekoMeHayeTcs
opraHu3oBaTb

nutaHve EGA-501P ot

MarnutHoe none
EN/IEC 61000-4-8

5 cekyH, ~
YHA B6ecnepeboNHOro UCTOYHUKA
NUTaHWS UNK akkymynsTopa.
MarHuTHble nons
Hacrora ceru NPOMBbILLNIEHHON YacToThl
50/60 I
u 3 Am 3 Am [OIMKHbI ObITb TAKUMU Xe,

KaK ansi KoMMep4ecKkoro nnu
neyebHoro yypexneHua.

Mpumeyanue 1: EUT 3aBepluaeT paboTy 1 TpebyeT co CTOPOHbI orepaTtopa NOBTOPHOTO 3arycka BpyUHyio B
TeyeHne 5 cekyH NOTepU NUTaHWSA OT CETU NEPEMEHHOro ToKa.
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Tabnuua 4 — pykoBoacTeo u 3aasneHume MPOU3BOOUTENA
SALLUUTA OT NEKTPOMATHUTHBLIX MOMEX
Hopmbi ansa MEOQULMHCKOIO ANEKTPOHHOIO OBOPYOOBAHUA
n MEOULUMHCKUX SANEKTPOHHbLIX CUCTEM, He npegHa3Ha4YeHHbIX Ans
noaaoEPXAHUA XUSHEQEATENBbHOCTHU

PyKOBOFlCTBO U 3asiBneHue npoussoauTens —
3awuTa oT ANMEeKTPOMarHUTHbIX NoMeXx

Mpu6op EGA-501P npeaHa3Ha4yeH Ansi NPUMeHeHUs1 B aNIeKTPOMarHMTHOM
obcTaHOBKe, onMcaHHoN Huxe. Mokynatenb unu nonb3oBartenb EGA-501P gomxeH
npocneauTb 3a TeM, YTOGbI NPUGOP NPUMEHANCA UMEHHO B TaKOoW 06CTaHOBKe.

EN/IEC 60601
Mposepka Ha v YpoBeHb AnekTpomarHuTHasi o6¢cTaHOBKa
POBeHbL

3allULLEHHOCTb COBMECTUMOCTHU — PYKOBOACTBO
LM npoeepku Py A

MopTtaTuBHblE ¥ MOBUNBbHBLIE
YCTPOMCTBA CBA3W AOMKHbI HAXOAUTCS
Ha yaaneHun ot EGA-501P, Ha
PacCTosiHUM He MeHee ykasaHHoro/
PaccUUTaHHOTO HIXKeE:

D=(3,5/V1)
(kBaapaTHbIN KOpeHb 13 P)

D=(3,5/E1)

(kBappaTHbIi kopeHb 13 P)
HaBeneHHble 80-800 MINy

PaanoBOrHbI 3 B cpeaHeksap.

EN/IEC 61000-4-6 | 150 ky—80 My | (3) B opeAxexsanp.)

D=(7/E1)
(kBappaTHbIi kopeHb 13 P)
800 MI'y — 2,51y,

Wanyyaemble 3 B/m (3) Bim)
PafMoBOSIHbI 80 MMy —2,51Ty Fne P — 310 MakcMManbHas MOLLHOCTb
EN/IEC 61000-4-3 B BaTTax u D — pekomeHgoBaHHoe

paccTosiHue yaaneHusi B MeTpax.

Cwvina noneu HenoaBMKHbIX
nepeaaTynkoB, B COOTBETCTBUM

C peaynsTatamit 3NeKTPOMarHUTHOM
CbEMKM, He AoIKHa NpeBbILLaTh
ypoBHei coBmectumoctu (V1 un E1).

Mpu Hanu4um n 6nmsocTn
obopynoBaHusi, UMetoLLEero
nepefaTyuk, MoryT BO3HUKaTb NOMEXU.
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Tabnuua 6 — PekomeHAOBaHHbIE PACCTOAHUSA MEXAY NEPEHOCHbIM
M MOGUNbHBLIM PaANMOYACTOTHLIM 060pyAOBaHMEM Nepeaayy AaHHbIX

nm EGA-501P OBOPYOOBAHME n CUCTEMbI,

He npepHasHaveHHble ana NOOAEPXXAHUA XKUBHEOEATENbHOCTU

PekomeHpoBaHHOe paccTosiHue yaaneHus ana EGA-501P

Mpu6op EGA-501P npeaHa3HavyeH AN NpUMEHEeHUs B 3NIeKTPOMarHMTHOM o6CcTaHOBKe, B
KOTOPOM KOHTPONMPYIOTCA U3nyvyaemble noMmexu. [okynarenb unu nonb3osartenb EGA-
501P MOXeT UCKIIOUYNTb 3NeKTPOMarHMTHbIe NoMexu, o6ecnevynB MMHMMarbHO AoNycCTUMOe
paccTosiHue Mexay nopraTuBHbIMU UNK Mo6unbHbIMU PY ycTpoiictBamu cBsizu u EGA-501P
B COOTBETCTBUU C PEKOMEHAALMAMU HUXKeE, ONUPaIOLLMMMUCA Ha MaKCUManbHYIO BbIXOAHYIO

MOLLHOCTb YCTPOWUCTB CBAI3U.

PaccTosHue PaccTosHue PaccrosiHne
yaaneHus (m) yAaneHus (M) yAaneHus (m)
MakcumanbHasi BbixogHas 150 KMy — 80 MINy 80-800 MIN'y 800 MMy - 2,5 MMy
MOLLHOCTb
(BaTT) D=(3,5/V1) D=(3,5/E1) D=(7/E1)
(kBappaTHbIN (kBappaTHbIN (kBappaTHbLIN
KopeHb u3 P) KopeHb u3 P) KOpeHb u3 P)
0,01 0,1166 0,1166 0,2333
0,1 0,3689 0,3689 0,7378
1 1,1666 1,1666 2,3333
10 3,6893 3,6893 7,3786
100 11,6666 11,6666 23,333
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Uputstvo za rukovanje

I. Raspakivanje i provera

Po prijemu INSUFLATORA CO, PENTAX® Medical proverite da li su sledece stavke u transportnoj kutiji:
. Postolje i drza¢ boce sa vodom
. Alat za sklapanje drzaca boce sa vodom
. Priru¢nik za rukovaoca
. Kabl za napajanje

PRE NEGO STO POCNETE SA UPOTREBOM OVE OPREME, PAZLJIVO PROCITAJTE
OVAJ PRIRUCNIK.

Uputstvo morate sacuvati i koristiti kao referencu kada je to potrebno. Ako imate kakvih pitanja, obratite se svom
lokalnom servisu kompanije PENTAX.

Il. Uvod

Definicije
L
. U daljem tekstu, umesto izraza INSUFLATOR CO5 PENTAX Medical, mogu se koristiti reci, jedinica”
ili,,uredaj”
. I/min - litara u minutu (protok)
. kPa - kilopaskal (pritisak)
. VAC - volti naizmenicne struje (elektri¢ni napon)
. W -vat
. Hz - herc (frekvencija)
. PSI - funti po kvadratnom in¢u (pritisak)

Indikacije za koris¢enj

I

INSUFLATOR CO, PENTAX Medical je napravljen tako da koristi CO5 kao sredstvo za irenje gastrointestinalnog trakta
prilikom gastrointestinalne endoskopije.

INSUFLATOR CO» PENTAX Medical poseduje funkciju zagrevanja CO5 koja omogucava klini¢aru da podesava i kontrolise
isporuku CO5, zagrejanog do ciljne temperature od 37 °C, do pacijenta.

Kontraindikacije

L —

INSUFLATOR CO, PENTAX Medical smeju da koriste iskljucivo lekari s iskustvom u gastrointestinalnim endoskopskim
procedurama standardne prakse ili osobe koje slede njihova direktna uputstva. Uredaj sme da se koristi iskljuc¢ivo

u procedurama pri kojima je neophodna insuflacija gastrointestinalnog trakta kao podrska prilikom navodenja Gl
endoskopa i izvodenja bilo koje neophodne procedure radi procene. Uredaj ne smete koristiti ni kod kakvih drugih
metoda, nacina lecenja ili procedura.

Uredaj je kontraindikovan za insuflaciju pri laparoskopiji ili histeroskopiji. Ne sme se koristiti za intrauterino Sirenje.
Uredaj je kontraindikovan za CT kolonografiju. Pored toga, uredaj nije namenjen za upotrebu sa sistemima za

magnetnu rezonancu (MR) niti izlaganju ovim sistemima. Nemojte upotrebljavati uredaj u sredini u kojoj on moze
biti izlozen MR sistemima.
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lll. Upozorenja i mere opreza

SIGNALNE RECI

UPOZORENJE:
Ukazuje na potencijalno opasnu situaciju koja, ukoliko se ne izbegne, moze da dovede do smrti ili teske povrede.

OPREZ:

Ukazuje na potencijalno opasnu situaciju koja, ukoliko se ne izbegne, moze da dovede do manije ili umerene povrede.
Takode se moze koristiti da upozori na praksu koja nije bezbedna ili na potencijalno ostec¢enje opreme.

Bezbednosni simboli

>

Paznja

1

Pogledajte uputstvo za rad

)

>

Upozorenje: Opasan napon

G

Izjednacenje potencijala

®

NE SMETE prstima dodirivati pokretne delove.

>

Vrela povrsina

s,

Nije bezbedno za MR
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UPOZORENJA

A.

Ne uklanjajte poklopac kako biste umanjili rizik od strujnog udara. Prepustite popravke kvalifikovanom
servisnom osoblju.

Oprema se povezuje iskljucivo na glavno napajanje sa zastitnim uzemljenjem kako bi se izbegao rizik od
strujnog udara.

INSUFLATOR CO, PENTAX® Medical nije prikladan za upotrebu u prisustvu zapaljivih mesavina anestetika
sa kiseonikom.

Prodaja INSUFLATORA CO, PENTAX Medical moze se obaviti samo ako su njegovu upotrebu propisali obuceni i
kvalifikovani lekari/klini¢ari.

INSUFLATOROM CO-, PENTAX Medical moze rukovati iskljucivo kvalifikovano medicinsko osoblje u prihvatljivoj
medicinskoj ustanovi.

INSUFLATOR CO, PENTAX Medical se mora prikljuciti na propisno uzemljenu uti¢nicu oznacenu sa ,Bolnicki
kvalitet” ili,Samo za bolnice”, u suprotnom se ne moze posti¢i pouzdanost uzemljenja.

Rukovanje te¢nostima u blizini elektricne opreme mora se obavljati uz izuzetan oprez. Ako se te¢nost prospe po
jedinici, NEMOJTE rukovati INSUFLATOROM CO5 PENTAX Medical.

INSUFLATOR CO, PENTAX Medical nikada nemojte postavljati pored druge elektricne opreme ili na nju, osim ako
se ne radi o irigacionoj pumpi PENTAX Medical. Izmedu INSUFLATORA CO, PENTAX Medical i drugih elektronskih
uredaja moze doci do elektromagnetnih ili drugih smetnji. Oprema ili sistem moraju da se prate radi potvrde
normalnog nacina rada u konfiguraciji u kojoj ¢e biti koris¢eni.

INSUFLATOR CO> PENTAX Medical se sme koristiti iskljucivo sa drugom opremom ¢ija je bezbednost potvrdena
kada je u pitanju oticanje struje.

Obavezno pratiti uputstva iz prirucnika za rad bilo koje opreme koja se koristi sa INSUFLATOROM CO5 PENTAX
Medical kako bi se izbegla svaka potencijalna opasnost usled nekompatibilnosti.

OBAVEZNO pratiti uputstva za upotrebu koja su opisana u ovom priru¢niku. U suprotnom, moze do¢i do
narusavanja bezbednosti, nepravilnosti u radu, povrede rukovaoca i/ili pacijenta ili materijalne Stete na samoj
jedinici i drugoj opremi.

INSUFLATOR CO, PENTAX Medical se mora prikljuciti na odgovarajuci izvor napajanja ukoliko gubitak napajanja
moze da dovede do neprihvatljivog rizika.

OPREZ

A

Ako jedinica prede u rezim funkcionisanja za slucaj nuzde ili dode do abnormalnog funkcionisanja jedinice, smesta
iskljucite njeno napajanje.

Koristite isklju¢ivo medicinski CO> prema propisima americke farmakopeje USP iz boce sa CO5 velic¢ine D" ili,,E".
Procitajte sa razumevanjem sva upozorenja koja dolaze uz komercijalno dostupne boce sa CO> veli¢ine ,D” ili,E"

Terensko servisiranje INSUFLATORA CO, PENTAX Medical ograniceno je na zamenu kablova za napajanje, creva
visokog pritiska, stremenastih adaptera, sklopova drzaca i grejaca boce sa vodom i osiguraca.

Pre terenskog servisiranja bilo kojeg rezervnog dela, iskljucite napajanje uredaja.

Unutar jedinice nema delova koje korisnik moze da servisira. Popravke INSUFLATORA CO, PENTAX Medical sme da
obavlja iskljucivo kvalifikovano servisno osoblje.

Kada zasvetli indikator upozorenja na nizak pritisak, odmah zamenite bocu za CO, kako uredaj ne bi prestao
saradom.

Uvek imajte pri ruci punu dodatnu bocu sa CO5 kojoj mozete brzo pristupiti.

Uvek drzite bocu sa CO5 u uspravnom polozaju kako te¢nost ne bi dospela u jedinicu.

Nemojte koristiti uredaj ako je kuciste oste¢eno ili mu je ugrozena celovitost.

Nemojte pokusavati da rukujete uredajem ako niste u potpunosti procitali i shvatili sve odeljke ovog priru¢nika.

Medicinska elektri¢tna oprema zahteva posebne mere opreza po pitanju elektromagnetne kompatibilnosti
(EMC), a njenu instalaciju i pustanje u rad potrebno je obaviti u skladu sa informacijama o elektromagnetnoj
kompatibilnosti navedenim u odeljku X.

Prenosna i mobilna oprema za komunikaciju putem radio-frekvencija (RF) moze uticati na medicinsku elektri¢nu
opremu. Ne izlazite uredaj izvorima elektromagnetnih smetnji kao $to su CT oprema, oprema za dijatermiju,
mobilni telefoni, RFID oznake i detektori metala.
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IV. Karakteristike proizvoda

. Unutrasnji greja¢ CO5 eliminise hladan CO»

. Obuhvata kontrolu opcionog grejaca boce sa vodom kako bi se temperatura vode odrzavala na
temperaturi bliskoj telesnoj

. SMoze se postaviti na IRIGACIONU PUMPU PENTAX® Medical

. Standardni muski Luer-lok izlazni priklju¢ak

. Koristi standardne boce sa CO> veli¢ine ,D"ili ,E”

. Moze se priklju¢iti na standardni zidni priklju¢ak tipa DISS za dovod CO»

. Upotrebljiv i pri nizim vrednostima ulaznog pritiska u odnosu na vecinu jedinica iste namene, zbog ¢ega
efikasnije koristi zalihe CO5 iz boce

. U radu se moze koristiti zajedno sa crevom (sa zatvaracem za bocu) za CO, PENTAX Medical DispoCap
za jednokratnu upotrebu (100150CO5P) i crevom za CO5 PENTAX Medical (100551P) u cilju
bezbednosti i uskladenosti

Bezbednosne karakteristike
| —
. Dvostruki regulatori ulaznog pritiska obezbeduju postojan nivo pritiska
. Dodatni mehanicki ventil za odusak pritiska na < 12 PSI sprecava preveliki pritisak
. Na nizak ulazni pritisak CO ukazuje Zuti svetlosni indikator na prednjoj tabli
. Pri pokretanju uredaja, protok gasa je iskljucen sve dok se ne okrene dugme za kontrolu protoka
. Grejac CO; se nece ukljuciti dok ne zapo¢ne protok gasa

Nacelo funkcionisanja

N

INSUFLATOR CO, PENTAX Medical radi tako $to podesava pritisak CO5 iz boce na unapred postavljenu vrednost, a
potom kontroli$e vrednost izlaznog CO. koji dolazi do Gl endoskopskog sistema gde se kona¢no isporucuje kao
sredstvo za Sirenje gastrointestinalnog trakta. Pomocu ventila za vazduh/vodu na Gl endoskopu i vizuelnih informacija
na ekranu Gl endoskopskog sistema, klinic¢ar ru¢no vrsi Sirenje gastrointestinalnog trakta gasom CO».

INSUFLATOR CO» PENTAX Medical ima funkciju zagrevanja CO> koja omogucava klini¢aru da podesava i kontrolise
isporuku CO5, zagrejanog do ciljne temperature od 37 °C, do pacijenta, sa gornjom granicom odstupanja od +3 °C. CO»
se zagreva tokom proticanja kroz grejac kojeg korisnik moze da ukljuci i iskljuci, zavisno od toga da li se Zeli zagrevanje
CO,. Zagrevanje CO5 obavlja unutradnji greja¢ snage 20 W sa dvostrukim, redundantim temperaturnim senzorima.

Brzina protoka moze se postaviti na nisku, srednju ili visoku, zavisno od zZeljene stope insuflacije, pri ¢emu su njene
vrednosti 1,4 |/min, odnosno 2,4 I/min i maksimalnih 3,5 I/min.

Kada se jedinica uklju¢i, protok CO- i funkcija grejanja su podrazumevano isklju¢eni. Da bi pokrenuo protok gasa,
korisnik mora da okrene dugme za postavku brzine protoka sa pozicije ,isklju¢eno®”. Jedinica ¢e detektovati protok gasa
i nece dozvoliti aktiviranje grejaca sve dok ne detektuje protok gasa. Pored toga, postoji senzor za nizak pritisak gasa,
te jedinica, paljenjem zutog svetlosnog indikatora na prednjoj tabli, pokazuje da je vrednost ulaznog pritiska CO»
dostigla 25 PSI.

Na jedinici takode postoji izlaz za napajanje grejaca boce sa vodom. Greja¢ boce sa vodom odrzava temperaturu sterilne
vode u boci na 37+3 °C. To kontroli$u dvostruki temperaturni senzori radi redundantnosti i bezbednosti.

V. Tehnicke specifikacije

Elektri¢ne specifikacije

Ulazni napon: 100-240 VAC

Ulazna frekvencija: 50-60 Hz

Potrosnja struje: 82VA

Oznaka osiguraca: M10AL250V
Umerene brzine, 10 amp., niskog kapaciteta prekidanja,
250 volti

Osigurace menjajte iskljucivo osiguracem istog tipa i oznake

Certifikati: IEC-60601-1, IEC-60601-1-2, IEC-60601-2-18
Klasifikacija: Klasa 1tip B
IP stepen (zastite od prodora u uredaj): 1P24
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UPOZORENJE:

Pouzdanost uzemljenja moze se postici jedino priklju¢ivanjem na uti¢nicu sa oznakom
»Bolnicki kvalitet”.

Mehanicke specifikacije

Fizicke dimenzije:

Visina 43" inca 121 mm

Sirina 7 %" inéa 197 mm

Dubina 13 3" inca 349 mm

Tezina 10,5 funti 4,8 kg
Specifikacije CO2

I
Brzine slobodnog protoka (maksimalni neograniceni izlaz do Gl endoskopskog sistema):

Postavka prednje table
Niska: 1,4 1/min
Srednja: 2,4 1/min
Visoka: 3,51/min

Brzine protoka Gl endoskopa (priblizna brzina protoka na izlazu Gl endoskopa):

Postavka prednje table

Niska: 0,6 - 0,9 I/min*
Srednja:  1,2-1,41/min*
Visoka: 1,5- 1,8 /min*

*Ovo su priblizne vrednosti i temelje se na rezultatima testiranja odgovarajucih modela Gl endoskopa.
Rezultati koje dobijaju korisnici mogu se razlikovati zavisno od koris¢enog Gl endoskopa, pre¢nika i duZine kanala.

I1zlazni prikljucak: muski Luer-lok
Ulazni prikljucak: 14" muska MS spojnica (s prstenom).
Grejac CO: 20 W, unutrasnji, protocni, sa dvostrukim, redundantnim

temperaturnim senzorima.
Izlazna temperatura CO>: 37°C (+3°C)
Radni pritisak:
Ulazni pritisak Maksimalno 1900 PSI
Minimalno 25 PSI*

*Svetlosni indikator upozorenja na nizak pritisak pali se na 25 PSl, iako i dalje postoji protok kroz jedinicu.
Kada se upali svetlosni indikator, preporucuje se zamena izvora CO>.

Zadata vrednost regulatora pritiska Maksimalno 8 PSI

Unutrasnji bezbednosni odusni ventil <12PSI
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Zahtevi za zastitu Zivotne sredine

S
Radna temperatura:
Radna relativna vlaznost:
Radni pritisak:

Prateci pribor
I

16 °Cdo 24 °C (+61 °F do 75 °F)
30% do 75%, bez kondenzacije
70 kPa - 106 kPa_(10,2 PSI - 15,4 PSI)

INSUFLATOR CO, PENTAX® Medical namenjen je iskljucivo za upotrebu sa odredenim
modelima kompatibilnih kompleta creva, priklju¢cima i prate¢im priborom navedenim
u tabeli u nastavku i/ili koji kompanija PENTAX zvanicno preporucuje. Upotreba
uredaja sa prate¢im priborom koji nije naveden u tabeli u nastavku ili koji kompanija
PENTAX zvani¢no ne preporucuje, moze dovesti do nekompatibilnosti i/ili rizika od
unakrsne kontaminacije i prenosa infekcija.

Porudzbeni broj

Opis

100150CO-P, 100150CO,UP (upotreba 24 h)

PENTAX Medical DispoCap crevo za CO>

100160P, 100150COUP (upotreba 24 h)

PENTAX Medical DispoCap crevo za vazduh

100130P, 100130UP (upotreba 24 h)

Irigaciono crevo PENTAX Medical za EGA-500P

200230P, 200230UP (upotreba 24 h)

Irigaciono crevo PENTAX Medical za EGP-100P

100242P (samo za jednokratnu upotrebu)

Priklju¢ak mlaznice za vodu za jednokratnu upotrebu
PENTAX Medical

100116P (upotreba 24 h)

Priklju¢ak mlaznice za vodu za 24-satnu upotrebu
PENTAX Medical

100551P

Crevo za izvor CO, PENTAX Medical

Rezervni delovi
[

Porudzbeni broj

Opis

EGA-7014 Kabl za napajanje (EU)

EGP-042 Kabl za napajanje (UK)

EGA-7011 Crevo visokog pritiska

EGA-7012 Stremenasti adapter

EGA-7010 Sklop drzaca i grejaca boce sa vodom
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VI. Kontrole/prikljucci na prednjoj tabli

NAPOMENA:

Kada uredaj normalno radi, svi indikatori stanja svetle zeleno.

1.  Dugme On/Off (ukljuceno/iskljuceno)
Ukljucuje ili iskljucuje glavni izvor napajanja jedinice

2. Water warmer On/Off (Greja¢ vode uklj./Isklj.)

3. CO5 Flow control (Kontrola protoka CO5)
Kontrolise brzinu protoka CO5 na izlazu. Tri nivoa brzine predstavljena su zelenim indikatorima, L (niska), ,M"
(srednja) i,H" (visoka) koji se pale kako bi ukazali na trenutnu postavku brzine protoka. Brzine protoka* su:
Niska - 1,4 /min
Srednja - 2,4 |/min
Visoka - 3,5 I/min

*Prikazane brzine protoka predstavljaju maksimalne izmerene vrednosti slobodnog protoka na izlazu iz jedinice

Na nizak pritisak gasa ukazuje natpis,LOW PRESSURE” (NIZAK PRITISAK) koji treperi kako bi skrenuo paznju
korisniku da je pritisak gasa na ulazu pao ispod 25 PSI.

4. Prikljuc¢ak za izlaz CO gasa
Prikljucite na crevo i Gl endoskop.
Standardni muski Luer-lok prikljucak.

5. CO- gas heater On/Off (Grejac CO gasa uklj./Isklj.)

=

(Izgled vaseg uredaja moZe se neznatno razlikovati od uredaja prikazanog na slici iznad)
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VII. Prikljucci na zadnjoj tabli

1. Priklju¢ak greja¢a boce sa vodom
Prikljucak za napajanje grejaca boce sa vodom
Pogledajte odeljak VIl za objasnjenje o grejatu
2. Priklju¢ak za ulaz CO>
Za povezivanje boce sa CO u velic¢ini, D" ili,,E". Koristite iskljuivo prethodno filtrirani CO5 gas
medicinskog kvaliteta.
3. Izjednacenje potencijala (uzemljenje)
4. Priklju¢ak mreznog AC napajanja

Ulazni mrezni AC napon 100-240 VAC, 50-60 Hz

UPOZORENJE:
Za napajanje koristite iskljucivo prikljucni kabl bolnickog kvaliteta koji je isporucen uz
ovu jedinicu. Prikljucite iskljucivo na uti¢nicu sa oznakom bolnic¢kog kvaliteta.

5. Uticnica osiguraca

UPOZORENJE:

Zamenite iskljucivo osiguracem M10AL250V istog tipa i oznake.

o

Drzac boce sa vodom
Drzac sadrzi sistem grejanja boce sa vodom i povezan je sa glavnom jedinicom INSUFLATORA CO5 PENTAX®
Medical putem elektri¢nog kabla koji je priklju¢en na uti¢nicu oznaenu sa,water warmer” (,grejac vode”).

\ e N r' _Iflﬁ_ ;‘;-\Ll
l Ll \

]

=

(Izgled vaseg uredaja moZe se neznatno razlikovati od uredaja prikazanog na slici iznad)
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VIll. Podesavanjeinacinrada

Pocetna podesSavanja

Postavite INSUFLATOR CO5 PENTAX® Medical na ravnu povrsinu kao $to su kolica za pribor ili druga prikladna
radna povrsina.

2. Pre nego sto pocnete, proverite postoje li znakovi ostecenja na INSUFLATORU CO, PENTAX Medical.
Prikljucite kabl za napajanje sa zadnje strane uredaja.

4.  Pre nego $to uvucete utikac kabla za napajanje u uti¢nicu sa oznakom bolni¢kog kvaliteta, uverite se da je
napajanje isklju¢eno i da nije priklju¢eno nista od prateceg pribora. Zatim uvucite utika¢ kabla za napajanje u
zidnu uti¢nicu.

5. Sklop drzaca i grejaca boce sa vodom sastavite na sledeci nacin:

A.  Sledeca oprema je neophodna i nalazi se u kesi koja je pri¢vrs¢ena na drza¢ boce sa vodom:

a.) Kratki Srafovi (2)
b.) Dugi Srafovi (2)
c.) Veliki $estougaoni klju¢
d.) Mali Sestougaoni klju¢

B.  Malim Sestougaonim klju¢em pomocu (2) kratka srafa pri¢vrstite drza¢ boce sa vodom na postolje.

C.  Postavite INSUFLATOR CO5 PENTAX Medical na postolje i pri¢vrstite ga sa (2) duga Srafa koristeci veliki
Sestougaoni kljuc.

D. Prilagodite visinu kliznog drzaca boce sa vodom bocama koje se koriste u vasoj ustanovi. Ovo se obavlja
popustanjem navrtke na zadnjoj strani drzaca i povlacenjem drzaca nagore ili nadole dok ne dotakne bocu sa
vodom, a potom ponovnim zatezanjem navrtke.

6.  Uvucite utika¢ kabla grejaca vode u uti¢nicu oznacenu sa,water warmer” (,greja¢ vode”) na zadnjoj strani jedinice.
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Povezivanje creva za vazduh
I

Potreban alat: (nije prilozen)

Viljuskasti klju¢ 9/16"
Viljuskasti klju¢ 3/4”

Potreban pribor:

Boca sa CO5 veli¢ine,,.D” ili,E” napunjena gasom CO» medicinskog kvaliteta (nije prilozena)
Crevo visokog pritiska

Stremenasti adapter

Spojte crevo visokog pritiska i stremenasti adapter pritezanjem creva pomocu klju¢a 3/4", pridrzavajuci pritom
stremenasti adapter viljuskastim klju¢em 9/16".

Odvrnite T-rudicu na stremenastom adapteru kako biste mogli da ga navucete preko tela ventila na vrhu boce za
CO,. Ispravna orijentacija podrazumeva da se dve iglice na stremenastom adapteru poravnaju sa dve rupice za
poravnavanje na boci. (boca za CO5 se ne isporucuje uz sistem, kupuje se odvojeno)

Kada dve iglice udu u rupice za poravnavanje, dobro pritegnite T-rucicu.

Pritegnite drugi kraj sklopa koji ¢ine crevo visokog pritiska i stremenasti adapter sa zadnje strane INSUFLATORA
CO, PENTAX® Medical. Jednim klju¢em drzite mesinganu spojnicu, a drugim zategnite navrtku na crevu. NE
UPOTREBLJAVAJTE TEFLON TRAKU ILI KUCINU ZA ZAPTIVANJE NAVOJA NA SPOJNICAMA.

Podesavanja pre pustanja u rad

1.
2.

Odvrnite ventil na boci za CO otprilike za 1 okret.
Prebacite prekidac za napajanje na,On” (Ukljuc¢eno).

Proverite postavke tako $to cete okrenuti dugme kontrole protoka u smeru kazaljke na satu. Uverite se da

postoji protok CO> gasa na izlazu na prednjoj strani jedinice. Ako ne postoji protok CO> na prednjoj strani jedinice,
proverite da li je boca sa CO5 puna i proverite priklju¢ak opisan u gorenavedenom postupku povezivanja creva

za vazduh.

Iskljucite dugme za kontrolu protoka.
Prikljucite crevo na prednji izlaz uredaja. Koristite iskljucivo crevo PENTAX Medical proizvoda¢a MEDIVATORS.

Kada koristite crevo za izvor CO, PENTAX Medical, spojte crevo za izvor CO, PENTAX Medical sa crevom PENTAX
Medical. Spojte crevo PENTAX Medical sa Gl endoskopom u skladu sa uputstvom proizvodaca.
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1.

Pripremno zagrevanje vode
I

INSUFLATOR CO» PENTAX® Medical se moze koristiti za kontrolu sistema grejanja boce sa vodom. Sistem
zagrevanja moze da odrzava temperaturu boca sa sterilnom vodom na 37 °C (+3 °C). Medutim, sistem nije
namenjen za podizanje temperature vode; stoga je potrebno pripremno zagrevanje boce sa vodom.

Ako je potrebna topla voda, boca sa vodom se mora pripremno zagrejati, npr. grejacem za te¢nosti. Pripremno
zagrevanje boce sa vodom mora se obaviti u skladu sa slede¢im uputstvima:

Stavite bocu sa sterilnom vodom u aparat za grejanje te¢nosti podesen na 37 °+3 °C. Nemojte prekoraciti
ovu temperaturu. Ako topla voda nije potrebna, iskljucite greja¢ vode na pumpi i stavite bocu sa sterilnom
vodom na sobnoj temperaturi u drzac¢ boce sa vodom.

NAPOMENA:

Ako je grejac vode aktiviran i dode do prekoracenja gornje temperaturne granice, boja svetlosnog
indikatora prekidaca za greja¢ vode menja se u plavu, a grejac se automatski iskljucuje. Ako svetlosni
indikator prekidaca treperi plavo, proverite da li je kabl grejaca vode prikljucen sa zadnje strane
jedinice. Ako je prikljucen, a indikator treperi, to moze ukazati na problem sa jedinicom. Obratite se
svom lokalnom servisu.

Procitajte i upamtite sva uputstva proizvodaca za aparate za zagrevanje i boce sa
vodom po pitanju maksimalnih temperatura te¢nosti. Nikada nemojte prekoraciti
temperaturu od 40 °C tokom pripremnog zagrevanja vode. Nikada ne koristite
mikrotalasnu pe¢nicu za zagrevanje boca sa vodom budu¢i da time mozete zagrejati
vodu do opasno visokih temperatura ili je neravnomerno zagrejati.

OPREZ:

Povrsina grejaca boce sa vodom moze biti vruca na dodir.

Nacin rada
|

1.

Nakon pripremnog podesavanja jedinice za pustanje u rad na nacin opisan u odeljku VIIl, mozete pokrenuti protok.

2. Okrenite dugme kontrole protoka do prve pozicije. Slovo, L pocinje da svetli ukazujuéi da je brzina protoka
+LOW" (NISKA). Ako je potrebno povecati brzinu, okrenite dugme do sledece pozicije ,MEDIUM” (SREDNJA) ili do
pozicije nakon nje, ,HIGH" (VISOKA). Slovo ,M” se osvetljava za,MEDIUM” (SREDNJU), a ,H" za ,HIGH" (VISOKU)
brzinu protoka. Dugme mozete okretati u oba smera, pri ¢emu povecavate, odnosno smanjujete brzinu protoka.
Pogledajte odeljak V za detalje o brzinama protoka.

3. Ako je potrebno zagrejati CO,, pritisnite dugme za aktiviranje grejaca CO5. Dugme pocinje da svetli zeleno.

4.  Ako je uredaj spojen sa grejatem boce sa vodom koju je potrebno zagrejati, pritisnite dugme za zagrevanje boce
sa vodom. Dugme pocinje da svetli zeleno.

5. Pomocu ventila za vazduh/vodu na Gl endoskopu i vizuelnih informacija na ekranu Gl endoskopskog sistema,
rucno vriite Sirenje gastrointestinalnog trakta gasom CO».

Iskljucivanje

1.

Kada zavrsite proceduru, okrecite dugme suprotno od smera kazaljke na satu dok se sva svetla ne ugase, iskljucite
grejac boce sa vodom (ukoliko je spojen) i iskljucite grejac gasa CO».

Iskljucite prekida¢ glavnog napajanja i odvojte crevo priklju¢eno sa prednje strane jedinice.

Odlozite crevo u otpad u skladu sa uputstvom proizvodaca o pravilnom odlaganju u otpad.
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IX.Nega i odrzavanje

Ciscenje

Pre nego $to pocnete sa cis¢enjem, proverite da li je napajanje jedinice isklju¢eno i da li je izvucen utikac
elektri¢nog kabla iz strujne uticnice.

Spoljnu povrsinu jedinice mozete istiti mekom krpom natopljenom 70%-tnim rastvorom izoprop-alkohola ili
10%-tnim rastvorom izbeljivaca i vode svaki put kada se to smatra neophodnim.

. Ukoliko je potrebno, za dezinfekciju spoljne povrsine mozete koristiti blagi dezinficijens u skladu sa
uputstvom proizvodaca.

. Nemojte koristiti abrazivna ili jaka sredstva za ¢iscenje.
. Nemojte dozvoliti da te¢nost dospe u jedinicu.

. Nemojte sterilizovati jedinicu ni na koji nacin.

Odrzavanje

L

Servisiranje

Nije predvideno da uredaj servisira korisnik (izuzev rezervnih delova navedenih u odeljku V). Obratite se svom
lokalnom PENTAX® servisu.

Ogranicena garancija
Garancija na materijale i izradu ovog proizvoda, INSUFLATORA CO, PENTAX Medical, daje se na period od jedne (1)

godine i pocinje da te¢e od originalnog datuma kupovine. Ako ovaj proizvod postane neupotrebljiv zbog propusta
u materijalima ili izradi u toku jedne (1) godine garantnog perioda, proizvod ce biti popravljen ili zamenjen. Ova
ograni¢ena garancija NE obuhvata zamenu ili servisiranje usled nezgode, prirodne nepogode, upotrebe proizvoda
koji nisu navedeni u uputstvu, elektri¢nih nepravilnosti izazvanih spolja, nepravilne instalacije, nepaznje, prepravki,
neovlas¢enog servisiranja ili prirodnog habanja.

Odlaganje na otpad
Nije potrebno preduzimati nikakve posebne mere prilikom odlaganja uredaja na otpad.
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X. Tabele EMC

Tabela 1 - Smernice i deklaracija PROIZVODACA

ELEKTROMAGNETNA EMISUJA

celokupne ME OPREME i svih ME SISTEMA

Smernice i deklaracija proizvodaca - elektromagnetna emisija

EGA-501P je namenjen za upotrebu u elektromagnetnom okruzenju navedenom u nastavku.
Kupac ili korisnik EGA-501P je u obavezi da obezbedi njegovo koris¢enje u takvom okruzenju.

Test emisije Usaglasenost Elektromagnetna sredina - smernice
EGA-501P koristi RF energiju samo za
_— svoje sopstveno funkcionisanje. Stoga su
RF emisije . -~ S
CISPR 11 Grupa 1 njegove RF emisije veoma niske i verovatno
nece izazvati smetnje na obliznjoj
elektronskoj opremi.
RF emisije Klasa A
CISPR11 EGA-501P je pogodan za upotrebu u svim
. K ustanovama, izuzev u domacinstvima
Emisija harmonika . X R
Klasa A i onim ustanovama koje su direktno
IEC 61000-3-2 . X
povezane na javnu niskonaponsku
Fluktuacija napona/emisije elektroenergetsku mrezu koja snabdeva
treperenja Usaglaseno stambene zgrade.
IEC 61000-3-3
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Elektromagnetna OTPORNOST
celokupne ME OPREME i svih ME SISTEMA

Tabela 2 - Smernice i deklaracija PROIZVODACA

Smernice i deklaracija proizvodaca - elektromagnetna otpornost

EGA-501P je namenjen za upotrebu u elektromagnetnom okruzenju navedenom u nastavku.
Kupac ili korisnik EGA-501P je u obavezi da obezbedi njegovo koris¢enje u takvom okruzenju.

Nivo testiranja

Elektromagnetna sredina -

praznjenje (ESD)
EN/IEC 61000-4-2

+ 8kV vazdusno

+ 8kV vazdusno

Test otpornosti u skladu sa Nivo usaglasenosti smernice
EN/IEC 60601
Podovi moraju biti od drveta,
Ly betona ili keramickih plocica.
Elektrostaticko + 6kV kontaktno + 6kV kontaktno Ako su podovi prekriveni

sintetickim materijalom,
relativna vlaznost vazduha
mora da bude najmanje 30%

Elektri¢ni brzi
tranzijent (EFT) / rafal
EN/IEC 61000-4-4

+ 2kV za mrezno napajanje
+ 1kV za ulaze/izlaze

+ 2kV za mrezno napajanje
+ 1kV za ulaze/izlaze

Kvalitet napona mreznog
napajanja mora da bude
tipi¢an za komercijalne ili
bolnicke sredine.

Prenaponski talas
EN/IEC 61000-4-5

+ 1kV linija(e) na liniju(e)
+ 2kV linija(e)
na uzemljenje

+ 1kV linija(e) na liniju(e)
+ 2kV linija(e)
na uzemljenje

Kvalitet napona mreznog
napajanja mora da bude
tipi¢an za komercijalne ili
bolnicke sredine.

Padovi napona, kraci
prekidi i promene
napona na ulazu
mreznog napajanja
EN/IEC 61000-4-11

> 95% pada za 0,5 ciklusa
60% pada za 5 ciklusa

30% pada za 25 ciklusa

100% pada za 0,5 ciklusa
60% pada za 5 ciklusa

30% pada za 25 ciklusa

Kvalitet napona mreznog
napajanja mora da bude
tipi¢an za komercijalne ili
bolnicke sredine. Ako korisnik
EGA-501P zahteva neprekidan
rad uredaja i tokom prekida
napajanja, preporucuje se
napajanje uredaja EGA-501P

Magnetno polje
EN/IEC 61000-4-8

> 95% pada za 5 sekundi Napomena 1 X R
putem neprekidnog izvora
napajanja ili baterije.
Frekvencija napona .
50/60Hz Frekvencija napona magnetnog
3A/m 3A/m polja mora da bude tipi¢na za

komercijalne ili bolnicke sredine.

Napomena 1: EUT (testirana oprema) se gasi i rukovalac mora ponovo ru¢no da je pokrene tokom 5 sekundi prekida
glavnog napajanja naizmeni¢nom strujom.
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Tabela 4 - Smernice i deklaracija PROIZVODACA
Elektromagnetna OTPORNOST . .
celokupne ME OPREME i svih ME SISTEMA koji ne sluze za ODRZAVANJE ZIVOTA

Smernice i deklaracija proizvodaca - elektromagnetna otpornost

EGA-501P je namenjen za upotrebu u elektromagnetnom okruzenju navedenom u
nastavku. Kupac ili korisnik EGA-501P je u obavezi da obezbedi njegovo koris¢enje u

takvom okruzenju.

Test otpornosti

Nivo testiranja
u skladu sa
EN/IEC 60601

Nivo

usaglasenosti

Elektromagnetna sredina -
smernice

Imunost na kondukcionu RF
EN/IEC 61000-4-6

Imunost na radijacionu RF
EN/IEC 61000-4-3

3Vrms
150 kHz do 80 MHz

3V/m
80 MHz do 2,5 GHz

(3)Vrms)

(3)V/m)

Prenosna i mobilna komunikaciona
oprema mora biti na odstojanju od
uredaja EGA-501P, a rastojanja se
izratunavaju na osnovu formula

u nastavku:

D =(3,5/V1)WP)

D = (3,5/E1)(WP)
80 do 800 MHz

D = (7/E1)(\P)
800 MHz do 2,5 GHz

gde je P maksimalna izlazna snaga
u vatima, a D je preporuceno
rastojanje u metrima.

Snaga polja stacionarnih predajnika,
utvrdena na osnovu lokalnog
istrazivanja EM zralenja, mora da
bude manja od nivoa usaglasenosti
svih frekventnih opsega (V1iE1).

Smetnje se mogu javiti u blizini
opreme koja sadrzi predajnik.
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Tabela 6 - Preporucljiva rastojanja izmedu prenosne i
mobilne RF komunikacione opreme i EGA-501P OPREME i SISTEMA

koji ne sluze za ODRZAVANJE ZIVOTA

Preporucljiva rastojanja za uredaj EGA-501P

EGA-501P je namenjen za upotrebu u elektromagnetnom okruzenju sa kontrolisanim RF radijacionim
smetnjama. Kupac ili korisnik uredaja EGA-501P moze pomoci u sprecavanju elektromagnetnih
smetnji odrzavanjem minimalnog rastojanja izmedu prenosne i mobilne RF komunikacione opreme

i uredaja EGA-501P u skladu sa preporucenim vrednostima u nastavku, u zavisnosti od maksimalne
izlazne snage komunikacione opreme.

Odstojanje (m) Odstojanje (m) Odstojanje (m)
Maksimalna izlazna snaga 150 kHz do 80 MHz 80 do 800 MHz 800 MHz do 2,5 GHz
(u vatima)

D =(3,5/V1)(VP) D =(3,5/E1)(VP) D = (7/E1)(WP)
0,01 0,1166 0,1166 0,2333
0,1 0,3689 0,3689 0,7378
1 1,1666 1,1666 2,3333
10 3,6893 3,6893 7,3786
100 11,6666 11,6666 23,333
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Navod na pouzitie

I. Vybalenie a kontrola

Po dodévke INSUFLATORA CO, PENTAX® Medical sa uistite, Ze prepravna $katula obsahuje nasledujtice polozky:
. zakladna podlozka a drziak na flasu s vodou
. komponenty na zostavenie drziaka na flaSu s vodou
. priru¢ka obsluhy
. elektricky napajaci kabel

PRED POUZITIM ZARIADENIA SI POZORNE PRECITAJTE TUTO PRIRUCKU.

Pokyny by ste si mali odloZit pre buduce pouZzitie. Ak by ste mali nejaké otazky, kontaktujte svoje miestne servisné
stredisko spolo¢nosti PENTAX.

Il. Uvod

Definicie
L
. V celom tomto dokumente sa méze INSUFLATOR CO, PENTAX Medical uvadzat aj ako
Jjednotka” alebo ,zariadenie”
. I/min - litre za minutu (prietok)
. kPa - kilopascal (tlak)
. VAC - Volt, striedavy prud (elektricky potencial)
. W - Watt
. Hz - Hertz (frekvencia)
. PSI - Pounds Per Square Inch (libry na palec stvorcovy - tlak)

Pokyny na pouzitie

L

INSUFLATOR CO, PENTAX Medical je navrhnuty tak, aby umozfoval pouzitie CO, ako médium na roztiahnutie
gastrointestinalneho traktu pri pouziti spolu s gastrointestindlnym endoskopom.

INSUFLATOR CO5 PENTAX Medical m4 k dispozicii funkciu na ohrev CO», ktoré lekarovi umozfiuje modulovat a riadit
privod CO5 do tela pacienta ohriateho na cielovu teplotu 37 °C.

Kontraindikacie

INSUFLATOR CO, PENTAX Medical smie pouzivat iba lekar vyskoleny v $tandardnych postupoch pre gastrointestinalnu
endoskopiu alebo iny pracovnik pod jeho priamym dohladom. Mal by sa pouzivat len pri postupoch, pri ktorych je
nevyhnutné naftknutie gastrointestinalneho traktu na podporu navigacie Gl endoskopu a pri vykonavani vsetkych
potrebnych hodnotiacich postupov. Zariadenie sa nesmie pouzivat pri Ziadnej inej metdde ani pri inych osetreniach
ani postupoch.

Zariadenie je kontraindikované pri laparoskopickej alebo hysteroskopickej insuflacii. Nesmie sa pouzivat na roztiahnutie
vnuUtra maternice.

Zariadenie je kontraindikované pri CT kolonografii. Okrem toho, zariadenie nie je ur¢ené na poutzitie spolu so systémami

na zobrazovanie magnetickou rezonanciou (MRI) ani na expoziciu takymto systémom. Zariadenie nepouzivajte v
prostredi, kde by mohlo byt vystavené systémom MRI.
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lll. Varovania a upozornenia

VYSTRAZNE SLOVA

VAROVANIE:
Indikuje potencialne nebezpecnu situéciu, ktord, pokial sa jej nezabrani, mdze spdsobit smrt alebo vazne zranenie.

UPOZORNENIE:
Indikuje potencialne nebezpecn situaciu, ktord, pokial sa jej nezabrani, mdze spdsobit lahsie alebo stredné zranenie.
Mbze sa pouzit aj na upozornenie pred nebezpe¢nym postupom alebo v pripade mozného poskodenia zariadenia.

Bezpecnostné symboly

Pozor

1

Pozrite si pokyny na pouzitie

>

Varovanie: Nebezpecné napitie

G

Ekvipotencialita

®

NEDOTYKAJTE sa prstami pohybujtcich sa dielov.

P

Horuci povrch

s,

Zariadenie nie je bezpecné v prostredi MRI
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VAROVANIA

A.

Neodstranujte kryt, obmedzite tak moznost zasahu elektrickym prddom. Servis zariadenia smu vykonavat iba
kvalifikovani servisni pracovnici.

Aby sa predislo zasahom elektrickym pridom, smie sa toto zariadenie zapojit iba k elektrickej sieti s
ochrannym uzemnenim.

INSUFLATOR CO5 PENTAX® Medical nie je vhodny na poufitie v pritomnosti horlavych zmesi anestetik s kyslikom.

INSUFLATOR CO5 PENTAX Medical sa smie predavat iba na predpis a sma ho pouzivat iba vhodne vyskoleni
a kvalifikovani lekari/klinicki pracovnici.

INSUFLATOR CO, PENTAX Medical smU pouzivat iba kvalifikovani zdravotnicki pracovnici v povolenom
zdravotnickom stredisku.

INSUFLATOR CO, PENTAX Medical sa musi zapojit k spravne uzemnenej elektrickej zésuvke s ozna¢enim ,vhodné
pre nemocnice alebo ,iba pre nemocnice,’vinom pripade sa nedosiahne spolahlivé uzemnenie.

Mimoriadne opatrne treba postupovat pri manipulacii s kvapalinami v blizkosti elektrickych zariadeni. INSUFLATOR
CO, PENTAX Medical nepouzivajte, ak sa na jednotku vyliala nejaka kvapalina.

Na INSUFLATOR CO, PENTAX Medical nekladte ani nemontuijte Ziadne iné elektrické zariadenie okrem iriga¢nej
pumpy PENTAX Medical. Medzi INSUFLATOROM CO, PENTAX Medical a inymi elektronickymi zariadeniami méze
dochadzat k elektromagnetickym alebo inym ruseniam. Zariadenie alebo systém sa musi sledovat, aby sa zaistila
normalne fungovanie v pouzivanej konfiguracii.

INSUFLATOR CO5 PENTAX Medical sa smie pouzivat iba spolu s inym zariadenim, u ktorého bola overena
bezpeénost proti tniku kvapalin.

Pri pouzivani inych zariadeni spolu s INSUFLATOROM CO, PENTAX Medical sa musia dodrziavat pokyny uvedené
v navodoch na pouzitie jednotlivych zariadeni, aby sa predislo ohrozeniu vzajomnou nekompatibilitou.

MUSIA sa dodrziavat pokyny uvedené v tejto prirucke. V opacnom pripade by mohlo dojst k ohrozeniu
bezpecnosti, porucham, Urazu pracovnika a/alebo pacienta alebo nakladnému poskodeniu jednotky alebo
iného zariadenia.

V pripadoch, kde by vypadok dodavky elektriny mohol spdsobit neprijatelné riziko, musi sa INSUFLATOR CO»
PENTAX Medical pripojit k vhodnému zdroju napajania.

UPOZORNENIE

A.

B.

V nudzovych alebo mimoriadnych situaciach jednotku okamzite vypnite.

Pouzivajte iba CO5, ktory zodpoveda poziadavkam liekopisu USA a privadzajte ho zo zasobnika CO velkosti
,D" alebo,E".

Precitajte si a pochopte vietky varovania, ktoré dostanete spolu s komeréne dostupnymi zasobnikmi CO5 velkosti
,D" alebo,E".

Servisné sluzby pre INSUFLATOR CO, PENTAX Medical sa obmedzuju na vymenu elektrickych napéjacich kablov,
vysokotlakovych hadic, spojkovych adaptérov, drziakov flias na vodu a zostav ohrievaca a na vymenu poistiek.

Skor, ako za¢nete vykonavat servis a vymenu dielov, odpojte zariadenie od elektrického napajania.

Vndtri jednotky nie st Ziadne diely, ktoré by mohol opravit pouzivatel. Opravy INSUFLATORA CO, PENTAX Medical
smu vykonavat iba kvalifikovani servisni pracovnici.

Ked'sa rozsvieti varovna kontrolka nizkeho tlaku, ¢o najskér vymerite zasobnik CO> , aby ste zabranili
strate funkcnosti.

Vzdy majte v blizkosti ndhradny plny zasobnik CO», aby ste ho mali v pripade potreby poruke.
Zasobnik CO vzdy udrziavajte vo vzpriamenej polohe, aby ste zabranili vniknutiu tekutiny do jednotky.
Zariadenie nepouZzivajte, ak je poskodeny niektory jeho kryt alebo ak je narusena jeho celistvost.
Nepokusajte sa zariadenie pouzit, kym si neprecitate a nepochopite tuto prirucku.

Lekarske elektrické pristroje si vyzaduju Specidlne ochranné opatrenia v spojeni s elektromagnetickou
kompatibilitou a musia byt nainstalované a uvedené do prevadzky v sulade s poziadavkami na elektromagneticku
kompatibilitu uvedené v casti X.

Prenosné a mobilné vysokofrekvencné komunikac¢né zariadenia moézu ovplyviovat ¢innost lekarskych elektrickych
pristrojov. Nevystavujte zariadenie zdrojom elektromagnetickej interferencie ako su zariadenia CT, diatermické
pristroje, mobilné telefony, stitky RFID a detektory kovov.
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IV. Funkcie vyrobku

. Interny ohrieva¢ CO5 odstraiuje studeny CO»

. Obsahuje ovladac pre doplnkovy ohrievac flase na vodu, ktory udrziava teplotu vody na hodnote
blizkej teplote tela

. Vhodné pre montéz v zostave s iriga¢nou pumpou PENTAX® Medical

. Standardna vystupna zastr¢kové blokovacia spojka

. Pouziva standardné tlakové flase CO s velkostou,D" a,C"

. Akceptuje vstup z centrélneho rozvodu CO5 so spojkou standardného typu DISS

. Moze sa pouzivat pri vstupnych tlakoch CO5 nizsich ako vo vacsine porovnatelnych jednotiek, ¢im sa
zefektiviiuje pouZzitie privodu zo zasobnika

. Z bezpecnostnych dévodov a z dévodu zhody pracuje s jednorazovymi hadickami PENTAX Medical
DispoCap CO5 (100150COP) a zdrojovymi hadickami PENTAX Medical CO5 (100551P)

Bezpecnostné funkcie
I
. Dualne regulatory tlaku na vedeni zaistuju konstantny tlak
. Doplnkovy mechanicky mechanizmus na znizenie tlaku na <12 PSI predchadza nadmernému
zvyseniu tlaku
. Nizky tlak CO2 na vstupe indikuje ZIta kontrolka na prednom paneli
. Po spusteni zariadenia je prietok plynu vypnuty, kym nezapnete gombik prietoku
. Ohrieva¢ CO5 nebude fungovat, kym neza¢ne prudit plyn

Princip prevadzky

INSUFLATOR CO, PENTAX Medical pri prevadzke reguluje privod CO5 zo zésobnika a potom riadi vystup CO> do
systému gastrointestindlneho endoskopu, kam sa privadza ako insuflaéné médium gastrointestinalneho traktu. Lekar
poutzije vzduchovy/vodny ventil na Gl endoskope a vizualnu spatnu vazbu Gl endoskopického systému na manualne
roztiahnutie gastrointestinaneho traktu pomocou CO».

INSUFLATOR CO,, PENTAX Medical obsahuije funkciu na ohrev CO5, ktora umozriuje lekarovu modulovat a riadit privod CO»
k pacientovi, ktory bol ohriaty na cielovu teplotu 37 °C s hornou toleranciou +3 °C. Ohrievanie sa dosahuje pridenim CO»
cez ohrievaci prvok, ktory moéze pouzivat zapnut alebo vypnut, v zavislosti od zelaného ohrevu CO,. Ohrev CO5 sa robi
prostrednictvom vnutorného ohrievacieho prvku s vykonom 20 W s dualnymi redundantnymi teplotnymi senzormi.

Prietok sa da upravit na nizke, stredné alebo vysoké nastavenie, v zavislosti od zelaného prietoku insuflacie,
s objemovymi prietokmi 1,4 I/min, 2,4 I/min a maximalne 3,5 I/min.

Pri zapnuti jednotky su prietok CO> a funkcia ohrevu vypnuté. Ak chce pouzivatel prietok plynu zapnut, musi otocit gombik
nastavenia prietoku mimo polohy ,off”. Jednotka deteguje prietok plynu a nepovoli ¢innost ohrievaca, kym nebude
detekcia prietoku plynu pozitivna. Okrem toho je na zariadeni tlakovy senzor na detekciu nizkeho tlaku a v pripade, ze
vstupny tlak CO5 dosiahne 25 PS|, jednotka to bude indikovat rozsvietenim Zltej kontrolky na prednom paneli.

Na jednotke je aj vystup k napajaniu ohrievaca flase s vodou. Ohrevny prvok flase na vodu udrziava teplotu vody v
sterilnej flasi na vodu na hodnote 37+3 °C. Z dévodov redundancie a bezpecnosti ju riadia dualne teplotné senzory.

V. Technické Specifikacie

Elektrické Specifikacie

Napajacie napatie: 100 - 240 VAC
Napajacia frekvencia: 50-60 Hz
Spotreba energie: 82VA
Poistky: M10AL250V

Stredne rychla, 10 A, s nizkou kapacitou vypnutia, 250 V

Pri vymene poistiek pouzivajte vyhradne poistky rovhakého
typu a vykonu

Osvedcenia: IEC-60601-1, IEC-60601-1-2, IEC-60601-2-18
Klasifikacia: Trieda 1 Typ B
Hodnota IP P24

(Stupeni ochrany pred vniknutim vody):
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VAROVANIE:

Spolahlivé uzemnenie sa da dosiahnut iba pri zapojeni do zasuvky elektrickej siete s oznacenim
~vhodné pre nemocnice”.

Mechanické specifikacie

Fyzické rozmery:

Vyska 43" palca 121 mm

Sirka 7 %" palca 197 mm

Hibka 13 %" palca 349 mm

Hmotnost 10,5 libry 4,8kg
Specifikacie CO2

I
Volné objemové prietoky (maximalny neobmedzeny vystup do gastrointestinalneho
endoskopického systému):

Nastavenie na prednom paneli
Nizky: 1,4 1/min
Stredny: 2,4 1/min
Vysoky:  3,51/min

Objemové prietoky gastrointestinalneho endoskopu (priblizny objemovy vystup na Gl endoskope):

Nastavenie na prednom paneli
Nizky: 0,6 - 0,9 I/min*
Stredny: 1,2-1,41/min*
Vysoky:  1,5-1,81/min*

*Tieto hodnoty su priblizné a st zaloZené na testovani pomocou prislusnych modelov Gl endoskopov. Vysledky pouzivatela sa
mé2zu menit'v zdvislosti pouzitého Gl endoskopu, od velkosti kandla a dlzky kandla.

Vystupna pripojka: Zastrckova blokovacia spojka luer
Vstupna pripojka: V4" zéstrékova spojka s rozsirenim.
Ohrieva¢ CO>: 20W, interny, priechodny, s dualnymi redundantnymi

teplotnymi senzormi.
Vystupna teplota CO5: 37°C(+3°Q)
Prevadzkovy tlak:
Vstupny tlak 1900 PSI Maximum
25 PSI Minimum®*

*Vystraznd kontrolka nizkeho tlaku sa rozsvieti pri 25 PSI, napriek tomu, Ze jednotkou este méze prudit plyn. Po rozsvieteni
kontrolky sa odporuca doplinit privod CO».

Bod nastavenia regulatora tlaku 8 PSI Maximum

Interny bezpecnostny poistny ventil <12PSI
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Poziadavky na prostredie

Prevadzkova teplota:
Relativna prevadzkova vihkost:

Prevadzkovy tlak:

Polozky prislusenstva

16°-24°C(+61°-75°F)
30 % - 75 % bez kondenzacie

70 kPa - 106 kPa (10,2 PSI - 15,4 PSI)

INSUFLATOR CO> PENTAX® Medical je uréeny na poutzitie iba so Specifickymi modelmi
kompatibilnych suprav hadiciek, pripojok a prislusenstva, ktoré st uvedené v
tabulke nizsie a/alebo odpori¢ané spoloénostou PENTAX. PouZitie zariadenia s

prislusenstvom, ktoré nie je uvedené v tabulke nizsie, alebo ktoré nie je odporic¢ané
spoloé¢nostou PENTAX, méZe sposobit inkompatibilitu a/alebo riziko krizovej
kontaminacie a prenosu infekcie.

Objednavacie ¢islo

Opis

100150CO-P, 100150CO,UP
(24-hodinové pouzitie)

PENTAX Medical DispoCap CO>

100160P, 100150CO,UP
(24-hodinové pouzitie)

PENTAX Medical DispoCap Air

100130P, 100130UP (24-hodinové pouzitie)

Iriga¢na hadicka PENTAX Medical pre EGA-500P

200230P, 200230UP (24-hodinové pouzitie)

Iriga¢na hadicka PENTAX Medical pre EGP-100P

100242P (iba na jedno pouzitie)

Jednorazovy konektor vodnej dyzy PENTAX Medical

100116P (24-hodinové pouzitie)

Konektor vodnej dyzy PENTAX Medical s
24-hodinovym pouzitim

100551P

Privodna hadi¢ka PENTAX Medical CO2

Nahradné diely

Objednavacie ¢islo

Opis

EGA-7014 Napajaci elektricky kabel (EU)

EGP-042 Napajaci elektricky kabel (UK)

EGA-7011 Vysokotlakova hadica

EGA-7012 Spojkovy adaptér

EGA-7010 Zostava drziaka flase na vodu a ohrievaca
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VI.Ovladace/pripojky na prednom paneli

POZNAMKA:

Vsetky stavové kontrolky budi poéas normalnej prevadzky svietit zelenou farbou.

1.  Vypinac
Sluzi na zapnutie a vypnutie jednotky

2. Zapnutie/vypnutie ohrievaca vody
Stlacenim sa zapne alebo vypne ohrievac vody

3. Ovladac prietoku CO>
Ovladace prietoku vystupu CO5. Tri Grovne predstavuju tri zelené kontrolky ,L’;,,M" a,H", ktoré svojim rozsvietenim
indikuju nastavenie prietoku. Prietoky st nasledujuce*:
Nizky - 1,4 I/min
Stredny - 2,4 I/min
Vysoky - 3,5 I/min

*Zobrazené prietoky su merania maximdilnych volnych prietokov na vystupe z jednotky

Nizky tlak plynu je indikovany blikajdcimi slovami,LOW PRESSURE” (Nizky tlak), ktoré pouzivatela upozoriiuju, ze
vstupny tlak plynu klesol pod 25 PSI.

4. Konektor vystupu plynu CO>
Na pripojenie hadicky a Gl endoskopu.
Standardny vystupny zastrékovy blokovaci konektor

5. Zapnutie a vypnutie ohrievaca plynu CO>
Stlacenim sa zapne alebo vypne ohrieva¢ plynu CO>

1= é) (==

(Vase zariadenie sa méZe mierne lisit od zariadenia na obrdzku)
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VIl. Konektory nazadnom paneli

-

N

w

»

Pripojka ohrievaca flase na vodu
Elektrické napéjanie ohrievaca flase na vodu
Ohrievac je vysvetleny v ¢asti VIII

Vstupna pripojka CO>
Na pripojenie zasobnika CO5 s velkostou,D" alebo ,E". Pouziva sa iba pre vopred filtrovany plyn CO5 na
lekarske ucely.

Ekvipotencialita (uzemnenie)

Elektrické napajanie, striedavy prad
Prikon, striedavy prud, 100 - 240V, 50 - 60 Hz

VAROVANIE:
Pouzivajte iba elektricky napajaci kabel vhodny pre nemocnice, dodany s touto
jednotkou. Zapojte iba do zasuvky elektrickej siete ozna¢enou znackou vhodnosti

5.

e

—
]
T

pre nemochnice.

Poistkova skrinka

VAROVANIE:
Pri vymene poistky pouzivajte iba poistku vhodného typu s ozna¢enim M10AL250V.

Drziak na flasu s vodou
Drziak na flagu s vodou obsahuje ohrevny systém flase na vodu a pripaja sa k sieti INSUFLATORA CO, PENTAX®
Medical elektrickym kablom, ktorého zastrcky sa zapajaju do zasuviek s oznac¢enim ,ohrievac vody”.

(= =N
\ ~N |
[

(Vase zariadenie sa mbze mierne liSit od zariadenia na obrdzku)
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VIll. Zostavenie a prevadzka

Pociatocné zostavenie

Polozte INSUFLATOR CO PENTAX Medical na rovny povrch, ako je vozik pre prislusenstvo, alebo na ind vhodnt
pracovnu plochu.

2. Pred spustenim zariadenia skontrolujte INSUFLATOR CO, PENTAX® Medical, ¢i na fiom nie st nejaké poskodenia.
Zapojte elektricky napajaci kdbel do zadnej ¢asti zariadenia.

4.  Pred zapojenim privodného elektrického kabla do zasuvky elektrickej siete vhodnej pre nemocnice sa uistite, ze
napéjanie zariadenia je vypnuté a Ze nie je pripojené Ziadne iné prislusenstvo. Potom vsurite zastréku elektrického
napajacieho kébla do sietovej zasuvky.

5. Zostavte drziak flase na vodu a ohrieva¢ nasledujucim spoésobom:

A.  Pri montazi su potrebné nasledujlice pomocky, ktoré najdete vo vrecku pripevnenom k drziaku flase na vodu:

a) kratke skrutky (2)

b.) dlhé skrutky (2)

c) velky Sesthranny klu¢
d.) maly Sesthranny klu¢

B.  Pripevnite drziak flase k zékladnej podlozke pomocou (2) malych skrutiek a malého sesthranného kluca.

C.  Polozte INSUFLATOR CO, PENTAX Medical na zdkladnu podlozku a zaskrutkujte (2) dlhé skrutky pomocou
velkého 3esthranného kltica.

D. Upravte pridrzni konzolu na upevnenie flia3 na vodu tak, aby vyhovovala flasiam pouzivanym vo vasom
zariadeni. Robi sa to uvolnenim matice za zadnej strane a posunutim konzoly nahor alebo nadol, aby pridizala
flasu s vodou, a opatovnym utiahnutim matice.

6.  Zapojte kabel ohrievaca vody do zasuvky s oznacenim ,ohrievac vody" na zadnej strane jednotky.
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Pripojenie vzduchovej hadice
I
Potrebné nastroje: (nedodavaju sa)

9/16" maticovy kluc¢

34" maticovy kluc¢

Potrebné prislusenstvo:

zasobnik CO5 s velkostou,D” alebo ,E” naplneny CO> na lekarske ucely (nedodéva sa)
Vysokotlakova hadica

Spojkovy adaptér

1. Zostavte vysokotlakovu hadicu a spojku utiahnutim hadice 3/4”kld¢om, pri¢com drzte spojku
9/16"” maticovym klticom.

2. Odskrutkujte rukovat v tvare T na spojku, aby sa mohla presuntt ponad horny diel na zasobniku CO5. Spravna
orientécia je takd, pri ktorej st dva koliky spojky zarovnané s dvoma otvormi na zasobniku. (Ak zésobnik CO>
nie je sticastou systému, kiipte ho samostatne)

3. Po zarovnani dvoch kolikov pevne utiahnite rukovat v tvare T.

4. Utiahnite druhy koniec vysokotlakovej hadice a zostavu spojky k zadnej strane INSUFLATORA CO, PENTAX®
Medical. Pridrzte mosadzné kovanie klti¢com a druhy klu¢ pouzite na utiahnutie matice na hadici. NA KOVANIACH
NEPOUZIVAJTE TEFLONOVU PASKU ANI PRIPRAVOK NA UTESNENIE ZAVITOV.

Nastavenie pred procedurou
I

1. Otvorte ventil na zasobniku CO5 o priblizne 1 otacku.
2. Zapnite napéjanie otocenim ovladaca do polohy,On”

3. Vyskusajte nastavenie otoc¢enim ovladacieho gombika prietoku v smere hodinovych ruciciek. Overte, ¢i CO5 pradi
von prednym vystupom jednotky. Ak necitite vystup CO5 z predného vystupu jednotky, skontrolujte, ¢i je zasobnik
CO,, plny a skontrolujte vyssie opisané pripojenie vzduchovej hadice.

4.  Vypnite ovladaci gombik prietoku.

5. Pripojte haditku k prednému vystupu zariadenia. PouZivajte iba hadi¢ku zna¢ky PENTAX Medical od
vyrobcu MEDIVATORS.

6.  Pri pouzivani zdrojovej hadicky PENTAX Medical CO> pripojte zdrojovt hadicku PENTAX Medical CO5 k hadicke
PENTAX Medical. Pripojte hadi¢ku PENTAX Medical ku Gl endoskopu podla pokynov vyrobcu.
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Ohrev vody pred prevadzkou

1.

INSUFLATOR CO, PENTAX® Medical sa d4 pouzivat na riadenie systému ohrievaca flase na vodu. Systém ohrievaca
dokaze udrziavat teplotu flias so sterilnou vodou na teplote 37 °C (3 °C). Systém vsak nie je urleny na zvysenie
teploty vody; preto sa vyzaduje zohriatie vody vopred.

Pokial potrebujete teplt vodu, flasa na vodu sa musi ohriat vopred metédou na ohriatie tekutin. Flasa vody by sa
mala vopred ohriat podla nasledujtcich pokynov:

Vlozte flasu so sterilnou vodou do riiry na ohrievanie tekutin, ktora je nastavena na teplotu 37 °+3 °C.
Neprekracujte tuto teplotu. Ak nie je potrebna tepla voda, vypnite ohrievac vody na pumpe a na drziak na
flasu s vodou polozte flasu s vodou s teplotou okolia.

POZNAMKA:

Ak je ohrievac vody zapnuty, po prekroceni horného limitu teploty sa svetelna kontrolka ohrievaca
vody rozsvieti modrou farbou a ohrievac sa automaticky vypne. Ak kontrolka blika modrou farbou,
uistite sa, Ze je kabel ohrievaca vody pripojeny k zadnej strane jednotky. Ak je kabel pripojeny a
kontrolka blika, moze to indikovat problém jednotky. Obratte sa na svoje miestne servisné stredisko.

Precitajte si vSetky pokyny vyrobcu o rirach na ohrev tekutin a flias s vodou, o sa tyka
maximalnych teplot tekutin, a dokladne sa s nimi oboznamte. Pri predhrievani vody
nikdy neprekracujte 40 °C. Na zahriatie flase s vodou nikdy nepouzivajte mikrovinnu
ruru, pretoze voda by sa mohla zahriat na nebezpeéne vysoku teplotu alebo by sa
mohla zohriat nerovhomerne.

UPOZORNENIE:

Povrch ohrievaca flase s vodou méze byt na dotyk hortici.

Obsluha

1.

2.

Po dokonceni nastaveni pred prevadzkovym postupom podla pokynov v ¢asti VIIl, mdzete spustit prietok.

Otocte ovladaci gombik prietoku do prvej polohy. Rozsvieti sa, " na oznacenie ,LOW” (Nizky). Ak je potrebny vyssi
objemovy prietok, oto¢te gombik do nasledujticej polohy pre ,MEDIUM” (Stredny) alebo do dal3ej polohy pre
+HIGH" (Vysoky). Pri prietoku,,MEDIUM" sa rozsvieti,M" a pri prietoku ,HIGH" sa rozsvieti ,H". Gombik sa bude volne
otacat v kazdom smere a v zavislosti do otacania sa bude zvy3ovat alebo zniZzovat objemovy prietok. Informacie o
prietoku najdete v casti V.

Ak chcete CO5 ohriat, stlacte tlacidlo ohrievaca CO-. Tlacidlo sa rozsvieti zelenou farbou.

Ak je zariadenie pripojené k ohrievacu flase s vodou a je potrebny ohrev vody, stlacte tlacidlo ohrievaca flase s
vodou. Tlacidlo sa rozsvieti zelenou farbou.

Pouzite vhodny vzduchovy/vodny ventil na Gl endoskope a vizuélnu spétnu vazbu Gl endoskopického systému na
manualne roztiahnutie gastrointestinalneho traktu s CO.

Vypnutie

1.

Po ukonceni postupu oto¢te gombik proti smeru otacania hodinovych ruciciek, kym sa nevypnu vietky kontrolky,
vypnite ohrievac flase na vodu (ak je pripojeny) a vypnite ohrievac CO».

Vypnite vypinac elektrického napajania a odpojte hadicku z prednej casti jednotky.

Na zaistenie spravnej likvidacie hadicky pouzite postup predpisany vyrobcom.
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IX. Starostlivost a udrzba

Cistenie

Pred cistenim sa uistite, Ze jednotka je odpojend od elektrického napajania a ze elektricky kabel je odpojeny.

Vonkajsi povrch jednotky mozete cistit vihkou utierkou, 70 % roztokom izopropanolu alebo 10 % vodnym
roztokom bielidla v intervaloch podla potreby.

. Na dezinfekciu vonkajsieho povrchu pouzivajte jemny dezinfekény pripravok podla pokynov vyrobcu.
. Nepouzivajte abrazivne ani agresivne istiace pripravky.
. Zabrarnite vniknutiu kvapalin do jednotky.

. Jednotku ziadnym spdsobom nesterilizujte.

Udrzba

L

Servis

Na zariadeni nesmie pouzivatel Ziadne opravy (okrem vymeny nahradnych dielov vymenovanych v ¢asti V). Obrétte sa
na svoje miestne servisné stredisko spolo¢nosti PENTAX®.

Obmedzena zaruka

Na material a vyrobné chyby tohto vyrobku, INSUFLATORA CO5 PENTAX Medical, sa vztahuje zaruka na dobu jedného
(1) roku od datumu prvého predaja. Ak vyrobok pocas tejto zaru¢nej doby jedného (1) roka prestane fungovat

v dosledku materialovych alebo vyrobnych chyb, bude vyrobok opraveny alebo vymeneny. Obmedzena zaruka

sa NEVZTAHUJE na vymenu ani servis v désledku nehody, Zivelnej pohromy, pouzitia vyrobku inym ako ur¢enym
sposobom, externej elektrickej chyby, nespravnej instalacie, nedbalosti, modifikacie, nepovoleného servisu alebo
normalneho opotrebovania.

Likvidacia
Pri likvidacii zariadenia sa nevyzaduju Specidlne postupy.
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X. Tabulkz eIektromagnetickej kompatibility

Tabulka 1 - Poucenie a vyhlasenie vyrobcu
. ELEKTROMAGNETICKE EMISIE ]
PRE VSETKY LEKARSKE ELEKTRICKE PRISTROJE A SYSTEMY

Poucenie a vyhlasenie vyrobcu - Elektromagnetické emisie

takom prostredi.

Zakaznik alebo pouzivatel zariadenia EGA-501P musia zaistit, Ze sa zariadenie bude pouzivatiba v

Skiiska emisii Zhoda Elektromagnetlvcke. prostredie -
Poucenie
EGA-501P pouziva RF energiu iba pre
- svoje vnutorné funkcie. Preto su RF iba
RF emisie . o . -
Skupina 1 velmi nizke a je nepravdepodobné, ze by
CISPR 11 A A . .
mobhli spdsobit nejaké rusenie v blizkosti
elektrického zariadenia.
RF emisie
Trieda A
CISPR11 Zariadenie EGA-501P je vhodné na
s pouZzitie vo vietkych zariadeniach okrem
Harmonické . . . : P -
Trieda A domacnosti a zariadeni priamo napojenych
IEC61000-3-2 | T e - X
na verejnu siet nizkeho napatia, ktora
Kmitanie Whovui napaja obytné budovy.
IEC 61000-3-3 ynowde
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Tabulka 2 - Poucenie a vyhlasenie vyrobcu
Odolnost voci elektromagnetickému ruseniu

PRE VSETKY LEKARSKE ELEKTRICKE PRISTROJE A SYSTEMY

Poucéenie a vyhlasenie vyrobcu - Odolnost vodi elektromagnetickému ruseniu

v takom prostredi.

Zariadenie EGA-501P je uréené na pouzitie v nizsie Specifikovanom elektromagnetickom prostredi.
Zakaznik alebo pouzivatel zariadenia EGA-501P musia zaistit, Ze sa zariadenie bude pouzivat iba

Skuska odolnosti

EN/IEC 60601
Urover skusky

Uroven zhody

Elektromagnetické prostredie
- Poucenie

Elektrostaticky vyboj
(ESD)
EN/IEC 61000-4-2

+6 kV pri dotyku
+8 kV vzduchom

+6 kV pri dotyku
+8 kV vzduchom

Podlahy musia byt drevené,
beténové alebo s keramickou
dlazbou. Ak st podlahy syntetické,
relativna vlhkost musi byt

aspon 30 %.

Rychle prechodové
elektrické javy (EFT)
EN/IEC 61000-4-4

+2 kV siet
+1kV vstupy/vystupy

+2 kV siet
+1kV vstupy/vystupy

Kvalita napajacej siete musi
zodpovedat poziadavkam
pre typické obchodné alebo
nemocni¢né prostredie.

Rézovy impulz
EN/IEC 61000-4-5

+1 kV diferencidlny
+2 kV spolo¢ny

+1 kV diferencidlny
+2 kV spolocny

Kvalita napajacej siete musi
zodpovedat poziadavkam
pre typické obchodné alebo
nemocni¢né prostredie.

Magnetické pole
EN/IEC 61000-4-8

>95 % pokles na 100 % pokles na . G .
0.5 cvklu 0.5 cvklu Kvalita napéajacej siete musi
>y > Y zodpovedat poziadavkam
60 % pokles na 60 % pokles na pre typlglfe ?bchodng alebo
Kratkodobé poklesy/ 5 cyklov 5 cyklov nemocnicné prostredie.

. wrt Ak pouzivatel zariadenia EGA-501P
prerusenia napatia otrebuje nepretrzitl prevadzku
EN/IEC 61000-4-11 30 % pokles na 30 % pokles na potrebu) P P X

25 cyklov 25 cyklov pocas vypadkov dodavke elektriny,
odporuca sa napajat EGA-501P
95 % pokles na Poznimka 1 pomocou neplrerusnelneho zdroja
. alebo akumulatora.
5 sekund
Frekvencia siete Magnetické pole frekvencie
50/60 Hz 3A/m 3A/m napéjacej siete musi zodpovedat

poziadavkam pre typické obchodné
alebo nemocni¢né prostredie.

Poznamka 1: EUT sa vypne a pracovnik obsluhy musi jednotku restartovat manualne pocas 5-sekundového vypadku

napéjania z elektrickej siete.
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Tabulka 4 - Poucenie a vyhlasenie vyrobcu
) Odolnost voci elektromagnetickému ruseniu .
PRE LEKARSKE ELEKTRICKE PRISTROJE, KTORE NIE SU URCENE NA UDRZIAVANIE
ZIVOTNYCH FUNKCII

Poucenie a vyhlasenie vyrobcu - Odolnost voci elektromagnetickému ruseniu

Zariadenie EGA-501P je urcené na pouzitie v nizsie Specifikovanom elektromagnetickom
prostredi. Zakaznik alebo pouzivatel'zariadenia EGA-501P musia zaistit, Ze sa zariadenie
bude pouzivatiba v takom prostredi.

EN/IEC 60601
Urover skisky

Elektromagnetické prostredie

Skuska odolnosti L
- Poucenie

Uroven zhody

Minimalna vzdialenost prenosnych
a mobilnych komunika¢nych
zariadeni od zariadenia EGA-501P
musi zodpovedat vypocitanym/
nizsie uvedenym hodnotém:

D=(3,5/V1)(druha odmocnina P)

D=(3,5/E1)(druhd odmocnina P)

80 az 800 MHz
Emisie RF Sirené vedenim 3Vrms (3)Vrms)
EN/IEC 61000-4-6 150 kHz az 80 MHz D=(7/E1)(druhd odmocnina P)
800 MHz az 2,5 GHz
Emisie RF Sirené vyzarovanim 3V/m G\V/m) Kde P je max. vykon vo wattoch
EN/IEC 61000-4-3 80 MHz az 2,5 GHz a D je odporucanad vzdialenost

v metroch.

Intenzity pola pevnych vysielacov
zistené elektromagnetickym
prieskumom miesta musia byt
nizsie ako povolené Grovne
(V1akEl).

V blizkosti zariadenia s vysielacom
moze dojst k ruseniu.
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Tabulka 6 - Odporticané vzdialenosti medzi prenosnymi a mobilnymi

) RF komunikaénymi zariadeniami a EGA-501P .
PRE LEKARSKE ELEKTRICKE PRISTROJE, KTORE NIE SU URCENE NA UDRZIAVANIE
ZIVOTNYCH FUNKCII

Odporucané vzdialenosti pre zariadenie EGA-501P

Zariadenie EGA-501P je uréené na pouzitie v elektromagnetickom prostredi s regulovanym
vyzarovanim rusenia. Zakaznik alebo pouzivatel zariadenia EGA-501P méze predchadzat
elektromagnetickému ruseniu dodrziavanim nizsie uvedenych minimalnych vzdialenosti medzi
prenosnymi a mobilnymi radiofrekvenénymi komunikaénymi zariadeniami a zariadenim EGA-500P,

podla maximalneho vystupného vykonu kor ika¢ného zariad
Vzdialenost (m) Vzdialenost (m) Vzdialenost (m)
. P 150 kHz az 80 MHz 80 az 800 MHz 800 MHz az 2,5 GHz
Max. vystupny vykon
W) D=(3,5/V1) D=(3,5/E1) D=(7/E1)

(druha odmocnina P) | (druha odmocnina P) (druha odmocnina P)

0,01 0,1166 0,1166 0,2333

0,1 0,3689 0,3689 0,7378

1 1,1666 1,1666 2,3333

10 3,6893 3,6893 7,3786

100 11,6666 11,6666 23,333
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Priro¢nik z navodili

I. Jemanje iz embalaze in pregled

Po prejemu izdelka PENTAX® Medical CO, INSUFFLATOR se prepricajte, da so v transportni embalazi prisotni
naslednji elementi:

. Podlozni pladenj in nosilec steklenice za vodo

. Sestavni deli za montazo nosilca steklenice za vodo

. Uporabniski priroc¢nik

. Napajani kabel

PRED PRVO UPORABO TE OPREME SKRBNO PREBERITE TA PRIROCNIK.

Ta navodila shranite in jih po potrebi uporabite v prihodnosti. Ce imate kakrinakoli vprasanja, se povefzite s servisno
sluzbo druzbe PENTAX.

Il. Uvod

Definicije
L
. V nadaljevanju tega dokumenta se za izdelek PENTAX Medical CO5 INSUFFLATOR lahko uporabljata
izraza "enota" ali "naprava".
. L/min - Litrov na minuto (pretok)
. kPa - kilo Paskal (tlak)
. VAC - Voltov izmeni¢ne napetosti (elektri¢na napetost)
. W - Watt
. Hz - Hertz (frekvenca)
. PSI - Funti na kvadratno colo (tlak)

Indikacije za uporabo

L —

Izdelek PENTAX Medical CO5 INSUFFLATOR je namenjen uporabi plina CO5 kot medija za vpihavanje v prebavni trakt ob
uporabi gastro-intestinalnega endoskopa.

PENTAX Medical CO, INSUFFLATOR vsebuje element za ogrevanje CO», ki omogoca operaterju spreminjanje in
krmiljenje dovoda CO,, segretega na ciljno temperaturo 37°C, v pacienta.

Kontraindikacije

L

PENTAX Medical CO2 INSUFFLATOR lahko uporabljajo samo zdravniki, usposobljeni za izvajanje standardnih postopkov
gastro-intestinalne endoskopije ali druge usposobljene osebe pod njihovim neposrednim vodstvom. Uporabljati se
sme samo pri postopkih, ko je napihovanje prebavnega trakta potrebno za podporo krmiljenju Gl endoskopa in izvedbo
potrebnih ocenjevalnih postopkov. Naprave se ne sme uporabljati za kakrsenkoli drug postopek ali za kakrsnekoli druge
obravnave ali postopke.

Kontraindicirana je uporaba naprave za laparoskopska ali histeroskopska vpihovanja. Ne sme se uporabljati za intra-
uterino distenzijo.

Naprava je kontraindicirana za CT kolonografijo. Prav tako naprava ni namenjena za uporabo s sistemi slikanja z

magnetno resonanco (MRI), niti jim ne sme biti izpostavljena. Naprave ne uporabljajte v okolju, kjer bi bila lahko
izpostavljena sistemom MRI.
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lll. Svarila in opozorila

OPOZORILNE BESEDE

SVARILO
Oznacuje potencialno nevarno stanje, pri katerem lahko pride do smrtnih ali hudih poskodb, ¢e se mu ne izognemo.

OPOZORILO:

Oznacuje potencialno nevarno stanje, pri katerem lahko pride do manjsih ali srednje resnih poskodb, ¢e se mu ne izognemo.
Lahko se uporablja tudi kot opozorilo na ne-varne prakse ali mozne poskodbe opreme.

Varnostne oznake

Pozor

[/

Glejte Navodila za uporabo

>

Svarilo: Nevarna napetost

G

Ekvipotencialnost

®

NE DOPUSTITE, da pridejo prsti v stik z gibajocimi deli.

P

Vroca povrsina

s,

Nivarno za MR
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SVARILA

L
A.  Ne odstranjujte pokrova. Tako zmanjsate nevarnost elektricnega udara. Servisiranje prepustite usposobljenemu
servisnemu osebju.

B.  Taoprema se sme prikljuciti samo na napajalno omrezje z ozemljitvijo. Tako se izognete nevarnosti
elektri¢cnega udara.

C.  Naprava PENTAX® Medical CO5 INSUFFLATOR ni primerna za uporabo v prisotnosti vnetljive anestetske plinske
mesanice s kisikom.

D. Napravo PENTAX Medical CO5 INSUFFLATOR se sme prodajati samo na recept za uporabo usposobljenih in
kvalificiranih zdravnikov in klini¢nih zdravnikov.

E.  Napravo PENTAX Medical CO5 INSUFFLATOR sme uporabljati samo kvalificirano zdravstveno osebje v ustreznem
zdravstvenem okolju.

F.  Naprava PENTAX Medical CO, INSUFFLATOR naj bo priklju¢ena izklju¢no na pravilno ozemljeno vti¢nico z oznako
"Bolni$ni¢na kakovost" ali "Samo za bolnisnico’, sicer zanesljivost ozemljitve ni zagotovljena.

G. Kadar rokujete s tekoc¢inami v blizini elektricne opreme, morate biti iziemno previdni. Naprave PENTAX Medical
CO5 INSUFFLATORNE UPORABITE, ¢e se je po njej razlila tekocina.

H.  Naprave PENTAX Medical CO, INSUFFLATOR nikoli ne zlagajte ali ne postavljajte na drugo elektri¢cno opremo, razen

na PENTAX Medical namakalno ¢rpalko. Med napravo PENTAX Medical CO5 INSUFFLATOR in drugimi elektronskimi
napravami lahko pride do elektromagnetnih ali drugih motenj. Opremo ali sistem opazujte in se prepricajte v
nemoteno delovanje v konfiguraciji, ki jo nameravate uporabiti.

. Napravo PENTAX Medical CO5 INSUFFLATOR lahko uporabljate samo v povezavi z drugo opremo, katere varnost
glede plazecih tokov je potrjena.

J. Navodila, ki jih vsebujejo uporabniski priro¢niki katerekoli druge opreme, ki jo uporabljate v povezavi z
napravo PENTAX Medical CO5 INSUFFLATOR, morate skrbno upostevati, da se izognete morebitnim tveganjem
zaradi nekompatibilnosti.

K. Upostevati MORATE vsa navodila, opisana v tem priro¢niku.. V nasprotnem primeru lahko pride do ogrozanja
varnosti, do napak v delovanju, do poskodb operaterja in/ali pacienta ali do dragih poskodb naprave in
druge opreme.

L. Naprava PENTAX Medical CO5 INSUFFLATOR mora biti priklju¢ena na ustrezen vir elektri¢ne napetosti, kadar bi
lahko nenaden izpad napajanja pomenil nesprejemljivo tveganje.

POZOR

L —
A.  Ce pride do izrednega dogodka ali do napake v delovanju, takoj izklju¢ite napajanje naprave.

B.  Uporabljajte samo CO5 medicinske USP kakovosti iz vsebnika CO5 velikosti “D" ali “E".
C.  Preberite in sprejmite vsa svarila, ki jih dobite s komercialno dobavljivimi vsebniki CO5 velikosti“D" ali “E".

D. Servisiranje naprave PENTAX Medical CO, INSUFFLATOR na mestu uporabe je omejeno na zamenjavo napajalnega
kabla, visokotla¢nih cevi, jaremskih adapterjev, nosilca steklenice za vodo, sklopov grelcev in varovalk.

E.  Pred zacetkom kakrsnegakoli servisiranja naprave oz. nadomestnih delov na mestu uporabe, izkljucite
napravo iz omrezja.

F.  Vnapravi ni nobenih sestavnih delov, ki bi jih lahko uporabnik servisiral sam. Popravila naprave PENTAX Medical
CO, INSUFFLATOR sme izvajati samo kvalificirano servisno osebje.

G. Ko zasveti opozorilni indikator za nizek tlak, morate vsebnik CO, zamenjati kakor hitro mogoce, da ne pride do
izgube funkcije.

H.  Nadomestni polni vsebnik CO> naj bo vedno pri roki.
I. Vsebnik CO5 naj bo vedno v pokon¢ni legi, da tekocina ne more vstopiti v napravo.
J. Naprave ne uporabite, ¢e je njeno ohisje poskodovano ali je njegova integriteta dvomljiva.

K. Naprave ne poskusajte uporabiti, preden ste prebrali in razumeli vsa poglavja tega priro¢nika..

L. Medicinska elektri¢na oprema zahteva posebno pozornost v zvezi z EMS in mora biti names¢ena in dana v uporabo

v skladu z EMS informacijami v poglavju X.

M. Prenosna in mobilna radijska komunikacijska oprema (RF) lahko vpliva na medicinsko elektricno opremo. Naprave
ne izpostavljajte virom elektromagnetnih motenj, kot je CT oprema, oprema za diatermijo, prenosni telefoni, RFID
nalepkam in detektorjem kovin.
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IV. Lastnosti izdelka

. Notranji grelnik CO» preprecuje hladen CO»

. Vkljucuje opcijski grenik steklenice za vodo za ohranjanje temperature vode blizu telesne temperature.

. Lahko se zlaga na PENTAX® Medical NAMAKALNO CRPALKO.

. Standardni moski luer-lock izhod

. Uporablja standardne jeklenke CO5, velikosti “D" ali“E".

. Sprejema dovod CO, iz stenske napeljave s standardnim priklju¢kom tipa DISS.
Mozna uporaba pri vhodnih tlakih CO5, ki so niZji od vecine primerljivih napray, zato je izraba vsebine
jeklenke ucinkovitejsa.

. Za veljo varnost in skladnost deluje s PENTAX Medical DispoCap CO5 (100150CO5P) in cevjem PENTAX
Medical CO5 (100551P) za enkratno uporabo.

Varnostne lastnosti
e
. Dvojna integrirana regulatorji tlaka zagotavljata stalen tlak.
. Dodaten mehanski varnostni ventil preprecuje tlak, vecji od <12 PSI.
. Na nizek vhodni tlak CO5 opozarja rumena lu¢ka na ¢elni plos¢i.
. Ob prvem zagonu je pretok plina izkljucen, dokler ne zavrtite gumba za pretok.
. Grenik CO5 ne deluje, dokler ni pretoka plina.

Teoretske osnove delovanja

L

Naprava PENTAX Medical CO5 INSUFFLATOR deluje tako, da regulira dotok CO5 iz vsebnika z dolocenim nastavljenim
tlakom in krmili koli¢ino CO5, ki iz naprave vstopa v Gl endoskopski sistem za kon¢no vpihovanje distenzijskega medija
v prebavni trakt. Klini¢ni zdravnik uporablja ventil zrak/voda na Gl endoskopu in povratno informacijo, ki jo prejema z Gl
endoskopa za ro¢no distenzijo prebavnega trakta s CO5.

Naprava PENTAX Medical CO, INSUFFLATOR vsebuje element za segrevanje CO», ki klinicnemu zdravniku omogoca
spreminjanje in kontrolo vpihovanja CO5, segretega na ciljno temperaturo 37°C (do najve¢ +3°C), v telo pacienta. CO>
se segreva s pretokom preko grelnega elementa, ki ga lahko uporabnik, glede na Zeleno temperaturo CO> vklaplja ali
izklaplja. CO2 segreva notraniji grelni element moci 20 W z dvojnimi redundantnimi temperaturnimi senzorji.

Hitrost pretoka se lahko, glede na Zeleno stopnjo vpihovanja, nastavi na nizko, srednjo ali visoko, s pretoki 1,4 I/min, 2,4
I/minin 3,5 I/min.

Ob vklopu naprave sta pretok in segrevanje CO5 vedno samodejno izklopljena. Za zacetek dovajanja plina mora
uporabnik zasukati gumb za nastavitev pretoka iz lege "off". Naprava zaznava pretok plina in ne dovoli delovanja
grelnika, dokler ne zazna pretoka. Poleg tega ima naprava tudi senzor nizkega tlaka plina in opozori, ko tlak CO, pade
pod 25 PSI (1,7 bara) tako, da zasveti rumena lu¢ka na celni plosci.

Naprava ima tudi izhod za grelnik steklenice za vodo. Grelni element steklenice za vodo ohranja temperaturo vode v
sterilni steklenici za vodo na nivoju 37+3°C. Zaradi varnosti in redundance ga krmilita dva senzorja temperature.

V. Tehnicne specifikacije

Elektri¢ne specifikacije

Vhodna napetost: 100-240 VAC
Vhodna frekvenca: 50-60 Hz
Poraba energije: 82VA
Nazivna moc¢ varovalke: M10AL250V

Srednje hitra, 10 amp, nizka kapaciteta zloma, 250 volt
Varovalke zamenjajte samo z enakimi, iste vrste in nazivne moci
Certifikati: IEC-60601-1, IEC-60601-1-2, IEC-60601-2-18

Razvrstitev: Razred 1tipB
IP ocena (Zas¢ita pred vdorom):  1P24
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SVARILO:

Zanesljiva ozemljitev se doseze samo, e je naprava prikljuc¢ena na vticnico, ki je oznacena
"Bolnis$ni¢na kakovost".

Mehanske specifikacije

Dimenzije:
Visina 434" cole 121 mm
Sirina 7 %" cole 197 mm
Globina 13 34" cole 349 mm
Masa 10,5 funtov 4,8kg
CO2 Specifikacije

Hitrosti prostega pretoka (najvecji neomejen izhod na sistem Gl endoskopa):

Nastavitev na celni plos¢i
Nizka: 1,4 1/min
Srednja: 2,4 1/min
Visoka 3,5/min

Hitrosti pretoka na Gl endoskopu (priblizne hitrosti pretoka na izhodu iz Gl endoskopa):

Nastavitev na celni plos¢i

Nizka: 0,6 - 0,9 I/min*
Srednja:  1,2-1,41/min*
Visoka 1,5-1,8 /min*

* Te vrednosti so priblizne in temeljijo na preizkusih z razlicnimi modeli Gl endoskopov. Rezultati uporabnikov so lahko razlicni,
glede na uporabljeni Gl endoskop ter premer in dolzino kanala.

Izhodni prikljucek: Moski luer-lock
Vhodni prikljucek: 4" moska spojka z zavihkom.
CO> Grelnik: 20W, notranji, preto¢ni, z dvojnim redundantnim

senzorjem temperature.
CO> Izhodna temperatura: 37°C (+3°C)
Delovni tlak:
Vhodni tlak najvec 1.900 PSI (131 barov)
najmanj 25 PSI (1,72 bara)

* Opozorilna lu¢ka za nizek tlak se priZzge pri 25 PSI (1,72 bara), eprav lahko pretok $e vedno tece. Priporo¢amo, da osveZite vir
COy, ko lucka zasveti.

Nastavitvena tocka regulatorja tlaka najvec 8 PSI (0,55 bara)

Notranji varnostni ventil <12 PSI (0,83 bara)
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Okoljske zahteve

Delovna temperatura: 16° do 24°C (+61° do 75°F)
Delovna relativna vlaga: 30% do 75%, brez rosenja
Delovni tlak: 70 kPa-106 kPa_(10.2 PSI -15.4 PSI)

Dodatna oprema

PENTAX® Medical CO> INSUFFLATOR je namenjen uporabi samo z dolo¢enimi modeli
kompatibilnih kompletov cevi, prikljuckov in dodatne opreme, ki so navedeni v
spodnji preglednici in/ali jih uradno priporoca podjetje PENTAX. Uporaba naprave

z dodatno opremo, ki ni navedena v spodnji preglednici ali je PENTAX ni uradno
priporocil, lahko povzroci nekompatibilnost in/ali nevarnost navzkrizne kontaminacije
in prenosa okuzbe.

Stevilka narocila Opis

100150CO>P, 100150CO>UP (24 h uporaba) PENTAX Medical DispoCap CO>

100160P, 100150CO5UP (24 h uporaba) PENTAX Medical DispoCap Air

100130P, 100130UP (24 h uporaba) PENTAX Medical Irritgation cevje za EGA-500P
200230P, 200230UP (24 h uporaba) PENTAX Medical Irrigation cevje za EGP-100P

PENTAX Medical Waterjet prikljuc¢ek za

100242P (Samo za enkratno uporabo) enkratno uporabo

100116P (24 h uporaba) PENTAX Medical Waterjet priklju¢ek za 24 h uporabo

100551P PENTAX Medical CO2 napajalno cevje

Nadomestni deli
[

Stevilka narocila Opis

EGA-7014 Napajalni kabel (E.U.)

EGP-042 Napajalni kabel (VB)

EGA-7011 Visokotla¢na cev

EGA-7012 Jarmski adapter

EGA-7010 Sklop nosilca in grelnika steklenice za vodo
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VI. Krmilniki/prikljucki na ¢elni panelni plosci

OPOMBA:

Med normalnim delovanjem svetijo vse statusne lucke zeleno.

1.  Pritisni gumb za vklop/izklop
Vklopi/izklopi napajanje naprave

2. Vklop/izklop grelnika vode
S pritiskom vklopite ali izklopite grelnik vode

3. €Oz Krmiljenje pretoka
Krmili hitrost pretoka izhoda CO.. Trije osvetljeni zeleni indikatorji “L, “M" ali “H” oznacujejo tri mozne nivoje
nastavitve hitrosti pretoka. Ustrezni pretoki so naslednji*:
nizek - 1,4 [/min
srednji - 2,4 I/min

visok - 3,5 I/min

*Prikazane hitrosti pretoka so najvecje meritve prostega pretoka na izhodu iz naprave.

Nizek tlak zraka oznacujeta besedici “LOW PRESSURE” (nizek tlak), ki z utripanjem opozarjata uporabnika, da je tlak
plina na vhodu padel pod 25 PSI (1,72 bara).

4. 1zhodni priklju¢ek CO>
Prikljucite na cevje in Gl endoskop
Standardni moski luer-lock priklju¢ek

5. Vklop/izklop grelnika plina CO>
Pritisnite za vklop/izklop grelnika plina CO>.

=

(Videz vase naprave se lahko rahlo razlikuje od zgornje slike.)
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VII. Prikljucki na hrbtni panelni plosci

1. Prikljucek grelnika steklenice z vodo
Priklju¢ek napajanje grelnika steklenice z vodo
Podrobnosti o grelniku najdete v poglavju VIII.
2. Vhodni priklju¢ek CO>
Za prikljucitev jeklenke CO5, velikosti “D” ali “E". Uporabljajte samo pred-filtrirani plin CO> medicinske kakovosti.
3. Ekvipotencialnost (ozemljitev)
4. Prikljuéek napajanjazi i¢nim tokom (AC)

AC napajanje 100-240 VAC, 50-60HZ

SVARILO:
Uporabljajte samo napajalne kable bolnisni¢ne kakovosti, ki so dobavljeni s to
napravo. Prikljucite samo na elektri¢no vti¢nico, oznaceno z Bolnisni¢na kakovost.

5. Odprtina za varovalko

SVARILO:

Zamenjajte samo s tipom in oznako M10AL250V.

6. Nosilec steklenice z vodo
Nosilec steklenice za vodo vsebuje sistem ogrevanja in se povezuje z napravo PENTAX® Medical CO, INSUFFLATOR
z elektri¢cnim kablom, ki se prikljuci na vti¢nico, oznaceno z “water warmer” (grelnik vode).

= =N
\Va ~N |
f
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]

L

(Videz vase naprave se lahko rahlo razlikuje od zgornje slike.)
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VIIl. Postavitev in delovanje

Zacetna postavitev

Napravo PENTAX® Medical CO2 INSUFFLATOR postavite na ravno povrsino, npr. pomozni vozi¢ek ali drugo
primerno delovno povrsino.

Preden nadaljujete, se prepricajte, da naprava PENTAX Medical CO, INSUFFLATOR ne kaze znakov poskodbe.

[

Napajalni kabel prikljucite na hrbtno stran naprave.

»

Preden prikljucite napajalni kabel na vti¢nico bolnisni¢ne kakovosti, se prepricajte, da je izklopljena in da nanjo ni
priklju¢ena dodatna oprema. Potisnite vti¢ v stensko vti¢nico.

w

Nosilec steklenice za vodo in grelnik sestavite po naslednjem postopku:
A. zaizvedbo potrebujete naslednje sestavne dele, ki jih najdete v vrecki, pritrjeni na nosilec steklenice za vodo:

a.) kratka vijaka (2)
a.) dolga vijaka (2)
c.) veliki 6-robni klju¢
c.) mali 6-robni klju¢.

B. s pomocjo malega 6-robnega kljuca in dveh malih vijakov pritrdite nosilec steklenice z vodo na
nosilni pladen;j.

C.  PENTAX Medical CO, INSUFFLATOR postavite na nosilni pladenj in s pomocjo velikega 6-robnega kljuca
privijte dolga vijaka.

D. Drzalo steklenice za vodo prilagodite steklenicam za vodo, ki jih uporabljate v vasi organizaciji. To naredite
tako, da popustite matico na hrbtni strani in premikate drzalo gor ali dol, dokler ne pride v stik s steklenico.
Matico spet privijte.
6.  Vtic¢ kabla grelnika prikljucite na priklju¢ek, oznacen z "water warmer" (grelnik vode) na hrbtni strani naprave.
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Prikljucek cevi zraka
I

Potrebna orodja: (niso prilozena)

9/16" vilicasti klju¢
34" vilicasti kljué

Potrebna dodatna oprema:

Jeklenka CO velikosti“D" ali “E’, napolnjena s CO> medicinske kakovosti (ni prilozena)
Visokotla¢na cev

Jarmski adapter

Sestavite visokotlacno cev in jarem tako, da cev privijete z 3/4" klju¢em, medtem ko drZite jarem z 9/16"
vili¢astim klju¢em.

Odbvijte T-ro¢aj na jarmu, tako da ga lahko nataknete preko zgornjega roba jeklenke z CO5. Jarem je pravilno
usmerjen, ko se dva zati¢a na njem poravnata z dvema odprtinama za poravnavo na jeklenki. (Jeklenka s CO5 ni
vklju¢ena v sistem in jo morate kupiti posebej.)

Ko ste poravnali oba zatica, T-rocaj trdno privijte.

Drugi konec sklopa visokotlacne cevi in jarma privijte na hrbtno stran naprave PENTAX® Medical CO»
INSUFFLATOR. Medeninasti priklju¢ek primite s klju¢em, z drugim klju¢em pa privijte matico cevi. NA PRIKLJUCKU
NE UPORABLJAJTE TEFLONEKEGA TRAKU ALI NAVOJNE TESNILNE MASE.

Nastavitev pred postopkom

1.
2.

Ventil na jeklenki s CO, odprite za priblizno en obrat.
Glavno stikalo zavrtite v lego "On" (vklop)

Nastavitev preizkusite tako, da zavrtite gumb za krmiljenje pretoka v smeri urinega kazalca. Prepricajte se, da CO»
tece iz ¢elnega izhoda naprave. Ce ne opazite prihajanja CO iz ¢elnega dela naprave, se prepricajte, da je jeklenka
s CO5 polna in preglejte zgoraj opisane spoje prikljucka zracne cevi.

Gumb za krmiljenje pretoka izklopite.
Prikljucite cevje na Celni izhod naprave. Uporabljajte samo cevje PENTAX Medical proizvajalca MEDIVATORS.

Ce uporabljate napajalno cevje PENTAX Medical CO5 , ga prikljucite ne cevje PENTAX Medical. Prikljucite cevje
PENTAX Medical na Gl endoskop, skladno z navodili proizvajalca.
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Pred-segrevanje vode
S

1. Napravo PENTAX® Medical CO5 INSUFFLATOR lahko uporabljate za krmiljenje temperature v sistemu steklenice za
vodo. Sistem ogrevanja lahko vzdrzuje temperaturo steklenic s sterilno vodo na 37°C (+3°C). Sistem pa ni namenjen
dvigovanju temperature vode, zato morate steklenico z vodo predhodno segreti.

2. Ce zelite uporabiti toplo vodo, morate steklenico z vodo predhodno segreti na drug nacin. Predhodno segrevanje
steklenic z vodo naredite v skladu z naslednjimi navodili:

Steklenico s sterilno vodo postavite v pecico za segrevanje teko¢in, nastavljeno na 37°+3°C. Te temperature
ne presegajte. Ce tople vode ne potrebujete, izklopite grelnik vode na érpalki in namestite steklenico s
sterilno vodo sobne temperature na nosilec za steklenico z vodo.

OPOMBA:

Ce je grelnik vode vklopljen in je temperatura presegla nastavljeno najvisjo vrednost, se opozorilna
luéka stikala grelnika vode obarva modro, grelnik pa se samodejno izklopi. Ce opozorilna lu¢ka stikala
modro utripa, se prepricajte, ali je napajalni kabel grelnika vode priklju¢en na hrbtni strani naprave.
Ce je priklju¢ek v redu, lu¢ka pa Se vedno utripa, to lahko pomeni, da je naprava v okvari. Pokli¢ite vas
lokalni servis.

Preberite in se spoznajte z vsemi navodili proizvajalca o segrevanju pecic in steklenic
z vodo v zvezi z najvisjimi temperaturami tekocin. Med pred-ogrevanjem vode

naj temperatura nikoli ne preseze 40 °C. Za segrevanje steklenice z vodo nikoli ne
uporabite mikrovalovne pecice, saj bi ta lahko segrela vodo do nevarno visoke
temperature ali vode segrela neenakomerno.

OPOZORILO:

Povrsina steklenice za vodo je lahko na otip vroca.

Delovanje

S
1. Po koncani postavitvi pred postopkom, opisani v poglavju VIlI, lahko za¢nete s pretokom.

2. Gumb za krmiljenje pretoka zavrtite v prvo lego. Zasveti ¢rka "L" za "LOW" (nizek) pretok. Ce Zelite ve¢ji pretok,
zavrtite gumb v naslednjo lego "MEDIUM" ali v 3e visjo lego "HIGH". Za "MEDIUM" (sredniji) pretok zasveti ¢rka
"M", za visok pretok pa ¢rka "H". Gumbe se prosto premika v obe smeri in ustrezno povecuje ali zmanjsuje hitrost
pretoka. Hitrosti pretoka boste nasli v poglavju V.

3. (e zelite CO, segrevati, pritisnite gumb za CO, grelnik. Gumb zasveti zeleno.

4. Ceje naprava priklju¢ena na grelnik steklenice za vodo in Zelite uporabiti toplo vodo, pritisnite gumb za grelnik
steklenice za vodo. Gumb zasveti zeleno.

5. Uporabljate ustrezen ventil zrak/voda na Gl endoskopu in povratno informacijo, ki jo prejema z Gl endoskopa za
ro¢no distenzijo prebavnega trakta s CO5.

Zaustavitev
|

1. Po kon¢anem postopku zavrtite gumb v nasprotni smeri urinega kazalca, dokler ne ugasnejo vse lucke, izklopite
grelnik steklenice za vodo (¢e je prikljucen) in izklopite grelnik CO5.

2. lzklopite glavno napajalno stikalo in odkljucite cevje s ¢elne strani naprave.

3. Cevje odlozite skladno z navodili proizvajalca.
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X.Nega in vzdrzevanje

Cis¢enje

Pred ¢iS¢enjem se prepricajte, da je naprava izklopljena in elektri¢ni kabel izvle¢en iz vti¢nice.

Zunanjost naprave lahko ocistite z vlazno krpo, 70% raztopino izopropanola, ali z 10% raztopino belila v vodi, tako
pogosto, kot se vam zdi potrebno.

. Za razkuZevanje zunanjih povrsin uporabite po potrebi razkuZilo v skladu z navodili proizvajalca.
. Ne uporabljajte abrazivnih in mo¢nih ¢istil.
. Ne pustite, da bi v napravo vdrla tekocina.

. Naprave v nobenem primeru ne sterilizirajte.

Vzdrzevanje

L

Servisiranje

Uporabnik ne more sam servisirati naprave (razen zamenjave nadomestnih delov, navedenih v poglavju V). Poklicite vas
lokalni PENTAX servis.

Omejena garancija

Materiale in delo tega izdelka, PENTAX® Medical CO INSUFFLATOR krije garancija za obdobje enega (1) leta od dneva
prvega nakupa. Ce bo izdelek v garancijskem obdobju enega (1) leta zaradi napake v materialu ali izdelavi postal
neuporaben, ga bomo popravili ali zamenjali. Ta omejena garancija NE vkljucuje zamenjave ali servisiranja zaradi
nesrece, naravne katastrofe, uporabe izdelka za drug, nenaveden namen, zunanje elektri¢ne napake, nepravilne
vgradnje, malomarnosti, sprememb, nepooblas¢enega servisiranja ali normalne obrabe.

Odstranjevanje
Pri odstranjevanju tega izdelka ni potrebna nobena posebna skrb.
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X. Preglednice EMS

Preglednica 1 - Usmeritve in deklaracija PROIZVAJALCA
ELEKTROMAGNETNE EMISLJE
Za vso ME OPREMO in ME SISTEME

Usmeritve in deklaracija proizvajalca - Elektromagnetne emisije

Naprava EGA-501P je namenjena uporabi v spodaj opisanem elektromagnetnem okolju. Kupec ali
uporabnik naprave EGA-501P je dolZan poskrbeti, da se uporablja v taksnem okolju.

Emisijski testi Skladnost Elektromagnetno okolje - usmeritve
Naprava EGA-501P uporablja RF energijo
samo za svojo notranjo funkcijo.
RF emisije Skupina 1 Posledi¢no so njene RF emisije zelo
CISPR 11 P majhne in ni verjetno, da bi povzrocale
kakrsnekoli motnje elektronski opremi,
ki se nahaja v blizini.
RF emisije Razred A A -
CISPR11 Naprava EGA-501P je primerna za uporabo
R v vseh, razen bivalnih, prostorih in ki so
Harmoniki e e .
Razred A neposredno priklju¢eni na javno nizko-
IEC 61000-3-2 v s .
napetostno omrezje, ki napaja zgradbe z
Fliker namenom bivanja.
IEC 61000-3-3 Skladna
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Preglednica 2 - Usmeritve in deklaracija PROIZVAJALCA
Elektromagnetna IMUNOST

Za vso ME OPREMO in ME SISTEME

Usmeritve in deklaracija proizvajalca - Elektromagnetna imunost

Naprava EGA-501P je namenjena uporabi v spodaj opisanem elektromagnetnem okolju. Kupec ali
uporabnik naprave EGA-501P je dolzan poskrbeti, da se uporablja v taksnem okolju.

Test imunosti

EN/IEC 60601
Testni nivo

Nivo skladnosti

Elektromagnetno okolje -
usmeritev

ESD
EN/IEC 61000-4-2

+6kV stik
+8kV zrak

+6kV stik
+8kV zrak

Tla naj bodo lesena, betonska ali
kerami¢ne plos¢ice. Ce so tla iz
sinteti¢nih materialov, mora r/v
dosegati najmanj 30%.

EFT
EN/IEC 61000-4-4

+2kV glavno napajanje
+1kV I/Os

+2kV glavno napajanje
+1kV 1/Os

Kakovost glavnega napajanja
mora biti tipi¢na za komercialno
ali bolnisni¢no okolje.

Prenapetost

+1kV diferencialna

+1kV diferencialna

Kakovost glavnega napajanja
mora biti tipi¢na za komercialno

Magnetno polje
EN/IEC 61000-4-8

EN/IEC 61000-4-5 +2kV skupna +2kV skupna . oy .
ali bolnisni¢no okolje.
>95% padca za 100% padca za -
. X Kakovost glavnega napajanja
0,5 cikla 0,5 cikla P ;
mora biti tipi¢na za komercialno
o 5 ali bolnisni¢no okolje. Ce
60 /; 2?(?:5 z 60 /50 zi?:j z uporabnik EGA-501P potrebuje
Padci/izpadi napetosti neprekinjeno delovanje tudi
EN/IEC 61000-4-11 30% padca za 30% padca za nmaepijr::jtam;:?;grlgz:;goa
25 ciklov 25 ciklov napajanje EGA-501P preko
>95% pacca za Opomba 1 Papanie a3 skumultorer
5 sekund pajanj jem.
Frekvenca napajanja Frekven¢na magnetna
50/60Hz 3A/m 3A/m polja napajanja morajo biti

tipi¢na za komercialno ali
bolnisni¢no okolje.

Opomba 1: EUT se ob 5 sekundni prekinitvi napajanja iz AC omrezja zaustavi in ga mora operater ponovno

ro¢no zagnati.
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Preglednica 4 - Usmeritve in deklaracija PROIZVAJALCA
Elektromagnetna IMUNOST
Za ME OPREMO in ME SISTEME, ki ne PODPIRAJO ZIVLJENSKIH FUNKCLJ

Usmeritve in deklaracija proizvajalca - elektromagnetna imunost

Naprava EGA-501P je namenjena uporabi v spodaj opisanem elektromagnetnem okolju.
Kupec ali uporabnik naprave EGA-501P je dolzan poskrbeti, da se uporablja v
taksnem okolju.

Test imunosti EN/IEC.6°.6°1 Nivo skladnosti Elektromagne't no okolje -
Testni nivo usmeritev

Prenosna in mobilna
komunikacijska oprema mora biti
oddaljena od naprave EGA-501P
najmanj toliko, kot je izra¢unano/
navedeno v nadaljevanju:

D=(3.5/V1)(Sqrt P)

D=(3.5/E1)(Sqrt P)

80 do 800 MHz
Prevodne RF 3Vrms
A (3)Vrms) D=(7/E1)(Sqrt P)
EN/IEC 61000-4-6 150 kHz do 80 MHz 800 MHz do 2,5 GHz
EN/IEC 61000-4-3 80 MHz do 2,5 GHz Je 2 prip Jmanj

oddaljenost v metrih.

Poljske jakosti fiksnih oddajnikov,
kot so ugotovljene ob
elektromagnetnem pregledu
lokacije, morajo biti manjse on
nivojev skladnosti (V1 in E1).

Do interferenénih motenj
lahko pride v blizini opreme,
ki vsebuje oddajnik.
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Preglednica 6 - Priporo¢ene najmanjse oddaljenosti med prenosno in mobilno
RF komunikacijsko opremo in napravo EGA-501P
OPREMA in SISTEMI, ki ne PODPIRAJO ZIVLJENSKIH FUNKCL

Priporocene najmanjse oddaljenosti za napravo EGA-501P

Naprava EGA-501P je namenjena uporabi v spodaj opisanem elektromagnetnem okolju, v katerem
so radiacijske motne nadzorovane. Kupec ali uporabnik naprave EGA-501P lahko sodelujeta pri
preprecevanju elektromagnetnih motenj tako, da zagotavljata najmanjso oddaljenost med prenosno
in mobilno RF komunikacijsko opremo in napravo EGA-501P skladno s spodnjim priporocilom in
glede na najvecjo izhodno mo¢ komunikacijske opreme.

Oddaljenost (m) Oddaljenost (m) Oddaljenost (m)
Najveéja izhodna mo¢ 150kHz do 80MHz 80 do 800MHz 800MHz do 2,5GHz
et D=(3.5/V1)(Sqrt P) D=(3.5/E1)(Sqrt P) D=(7/E1)(Sqrt P)
0,01 0,1166 0,166 0,2333
0,1 0,3689 0,3689 0,7378
1 1,1666 1,1666 2,3333
10 3,6893 3,6893 7,3786
100 11,6666 11,6666 23,333
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Manual de instrucciones

I. Desembalaje e inspeccion

A la recepcion del INSUFLADOR DE CO2 PENTAX® Medical, asegurese de que el embalaje de envio incluye los
siguientes articulos:

Bandeja base y soporte de bolsas de agua

Elementos de montaje del soporte de bolsas de agua

Manual del usuario

Cable de alimentacion

LEA TODO EL MANUAL ANTES DE UTILIZAR EL EQUIPO.

Las presentes instrucciones deben guardarse para emplearlas como referencia cuando sea preciso. Si tiene
cualquier consulta, dirijase al centro de asistencia PENTAX mas cercano.

Il. Introduccion

Definiciones

*  Alolargo del documento se hace referencia al INSUFLADOR de CO> PENTAX Medical como
«la unidad» o «el aparato»

I/min: litros por minuto (caudal)

kPa: kilopascal (presion)

VCA: voltios de corriente alterna (potencial eléctrico)

W: vatios

Hz: hercios (frecuencia)

PSI: Pounds Per Square Inch (libras por pulgada cuadrada) (presion)

Indicaciones de uso

I

El INSUFLADOR de CO2> PENTAX Medical esta disefiado para utilizar CO> como medio de distension en el
tubo gastrointestinal cuando se utiliza junto con un gastroscopio.

El INSUFLADOR de CO» PENTAX Medical cuenta con una funcién de calentamiento de CO» que permite
al médico modular y controlar la administracion de CO» al paciente, una vez calentado a una temperatura
determinada de 37 °C.

Contraindicaciones

L —

La utilizacion del INSUFLADOR de CO2> PENTAX Medical debe dejarse en manos de médicos familiarizados
con las practicas habituales de los procedimientos de gastroscopia, o bajo la guia directa de un médico con
dicha formacién. Solo debe utilizarse para procedimientos en los que sea necesaria la insuflacion del tubo
gastrointestinal a fin de facilitar el desplazamiento del gastroscopio y la realizacién de los procedimientos de
evaluacion necesarios. El aparato no debe utilizarse en ninglin otro método ni para ningun otro tratamiento
o procedimiento.

El aparato esta contraindicado para la insuflacion laparoscépica o histeroscopica. No debe utilizarse para la
distension intrauterina.

El aparato esta contraindicado para la TAC colonografia. El aparato tampoco esta concebido para utilizarse

con sistemas de obtencién de imagenes por resonancia magnética (RM) ni para exponerse a dichos sistemas.
No lo utilice en entornos con posible presencia de sistemas de RM.
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lll. Advertencias y precauciones

TERMINOS DE AVISO

ADVERTENCIA:
Indica una situacién de peligro potencial que, de no evitarse, podria causar lesiones graves o mortales.

PRECAUCION:
Indica una situacién de peligro potencial que, de no evitarse, podria causar lesiones moderadas o leves.
También se emplea para advertir de practicas poco seguras o de posibles dafios al equipo.

Simbolos de seguridad

Atencién

1

Consulte las instrucciones de uso

>

Advertencia: Tension peligrosa

G

Equipotencialidad

®

EVITE el contacto de los dedos con piezas méviles.

P

Superficie caliente

@

No seguro en RM
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ADVERTENCIAS

A

B.

Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, no retire la cubierta. Deje el mantenimiento en manos de
personal cualificado.

Para evitar el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, este equipo solo debe conectarse a una toma de corriente con
conexién de proteccion a tierra.

El INSUFLADOR DE CO> PENTAX® Medical no es apto para el uso en presencia de mezclas de gas
anestésico y oxigeno.

El INSUFLADOR de CO» PENTAX Medical solo puede venderse si su uso ha sido prescrito por médicos
con la formacion y la cualificacion adecuadas.

La utilizacién del INSUFLADOR de CO» PENTAX Medical debe dejarse en manos de personal médico
cualificado y en instalaciones médicas adecuadas.

El INSUFLADOR de CO»> PENTAX Medical debe conectarse a una toma de corriente con proteccion a
tierra y calificacion de «grado hospitalario» o «solo hospital»; de lo contrario no es posible garantizar la
fiabilidad de la puesta a tierra.

Extreme la precaucion durante la manipulacion de liquidos junto a equipos eléctricos. NO utilice el
INSUFLADOR de CO»> PENTAX Medical si se ha derramado liquido sobre la unidad.

Nunca coloque ni apile el INSUFLADOR de CO> PENTAX Medical sobre otros equipos eléctricos aparte
de la bomba de irrigacién PENTAX Medical. Pueden producirse interferencias electromagnéticas o de otro
tipo entre el INSUFLADOR de CO» PENTAX Medical y otros aparatos electrénicos. Asegurese de que el
equipo o sistema funciona normalmente en la configuracién en la que se vaya a emplear.

El INSUFLADOR de CO, PENTAX Medical solo debe utilizarse en combinacioén con otros equipos cuya
seguridad contra fugas de corriente esté verificada.

Para evitar riesgos debidos a posibles incompatibilidades, es preciso seguir las instrucciones de los
manuales de uso de cualquier equipo que vaya a emplearse junto con el INSUFLADOR de CO»

PENTAX Medical.

ES PRECISO respetar las instrucciones de uso del presente manual. De lo contrario puede verse afectada
la seguridad y existe riesgo de falla, lesiones al operador y al paciente y costosos dafios a la unidad y a
otros equipos.

El INSUFLADOR de CO» PENTAX Medical debe conectarse a una fuente de alimentacion adecuada en
aquellos casos en que un posible corte de alimentacién pueda suponer un riesgo inaceptable.

PRECAUCION

r X<«

En caso de emergencia o funcionamiento anémalo, apague de inmediato la unidad.

Utilice solo CO> de grado médico segun la norma de la USP (Convenciéon de la Farmacopea de Estados
Unidos) en bombonas de CO, de tamafio «D» 0 «E».

Lea con atencién todas las advertencias incluidas en las bombonas de CO> comerciales de tamario
«D» 0 «E».

Las operaciones de mantenimiento del INSUFLADOR de CO, PENTAX Medical que pueden realizarse
in situ se limitan a la sustitucién de los cables de alimentacion, las mangueras de alta presion, los
adaptadores de horquilla, el soporte de bolsas de agua y los conjuntos calentadores, y los fusibles.

Desenchufe el equipo de la red eléctrica antes de iniciar la sustitucién de cualquier pieza.

El interior de esta unidad no contiene piezas que el usuario pueda reparar. Las reparaciones del
INSUFLADOR de CO> PENTAX Medical deben dejarse exclusivamente en manos de personal
técnico cualificado.

Cuando se ilumine el indicador de advertencia de presion baja, cambie la bombona de CO5 lo antes
posible para evitar que el aparato deje de funcionar.

Tenga siempre cerca una bombona de CO» de repuesto llena a la que pueda accederse rapidamente.
Mantenga siempre la bombona de CO» en posicion vertical para evitar que el fluido entre en la unidad.
No utilice el aparato si la carcasa presenta dafos o si la integridad de la carcasa ha resultado afectada.
No trate de utilizar el aparato sin haber leido y comprendido todos los apartados del presente manual.

Los equipos médicos eléctricos exigen la toma de precauciones especiales con respecto a la
compatibilidad electromagnética (CEM) y deben instalarse y utilizarse de acuerdo con la informacién sobre
CEM que se detalla en el apartado X.

Los equipos de comunicacién por radiofrecuencia (RF) portatiles y méviles pueden afectar a los equipos
médicos eléctricos. Mantenga el aparato alejado de fuentes de interferencia electromagnética como
equipos de tomografia y de diatermia, teléfonos moviles, etiquetas de identificacion por RF y detectores
de metales.
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IV. Caracteristicas del producto

. El calentador de CO. interno elimina el CO> frio.

Incluye un control del calentador de bolsas de agua opcional para mantener el agua a una

temperatura similar a la corporal.

Puede apilarse con la BOMBA de IRRIGACION PENTAX® Medical.

Salida luer lock macho estandar.

Utiliza bombonas de CO, estandar de tamafio «D» 0 «E».

Acepta entrada de CO> mural con conexién de tipo DISS estandar.

Puede utilizarse con presiones de entrada de CO> inferiores a las de la mayoria de las unidades

similares, por lo que hace un uso mas eficiente de la capacidad de la bombona.

e Apto para PENTAX Medical DispoCap CO» (100150CO2P) y tubos de irrigacion PENTAX Medical
(100130P) para garantizar la seguridad y el cumplimiento de las normas

Funciones de seguridad
I
Los reguladores en linea dobles garantizan una presién constante.
Una vélvula mecénica adicional de descarga de la presion a <12 PSI impide los excesos
de presion.
Una luz amarilla en el panel frontal indica cuando la presion de entrada de CO. es baja.
En el encendido inicial, el flujo de gas esta desactivado hasta que se activa el mando del flujo.
El calentador de CO2 no funciona a menos que se active el flujo.

Teoria de funcionamiento

I

El INSUFLADOR de CO» PENTAX Medical regula el CO» de una bombona a una presion prefijada y controla
el suministro de CO2 a un sistema de gastroscopia para ofrecer una administracion precisa en el tubo
gastrointestinal como medio de distension. El médico utilizara la valvula de aire/agua del gastroscopio y la
informacién visual del sistema gastroscépico para distender manualmente el tubo gastrointestinal con CO».
El INSUFLADOR de CO» PENTAX Medical incluye una funcién de calentamiento del CO» que permite al
médico modular y controlar la administracion al paciente de CO» calentado a una temperatura determinada
de 37 °C con una tolerancia superior de +3 °C. El calentamiento se lleva a cabo mientras el CO» fluye a través
de un elemento calentador que el usuario puede encender o apagar, segun desee calentar el CO2 o no. El
calentamiento del CO5 se lleva a cabo mediante un elemento calentador interno de 20 W con sensores de
temperatura dobles redundantes.

El caudal puede ajustarse a un valor bajo, medio o alto segun la velocidad de insuflacién deseada, con
caudales maximos de 1,4 I/min, 2,4 I/min y 3,5 I/min, respectivamente.

Cuando se enciende la unidad, el flujo de CO5 y la funcién de calentamiento estan desactivados por defecto.
Para iniciar el flujo de gas, el usuario debe cambiar el mando de ajuste del flujo de la posicién de apagado
(«Off»). La unidad detectara el flujo de gas y no permitira que el calentador funcione a menos que se detecte
flujo de gas. Ademas, hay un sensor de presion de gas baja, y la unidad indicara cuando la presiéon de CO de
entrada llega a 25 PSI iluminando una luz amarilla en el panel frontal.

La unidad tiene también una salida para alimentar el calentador de bolsas de agua. El elemento calentador de
bolsas de agua mantiene la temperatura de las bolsas de agua estéril a 37+3 °C. Se controla con sensores de
temperatura dobles para mayor control y seguridad.

V. Especificaciones técnicas
I

Especificaciones eléctricas
I

Tension de entrada: 100-240 VCA
Frecuencia de entrada: 50-60 Hz
Consumo eléctrico: 82 VA
Capacidad de fusibles: M10AL250V

Accion media, 10 amperios, capacidad de
corte baja, 250 voltios

Sustituya los fusibles tinicamente por otros
del mismo tipo y capacidad.

Certificaciones: IEC-60601-1, IEC-60601-1-2, IEC-60601-2-18
Clasificacion: Clase 1 tipo B

Calificacion IP

(proteccién contra entrada de liquidos): 1P24
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ADVERTENCIA:

La fiabilidad de la puesta a tierra solo puede garantizarse si el aparato se conecta a una toma
de corriente de «grado hospitalario».

Especificaciones mecanicas

|
Dimensiones fisicas:

Altura 4 % pulg. 121 mm
Anchura 7 % pulg. 197 mm
Fondo 13 % pulg. 349 mm
Peso 10,5 libras 4,8 kg

Especificaciones de CO2

Caudales libres (salida maxima sin restricciones al sistema de gastroscopio):

Ajuste del panel frontal

Bajo: 1,4 I/min
Medio: 2,4 I/min
Alto: 3,5 I/min

Caudales gastroscopicos (caudal aproximado a la salida del gastroscopio):

Ajuste del panel frontal

Bajo: 0,6-0,9 I/min*
Medio: 1,2-1,4 I/min*
Alto: 1,5-1,8 I/min*

* Estos valores son aproximados y estan basados en pruebas realizadas con modelos respectivos de
gastroscopios. Los resultados del usuario pueden diferir segun el gastroscopio utilizado y el diametro y la
longitud del canal.

Conexion de salida:
Conexion de entrada:

Calentador de CO5:

Temperatura de salida de CO2:

Presién de funcionamiento:
Presion de entrada

Luer lock macho
Conector abocinado macho de % pulg.

20 W, interno, de paso de flujo, con sensores de
temperatura dobles redundantes.

37 °C (+3 °C)

1.900 PSI maximo
Minimo de 25 PSI*

* La luz de advertencia de presion baja se iluminard a 25 PSl, aunque es posible que la unidad mantenga el
flujo. Se recomienda reponer el suministro de CO2 cuando la luz se ilumine.
Valor de ajuste de regulador de presion 8 PSI maximo

Valvula de descarga de seguridad interna <12 PSI
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Requisitos ambientales
I

Temperatura de funcionamiento:
Humedad relativa de funcionamiento:

Presién de funcionamiento:

Accesorios
[

De 16 a 24 °C (de 61 a 75 °F)
De 30 a 75 % sin condensacién

De 70 a 106 kPa (de 10,2 a 15,4 psi)

El INSUFLADOR de CO> PENTAX® Medical solo debe utilizarse con los modelos
especificos de tubos, conectores y accesorios compatibles que se detallan

en la siguiente tabla, o bien con aquellos que cuenten con aprobacion oficial
de PENTAX. La utilizacion del aparato con accesorios no identificados en la
siguiente tabla o que no cuenten con la aprobacion oficial de PENTAX puede
dar lugar a incompatibilidades o generar riesgo de contaminacion cruzada y

transmision de infecciones.

N.° de referencia

Descripcion

100150CO2P, 100150CO,UP
(para uso durante 24 horas)

PENTAX Medical DispoCap, CO>

100160P, 100150CO-UP
(para uso durante 24 horas)

PENTAX Medical DispoCap, aire

100130P, 100130UP
(para uso durante 24 horas)

Tubo de irrigacién PENTAX Medical para EGA-500P

200230P, 200230UP
(para uso durante 24 horas)

Tubo de irrigacién PENTAX Medical para EGP-100P

100242P (para un solo uso)

Conector de chorro de agua de un solo uso
PENTAX Medical

100116P (para uso durante 24 horas)

Conector de chorro de agua para uso durante
24 horas PENTAX Medical

100551P

Tubo de suministro de CO2 PENTAX Medical

Recambios
[

N.° de referencia Descripcion

EGA-7014 Cable de alimentacion (UE)

EGP-042 Cable de alimentacion (RU)

EGA-7011 Manguera de alta presion

EGA-7012 Adaptador de horquilla

EGA-7010 ;22:{::::(;:5 soporte de bolsas de agua
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VI.Controles y conexiones del panel frontal

NOTA:

Todas las luces indicadoras de estado se iluminan en verde durante el funcionamiento normal.

1.

Boton de encendido/apagado
Enciende y apaga la alimentacion eléctrica de la unidad.

2. Encendido/apagado del calentador de agua

Pulselo para encender o apagar el calentador de agua.

3. Mando de caudal de CO>

Controla el caudal de salida de CO». Los tres niveles estan representados por tres indicadores verdes
«L» (bajo), «M» (medio) y «H» (alto) que se iluminan para indicar el ajuste del caudal. Los caudales son
los siguientes*:

Bajo: 1,4 I/min

Medio: 2,4 I/min

Alto: 3,5 I/min

* Los caudales mostrados son mediciones de flujo libre méaximo obtenidas en la salida de /la unidad.

Cuando la presion del gas es baja, se muestran las palabras «LOW PRESSURE> (presién baja) parpadeando
para notificar al usuario que la presién de entrada del gas ha disminuido por debajo de 25 PSI.

4. Conector de salida de gas de CO>

Conéctelo al tubo y al gastroscopio.
Conector luer lock macho estandar.

5. Calentador del gas de CO> encendido/apagado

Pulselo para encender o apagar el calentador del gas de CO».

®

o

0 O

k—]

(El aspecto de su aparato puede ser algo distinto al de la imagen mostrada)
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VII. Conexiones del panel trasero

-

[

[

»

Conexion del calentador de bolsas de agua
Conexién de alimentacién para calentador de bolsa de agua
Consulte en el apartado VIl la descripcion del calentador

Conexion de entrada de CO5>
Para la conexién de una bombona de CO» de tamarfio «D» o «E». Utilice solo gas CO» para uso
médico prefiltrado.

Equipotencialidad (conexion a tierra)

Conexion de alimentacion de CA
Entrada de alimentacién de CA (100-240 VCA, 50-60 Hz)

ADVERTENCIA:
Utilice solo el cable de alimentacion de grado hospitalario suministrado con la
unidad. Conéctelo inicamente a tomas de corriente de grado hospitalario.

5.

o

Portafusibles

ADVERTENCIA:

Los fusibles solo deben sustituirse por otros del mismo tipo y capacidad
(M10AL250V).

Calentador de bolsas de agua

El soporte de bolsas de agua contiene el sistema de calentamiento para la bolsa de agua y se conecta al
INSUFLADOR de CO> PENTAX® Medical principal mediante un cable eléctrico que se enchufa en la toma
rotulada «Water Warmer» (calentador de agua).

= =\
\Na ) 1" |
|

x
1
[
e

L

(El aspecto de su aparato puede ser algo distinto al de la imagen mostrada)
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VIll. Configuracién y uso

Configuraciodn inicial

-

Coloque el INSUFLADOR de CO, PENTAX® Medical en una superficie plana, como un carro accesorio u
otra superficie de trabajo adecuada.

Antes de comenzar, inspeccione el INSUFLADOR de CO> PENTAX Medical para verificar la ausencia

de dafios.

Conecte el cable de alimentacion en la parte trasera del aparato.

Antes de conectar el cable de alimentacién a una toma de corriente (de grado hospitalario), asegurese
de que el interruptor de alimentacién esté en posicion de apagado y de que no tenga conectado ningtn
accesorio. A continuacién, enchufe el cable de alimentacion en la toma de corriente.

Monte el conjunto de soporte de bolsas de agua y calentador del modo siguiente:

A. Necesitara los siguientes articulos, que hallara en un envoltorio fijado al soporte de bolsas de agua:

N

Eali o

o

a.) Tornillos cortos (2)

b.) Tornillos largos (2)

c.) Llave hexagonal grande
d.) Llave hexagonal pequefia

B. Monte el soporte de bolsas de agua en la bandeja base con los dos tornillos pequefios y la llave
hexagonal pequefia.

C. Cologue el INSUFLADOR de CO»> PENTAX Medical en la bandeja base y fije los dos tornillos largos
con la llave hexagonal grande.

D. Ajuste la sujecion de retencion de la bolsa para adaptarla a las dimensiones de las bolsas de su
centro. Para hacerlo, afloje la tuerca de la parte trasera, deslice la sujecién arriba o abajo hasta que
entre en contacto con la bolsa y vuelva a apretar la tuerca.

6. Conecte el cable del calentador de agua a la toma correspondiente («Water Warmer») de la parte trasera
de la unidad.
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Acoplamiento de la manguera de aire

Herramientas necesarias: (no incluidas)
Llave de boca de 9/16 pulg.
Llave de boca de % pulg.

Accesorios necesarios:

Bombona de CO» de tamafio «D» o «E» llena de CO» de grado médico (no incluida)
Manguera de alta presion

Adaptador de horquilla

1. Ensamble la manguera de alta presién y la horquilla apretando la manguera con la llave de 3/4 pulg.
mientras sujeta la horquilla con la llave de boca de 9/16 pulg.

2. Desatornille el mango en T de la horquilla y deje que se deslice sobre el pilar superior de la bombona de
COs. La orientacién correcta es aquella en la que las dos espigas de la horquilla quedan alineadas con
los dos orificios de alineacién de la bombona (la bombona de CO» no se incluye con el sistema y debe
adquirirse por separado).

3. Tras alinear las dos espigas, apriete con firmeza el mango en T.

4. Ajuste el otro extremo del conjunto de manguera de alta presion y horquilla a la parte trasera del
INSUFLADOR de CO> PENTAX® Medical. Sujete el conector de latdn con la llave y utilice una segunda
llave para apretar la tuerca de la manguera. NO UTILICE CINTA DE TEFLON NI ENROLLE AISLANTE
SOBRE LAS CONEXIONES.

Configuracién previa al procedimiento
L

1. Abrala valvula de la bombona de CO5 aproximadamente 1 vuelta.
2. Ponga el interruptor de alimentacion en la posicién de encendido («On»).

3. Pruebe la configuracion girando el mando de control del flujo en el sentido de las agujas del reloj.
Asegurese de que fluya CO» de la salida frontal de la unidad. Si no se aprecia CO> fluyendo de la salida
frontal de la unidad, asegurese de que la bombona de CO. esta llena y compruebe la conexién mostrada
en la conexién de la manguera de aire mas arriba.

4. Ponga el mando de control del flujo en la posicion de apagado.

5. Conecte el tubo a la salida frontal del aparato. Utilice solo tubos PENTAX Medical fabricados
por MEDIVATORS.

6. Cuando utilice tubos de suministro de CO> PENTAX Medical, conecte el tubo de suministro de CO2

PENTAX Medical al tubo PENTAX Medical. Conecte el tubo PENTAX Medical al gastroscopio segun las
instrucciones del fabricante.
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Precalentamiento de agua

I

1. EIINSUFLADOR de CO, PENTAX® Medical puede utilizarse para controlar el sistema calentador de bolsas
de agua. El sistema calentador puede mantener la temperatura de las bolsas de agua estéril a 37 °C
(£3°C). No obstante, el sistema no se ha disefiado para elevar la temperatura del agua, por lo que es
preciso precalentar el agua.

2. Sise desea calentar el agua, la bolsa de agua debe precalentarse; por ejemplo, con un calentador de
liquidos. El precalentamiento de la bolsa de agua debe realizarse segun las instrucciones siguientes:

Ponga la bolsa de agua estéril en un horno de calentamiento de liquidos ajustado a 37+3 °C. No
supere dicha temperatura. Si no va a trabajar con agua caliente, apague el calentador de la bomba
y coloque una bolsa de agua estéril a temperatura ambiente en el soporte.

NOTA:

Si se ha activado el calentador de agua y la temperatura supera el limite maximo, el

indicador luminoso correspondiente se encendera en azul y el calentador se apagara de
modo automatico. Si el indicador luminoso esta parpadeando, asegtrese de que el cable del
calentador de agua esté enchufado en la parte trasera de la unidad. Si esta conectado y la luz
esta parpadeando, es posible que haya un problema con la unidad. Péngase en contacto con
su centro de asistencia mas cercano.

Lea todas las instrucciones de los fabricantes de hornos calentadores y

bolsas de agua y familiaricese con ellas para conocer los valores maximos de
temperatura del liquido. Durante el precalentamiento del agua, no supere nunca
los 40 °C. No utilice en ningtin caso hornos microondas para calentar bolsas de
agua, ya que su temperatura podria alcanzar niveles peligrosos o irregulares.

PRECAUCION:

La superficie del calentador de bolsas de agua puede estar caliente.

Uso

L —
1. Una vez que se haya finalizado la configuracién previa al procedimiento descrita en el apartado VIII, puede
activarse el flujo.

2. Ponga el mando de control del flujo en la primera posicion. Se iluminara la «L» de «LOW> (Bajo). Si se
desea un caudal mayor, ponga el mando en la siguiente posicion, la de caudal medio, o en la siguiente,
la de caudal alto. Se iluminara «M» en el caso del caudal medio, y «H» en el del caudal alto. El mando
puede girarse libremente en una u otra direccion; el caudal aumentara o disminuira correspondientemente.
Consulte el apartado V para obtener informacion sobre los caudales.

3. Sidesea calentar el CO5, pulse el botdn del calentador de CO». El botén se iluminara en verde.

4. Siel aparato esta conectado a un calentador de bolsas de agua y se desea calentar el agua, pulse el
botén del calentador de bolsas de agua. El botén se iluminara en verde.

5. Utilice la valvula de aire/agua adecuada del gastroscopio y la informacion visual del sistema gastroscopico
para distender manualmente el tubo gastrointestinal con CO».

Apagado
T

1. Alfinalizar el procedimiento, gire el mando en sentido contrario al de las agujas del reloj hasta que
se apaguen todas las luces, apague el calentador de bolsas de agua (si esta conectado) y apague el
calentador de COo.

2. Ponga el interruptor de alimentacion principal en la posicion de apagado y desconecte el tubo de la parte
frontal de la unidad.

3. Siga las las instrucciones del fabricante para desechar el tubo de manera segura.
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IX.Cuidado y mantenimiento

Limpieza

e Antes de la limpieza, asegurese de que la alimentacion de la unidad esté apagada y el cable
eléctrico desenchufado.

La superficie externa de la unidad puede limpiarse con un pafo suave humedecido en una solucién de
alcohol isopropilico al 70% o de lejia al 10% en agua, con tanta frecuencia como se estime necesaria.

Para desinfectar la superficie externa, utilice un desinfectante suave y siga las instrucciones del fabricante.

No utilice limpiadores abrasivos ni agresivos.

Evite la entrada de liquido en la unidad.

No esterilice la unidad por medio alguno.

Mantenimiento

Servicio técnico
El usuario no puede realizar tareas de servicio técnico en el aparato (salvo en los recambios indicados en el
apartado V). Pédngase en contacto con el centro de asistencia PENTAX® més cercano.

Garantia limitada

Los materiales y la mano de obra de este producto (INSUFLADOR DE CO, PENTAX Medical) tienen una
garantia de un (1) afio a partir de la fecha de compra original. Si el producto no puede utilizarse a causa de

un defecto de material o mano de obra durante el periodo de garantia de un (1) afio, se reparara o sustituira.
La presente garantia limitada NO incluye la sustitucion ni la asistencia técnica por accidentes, desastres
naturales, uso del producto distinto al especificado, error eléctrico externo, instalacion deficiente, negligencia,
modificacion, asistencia técnica no autorizada o desgaste normal.

Desecho
No es preciso ningln tratamiento especial para el desecho del aparato.
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X. Tablas de CEM

Tabla 1: Pautas y declaracion del FABRICANTE
EMISIONES ELECTROMAGNETICAS
para todos los EQUIPOS y SISTEMAS MEDICOS ELECTRICOS

Pautas y declaracion del fabricante: Emisiones electromagnéticas

La unidad EGA-501P se ha disefado para el uso en el siguiente entorno electromagnético.
El cliente o usuario de la unidad EGA-501P debe garantizar su uso en dicho entorno.

Prueba de emisiones Conformidad Entorno electromagnético: Pautas

La unidad EGA-501P solo emplea
energia de RF para funciones internas.

Emisiones de RF Grupo 1 Por tanto, sus emisiones de RF son

CISPR 11 P muy bajas y no es probable que
causen interferencias con equipos
electrénicos adyacentes.

Emisiones de RF

CISPR 11 Clase A La unidad EGA-501P es apta para
utilizarse en cualquier establecimiento,

Armonicos Clase A salvo los domésticos y aquellos

IEC 61000-3-2 directamente conectados a la red

Fluctuacion publica de baja tension que suministra
electricidad de uso doméstico.

IEC 61000-3-3 Conforme net Y '
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Tabla 2: Pautas y declaracion del FABRICANTE

INMUNIDAD electromagnética

para todos los EQUIPOS y SISTEMAS MEDICOS ELECTRICOS

Pautas y declaracién del fabricante: Inmunidad electromagnética

La unidad EGA-501P se ha disefiado para el uso en el siguiente entorno electromagnético.
El cliente o usuario de la unidad EGA-501P debe garantizar su uso en dicho entorno.

Prueba de
inmunidad

EN/IEC 60601
Nivel de prueba

Nivel de
conformidad

Entorno electromagnético:
Pautas

ESD
EN/IEC 61000-4-2

+6 kV, contacto
+8 KV, aire

+6 kV, contacto
+8 kV, aire

Los suelos deben ser de
madera, hormigén o ceramica.
Si se trata de suelos sintéticos,
la humedad relativa minima
sera del 30 %.

EFT
EN/IEC 61000-4-4

+2 kV, alim. eléctrica
=1 kV, E/S

+2 kV, alim. eléctrica
+1kV, E/S

La calidad del suministro
eléctrico debe corresponder a
la de un entorno comercial u
hospitalario habitual.

Sobretension
EN/IEC 61000-4-5

+1 kV, diferencial
+2 kV, comun

+1 kV, diferencial
+2 kV, comun

La calidad del suministro
eléctrico debe corresponder a
la de un entorno comercial u
hospitalario habitual.

Caidas y pérdidas
de tension
EN/IEC 61000-4-11

Caida >95% durante
0,5 ciclos

Caida 60% durante
5 ciclos

Caida 30% durante
25 ciclos

Caida >95% durante
5 segundos

Caida 100% durante
0,5 ciclos

Caida 60% durante
5 ciclos

Caida 30% durante
25 ciclos

Nota 1

La calidad del suministro
eléctrico debe corresponder
a la de un entorno comercial
u hospitalario habitual.

Si el usuario de la unidad
EGA-501P requiere un
funcionamiento continuado
incluso ante posibles cortes
eléctricos, se recomienda
alimentar la unidad EGA-501P
mediante un sistema de
alimentacién ininterrumpida
(SAl) o una bateria.

Frecuencia eléctrica
50/60 Hz

Campo magnético
EN/IEC 61000-4-8

3 A/m

3 A/m

Los campos magnéticos
de frecuencia eléctrica
deben corresponder a los
de un entorno comercial u
hospitalario habitual.

Nota 1: Si se pierde la alimentacién de la red de CA durante mas de 5 segundos, la unidad EUT se apagara y

debera ser reiniciada manualmente por el operador.
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Tabla 4: Pautas y declaracion del FABRICANTE
INMUNIDAD electromagnética

Para EQUIPOS Y SISTEMAS MEDICOS ELECTRICOS que no sean de
REANIMACION

Pautas y declaracion del fabricante: Inmunidad electromagnética

La unidad EGA-501P se ha disefado para el uso en el siguiente entorno
electromagnético. El cliente o usuario de la unidad EGA-501P debe garantizar su

uso en dicho entorno.

Prueba de inmunidad

EN/IEC 60601
Nivel de prueba

Nivel de
conformidad

Entorno electromagnético:
Pautas

RF conducida
EN/IEC 61000-4-6

RF irradiada
EN/IEC 61000-4-3

3 Vrms
De 150 kHz a
80 MHz

3V/m
De 80 MHz a 2,5
GHz

(B)Vrms)

@V/m)

Los equipos de comunicacion
portatiles y méviles deben
mantenerse a una distancia de
la unidad EGA-501P no inferior
a las calculadas/enumeradas

a continuacion:

D=(3,5/V1)
(raiz cuadrada P)

D=(3,5/E1)
(raiz cuadrada P)
De 80 a 800 MHz

D=(7/E1)
(raiz cuadrada P)
De 800 MHz a 2,5 GHz

Donde P es la potencia maxima
en vatios y D es la distancia de
separacion recomendada

en metros.

La intensidad de campo

de los transmisores fijos,
determinada mediante
evaluacién electromagnética
del emplazamiento, debe
ser inferior a los niveles de
conformidad (V1 y E1).

Pueden producirse interferencias
en proximidad de equipos que
contengan transmisores.
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Tabla 6: Distancias de separacion recomendadas entre equipos de
comunicacion por RF portatiles/moéviles y EQUIPOS y SISTEMAS EGA-501P
que no SEAN DE REANIMACION

Distancias de separacion recomendadas para la unidad EGA-501P

La unidad EGA-501P se ha disenado para utilizarse en entornos electromagnéticos en los que
las alteraciones debidas a radiaciones estén controladas. El cliente o usuario de la unidad
EGA-501P puede evitar interferencias electromagnéticas si mantiene una distancia minima
entre los equipos de comunicacion portatiles o méviles y la unidad EGA-501P, segun las
siguientes recomendaciones, de acuerdo con la potencia de salida maxima del equipo de
comunicacién correspondiente.

Separacion (m) Separacion (m) Separacion (m)
. . L. De 150 kHz a 80 MHz | De 80 a 800 MHz | De 800 MHz a 2,5 GHz
Potencia salida maxima
en vatios (W) D=(3,5/V1) D=(3,5/E1) D=(7/E1)
(raiz cuadrada P) (raiz cuadrada P) (raiz cuadrada P)
0,01 0,1166 0,1166 0,2333
0,1 0,3689 0,3689 0,7378
1 1,1666 1,1666 2,3333
10 3,6893 3,6893 7,3786
100 11,6666 11,6666 23,333
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Instruktionsbok

. Uppackning och kontroll

Vid leveransmottagning av PENTAX® Medicinsk CO2 INSUFFLATOR, kontrollera att féljande
finns i férpackningen:

e  Bottentrag och hallare for vattenflaska

e  Fastelement for att montera inhop hallaren for vattenflaska

* Instruktionsbok

e  Elkabel

LAS DENNA HANDBOK NOGA INNAN DU ANVANDER DENNA
UTRUSTNING.

Dessa anvisningar ska férvaras for framtida bruk, vid behov. Om du har fragor, kontakta narmaste
PENTAX serviceavdelning.

Il. Inledning

Definitioner
I
. | detta dokument kan PENTAX Medicinsk CO» INSUFFLATOR &ven kallas
“enhet” eller “instrument”
I/min - Liter per minut (fléde)
kPa — kilopascal (tryck)
VAC - Volt, vaxelstrom (elektrisk potential)
W - Watt
Hz - Hertz (frekvens)
PSI - Pund per kvadrattum (tryck)

Indikationer f6r anvandning

L —

PENTAX Medicinsk CO- INSUFFLATOR har konstruerats for att anvdnda CO2 som ett utvidgningsmedel i
magtarmkanalen nér det anvénds tillsammans med ett magtarmendoskop.

PENTAX Medicinsk COo INSUFFLATOR har CO»-uppvéarmning som gor att lakaren kan modulera och
kontrollera tillférsel till patienten av CO2 som varmts upp till en maltemperatur pa 37 °C.

Kontraindikationer

L ——

PENTAX Medicinsk CO- INSUFFLATOR ska endast anvéndas av, eller under direkt 6vervakning av, en lakare
med erfarenhet av standardmetoder for procedurer med endoskop i magtarmkanalen. Det ska endast anvéndas
for procedurer dér det kravs insufflation av magtarmkanalen for att bidra till styrning av magtarmendoskopet
och for att utfora nddvandiga procedurer for utvardering. Enheten ska inte anvandas fér ndgon annan metod
eller fér ndgon annan behandling eller procedur.

Enheten &r kontraindikerad for laparoskopisk eller hysteroskopisk insufflation. Den far inte anvandas for
intrauterin utvidgning.

Enheten &r kontraindikerad fér CT-kolonografi. Enheten &r inte heller avsedd fér att anvéandas tillsammans med

eller att utsattas for system fo6r magnetisk resonanstomografi (MRT). Denna enhet ska inte anvandas i en miljé
dér den kan utséttas for MRT-system.
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lll. Varningar och forsiktighet

SIGNALORD

VARNING:
Anger en mgjlig risk som, om den inte undviks, kan orsaka dédsfall eller allvarliga personskador.

FORSIKTIGHET:
Anger en mojlig risk som, om den inte undviks, kan orsaka mindre eller mattliga personskador.
Detta kan &ven anvéandas for att varna for farliga arbetsmetoder eller risk fér skador pa utrustning.

Sakerhetssymboler
Obs
o

1

Se bruksanvisning

>

Varning: Farlig spénning

G—

Ekvipotential

®

Fingrarna far INTE komma i kontakt med rorliga delar.

P

Het yta

s,

Ej MR-saker
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VARNINGAR

A

Minska risken for elektriska stétar genom att inte ta av héljet. Kontakta kvalificerad servicepersonal
for service.

Undvik risken for elektriska stétar genom att endast ansluta utrustningen till ett vagguttag som ér jordat.

PENTAX® Medicinsk CO2 INSUFFLATOR &r olamplig att anvanda nara en brandfarlig anestesiblandning
med syrgas.

PENTAX Medicinsk CO2 INSUFFLATOR ska endast séljas via forskrivning for att anvéndas av lakare som
ar utbildade och kvalificerade.

Endast kvalificerad medicinsk personal pa ett godtagbart sjukhus far anvanda PENTAX Medicinsk
CO5 INSUFFLATOR.

PENTAX Medicinsk CO> INSUFFLATOR ska anslutas till ett korrekt jordat eluttag mérkt “for sjukhusbruk”
eller “endast sjukhus”. Om s4 ej sker blir jordningen inte tillf6rlitlig.

Var mycket forsiktig vid hantering av vétska néra elektrisk utrustning. Anvand INTE PENTAX Medicinsk
CO- INSUFFLATOR vid vatskespill p4 enheten.

PENTAX Medicinsk CO2 INSUFFLATOR fér inte staplas med annan elektrisk utrustning &n PENTAX
Medicinsk spolpump. Elektromagnetiska eller andra stérningar kan forekomma mellan PENTAX Medicinsk
CO2 INSUFFLATOR och andra elektroniska enheter. Utrustningen eller systemet ska 6vervakas for att
verifiera normal funktion i den konfiguration som ska anvandas.

PENTAX Medicinsk CO- INSUFFLATOR ska endast anvéndas tillsammans med annan utrustning vars
skydd mot lackstrom har faststéllts.

Anvisningarna i anvéndarhandbdcker for all utrustning som ska anvéandas tillsammans med PENTAX
Medicinsk CO> INSUFFLATOR maste fljas for att undvika majliga risker p.g.a. inkompatibilitet.

Bruksanvisningen i denna handbok MASTE féljas. Om s& ej sker kan det ge nedsatt sikerhet,
funktionsfel, personskador fér anvandare och/eller patient eller hbga kostnader fér skador p& enheten
och annan utrustning.

PENTAX Medicinsk CO2 INSUFFLATOR ska anslutas till en lamplig stromkalla om strémavbrott skulle leda
till ej acceptabla risker.

FORSIKTIGHET

A

rx <

| nddfall och vid onormal funktion maste strdmmen till enheten genast sténgas av.
Anvand endast CO, med medicinsk USP-klassning frdn en COo-tank i “D”- eller “E”-storlek.

Du maste lasa och férsta alla varningar som galler aktuella kommersiellt tillgangliga COx-tankar i
“D”- eller “E”-storlek.

Service pa platsen av PENTAX Medicinsk COo INSUFFLATOR &r begréansad till byte av elkablar,
hégtrycksslangar, anslutningsadaptrar, hallare for vattenflaska, varmarenheter och sékringar.

Bryt strdmmen till enheten innan service pé platsen med utbytesdelarna paborjas.

Denna enhet har inga delar som anvandaren kan utfora service pa. Reparationer pd PENTAX Medicinsk
CO, INSUFFLATOR far endast utféras av kvalificerad servicepersonal.

Nar varningslampan for Iagt tryck tands, byt COo-tanken sa snart som méjligt for att undvika forlust
av denna funktion.

Hall alltid en full reservtank med CO» i nérheten, sé att den gar snabbt att anvénda.
COx-tanken ska alltid héllas i vertikallage s& att vatska inte tranger in i enheten.

Enheten far inte anvindas om holjet &r skadat eller pd annat satt ar i tveksamt skick.

Du méste lasa igenom och forsta alla avsnitt i denna handbok innan du anvéander enheten.

Medicinsk, elektrisk utrustning kraver speciella skyddsétgérder da det géller elektromagnetisk
kompatibilitet och maste installeras och tas i bruk enligt den information om elektromagnetisk
kompatibilitet som ges i avsnitt X.

Béarbar och mobil utrustning for radiofrekvens-(RF)-kommunikation kan paverka medicinsk, elektrisk
utrustning. Enheten fér inte utsattas for elektromagnetiska stérningar fran t.ex. CT-utrustning,
diatermiutrustning, mobiltelefoner, RFID-etiketter och metalldetektorer.
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IV. Produktens egenskaper

. Med intern COx-varmare undviks problem med kall CO»

Omfattar reglage for extrautrustningen varmare for vattenflaska som haller vattnet

néra kroppstemperatur

Far staplas med PENTAX® Medicinsk SPOLPUMP

Utgang med standard Luer-hankoppling

Anvander standard COx-cylindrar i “D”- eller “E”-storlek

Passar for COx-vagguttag med standardanslutning av DISS-typ

Gar att anvanda vid lagre CO2-ingangstryck an de flesta jamférbara enheter, vilket ger effektiv

anvandning av tankarna

*  Fungerar tillsammans med PENTAX Medicinsk DispoCap CO» (100150C0O2P) och PENTAX
Medicinsk spolslang (100130P) for sakerhet och 6verensstammelse

Skyddsfunktioner

I

Dubbila tryckregulatorer i ledningarna ger konstant tryck

Ytterligare mekanisk tryckavlastning vid <12 PSI (82,7 kPa) férhindrar évertryck
Lagt COo-ingangstryck anges av en gul lampa pé frontpanelen

Nar strommen kopplas pa ar gasflodet avstangt tills flodesratten kopplas pa
CO5-varmaren arbetar inte om flédet ej har startats

Funktionsprincip

PENTAX Medicinsk COo INSUFFLATOR arbetar genom att reglera CO» fran en tank till ett forinstallt tryck
och sedan kontrollera CO»-utflédet till ett magtarmendoskop for slutlig tillférsel som ett utvidgningsmedel
i magtarmkanalen. Lakaren anvander luft/vattenventilen pd magtarmendoskopet och visuell kontroll av
magtarmendoskopet for att manuellt utvidga magtarmkanalen med COo.

PENTAX Medicinsk CO2 INSUFFLATOR har CO2x-uppvarmning s att lakaren kan reglera och kontrollera
tillforsel till patienten av CO2 som har varmts upp till maltemperaturen 37 °C med en Gvre tolerans pa +3
°C. Uppvarmning sker nar CO» flédar tvars ett varmeelement som anvéandaren kan koppla pa eller stanga
av, beroende p& om uppvarmning av CO» 6nskas eller ej. Uppvarmning av CO2 gdrs med ett internt 20 W
varmeelement med dubbla extra temperaturgivare.

Flodeshastigheten kan stéllas in pa 1&g, mellan eller hdg, beroende pa 6nskad insufflationshastighet, med
flodeshastighet p& hogst 1,4 I/min, 2,4 I/min respektive 3,5 I/min.

Nar enheten kopplas pa &r COo-fléde och uppvarmning avstangda, som standard. For att starta gasflédet
maste anvéndaren vrida instéliningsratten for flode fran lage “off” (av). Enheten avkanner gasfldde och later inte
varmaren arbeta, utom om gasfléde avkénns. Dessutom finns det en givare for Iagt gastryck och enheten anger
néar CO»-ingangstrycket nér 25 PSI (172 kPa) genom att tdnda en gul lampa pa frontpanelen.

Enheten har dven ett eluttag for varmaren for vattenflaska. Varmeelementet for vattenflaska haller vattnets
temperatur i en steril vattenflaska pa 37+3 °C. Temperaturen regleras med extra dubbla temperaturgivare
av sékerhetsskal.

V. Tekniska specifikationer

Elektriska specifikationer
I

Ingéngsspanning: 100-240 VAC
Ingéngsfrekvens: 50-60 Hz
Effektférbrukning: 82 VA
Markvarde for sakring: M10AL250V

Medelverkande, 10 A, Iag brytkapacitet, 250 V

Ersatt alltid med en sakring av samma typ
och mérkning

Certifieringar: IEC-60601-1, IEC-60601-1-2, IEC-60601-2-18
Klassificering: Klass 1 Typ B
IP-klassning (skydd mot vatskeintrangning): 1P24
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VARNING:

"fér sjukhusbruk".

Palitlig jordning kan endast uppnas nar anslutning av utrustning sker till uttag som ar markta

Mekaniska specifikationer

Méatt:
Hojd 4 3%” in
Bredd 7 3%” in
Djup 13 3%” in
Vikt 10,5 1b
CO2-specifikationer

121 mm
197 mm
349 mm
4,8 kg

Friflédeshastigheter (max ostrypt utfléde till magtarmendoskopet):

Instélining pa frontpanelen

Lag: 1,4 I/min
Mellan 2,4 I/min
Hog: 3,5 I/min

Magtarmendoskopets flodeshastigheter (ungeférlig flodeshastighet vid

magtarmendoskopets utgang):

Instélining pa frontpanelen

Lag: 0,6-0,9 I/min*
Mellan 1,2-1,4 I/min*
Hog: 1,5-1,8 I/min*

* Dessa vérden &r ungeférliga och baserade pé provning med respektive modeller av magtarmendoskop.
Anvéndarens resultat kan variera beroende pé det magtarmendoskop som anvénds, kanalens diameter

och kanalens lédngd.
Utgang:
Ingang:

CO2z-varmare:

CO3», utgdngstemperatur:

Arbetstryck:
Ingangstryck

Luer-hankoppling
Ya tum flansad hankoppling.

20 W, intern, med genomfléde och dubbla
extra temperaturgivare.

37 °C (+3 °C)

1900 PSI (13,1 MPa), max
25 PS| (172 kPa), min*

* Varningslampan fér Iagt tryck tands vid 25 PSI (172 kPa), &ven om enheten fortfarande har fléde. Vi
rekommenderar att mer CO2 anskaffas néar lampan ténds.

Tryckregulatorns bérvarde

Intern skyddsavlastningsventil

8 PSI (55,2 kPa), max

<12 PSI (82,7 kPa)
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Omgivningskrav

Arbetstemperatur: 16 °C till 24 °C (+61 °F till 75 °F)

Relativ luftfuktighet, i drift: 30 % till 75 % icke-kondenserande

Arbetstryck: 70 kPa-106 kPa_(10,2 PSI -15,4 PSI)
Tillbehor

PENTAX® Medicinsk CO> INSUFFLATOR &r endast avsedd att anvindas med
séarskilda modeller av kompatibla slangsatser, kopplingar och tillbeh6ér som
anges i tabellen nedan och/eller rekommenderas officiellt av PENTAX. Om
enheten anvands tillsammans med tillbeh6r som inte anges i tabellen nedan
eller reckommenderas officiellt av PENTAX kan det leda till inkompatibilitet och/
eller risk fér korskontaminering och smittspridning.

Bestéllningsnummer Beskrivning

100150C0O2P, 100150CO2UP (24 tim. bruk) | PENTAX Medicinsk DispoCap CO2>

100160P, 100150CO>UP (24 tim. bruk) PENTAX Medicinsk DispoCap luft

100130P, 100130UP (24 tim. bruk) PENTAX Medicinsk spolslang for EGA-500P

200230P, 200230UP (24 tim. bruk) PENTAX Medicinsk spolslang fér EGA-100P

100242P (endast fér engangsbruk) PENTAX Medicinsk anslutning for vattenstréle
av engangstyp

100116P (24 tim. bruk) PENTAX Medicinsk anslutning for vattenstréale
24 tim. bruk

100551P PENTAX Medicinsk CO2 matningsslang

Utbytesdelar

Bestéllningshummer Beskrivning

EGA-7014 Elkabel (EV)

EGP-042 Elkabel (Storbritannien)

EGA-7011 Hogtrycksslang

EGA-7012 Anslutningsadapter

EGA-7010 Hallare for vattenflaska och vdarmarenhet
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VI.Reglage pa frontpanel/anslutningar

ANMARKNING:

Alla statuskontrollampor &r gréna vid normal funktion.

1.

Pa/Av-knapp
Kopplar pa och stanger av strommen till enheten

2. Vattenvirmare P&/Av

Tryck for att koppla pa eller stanga av vattenvarmaren

3. COo-flodesreglage

Reglerar flddeshastigheten fér COx-utflédet. De tre nivéerna representeras av de tre gréna indikatorerna
“L”, “M” och “H”, som ténds for att ange instélld flddeshastighet. Flodeshastigheterna &r féljande*:

Lag - 1,4 I/min
Mellan - 2,4 I/min
Hog - 3,5 I/min

* De flddeshastigheter som anges dr maximala frifiddesmétningar vid utgéngen pa en enhet

L&gt gastryck anges med att orden “LOW PRESSURE” (LAGT TRYCK) blinkar, for att ange att
gasingangstrycket ar lagre an 25 PSI (172 kPa).

4. CO»-gasutgangens koppling

Anslut till slang och magtarmendoskop.
Standard Luer-hankoppling.

5. COx-gasvirmare P&/Av

Tryck for att véxla COx-gasvarmaren mellan P& och Av

P
Q
3

(Aktuell enhet kan ha ett ndgot annat utseende &n pa bilden ovan)

=
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VIl. Anslutningar pa bakpanelen

1. Anslutning for vdarmare for vattenflaska
Elanslutning fér vérmare for vattenflaska
| avsnitt VIII finns en beskrivning av védrmaren
2. CO2-ingang
For anslutning av en COx-tank i “D”- eller “E”-storlek. Anvand endast filtrerad CO>-gas med
medicinsk klassning
3. Ekvipotential (jord)
4. Anslutning for vixelstrom

Véaxelstromsingéng 100-240 VAC, 50-60 Hz

VARNING:
Anvand endast elkabeln for sjukhusbruk som levereras med denna enhet. Anslut
endast till ett eluttag som markts: for sjukhusbruk.

5. Sakringshallare

VARNING:
Far endast bytas mot typ och markning M10AL250V.

o

Hallare for vattenflaska

| hallaren for vattenflaska finns varmarsystemet for vattenflaska och anslutning till huvudsaklig
PENTAX® Medicinsk CO2 INSUFFLATOR via en elkabel som ansluts till uttaget markt

“water warmer” (vattenvérmare).

\Va ~N |
f

<
2

—
]
T

L

(Aktuell enhet kan ha ett ndgot annat utseende &n pa bilden ovan)
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VIIl. Installning och anvandning

Foérsta installning

-

Placera PENTAX® Medicinsk CO2 INSUFFLATOR pé en plan yta, t.ex. en tilloehérsvagn eller annan
lamplig arbetsyta.

Innan du startar, kontrollera om PENTAX Medicinsk CO> INSUFFLATOR har tecken pé skador.
Anslut elkabeln till enhetens baksida.

Innan du ansluter elkabeln till vdgguttaget for sjukhusbruk, kontrollera att strdmmen &r avstangd och att
inga tillbehor &r anslutna. Anslut sedan elkabeln till vagguttaget.

o

Satt ihop hallaren for vattenflaska och varmarenheten enligt nedan:
A. Fdliande méaste anvéandas och finns i en padse som medfoljer hallaren for vattenflaska:

a.) Korta skruvar (2)
b.) Langa skruvar (2)
c.) Stor insexnyckel
d.) Liten insexnyckel

B. Anslut hallaren fér vattenflaska till bottentraget med de (2) sma skruvarna och den lilla insexnyckeln.

C. Placera PENTAX Medicinsk CO2 INSUFFLATOR pa bottentraget och séatt fast de (2) langa skruvarna
med den stora insexnyckeln.

D. Justera fastet for vattenflaska fér att passa de vattenflaskor som anvands pa aktuellt sjukhus.
Detta gérs genom att lossa muttern pa baksidan och skjuta fastet uppét eller nedat sa att det
kommer i kontakt med vattenflaskan. Dra sedan &t muttern.

6. Anslut vattenvarmarens kabel till uttaget méarkt “water warmer” (vattenvarmare) pa enhetens baksida.
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Anslutning av luftslang

Verktyg som krévs: (ingér ej)
9/16 tum fast nyckel
% tum fast nyckel

Tillbeh6r som kravs:

COx-tank i “D”- eller “E”-storlek fylld med CO> med medicinsk klassning (ingar ej)
Hogtrycksslang

Anslutningsadapter

1. Montera samman hégtrycksslangen och anslutningen genom att dra &t slangen med 3/4 tum fast nyckel
samtidigt som du héller fast anslutningen med 9/16 tum fast nyckel.

2. Skruva av T-handtaget pa anslutningen s& den kan glida 6ver den Gversta stolpen pa CO»-tanken. Ratt
inpassning &r att de tva sprintarna p& anslutningen &r inriktade pa de tva rikthalen pa tanken. (CO2-tanken
ingdr inte i systemet utan kraver separat inkdp)

3. Efterinrikining av de tva sprintarna, dra &t T-handtaget stadigt.

4. Dra at den andra dnden av hogtrycksslangen och anslutningen mot baksidan pa PENTAX® Medicinsk
CO2 INSUFFLATOR. Hall i massingskopplingen med nyckeln och anvénd en andra nyckel for att dra at
slangmuttern. ANVAND INTE TEFLONTEJP ELLER GANGTATNINGSMEDEL PA KOPPLINGARNA.

Instéllning fére procedur
I

1. Oppna ventilen p& COx-tanken cirka 1 varv.
2. Stall strombrytaren i lage “On” (P3)

3. Testa instéliningen genom att vrida ratten for flodeskontroll till IAget medurs. Kontrollera att CO» flodar
ut frdn utgdngen fram p& enheten. Om inget CO> kommer ut frén framsidan pé enheten, kontrollera att
COx-tanken &r full och kontrollera kopplingen enligt vad som anges for anslutning av luftslang ovan.

4. Stang av ratten for flddeskontroll.

5. Anslut slangen till utgdngen fram pé enheten. Anvand endast PENTAX Medicinsk slang som
tillverkats av MEDIVATORS.

6. Nar PENTAX Medicinsk CO2 matningsslang anvénds, anslut PENTAX Medicinsk CO» matningsslang
till PENTAX Medicinsk slang. Anslut PENTAX Medicinsk slang till magtarmendoskopet enligt
tillverkarens anvisningar.
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Foérvarmning av vatten

L —

1. PENTAX® Medicinsk CO2 INSUFFLATOR kan anvandas for att reglera varmaren for vattenflaska. Varmaren
kan halla temperaturen pa flaskorna med sterilt vatten p& 37 °C (3 °C). Syftet med systemet &r dock inte
att hoja vattnets temperatur. Darfor kravs férvarmning av vattenflaskan.

2. Vattenflaskan méste forvarmas med t.ex. en vatskevarmare om varmt vatten énskas. Férvarmning av
vattenflaskan ska goras enligt féljande:

Placera den sterila vattenflaskan i en vatskevarmarugn instélld pa 37 °C +3 °C. Denna temperatur
far inte dverstigas. Om varmt vatten inte 6nskas, stidng av vattenvirmaren p4 pumpen och placera
en flaska med sterilt vatten av rumstemperatur pa héllaren for vattenflaska.

ANMARKNING:

Om vattenvdrmaren har aktiverats och har éverskridit den 6vre grénsen for temperaturens
bérvarde kommer kontrollampan fér vattenviarmarens strombrytare att lysa blatt och varmaren
stiangs da av automatiskt. Om stromstillarens kontrollampa blinkar blatt, kontrollera att
vattenvirmarens kabel dr ansluten pa enhetens baksida. Om den &r ansluten och lampan
blinkar kan detta betyda att det &r fel pa enheten. Kontakta narmaste serviceavdelning.

Du méste ldsa och bli fortrogen med alla tillverkarens anvisningar for
varmarugnar och vattenflaskor vad géller h6gsta vatsketemperatur.
Temperaturen far aldrig vara hdgre an 40 °C vid férvarmning av vatten. Anvand
aldrig en mikrovagsugn for att virma en vattenflaska, eftersom vattnet kan
varmas till en farligt hog temperatur eller uppvarmningen kan bli ojamn.

FORSIKTIGHET:

Ytan pa varmaren fér vattenflaska kan bli het vid beréring.

Anvéandning

1. Nar instéliningen fére proceduren har avslutats enligt anvisningarna i avsnitt VIIl kan flédet startas.

2. Vrid ratten for flodeskontroll till forsta laget. “L” tands och anger “LOW” (LAG). Om hégre fléde énskas,
vrid ratten till nasta lage “MEDIUM” (MELLAN) eller ytterligare ett lage till “HIGH” (HOG). “M” tands for
“MEDIUM” (MELLAN) och “H” ténds for “HIGH” (HOG). Ratten &r fritt rérlig i bada riktningarna och ékar
respektive minskar flédeshastigheten. | avsnitt V anges flodeshastighet.

3. Om uppvarmning av CO» dnskas, tryck pa knappen for COx-varmaren. Knappen lyser gront.

4. Om enheten &r ansluten till en varmare for vattenflaska, och uppvarmning av vatten 6nskas, tryck pa
knappen for varmare for vattenflaska. Knappen lyser gront.

5. Anvand lamplig luft/vattenventil p4 magtarmendoskopet och visuell kontroll av magtarmendoskopet for att
manuellt utvidga magtarmkanalen med CO».

Avsténgning

1. Nér proceduren har avslutats, vrid ratten moturs tills alla lampor &r slackta, stdng av véarmaren for
vattenflaska (om ansluten) och stang av COx-varmaren.

2. Stang av huvudstrombrytaren och koppla loss slangen fran enhetens framsida.

3. Slangen ska kasseras enligt tillverkarens anvisningar for korrekt avfallshantering.
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IX.Skotsel och underhall

Rengdring
e  Kontrollera fore rengdring att strdmmen till enheten &r avstédngd och att elkabeln har kopplats loss.

e Enheten kan rengéras utvandigt med ett fuktigt tygstycke och 16sning med 70 % isopropylalkohol eller
16sning med 10 % blekmedel och vatten, sd ofta som foérhallandena kraver.

Desinficera enheten utvandigt med ett milt rengéringsmedel vid behov, enligt tillverkarens anvisningar.

Anvénd inte rengdringsmedel som har kraftig verkan eller slipverkan.

Se till att vatska inte trénger in i enheten.

Enheten far inte steriliseras pa nagot satt.

Underhall

L

Service

Anvandaren kan inte utfora service p& enheten (utom de utbytesdelar som anges i avsnitt V). Kontakta narmaste
PENTAX® serviceavdelning.

Begrénsad garanti
Denna produkt, PENTAX Medicinsk COo INSUFFLATOR, garanteras vara fri fran defekter i material och

tillverkning under ett (1) ar fran ursprungligt inkdpsdatum. Om denna enhet skulle sluta fungera p.g.a. defekt
i material eller tillverkning under denna garantitid pa ett (1) &r kommer produkten att repareras eller ersattas.
Denna begrénsade garanti omfattar INTE utbyte eller service p.g.a. olyckor, naturkatastrofer, anvéndning av
produkten som inte specificerats, externa elektriska fel, felaktig installation, vardsléshet, modifieringar,
obehorig service eller normalt slitage.

Avfallshantering
Inga sarskilda &tgarder krévs vid avfallshantering av enheten.

374 - SV



X. EMC-tabeller

Tabell 1 - Riktlinjer och TILLVERKARENS férsékran
. ELEKTROMAGNETISK EMISSION
FOR ALL ME-UTRUSTNING OCH ME-SYSTEM

Riktlinjer och tillverkarens forsakran - elektromagnetisk emission
EGA-501P ar avsedd att anvdndas i den elektromagnetiska miljé som specificeras nedan.
Kunden eller anvindaren av EGA-501P ska sidkerstélla att enheten anvands i sddan miljo.
Emissionstest Overensstimmelse Elelft.r?rr]agp ?t'SK
milj6-riktlinjer
EGA-501P anvénder endast
RF-energi for sin interna funktion.
RF-emission Grupp 1 Darfor ar RF-emissionen mycket
CISPR 11 PR l&g och ger sannolikt inte upphov
till ndgra stérningar pa elektronisk
utrustning i narheten.
RF-emission Klass A EG’f'SOTP é.r Iémplilg"fér
CISPR 11 anvandning i alla miljder,
Overtoner utom bostader som ar direkt
IEC 61000-3-2 Klass A alnslut"na till det allménna
lagspénningsnéatet som
Flimmer = . férser byggnader, avsett
IEC 61000-3-3 Overensstdimmelse f6r vanliga hushall.
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Tabell 2 - Riktlinjer och TILLVERKAREN

forsdkran

ELEKTROMAGNETISK STORNINGSTALIGHET
FOR ALL ME-UTRUSTNING OCH ME-SYSTEM

Riktlinjer och tillverkarens férsikran — elektromagnetisk stérningstalighet

EGA-501P adr avsedd att anvdndas i den elektromagnetiska miljé som specificeras nedan.
Kunden eller anvindaren av EGA-501P ska sikerstilla att enheten anvinds i sddan miljé.

EN/IEC 61000-4-5

+2kV common

+2kV common

Stoérningstalighetstest EN/IEC ?0601 Overensstammelseniva Elektrom_a gr_1e_t isk miljo
Provniva - riktlinjer

Golv méste vara tra,

betong eller keramiska
ESD +6kV kontakt +6kV kontakt plattor. Om golv &r tackta
EN/IEC 61000-4-2 +8kV luft +8kV luft med syntetmaterial kravs

en relativ luftfuktighet pa

minst 30 %

Kvaliteten pa elnatet ska
EFT +2kV for nat +2kV for nat motsvara det som géller for
EN/IEC 61000-4-4 +1kV I/Os +1kV I/Os normal affarsverksamhet

eller sjukhus.

Kvaliteten pa elnatet ska
Stromstot +1kV differential +1kV differential motsvara det som galler for

normal affarsverksamhet
eller sjukhus.

o K I A
>95 % fall i 100 % falli Kvaliteten pa elnatet"ska i
0,5 cykel motsvara det som galler for
0,5 cykel -
normal affarsverksamhet
60 % fall i o ’ eller sjukhus. Om
_— 5 cykler 60 % fall i anvandare av EGA-501P
Spénningsfall/bortfall 5 cykler =
ar beroende av fortsatt
EN/IEC 61000-4-11 . ) .
30 % fall i . drift under strémavbrott
30 % falli )
25 cykler 25 cykler rekommenderar vi att
4 EGA-501P forsérjs med en
>95 % fall i Anm. 1 avbrottsfri stromkalla eller
5 sekunder : ett batteri.
Nétfrekvens Ma gnetfalt med
natfrekvens ska motsvara
50/60 Hz u .
u 3A/m 3A/m det som géller f6r normal
Magnetfalt affarsverksamhet
EN/IEC 61000-4-8 v
eller sjukhus.

Anmérkning 1: EUT sténgs av och méste startas om manuellt av anvandaren vid 5 sekunders stromavbrott

pa natspanningen.
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Tabell 4 - Riktlinjer och TILLVERKAREN
ELEKTROMAGNETISK STORNINGSTALIGHET .
Fér ME-UTRUSTNING och ME-SYSTEM som inte &r LIVSUPPEHALLANDE

forsdkran

Riktlinjer och tillverkarens férsdkran - elektromagnetisk stérningstalighet

EGA-501P ar avsedd att anvandas i den elektromagnetiska miljé som specificeras
nedan. Kunden eller anvidndaren av EGA-501P ska sakerstilla att enheten anvands

i sddan miljo.

Stérningstalighetstest

EN/IEC 60601
Provniva

Overensstammelseniva

Elektromagnetisk miljo -
riktlinjer

Konduktiv RF
EN/IEC 61000-4-6

Utstrélad RF
EN/IEC 61000-4-3

3 V-effektivvarde
150 kHz till 80 MHz

3V/m
80 MHz till 2,5 GHz

(8 V-effektivvarde)

3 V/m)

Bérbar och mobil
kommunikationsutrustning
ska hallas p& minst féljande
beréknade/angivna avstand
fran EGA-501P:

D=(3,5/V1)
(kvadratroten P)

D=(3,5/E1)
(kvadratroten P)
80 till 800 MHz

D=(7/E1)
(kvadratroten P)
800 MHz till 2,5 GHz

Dar P &r maximal
effekt i watt och D &r
det rekommenderade
separationsavstandet
i meter.

Faltstyrkorna fran fasta
sandare, som faststalls
genom en elektromagnetisk
platsundersékning,

ska vara mindre an
Gverensstammelsenivan

(V1 och E1).

Storningar kan férekomma
i nérheten av utrustning
med séndare.
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Tabell 6 - Rekommenderade separationsavstand mellan barbar och mobil
RF-kommunikationsutrustning och EGA-501P
UTRUSTNING och SYSTEM som inte &r LIVSUPPEHALLANDE

Rekommenderade separationsavstand for EGA-501P

EGA-501P &r avsedd att anvindas i en elektromagnetisk miljé dar stérningar fran stralning

ar kontrollerade. Kunden eller anvindaren av EGA-501P kan hjélpa till att férebygga
elektromagnetiska storningar genom att upprétthalla minimiavstandet mellan bérbar och
mobil RF-kommunikationsutrustning och EGA-501P, enligt nedanstdende rekommendationer,
med avseende p4 kommunikationsutrustningens maximala uteffekt.

Separation (m) Separation (m) Separation (m)
150kHz till S0OMHz 80 till 800MHz 800MHz till 2,5GHz
Max uteffekt
(watt) D=(3,5/V1) D=(3,5/E1) D=(7/E1)
(kvadratroten P) (kvadratroten P) (kvadratroten P)
0,01 0,1166 0,1166 0,2333
0,1 0,3689 0,3689 0,7378
1 1,1666 1,1666 2,3333
10 3,6893 3,6893 7,3786
100 11,6666 11,6666 23,333
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Moci6HuK 3 ekcnnyaTauii

I. Po3nakyBaHHsA i nepeBipKa

Micna otpumanHa IHCYOIATOPA CO2 PENTAX® Medical nepeBipTe HaABHICTb Y TPaHCMOPTHIN KOpoobui
TaKNX KOMMOHEHTIB:

. MNifcTaBKka 3 NOTKOM | TpUMay $priakoHa 3 BOAOI0

. KomnnekTtytoui ana KpinneHHA Tpumaya ¢nakoHa 3 BOAOIO

. MocibHuK onepaTtopa

. Kabenb xusneHHs

MEPLU HI)K MOYUHATU POBOTY 3 OBJIAAHAHHAM, YBAXXHO MPOYUTANTE
L0 IHCTPYKUIIO.

36epexiTb Lo iHCTPYKLI0 | BUKOPUCTOBYITE y pa3 i noTpebu. AKLO Y BaC BUHUKHYTb Oyfib-siKi 3anMTaHHS, 3BepTanTecs
[0 MiCLieBOro NpeACcTaBHULITBA 3 06CNyroByBaHHA npoaykuii PENTAX.

Il. Betyn

BusHaueHHA
L
. IHCYONATOP CO, PENTAX Medical y LiboMy JOKYMEHTi MOXe Ha31BaTUCA <MPUCTPOEM» abo «npunagom»
. N/XB — NiTPiB 33 XBUAMHY (NOTIK)
. klMa — kinonackanb (TMCK)
. VAC — BONbT 3MiHHOTO CTPYMy (€NneKTpryHa Hanpyra)
. Br —Bar
. My — repy (vacToTa)
. PSI — ¢yHTIB Ha KBagpaTHWI oM (TUCK)

Moka3saHHA A0 3aCTOCYyBaHHA

[

IHCYONATOP CO2 PENTAX Medical npusHauenuii gna incydnauii CO2 B LUKT 3 MeTolo MOro posiumpeHHs npu
€HJ[JOCKOMIYHOMY OBCTEXEHHi.

IHCYONATOP CO2 PENTAX Medical ocHaweHunn dyHkuieto nigirpisaHHa CO2, Aka [O3BOJIAE Nikapio MOAYOBaTH i
KOHTponioBaT nofayy nauieHty CO2, nigirpitoro fo 3agaHoi temnepatypu 37°C.

MpoTunokasaHHA

L

IHcydnaTop CO2 PENTAX Medical noenHeH 3acTocoByBaTUCA NuLLe flikapem abo nia 6e3nocepeaHiM Harna[om nikaps,
AKWUIN Ma€ AOCBIA NPOBEAEHHA CTaHAAPTHUX NpoLeayp obcTexeHHa KT 3a gonomoroto engockona. BiH noBuHeH
BUKOPVCTOBYBATVCA NINLLE [N1A BUKOHAHHA NpoLeayp, Nif Yac AKX HeobxiaHa iHcydnaulia rasy y
LUNYHKOBO-KULLKOBUI TPAKTYANA NOJErEHHA OPIEHTYBAHHA eHAOCKONA | BUKOHAHHA HEOOXIAHUX AiarHOCTUYHNX
npoueayp. MpycTpiit He NOBMHEH BUKOPUCTOBYBATUCA MPW 3aCTOCYBaHHI ByAb-AKNX iHWX MeToAUK abo ana
npoBefeHHA byAb-AKUX iHWWMX NpoLeayp | NiKyBanbHMX 3aXopis.

3acTocyBaHHA LibOro MPUCTPOI NPOTUMNOKa3aHe AN1A NpoBeAeHHA iHCydnALil Npu nanapockonii abo rictepockonii.
3a60pPOHAETLCA BUKOPUCTOBYBATW NPUCTPIi ANA iHCyPnaLlii rasy y NOPOXKHUHY MaTKW.

3acTocyBaHHA MPUCTPOIO NPOTUNOKasaHe 1A nposeAeHHA KT-konoHorpadii. OKpim Lboro, NpUCTPil He NpU3HaYeHuin

[NA BUKOPUCTaHHA pasoM 3 obnagHaHHAM Ana MPT a6o B 30Hi fii obnagHaHHA ana MPT. He BUKopuWCTOBYITE NPUCTPIl
B YMOBAX, KOSIN BiH MOXe OMUHUTUCA B 30Hi Ail obnagHaHHA ana MPT.
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lll. Monepep)XeHHA i 3acTepeKeHHA

CUrHAJIbHI CJTIOBA

I

OBEPEXXHO!

Bkasye Ha NoTeHLiHO Hebe3neyHy cuTyaLlito, AKa, AKLO i1 He 3anobirTi, MoXe NPU3BECTN 0 CEPNO3HOrO
TpaBMyBaHHA abo cmepTi.

3ACTEPEXEHHA:

BKkasye Ha noTeHUiHO Hebe3neyHy cuTyaLilo, ika, AKLLO i1 He 3anobirTi, MoXe NPU3BECTN JO OTPUMaHHA Nerkux abo
cepefiHbOro CTYMNeHaA TAXKKOCTI TPaBM.

Lle cnoBo TakoX MOXKe BUKOPUCTOBYBATUCA ANA NOMNepeKeHHsA Npo fii, Wo cynepeyaTb NpaBuiam TeXHIKM 6e3neku,
260 NPO MOX/NBICTb MOLWKOAXEHHA 06NafHAHHS.

CumsBonu 6e3nekn

YBara!

1

AuB. iHCTpYKLilo 3 eKcnnyaTauii

>

0O6epexHo! He6e3neuHa Hanpyra

G

EKBinoTeHUinHicTb

®

3ABOPOHAETHCA TopKaTHCA NanbUAMMN PYXOMMNX YaCTUH.

P

FapsAua noBepxHsa

s,

He6e3neuHo B ymoBax MP
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MOMNEPEAMEHHA

A

JINA 3HWKEHHA PUNKY BPaXKEHHA €NEKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM He 3HIMaiTe KPULLKY. InA NnpoBeAeHH:A TeXHIYHOro
06CNyroByBaHHA 3BepTanTeca Ao KBanipikoBaHOTO TEXHIYHOrO NepcoHany.

[inA 3an06iraHHA PU3NKY BPaeHHA eNeKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM MiAKMoYaiTe Lie 0bnagHaHHA e 4o
eNeKTpoMepeXi XNBNEHHA i3 3aXUCHUM 3a3eMNIEeHHAM.

IHCYONATOP CO, PENTAX® Medical He cnia BUKOpWCTOBYBaTH Y BUNafKY 3aCTOCYBaHHA Nerko3aimmcTol
aHecTe3ylo4oi CyMilli, Lo MICTUTb KNCEHb.

IHCYONATOP CO, PENTAX Medical noBrHeH npoaaBaTvca nvLle 3a NPU3HaYeHHAM AN BUKOPUCTaHHA
NiAroToBNEHVMM | KBanipikoBaHUMK flikapsmMy abo KniHiycTamm.

IHCYONATOP CO, PENTAX Medical noBrHeH BUKOPUCTOBYBATUCA NiNLLE KBanipikoBaHUM MeAVNYHIIM NePCOHaNoM B
YMOBaXx BiAMOBIAHOr0 MeUYHOTO 3aKnagy.

IHCYDNATOP CO, PENTAX Medical noBuHeH nigknoyaTica 4o 3a3eMeHol HaNeXHUM YNHOM LUTeNCesibHOT
pOo3eTKK, Wo BiANOBiAaE cTaHaapTam «Hospital Grade» (Ana MmeanyHOro BUKopucTaHHA) a6o «Hospital Only» ([luwe
[N1A MeAVNYHOTO 3aKnagy); iHaKLe HagiliHe 3a3emneHHn He byfe 3abe3neyeHe.

Mig yac po6oTu 3 pignHamu NO6AN3Y eNeKTPUYHOrO 0bnagHaHHA HEOGXIAHO BYTU 0COBNNBO OBEPEXHUMN.
3ABOPOHAETbCA BukopuctoBysatu IHCYDNIATOP CO,PENTAX Medical, AKwo Ha npunaa noTpanuna pigvHa.

Hikonu He cTaBTe IHCYDSIATOP CO, PENTAX Medical Ha Gyab-Aike iHLe enekTpuyHe obnagHaHHs, OKpiM
ipurauiinHoro Hacoca PENTAX Medical. Mix IHCY®JIATOPOM CO5 PENTAX Medical Ta iHWMK enekTpoHHUMN
NPUCTPOAMU MOXYTb BUHMKATU €NeKTpoMarHiTHi abo iHwi 3asagu. Cnia nepesiput obnapHaHHA abo cuctemy Ha
npeameT HopmasbHoT po6oTy B Til KOHIrypaLii, Aika 6yae BUKOPXUCTOBYBaTUCA.

IHCYONATOP CO, PENTAX Medical MOXHa BUKOPWCTOBYBaTY NNILLE Y NOEAHAHHI 3 TUM 06NaHaHHAM, y AKOMY €
3aXWCT Bifj CTPYMY BUTOKY.

Y pasi Hamipy BukopuctoBysatu IHCYDJIATOP CO, PENTAX Medical y noefHaHHi 3 iHWKM obnagHaHHAM
Cnif AOTPVMYBATUCA BKA3iBOK, LLO MICTATLCA Y NOCIGHNKY onepaTopa A0 Liboro obnapHaHHs, WwWob 3anobirt
NOTEHLiHAM pU3KKaM Yepe3 HeCyMiCHICTb.

IHCTPYKLT 3 BUKOPWCTaHHSA, ONUCaHi Y LiboMy NoCi6HYKY, noBrHHI OBOB'A3KOBO BUKoHyBaTUCA. B iHWOMY pasi
MOX/IMBE NOPYLLEHHA TEXHIKN 6e3neku, HenpasuabHa Po6oTa 06nagHaHHA, 3aBAaHHA 3HaUHUX 36UTKiB Npunagy
a60 iHLWoMy obn1ajHaHHIo, a TAKOX 3aBflaHHA LWKoAM ornepaTtopy Ta (abo) naLjieHTy.

Y BUNaAKy AKLLO 3601 3 XUBEHHAM MOXYTb NPUBECTI A0 HENPURYCTUMMX Hacniakis, IHCYONIATOP CO, PENTAX
Medical noBuHeH 6yTn nigknioyeHnit 4o BiANOBIAHOTO AXepena XXUBNEHHS.

3ACTEPEXXEHHA

A.

- X =

AKLLO BUHMKAE eKCTPEeHHa CuTYyalliA abo crnocTepiraeTbcA HenpasuibHe GYHKLIOHYBaHHA, HeranHo
BUMKHITb XXVBNEHHA.

BuikopucToByiiTe nuie meguuHnin CO> dpapmaLieBTUUYHOTO CTyMeHIo YnctoTr (cTaHaapT papmakonei CLUA) i3
emHocTi 3 CO, ctaHpapty D a6o E.

YBaXKHO NpoymTaliTe yCi nonepeaeHHs, WO CyNpOoBOAXKYIOTb AOCTYNHI AnA NpuadaHHA emHocTi 3 CO5 posmipy
"D" a60 "E".
Excnnyatauiite o6cnyrosysaHHa IHCYDNIATOPA CO, PENTAX Medical o6mexyeTbca 3amiHO0 Kabenis )UBNEHHS,

LUNaHriB BUCOKOTO TUCKY, Y-NOAIGHUX afjanTepis, TPMMaya /1A GpriakoHa 3 BOAO, KOMM/EKTY HarpiBaya, Hacafjok
Hacoca, HOXKHOI Nefasi Ta NAaBKMX 3anobBiPKHUKIB.

lMepw HiX NounHaTV byab-Ake eKcnnyaTaiiiHe 06CNyroByBaHHA 3MiHHWX ieTanel, 3HeCTpyMTe NPUCTPIN.

BcepepnviHi npunagy Hemae fieTaneii, Wo ob6cyroByoTbcA kopucTyBayem. PemoHT IHCYDJTATOPA CO5 PENTAX
Medical noBrHeH BUKOHYBaTUCA NULLe KBanidpikoBaHUM TEXHIUHUM NePCOHANOM.

AIKLO 3aropiBca iHAMKATOP NonepemXeHHs NPO HU3bKUIA TUCK, AKOMOTa LWBMALLE 3aMiHiTb EMHicTb 3 CO5, Wo6
3ano6irT BTpati GpyHKUiOHaNbHOCTI.

3aBXAau TpUMaliTe NopyY 3anacHy 3arnoBHeHy eMHicTb 3 CO2 Ana onepaT1BHOro JOCTYMY.

3aBxAmn TpumMaiite eMHicTb 3 CO2 y BEPTUKaIbHOMY MOMOMXEHHI, W06 3anobirTvi NOTPanIAHHIO PIANHN Y NPUCTPIN.
He BrKOpKCTOBYIATE MPUCTPIiA, AKLIO KOPNYC MOLLKOAKEHNI abo nopyLueHa LinicHICTb Kopnycy.

He nounHaiite po6oTy 3 NPUCTPOEM, MOKM HE MPOUNTAETE | He 3PO3yMIETe YCi PO3AINM LbOro NocibHUKa.

EnekTpnyHe meguuHe obnapHaHHA NoTpebye JOTPUMAHHA 0CObNMBUX 3anobiKHMX 3axoAiB cTocoBHO EMC
i NOBMHHe BCTAHOBNIOBATUCA | BBOAUTUCA B €KCMlyaTauiio y BiANoBiAHOCTI 3 iHdopmaLieto ctocoBHo EMC,
HaBefleHol0 y po3aini X.

MopTaTuBHa i MobinbHa pagioyactoTHa (PY) anapaTypa 3B'A3Ky MOXe BNAVBATV Ha eNeKTPUYHE MefuyHe
obnagHaHHA. He nigaasanTe npycTpili BNVBY eNeKTPOMArHiTHUX 3aBag Bif Takux fxepen, Ak KT obnagHaHHsA,
obnafiHaHHA AnA piatepmii, MobiNbHiI TenepoHN, pafiomiTKI Ta MeTanoLyKaui.

382 - UA



IV. Oco6nuBocTi BUpoo6y

. BHyTpiwwHin HarpiBay CO5 BUKNOYAE 3acTOoCyBaHHA xonoaHoro CO,

. MpurcyTHii enemeHT KepyBaHHA ANA HEOGOB'A3KOBOrO HarpiBaya $pnakoHa 3 BOAOI, LLO A03BONAE NIATPUMYBATU
Temnepatypy Boav 6113bKoIo A0 TemnepaTypm Tina.

. Mo>e BCTaHOBNIOBATUCA Ha ipurauiiHuii Hacoc PENTAX® Medical.

. CraHpapTHWIA BUXIA ANA HaKOHeUHMKa Jlioepa i3 BHYTPiLUHbO pi3bboto

. BukopucToByiiTe ctaHfapTHi 6anoHm 3 CO5 po3mipy D a6o E.

. JlonyckaeTbcA BBeIeHHA 3 HacTiHHOTO fxkepena CO5 3a AONOMOrolo CTaHAaPTHOTO 3'€AHaHHA Tuny DISS.

. TUCK, WO BUKOPUCTOBYETLCA Npu BBeAeHHi CO5, € HUXKUNM, HiX Y 6iNbLIOCTI CyMiCHIX NpUNaais, Wwo pobuTts
nogauy i3 EMHOCTi eeKTUBHILLOIO.

. [ins 3abe3neyeHHs 6e3neku i BIANOBIAHOCTI BUMOram BUKOPUCTOBYETbCA 3 oAHOpa3oBummu PENTAX Medical

DispoCap CO5 (100150CO2P) Ta ipurauiiHumn Tpy6kamu PENTAX Medical (100130P).

s
QOyHKuUiT 6e3nekn
. [lBa BOYOBaHNX PEryNATOpU TUCKY 3abe3neuyloTb NOCTIMHNIA TUCK.
. [loaaTkoBa MOX/MBICTb MeXaHIYHOTO 3HUXKeHHs TUCKY Npu <83 KMa (12 PSI) 3anobirae HaaMipHOMY TUCKY.
. ’KoBTWiA CBITNOBWIA iHAVKATOP Ha NepeaHii NaHeni nonepeaXye NpPo HU3bKUIA BXiAHUA TUcK CO5.
. Mpu nepuIoMy YBIMKHEHHI XMBNEHHA NOTIK rasy 3a/1WAETbCA BUMKHEHM, NOKM He byae noBepHyTa
PYUKY MOTOKY.
. Harpisau CO5 He NouHe npaLioBaTy, MOKM NOTIK He byAe iHiLlinoBaHo.

ApuHUMN po6oTNn

I

IHCYONATOP CO2 PENTAX Medical perynioe Tuck CO2 Ha B1XOAi i3 EMHOCTI Ha nonepeaHbOo 3aaHOMy PiBHI, @ NOTIM Kepye
noaayelo B eHAOCKoMiYHy cuctemy aocnigkeHHaA LUKT CO2, npusHayeHnii AnA po3LUMPEHHA LWNYHKOBO-KMLLIKOBOTO TpakTiy. [Ana
PYUYHOTO PO3LIMPEHHSA LNYHKOBO-KULIKOOTO TPaKTy razom CO2, nikap NOBUHEH CKOPUCTATUCA BOAAHNM/MOBITPAHUM KNanaHoM Ha
€H/0CKONI Ta CUCTEMOI0 3BOPOTHBOrO 30POBOTO 3B'A3KY €HA0CKOMa.

IHCYONATOP CO2 PENTAX Medical mae dyHKuito nigirpisaHHa CO2, Wwo A03BONAE KNiHILMCTamM MOAYNIOBATY | peryniosatit nogavy
CO2, HarpiToro o 3aaaHoi TemnepaTypu 37°C 3 BepxHboto Mexeto aonycky +3°C. MiairpiBaHHA 3AINCHIOETbCA NPY NPOXOAXKEHHI
CO2 B370BX HarpiBanbHOro eNeMeHTa, AKNI KOPUCTYBaY MOXe YBIMKHYTI ab0 BUMKHY TN B 3aN€XHOCTI Bifj TOFO, BUMara€Tbca
HarpiBaHHA CO2 uu Hi. HarpisaHHa CO2 3AiiiCHIOETbCA BHYTPILHIM HarpiBanbHUM enemeHTom 20 BT 3 ;BOMa pe3epBHUMU
TEeNnoBUMM AaTYnKaMu.

LLIBUAKICTb MOTOKY MOXe Gy TV HanalToBaHa Ha 3HAYEHHA «HU3bKay, «CcepefHaA» abo «BUCOKa» B 3aNeXHOCTI Bif 6axaHO!
WBWAKOCTI iHCYdnALLi, 3i LUBMAKICTIO NOTOKY, BiANOBIAHO, MakcumyMm 1,4 n/xB, 2,4 n/x8 i 3,5 n/xs.

Konu npunap BMukaetbea, notik CO2 i pyHKLUIA NiairpiBaHHA BUMKHEHa 3a NpoMoBYaHHAM. [insA Toro wob iHiuitoBaTh NoTiK
rasy, KOpuUCTyBay NOBVHEH NOBEPHYTU PYUKY HanalTyBaHHA NOTOKY i3 NonoxeHHs off (BUMK.). Mpunag BuABNAE NOTIK rasy i

He 03BOJIAE HarpiBayvy NpaLoBaTyi, NOKN He byze BUABNEHO NOTiK. OKPIM LIbOro, NPUCYTHIN ra30BUiA JaTUNK HU3bKOTO TUCKY,

i AKWo BXiAHWI TuCcK CO2 pocArae 3HaueHHA 172 klMa (25 PSI), npunap Bkaxe Ha Lie — Ha NepeaHin naHeni npunaay 3aroputbca
JKOBTUI iHAMKATOP.

Mpunap Takox Ma€ BUXifA ANA XMUBEHHA HarpiBaya GpnakoHa 3 Bofolo. HarpisanbHUin enemeHT GnakoHa 3 BOAOIO MiATPUMYE
TemnepaTypy Boau Y GpnakoHi 3i CTepunbHOI0 BOAOO Ha piBHi 37+3°C. BiH KOHTPONIOETLCA IBOMa TeMMNepaTyPHMM AaTunKam Ana
ny6nioBaHHA i 6e3neku.

V. TexHiuHi xapakTepucTukm

EneKTpUYHi XapakTepucTukm
I

BxigHa Hanpyra: 100-240 B 3miH. cTpymy
YacroTa BXigHOI Hanpyru: 50-60 'y
CnoXxuBaHa NOTYXHICTb: 82BA
Hominan 3ano6ixHuka: M10AL250V
Cepepy icTb cn 10A, 3AaTHICTb p 250B

3amiHIoiiTe 3anN06iXKHMKN IMLLE HAa 3aN06KHNKM TAaKOTO X TUNY | HOMiHany

Ceptudikauin: IEC-60601-1, IEC-60601-1-2, IEC-60601-2-18
Knacndikauin: knac1, Tun B

CryniHb IP (cTyniHb 3axucty Big

. 1P24
30BHiLUHbOro BNAUBY):
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OBEPEXHO!

HagiiiHe 3a3emneHHsA 3a6e3neuyeTbCA nuLLe y pasi NiAKNIOYEHHA [0 WTeNncenbHol PO3eTKY, Wo
Bignosigae crangapty «Hospital Grade» ([ina MeANYHOro BUKOPUCTaHHA).

KOHCTpYKTUBHI napameTpu

Fa6apurtu:
Bucorta 4 34" plonma 121 Mmm
LWnpunHa 7 %" pronima 197 mm
fn6uHa 13 34" glonima 349 mm
Maca 10,5 dpynTis 4,8 Kr

XapakTepuctukn CO,

|

LLiBMAKicTb BiNbHOrO NOTOKY (MaKcMManbHUi Heo6meXXeHUI BUXifA B €HAOCKOMIYHY cuctemy ans
o6cTexeHHn LWWKT):

HanawTyBaHHA nepefHbOi NaHeni
Husbka 1,4 n/x8
CepepHa 2,4n/x8
Bucoka: 3,5n/xB

LLIBnAKOCTi NOTOKY eHAoCcKona ana o6crexxeHHa LUKT (npu6nusHa WBMAKICTb NOTOKY Ha
BUXOAi eHAOoCKoNa):

HanawTyBaHHA nepefHbOI NaHeni
Husbka 0,6-0,9 n/xB*
CepepHa 1,2-1,4 n/xB*
Bucoka:  1,5-1,8 n/xB*

* li 3Ha4eHHa npubau3Hi i cnupalomeca Ha pe3ysibmamu mecmysaHHsA 8i0n08ioHUX Modesieli eH00CKoNi8 0115 00C/iOXKeHHs
LLIKT. Pesynemamu Kopucmysa4a MoXyme 8iopi3HAMUCs 8i0 3a3HayeHo20 8 3as1exxHOCMI 8i0 eHOockond, Wo
8UKOPUCMOBYEMbCA, 1020 diamempa i 008XXKUHU KAHAITY.

3'eqHaHHA Ha BUXOAi: HaKoHeYHVK Jlioepa i3 30BHiLIHbO Pi3bboto
3'eAHaHHA Ha BXopAi: BXiAHWUN KiHUEeBUIA GITUHT 3 po3BanbLiloBaHHAM 4",
Harpisau CO2 20 BT, BHYTPILLHIlA, NPOTOYHNMIA, 3 ABOMA Ay6nio0unMm

TennoBvMY AaTyrkamu.

BuxigHa Temneparypa CO2: 37°C(+3°Q)

Tuck npu ekcnnyarauii:

BxigHuM Tnck makcvmym 13100 klMa (1900 PSI)
MiHiMym 172 klMa (25 PSI)*

*Mpu 172 kfa (25 PSI) 3a2opumscsa iHOUKamop nonepeodxeHHA NPOo HU3bKUL MUCK, Xo4a npucmpiti uje Moxe cmeoprosamu
nomik easy. Akwo yel iHOUKamMop 3a2opumaucs, pekomeHOyembcs nonogHumu 3anac CO2.

3apaHe 3Ha4YeHHA perynaropa TUCKy Makcmym 55 Kla (8 PSI)

BHyTpilHiii 3an06iXKHNII CKAHWI KnanaH <83 kMa (12 PSI)
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KnimaTtnuHi BUMmorun

Temnepartypa ekcnnyarauii:
BiaHocHa BonoricTb Nnpu ekcnnyarauii:

Tuck npu ekcnnyarauii:

DopaTkoBe npunappA

16-24°C (+61-75°F)
30-75% 6e3 KoHaeHcauii
70-106 kMa (10,2 PSI-15,4 PSI)

IHCYOJIATOP CO2 PENTAX® Medical npusHayeHnin Ana BUKOPUCTaHHA nulie 3
NEeBHUMMN MOAENAMM CYMICHUX TPY6OK, KOHEKTOPIB i ;oAaTKOBOro NpuNaaAsA,

I BKa3aHUX y Tabnuui Huxue Ta (a60) odiuiitHo pekomeHaoBaHUX KomnaHielo PENTAX.
BuKOpUCTaHHA 3 LM NPUCTPOEM NPUNaAAA, Lo He BKa3aHe B Tabnuui Huxue i He

L p KoM PENTAX, MmoXe npu3BecT ;0 BUHUKHEHHA HECYMiCHOCTI
Ta (a6o) pmsany nepexpecHoOro 3apaXeHHs i nepeHeceHHA iHdekKuii.
ApTukyn Onuc

100150CO2P, 100150CO2UP
(pna 3acTocyBaHHA NPOTArom 24 roauH)

PENTAX Medical DispoCap CO>

100160P, 100150CO2UP
(AnA 3acTocyBaHHA NPOTArom 24 roguH)

PENTAX Medical DispoCap Air

100130P, 100130UP
(AnA 3acTocyBaHHA NPOTATrOm 24 roauiH)

IpurauiiHi Tpy6kn PENTAX Medical gna EGA-500P

(nuwe pna oAHOpa3oBOro BI/IKOpIIICTaHHﬂ)

200230P, 200230UP IpurauiiHi Tpy6ku PENTAX Medical gna EGP-100P
(AnA 3acTocyBaHHA NPOTArom 24 roanH)
100242P OpHopasoBuii po3'em ANa nofgayi CTPyMeHIo Boan

PENTAX Medical

100116P
(pna 3acTocyBaHHA NPOTArom 24 roaviH)

Po3s'em gna nopaui crpymeHio Bogu PENTAX Medical
ANA 3aCTOCyBaHHA NPOTArom 24 rognH

100551P

Tpy6ka axkepena CO2 PENTAX Medical

3anacHi YacTuHn

ApTukyn Onuc

EGA-7014 Ka6enb xuBnexHs (€C)

EGP-042 Ka6enb xunBneHHs (Benuka bputaHis)

EGA-7011 LLinaHr BUCOKOro TUCKY

EGA-7012 Y-nogi6Huit apantep

EGA-7010 Komnnekr Tp ¢ Ha 3 BOAOI0 i HarpiBaya
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VI.EnemeHTIn KepyBaHHA i NigKNIO4YeHHA Ha nepeaHin naHeni

NPUMITKA:

3a ymoBM HOpMasnbHOI po60TH yci cBiTNOBI iHAUKaTOpy 6yAyTb 3eneHnMun.

1. KHonKa yBiMKHeHHA/BUMKHEHHA
BMuKae i BUMUKAE XMBNEHHA Npunagy Big mepexi

2. YBiMKHEeHHA/BUMKHEHHA Harpisaya Boau
HaTucHiTb AN1A yBIMKHEHHs abo BUMKHEHHSA HarpiBaua BOAu

3. PerymoBaHHsA notoky CO2
Perynioe wemngkictb notoky CO2. Tpm piBHi npeacTasBneHi TpboMa 3eneHumMn ingukatopamu L, Mi H, aki
3aropAioTbCA, BKa3yloun Ha BCTaHOBJIEHWI NapameTp LWBUAKOCTI NOTOKY. LLIBUAKOCTI NOTOKY MOXYTb OyTn Takummn*:
Hu3bka — 1,4 n/x8
cepepHa — 2,4 n/xs

BUCOKa — 3,5 n/x8B

*Brasati weuoKocmi NOMOoKy — ye MaKcuMarsHi 3HaYeHHA BUMIPIOBAHS 8i/TbHO20 NOMOKY HA BUXOOI NPpUIAdy.

AKLo TUCK BXigHOro rasy nagae Huxyve 172 kMa (25 PSI), KoprcTyBay nonepeaKaeTbca NPo HU3bKMIN TUCK rasy
6numanHam cnis LOW PRESSURE (HU3bKUIA TUCK).

4. BwuxigHui pos'em rasy CO2
Mip'efHariTe Ao TPy6KM Ta eHAOCKoNa AnA o6cTexeHHs LLUKT.
CraHpapTHUI 3'€HYBay ANA HaKOHeYHKa Jlloepa i3 30BHilUHbOIO Pi3b6oto.

5. YBiMKHeHHA/BMMKHEHHA HarpiBaya rasy CO2
HatucHy v Ans yBiMKHeHHs abo BUMKHeHHs (On abo Off) HarpiBaua rasy CO2.

AV

= é} D —

(308HiwWHIl 8U2/1A0 8AWO20 NPUCMPOIO MOXe Oewo 8i0pi3HAMUCS 8i0 306paxeHHs, npedcmassieHoz0 suLye).
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Vil. NigknioyeHHA Ha 3agHIN naHeni

-

N

w

P

MipgknioueHHn HarpiBaya ¢pnakoHa 3 BOAOI0
MNigKnioueHHA XNBNEHHA ANA HarpiBaya GprakoHa 3 BOAOI0
[leTanbHuin onuc Harpisaya AuB. y po3gini VIII

BxigHe nigknioueHHa CO2
[na nigknioyeHHs emHocTi 3 CO5 po3mipy D abo E. BukopurctoByiiTe nuile nonepefHbo BiadinbTpoBaHuii raz CO5.

icThb ( )

Mipk AO Mepexi 3MiHHOro cTpyMy
EnekTpoxuBneHHa Bif Mepexi 3miHHoro ctpymy 100-240 B, 50-60 Iy

OBEPEXHO!
BukopucroByiiTe nuie Kabenb XKUBNEHHA ANA MEANYHOTO 3aCTOCYBaHHA, AKNIA
NOCTaYaETbCA pasom 3 LM npuctpoem. MigkniouaiTe nnie A0 WITENCENbHOI PO3ETKH,

5.

o

—
]
T

wo BignoBigae cranpapry «Hospital Grade» (AinAa mean4YHOro BUKOPUCTaHHA).

lHi3g0 NnaBkoro 3ano6ixkHuKa

OBEPEXHO!

3amiHioiiTe nuwe Ha TN a6o Knac i3 mapKyBaHHAM M10AL250V.

HarpiBau ¢pnakoHa 3 Bogoio

Tpumau dnakoHa 3 BOAOI0 OCHALLEHWI CMCTEMOIO NifirpiBaHHA AnA GnakoHa 3 BOAOI i 3'€AHAHNI 3 FONOBHUM
IHCYONATOPOM CO2 PENTAX® Medical enekTpuyHum Kabenem, Aknii BCTAaBNAETbCA Y THI30 3 MO3HAUKO0
«Harpisay Boan».

\\"r ) -1r‘h [

(308HiwHili 8u2n1A0 8aWO20 NPUCMPOIO MOXe Oewo 8iOpi3HAMUCSA 8i0 306pakeHHs, NpedCMaseHo2o0 sulye).
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VIIl. HanawTyBaHHA i eKcnnyaTtauin

MouaTKkoBe HaNalwTyBaHHA

BctaHosiTb IHCYDIATOP CO, PENTAX® Medical Ha piBHY noBepXHIo, HaNpuUKnag, Ha Bi3oK Ansa npunaaga abo Ha
iHWY NpuAaTHY po6oyy NOBEPXHIO.

MNepepn HanawTyBaHHAM nepesipTte IHCYOIATOP CO, PENTAX Medical Ha npeameT 6yab-AKUX NOLWKOAXEHD.
Nig'enHanTe kKabenb XMBNEHHA [0 3aAHBOI MaHesNi NPUCTPOL.

4. MNepw HiX NigKknoYaTn Kabenb XVBAEHHA A0 HACTIHHOT €NIEKTPUYHOT PO3ETKY, WO Bignosigae ctaHpapTy «Hospital
Grade» ([InA MeAUYHOTO BUKOPWCTAHHS), NEPEKOHANTECA B TOMY, LLIO KUBEHHA BUMKHEHE i O He NigKatoyeHe
KOAHe poaaTkose npunagaa. Micna Lboro BCTaBHE Kabenb XKUBMEHHA Y HACTIHHY PO3ETKY.

5. 36epiTb TpMMay GprakoHa Ans BOAM i HarpiBay y Takui cnocio6:

A.  Bam noTpibHi BKasaHi HUxue MaTepiany, AKi 3HaxoAATLCA Y NaKeTi, NPUKPINNeHoMy Ao TpuMaya $rakoHa 3 BOfo:

a) Kopotki reBuHTM (2)

b.) [OosrireuHtu (2)

c) Benukwui Topuesui Koy
d) Manuit Topuesuit Knou

B.  MpukpiniT TprMay ¢pnakoHa A5 BOAW AO MiACTaBKM 3 JOTKOM 3a AOMOMOTOI0 ABOX (2) KOPOTKMX FBUHTIB i
Manoro TOpLEeBOro Kiioua.

C.  MomicTitb IHCYDNATOP CO, PENTAX Medical Ha nigctaBKy 3 TOTKOM i 3aKpyTiTb ABa (2) OBIUX FBUHTH,
BUKOPVCTOBYKOUM BENMKWNIA LUECTUTPAHHII KNIOY.

D. BigperynioiiTe NPUTUCKHY CKOBY dnakoHa 3 BOAOIO Mif GNakoHU, AKi BUKOPUCTOBYIOTCA Y BALLOMY 3aKnagi.
[ina yboro ocnabTe nosaay ranky i NPocyHbTe CKoby Bropy abo BHI3, Tak W06 BOHa Topkanaca GpiakoHy 3
BOJ010, MOTiM 3HOBY 3aTArHITb raiKy.
6. BcraBTe kabenb HarpiBaya BOAW Y rHi3fo 3 MOMITKOIO «HarpiBay BoAu» Ha 3afjHiii naHeni npucTpolo.
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MNia'eaHaHHA WNaHry gnA nopavi noBiTpsa
I

Heo6xigHi iHcTpyMeHTI: (B KOMNNEKT NOCTaBKU He BXOAATH)

TPY6HUI raiikoBwit Kntou 9/16"
TPY6HUI raiikoBwii Knioy %"

Heo6xigHe npunagas:

EMHicTb 3 CO2 po3mipy D abo E, 3anoBHeHa CO2 dpapmaLieBTUHHOIO CTYMEHIO YACTOTH (B KOMMEKT MOCTaBKW
He BXOAUTb)

LnaHr BUCOKOro TUCKY

Y-nogibHui agantep

3'eaHaiiTe WNAHT BUCOKOTO TUCKY 3 TPINHWKOM, TPUMalouu TPINHUK TPY6HUM raiikosum Kntouem 9/16" i ogHouYacHo
3aTArYIouN WNaHT Klouem 3/4".

BinkpyTiTb T-nopi6Hy pyuKy TpiliHMKa, 06 BiH HaYenMBCA Ha BEPXHI BUCTYN emHoCTi 3 CO5. MpaBuibHa
opi€eHTaLiA: ABa WTUHTN Ha TPINHWKY BUPIBHAHI 3 ABOMa LIEHTPYBaNbHUMM OTBOPamMM EMHOCTI. (EMHicTb ana CO2
He BXOAWTb Y KOMMNIEKT NOCTaBKU CUCTEMMU, KyNYETHCA OKPEMO)

Micna BUpiBHIOBaHHA [BOX WTUGTIB TYro 3aTArHiTb T-Nofi6HY pyuKy.

3aTArHiTH APYrvii KiHewb LWNaHra BUCOKOTO TUCKY i | 6NOK TpiliHKKa Ha 3afHii naHeni IHCYONATOPA CO, PENTAX®
Medical. Tpumaiite MigHWIA GITUHT KNtoYeM | BAKOPUCTOBYTE APYTWIA KItOY ANA 3aTAryBaHHA raiiku wnaxra. HE
BMKOPWCTOBYWTE AJ1A1 LibOTO ®ITUHIA TEQJIOHOBY CTPIYKY ABO FrEPMETUK A1 PI3bBOBUX 3'€ AHAHbD.

HaﬂaI.IJTYBaHHﬂ nepepj npouyeaypoto

1.

2.

Bigkpwiite knanaH Ha emHocTi 3 CO, NpubnnsHo Ha 1 06epT.
MoBepHiTb NepemMuKay XnBeHHA y nonoxeHHA On (YBIMK.).

MepesipTe HanawTyBaHHA, NOBEPHYBLUW PYyUKYy pPerynioBaHHA NOTOKY 3a rOAVHHMKOBOIO CTpinKkoto. MNepesipTe,
un HagxoanTb CO5 i3 BUXigHOro OTBOPY Ha nepeAHin naHeni npunagy. Akwo CO, He HaAXoAWTb, NepeBipTe, Un
3anoBHeHa eMHicTb 3 CO5 i nepeBipTe 3'€QHaHHA WNaHra Ana nogadi NoBiTpaA, onucaHe BuULLe.

TMoBepHiTb pyuKy perynioBaHHA NOTOKy B nonoxeHHaA Off (Bumk.).

Nig'epHanTe TPy6Ky A0 BUXOAY Ha NepefHil naHeni npuctpoto. Bukopuctosyiite nuwwe Tpy6kn PENTAX Medical,
BUroToBAeHi KomnaHieto MEDIVATORS.

Y pasi BukopucTaHHa Tpy6ku axepena CO, PENTAX Medical nig'eaHaiite Tpy6Ky axepena CO2 PENTAX Medical go
Tpy6ku PENTAX Medical. Mig'epHaiTte Tpybky PENTAX Medical go LUKT-eHgocKona 3rigHO iHCTPYKLi BUPOGHNKa.
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MonepeAaHe nigirpiBaHHA BOAN
L

1. IHCY®NATOP CO, PENTAX® Medical moxHa BUKOpKCTOBYBaTU AIA KepyBaHHA CUCTEMOIO MifirpiBaHHA ¢pnakoHa
AnsA Boau. Cuctema nigirpisy Moxe NigTPUMYBaTV TemnepaTypy GprakoHa 3i CTepunbHOI BOAOI0 Ha PiBHi 37°C
(£3°C). OgHak cucTema He Npr3HaYeHa AnA NiaBULLEHHA TemnepaTypu Bogu, TOMy HeobXiHUM € nonepeaHe
niairpisaHHA GpnakoHa 3 BOAOH.

2. fKwo notpibHa Tenna Boaa, GNakoH AnA BOAW NOTPIGHO NonepeaHbo HarpiTh, HaNpKKIag, Harpisadem piguH.
MonepefHe HarpiBaHHA $pnakoHa A1A BOAW MOBUHHE BUKOHYBATUCA Y BiAMOBIAHOCTI 3 TaKUMU iHCTPYKLiAMU:

Mowmicritb ¢ 3i cTep 010 BOAOI0 B Py ANA nigirpisaHHA piavH, B AKill 3apaHo TemnepaTypy

37°+3°C. He nep wyiTe ue paTypu. kW0 Tenna Boga He NOTPi6Ha, BUMKHITb Harpisau

BOAM Ha Hacoci i NocTaBTe Ha Tp| [} 3i cTep 010 BOAAOI0 KiIMHATHOI Temnepartypu.
NPUMITKA:

fkwo 6yB yBiMKHYTUII HarpiBay Boau i TemnepaTypa nepeBuL4nna BCTaHOBJIEHY BEPXHIO MEXY,
iHAnKaTop HarpiBaya BOAV NOYHE CBITUTUCA CUHIM KONbOPOM i HarpiBay aBTOMaTU4HO BUMKHETbCSA.
AKwo iHAMKaTop 61MMaE CMHIM KONbOpoM, NepeBipTe, 4 Nia'eAHaHNI Kabenb HarpiBaya 0 3afHbOT
naHeni npunaay. AKWo nia'eAHaHMiA, ane iHANKaTop 61MMaE, Le MoXe CBiAYMTU NPO HeCNpaBHICTb
npunaay. 3BepHiTbcA A0 MicLLIeBOro NpeAcTaBHNKa cepBiCHOT CyX6m.

YBa)KHO 03HaliomMTecs 3 ycima iHCTPYKUiAMU BUPOGHMKa A0 Kamep nigirpiBaHHA

i pnakoHiB Ana Boan Ha NpeaMeT MaKCMMaibHOI TemnepaTypu piguHum. Mig yac
nonepefHbOro NigirpiBaHHA BOAMN HIKONM He NnepeBuyliTe Temnepatypy 40°C.
Hikonu He nipirpiBaiite ¢pnakoH 3 BOAOI0 y MiKpOXBUIbOBIl Neuyi, OCKiNbKY B neyi Boga
MOXKe HarpiTuca 0 He6e3neyHo BUCOKOI TeMnepaTypu abo HarpiTuca HepiBHOMIpHO.

3ACTEPEXEHHA:

MoBepxHsA HarpiBaya ¢plakoHa 3 BOAOI0 MoXe 6yTH rapsauoio.

Excnnyarauin

I
1. TNicna 3aBeplueHHA nonepefHbOro HanalTyBaHHA, AK onucaHo B po3gini VlIl, moxHa iHiuitoBaTy NoTiK.

2. [loBepHiTb PyyKy perynioBaHHs LWBNAKOCTI NOTOKY B neplue nonoxeHHA. [ina LOW (Hu3bka) 3aroputbes L. Akwo
noTpibHa BuLLa WBUAKICTb MOTOKY, MOBEPHITb PYUKY y HAaCTyrHe MONOXeHHs AnA cepeaHboi wanakocTi (MEDIUM)
i HacTynHe nonoxeHHA ana Bucokoi weuakocTi (HIGH). Ana cepenHboi (MVEDIUM) 3aroputbea M, a ansa BUCOKOT
(HIGH) 3aroputbca H. Pyuka BinbHO noBepTaETbca y 6yab-AKOMY HanpAMKY i, BiiNOBifHO, 3MeHLUye abo 36inbluye
WBKUAKICTb NOTOKY. LLBUAKOCTI NoTOKy AMB. y po3aini V.

3. Akwo notpi6He nigirpisaHHA CO2, HaTUCHITb KHOMKY HarpiBaya CO5. KHOMKa 3aropntbca 3eN1eHUM CBITIOM.

4. AKwo npucTpii Nig'eaHaHN Bo Harpisaya GnakoHa A1A BOAW | 3HAA06WTLCA NiAiIrpiBaHHA BOAM, HATUCHITb KHOMKY
HarpiBaya ¢pnakoHa ana Boau. KHoMKa 3aropntbca 3e/1eHUM CBITIOM.

5. [inA Toro wo6 BpyyYHy 3anMoBHUTY LLUNYHKOBO-KWLIKOBMIA TPaKT razom CO5, cKopurcTaiTecs BiANOBIAHUM BOAAHUM/
MOBITPAHMM KNanaHoOM Ha eHAocKoni Ana obctexeHHa LUKT i cnocTepirainTe 3a peakLi€io eHOOCKONIYHOI chcTemun
obcTexeHHs LWKT.

ByuMKHeHHA
[

1. MicnAa 3akiHuyeHHA NpoLeaypy nosepTainTe PyyKy NPOTW FOANHHNUKOBOI CTPINIKK, MOKW BCi CBITNOBI iHAMKaTOPU He
3racHyTb, BUMKHiTb HarpiBay ¢pnakoHa (AKLLO BiA Mia'eAHaHNn) i HarpiBay CO5.

2. [loBepHiTb rofIOBHMI BUMMKAY XXUBNEHHA i Bifj'€QHaiiTe TPYOKY BiA NepeaHbol NaHeni npunagy.

3. BukuHbTe TPy6KY BiANOBIAHO [0 BKa3iBOK BUPOGHYIKA LWOAO HaNeXXHoro NopsaAKy yTuisauii.
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IX. Qornap i TexHiyHe 06cnyroByBaHHA

YuweHHA

. Mepen uniLeHHAM NepeKoHaNTeCs, WO XKNBNEHHA NPUNajy BUMKHEHE, a eNeKTPUYHNIA Kabenb BUNHATUI.

. 30BHILLHIO MOBEPXHIO MPUaAY MOXHa 3a HEOOXiAHOCTI YNCTUTY BOJIOTOI0 FAHUIPKOIO, 3MOUeHOt0 y 70% po3umHi
i3onponinosoro cnupTty abo B 10% Po3uuHi rinoxnopuTy HaTpito.

. [na pesiHdekuii 30BHiLUHLOT NOBEPXHi 3@ HEOOXIAHOCTI BUKOPUCTOBYITE M'AKMNIA fie3iHiKytounii 3aci6 y
BiiNOBIAHOCTI 3 IHCTPYKLi€0 BUPOBHMKa.

. He BrKopucToByiiTe abpa3nBHi abo arpecuBHi MUIHI 3acobu.
. He ponyckarite noTpannaHHA piauHN BCepeanHy npunagy.

. He cTepunisyiite npunag *oaHUM YAHOM.

TexHiuHe 06CNyroByBaHHSA

06cnyrosyBaHHsA
Llet npucTpin He 06CNYroBy€ETHCA KOPUCTYBAYEM (32 BUHATKOM 3aMacHMX YacTuH, nepeniyeHnx y posaini V). 3sepHitbca
[0 MicLieBOro NpeAcTaBHMKa cepBicHOT ciy»k6u PENTAX®.

O6MexeHa rapaHTia

Martepianu i AKiCTb BUrOTOBAIEHHSA Liboro Bpoby, IHCYDSIATOPA CO2 PENTAX Medical, 6yayTb 3HaXoAMTUCA Ha rapaHTii
npotarom oAHoro (1) poky 3 AaT NpuAbdaHHA. AKLIO NPOTArOM rapaHTiiHOro nepioAy TepMiHOM oAuH (1) pik Leit

BUPI6 NepecTaHe GpyHKLiOHYBaTN Yepes AedeKT maTepianis abo AKICTb BUrOTOBNEHHS, BiH byae BiipeMOHTOBaHMI

a60 3amiHeHU. Lia obmexeHa rapaHTia HE nepea6ayac 3amiHy a6o 06CyroByBaHHs y 3B'A3KY 3 HELLACHUM BUNAAKOM,
NPUPOAHUM KaTaKsi3MOM, 3aCTOCYBaHHAM BUPOGIB, He BKa3aHWX y nepeniky, 360eM y po6oTi 30BHiLLHIX eNeKTPUUYHIX
CUCTEM, HEMPaBUIBbHIM BCTAHOBNEHHAM, XaNlaTHICTIO, MoAudiKaLi€lo Npunagy, HecaHKLiOHOBaHNM 06C/yroByBaHHAM
260 3BMYANHMM eKCrNyaTaLiiHUM 3HOLIEHHAM.

Yrunisauis
Mpw yTunisauii npucTpolo He NOTPIGHO BXMBaTU OCOBNMBUX 3aXOfiB.
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X. Ta6bnuui EMC

Ta6nuusa 1 - Bkasieku i 3aasa BUPOBHUKA
EJIEKTPOMATHITHE BUNTPOMIHIOBAHHA
Hopmu ansa 6yab-akoro MEAUYHOIO EJIEKTPOHHOIO OBJIAAHAHHA i
MEAUYHUX ENEKTPOHHUX CUCTEM

BkasiBKu i 3asBa BUpO6GHMKa — eNleKTpomarHiTHe BUNPOMiHIOBaHHA

Mpunapg EGA-501P npust Al AnA PUCTaHHA B €NeKTPOMarHiTHOMy cepefioBULLi, ONMCaHOMY
Hmkye. Mokyneub a6o Kopucrysay EGA-501P noBuHeH 3a6e3neunTy, W06 npunapg 3actocoByBaBcA
came B TaKOMy cepeaoBULLi.

MepeBipka BUNpomiHeHHA CymicHicTb EneK'rpomaan'He: cepenosmiye —
BKasiBKu
EGA-501P BnKopuUCTOBYE papioyacToTHy
eHeprilo nuwwe Ana peanisauii BHYTPiLIHIX
PapioyacToTHe BUNpOMiHIOBaHHA ynKuiia. Tomy npunan rgHepye
CISPR 11 lpyna 1 ny»e Hu3bke PY BUNpomiHioBaHHs,
AIKe He NOBUHHE CTBOPIOBATYN 3aBa/j
[LNA eNeKTPOHHOTO 06s1afiHaHHs, Wo
3HaXOAWUTbLCA NopAg.
PapioyacToTHe BUNpOMiHIOBaHHA Knac A Mpunap EGA-501P nigxogutb
CISPR 11 ANA BUKOPUCTAHHA B BYAb-AKIX
K 3aK/apaax, OKpim NobyToBUX, B AKUX
fapmonixa Knac A MOXHa HanpAMy nif'eAHaTUCA A0
IEC 61000-3-2
KOMYHasIbHMX HU3bKOBOJIBTHUX Mepex
MNynbcatis o €NeKTPOXMBNEHHA, NiaBejeHUX 10
IEC 61000-3-3 Cymichmit 6yniBesnb NOGYTOBOrO NMPU3HAYEHHS.
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Ta6bnuusa 2 - BkasiBku i 3aasa BUPOBHUKA

3AXUCT BIA ENEKTPOMAIHITHUX 3ABALL

Hopmu gnsa 6yab-akoro MEAUYHOIO EJIEKTPOHHOIO OBJIAAHAHHA i
MEANYHUX ENEKTPOHHUX CUCTEM

BkasiBKu i 3asiBa BUPO6HUKa — 3aXUCT Bif eNneKTpoMarHiTHUX 3aBaj,

came B TaKOMY cepefoBMLLi.

Mpunap EGA-501P npu3HayeHuit N4 BUKOPUCTAHHA B €eKTPOMarHiTHoMy cepefioBuLLi, onucaHomy
HmKue. Mokyneub a6o KopucryBau EGA-501P noBuHeH 3a6e3neunTy, wo6 npunaj 3acTocoByBaBCcs

Mepesipka Ha
3axunLeHicTb

EN/IEC 60601
PiBeHb nepeBipku

PiBeHb cymicHOCTI

EnekTpomarHiTHe
cepepoBulLe — BKasiBKu

CTaTuHa eneKkTprKa
EN/IEC 61000-4-2

+6 KB (Npu KOHTaKTi)
+8 KB (no nosiTpio)

+6 KB (npwu KoHTaKTi)
+8 KB (no nosiTpto)

MNignora nosuHHa 6y
fiepeB'siHoI0, 6eTOHHO abo
BKPUTOIO KEPaMiuHOI MIUTKOLO.
AKLo NoKpWTTA nignorn
CUHTETWYHE, BiJHOCHa BONOTICTb
noBWHHa 6yTn He MeHwWwolo 30%.

HaHocekyHaHi iMnynbcHi
3aBaau
EN/IEC 61000-4-4

+2 KB (Mepexa
JKUBJEHHA)
+1 KB (Bxogu-Buxogm)

+2 KB (Mepexa
KUBNEHHA)
+1 KB (Bxogu-Buxogu)

AKICTb eneKTPOXMBIEHHA
Bify Mepexi Mae 6yTun Takoto
X, AK ANA KoMepLiHoro abo
nikyBanbHOro 3aknagy.

Crpun6ok
EN/IEC 61000-4-5

+1 KB (andepeHuinHmin)
+2 KB (3aranbHuin)

+1 KB (andepeHuinHmn)
+2 KB (3aranbHui)

AKiCTb eneKTpOXMBIEHHA
Bify Mepexi Mae 6yTun Takoo
X, AK ANA KOMepLiHoro abo
nikyBanbHOro 3aknagy.

MapiHHA/BUNagiHHA
MepeeBoi Hanpyrn
EN/IEC 61000-4-11

>95% nafiHHA Ha
0,5 yukny

60% nagiHHA Ha
5 umknis

30% napgiHHA Ha
25 yuknis

100% nagiHHA Ha
0,5 yukny

60% nagiHHA Ha
5 ymknis

30% nagiHHA Ha

AKICTb eneKTPOXMBEHHA

Bifl Mepexi Ma€ 6y T Takolo

X, AK AnA KomepuiiHoro

abo nikyBanbHoro 3aknagy.
AKwo kopuctyBady EGA-501P
notpibHa 6e3nepepsHa po6oTa
NPV NOPYLEHHI XVBIEHHS,
peKoMeHAYyETbCA OpraHisyBaTu

MarHitHe none
EN/IEC 61000-4-8

25 wanis xuBneHHa EGA-501P Big
e | npanar | ereseomeres
YacTtoTa mepexi MarHiTHi nona npommcnosoi
50/60 Iy 3A/M 3A/M 4acTOTU NOBUHHI BYTV TaKNMmn

X, AIK AnA KomepuiiHoro abo
nikyBanbHOro 3aknagy.

MpumiTtka 1: BunpobosyBaHe obnafgHaHHA 3aBepluye poboTy i BUMarae 3 60Ky ornepaTopa NOBTOPHOTO 3anycKy BPYUHy
NPOTAroM 5 CeKyHA BTPATV XUBNEHHA Bifl AxKepena 3MiHHOro CTpyMy.
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Ta6bnuus 4 - BkasiBku i 3aasa BAPOBHUKA
3AXUCT BIO ENIEKTPOMATHITHUX 3ABA4

Hopmu ana MEQUYHOIO EJIEKTPOHHOIO OBJIAAHAHHA i
MEOUYHUX ENEKTPOHHUX CUCTEM,

He npusHaveHunx gna MNIATPUMAHHA XUTTEQIANIbHOCTI

BkasiBKu i 3asBa BUpO6GHNKa — 3aXUCT Bif e/leKTPOMarHiTHUX 3aBag

Mpunag EGA-501P npu3sHaueHuii ANA BUKOPUCTaHHSA B eNleKTpoMarHiTHomy cepeaoBuLyi,
onucaHomy Hmkuye. Mokyneub a6o kopucryBay EGA-501P noBuHeH 3a6e3neunTy, WwWo6b
npunag 3acTocoByBaBCA caMe B TaKOMY cepeaoBuLLi.

MNMepeBipka Ha
3axuueHicTb

EN/IEC 60601
PiBeHb nepesBipku

PiBeHb cymicHOCTi

EnektpomarHiTHe cepepoBuie —
BKasiBKun

HaeepeHi pagioxsuni
EN/IEC 61000-4-6

BunpomiHioBaHi
pagioxsuni
EN/IEC 61000-4-3

3 B cepegHboOKBagp.
150 Ky — 80 MIy

3B/m
80 Mly - 2,5y

(3) B cepenHbOKBaap.

(3) B/m)

MopTaTnBHi Ta MOGINbHI NPUCTPOT
3B'A3KY NOBUHHI 3HaXOAUTUCA Ha BigAani
Big EGA-501P, Ha BifCTaHi He MeHwe
BKa3aHOI/p0O3pax0oBaHOI H/XYe:

D=(3,5/V1)(kBappaTHWi1 KOpPiHb i3 P)

D=(3,5/E1)(kBafipaTHMI KOpiHb i3 P)
80-800 My

D=(7/E1)(kBafipaTHW KOPIiHb i3 P)
800 MIy - 2,5 Iy

[le P — ue makcumasibHa NOTYXHICTb y
BaTax, a D — pekomeHn[oBaHa BifjiCTaHb
BifinaneHHs y metpax.

Cuna nonis Hepyxommx nepeaasauis
3rifjHO pe3ynbTaTiB eNeKTPOMarHiTHol
3/IOMKW He NOBWHHa NepeBuLLyBaTH
piBHiB cymicHocTi (V1i E1).

Y pas3i 6113bKOro po3TaLlyBaHHs
obnafiHaHH#A, fike Ma€ nepefAaBay,
MOXYTb BUHNKATWU 3aBagu.
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Ta6bnuusa 6 - PekomeHA0BaHi BifcTaHi Mi>k nepeHOCHUMM | MOGinbHUMK
papioyacTOTHUM NPUCTPOAMM 3B'A3KY Ta npunagom EGA-501P
OBJIAOHAHHA | CACTEMW, He npu3HaueHi gna

NIATPUMAHHA XUTTERIANBHOCTI

PekomeHpOBaHa BiAcTaHb BigaaneHHa ana EGA-501P

Mpunapg EGA-501P npusHaveHuii AnA 3acTOCyBaHHA B €/1IeKTPOMarHiTHOMy cepefoBumLLi, B AKOMY
KOHTPOIOITbCA BUNPOMiHIOBaHi 3aBagu. I10Kyneu,b a6o Kopmcrysaq npunagy EGA-501P moxe
3ano6irtu enexrpomarmmmm 3aBajjam, 3a6

noprar

Ta mo6

peKkomeHaalli

y BOMYCTUMY BiCTaHb MiXK
P4 npucrtposamm 38'asky Ta EGA-500P y BignoBigHoCTi 3 nogaHnmm
L0 CNNPAIOTbCA Ha MaKCUManbHY BUXiiHY NOTY»KHICTb NPUCTPOIB 3B'A3KY.

Bipcranb Bipcranb . .
. . BigcTaHb BigaaneHHs
BigAaneHHs (m) BigAaneHHs (m) m)
MaKcmmanhH? BUXigHa 150 kly - 80 My 80-800 MI'y 800 MFy - 2,5 [y
NOTYXHiCTb
(BaT) D=(3,5/y1) . D=(3,5/E1 ), D=(7/E1)(kBagpaTHmit
(KBappaTHMI KOPiHb (kBagpaTHUI? N
. A KOpiHb i3 P)
i3P) KOpiHb i3 P)
0,01 0,1166 0,1166 0,2333
0,1 0,3689 0,3689 0,7378
1 1,1666 1,1666 2,3333
10 3,6893 3,6893 7,3786
100 11,6666 11,6666 23,333
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Distributed by:

PENTAX Medical (Shanghai) Co., Ltd.
Room 701, 291 Fumin Road, Shanghai, China 200031
Tel: +86-21-61701555

Fax: +86-21-61701655

PENTAX Medical Singapore Pte. Ltd.
438A Alexandra Road, #08-06 Alexandra Technopark Singapore 119967
Tel: +65-6271-1669

Fax: +65-6271-1691

PENTAX Medical Company

A Division of PENTAX of America, inc.

3 Paragon Drive Montvale, New Jersey 07645-1782 USA
Tel: +1-201-571-2300 Toll Free: +1-800-431-5880

Fax: +1-201-391-4189

PENTAX Europe GmbH

Julius Vosseler Strasse 104, 22527 Hamburg, Germany
Tel: +49-40-561-920
Fax: +49-40-560-4213

I\/IEDIVATORS

A Cantel Medical Company

Manufactured in the USA by:
Medivators Inc. Medivators BV
14605 28th Avenue North m Sourethweg 11
Minneapolis, MN 55447 USA 6422PC Heerlen
Toll Free: +1.800.444.4729 The Netherlands

0 0 5 0 . Tel: +31.45.5.471.471
www.medivators.com
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